
Program 
 

Departments 
- 

BASE 
FY 2018 

SCORE 
FY 

2019 

QUARTILE 
FY 2019 

DEPT REQ 
FY 2019 

RT REC 
FY 2019 

CM REC 
FY 2019 

REV 
FY 2019 

TOT REC COST 
FY 2019 

Street Lights & Signs STREET MAINTENANCE $333,426 23.25 1 $332,812 $332,812 $340,445 $0 $340,445 
Park City Mobility TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS $716,236 21.75 1 $938,189 $805,939 $824,197 $0 $824,197 
Winter Service TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS $4,312,594 21.75 1 $7,254,446 $6,398,219 $6,503,740 $0 $6,503,740 
Summer Service TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS $2,986,620 21.75 1 $5,215,288 $4,530,949 $4,560,928 $0 $4,560,928 
Transportation Management TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS $975,728 21.50 1 $1,490,822 $1,594,091 $1,842,142 $0 $1,794,983 
Winter Snow Operations STREET MAINTENANCE $1,201,987 20.25 2 $1,268,820 $1,254,875 $1,288,600 $0 $1,288,600 
Special Events 9 CITY DEPARTMENTS $2,432,106 19.50 2 $2,512,098 $2,486,084 $2,571,955 $-826,688 $1,745,267 
Parking Management PARKING & TRANSIT $966,810 19.00 2 $1,834,401 $1,837,420 $2,008,086 $-1,121,200 $886,886 
Street & Sidewalk Maintenance STREET MAINTENANCE $492,075 19.00 2 $499,891 $485,946 $502,902 $0 $502,902 
Parks & Sidewalk Snow Removal PARKS & FIELDS $437,718 18.75 2 $445,867 $445,922 $471,479 $0 $471,479 
Economic and Redevelopment ECONOMY & BUDGET $2,103,887 17.50 2 $2,142,529 $2,142,502 $2,156,676 $-595,212 $1,561,464 
Urban Trails and Walkability ECONOMY $75,718 16.00 3 $114,363 $118,791 $123,150 $0 $123,150 
Swede Alley Parking Structure PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION $55,764 14.25 4 $55,764 $55,764 $48,525 $0 $48,525 
Park Amenities & Infrastructure PARKS & FIELDS $252,700 14.00 4 $259,013 $259,068 $272,900 $0 $272,900 
Parks, Turf & Athletic Fields PARKS & CITY RECREATION $784,333 14.00 4 $784,384 $784,443 $820,024 $-80,000 $740,024 
Trails (Backcountry) ECONOMY $55,980 14.00 4 $49,639 $49,639 $51,009 $0 $51,009 
Tennis Tournaments CITY RECREATION & TENNIS $50,049 13.75 4 $50,184 $38,863 $38,863 $-89,000 $-50,137 
Golf Maintenance GOLF MAINTENANCE & PARKS $792,368 13.75 4 $786,984 $786,984 $824,222 $0 $824,222 
Concessions GOLF OPERATIONS $63,272 13.75 4 $58,502 $58,502 $58,502 $-85,000 $-26,498 
Retail ICE FACILITY $34,704 13.00 4 $12,081 $12,081 $12,081 $-27,300 $-15,219 
Flowers/Holiday Lighting/Beautification PARKS & FIELDS $431,079 13.00 4 $445,100 $448,539 $465,506 $0 $465,506 
Recreation Youth Programs CITY RECREATION & TENNIS $679,821 12.75 4 $743,045 $733,267 $651,191 $-250,200 $400,991 
Cemetery PARKS & CEMETERY AND CITY REC $127,062 12.75 4 $140,006 $140,061 $148,126 $-21,900 $126,226 
Rec Center Operations CITY RECREATION & TENNIS $547,285 12.25 4 $567,902 $561,814 $505,538 $-264,200 $241,338 
Recreation Adult Programs CITY RECREATION $792,346 12.25 4 $764,690 $744,152 $698,484 $-428,000 $270,484 
Tennis Operations CITY RECREATION & TENNIS $69,734 12.00 4 $222,994 $217,934 $120,996 $-184,350 $-63,354 
Business Improvement District ECONOMY $64,419 12.00 4 $64,419 $64,419 $64,419 $-62,500 $1,919 
Ice Adult Programs ICE FACILITY $164,642 11.75 4 $47,573 $47,573 $47,573 $-123,050 $-75,477 
Tennis Programs CITY RECREATION & TENNIS $509,011 11.75 4 $648,238 $648,238 $639,742 $-499,650 $140,092 
Ice Youth Programs ICE FACILITY $194,881 11.50 4 $16,855 $16,855 $16,855 $-106,950 $-90,095 
Trash Clean-Up PARKS & FIELDS $167,325 11.50 4 $171,754 $171,809 $181,645 $0 $181,645 
Economic Development Grant ECONOMY $50,000 11.50 4 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $50,000 
Golf Management Operations GOLF OPERATIONS $347,012 11.25 4 $375,155 $375,155 $363,709 $0 $363,709 
Golf Shop Programs GOLF OPERATIONS $85,009 11.25 4 $100,091 $100,091 $90,864 $0 $90,864 
Ice Programs ICE FACILITY $116,655 11.25 4 $478,865 $478,865 $491,868 $-69,950 $421,918 
Retail Operations GOLF OPERATIONS $268,857 10.75 4 $272,108 $272,108 $224,998 $0 $224,998 
Marketing CITY RECREATION & TENNIS $61,124 10.75 4 $27,653 $27,653 $26,673 $-148,800 $-122,127 
Pro Shop CITY RECREATION & TENNIS $152,452 10.75 4 $121,945 $121,945 $121,945 $-104,000 $17,945 
Operations ICE FACILITY $360,359 10.75 4 $541,326 $365,833 $361,434 $-335,540 $25,894 
Childcare CITY RECREATION & TENNIS $20,709 8.75 4 $15,606 $15,606 $15,608 $-12,800 $2,808 
Valued & Engaged Staff    4 $77,778   $0  
Ice Rental    4 $72,480 $23,088 $23,741 $0 $23,741 
TOTAL  $24,333,857  140 $1,184,705,514 $30,103,902 $30,631,340 $-5,436,290 $25,147,891 
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

STREET 
LIG

H
TS/SIG

N
 

The Streets D
epartm

ent is responsible for the operation and m
aintenance of 836 City ow

ned street lights and leases 128 lights from
 

R
ocky M

ountain Pow
er Com

pany (R
M

P). Item
s included are service and m

aintenance of control panels, w
iring and electrical. In 

addition the Streets D
epartm

ent is responsible for the installation and m
aintenance of 2,900 street signs throughout tow

n. The 
Streets D

epartm
ent provides a variety of services and m

aintenance for this program
. It requires that routine inspections and 

m
aintenance be perform

ed throughout the com
m

unity to ensure the street lighting netw
ork is m

aintained in good w
orking condition 

to provide safety and security to residents and guests. Challenges to this program
 are m

aintaining an aging lighting netw
ork, 

including fixtures, w
iring, and coordinating repairs and m

aintenance w
ith R

M
P.  

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
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g
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o
a
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006 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
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e
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d
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u
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m
e

:   

 
C
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 fo
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e
e
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g
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e
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d
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u
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m
e
 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Effective Transportation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) 
and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for lights and signage through citizen 

requests. The Street Lights and Signs program
 is a critical function of the health and safety of the com

m
unity and 

is regulated by the Federal H
ighw

ay Adm
inistration (M

U
TCD

). 
 Sectio
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 1
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 D
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Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%
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STREET M
AIN

TEN
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CE 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
121,643 

122,025 
122,025 

125,907 
125,907 

M
aterials 

24,687 
24,687 

24,687 
33,238 

33,238 
Total STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

146,330 
146,712 

146,712 
159,145 

159,145 
STREET LIG

H
TS/SIG

N
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
186,100 

186,100 
186,100 

181,300 
181,300 

Total STREET LIG
H

TS/SIG
N

 
186,100 

186,100 
186,100 

181,300 
181,300 

TO
TAL 

332,430 
332,812 

332,812 
340,445 

340,445 
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Street Lights &
 Signs 

Sam
e Level of Service 
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e
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 Sign
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n
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A
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A
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C
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Signs 
1 

23.25 
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e
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e
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n
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 C
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M

a
n

d
a
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Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Federal, State or County 

legislation 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

STREET 
LIG

H
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N
 

Collaboration: Being in the W
ater and Streets D

ivision of Public W
orks, the Streets D

epartm
ent has a prim

ary m
aintenance function 

in supporting Street Lights and Signs. W
orking collaboratively w

ith R
ocky M

ountain Pow
er, Sustainability, and the Engineering 

D
epartm

ent has created opportunities to incorporate new
 technologies, w

hich allow
s for greater productivity. Innovation: The Street 

D
epartm

ent is looking for w
ays to enhance environm

ental stew
ardship w

hile decreasing carbon footprint and equipm
ent dow

ntim
e 

through innovation. R
ecent exam

ples include: R
etrofitting existing lights to LED

 lights along Silver King D
rive, Em

pire Ave, and m
ost 

recently along Iron H
orse D

rive.  O
ver the next year or so staff w

ill request approval from
 City Council to begin retrofitting all street 

and path lighting to LED
. 
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The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: not m
eeting regulatory signage com

pliance, inability to repair 
street lights in a tim

ely m
anner, and experiencing an increase in citizen com

plaints. 
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n
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Street Lights &
 Signs-STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Percentage of city 
street lights 
operating. 

0%
 

193%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Street Lights &
 Signs-STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Percentage of City-
O

w
ned street lights 

repaired w
ithin 30 

days of receiving a 
com

plaint or 
requests for 
service.  Street 
Lights that are 
m

aintained by Park 
City 

0%
 

190%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Street Lights &
 Signs-STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Percentage of 
traffic control 
devices repaired 
w

ithin 30 days. 

0%
 

200%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Street Lights &
 Signs-STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Percentage of signs 
inspected per year. 

0%
 

200%
 

0%
 

0%
 

    



  Description: 

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
Serves Park City's senior and m

obility challenged populations w
ith fully accessible and supported transit services that operate 

the sam
e days and hours as our fixed route system

. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
048 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transportation: Congestion 
R

eduction, Local and R
egional This service provides m

obility to a portion of our population that m
ay have no other option. The service is required by 

the Am
erican w

ith D
isabilities Act, but m

ost im
portantly ensures transit benefits are accessible to all w

ithin our 
com

m
unity. AD

A Para-transit service is required by the Am
erican w

ith D
isabilities Act. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Park City 
M

obility 
Transit O

ps: $51,065 Increase in Personnel for 19 Bus D
river II's, 1 Bus D

river IV and 1 Transit Shift Supervisor. $106,178 
increase in M

aterials and Supplies budgeting up for how
 m

uch is being spent. 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
184,668 

235,734 209,662 223,823 
223,823 

223,823 226,936 226,936 
226,936 

M
aterials 

596,277 
702,455 596,277 600,374 

600,374 
600,773 600,773 600,773 

600,773 
Total TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 780,945 
938,189 805,939 824,197 

824,197 
824,596 827,709 827,709 

827,709 
TO

TAL 
780,945 

938,189 805,939 824,197 
824,197 

824,596 827,709 827,709 
827,709 

  Program
: Park City M

obility 
Departm

ent: TRAN
SPO

RTATIO
N

 O
PERATIO

N
S 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.9 

2.9 
Part Tim

e 
0.7 

0.7 
TO

TAL 
3.7 

3.7 

 Level of Service 
  

Park City M
obility Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Park City M

obility 
1 

21.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion of the 
Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being offered 
by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic agency 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
This service is run in collaboration w

ith Sum
m

it County, w
ho provides a proportionate share of the funding for this program

. 
Com

bining the AD
A Para-transit service allow

s us to serve both com
m

unities' needs at a far reduced cost per ride. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
The current level of funding for this program

 is driven by the dem
and the City m

ust serve in order to rem
ain com

pliant w
ith the 

Am
erican w

ith D
isabilities Act. R

eductions in cost in this service w
ould result in non‐com

pliant service that w
ould likely lead to 

Federal Transit Adm
inistration sanctions and expose the City to potential litigation by affected groups. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Target 

FY 2018 
Park City M

obility-TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 O
PER Cost per passenger on Park City M

obility 
0 

Park City M
obility-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER Passenger per m
ile on Park City M

obility 
0 

Park City M
obility-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER Total annual passengers on Park City M
obility 

15700 

 



  Description: 

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
The W

inter Service Program
 operates from

 D
ecem

ber 15th through April 15th (start and end dates vary slightly based upon resort 
opening and closing). Service hours run from

 6:00 am
 to 2:30 am

 7 days a w
eek. Silver Lake operates from

 6:15am
 to 10:15pm

 7 
days a w

eek. The Em
pire Pass service operates from

 6:30am
 to 10:45 pm

 7 days a w
eek. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
028 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transportation: Congestion 
R

eduction, Local and R
egional 

The w
inter service program

 plays a vital role in achieving Council's goal of an effective transportation system
. The 

system
 carried 1,284,154 riders in 2011. The program

 reduces congestion, reduces carbon em
issions and helps 

m
aintain Park City's position as a w

orld class ski destination. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
W

inter 
Service 

Transit O
ps: $967,210 Increase in Personnel for 19 Bus D

river II's, 1 Bus D
river IV and 1 Transit Shift Supervisor. $354,268 

increase in M
aterials and Supplies budgeting up for how

 m
uch is being spent. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
4,413,765 5,380,975 4,879,016 5,095,434 

5,095,434 5,095,434 5,148,757 5,148,757 
5,148,757 

M
aterials 

1,519,203 1,873,471 1,519,203 1,408,306 
1,408,306 1,415,621 1,415,621 1,415,621 

1,415,621 
Total TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 5,932,968 7,254,446 6,398,219 6,503,740 
6,503,740 6,511,055 6,564,378 6,564,378 

6,564,378 
TO

TAL 
5,932,968 7,254,446 6,398,219 6,503,740 

6,503,740 6,511,055 6,564,378 6,564,378 
6,564,378 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
50.4 

50.4 

Program
: W

inter Service 
Departm

ent: TRAN
SPO

RTATIO
N

 O
PERATIO

N
S 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Part Tim

e 
13.7 

13.7 
TO

TAL 
64.1 

64.1 

 Level of Service 
  

W
inter Service 

Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
W

inter Service 
1 

21.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
O

ur collaborative transit operation w
ith Sum

m
it County and U

tah Transit Authority elim
inates capital and adm

inistrative 
duplication and significantly reduces m

anagem
ent and overhead costs for all involved agencies and the taxpayers that support 

them
. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
Staff does not recom

m
end any reduction in funding. H

ow
ever, should Council determ

ine to do so, this w
ould require a reduction 

in routes, hours or days of service. If directed staff w
ill return w

ith a prioritized list of service reductions. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Target 

FY 2018 
W

inter Service-TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 O
PER Total passengers during W

inter Season 
1275000 

W
inter Service-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 4) Passengers per route m
ile. - W

inter Service 
2.8 

W
inter Service-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 3) Cost per passenger - W
inter Service 

3.25 

  



  Description: 

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
The sum

m
er service program

 operates from
 April 15th through D

ecem
ber 15th (start and end dates m

ay vary based upon opening 
and closing of ski resorts). The system

 operates from
 7:30 am

 to 10:30pm
, 7 days a w

eek. The Trolley operates from
 10am

 to 
10pm

 7 days a w
eek. The City's D

ial‐A‐R
ide program

 (serves Q
uinn's Junction) operates 8am

 to 9pm
 7 days a w

eek. Current LO
S 

also includes year round PC-SLC Connect service. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
027 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transportation: Congestion 
R

eduction, Local and R
egional 

The sum
m

er service program
 plays a vital role in achieving Council's goal of an effective transportation system

. The 
system

 carried 480,003 riders in 2011. The program
 reduces congestion, reduces carbon em

issions and helps m
aintain 

Park City's position as a w
orld class ski destination. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Sum

m
er 

Service 
Transit O

ps: $715,481 Increase in Personnel for 19 Bus D
river II's, 1 Bus D

river IV and 1 Transit Shift Supervisor. $316,140 
increase in M

aterials and Supplies budgeting up for how
 m

uch is being spent. 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
3,097,241 3,812,722 3,444,522 3,593,771 

3,593,771 3,593,771 3,631,940 3,631,940 
3,631,940 

M
aterials 

1,086,427 1,402,567 1,086,427 
967,157 

967,157 
972,477 

972,477 
972,477 

972,477 
Total TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 4,183,667 5,215,288 4,530,949 4,560,928 
4,560,928 4,566,248 4,604,417 4,604,417 

4,604,417 
TO

TAL 
4,183,667 5,215,288 4,530,949 4,560,928 

4,560,928 4,566,248 4,604,417 4,604,417 
4,604,417 

 Program
: Sum

m
er Service 

Departm
ent: TRAN

SPO
RTATIO

N
 O

PERATIO
N

S 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
36.1 

36.1 
Part Tim

e 
9.9 

9.9 
TO

TAL 
46.0 

46.0 

 Level of Service 
  

Sum
m

er Service Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Sum

m
er Service 

1 
21.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
O

ur collaborative transit operation w
ith Sum

m
it County and U

tah Transit Authority elim
inates capital and adm

inistrative 
duplication and significantly reduces m

anagem
ent and overhead costs for all involved agencies and the taxpayers that support 

them
. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
Staff does not recom

m
end any reduction in funding. H

ow
ever, should Council determ

ine to do so, this w
ould require a reduction 

in routes, hours or days of service. If directed staff w
ill return w

ith a prioritized list of service reductions. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Target 

FY 2018 
Sum

m
er Service-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER Total passengers during Sum
m

er Season 
540000 

Sum
m

er Service-TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 O
PER 4) Passengers per route m

ile. - Sum
m

er Service 
1.4 

Sum
m

er Service-TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 O
PER 3) Cost per passenger - Sum

m
er Service 

4.7 

  



cription:  
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
This program

 coordinates w
ith the City's planning departm

ent, Sum
m

it County and the U
tah D

epartm
ent of Transportation to 

ensure our critical transportation corridors (SR‐224, SR‐248 and Bonanza D
rive) are constructed and operated to prom

ote the 
safety and convenience of all travel m

odes (Pedestrian, Bicycle, Transit, Auto). The program
 provides for long and short term

 
planning and im

plem
entation of strategic plans for the City's prim

ary transportation corridors (SR‐224, SR‐248 and Bonanza D
r.). 

 Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
033 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

 Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transportation: Congestion R
eduction, 

Local and R
egional 

The Transportation departm
ent plays a critical role in pursuing City Council's goal of an effective Transportation 

System
 through planning and im

plem
entation of prim

ary corridor strategic plans. 

 Section 1: Scope 

 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Transportation 
M

anagem
ent 

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 PLAN
N

IN
G

: Public N
otices: SR

 248 N
EPA M

ailing ($2,250)M
eetings/Conf. Travel: U

D
O

T/N
ational 

Conferences ($2,500)R
ecruitm

ent &
 Train:  Planner Certifications ($1,500)D

epartm
ent Supplies: O

ffice supplies, new
 

com
puters, softw

are, softw
are updates, hot spots ($2,500)O

ffice Supplies: attributed to staff increases 
($2,000)PR

O
FESSIO

N
AL AN

D
 CO

N
SU

LTIN
G

 SERVICES ($40,000)Priority 1- E-bike Share Phase 2 ($35,000- one tim
e) 

Priority 2- Traffic O
ps Center Feasibility Study ($20,000- one tim

e) Priority 3 - W
ayfinding Plan and D

esign G
uidelines 

($25,000- one tim
e) M

ISC. CO
N

TRACT SERVICES ($231,995)Priority 1 - M
ust H

ave is Event Traffic M
anagem

ent (includes 
Sundance, Peak W

inter, 4th of July, ArtsFest, M
iners D

ay, H
allow

een, based on FY 2018 actuals and estim
ate for 2019 FIS 

W
orld Cup  ($200,000- ongoing)Priority 2-O

ngoing- TD
M

 program
s - G

uaranteed R
ide H

om
e Program

, PC/SLC Connect 
passes, vanpools, incentives, Bike To w

ork M
onth, Transportation M

anagem
ent Association Support, etc. ($50,000- 

ongoing)Priority 3- Transportation System
 Perform

ance M
onitoring $100,000 - Blyncsy year 3 contract ($90,000- one tim

e) 
U

D
O

T ATR
 counters ($10,000- one tim

e) Priority 4 - Independent Traffic Im
pact Analysis; Treasure H

ill, PCM
R 

D
evelopm

ent, Bonanza Park, D
eer Valley D

evelopm
ent, Affordable H

ousing Projects, Park City School D
istrict Start Tim

es 
($40,000- O

ngoing) Priority 5 - Sum
m

it County Travel D
em

and M
odel Support ($10,000- one tim

e)Priority 6 - R
em

ix Transit 
Planning Softw

are License ($12,500- one tim
e)CO

N
TR

ACT SERVICES SPECIAL SER
VICES: ($49,136)Laynee Jones 

Consulting, for transportation project m
anagem

ent support - Priority 1 ($75,000 ongoing), SU
PER H

igh Priority given 
w

orkload and need for capital project support and M
atthew

s im
pending departure.  Projects include U

S 40 Park and R
ide, 

SR
 224 Corridor, SR

 248 Corridor, O
lym

pic Planning and R
epresentation, Bonanza Park Interm

odal H
ub PM

 support TO
TAL: 

$321,857 (w
ith Personnel offset)PR

O
G

R
AM

: Personnel: $-7,524M
aterials/Supplies: $329,381TO

TAL: $321,857 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Program
: Transportation M

anagem
ent 

Departm
ent: TRAN

SPO
RTATIO

N
 O

PERATIO
N

S 
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Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
75,718 

145,247 
146,533 

122,459 
122,459 

122,459 
124,564 

124,564 
124,564 

M
aterials 

338,156 
338,156 

338,156 
635,806 

635,806 
635,806 

635,806 
635,806 

635,806 
Total TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 
413,874 

483,403 
484,689 

758,265 
758,265 

758,265 
760,370 

760,370 
760,370 

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 PLAN
N

IN
G

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
447,696 

474,402 
474,402 

401,717 
401,717 

448,877 
452,315 

452,315 
452,315 

M
aterials 

305,619 
635,000 

635,000 
635,000 

635,000 
635,000 

635,000 
635,000 

635,000 
Total TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 PLAN

N
IN

G
 

753,315 1,109,402 1,109,402 1,036,717 
1,036,717 1,083,877 1,087,315 1,087,315 

1,087,315 
TO

TAL 
1,167,189 1,592,805 1,594,091 1,794,983 

1,794,983 1,842,142 1,847,685 1,847,685 
1,847,685 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
5.0 

5.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
5.0 

5.2 

 

Level of Service 
  

Transportation M
anagem

ent Enhanced Level of Service 

  

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Transportation M

anagem
ent 

1 
21.50 

  Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

 



Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
The program

 collaborates w
ith Sum

m
it County, U

tah H
ighw

ay Patrol, U
tah Transit Authority and the U

tah D
epartm

ent of 
Transportation on regional and local strategic planning efforts. This collaboration helps ensure the prim

ary transportation corridors 
that Park City depends upon (SR‐224, Sr‐248, and Bonanza D

r.) are constructed and operated in an efficient m
anner that prom

otes 
a balanced m

ulti‐m
odal and effective transportation system

. 

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
Staff does not recom

m
end reductions in funding for this program

. Should Council direct Staff to reduce expenses, this w
ould 

require a reduction in staff levels. This reduction w
ould im

pact the program
s ability to effectively plan, coordinate and im

plem
ent 

the City's prim
ary corridor strategic plans. 

 Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Transportation M
anagem

ent-TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
Percent of citizens w

ho rate traffic flow
 in Park City as "good" or 

excellent" 
0%

 
0%

 
65%

 
0%
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  Description: 

 
   

STR
EET 

M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
Program

 includes snow
 plow

ing, hauling, blow
ing, and w

idening for 130 lane m
iles of roadw

ay and m
ultiple m

iles of sidew
alks and 

bike paths.  Challenges to the program
 are loss of on-site and rem

ote snow
 storage, expanded service for sidew

alks, new
 

developm
ent (M

ain Street Im
provem

ents, PC H
eights, Q

uinn’s), increase in special events and increasing com
m

unity expectations. 
The Streets D

epartm
ent provides a variety of services, and snow

 rem
oval techniques for this program

. It requires that snow
 rem

oval 
services be perform

ed through priority sequencing 24/7 in all areas of the com
m

unity. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
043 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained 
Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Effective Transportation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) and the 
strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for effective snow

 rem
oval services through citizen requests and 

com
m

unity satisfaction surveys. The snow
 rem

oval program
 is a critical (core) service for the com

m
unity to function as a w

orld 
class resort destination. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
STR

EET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
785,290 

784,311 
770,366 

795,540 
795,540 

795,540 
803,827 

803,827 
803,827 

M
aterials 

434,509 
434,509 

434,509 
443,060 

443,060 
434,509 

434,509 
434,509 

434,509 
Total STR

EET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
1,219,799 1,218,820 1,204,875 1,238,600 

1,238,600 1,230,049 1,238,336 1,238,336 
1,238,336 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SN

O
W

 REM
O

VAL 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
Total CO

N
TIN

G
EN

CY/SN
O

W
 REM

O
VAL 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
TO

TAL 
1,269,799 1,268,820 1,254,875 1,288,600 

1,288,600 1,280,049 1,288,336 1,288,336 
1,288,336 

 Program
: W

inter Snow
 O

perations 
Departm

ent: STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
7.8 

7.8 
Part Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
TO

TAL 
8.1 

8.1 

 

Level of Service 
  

W
inter Snow

 O
perations Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
W

inter Snow
 O

perations 
2 

20.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

STR
EET 

M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
Cost Savings: The Streets D

epartm
ent continues expanding to incorporate m

ore "M
ini" hauls in the D

ow
ntow

n Business D
istrict. This 

saves m
oney by rem

oving snow
 in a m

ore efficient and effective m
anner. Innovation: The Streets D

epartm
ent continually looks for 

creative w
ays to increase productivity, service levels, equipm

ent availability and decrease equipm
ent dow

ntim
e through innovation. 

R
ecent exam

ples include: additional snow
 blow

ing equipm
ent and 4X4 plow

 trucks. Industry trends are to m
ove tow

ard environm
ental 

deicers, heated sidew
alks and specialized snow

 m
elting equipm

ent. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

STR
EET 

M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
The consequences of low

ering the funding for this program
 include: Im

pacts to the health and Safety of our citizens and visitors, 
reduction in citizen and visitor safety, convenient travel, and an increase in accidents. There w

ould also be an increase in citizen and 
business ow

ner com
plaints due to established com

m
unity expectations. Proposed LO

S: M
aintain Current LO

S. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
W

inter Snow
 O

perations-STR
EET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE Percentage of roads plow

ed w
ithin 16 hours after a storm

. 
100%

 
95%

 
0%

 
0%
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  Description: 

 
   

BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 
The Building M

aintenance D
epartm

ent provides a variety of m
aintenance and support services for this program

. It requires that 
event logistical support be perform

ed in m
any areas of the com

m
unity to ensure a sm

ooth, successful event.  
ECO

N
O

M
Y 

The Econom
y Team

 oversees the coordination of all perm
itted Special Events.  This includes taking events from

 the application 
process to the day of execution of the event.  Special Events D

epartm
ent is responsible for w

orking w
ith an event to secure all the 

required perm
itting and w

orks w
ith various city departm

ents to coordinate logistics to ensure that the all im
pacts of the event are 

properly m
itigated. 

PO
LICE 

H
undreds of hours are spent in planning and staffing the various events that are held. Close and trusting relationships have been 

developed betw
een staff and event planners/prom

oters. Special events are vital to the prom
otion and econom

y of Park City. 
PAR

KS &
 CEM

ETERY Logistical support for City‐sponsored events, i.e. field preps, w
aste m

anagem
ent, facility cleaning and enhanced snow

 rem
oval. 

Challenges to the goal of this program
 are: O

verall grow
th of events com

peting for resources due to increasing num
ber and scale 

of events and organizer expectations. 
STR

EET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Logistical support for City sponsored events, i.e. barricades, m
essage boards, w

aste m
anagem

ent, street cleaning, and enhanced 
snow

 rem
oval. Challenges to the goal of this program

 are: O
verall grow

th of events, com
peting for resources due to increasing 

num
ber and scale of events, and organizer expectations. 

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
Provides enhanced transit service required to serve large crow

ds during Park City's m
ajor events (i.e., Sundance and Arts Festival). 

PAR
KIN

G
 

Provides for enhanced parking m
anagem

ent and enforcem
ent levels during Sundance and Arts Fest. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
023 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Varied &
 M

ulti-
Seasonal Event 
O

fferings 

Special Events has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) and the strategic plan. The 
com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for Special Events through Cham

ber Bureau, citizen requests and outside organizers. The 
Special Event program

 is a critical function to Park City's econom
ic sustainability. Also, Special Event planning and staffing are 

essential for a safe and successful special event. Proper planning and staffing prom
otes a healthy event environm

ent, w
hich prom

otes 
Park City as a W

orld Class M
ulti‐seasonal R

esort Com
m

unity. Finally, Special Event transit services significantly reduce traffic 
congestion on all City streets and enable the m

ovem
ent of large num

bers of people to event venues. Special Event Transit also 
reduces the need to expand roads and parking resources that w

ould be required w
ithout strong transit support. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in 
dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
Ice (m

inim
al increase): It is anticipated that dem

and for Special Events in FY 18 w
ill be sim

ilar to 
that w

hich w
e experienced in FY 17. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

  Program
: Special Events 

Departm
ent: 9 CITY DEPARTM

EN
TS 



Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
BLD

G
 M

AIN
T AD

M
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
20,420 

24,920 
24,920 

24,920 
 

24,920 
24,920 

24,920 
24,920 

 
24,920 

Total BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 
20,420 

24,920 
24,920 

24,920 
 

24,920 
24,920 

24,920 
24,920 

 
24,920 

ICE FACILITY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
58,121 

 
 

 
-25,438 

-25,438 
 

 
 

-26,538 
-26,538 

M
aterials 

-45,547 
4,663 

4,663 
4,663 

-50,210 
-45,547 

4,663 
4,663 

4,663 
-55,420 

-50,757 
Total ICE FACILITY 

12,574 
4,663 

4,663 
4,663 

-75,648 
-70,985 

4,663 
4,663 

4,663 
-81,958 

-77,295 
FIELD

S 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
40,729 

41,378 
41,378 

43,285 
-25,438 

17,847 
43,285 

43,655 
43,655 

-26,538 
17,118 

M
aterials 

6,101 
6,101 

6,101 
8,837 

 
8,837 

6,101 
6,101 

6,101 
 

6,101 
Total FIELD

S 
46,830 

47,479 
47,479 

52,122 
-25,438 

26,684 
49,386 

49,756 
49,756 

-26,538 
23,219 

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
287,575 

287,328 
287,288 

295,996 
-25,438 

270,558 
295,996 

298,662 
298,662 

-26,538 
272,124 

M
aterials 

-17,458 
88,742 

88,742 
88,742 -106,200 

-17,458 
88,742 

88,742 
88,742 -118,000 

-29,258 
Total ECO

N
O

M
Y 

270,117 
376,070 

376,030 
384,738 -131,638 

253,100 
384,738 

387,404 
387,404 -144,538 

242,866 
PO

LICE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
929,976 1,021,770 

957,245 1,006,832 
-50,876 

955,957 1,006,832 1,013,498 1,013,498 
-53,076 

960,422 
M

aterials 
-53,900 

68,000 
68,000 

68,000 
-67,900 

100 
68,000 

68,000 
68,000 

-58,000 
10,000 

Total PO
LICE 

876,076 1,089,770 1,025,245 1,074,832 -118,776 
956,057 1,074,832 1,081,498 1,081,498 -111,076 

970,422 
PAR

KS &
 CEM

ETERY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
98,894 

105,197 
105,256 

109,525 
-63,594 

45,930 
109,525 

110,530 
110,530 

-66,344 
44,185 

M
aterials 

49,077 
49,077 

49,077 
53,682 

 
53,682 

49,077 
49,077 

49,077 
 

49,077 
Total PAR

KS &
 CEM

ETER
Y 

147,971 
154,274 

154,333 
163,207 

-63,594 
99,612 

158,602 
159,607 

159,607 
-66,344 

93,262 
STR

EET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
124,233 

125,309 
125,309 

129,030 
-63,594 

65,436 
129,030 

130,333 
130,333 

-66,344 
63,988 

M
aterials 

29,763 
29,763 

29,763 
37,308 

 
37,308 

29,763 
29,763 

29,763 
 

29,763 
Total STR

EET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
153,996 

155,072 
155,072 

166,338 
-63,594 

102,744 
158,793 

160,096 
160,096 

-66,344 
93,751 

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 O
PER 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

110,479 
144,572 

127,600 
126,892 

 
126,892 

126,892 
129,009 

129,009 
 

129,009 
M

aterials 
230,742 

295,937 
230,742 

234,243 
 

234,243 
234,509 

234,509 
234,509 

 
234,509 

Total TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 O
PER 

341,222 
440,509 

358,342 
361,135 

 
361,135 

361,401 
363,518 

363,518 
 

363,518 
SU

N
D

AN
CE M

ITIG
ATIO

N
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
320,000 

320,000 
320,000 

320,000 
 

320,000 
320,000 

320,000 
320,000 

 
320,000 

Total SU
N

D
AN

CE M
ITIG

ATIO
N

 
320,000 

320,000 
320,000 

320,000 
 

320,000 
320,000 

320,000 
320,000 

 
320,000 

PSSM
 LO

N
G

 TER
M

 AG
R

EEM
EN

T 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
 

20,000 
Total PSSM

 LO
N

G
 TERM

 
AG

REEM
EN

T 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

 
20,000 

TO
TAL 

2,209,205 2,632,758 2,486,084 2,571,955 -478,688 
2,093,267 2,557,335 2,571,462 2,571,462 -496,798 

2,074,665 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
13.2 

13.2 
Part Tim

e 
1.7 

1.7 
TO

TAL 
14.9 

14.9 

 Level of Service 
  

Special Events 
Sam

e Level of Service 
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Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Special Events 

2 
19.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 
The Building M

aintenance D
epartm

ent continually looks for creative w
ays to increase efficiency through innovation. An exam

ple is 
the ability to provide separate access keys to buildings during large scale special events w

ithout com
prom

ising the City's overall 
security. 

ICE FACILITY 
D

ue to lim
ited ice along w

ith a short sum
m

er schedule, the ice arena has becom
e m

ore efficient w
ith booking cam

ps. The Figure 
Skating Cam

p and Pioneer Cam
p have w

orked together to allow
 for both cam

ps to take place on the sam
e w

eek. 
PAR

KS &
 CEM

ETERY Being in the Public W
orks D

ivision, the Parks &
 Fields D

epartm
ent has a prim

ary m
aintenance and assistance function in supporting 

Special Events. W
orking collaboratively w

ith other agencies, departm
ents and outside organizers has created efficiencies w

hich 
allow

s for greater participant satisfaction and enhancing the overall experience that w
ill propel us above the com

peting venues. 
TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 

O
PER 

Park City and Sundance collaborate on both traffic and transit planning year round to ensure the event runs as sm
oothly as 

possible. Transit's new
 G

PS\AVL system
 have begun to revolutionize the w

ay w
e operate our special event services by providing 

real tim
e locations, real tim

e passenger loads, origin\destination inform
ation, autom

atic stop announcem
ents, and on‐tim

e 
perform

ance reporting. 
PAR

KIN
G

 
Park City m

oved its parking enforcem
ent operation from

 one being provided to the City by a third party contractor to an in-house 
operation.  The objective of this m

ove w
as to im

prove custom
er service w

hile still m
aintaining effective com

pliance w
ith parking 

regulations.  Initial indications are the in-house program
 w

ill prove very successful.  Parking has added significant technology 
enhancem

ents in the past year including pay-by-phone, on line citation appeals and citation paym
ents, real tim

e info available to 
enforcem

ent officers in the field and autom
ated license plate recognition system

s all of these enhancem
ents im

prove the level of 
custom

er service delivered. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

ICE FACILITY 
If funding is cut to this program

, then the num
ber of special events held w

ould be reduced and the level of service provided to 
event planners w

ould be reduced, w
hich could im

pact overall satisfaction. In addition, revenues from
 ice rentals from

 events 
w

ould be reduced. 
FIELD

S 
 

PO
LICE 

Funding at a reduced level w
ould create a reduced level of service, w

hich w
ould have a direct negative result on the success of 

any particular event. 
PAR

KS &
 CEM

ETERY The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: R
eduction in Park City being a "destination resort". There 

w
ould also be a decrease in financial and cultural benefit to the com

m
unity. 

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
Staff does not recom

m
end low

er funding levels for this program
. Should Council direct Staff to reduce expenses in the program

, 
then days, hours and\or routes served during special events w

ould need to be reduced. This reduction w
ould im

pact the City's 
ability to support the m

ajor events served and result in increased congestion during those events. 
PAR

KIN
G

 
Staff does not recom

m
end funding the program

 at a low
er level than currently approved.  Program

 revenues are sufficient to 
cover program

 costs. Current level of funding enables Parking Services to provide for a high level of custom
er service w

hile 
m

aintaining reasonable parking regulation com
pliance. 

   



Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Special Events-PAR

KS 
Percent of events properly staffed and prepared for. 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

Special Events-STR
EET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Percentage electronic signs are operational per event. 
90%

 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
Special Events-STR

EET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
Percentage of barricades set up com

pleted w
ithin 2 hours of event(s). 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Special Events-TR
AN

SPO
RTATIO

N
 O

PER 1) Cost per passenger 
0 

0 
1.75 

0 
Special Events-TR

AN
SPO

RTATIO
N

 O
PER 2) Passengers per year 

0 
0 

200000 
0 

Special Events-ECO
N

O
M

Y 
N

um
ber of event days 

136 
0 

0 
0 

Special Events ICE FACILITY 
N

um
ber of special events hosted by the Sports Com

plex 
23%

 
0%

 
25%

 
0%

 
Special Events-ECO

N
O

M
Y 

Percent of event organizers "satisfied" or better w
ith Special Events. 

90%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Special Events-ECO
N

O
M

Y 
N

um
ber of event com

plaints annually 
30 

0 
0 

0 
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  Description: 

 
   

PAR
KIN

G
 The program

 adm
inisters and enforces regulation of 1316 parking spaces in the M

ain Street core. This includes the N
orth and South M

arsac 
lots, Sandridge lots, Flagpole lot, G

alleria lot, top level of G
atew

ay G
arage, Sw

ede Alley lots, China bridge G
arage, Brew

 Pub Lot, M
ain Street, 

H
eber Avenue and Park Avenue (H

eber Ave to 9th St.). The program
 also adm

inisters and enforces the City's historic district residential perm
it 

zones located south of 12th Street and w
est of M

ain Street. The program
s custom

er service desk at the Ironhorse Public W
orks Building issues 

approxim
ately 325 em

ployee perm
its each year, and 1000 residential perm

its each year. Parking Services processes an average of 9,500 
citations per year (including Police parking citations issued throughout City lim

its) and the City's adjudicator review
s and rules on 

approxim
ately 525 citation appeals (5.5%

 of citations issued) per year. This scenario includes staffing the parking enforcem
ent program

 w
ith 

City em
ployees. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
076 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transportation: Congestion 
R

eduction, Local and 
R

egional 

Parking is an essential com
ponent of the strategy to achieve Council's goal of an effective transportation system

. The 
availability, convenience and pricing of parking play an im

portant role in a traveler's m
ode choice. The City's parking 

strategy seeks to balance the availability of convenient parking w
hile also prom

oting use of alternate m
odes of travel 

(pedestrian, bicycle, transit). 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a SU

BSTAN
TIAL increase in dem

and of 25%
 or m

ore  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Parking 
M

anagem
ent 

PAR
KIN

G
: N

ew
 Position R

equests1. Lead Parking Enforcem
ent O

fficer- $73,439  2. R
ealignm

ent of Parking Supervisor to 
increase role and pay grade- $3,6481.  02121, Subscriptions    $400,000- N

ew
 parking technology subscriptions2.  02122, 

M
em

berships    $100- IPI and SW
PTA annual m

em
berships 3.  02211, Public N

otices   $6,000- R
ecruiting 4.  02321, M

eetings, 
Conf  $10,500- PIE, Lead PC, Lead VA, and IPI conference 5.  02370, R

ecruitm
ent       $400  6.  02410, D

ept Supplies    
$8,000- paint, cleaning supplies, tools, decal updates, m

agnets for closed equipm
ent, type 1 barricades, etc.  7.  02411, O

ffice 
Supplies  $500  8.  02431, U

niform
s           $4,000 9. 02711, Printing            $2,000- W

e've spent $13K on printing in 2018, 
although it's expected that w

e'll spend less now
 that the program

 has launched. Includes first tim
e m

eter notices, passport 
notices, corex signage replacem

ent for events.  10. 04251, Softw
are          $5,000- This is required softw

are for the D
ata 

Analyst position, called Tableau. 11. 04520, M
isc Contract  $53,000- This includes the O

SSI cam
eras in the garage, the 

intercom
 service, required to operate the garage, and 3,000 to cover incidental contractor cost such as locksm

ith, sm
all 

repairs, etc.  12. 05121, Street Signs     $8,000- Trailblazer signage (224/D
eer Valley D

rive, residential, M
aw

hinney) 13. 
05159, Equipm

ent      $22,000  14. 06111, Bank Charges $29,000- This estim
ate is based on anticipation of 200,000 

additional transactions at 2%
  15. 04570, Security           $9840- Peak Security in the garage at $850/m

onth (in Public W
orks 

budget?) 16. 05780, M
arketing       $15,000- W

e have a new
 position in Public W

orks, allocated to m
arketing parking 

m
essages (in Public W

orks budget?)  TO
TAL: $625,587 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

  Program
: Parking M

anagem
ent 

Departm
ent: PARKIN

G
 &

 TRAN
SIT 



Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

322,908 
322,908 

322,908 
322,908 

 
322,908 

322,908 
322,908 

322,908 
 

322,908 
Total TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 

O
PER 

322,908 
322,908 

322,908 
322,908 

 
322,908 

322,908 
322,908 

322,908 
 

322,908 

PAR
KIN

G
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

755,120 
857,475 

860,494 1,009,760 
 

1,009,760 1,009,760 1,020,604 1,020,604 
 

1,020,604 
M

aterials 
-

1,048,200 
726,500 

726,500 
747,900 

-
1,121,200 

-373,300 
741,500 

741,500 
741,500 

-
1,121,200 

-379,700 

Total PAR
KIN

G
 

-293,080 1,583,975 1,586,994 1,757,660 
-

1,121,200 
636,460 1,751,260 1,762,104 1,762,104 

-
1,121,200 

640,904 

TO
TAL 

29,828 1,906,883 1,909,902 2,080,568 
-

1,121,200 
959,368 2,074,168 2,085,012 2,085,012 

-
1,121,200 

963,812 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
10.3 

10.3 
Part Tim

e 
2.2 

2.2 
TO

TAL 
12.5 

12.5 

 

Level of Service 
  

Parking M
anagem

ent Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Parking M

anagem
ent 

2 
19.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
In 2013 Parking Services m

oved enforcem
ent operations from

 one provided for by a third party contractor to a program
 staffed 

and m
anaged by City em

ployees.  O
bjectives for this change w

ere to im
prove level of custom

er service provided by Parking 
Services.  Early indications are this objective shall be achieved. Parking Services collaborates regularly w

ith the H
istoric Park City 

Alliance to help ensure the business com
m

unities interests are incorporated into the city's parking m
anagem

ent strategy. 
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 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TR
AN

SPO
R

TATIO
N

 
O

PER 
Staff does not recom

m
end reducing program

 funding at this tim
e.  H

ow
ever, should Council direct Staff to do so days, hours or 

levels of enforcem
ent w

ould need to be reduced. Staff, if directed, w
ould return w

ith a prioritized list of reductions. 
PAR

KIN
G

 
Staff does not recom

m
end reducing program

 funding at this tim
e. This position is based on Staff's experience that the current level 

of enforcem
ent m

aintains a reasonable level of com
pliance w

ith regulations (tim
e lim

its, paid parking and safety regulations) 
H

ow
ever, should Council direct Staff to do so days, hours or levels of enforcem

ent w
ould need to be reduced. Staff, if directed, 

w
ould return w

ith a prioritized list of reductions. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Parking M

anagem
ent-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER R
atio of appeals to citations (D

ept: Parking) 
0.04%

 
0%

 
0.04%

 
0%

 
Parking M

anagem
ent-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER Appeals processing tim
e in days (D

ept: Parking) 
35.92 

0 
28 

0 
Parking M

anagem
ent-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER Percentage of Vehicles in com
pliance (D

ept: Parking) 
0.9%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
Parking M

anagem
ent-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER R
atio of first-tim

e violations to total violations (D
ept: Parking) 0.38%

 
0%

 
0.4%

 
0%

 
Parking M

anagem
ent-TR

AN
SPO

R
TATIO

N
 O

PER Citation collection rate (D
ept: Parking) 

0.8%
 

0%
 

0.9%
 

0%
 

     
 



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

STREET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Streets M
aintenance Team

 is responsible for m
aintaining 130 lane m

iles of roadw
ay and num

erous m
iles of sidew

alks and paths 
throughout Park City. The pavem

ent m
anagem

ent program
 m

axim
izes pavem

ent life and reduces lifecycle costs. Som
e of the 

item
s included are: R

oadw
ay m

aintenance, guardrail, sidew
alks, curb &

 gutter, pavem
ent striping and bike paths. Challenges to 

the goal of this program
 are: Volatility of asphalt oil costs, aging infrastructure, uncertainty of future B&

C road funds and 
com

m
unity expectations. The Streets D

epartm
ent provides a variety of services, m

aintenance, and capital renew
al projects for this 

program
. It requires that Street and Sidew

alk m
aintenance be perform

ed throughout the com
m

unity to ensure effective m
ulti‐

m
odal transportation and public safety.  

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

058 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Streets and Sidew
alk M

aintenance has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals 
(O

utcom
es Area) and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for street and sidew

alk 
m

aintenance through citizen requests and com
m

unity satisfaction surveys. The street and sidew
alk m

aintenance 
program

 is a critical (core) function for the com
m

unity. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
315,334 

319,853 
305,908 

314,313 
314,313 

M
aterials 

180,038 
180,038 

180,038 
188,589 

188,589 
Total STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

495,372 
499,891 

485,946 
502,902 

502,902 
TO

TAL 
495,372 

499,891 
485,946 

502,902 
502,902 

 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

2
.8

 
2
.8

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

0
.2

 
0
.2

 

T
O

T
A

L 
3
.0

 
3
.0

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Street &
 Sidew

alk M
aintenance 

Sam
e Level of Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Street &
 Sidew

alk 
M

aintenance 
2 

19.00 

P
ro

gram
: Stre

et &
 Sid

e
w

alk M
ain

te
n

an
ce

 
D

e
p

artm
e

n
t: STR

EET M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E
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  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses not w
ithin City 

lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

STREET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Innovation: The Streets D
epartm

ent continually looks for creative w
ays to increase pavem

ent and concrete service life through 
experim

entation and im
proved pavem

ent designs for the Park City conditions. Recent exam
ples include the new

 ASH
TO

, Asphalt 
Concrete

‐ 58 ‐28 pavem
ent design for Park City pavem

ents. Industry trends are to m
ove tow

ard asphalt recycling and the possible 
use of pervious pavem

ents.  Currently w
e are using 15%

 recycled asphalt in our new
 asphalt m

ix. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

STREET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: deterioration of roadw
ays, paths and sidew

alks, reduction in 
preventative m

aintenance, reduced pavem
ent quality and a reduction in lifespan. There w

ould also be an increase in future 
m

aintenance costs and citizen com
plaints due to established com

m
unity expectations. Proposed LO

S: Sam
e LO

S 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Street &
 Sidew

alk M
aintenance-STR

EET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Percentage of 
potholes filled 
w

ithin 72 hours of 
receiving a 
com

plaint or service 
request. 

100%
 

95%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Street &
 Sidew

alk M
aintenance-STR

EET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Tons of asphalt 
overlay applied to 
City streets. 

5526 
5600 

0 
0 

Street &
 Sidew

alk M
aintenance-STR

EET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Square yards of 
slurry seal applied 
to City Streets 

69320 
106000 

0 
0 

Street &
 Sidew

alk M
aintenance-STR

EET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Tons of crack seal 
applied to City 
streets 

33 
30 

0 
0 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PARKS &
 CEM

ETERY The Parks and Fields M
aintenance D

epartm
ents provide a variety of services and snow

 rem
oval techniques for this program

. It 
requires that snow

 rem
oval services be perform

ed through priority sequencing at all City facilities.  Item
s include snow

 plow
ing, 

blow
ing and w

idening from
 14 m

iles of sidew
alks and bike paths. The Parks D

epartm
ent is also responsible for snow

 rem
oval at all 

City‐ow
ned buildings, including the tennis bubble and 24 flights of O

ld Tow
n stairs. The Fields D

epartm
ent is also responsible for 

the rem
oval of snow

 from
 the artificial - turf field. Challenges to the goal of this program

 are expanded service for sidew
alks, new

 
developm

ent, and increasing com
m

unity expectations. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

052 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Effective Transportation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) 
and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for effective snow

 rem
oval services through 

citizen requests and com
m

unity satisfaction surveys. The snow
 rem

oval program
 is a critical (core) service for the 

public in providing a safe com
m

unity that is w
alkable &

 bike-able, supporting a w
orld class resort destination. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

FIELD
S 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

72,307 
72,727 

72,727 
76,090 

76,090 
M

aterials 
14,428 

14,428 
14,428 

20,926 
20,926 

Total FIELD
S 

86,735 
87,155 

87,155 
97,016 

97,016 
PARKS &

 CEM
ETERY 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

276,463 
269,670 

269,725 
280,816 

280,816 
M

aterials 
89,042 

89,042 
89,042 

93,647 
93,647 

Total PAR
KS &

 CEM
ETER

Y 
365,505 

358,712 
358,767 

374,463 
374,463 

TO
TAL 

452,240 
445,867 

445,922 
471,479 

471,479 
 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

3
.2

 
3
.2

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

0
.2

 
0
.2

 

T
O

T
A

L 
3
.5

 
3
.5

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Parks &
 Sidew

alk Snow
 R

em
oval 

Sam
e Level of Service 

   P
ro

gram
: P

arks &
 Sid

ew
alk Sn

o
w

 R
e

m
o

val 
D

e
p

artm
e

n
t: P

A
R

K
S &

 FIELD
S
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Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Parks &
 Sidew

alk 
Snow

 R
em

oval 
2 

18.75 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by another governm
ental, non-profit or civic 

agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

PARKS &
 

CEM
ETERY 

Innovation: The Parks/Fields D
epartm

ent continually looks for creative w
ays to increase productivity, service levels, and equipm

ent 
availability w

hile decreasing equipm
ent dow

ntim
e. R

ecent exam
ples include the recent acquisition of additional snow

 blow
ing 

equipm
ent. Industry trends are to m

ove tow
ard environm

ental deicers and specialized snow
 m

elting equipm
ent. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

PARKS &
 

CEM
ETERY 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: a reduction in citizen and visitor safety, a decrease in 
convenience for pedestrian travel, and an increase slip and fall accidents. There w

ould also be an increase in citizen and business 
ow

ner com
plaints due to established com

m
unity expectations. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

City Facility Snow
 R

em
oval-PARKS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
Percentage of 
Sidew

alks and 
stairs cleared of ice 
and snow

 w
ithin 

the next scheduled 
w

ork shift. 

90%
 

90%
 

90%
 

0%
 

Parks &
 Sidew

alk Snow
 R

em
oval- PARKS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
Percentage of 
sidew

alks and stairs 
cleared of ice and 
snow

 w
ithin the 

next scheduled 
w

ork shift 
(follow

ing the end 
of the storm

) 

0 
90 

90 
90 

    



  Description: 

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

Includes project planning and budgeting, financial m
odeling, bond issuance, R

D
A financial m

onitoring, negotiating and drafting 
agreem

ents, enhanced financing solutions, unique financing districts and areas, and legal com
pliance:• R

edevelopm
ent Agency (Library 

Expansion, PCM
R

 Base, Low
er Park R

D
A financial m

odel, etc.)• U
nique Financing D

istricts and Areas (Bonanza Park Com
m

unity 
D

evelopm
ent Area, Storm

 W
ater U

tility D
istrict, Broadband/Fiber, Business Im

provem
ent D

istrict)• Sundance Agreem
ent Financial 

M
odeling• Im

pact Fee Assessm
ent• Econom

ic State of the City 
ECO

N
O

M
Y 

Im
plem

entation of all aspects of the City’s Econom
ic D

evelopm
ent Strategic Plan including im

m
ediate and long range goals for econom

ic 
and redevelopm

ent through planning, operations, program
s, refining policy–related and property negotiation discussions; im

plem
entation 

of capital projects and program
s. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
055 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

R
esilient and 

Sustainable 
Econom

y 

The City Council G
oal of W

orld Class, M
ulti Seasonal R

esort Com
m

unity has the follow
ing desired outcom

es: proactive partnerships 
w

ith m
ajor landow

ners in R
D

A efforts; extend LPA R
D

A; balance tourism
 &

 local quality of life; further population of the event 
calendar; and unique &

 locally ow
ned businesses. 

Section 1: Scope 

 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

29,965 
29,965 

29,965 
29,967 

 
29,967 

29,967 
30,179 

30,179 
 

30,179 
Total BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 
29,965 

29,965 
29,965 

29,967 
 

29,967 
29,967 

30,179 
30,179 

 
30,179 

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Program
: Econom

ic and Redevelopm
ent 

Departm
ent: ECO

N
O

M
Y &

 BU
DG

ET 
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Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
Personnel 

264,153 
263,539 

263,488 
271,382 

 
271,382 

271,382 
273,339 

273,339 
 

273,339 
M

aterials 
13,160 

13,160 
13,160 

13,160 
 

13,160 
13,160 

13,160 
13,160 

 
13,160 

Total ECO
N

O
M

Y 
277,313 

276,699 
276,648 

284,542 
 

284,542 
284,542 

286,499 
286,499 

 
286,499 

D
ESTIN

ATIO
N

 TO
U

RISM
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
75,000 

75,000 
75,000 

75,000 
 

75,000 
75,000 

75,000 
75,000 

 
75,000 

Total D
ESTIN

ATIO
N

 TO
U

R
ISM

 
75,000 

75,000 
75,000 

75,000 
 

75,000 
75,000 

75,000 
75,000 

 
75,000 

LO
W

ER
 PAR

K AVEN
U

E R
D

A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
57,987 

57,740 
57,763 

57,742 
 

57,742 
57,742 

59,160 
59,160 

 
59,160 

M
aterials 

1,107,913 1,703,125 1,703,125 1,709,425 -595,212 
1,114,213 1,703,125 1,703,125 1,703,125 -595,212 

1,107,913 
Total LO

W
ER

 PAR
K AVEN

U
E 

R
D

A 
1,165,900 1,760,865 1,760,888 1,767,167 -595,212 

1,171,955 1,760,867 1,762,285 1,762,285 -595,212 
1,167,073 

TO
TAL 

1,548,179 2,142,529 2,142,502 2,156,676 -595,212 
1,561,464 2,150,376 2,153,963 2,153,963 -595,212 

1,558,751 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.3 

2.3 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
2.3 

2.3 

 

Level of Service 
  

Econom
ic and R

edevelopm
ent Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Econom

ic and R
edevelopm

ent 
2 

17.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of 

life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

ECO
N

O
M

Y By m
axim

izing efficiencies of existing staff resources, skills and talents, w
e've lim

ited consulting service needs. Collaboration w
ith the 

Cham
ber, through our Joint Venture, has allow

ed the Cham
ber to take lead on procuring studies on Event center &

 Financial im
pacts of 

events, leading to a m
ore nim

ble and efficient procurem
ent process. The Joint Venture budget w

as increased $70k to pay the Cham
ber to 

m
arket the St. R

egis because w
e've estim

ated the St R
egis generates $125k in resort sales tax. 

 



Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

ECO
N

O
M

Y 1. Less direct revenues (sales, resort, transient room
 taxes); 2) Less R

O
I on resources spent; 3) Additional com

m
unity im

pacts stem
m

ing 
from

 events; 4) R
eactive (or less)policy refinem

ent, program
s and vetting of partnering opportunities; 5) Less realization of City Capital goals; 

6) D
im

inished level of service for trails, open space and w
alkability. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Econom
ic and R

edevelopm
ent-

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Average num

ber of jobs created by Econom
ic D

evelopm
ent 

10 
0 

0 
0 

Econom
ic and R

edevelopm
ent-

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Percent of planned Econom

ic D
evelopm

ent H
igh priority Strategies, actions steps 

and projects com
pleted. 

90%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Econom
ic and R

edevelopm
ent-

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Percent of N

ational skier days that Park City R
eceives 

3.6%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Econom
ic and R

edevelopm
ent-

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Percent of U

tah skier days that Park City receives 
43.46%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Econom
ic and R

edevelopm
ent-

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
#

 Strategies/action steps/ projects of the Econom
ic D

evelopm
ent Plan developed 

and advanced. 
9 

0 
0 

0 

Econom
ic and R

edevelopm
ent 

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Percent of planned Econom

ic D
evelopm

ent Low
 and M

edium
 priority Strategies, 

actions steps and projects com
pleted. 

80%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Im

plem
ent W

alkability projects as set forth in the W
ALC recom

m
ended approved project list. Provide a high level of service in the 

planning and im
plem

entation of the rem
aining W

ALC recom
m

ended projects, w
hich include the follow

ing projects; D
an's to Jans, 

W
yatt Earp W

ay, w
idening of existing pathw

ays, O
ld Tow

n crossw
alks, and m

inor biking and w
alking im

provem
ents throughout 

tow
n. Provide a high level of service in com

m
unity outreach and public participation in the planning and im

plem
entation of 

projects, as w
ell as proactively m

itigate negative im
pacts to neighborhoods. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

040 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Abundant, Preserved and Publicly-
Accessible O

pen Space 
1. Im

plem
ent projects in a tim

ely fashion. 2. Provide am
ple opportunity for public input. 3. Provide a high level of 

service in com
m

unity outreach to m
itigate construction im

pacts 4. Provide safe and effective infrastructure for 
alternative travel options. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
75,195 

113,322 
117,750 

122,109 
122,109 

M
aterials 

1,041 
1,041 

1,041 
1,041 

1,041 
Total ECO

N
O

M
Y 

76,236 
114,363 

118,791 
123,150 

123,150 
TO

TAL 
76,236 

114,363 
118,791 

123,150 
123,150 

 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

0
.6

 
0
.6

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
0
.6

 
0
.6

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

U
rban Trails and W

alkability 
Sam

e Level of Service 
   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

U
rban Trails and 

W
alkability 

3 
16.00 

  P
ro

gram
: U

rb
an

 Trails &
 W

alkab
ility 

D
e

p
artm

e
n

t: EC
O

N
O

M
Y

 



Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
1. Coordinate and collaborate w

ith other City projects and/or utility com
panies to gain an econom

y of scale on project costs. 2. 
Innovative thinking on infrastructure design and m

aintenance planning. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Project tim

elines negatively im
pacted. Connectivity, safety and effectiveness of projects and overall w

alkable netw
ork negatively 

im
pacted. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

U
rban Trails and W

alkability-ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Average daily users 
Poison Creek 
Pathw

ay 

0 
0 

0 
0 

U
rban Trails and W

alkability-ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Average daily users 
Com

stock Pathw
ay 

136 
0 

0 
0 

U
rban Trails and W

alkability-ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Average daily users 
M

cLeod Creek 
Pathw

ay 

346 
0 

0 
0 
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

SW
ED

E ALLEY PAR
KIN

G
 STRU

CT. M
aintain structural integrity, fire suppression system

 and lighting at China Bridge and G
atew

ay 
parking structures. A challenge to the goal of this program

 is m
aintaining an aging infrastructure. 

G
atew

ay is jointly ow
ned w

ith G
atew

ay. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

111 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Effective Transportation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) 
and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for M

ain Street Parking through citizen 
requests and com

m
unity satisfaction surveys. The Sw

ede Alley Parking Structure program
 is a critical function. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

SW
ED

E ALLEY PAR
KIN

G
 STRU

CT. 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

55,764 
55,764 

55,764 
48,525 

48,525 
Total SW

ED
E ALLEY PARKIN

G
 STRU

CT. 
55,764 

55,764 
55,764 

48,525 
48,525 

TO
TAL 

55,764 
55,764 

55,764 
48,525 

48,525 
 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Sw
ede Alley Parking Structure Sam

e Level of 
Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Sw
ede Alley Parking 

Structure 
4 

14.25 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 P
ro

gram
: Sw

e
d

e
 A

lle
y P

arkin
g Stru

ctu
re 

D
e

p
artm

e
n

t: P
U

B
LIC

 W
O

R
K

S A
D

M
IN

ISTR
A

TIO
N

 



C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses not w
ithin City 

lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

SW
ED

E ALLEY PAR
KIN

G
 STRU

CT. 
“C

o
lla

b
o
ra

tio
n
/ In

n
o
v
a
tio

n
”: B

e
in

g
 in

 th
e
 O

p
e
ra

tio
n
s D

iv
isio

n
 o

f P
u
b
lic W

o
rk

s, th
e
 S

tre
e
ts D

e
p
a
rtm

e
n
t 

has a prim
ary M

aintenance and service function in supporting our parking structures. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

SW
ED

E ALLEY PAR
KIN

G
 STRU

CT. The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: R
eduction in routine 

m
aintenance, less preventative m

aintenance, and reduced cleanliness. There w
ould also be an 

increase in citizen and user com
plaints due to established com

m
unity expectations. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

Sw
ede Alley Parking Structure-FLEET Percentage of 

structural surveys 
conducted every 3 
years. 

33.33 

Sw
ede Alley Parking Structure-FLEET Percentage of 

m
onthly inspections 

conducted on 
lighting system

s 

100 
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  Description: 

 
   

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
The Parks and Fields M

aintenance D
epartm

ent provides a variety of services, m
aintenance and capital renew

al for this program
. It 

requires that Park Am
enities &

 Infrastructure be m
aintained throughout tow

n to ensure safe facilities. Item
s included in this program

 are: 
playgrounds, skate park, BM

X park, field lighting, old tow
n stairs, fencing, pavilions benches, and picnic tables. These item

s are 
m

aintained properly to protect these valuable assets. Challenges to the goal of this program
 are cost of m

aintaining aging infrastructure 
w

hile the use of the facilities increases. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
063 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional 
R

ecreation 

R
ecreation, Trails and O

pen Space has been identified by Council as a high priority through Councils goals (O
utcom

es Area) and 
the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for Park Am

enities through citizen requests and com
m

unity 
satisfaction surveys. This program

 is a critical function in protecting City assets. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
FIELD

S 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
23,187 

23,239 
23,239 

24,315 
24,315 

24,315 
24,516 

24,516 
24,516 

M
aterials 

2,990 
2,990 

2,990 
2,990 

2,990 
2,990 

2,990 
2,990 

2,990 
Total FIELD

S 
26,177 

26,229 
26,229 

27,305 
27,305 

27,305 
27,506 

27,506 
27,506 

PAR
KS &

 CEM
ETERY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

204,811 
203,683 203,739 211,890 

211,890 
211,890 212,710 212,710 

212,710 
M

aterials 
29,100 

29,100 
29,100 

33,705 
33,705 

29,100 
29,100 

29,100 
29,100 

Total PAR
KS &

 CEM
ETER

Y 233,911 
232,783 232,839 245,595 

245,595 
240,990 241,810 241,810 

241,810 
TO

TAL 
260,089 

259,013 259,068 272,900 
272,900 

268,295 269,316 269,316 
269,316 

 Program
: Park Am

enities &
 Infrastructure 

Departm
ent: PARKS &

 FIELDS 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.0 

1.0 
Part Tim

e 
2.7 

2.7 
TO

TAL 
3.7 

3.7 

 

Level of Service 
  

Park Am
enities &

 Infrastructure Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Park Am

enities &
 Infrastructure 

4 
14.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
portion of the Com

m
unity and adds to their 

quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public 
or private entities w

hich could be contracted to 
provide this service 

Program
 is required by Charter or other 

incorporation docum
ents O

R
 to com

ply w
ith 

regulatory agency standards 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
  

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
M

anaging R
isk: The Parks and Fields D

epartm
ents save m

oney through routine safety inspections; m
aintenance and repairs to park 

infrastructure m
inim

ize the safety risk to park users by reducing potential injury. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
The consequences of low

ering the funding for this program
 include a reduction in preventative and critical m

aintenance, w
hich m

ay 
com

prom
ise the safety of the infrastructure. There w

ould also be an increase in citizen and user group com
plaints due to established 

com
m

unity expectations. 

 Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Park Am
enities &

 Infrastructure PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
Percentage of playgrounds/BM

X park/Skate park (i.e. park am
enities) 

checked daily-sum
m

er m
onths 

90%
 

90%
 

90%
 

90%
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  Description: 

 
   

PC M
AR

C 
The R

ecreation D
epartm

ent is responsible for all program
s and scheduling that occurs on all the playing fields in Park City, both for 

recreationally‐run program
s as w

ell as com
petitively run program

s. The departm
ent also schedules all pavilion rentals and acts as a "field 

broker" for scheduling private tournam
ents on City fields. 

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
The Parks and Fields M

aintenance D
epartm

ents provide a variety of services, m
aintenance and tournam

ent support for this program
. It 

requires that Parks, Turf &
 Athletic Fields services and m

aintenance be perform
ed in various City park areas of the com

m
unity to ensure 

safe, high quality park facilities for citizens, visitors and park users. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
061 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional 
R

ecreation 

R
ecreation, Trails and O

pen Space has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) and 
the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for quality parks, turf and athletic fields through citizen requests 

and com
m

unity satisfaction surveys. The Parks, Turf and Athletic Fields program
 is a critical function and com

m
unity am

enity. 

 Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PC M

AR
C 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

37,349 
37,349 

37,349 
37,352 

 
37,352 

37,352 
37,658 

37,658 
 

37,658 
M

aterials 
56,419 

2,244 
2,244 

2,146 
-80,000 

-77,854 
2,244 

2,244 
2,244 

-77,000 
-74,756 

Total PC M
AR

C 
93,768 

39,593 
39,593 

39,498 
-80,000 

-40,502 
39,596 

39,902 
39,902 

-77,000 
-37,098 

FIELD
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

79,782 
79,834 

79,834 
83,531 

 
83,531 

83,531 
84,219 

84,219 
 

84,219 
M

aterials 
27,550 

27,550 
27,550 

32,680 
 

32,680 
27,550 

27,550 
27,550 

 
27,550 

Program
: Parks, Turf &

 Athletic Fields 
Departm

ent: PARKS &
 CITY RECREATIO

N
 



Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
Total FIELD

S 
107,332 

107,384 107,384 116,211 
 

116,211 
111,081 111,769 111,769 

 
111,769 

R
ECR

EATIO
N

 PR
O

G
R

AM
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

21,498 
21,498 

21,498 
21,500 

 
21,500 

21,500 
21,711 

21,711 
 

21,711 
Total R

ECREATIO
N

 PR
O

G
R

AM
S 

21,498 
21,498 

21,498 
21,500 

 
21,500 

21,500 
21,711 

21,711 
 

21,711 
PAR

KS &
 CEM

ETERY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
448,468 

452,532 452,591 474,832 
 

474,832 
474,832 477,681 477,681 

 
477,681 

M
aterials 

163,378 
163,378 163,378 167,983 

 
167,983 

163,378 163,378 163,378 
 

163,378 
Total PAR

KS &
 CEM

ETER
Y 

611,846 
615,910 615,969 642,815 

 
642,815 

638,210 641,059 641,059 
 

641,059 
TO

TAL 
834,444 

784,384 784,443 820,024 
-80,000 

740,024 
810,387 814,441 814,441 

-77,000 
737,441 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
3.8 

3.8 
Part Tim

e 
3.6 

3.6 
TO

TAL 
7.4 

7.4 

 

Level of Service 
  

Parks, Turf &
 Athletic Fields Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Parks, Turf &

 Athletic Fields 
4 

14.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PC M
AR

C 
R

ecreation: Staff w
orks closely w

ith Basin R
ecreation to ensure efficient scheduling for the right sport/event on the right field. W

e 
coordinate field resting and scheduling so no one facility gets overused. 

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
Collaboration: Being in the Public W

orks D
ivision, the Parks and Fields D

epartm
ents has a prim

ary m
aintenance and field set‐up function 

in supporting various events and recreation program
s. W

orking collaboratively w
ith other governm

ental agencies, departm
ents, and the 

R
ecreation D

istrict has created efficiencies, w
hich allow

s for greater productivity. The Parks / Fields D
epartm

ent continually looks for 
creative w

ays to increase environm
ental stew

ardship and w
ater conservation. 
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Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
The consequences of low

ering the funding for this program
 w

ill drastically im
pact the quality of the fields and therefore affect our ability 

to m
eet the expectations of the program

 users. There w
ould also be an increase in citizen and user group com

plaints due to established 
com

m
unity expectations.  Field users outside of recreation w

ould not be able to schedule practice tim
e and this w

ould likely result in 
increased conflicts on the field. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Parks, Turf &

 Athletic Fields-PAR
KS &

 CEM
ETERY Percentage of acres m

ow
ed as per m

ow
ing schedule 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

Parks, Turf &
 Athletic Fields-PAR

KS &
 CEM

ETERY Percent of m
ow

ing contracted versus in house 
10%

 
10%

 
10%

 
0%

 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

ECO
N

O
M

Y Im
plem

entation and m
anagem

ent of the Trails M
aster Plan capital projects, in addition to the m

anagem
ent of the backcountry trails 

m
aintenance budget. Continued coordination and collaboration w

ith all trail stakeholders. Continue to provide w
orld‐class recreational trail 

opportunities in the sum
m

er and w
inter.  O

ver the past year, through the creation of a trail use event policy w
e enhanced our oversight of 

trail event m
anagem

ent and regulation, including prom
oter debriefs and application and collection of associated fees. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
045 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Abundant, Preserved 
and Publicly-
Accessible O

pen 
Space 

Trails are a high priority goal for Council, as w
ell as for the com

m
unity. Enhancem

ent in data collection w
ill help m

eet goals 
established in the Transportation M

aster Plan, as w
ell as w

ork tow
ards providing a better understanding of the public's use of the 

facility and the possibility of providing som
e data, w

hich m
ay help provide a glim

pse into the fiscal im
pact of trail users on the 

Park City econom
y. O

versight and im
plem

entation of trail event fees and criteria w
ill help fund and protect the public resource. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
ECO

N
O

M
Y 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

63,624 
25,626 

25,626 
26,996 

26,996 
26,996 

27,218 
27,218 

27,218 
M

aterials 
24,013 

24,013 
24,013 

24,013 
24,013 

24,013 
24,013 

24,013 
24,013 

Total ECO
N

O
M

Y 
87,637 

49,639 
49,639 

51,009 
51,009 

51,009 
51,231 

51,231 
51,231 

TO
TAL 

87,637 
49,639 

49,639 
51,009 

51,009 
51,009 

51,231 
51,231 

51,231 

  Program
: Trails (Backcountry) 

Departm
ent: ECO

N
O

M
Y 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.2 

0.2 

 Level of Service 
  

Trails (Backcountry) Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Trails (Backcountry) 

4 
14.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

ECO
N

O
M

Y Cost savings: Specific oversight of trail event criteria and fees w
ill specifically offset trail m

aintenance and deter events w
hich m

ay dam
age 

the facility or negatively im
pact the public's ability to access the trail system

. Innovation: There is very little to no current data on the fiscal 
im

pact of trail users, their dem
ographics or desires per the Park City trail system

. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

ECO
N

O
M

Y Trails are a high priority goal for Council, as w
ell as for the com

m
unity. Enhancem

ent in data collection w
ill help m

eet goals established in the 
Transportation M

aster Plan, as w
ell as w

ork tow
ards providing a better understanding of the public's use of the system

. Furtherm
ore, 

oversight of trail event criteria and fees m
ay result in negative im

pacts on the trails and trail user experience. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 
Trails (Backcountry)-ECO

N
O

M
Y Average daily use of trails in R

ound Valley (sum
m

er) 
271 

Trails (Backcountry)-ECO
N

O
M

Y Average daily use of trails in R
ound Valley (w

inter) 
294 

  



  Description: 

 
   

TEN
N

IS The PC M
AR

C currently hosts several tournam
ents on the local, sectional and national level. These include tw

o national tournam
ents (M

en's 40's 
&

 45's), 2 adult tournam
ents and 2 youth tournam

ents. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
096 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional 
R

ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. In order for Park City to 

rem
ain a grow

ing, vibrant tennis program
, it is im

portant to be involved in all aspects of tennis. H
osting N

ational Tournam
ents and 

large sectional events bring people from
 all over the country to Park City to play tennis. 

 Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SU

BSTAN
TIAL increase in dem

and of 25%
 or m

ore  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TEN

N
IS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

16,951 
17,003 

17,003 
17,003 

 
17,003 

17,003 
17,003 

17,003 
 

17,003 
M

aterials 
-55,819 

33,181 
21,860 

21,860 
-89,000 

-67,140 
21,860 

21,860 
21,860 

-93,000 
-71,140 

Total TEN
N

IS 
-38,868 

50,184 
38,863 

38,863 
-89,000 

-50,137 
38,863 

38,863 
38,863 

-93,000 
-54,137 

TO
TAL 

-38,868 
50,184 

38,863 
38,863 

-89,000 
-50,137 

38,863 
38,863 

38,863 
-93,000 

-54,137 

  Program
: Tennis Tournam

ents 
Departm

ent: CITY RECREATIO
N

 &
 TEN

N
IS 
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FTEs 
Full Tim

e 
Part Tim

e 
TO

TAL 

 

Level of Service 
  

Tennis Tournam
ents Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Tennis Tournam

ents 
4 

13.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TEN
N

IS W
e w

ork w
ith local sponsors to help w

ith prize m
oney for the N

ational Tournam
ents. Staff has also been creative in the prizes they give aw

ay 
by actually m

aking aw
ards for som

e of the tournam
ents. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TEN
N

IS W
e w

ould continue w
ith six tournam

ents, resulting in few
er visitors to Park City. If the funding of tournam

ents w
as reduced w

e w
ould have to 

reduce the num
ber of events that w

e host. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Tennis Tournam

ents-TEN
N

IS Percent of participants w
ho w

ould recom
m

end tournam
ents to a friend. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Tennis Tournam
ents-TEN

N
IS Percent of participants w

ho rate the tournam
ent as "good" or better. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

    



  Description: 

 
   

G
O

LF 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

The G
olf M

aintenance D
epartm

ent provides a variety of services, m
aintenance and capital renew

al for this program
. It requires that 

golf m
aintenance provides sound agronom

ic practices for the continued sustainable playability and condition of the golf course. Item
s 

included are m
ow

ing, irrigation m
aintenance, tree care, course am

enities, greens rolling, flow
ers and presentation.  Challenges to the 

goal of this program
 are environm

ental regulation, m
aintaining an evolving eco system

, increased cost of green technology, aging 
infrastructure, and increasing player dem

and and com
m

unity expectations. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
098 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained 
Assets and 
Infrastructure 

R
ecreation, O

pen Space and Trails has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) and 
the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for a prem

ier public golf course in the interm
ountain region 

through golf user requests and com
m

unity satisfaction surveys. The G
olf M

aintenance program
 is a critical function in preserving 

the Park City "Brand". 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
G

O
LF M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

500,924 
505,949 505,949 535,754 

535,754 
535,754 537,870 537,870 

537,870 
M

aterials 
281,035 

281,035 281,035 288,468 
288,468 

281,035 281,035 281,035 
281,035 

Total G
O

LF M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 781,959 
786,984 786,984 824,222 

824,222 
816,789 818,905 818,905 

818,905 
TO

TAL 
781,959 

786,984 786,984 824,222 
824,222 

816,789 818,905 818,905 
818,905 

  Program
: G

olf M
aintenance 

Departm
ent: G

O
LF M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE &

 PARKS 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.0 

2.0 
Part Tim

e 
7.0 

7.0 
TO

TAL 
9.0 

9.0 

 Level of Service 
  

G
olf M

aintenance Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
G

olf M
aintenance 

4 
13.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of 

life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

G
O

LF 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Cost Savings: The G
olf M

aintenance D
epartm

ent installed new
 sprinkler head conversions w

ith the goal of increasing sprinkler head 
efficiency and therefore reducing irrigation use.  The G

olf M
aintenance D

epartm
ent continually looks for creative w

ays to increase 
environm

ental stew
ardship, decrease carbon footprint, through innovation. Exam

ples include: The installation of a variable frequency 
drive irrigation pum

p station, purchase 5 hybrid greens and 2 hybrid fairw
ay m

ow
ers that reduces fuel consum

ption, an 
environm

entally input based irrigation control system
, first all-electric utility vehicle, and green w

aste recycling.   Industry trends are to 
m

ove tow
ard environm

ental stew
ardship, organic and biological pest controls. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

G
O

LF 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include reductions in: turf quality, routine m
aintenance, preventative 

m
aintenance, and capital replacem

ent. There w
ould also be an increase in citizen and user com

plaints due to established com
m

unity 
expectations. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
G

olf M
aintenance-G

O
LF M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE Percent of scheduled restroom

 cleanings com
pleted. 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

G
olf M

aintenance-G
O

LF M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE Percent of m
ow

ing com
pleted per schedule 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

G
olf M

aintenance-G
O

LF M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE Percent of irrigation m
ainlines repaired w

ithin 72 hours. 
100%

 
100%

 
100%

 
100%

 
G

olf M
aintenance-G

O
LF M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE Percentage of Trees Pruned per Season 

30%
 

30%
 

25%
 

25%
 



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
This program

 w
ill adm

inister the Food and Beverage Concessions at the G
olf Course. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

119 Thriving M
ountain Tow

n 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional 

R
ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O

utcom
es Area) and the 

strategic plan. The golf course is a vital piece in providing a m
ulti‐seasonal resort experience. The golf course is a 

self‐sufficient enterprise fund that funds all operational and capital expenses from
 user fees. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

25,502 
25,502 

25,502 
25,502 

 
25,502 

M
aterials 

33,000 
33,000 

33,000 
33,000 

-85,000 
-52,000 

Total G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
58,502 

58,502 
58,502 

58,502 
-85,000 

-26,498 
TO

TAL 
58,502 

58,502 
58,502 

58,502 
-85,000 

-26,498 
 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

 
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

1
.3

 
1
.3

 

T
O

T
A

L 
1
.3

 
1
.3

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Concessions 
Sam

e Level of 
Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Concessions 
4 

13.75 
  Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

P
ro

gram
: C

o
n

cessio
n

s 
D

ep
artm

e
n

t: G
O

LF O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

S
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C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or m
andate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
The prim

ary reasons for m
anaging this operation are tw

ofold.  1.  Staff has had level of service issues 
w

ith concessionaires in the past.  By taking this in house w
e can better m

anage custom
er 

engagem
ent.  2.  The golf course is an enterprise fund.  O

ur revenues fund all of our expenditures.  
W

e believe that this operation w
ill increase our net revenues. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
In our last contract the golf course received $600 per m

onth from
 our concessionaire.  W

e can 
continue w

ith this practice but feel our level of service to our custom
ers w

ould not be up to our 
standards. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Concessions-G
O

LF O
PER

ATIO
N

S Percent of 
custom

ers surveyed 
(Both online and on 
the course) that 
rate cart service as 
"good" or 
"excellent" 

0%
 

98%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Concessions-G
O

LF O
PER

ATIO
N

S N
et concessions 

profits 
0 

21364 
0 

5500 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

077 Thriving M
ountain Tow

n 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional 

R
ecreation 

Provide accessibility to prem
ier recreational activities/facilities to the local com

m
unity at an affordable cost. 

H
ealthy, active com

m
unity 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
increase in dem

and of 15%
 to 24%

 
N

ew
 clothing item

 w
ith the facility logo are has slightly increased retail sales. 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
etail 

R
em

oving BFO
 program

. Included in Ice O
perations BFO

 program
 m

oving forw
ard. 

 
TO

TAL 
 

 
 Sectio

n
 2

: P
ro

p
o

se
d

 A
m

o
u

n
t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

ICE FACILITY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

23,100 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

12,081 
12,081 

12,081 
12,081 

-27,300 
-15,219 

Total ICE FACILITY 
35,181 

12,081 
12,081 

12,081 
-27,300 

-15,219 
TO

TAL 
35,181 

12,081 
12,081 

12,081 
-27,300 

-15,219 
 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

R
etail 

Sam
e Level of 

Service 
   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
etail 

4 
13.00 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses not w
ithin City 

N
o R

equirem
ent or m

andate exists 

P
ro

gram
: R

e
tail 

D
ep

artm
e

n
t: IC

E FA
C

ILITY
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C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

lim
its 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

ICE FACILITY 
W

e save costs by only ordering skates w
hen needed and by not having a stock of skates on hand, 

w
hich w

ould require a large initial capital outlay.  The m
arketing and ad sales position uses a 

com
m

ission based paym
ent structure, so the provider does not get paid for services unless they sell 

advertising or program
 sponsorships for the Ice Arena. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

ICE FACILITY 
Funding at a low

er level w
ould decrease revenues and increase the ice arena subsidy. Custom

er 
service w

ould suffer and our skating population w
ould not be happy. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

 

    



   Description: 

 
   

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
This program

 includes flow
er plantings, com

m
unity forest, hanging baskets, show

y areas, banners, and holiday lighting. Challenges to 
the goal of this program

 are additional requests for expanding the beautification program
 and the associated costs. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
075 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Arts &
 

Culture 
R

ecreation, Trails and O
pen Space has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O

utcom
es Areas) and the 

strategic plan. The com
m

unity has also expressed their desire for Flow
er, H

oliday Lighting &
 Beautification through citizen requests. The 

Beautification program
 is a critical function in supporting the "brand" of Park City. 

Section 1: Scope 

 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Flow

ers/H
oliday 

Lighting/Beautification 
-Landscape m

aintenance funding for Park Ave. w
alkability project ($3,500)-Landscape m

aintenance Kim
ball 

Transit Center ($8,100). The KJTC m
aintenance cost is offset by an interfund transfer from

 the Transit Fund, 
w

hich w
ill be zero-sum

. TO
TAL: $11,600PR

O
G

R
AM

:M
aterials/Supplies: $11,600TO

TAL: $11,600 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
FIELD

S 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
915 

1,003 
1,003 

1,048 
1,048 

1,048 
1,059 

1,059 
1,059 

M
aterials 

2,380 
2,380 

2,380 
2,380 

2,380 
2,380 

2,380 
2,380 

2,380 
Total FIELD

S 
3,295 

3,383 
3,383 

3,428 
3,428 

3,428 
3,439 

3,439 
3,439 

PAR
KS &

 CEM
ETERY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

263,900 
255,239 255,295 267,612 

267,612 
267,612 269,438 269,438 

269,438 

Program
: Flow

ers/Holiday Lighting/Beautification 
Departm

ent: PARKS &
 FIELDS 
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Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
M

aterials 
178,261 

189,861 189,861 194,466 
194,466 

189,861 189,861 189,861 
189,861 

Total PAR
KS &

 CEM
ETER

Y 442,161 
445,100 445,156 462,078 

462,078 
457,473 459,299 459,299 

459,299 
TO

TAL 
445,456 

448,483 448,539 465,506 
465,506 

460,901 462,737 462,737 
462,737 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.7 

1.7 
Part Tim

e 
1.5 

1.5 
TO

TAL 
3.2 

3.2 

 

Level of Service 
  

Flow
ers/H

oliday Lighting/Beautification Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Flow

ers/H
oliday Lighting/Beautification 

4 
13.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
Innovation: The Parks/Fields D

epartm
ent uses LED

 for all holiday lighting.  W
ater Conservation:  incorporate drought tolerant plant 

m
aterial along w

ith upgrading m
any of our shrub/flow

er beds to drip system
s. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
The consequences of low

ering the funding for this program
 include: reduction in com

m
unity beautification, less preventative 

m
aintenance, and reduced tree planting. There w

ould also be increases in citizen com
plaints due to established com

m
unity 

expectations. 

  



Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Flow
ers/H

oliday Lighting/Beautification-PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
N

um
ber of hanging baskets and planters displayed during 

season 
150 

150 
150 

150 

Flow
ers/H

oliday Lighting/Beautification-PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
N

um
ber of trees planted or replaced per season 

43 
35 

20 
20 
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  Description: 

 
   

R
ECR

EATIO
N

 
PR

O
G

R
AM

S 
The departm

ent currently offers a w
ide variety of youth recreation program

s.  These include such activities as soccer league, 
variety of cam

ps, clinics, enrichm
ent classes, skateboarding, dirt jum

p clinics etc. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
109 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional R
ecreation R

ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. The com
m

unity 
response to our program

s is very positive as every year program
s fill up, w

hich causes us to add additional program
ing to m

eet 
the dem

and from
 the com

m
unity. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
R

ecreation 
Youth 
Program

s 

PC M
AR

CSCEN
AR

IO
 2:1) W

eb-based registration softw
are: $17,322 2) Addition of Building II FTR

: $63,676 3) Bank charges: 
$14,000 4) Chem

ical line: $3,000 TO
TAL: $97,998SCEN

ARIO
 3: -W

eb-based registration softw
are: $17,322 -Addition of 

Building II FTR
: $57,178TO

TAL: $74,500-----------------------------------------------------------------R
ECR

EATIO
N

 PR
O

G
R

AM
S: 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:Addition of Building II FTR: $8,138-N

ew
 league scheduling softw

are: $7,000-D
ay cam

p busing costs: 
$1,000TO

TAL: $12,138SCEN
AR

IO
 3:N

o Increases TO
TAL: $0 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PC M

AR
C 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

255,413 
258,408 258,408 187,721 

 
187,721 

187,721 188,697 188,697 
 

188,697 
M

aterials 
-157,578 

92,622 
92,622 

88,898 -250,200 
-161,302 

92,622 
92,622 

92,622 -265,700 
-173,078 

Total PC M
AR

C 
97,835 

351,030 351,030 276,619 -250,200 
26,419 

280,343 281,319 281,319 -265,700 
15,619 

R
ECR

EATIO
N

 PR
O

G
R

AM
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

235,346 
240,963 235,185 227,520 

 
227,520 

227,520 228,660 228,660 
 

228,660 
M

aterials 
147,052 

151,052 147,052 147,052 
 

147,052 
147,052 147,052 147,052 

 
147,052 

Total R
ECREATIO

N
 PR

O
G

R
AM

S 382,398 
392,015 382,237 374,572 

 
374,572 

374,572 375,712 375,712 
 

375,712 
TO

TAL 
480,233 

743,045 733,267 651,191 -250,200 
400,991 

654,915 657,031 657,031 -265,700 
391,331 

Program
: Recreation Youth Program

s 
Departm

ent: CITY RECREATIO
N

 &
 TEN

N
IS 



 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.0 

2.0 
Part Tim

e 
7.1 

7.1 
TO

TAL 
9.1 

9.1 

 

Level of Service 
  

R
ecreation Youth Program

s Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
R

ecreation Youth Program
s 

4 
12.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PC 
M

AR
C W

e collaborate closely w
ith m

any com
m

unity partners to provide cost effective program
ing. For exam

ple our adventure cam
p partners w

ith U
O

P, 
W

hite Pine, D
estination Sports and the N

ational Ability Center. Youth soccer partners w
ith Basin R

ecreation and R
EAL Salt Lake. O

ur sum
m

er day 
cam

p partners w
ith the Kim

ball Art Center, Library, Tennis &
 Aquatics to provide a w

ide choice of activities. W
e also w

ork closely w
ith Agencies 

Com
ing Together (ACT) to provide scholarships for underprivileged youth. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PC M
AR

C Program
m

ing w
ould rem

ain be reduced. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

R
ecreation Youth program

-R
EC 

PR
O

G
R

AM
S 

Participants w
ho w

ould recom
m

end the Youth program
s, services, or leagues 

to a friend annually 
97.7%

 
96.1%

 
90%

 
0%

 

R
ecreation Youth Program

s-CITY 
R

ECR
EATIO

N
 

Percentage of survey respondents w
ho rate the program

/tournam
ent as 

"good" or better annually 
95.65%

 98.68%
 

95%
 

0%
 

R
ecreation Youth Program

s-R
EC 

PR
O

G
R

AM
S 

Percentage of youth program
s registration that occurs on line annually 

70.3%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PC M
AR

C 
Currently staff is available 7 days a w

eek for cem
etery em

ergencies. W
e have begun selling plaques for the 

M
em

orial W
all. 

PARKS &
 CEM

ETERY The Parks D
epartm

ent is responsible for the m
aintenance and upkeep of the cem

etery including interm
ent 

services.  R
ecreation: The R

ecreation D
epartm

ent program
s and keeps records for the facility. W

e are also a 
resource for those researching fam

ily history. Item
s include turf m

aintenance, m
ow

ing, irrigation, tree &
 shrub 

m
aintenance, grave opening &

 closing, leveling sunken graves and m
onum

ents. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

106 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Citizen W
ellbeing 

R
ecreation, Trails and O

pen Space has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals 
(O

utcom
es Area) and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for Cem

etery services. The 
Cem

etery program
 is a critical function w

hich greatly benefits Park City's sense of com
m

unity. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

PC M
AR

C 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

18,338 
18,187 

18,187 
18,189 

 
18,189 

Total PC M
ARC 

18,338 
18,187 

18,187 
18,189 

 
18,189 

R
ECR

EATIO
N

 
PR

O
G

R
AM

S 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Personnel 
21,498 

21,498 
21,498 

21,500 
 

21,500 
Total R

ECREATIO
N

 
PR

O
G

R
AM

S 
21,498 

21,498 
21,498 

21,500 
 

21,500 

PARKS &
 CEM

ETERY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

77,906 
79,081 

79,136 
82,593 

 
82,593 

M
aterials 

21,240 
21,240 

21,240 
25,845 

 
25,845 

Total PAR
KS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
99,146 

100,321 
100,376 

108,438 
 

108,438 

TO
TAL 

138,982 
140,006 

140,061 
148,126 

 
148,126 

 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

1
.1

 
1
.1

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

0
.2

 
0
.2

 

T
O

T
A

L 
1
.2

 
1
.2

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Cem
etery 

Sam
e Level of 

Service 

P
ro

gram
: C

e
m

e
tery 

D
ep

artm
e

n
t: P

A
R

K
S &

 C
EM

ET
ER

Y
 A

N
D

 C
ITY

 R
EC

 



   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Cem
etery 

4 
12.75 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

PC M
AR

C 
The construction of the M

em
orial W

all w
ill allow

 residents to be m
em

orialized in the cem
etery w

ithout 
having to purchase a plot. 

PARKS &
 CEM

ETERY 
Collaboration ‐ Being in the Public W

orks D
ivision, the Parks D

epartm
ent has a prim

arily m
aintenance 

and interm
ent function in supporting the com

m
unity. Future collaboration w

ith other governm
ental 

agencies, such as Sum
m

it County, to develop a new
 regional cem

etery w
ill relieve som

e pressure on 
the Park City Cem

etery. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

PC M
AR

C 
See below

 
PARKS &

 CEM
ETERY 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include reductions in:  turf &
 tree quality, 

preventative m
aintenance, and response tim

e after the burial services. There w
ould also be an 

increase in citizen com
plaints due to established com

m
unity expectations.  The paper records w

ould 
be transferred to electronic records at a slow

er rate and cem
etery inquiries w

ould likely be restricted 
to M

on ‐ Fri during regular business hours. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Cem
etery-PARKS &

 CEM
ETERY Percent of 

internm
ents 

com
pleted on tim

e. 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
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  Description: 

 
   

PC 
M

AR
C Currently the facility is open 109.5 hours a w

eek and provides a w
ide range of services to the com

m
unity.   The am

ount of facility passes sold 
each year continues to grow

 along w
ith the revenue associated w

ith the passes. This includes the m
anagem

ent and operation of the PC M
AR

C. 
The facility has 3 group fitness studios, indoor track, gym

nasium
, pro shop, childcare, w

eight room
, cardio, bouldering w

all, outdoor lap pool, 
outdoor leisure pool, 11 tennis courts, 4 Pickle ball courts, gam

e room
 and locker room

s. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
113 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional R

ecreation R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
R

ec Center 
O

perations 
PC M

AR
CSCEN

AR
IO

 2:1) W
eb-based registration softw

are: $17,322 2) Addition of Building II FTR
: $63,676 3) Bank charges: 

$14,000 4) Chem
ical line: $3,000 TO

TAL: $97,998SCEN
ARIO

 3: -W
eb-based registration softw

are: $17,322 -Addition of 
Building II FTR

: $57,178TO
TAL: $74,500-----------------------------------------------------------------R

ECR
EATIO

N
 PR

O
G

R
AM

S: 
SCEN

AR
IO

 2:Addition of Building II FTR: $8,138-N
ew

 league scheduling softw
are: $7,000-D

ay cam
p busing costs: 

$1,000TO
TAL: $12,138SCEN

AR
IO

 3:N
o Increases TO

TAL: $0 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PC M

AR
C 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

272,868 
350,748 350,748 297,020 

 
297,020 

297,020 300,411 300,411 
 

300,411 
M

aterials 
-204,631 

225,566 211,066 208,518 -264,200 
-55,682 

211,066 211,066 211,066 -234,300 
-23,234 

Total PC M
AR

C 
68,237 

576,314 561,814 505,538 -264,200 
241,338 

508,086 511,477 511,477 -234,300 
277,177 

TO
TAL 

68,237 
576,314 561,814 505,538 -264,200 

241,338 
508,086 511,477 511,477 -234,300 

277,177 

 Program
: Rec Center O

perations 
Departm

ent: CITY RECREATIO
N

 &
 TEN

N
IS 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
3.2 

3.2 
Part Tim

e 
0.3 

0.3 
TO

TAL 
3.5 

3.5 

 

Level of Service 
  

R
ec Center O

perations Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
R

ec Center O
perations 

4 
12.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion of the 
Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being offered by 
other private businesses w

ithin City lim
its 

N
o R

equirem
ent or 

m
andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PC 
M

AR
C 

W
e have all staff involved in the cleaning of the facility by creating a team

 atm
osphere w

here they have ow
nership to how

 the facility looks 
and is m

aintained. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PC M
AR

C O
perations w

ould be reduced likely reducing the hours the facility is open. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

R
ec Center O

perations-CITY 
R

ECR
EATIO

N
 

Total R
ecreation Cost R

ecovery 
76.73%

 70.16%
 

70%
 

0%
 

R
ec Center O

perations-CITY 
R

ECR
EATIO

N
 

Percent of participants w
hose overall satisfaction w

ith the PC M
arc is good 

or better. 
99.1%

 
99.1%

 
95%

 
0%

 

R
ec Center O

peration-CITY 
R

ECR
EATIO

N
 

Percent increase in revenue for pass sales. 
2.93%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

R
ec Center O

perations- CITY 
R

ECR
EATIO

N
 

Percent of participants w
ho rate fitness equipm

ent as "good" or better 
0%

 
95.37%

 
90%

 
0%

 

R
ec Center O

perations- CITY 
R

ECR
EATIO

N
 

Percent of participants w
ho w

ould recom
m

end PC M
AR

C to a friend. 
0%

 
100%

 
95%

 
0%
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  Description: 

 
   

PC 
M

AR
C 

Currently w
e offer over 85 group fitness classes a w

eek in a w
ide variety of class types (yoga, spinning, TR

X, w
eights etc.); W

e offer adult 
leagues in softball, basketball, soccer, kickball, flag football &

 volleyball. Aquatics program
m

ing consists of seasonal pool use for lap sw
im

m
ing, 

coached sw
im

 w
orkouts and open sw

im
. W

e also offer dog obedience classes year round. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
112 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional R

ecreation R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. 

 Section 1: Scope 

 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in 
dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
W

e have added several adult program
s w

hich include outdoor fitness classes, m
t. biking, w

ellness 
program

m
ing, karate, ballet etc. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
R

ecreation 
Adult 
Program

s 

PC M
AR

CSCEN
AR

IO
 2:1) W

eb-based registration softw
are: $17,322 2) Addition of Building II FTR

: $63,676 3) Bank charges: 
$14,000 4) Chem

ical line: $3,000 TO
TAL: $97,998SCEN

ARIO
 3: -W

eb-based registration softw
are: $17,322 -Addition of 

Building II FTR
: $57,178TO

TAL: $74,500-----------------------------------------------------------------R
ECR

EATIO
N

 PR
O

G
R

AM
S: 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:Addition of Building II FTR: $8,138-N

ew
 league scheduling softw

are: $7,000-D
ay cam

p busing costs: 
$1,000TO

TAL: $12,138SCEN
AR

IO
 3:N

o Increases TO
TAL: $0 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PC M

AR
C 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

467,883 
470,061 449,524 397,602 

 
397,602 

397,602 399,176 399,176 
 

399,176 
M

aterials 
-368,225 

59,775 
59,775 

57,325 -428,000 
-370,675 

59,775 
59,775 

59,775 -452,500 
-392,725 

Total PC M
AR

C 
99,658 

529,836 509,299 454,927 -428,000 
26,927 

457,377 458,951 458,951 -452,500 
6,451 

R
ECR

EATIO
N

 PR
O

G
R

AM
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

235,386 
237,214 234,854 243,557 

 
243,557 

243,557 245,590 245,590 
 

245,590 
Total R

ECREATIO
N

 PR
O

G
R

AM
S 235,386 

237,214 234,854 243,557 
 

243,557 
243,557 245,590 245,590 

 
245,590 

Program
: Recreation Adult Program

s 
Departm

ent: CITY RECREATIO
N

 



Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TO

TAL 
335,044 

767,050 744,152 698,484 -428,000 
270,484 

700,934 704,541 704,541 -452,500 
252,041 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
3.4 

3.4 
Part Tim

e 
8.6 

8.6 
TO

TAL 
12.0 

12.0 

 

Level of Service 
  

R
ecreation Adult Program

s Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
R

ecreation Adult Program
s 

4 
12.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PC 
M

AR
C W

e collaborate closely w
ith Basin R

ecreation in m
any areas. W

e m
ake sure that w

e don't offer the sam
e program

 at the sam
e tim

e or the sam
e 

season. W
e allow

 the use of one another's facilities w
ithout com

pensation. For exam
ple w

e play our spring soccer league on their fields resulting 
in the parks departm

ent not having to "prep" as m
any fields for play. For w

ellness w
e have collaborated w

ith various com
m

unity partners to 
offer a lunch series w

here an expert com
es in &

 presents on a particular topic to the com
m

unity. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PC M
AR

C W
e w

ould rem
ain status quo and not be able to fully utilize the PC M

AR
C as the com

m
unity desires. 
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Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

R
ecreation Adult Program

s-R
EC 

PR
O

G
R

AM
S 

Participants w
ho w

ould recom
m

end adult program
s, services, or leagues to a 

friend. 
0 

96.91 
90 

R
ecreation Adult Program

s-CITY 
R

ECR
EATIO

N
 

Percentage of survey respondents w
ho rate adult program

s/tournam
ents as "good" 

or better. 
95.68 

97.31 
90 

R
ecreation Adult Program

s-R
EC 

PR
O

G
R

AM
S 

Increase the revenue in each adult program
 from

 one year to the next. 
2.92 

0 
0 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

TEN
N

IS Currently w
e adm

inister 7 tennis courts year round and an additional 4 courts during half the year.  The departm
ent also has four outdoor pickle 

ball courts. The tennis departm
ent adm

inisters m
any special events during the year. W

e currently host 2 several regional and local events. 
League play is very active w

ith over 120 player's participating. Tennis operations handle the adm
inistrative functions of the departm

ent. They 
schedule and coordinate lessons, clinics, socials, tournam

ents, cam
ps, leagues and oversee the pro shop. Tennis operations also handle all 

purchase orders, sponsorship, m
arketing and Pro Shop oversight. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
117 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional 
R

ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity 

response from
 the opening of the PC M

AR
C has been very positive. The tennis com

m
unity in particular is pleased w

ith the new
 

facility. There is an opportunity to m
ake Park City a destination tennis facility. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Tennis 
O

perations 
-Softw

are Licensing for tennis softw
are ($1,500)-Tennis M

em
berships ($3,700)-Tennis Bubble has increased cost to install &

 
rem

ove each year ($8,000)TO
TAL: $13,200PR

O
G

R
AM

:M
aterials/Supplies: $5,200TO

TAL: $5,200 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TEN

N
IS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

66,346 
213,594 213,594 116,656 

 
116,656 

116,656 117,026 117,026 
 

117,026 
M

aterials 
-180,150 

9,400 
4,340 

4,340 -184,350 
-180,010 

4,340 
4,340 

4,340 -180,450 
-176,110 

Total TEN
N

IS -113,804 
222,994 217,934 120,996 -184,350 

-63,354 
120,996 121,366 121,366 -180,450 

-59,084 
TO

TAL 
-113,804 

222,994 217,934 120,996 -184,350 
-63,354 

120,996 121,366 121,366 -180,450 
-59,084 

 Program
: Tennis O

perations 
Departm

ent: CITY RECREATIO
N

 &
 TEN

N
IS 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.3 

0.3 
Part Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
TO

TAL 
0.5 

0.5 

 Level of Service 
  

Tennis O
perations Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Tennis O

perations 
4 

12.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TEN
N

IS W
e have started an internal adult tennis league w

hich is m
ore profitable for the facility than running the league through U

tah Tennis. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TEN
N

IS Low
er level of service to the com

m
unity and visitors.  Less clinics and leagues. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Tennis O

perations-TEN
N

IS Percentage of tennis court hours booked during hours of operation 
69.3%

 
98.2%

 
90%

 
0%

 
Tennis O

perations-TEN
N

IS Percent of participants w
ho w

ould recom
m

end tennis facilities to a friend. 
94.6%

 
98.2%

 
90%

 
0%

 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

BU
SIN

ESS 
IM

PR
O

VEM
EN

T 
D

ISTRICT 

Current LO
S: Current level of service is spelled out in the contract w

ith H
M

BA, and includes com
m

unication w
ith 

M
ain Street m

erchants, coordination of special events, m
arketing and advertising for M

ain Street businesses, 
coordination of com

m
ercial trash hauling, grant w

riting, m
anaging com

m
ittees, m

em
bership/netw

orking w
ith M

ain 
St organizations, and obtaining feedback from

 m
em

bers. Proposed LO
S: N

o change in level of service. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

115 Thriving M
ountain Tow

n 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

R
esilient and Sustainable Econom

y 
Council has approved the D

esired O
utcom

e of w
anting a city that is respected and adm

ired globally. The Business 
Im

provem
ent D

istrict (BID
) agreem

ent furthers this agenda by providing m
arketing and advertising of Park City to 

the global com
m

unity. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

BU
SIN

ESS 
IM

PR
O

VEM
EN

T 
D

ISTRICT 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

64,419 
64,419 

64,419 
64,419 

-62,500 
1,919 

Total BU
SIN

ESS 
IM

PR
O

VEM
EN

T 
D

ISTRICT 

64,419 
64,419 

64,419 
64,419 

-62,500 
1,919 

TO
TAL 

64,419 
64,419 

64,419 
64,419 

-62,500 
1,919 

 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Business Im
provem

ent D
istrict Sam

e Level of 
Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Business 
Im

provem
ent 

D
istrict 

4 
12.00 

P
ro

gram
: B

u
sin

e
ss Im

p
ro

ve
m

e
n

t D
istrict 

D
e

p
artm

e
n

t: EC
O

N
O

M
Y
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  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by another governm
ental, non-profit or civic 

agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

BU
SIN

ESS IM
PR

O
VEM

EN
T 

D
ISTRICT 

This program
 is collaborative in its very nature. By w

orking w
ith the H

PCA or the experts of M
ain 

Street rather than doing som
ething in

‐house, it enhances the services of the M
ain Street area. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

BU
SIN

ESS IM
PR

O
VEM

EN
T 

D
ISTRICT 

The City is currently under contract w
ith the H

PCA for a certain level of service. The contract w
ould 

need to be renegotiated for a low
er level of service, but in theory the service could be reduced to 

zero. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

 

    



  Description: 

 
   

ICE FACILITY  

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
095 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional 

R
ecreation 

Provide accessibility to prem
ier recreational activities/facilities to the local com

m
unity at an affordable cost. H

ealthy, 
active com

m
unity. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Ice Adult Program

s R
em

oving this BFO
 program

. Included in Ice Program
 BFO

 program
 m

oving forw
ard.  

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
ICE FACILITY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

120,228 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
-75,477 

47,573 
47,573 

47,573 -123,050 
-75,477 

47,573 
47,573 

47,573 -146,300 
-98,727 

Total ICE FACILITY 
44,751 

47,573 
47,573 

47,573 -123,050 
-75,477 

47,573 
47,573 

47,573 -146,300 
-98,727 

TO
TAL 

44,751 
47,573 

47,573 
47,573 -123,050 

-75,477 
47,573 

47,573 
47,573 -146,300 

-98,727 

 

FTEs 
Full Tim

e 
Part Tim

e 
TO

TAL 

Program
: Ice Adult Program

s 
Departm

ent: ICE FACILITY 
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 Level of Service 
  

Ice Adult Program
s Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Ice Adult Program

s 
4 

11.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

Innovation: The ice arena strives to incorporate technology into our adult program
s. M

arketing and com
m

unication of program
s is done 

prim
arily through the rink's w

ebsite and e‐m
ail blasts. W

e w
ould like to add additional league adm

inistration softw
are that w

ill im
prove 

com
m

unication w
ith players and provide a m

ore robust league w
ebsite.  The yearly cost for this is $3000 and w

ould be recouped through 
increased player registration fees. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

If funding levels are below
 w

hat is proposed, then restrictions w
ill be placed on adult program

s that w
ill lim

it the am
ount of participants to 

each program
. This w

ill include restricting the num
ber of team

s in our adult leagues, w
hich m

ay potentially prevent adult players from
 

participating in the league. In addition, revenues from
 these program

s w
ould be reduced. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Ice Adult Program

s-ICE FACILITY Cost recovery for Adult Program
s. 

140%
 

0%
 

120%
 

0%
 

Ice Adult Program
s-ICE FACILITY Percent of participants satisfied w

ith Adult Program
s. 

92%
 

0%
 

85%
 

0%
 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

TEN
N

IS Currently w
e offer a w

ide range of year round program
m

ing for youth age 3 to 18 and adults. This includes clinics, cam
ps, m

atch play, socials 
and group &

 private lessons. W
e offer over 300 hours of free tennis lessons to H

oly Cross M
inistries.  All 11 tennis courts have now

 been lined 
for U

10 tennis.  Pickle ball has 4 outdoor courts &
 w

e have lined 4 indoor courts for pickle ball. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
120 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional 
R

ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity 

response from
 the opening of the PC M

AR
C has been very positive. There is strong public support for the tennis program

 w
ith the 

expectation that the program
 is a top program

 in the country. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Tennis 
Program

s 
-Softw

are Licensing for tennis softw
are ($1,500)-Tennis M

em
berships ($3,700)-Tennis Bubble has increased cost to install &

 
rem

ove each year ($8,000)TO
TAL: $13,200PR

O
G

R
AM

:M
aterials/Supplies: $8,000TO

TAL: $8,000 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TEN

N
IS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

474,644 
595,138 595,138 586,642 

 
586,642 

586,642 587,647 587,647 
 

587,647 
M

aterials 
-455,370 

53,100 
53,100 

53,100 -499,650 
-446,550 

53,100 
53,100 

53,100 -485,550 
-432,450 

Total TEN
N

IS 
19,274 

648,238 648,238 639,742 -499,650 
140,092 

639,742 640,747 640,747 -485,550 
155,197 

TO
TAL 

19,274 
648,238 648,238 639,742 -499,650 

140,092 
639,742 640,747 640,747 -485,550 

155,197 

 Program
: Tennis Program

s 
Departm

ent: CITY RECREATIO
N

 &
 TEN

N
IS 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
 

 
Part Tim

e 
1.1 

1.1 
TO

TAL 
1.1 

1.1 

 Level of Service 
  

Tennis Program
s Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Tennis Program

s 
4 

11.75 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TEN
N

IS W
e have im

plem
ented a "house league" for ladies tennis w

hich allow
s our patrons to play in a league against other PC players w

ithout having to 
travel to SLC.  This is also a strong revenue generator as w

e don't pay sanctioning fees for this league. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TEN
N

IS R
educed program

ing and lessons resulting in low
er custom

er satisfaction w
ith tennis. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Tennis Program

s-TEN
N

IS Junior Survey: Percentage of patrons (parents) that rate the program
 "good" or better. 

95%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Tennis Program
s-TEN

N
IS Adult Survey: Percentage of patrons that rate the program

 "good" or better. 
95%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
Tennis Program

s-TEN
N

IS Percentage of patrons w
ho w

ould recom
m

end tennis program
s to a friend. 

95%
 

98.2%
 

90%
 

0%
 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

100 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional 

R
ecreation 

Provide accessibility to prem
ier recreational activities/facilities to the local com

m
unity at an affordable cost. 

H
ealthy, active com

m
unity. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Ice Youth 
Program

s R
em

oving BFO
 program

. Included in Ice Program
s BFO

 program
 m

oving forw
ard. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

ICE FACILITY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

183,230 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

16,855 
16,855 

16,855 
16,855 

-106,950 
-90,095 

Total ICE FACILITY 
200,085 

16,855 
16,855 

16,855 
-106,950 

-90,095 
TO

TAL 
200,085 

16,855 
16,855 

16,855 
-106,950 

-90,095 
 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Ice Youth Program
s 

Enhanced Level of 
Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Ice Youth Program
s 

4 
11.50 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being N
o R

equirem
ent or m

andate exists 

P
ro

gram
: Ice Y

o
u

th
 P

ro
gram

s 
D

ep
artm

e
n

t: IC
E FA

C
ILITY
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C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

ICE FACILITY 
U

sing highly trained rink staff to instruct youth classes. Splitting the ice sheet to allow
 teaching 

skating and hockey classes sim
ultaneously m

axim
izes revenue by allow

ing m
ore participants on the 

ice.  O
ffering O

ff-Ice classes during peak ice-use tim
es generates additional revenue w

ithout 
increasing overall users.  it is essential for us to offer these program

s to develop better athletes and 
reduce our subsidy as there is no m

ore ice available for adding program
s. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

ICE FACILITY 
Funding at a low

er level w
ill result in low

er‐quality instruction or reduced class offerings and the loss 
of participants due to dissatisfaction w

ith the quality of instruction and lack of skill developm
ent. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Ice Youth Program
s-ICE FACILITY Percent of 

Participants 
satisfied w

ith O
ff-

Ice Training Classes 

96%
 

93.3%
 

92%
 

0%
 

Ice Youth Program
s-ICE FACILITY Percent of 

Participants 
satisfied w

ith Youth 
Program

s. 

95%
 

0%
 

92%
 

0%
 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PARKS &
 CEM

ETERY The Parks and Fields M
aintenance D

epartm
ents provide a variety of service and m

aintenance for this program
. It requires 

that trash cleanup be perform
ed throughout City facilities to ensure the preservation of the Park City "brand", public safety 

and overall cleanliness. Item
s included in this program

 are: sw
eeping and trash rem

oval service along sidew
alks, bike paths, 

City facilities, Parks and right‐of w
ays.  Challenges to the goal of this program

 are increasing use of stickers on city 
equipm

ent and facilities. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

101 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

R
ecreation, Trails and O

pen Space has been identified by Council as a high priority through Councils goals 
(O

utcom
es Area) and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for trash clean

‐up through 
citizen requests. The Cleanup program

 is a critical function for the preservation of Park City. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

FIELD
S 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

24,102 
24,242 

24,242 
25,363 

25,363 
M

aterials 
2,406 

2,406 
2,406 

5,142 
5,142 

Total FIELD
S 

26,508 
26,648 

26,648 
30,505 

30,505 
PARKS &

 CEM
ETERY 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

113,681 
115,310 

115,366 
118,275 

118,275 
M

aterials 
29,795 

29,795 
29,795 

32,865 
32,865 

Total PAR
KS &

 CEM
ETER

Y 
143,476 

145,105 
145,161 

151,140 
151,140 

TO
TAL 

169,985 
171,754 

171,809 
181,645 

181,645 
 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

0
.9

 
0
.9

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

1
.2

 
1
.2

 

T
O

T
A

L 
2
.1

 
2
.1

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Trash Clean-U
p 

Sam
e Level of 

Service 
   P

ro
gram

: Trash
 C

le
an

-U
p

 
D

e
p

artm
e

n
t: P

A
R

K
S &

 FIELD
S
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Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Trash Clean-U
p 

4 
11.50 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Code, ordinance, 
resolution or policy O

R
 to fulfill franchise or 

contractual agreem
ent 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

PARKS &
 CEM

ETERY 
Innovation: The Parks/Fields D

epartm
ent continually looks for creative w

ays to increase productivity, 
environm

ental stew
ardship, and service levels. Recent exam

ples include: expanded recycling program
 

throughout tow
n. Industry trends are to m

ove tow
ard a higher degree of recycling. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

FIELD
S 

 
PARKS &

 CEM
ETERY 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: less preventative m
aintenance 

im
pacting the look, feel and cleanliness of Park City. A reduction in funding m

ay also affect the overall 
recycling program

. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Trash Clean-U
p-PARKS &

 
CEM

ETERY 
Percentage of trash 
containers checked 
daily (during 
sum

m
er season) 

90%
 

90%
 

90%
 

90%
 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

M
AIN

 STREET R
D

A 
Form

alize budget for ED
 G

rants to facilitate biz recruitm
ent &

 retention program
.  The increased budget w

ould com
e w

ith a 
need to am

end the policy/process to m
ake m

ore explicit &
 dynam

ic - m
ore sim

ilar to the special service contract process.  It 
is pretty loose right now

 in relation to tim
ing &

 deadlines, even though the Criteria are fairly explicit. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

121 Thriving M
ountain Tow

n 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

R
esilient and Sustainable Econom

y 
 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
The program

 is very lim
ited right now

.  The $20k can m
ove the needle for one sm

all com
pany, but not for a 

larger com
pany, nor for m

ultiple com
panies in the sam

e year.  Last G
rant w

e took to Council, they expressed 
a w

illingness to fund beyond the $20k in one FY if "the right fit cam
e in".  I seek enough funds to either give 

3 x $20k grants or one or tw
o bigger grants. 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

ECO
N

O
M

IC 
D

EVELO
PM

EN
T G

R
AN

T 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

10,000 
10,000 

10,000 
10,000 

10,000 
Total ECO

N
O

M
IC 

D
EVELO

PM
EN

T G
R

AN
T 

10,000 
10,000 

10,000 
10,000 

10,000 

M
AIN

 STREET R
D

A 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
Total M

AIN
 STREET R

D
A 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
LO

W
ER

 PAR
K AVEN

U
E 

R
D

A 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
Total LO

W
ER

 PAR
K 

AVEN
U

E R
D

A 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

TO
TAL 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Econom
ic D

evelopm
ent G

rant Enhanced Level of 
Service 

   P
ro

gram
: Eco

n
o

m
ic D

e
ve

lo
p

m
e

n
t G

ran
t 

D
e

p
artm

e
n

t: EC
O

N
O

M
Y
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Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Econom
ic 

D
evelopm

ent G
rant 

4 
11.50 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 Benefits/Serves a SO

M
E portion of 

the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

N
o R

equirem
ent or M

andate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

 

    



  Description: 

 
   

G
O

LF 
PR

O
 

SH
O

P 

This program
 funds the m

ajority of golf shop operations, w
hich include: course m

anagem
ent, personnel training, utility costs, golf car 

m
aintenance, capital costs, H

O
A dues, inter-fund transfer and other operational areas. The golf shop is in operation typically from

 m
id-April to 

early N
ovem

ber. The shop is open 7 days a w
eek from

 6 AM
 until 9 PM

 during peak sum
m

er m
onths. Fixed operational costs such as utilities, 

H
O

A fees, and softw
are licensing are constant expenses.  

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
103 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional 
R

ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O

utcom
es Area) and the strategic plan. The 

golf course is a vital piece in providing a m
ulti‐seasonal resort experience. The golf course is a self‐sufficient enterprise fund that 

funds all operational and capital expenses from
 user fees. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
G

O
LF PR

O
 SH

O
P 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

218,893 
231,955 231,955 219,396 

219,396 
219,396 220,190 220,190 

220,190 
M

aterials 
143,200 

143,200 143,200 144,313 
144,313 

143,200 143,200 143,200 
143,200 

Total G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 362,093 
375,155 375,155 363,709 

363,709 
362,596 363,390 363,390 

363,390 
TO

TAL 
362,093 

375,155 375,155 363,709 
363,709 

362,596 363,390 363,390 
363,390 

 Program
: G

olf M
anagem

ent O
perations 

Departm
ent: G

O
LF O

PERATIO
N

S 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.8 

0.8 
Part Tim

e 
3.9 

3.9 
TO

TAL 
4.6 

4.6 

 

Level of Service 
  

G
olf M

anagem
ent O

perations Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
G

olf M
anagem

ent O
perations 

4 
11.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 
SH

O
P 

Cost Savings: The course utilizes volunteers to staff custom
er service positions at the golf course, w

hich saves in personnel expenses.  For 
the upcom

ing season the golf course has also gone through a re organization that w
ill low

er personnel expenses. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 
SH

O
P 

D
ecreased level of service, w

hich could im
pact custom

er service and player retention. Infrastructure capital expenses could be 
jeopardized. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

G
olf M

anagem
ent O

perations-G
O

LF 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Percentage change in net revenues from
 previous year (Fiscal Year 

including depreciation) 
0%

 
1%

 
0%

 
0%

 

   



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
The golf course currently m

anages 3 leagues: M
en's league on W

ednesday, W
om

en's leagues (9 and 18 hole) on Tuesday, 
a Couples League and Junior leagues on M

onday. W
e also offer 3 ‐ 4 day Junior clinics in the spring and early sum

m
er and 

1 Teen clinic. W
e also hold adult beginner clinics throughout the sum

m
er. W

e provide private instruction on an as‐requested 
basis. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

124 Thriving M
ountain Tow

n 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional 

R
ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O

utcom
es Area) and the 

strategic plan. The golf course is a vital piece in providing a m
ulti‐seasonal resort experience. The golf course is a 

self‐sufficient enterprise fund that funds all operational and capital expenses from
 user fees. The golf course 

provides a low
 cost Junior league for easy and affordable access. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
54,530 

57,871 
57,871 

47,531 
47,531 

M
aterials 

42,220 
42,220 

42,220 
43,333 

43,333 
Total G

O
LF PR

O
 SH

O
P 

96,750 
100,091 

100,091 
90,864 

90,864 
TO

TAL 
96,750 

100,091 
100,091 

90,864 
90,864 

 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

0
.3

 
0
.3

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

0
.6

 
0
.6

 

T
O

T
A

L 
0
.9

 
0
.9

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

G
olf Shop Program

s 
Sam

e Level of 
Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

G
olf Shop Program

s 
4 

11.25 
  P

ro
gram

: G
o

lf Sh
o

p
 P

ro
gram

s 
D

ep
artm

e
n

t: G
O

LF O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

S
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Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses not w
ithin City 

lim
its 

N
o R

equirem
ent or m

adate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P Instructors use 
existing staff to 
help w

ith Jr. clinics 
and leagues, 
thereby keeping 
staffing to a 
m

inim
um

. 
Instructors are 
currently re 
developing adult 
clinics to have a 
beginner and an 
advanced level 
w

hich also w
ill have 

different price 
structures. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P G
olf program

s have 
alw

ays rated highly 
in our needs 
surveys. D

ecreasing 
instruction 
decreases 
participants, w

hich 
could cause future 
im

pacts. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

G
olf Shop Program

s-G
O

LF O
PER

ATIO
N

S Percentage of 
lessons above 
average to 
excellent 

0%
 

95%
 

0%
 

75%
 

    



  Description: 

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

The Park City Ice Arena offers a variety of program
s to engage the com

m
unity and visitors in ice sports.   Skating &

 H
ockey Academ

y teach 
fundam

ental skills for ice skating and hockey. Academ
y program

s are utilized as a feeder program
 to U

ser G
roups. Skating Academ

y offers 
seven different classes to accom

m
odate all levels of skating as w

ell as an introduction to synchronized skating. H
ockey Academ

y offers Basic 
H

ockey Skating and Learn to Play H
ockey. Pow

er skating and various cam
ps and clinics also im

portant aspects of each program
. Park City 

H
ockey League provides organized hockey for adults of all abilities. The league currently has three levels (Bronze, Silver and O

pen G
old). 

Leagues are played year round and league size changes each season based on interest and available ice. PC Ice Arena currently has the 
second largest leagues in the state. Public Program

s such as Public Skate, Freestyle, D
rop-in H

ockey, Stick &
 Puck and D

rop-in Curling 
provide an opportunity for developing ice athletes to have additional ice tim

e for practicing, conditioning and private lessons. Public sessions 
also help create interest for ice sports w

hich feed our program
s and user groups. O

ff-ice Strength &
 Conditioning and O

ff-ice Ballet provide 
sport specific training for athlete developm

ent and injury prevention. O
ff-ice program

s are particularly im
portant for training of com

petitive 
athletes, given the lim

ited am
ount of tim

e for on ice training. Public sessions also serve as an activity for visitors. This budget program
 also 

includes providing balanced access for all users and the efficient utilization of ice as w
ell as events w

hich show
case ice sports and introduce 

the com
m

unity to the facility and program
s.  

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
104 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional R

ecreation The rink strives to provide quality program
m

ing at an affordable cost to the participants. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a 

M
O

D
EST increase in 

dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
 

O
ver the past few

 years, various factors contribute to increased grow
th during public ice program

s including an increase in 
ice rental resulting in a few

er num
ber of public sessions; practice tim

e needed for developing athletes; an increase in visitors 
looking for alternative activities; increased locals looking for alternative activities during poor ski w

eather and Epic pass 
blackout dates. W

e do not anticipate an increase in dem
and from

 FY 18 to FY 19/20 at this tim
e. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Ice Program

s N
o budget increase requested for FY 19.  

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
ICE FACILITY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

92,306 
453,207 453,207 466,210 

 
466,210 

466,210 469,067 469,067 
 

469,067 

Program
: Ice Program

s 
Departm

ent: ICE FACILITY 
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Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
M

aterials 
-44,292 

57,810 
25,658 

25,658 
-69,950 

-44,292 
25,658 

25,658 
25,658 

-86,400 
-60,742 

Total ICE FACILITY 
48,014 

511,017 478,865 491,868 
-69,950 

421,918 
491,868 494,725 494,725 

-86,400 
408,325 

TO
TAL 

48,014 
511,017 478,865 491,868 

-69,950 
421,918 

491,868 494,725 494,725 
-86,400 

408,325 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.7 

2.7 
Part Tim

e 
4.2 

4.2 
TO

TAL 
6.9 

6.9 

 Level of Service 
  

Ice Program
s 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Ice Program

s 
4 

11.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

Innovation: The ice arena strives to incorporate technology into our ice program
s. M

arketing and com
m

unication of program
s is done 

prim
arily through the rink's w

ebsite, social m
edia, and e‐m

ail blasts. This has allow
ed for a reduction in m

arketing costs. Staff continues to 
cross evaluate program

 num
bers and ice schedule to ensure that program

 participation num
bers are at a level to reach cost recovery goals. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

If funding levels are below
 w

hat is proposed, then the ice arena w
ill have to lim

it the am
ount of program

s offered and the m
arketing of 

those program
s as w

ell as elim
inate certain program

s due to lack of staff resources. This w
ould also reduce the am

ount of revenue received 
through these program

s. 

  



Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
N

um
ber of hours of ice rented by U

ser G
roups at other facilities (due to lack of availability in Park 

City) 
0 

265 
0 

0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of patrons that reside w

ithin Snyderville Basin Special R
ecreation D

istrict 
0 

27 
0 

0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percent of Participants satisfied w

ith Skating Academ
y 

0 
94 

0 
0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of Participants satisfied w

ith H
ockey Academ

y 
0 

96 
0 

0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of ice scheduled (based on 6 am

 - m
idnight/18 hour date) 

90 
90 

0 
0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of U

ser G
roup participants that are satisfied w

ith the facility 
0 

100 
0 

0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
O

perating subsidy am
ount per fiscal year. (D

oes not include capital expenditures) 
94883 

82586 
90000 

0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Satisfaction levels com

bining satisfied and very satisfied on satisfaction surveys for all Skating 
classes. 

96%
 

94%
 

92%
 

0%
 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Pass sales including season passes and punch cards. 

145911 
0 

70000 
0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of usable ice tim

e being used for program
m

ing that is open to the general public, 
versus tim

e rented for private groups. 
58%

 
80%

 
65%

 
0%

 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of participants satisfied or very satisfied w

ith Learn to Play H
ockey Classes. 

94%
 

96.4%
 

92%
 

0%
 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Total num

ber of team
s/players in Adult H

ockey Leagues. 
58 

54 
58 

0 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Cost R

ecovery of Adult H
ockey Leagues 

119%
 

2.5%
 

125%
 

0%
 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of Adult hockey League participants w

ho are satisfied or very satisfied w
ith the 

league. 
78%

 
81.9%

 
92%

 
0%

 

Ice Program
s-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of public program

 participants in public skate, drop-in hockey, freestyle and drop-
in/learn to curl w

ho are satisfied or very satisfied w
ith the program

s. 
94%

 
91.5%

 
92%

 
0%

 

Ice Program
s ICE 

FACILITY 
Cost recovery of the Ice Arena. 

90%
 

90.9%
 

86%
 

0%
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
This funds our retail operations. This includes: personnel costs, inventory purchase, traveling costs to buying show

s, 
m

anaging inventory, and w
riting purchase orders. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

131 Thriving M
ountain Tow

n 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional 

R
ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O

utcom
es Area) and the 

strategic plan. The golf course is a vital piece in providing a m
ulti‐seasonal resort experience. The golf course is a 

self‐sufficient enterprise fund that funds all operational and capital expenses from
 user fees. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
107,670 

113,541 
113,541 

65,284 
65,284 

M
aterials 

158,567 
158,567 

158,567 
159,714 

159,714 
Total G

O
LF PR

O
 SH

O
P 

266,238 
272,108 

272,108 
224,998 

224,998 
TO

TAL 
266,238 

272,108 
272,108 

224,998 
224,998 

 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

1
.0

 
1
.0

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

0
.4

 
0
.4

 

T
O

T
A

L 
1
.3

 
1
.3

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

R
etail O

perations 
Sam

e Level of 
Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
etail O

perations 
4 

10.75 
  Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 P
ro

gram
: R

e
tail O

p
e

ratio
n

s 
D

ep
artm

e
n

t: G
O

LF O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

S
 



C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or m
adate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P Cost Savings: The 
m

erchandiser is 
very careful to 
order in bulk. This 
keeps the costs of 
shipping to a 
m

inim
um

. W
e 

currently attend the 
national PG

A golf 
show

 in O
rlando 

every other year. In 
alternate years staff 
attends local U

tah 
show

s. 
Collaboration: The 
golf m

erchandiser 
provides 
inform

ation for 
Cityw

ide 
departm

ents for 
ordering staff 
uniform

s and retail 
item

s. This allow
s 

departm
ents to 

receive discounting 
for bulk buying. 
This year w

e w
ill be 

celebrating our 
50th anniversary 
and bringing 
m

erchandise 
specific to this 
w

hich w
ill capture a 

new
 sales audience. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

G
O

LF PR
O

 SH
O

P R
etail operations 

are a vital part of 
the golf shop. To 
provide a quality 
resort feel 
experience, the golf 
shop needs to be 
sufficiently stocked 
w

ith quality 
product. If cutbacks 
in this area are 
required it w

ould 
take aw

ay from
 the 

resort feel of the 
course. Cutbacks 
w

ould also affect 
our bottom

 line 
revenues. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
etail O

perations-G
O

LF O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
Achieve a return on 
investm

ent of 25-
0%

 
35%

 
0%

 
0%
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D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

40%
. (Fiscal Year) 

R
etail O

perations G
O

LF O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
R

eturn on 
investm

ent (End of 
Season) 

0%
 

177500%
 

0%
 

30%
 

R
etail O

perations-G
O

LF O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
G

ross retail revenue 
per custom

er by 
rounds played to be 
w

ithin national 
average for 
m

unicipal courses 
($3-$6) (seasonal) 

0%
 

5.92%
 

0%
 

0%
 

    



  Description: 

 
   

PC 
M

AR
C Currently w

e publish the Play M
agazine annually, partner w

ith Ice on Sum
m

er &
 W

inter guide advertisem
ents and run 2 ads a year in the Park 

R
ecord. W

e also record com
m

ercials and subm
it PSA's to KPCW

 and Sports Briefs to the Park R
ecord. W

e put out a R
ecreation N

ew
sletter as 

needed to all patrons that have given us their em
ail. The departm

ent publishes the Play M
agazine annually, runs advertising in local m

edia and 
prom

otes program
s and facilities through other avenues. W

e also update the w
ebsite as needed (at least w

eekly) and use social m
edia to 

prom
ote program

s and facilities. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
129 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional R

ecreation R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PC M

AR
C 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

5,213 
5,213 

5,213 
5,213 

 
5,213 

5,213 
5,257 

5,257 
 

5,257 
M

aterials 
-126,360 

22,440 
22,440 

21,460 -148,800 
-127,340 

22,440 
22,440 

22,440 -198,000 
-175,560 

Total PC M
AR

C -121,147 
27,653 

27,653 
26,673 -148,800 

-122,127 
27,653 

27,697 
27,697 -198,000 

-170,303 
TO

TAL 
-121,147 

27,653 
27,653 

26,673 -148,800 
-122,127 

27,653 
27,697 

27,697 -198,000 
-170,303 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.0 

0.0 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.0 

0.0 

Program
: M

arketing 
Departm

ent: CITY RECREATIO
N

 &
 TEN

N
IS 

Vol. II Page 85



 Level of Service 
  

M
arketing 

R
educed Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
M

arketing 
4 

10.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion of the 
Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being offered by 
other private businesses w

ithin City lim
its 

N
o R

equirem
ent or 

m
andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PC 
M

AR
C W

e utilize free services from
 KPCW

 &
 Park R

ecord. The departm
ent w

rites and records all of its ow
n radio ads and creates new

sletters and flyers 
in house. W

e partner w
ith the ice arena on certain advertising to ensure cost effectiveness. W

e update our w
ebsite and change the layout w

ithin 
our departm

ent. W
e have partnered w

ith com
m

unity organizations such as Park City M
om

's &
 Jane's list to get inform

ation out. W
e utilize social 

m
edia w

ith regular posts to keep "Friends" inform
ed.  This year the Play M

agazine w
ill be digital resulting in an $8,635 savings. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PC 
M

AR
C 

W
e w

ould not be able to increase visitor usage of the facility and if the budget w
as cut w

e w
ould likely stop publishing the Play M

agazine w
hich 

through surveys is one of the top w
ays residents learn about program

s. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
M

arketing-CITY RECREATIO
N

 Percentage of recipients w
ho open R

ec N
ew

sletters annually. 37.5%
 

37%
 

40%
 

0%
 

M
arketing-CITY RECREATIO

N
 N

um
ber of R

ecreation Social M
edia follow

ers. 
4534 

4082 
4000 

0 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

TEN
N

IS The Pro Shop is located in the front entry of the PC M
AR

C. The Pro Shop is run &
 m

anaged by the tennis departm
ent and is open 55 hours per 

w
eek. W

e carry tennis &
 fitness apparel, logo w

ear, and tennis racquets. W
e also carry a w

ide range of strings &
 grips and string racquets. The 

pro shop carries a w
ide range of tennis &

 fitness apparel. The shop is open M
onday thru Friday 8:30 to 6:30. W

e provide 24 hour turn around 
on racquet stringing. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
128 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional R
ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity 

response from
 the opening of the PC M

AR
C has been very positive. The m

erchandise in the shop has been w
ell received. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TEN

N
IS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

51,202 
16,795 

16,795 
16,795 

 
16,795 

16,795 
16,795 

16,795 
 

16,795 
M

aterials 
-1,850 

105,150 105,150 105,150 -104,000 
1,150 

105,150 105,150 105,150 
-3,000 

102,150 
Total TEN

N
IS 

49,352 
121,945 121,945 121,945 -104,000 

17,945 
121,945 121,945 121,945 

-3,000 
118,945 

TO
TAL 

49,352 
121,945 121,945 121,945 -104,000 

17,945 
121,945 121,945 121,945 

-3,000 
118,945 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
 

 
Part Tim

e 
0.3 

0.3 
TO

TAL 
0.3 

0.3 

Program
: Pro Shop 

Departm
ent: CITY RECREATIO

N
 &

 TEN
N

IS 
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 Level of Service 
  

Pro Shop 
Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Pro Shop 

4 
10.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TEN
N

IS In order to keep inventory costs dow
n the shop does a lot of custom

 orders for patrons. This is done particularly for tennis racquets. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TEN
N

IS The pro shop w
ould be open few

er hours and w
ill have few

er inventories on hand. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 
Pro Shop-TEN

N
IS Average daily sales annually 

417.03 
Pro Shop-TEN

N
IS N

um
ber of racquets strung annually. 

816 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

This goal of this budget program
 is to conscientiously use resources to provide consistent, high quality ice in a clean and safe facility. This 

program
 provides basic backbone for keeping the ice rink functioning w

hen not supporting specific program
s or activities. O

ther objectives of 
this program

 include conscientious energy consum
ption and continuous effort to reduce our carbon footprint. Also included in this program

 is 
the facility’s financial objective to optim

ize capital, energy and personnel and to m
aintain affordable access w

hile recovering costs. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
108 Thriving M

ountain Tow
n 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ide Variety of 

Exceptional R
ecreation 

Provide accessibility to prem
ier recreational activities/facilities to the local com

m
unity at an affordable cost. Preserve the Park 

City brand. Environm
ental Stew

ardship. H
ealthy, active com

m
unity. D

evelop Park City as a year‐round destination recreation 
location. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a 

M
IN

IM
AL increase in 

dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
 

D
em

ands have increased for the Ice O
peration program

 as the facility ages another year w
ith very high utilization.  The 

facility w
as originally underbuilt and is running beyond the capacity of the plant. At 10 years, com

ponents of the plant are 
requiring additional m

aintenance and m
onitoring w

hich increases the dem
and on the operations staff. Skate services 

continue to increase as the num
ber of skaters increases, and the level and quality of figure skaters increases. Staff is 

proposing additional ice rentals for FY 19 and 20 that w
ould have an im

pact on expenses for part tim
e rink operators, 

supplies and utilities. Staff is not seeking additional funding at this tim
e as the increase in rentals is not certain. If the facility 

odes realize additional ice rentals, w
e believe the current budget can absorb the increm

ental expenses. Additionally, such 
expenses w

ould have revenue off set. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
O

perations N
o additional budget request for FY 19  

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
ICE FACILITY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

169,125 
305,711 170,103 178,204 

 
178,204 

178,204 179,420 179,420 
 

179,420 
M

aterials 
-139,810 

235,615 195,730 183,230 -335,540 
-152,310 

195,730 195,730 195,730 -383,000 
-187,270 

Total ICE FACILITY 
29,315 

541,326 365,833 361,434 -335,540 
25,894 

373,934 375,150 375,150 -383,000 
-7,850 

TO
TAL 

29,315 
541,326 365,833 361,434 -335,540 

25,894 
373,934 375,150 375,150 -383,000 

-7,850 

 Program
: O

perations 
Departm

ent: ICE FACILITY 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.2 

1.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.2 

1.2 

 Level of Service 
  

O
perations 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
O

perations 
4 

10.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

The ice rink is saving operational costs through the use of an electric ice resurfacer, w
hich reduces the cost per ice cut, as w

ell as its 
innovative technologies: laser controlled ice depth w

ill m
aintain a level ice sheet w

ithin less build up, requiring the use of less w
ater, less 

energy to run the refrigeration plant and less staff and ice tim
e devoted to ice m

aintenance. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

Funding the option at a low
er level w

ill result in low
er levels of cleaning and m

aintenance, and a degradation of the ice quality due to 
running the plant at higher tem

ps to reduce energy consum
ption. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of em

ployees satisfied w
ith training and educational opportunities supported by 

facility 
0%

 
97.8%

 
0%

 
0%

 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of em

ployees w
ho feel they are being supported in achieving their personal and 

professional goals 
0%

 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of staff w

ho feel appreciated 
0 

95.2 
0 

0 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of em

ployees that feel they have the appropriate tools and resources to succeed 
0 

90 
0 

0 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of participants across all program

s and activities w
ho rate ice quality as good or 

excellent. 
96%

 
90.9%

 
92%

 
0%

 



  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
Percentage of guests w

ho rate the facility as being clean and safe. 
96%

 
90%

 
95%

 
0%

 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
Kilow

att H
ours (kw

h) of electricity used at the facility 
0 

0 
0 

0 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
D

ecatherm
s (D

TH
) of natural gas used at the facility 

0 
0 

0 
0 

O
perations-ICE 

FACILITY 
G

allons of propane used at the facility 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PC M
AR

C 
W

e are open M
onday thru Friday from

 8:30 to 2 p.m
. and add evening hours in the w

inter.  The facility follow
s the state 

licensing requirem
ents as all staff have regular training and ratio of kids to staff is less than 10:1. U

sers of this service pay 
an hourly rate and m

ust rem
ain on

‐site using the facility. Children ages 1 to 6 m
ay use the facility. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

134 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ide Variety of Exceptional 

R
ecreation 

R
ecreation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals and the strategic plan. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

PC M
AR

C 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

15,682 
15,606 

15,606 
15,608 

 
15,608 

Total PC M
ARC 

15,682 
15,606 

15,606 
15,608 

 
15,608 

TO
TAL 

15,682 
15,606 

15,606 
15,608 

 
15,608 

 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

0
.1

 
0
.1

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

0
.3

 
0
.3

 

T
O

T
A

L 
0
.3

 
0
.3

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Childcare 
Sam

e Level of 
Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Childcare 
4 

8.75 
  Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

P
ro

gram
: C

h
ild

care 
D

e
p

artm
e

n
t: C

ITY
 R

EC
R

EA
TIO

N
 &

 TEN
N

IS
 



C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or m
andate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

PC M
AR

C 
M

any of the 
childcare w

orkers 
are cross trained to 
w

ork the front desk 
so if childcare is not 
busy they are doing 
other tasks that 
help m

aintain the 
facility. If the front 
desk is busy they 
are a resource for 
them

 &
 vice versa. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

PC M
AR

C 
H

ours w
ould be 

reduced that w
e 

offer childcare. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Childcare-CITY R
ECREATIO

N
 

Percentage of 
respondents w

ho 
w

ould recom
m

end 
childcare services 
to a friend. 

65.7%
 

92%
 

80%
 

0%
 

Childcare-CITY R
ECREATIO

N
 

Percentage of 
respondents w

ho 
rate the childcare 
service as "good" or 
better. 

65.7%
 

92%
 

95%
 

0%
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

ICE FACILITY 
The goal of this program

 is to provide resources and training to prom
ote an engaged staff. O

bjectives also include em
ployee 

recognition and em
pow

ering em
ployees w

ith the appropriate tools and resources to succeed. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

142 Thriving M
ountain Tow

n 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 Experiencing a N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Valued &
 

Engaged 
Staff 

N
o budget increase requested FY 19 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Valued &
 Engaged Staff 

Sam
e Level of Service 

  

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Valued &
 Engaged Staff 

4 
  Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 Benefits/Serves a SO

M
E portion of 

the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

N
o R

equirem
ent or M

andate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

P
ro

gram
: V

alu
e

d
 &

 En
gaged

 Staff 
D

ep
artm

e
n

t: IC
E FA

C
ILITY

 



 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   
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  Description: 

 
   

ICE 
FACILITY 

The goal of this program
 is to allow

 user groups to facilitate progressive program
m

ing and sell underutilized ice for the enjoym
ent of locals 

and visitors. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
141 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
  Section 1: Scope Change in D

em
and 

Explanation 
Program

 Experiencing a M
IN

IM
AL increase in dem

and of 1%
 

to 4%
 

The drafted base schedule for W
inter 18/19 anticipates 2-3 additional hours of ice rental 

per w
eek. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Ice R

ental N
o budget increase requested FY 19  

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
ICE FACILITY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
65,695 

23,088 
23,741 

23,741 
23,741 

23,900 
23,900 

23,900 
Total ICE FACILITY 

65,695 
23,088 

23,741 
23,741 

23,741 
23,900 

23,900 
23,900 

TO
TAL 

65,695 
23,088 

23,741 
23,741 

23,741 
23,900 

23,900 
23,900 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
Part Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

Program
: Ice Rental 

Departm
ent:  



 Level of Service 
  

Ice R
ental 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 
Ice R

ental 
4 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 Benefits/Serves a SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
M

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
R

etail-ICE FACILITY Percent of respondents satisfied w
ith Skate Service. 

72%
 

92.7%
 

92%
 

0%
 

R
etail-ICE FACILITY Percent of respondents satisfied w

ith R
etail selection. 

72%
 

0%
 

92%
 

0%
 

R
etail-ICE FACILITY Cost recovery for R

etail 
170%

 
1.52%

 
130%

 
0%
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Program 
 

Departments 
- 

BASE 
FY 2018 

SCORE 
FY 2019 

QUARTILE 
FY 2019 

DEPT REQ 
FY 2019 

RT REC 
FY 2019 

CM REC 
FY 2019 

REV 
FY 2019 

TOT REC COST 
FY 2019 

Storm Water Utility STORM WATER OPERATIONS $1,030,123 28.50 1 $1,004,000 $976,110 $1,000,931 $0 $1,000,931 
Service Orders WATER OPERATIONS $594,398 25.50 1 $625,400 $637,406 $637,849 $0 $637,849 
Distribution and Maintenance WATER OPERATIONS $3,278,193 25.50 1 $3,443,841 $3,490,843 $3,544,495 $0 $3,544,495 
Water Quality WATER OPERATIONS $2,425,156 25.50 1 $2,844,103 $2,873,103 $2,930,360 $0 $2,930,360 
Carbon Reduction ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY $419,908 22.75 1 $439,115 $438,913 $443,869 $0 $443,869 
Clean-up and Storm Drain STREET MAINTENANCE $226,550 22.00 1 $232,127 $232,127 $244,557 $0 $244,557 
Water Billing WATER OPERATIONS $368,967 22.00 1 $398,027 $398,031 $398,023 $0 $398,023 
Project Management WATER OPERATIONS $589,200 21.50 1 $588,581 $588,581 $589,817 $0 $589,817 
Water Rights/Water Projects LEGAL $105,890 21.25 1 $108,767 $108,767 $109,233 $-109,812 $-579 
Conservation WATER OPERATIONS $422,636 19.25 2 $419,338 $421,421 $421,653 $0 $421,653 
Environmental Regulatory/EPA 3 CITY DEPARTMENTS $550,656 18.75 2 $546,085 $546,375 $547,549 $-27,995 $519,554 
Open Space ECONOMY $67,161 18.75 2 $68,192 $68,410 $72,321 $0 $72,321 
Bonanza Flat Operations    4   $30,000 $0 $30,000 
TOTAL  $10,078,837  19 $135,619,562 $10,780,087 $10,970,657 $-137,807 $10,832,850 
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  Description: 

 
   

STR
EET 

M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
This Program

 m
aintains City storm

 drain system
s in order to m

inim
ize the addition of pollutants into stream

 w
ater, and to m

inim
ize 

potential flooding. 
W

ATER
 

O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
This Program

 is responsible for m
eeting the requirem

ents of the U
tah M

S4 perm
it.   The City has currently been designated, but 

has not yet applied for coverage under the perm
it. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
003 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ater Conservation  

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a SU

BSTAN
TIAL increase in 

dem
and of 25%

 or m
ore 

D
em

and has increased substantially as previously the City had not been m
andated by the State 

to undertake this Clean W
ater Act obligation. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Storm

 W
ater 

U
tility 

PR
O

G
R

AM
: W

e have decreased M
isc. Contract Services by $9,900 and Equipm

ent and M
anpow

er by $11,100 to increase 
Softw

are Licenses by $10,000, and Postage by 11,000. There is no overall increase to the budget. 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
STO

R
M

 W
ATER O

PER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
670,594 

672,581 644,692 
656,912 

656,912 
656,912 

663,525 
663,525 

663,525 
M

aterials 
346,900 

346,900 346,900 
359,500 

359,500 
346,900 

346,900 
346,900 

346,900 
Total STO

R
M

 W
ATER

 O
PER 1,017,494 1,019,481 991,592 1,016,412 

1,016,412 1,003,812 1,010,425 1,010,425 
1,010,425 

TO
TAL 

1,017,494 1,019,481 991,592 1,016,412 
1,016,412 1,003,812 1,010,425 1,010,425 

1,010,425 

  Program
: Storm

 W
ater U

tility 
Departm

ent: STO
RM

 W
ATER O

PERATIO
N

S 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
6.2 

6.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
6.2 

6.2 

 Level of Service 
  

Storm
 W

ater U
tility Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Storm

 W
ater U

tility 
1 

28.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 Benefits/Serves the EN

TIR
E of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider of the service and there are no other 
public or private entities that provide this type of service 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Storm
 W

ater-W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Annually subm
it the U

tah Pollutant D
ischarge Elim

ination System
 Storm

 W
ater Program

 
M

S4 R
eport form

 to the state 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
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  Description: 

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Investigation ‐ Providing investigative w
ork to resolve issues related to the billing system

 and custom
er inquiries. This ensures accurate 

billing and custom
er satisfaction. Connection Installation ‐ Physically connecting individual system

s to the City's w
ater system

 through a 
w

ater m
eter connection. Inspection prevents m

aintenance and billing issues, w
hile installation requires specialized technical know

ledge. 
Connection M

aintenance ‐ Testing and repairing m
eters to ensure accurate billing, and perform

ing repairs to m
eter connections in order 

to m
inim

ize w
ater loss and related issues. Em

ergency R
esponse ‐ The m

obilization of resources to assist custom
ers w

ith em
ergencies on 

private w
ater system

s, including shutting off w
ater, providing resource assistance, and offering technical advice. Provides assistance to 

w
ater custom

ers in identifying and resolving issues arising from
 their connection to the distribution system

 and w
ithin their ow

n 
residential/com

m
ercial subsystem

s. Also provides internal service by providing investigative field w
ork for W

ater Billing. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
005 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

H
igh Q

uality &
 Sustainable 

W
ater R

esources 
Providing extrem

ely responsive and helpful custom
er service fosters residents' confidence in the quality of the services the 

W
ater D

epartm
ent provides. Accurate billing and revenue collection is dependent upon this program

. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Service 
O

rders 
PR

O
G

R
AM

: All increases to Service O
rders are due to a 5%

 increase in costs for each year - 5%
 increase over 2018 budget for 

FY2019, and 10%
 increase over 2018 budget for FY2020 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

225,338 
253,249 253,256 253,698 

253,698 
253,698 255,894 255,894 

255,894 
M

aterials 
367,941 

372,151 372,151 372,151 
372,151 

376,340 372,151 372,151 
372,151 

Total W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
593,278 

625,400 625,406 625,849 
625,849 

630,038 628,044 628,044 
628,044 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SALARY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
12,000 

12,000 
12,000 

12,000 
12,000 

12,000 
12,000 

12,000 
12,000 

Total CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SALARY 

12,000 
12,000 

12,000 
12,000 

12,000 
12,000 

12,000 
12,000 

12,000 
TO

TAL 
605,278 

637,400 637,406 637,849 
637,849 

642,038 640,044 640,044 
640,044 

 Program
: Service O

rders 
Departm

ent: W
ATER O

PERATIO
N

S 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.1 

2.1 
Part Tim

e 
1.2 

1.2 
TO

TAL 
3.3 

3.3 

 Level of Service 
  

Service O
rders 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Service O

rders 
1 

25.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider but there are other public or private 
entities w

hich could be contracted to provide this service 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

In the last tw
o years, this program

 has aggressively pursued a m
ore accurate and reliable m

etering system
 through the installation of 

the Autom
ated M

etering Infrastructure and M
eter M

aintenance Program
. This has resulted in m

ore upfront expenses in m
aterials and 

tim
e, but long term

 the departm
ent w

ill capture m
ore revenue. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

R
eduction in level of service w

ould result in low
er custom

er satisfaction, increased response tim
e to custom

er requests (especially 
outside regular business hours), and long term

 loss of revenue. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Service O

rders-W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S Percent of service orders resolved w
ithin 30 days. 

96%
 

92%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Service O
rders-W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S Annual Percentage of leaks addressed w

ithin 38 days. 
100%

 
100%

 
0%

 
0%
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  Description: 

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Preventative M
aintenance ‐ Tests, m

easurem
ents, adjustm

ents and parts replacem
ent perform

ed specifically to prevent failures from
 

occurring. These tasks are carried out on a specific schedule and include tens of thousands of individual assets. Em
ergency R

esponse ‐ 
M

obilization of necessary resources to resolve unexpected failures in the system
 and m

aintain adequate w
ater delivery. Current level of 

service is very high, w
ith 24/7/365 one hour response tim

e. O
perations ‐ M

onitoring sources, tank levels, pum
p status, and system

 
pressures. U

sing this data as input, the system
 is operated to provide adequate and reliable w

ater to Park City's custom
ers. There is 

currently at least one operator at all tim
es m

onitoring the distribution system
 on a 24/7/365 basis. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
004 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

H
igh Q

uality &
 Sustainable 

W
ater R

esources 
A w

ell m
aintained distribution system

 ensures the W
ater D

epartm
ent can deliver a sufficient quantity and good quality 

of w
ater to its custom

ers w
ith reliability and confidence. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
D

istribution and 
M

aintenance 
PR

O
G

R
AM

: The increase in M
ountain R

egional O
&

M
 is based on charges from

 M
ountain R

egional. All other increases to 
D

istribution and M
aintenance are due to a 5%

 increase in costs for each year - 5%
 increase over 2018 budget for 

FY2019, and 10%
 increase over 2018 budget for FY2020. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

1,086,214 1,082,134 1,082,137 1,086,737 
1,086,737 1,086,737 1,096,319 1,096,319 

1,096,319 
M

aterials 
2,284,564 2,361,707 2,361,707 2,410,758 

2,410,758 2,416,211 2,361,707 2,361,707 
2,361,707 

Total W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
3,370,778 3,443,841 3,443,843 3,497,495 

3,497,495 3,502,948 3,458,026 3,458,026 
3,458,026 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SALARY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
47,000 

47,000 
47,000 

47,000 
47,000 

47,000 
47,000 

47,000 
47,000 

Total CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SALARY 

47,000 
47,000 

47,000 
47,000 

47,000 
47,000 

47,000 
47,000 

47,000 
TO

TAL 
3,417,778 3,490,841 3,490,843 3,544,495 

3,544,495 3,549,948 3,505,026 3,505,026 
3,505,026 

 Program
: Distribution and M

aintenance 
Departm

ent: W
ATER O

PERATIO
N

S 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
9.1 

9.1 
Part Tim

e 
1.2 

1.2 
TO

TAL 
10.2 

10.2 

 

Level of Service 
  

D
istribution and M

aintenance Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
D

istribution and M
aintenance 

1 
25.50 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider but there are other public or private 
entities w

hich could be contracted to provide this service 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

The D
epartm

ent is investigating new
 technologies that w

e hope w
ill bring new

 efficiencies to the w
ay w

e operate, and w
e have been 

investing and installing others, as electricity consum
ption is one of our biggest expenses. Som

e exam
ples include m

icro hydro pow
er 

generation, variable frequency drives, collaboration w
ith the resorts on efficient snow

m
aking, off‐peak pum

ping and operational 
im

provem
ents to pum

ping operations. W
e also share resources w

ith neighboring utilities w
hen possible. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

A reduced level of service w
ould directly im

pact preventative m
aintenance schedules and em

ergency response. This w
ould result in 

neglected assets w
hich then w

ould require m
ore frequent repairs, less im

m
ediate response to em

ergencies, and the potential for fire 
protection, health and safety issues. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

D
istribution and M

aintenance-W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Percent of m
ainlines valves and hydrants exercised annually. 

25%
 

27%
 

0%
 

0%
 

D
istribution and M

aintenance-W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Annual - Percentage of PR
V / regulator checks com

pleted in the first 
w

eek of each m
onth. 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

D
istribution and M

aintenance-W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

N
um

ber of w
ork related accidents per year. 

0.01 
0.01 

0 
0 

D
istribution and M

aintenance-W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Annual lost w
ork tim

e hours directly related to w
ork related accidents. 

0.01 
0.01 

0 
0 

D
istribution and M

aintenance-W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Annually - Percentage of w
ater operators certified in distribution and 

treatm
ent. 

85%
 

90%
 

0%
 

0%
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  Description: 

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

M
onitoring ‐ Testing and lab analysis of w

ater sam
ples, both regulated and investigative. The current level of service includes 

m
onitoring above regulations, w

hich allow
s Staff to optim

ize treatm
ent and increase consum

er confidence. Treatm
ent ‐ M

echanical 
processes of treating the w

ater to regulated standards. R
educed treatm

ent is not an option. Staff already optim
izes the use of the 

sources, so the only w
ay to reduce the am

ount of w
ater treated is to reduce the am

ount of w
ater used through stringent conservation 

m
easures. Analysis ‐ Planning and reacting to changes in w

ater quality and regulations, as w
ell as analysis on treatm

ent optim
ization. 

The current level includes review
ing lab analyses, investigating quality issues, exploring and optim

izing treatm
ent m

ethods, and 
database m

aintenance. Security ‐ Preventing tam
pering and contam

ination of the distribution system
 through m

aintenance of physical 
assets, routine checks and m

onitoring, and alarm
 system

 response. W
ater treatm

ent includes operation of Spiro W
ater Treatm

ent Plant, 
Q

uinn's W
ater Treatm

ent Plant, Park M
eadow

s W
ell U

V System
, w

ell chlorination, and Judge Tunnel chlorination. W
ater quality 

m
onitoring includes required sam

pling per U
tah D

ivision of D
rinking W

ater R
ules and R

egulations, additional sam
pling for consum

er 
confidence and analysis of quality data, lab analyses and treatm

ent m
ethods. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
001 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

H
igh Q

uality &
 

Sustainable W
ater 

R
esources 

M
aintaining and im

proving w
ater quality is key to providing safe drinking w

ater as w
ell as reducing the Park City m

ining legacy's 
im

pact upon the local and regional environm
ent. The events of the past few

 years, as w
ell as the tightening of w

ater quality 
regulations and increasing consum

er expectations, dem
and that w

e continue to m
aintain and im

prove w
ater quality. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
W

ater 
Q

uality 
-W

ater Q
uality Scientist, G

rade 16: $109,536-W
ater W

orker IV/ W
ater Treatm

ent O
perator, G

rade 14: $100,272-M
ountain R

egional 
charges: $43,830-Bank Charge fees increasing: $10,000-5%

 annual increase in W
ater Q

uality costs-5%
 annual increase in 

D
istribution/M

aintenance costs-5%
 annual increase in Service O

rders costs-5%
 annual increase in Conservation costs-5%

 annual 
increase in W

ater Billing costs-5%
 annual increase in Project M

gm
t costs.......$111,239 (total)TO

TAL: $374,877PR
O

G
R

AM
: All 

increases to W
ater Q

uality are due to a 5%
 increase in costs for each year - 5%

 increase over 2018 budget for FY2019, and 10%
 

increase over 2018 budget for FY2020 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Program
: W

ater Q
uality 

Departm
ent: W

ATER O
PERATIO

N
S 



Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
Personnel 

1,191,771 1,412,421 1,412,421 1,419,427 
1,419,427 1,419,427 1,431,954 1,431,954 

1,431,954 
M

aterials 
1,418,857 1,431,682 1,431,682 1,481,933 

1,481,933 1,445,055 1,431,682 1,431,682 
1,431,682 

Total W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
2,610,628 2,844,103 2,844,103 2,901,360 

2,901,360 2,864,482 2,863,636 2,863,636 
2,863,636 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SALARY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
29,000 

29,000 
29,000 

29,000 
29,000 

29,000 
29,000 

29,000 
29,000 

Total CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SALARY 

29,000 
29,000 

29,000 
29,000 

29,000 
29,000 

29,000 
29,000 

29,000 
TO

TAL 
2,639,628 2,873,103 2,873,103 2,930,360 

2,930,360 2,893,482 2,892,636 2,892,636 
2,892,636 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
11.8 

11.8 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
11.8 

11.8 

 Level of Service 
  

W
ater Q

uality 
Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
W

ater Q
uality 

1 
25.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider but there are other public or private 
entities w

hich could be contracted to provide this service 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Source optim
ization is one of our prim

ary focuses as w
e bring the Q

uinn's W
TP online. Large cost savings w

ill likely result from
: looking 

at and com
paring costs to produce, treat, and distribute w

ater from
 each w

ater source; prioritizing the use of those w
ater sources; and 

analyzing how
 those sources interact and blend once in the system

. The W
ater R

esearch Foundation, EPA, U
tah D

ivision of D
rinking 

W
ater, and neighboring utilities (notably M

ountain R
egional W

ater and Jordanelle Special Service D
istrict) have all provided guidance 

and resource assistance in analyzing our issues and im
proving operations. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

A reduction of service w
ould result directly in decreased  w

ater quality and the possibility of not m
eeting EPA and D

D
W

 m
andated 

w
ater quality regulations. Consum

er confidence w
ould likely decrease as w

ell. 
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Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
W

ater Q
uality-W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S Com

pliance w
ith State/EPA w

ater quality requirem
ents 

100 
1 

0 
0 

W
ater Q

uality-W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S Percent of citizens rating the quality of drinking w
ater as "good" or "excellent." 

62%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL 
SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

Environm
ental Sustainability is responsible for m

unicipal and cityw
ide carbon m

itigation and clim
ate adaptation. The com

plexity 
of projects and tight tim

eline w
ill stretch staff thin to accom

plish the goals and be a resource.  This proposed position aids in 
providing regular reporting and engagem

ent for city staff and com
m

unity-w
ide. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
053 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Energy: Conservation, 
R

enew
able Energy, Carbon 

R
eduction &

 G
reen Building 

Incentives 

City Council has identified carbon reduction as a priority am
ong its goals. Additionally, the Park City com

m
unity has 

dem
onstrated a strong w

illingness to participate in these efforts in the form
 of Save O

ur Snow
 and other outreach 

activities. Carbon reduction activities naturally lend them
selves to econom

ic and com
m

unity progress in the form
 of 

low
ered operating costs, public health benefits, citizen engagem

ent, and overall im
proved quality of life. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a SU

BSTAN
TIAL increase in dem

and of 25%
 or m

ore  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

316,524 
317,951 317,749 322,705 

322,705 
322,705 324,863 324,863 

324,863 
M

aterials 
121,164 

121,164 121,164 121,164 
121,164 

121,164 121,164 121,164 
121,164 

Total EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL SU
STAIN

ABILITY 437,688 
439,115 438,913 443,869 

443,869 
443,869 446,027 446,027 

446,027 
TO

TAL 
437,688 

439,115 438,913 443,869 
443,869 

443,869 446,027 446,027 
446,027 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.0 

2.0 
Part Tim

e 
0.8 

0.8 
TO

TAL 
2.8 

2.8 

 Program
: Carbon Reduction 

Departm
ent: EN

VIRO
N

M
EN

TAL SU
STAIN

ABILITY 
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Level of Service 
  

Carbon R
eduction Sam

e Level of Service 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Carbon R

eduction 
1 

22.75 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Planned and im
plem

ented m
unicipal carbon reduction projects have the potential to save $275k annually w

hile preventing over 
2,800 tons of CO

2 per year. Furtherm
ore, staff has raised over $380k in grants for PCM

C energy projects in recent years. PCM
C 

regularly collaborates w
ith other local governm

ents and organizations on environm
ental issues. R

ecent exam
ples include clim

ate 
change adaptation planning w

ith eight other m
unicipalities in the Interm

ountain W
est region and an upcom

ing collaboration, 
funded by $424k in D

O
E grant funding, to advance solar energy in U

tah. 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL 

SU
STAIN

ABILITY 
Planned and im

plem
ented m

unicipal carbon reduction projects have saved $260k annually w
hile preventing over 2,800 tons of 

CO
2 per year. Furtherm

ore, staff has raised over $380k in grants for PCM
C energy projects in recent years. PCM

C regularly 
collaborates w

ith other local governm
ents and organizations on environm

ental issues. R
ecent exam

ples include clim
ate change 

adaptation planning w
ith eight other m

unicipalities in the Interm
ountain W

est region and collaboration to advance solar energy in 
U

tah. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Funding at a low
er level w

ill delay, or prevent, the im
plem

entation of projects critical to advancing local carbon em
issions goals. 

W
hile PCM

C has been successful at im
plem

enting num
erous one‐off program

s and initiatives, the current am
ount of investm

ent 
is unlikely to support tangible, long‐term

 reductions in the com
m

unity carbon footprint. In addition to continued support of an 
outreach program

 for hom
eow

ners and renters (Low
 Carbon D

iet), PCM
C m

ust engage w
ith the com

m
ercial sector and also 

influence w
hat sources generate our electricity in order to have a true reorientation tow

ards a low
er‐carbon com

m
unity. 

EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL 
SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

Funding at a low
er level w

ill delay, or prevent, the im
plem

entation of projects critical to advancing local carbon em
issions goals. 

W
hile PCM

C has been successful at im
plem

enting num
erous one‐off program

s and initiatives, the current am
ount of investm

ent 
is unlikely to support tangible, long‐term

 reductions in the com
m

unity carbon footprint. In addition to continued support of an 
outreach program

 for hom
eow

ners and renters (Low
 Carbon D

iet), PCM
C m

ust engage w
ith the com

m
ercial sector and also 

influence w
hat sources generate our electricity in order to have a true reorientation tow

ards a low
er‐carbon com

m
unity. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 
Carbon R

eduction-
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL 

SU
STAIN

ABILITY 

City's carbon em
ission (in tons) 

Carbon R
eduction-

EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL 
SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

Percent R
eduction of M

unicipal CO
2 Em

issions - 'Actual' Colum
n R

eflects the Short Tons of CO
2-equivalent Em

itted by 
Park City M

unicipal - Values Are Based on Calendar Year 

Carbon R
eduction-

EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL SU
STAIN

BILITY Percent R
eduction in M

unicipal Electricity U
se - 'Actual' Colum

n R
eflects kW

h Consum
ed - Values Are Based on 

Calendar Year 
Carbon R

eduction-
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL 

SU
STAIN

ABILITY 

Percent R
eduction of  M

unicipal N
atural G

as U
se -  'Actual' Colum

n R
eflects Therm

s Consum
ed (Ice Arena Propane 

Equivalent added in '07,'09, and '15; Arena converted to all natural gas starting in early '09) - Values Are Based on 
Calendar Year 

 



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

STREET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Sw
eeping and clean

‐up along city streets; right‐of‐w
ays; M

ain Street Business trash com
pactors; and storm

 w
ater runoff 

m
anagem

ent. Challenges to the goal of this program
 are the Im

plem
entation of the Storm

 W
ater M

anagem
ent Plan and the need for 

specialized equipm
ent due to aging infrastructure and com

m
unity expectations. The Streets D

epartm
ent provides a variety of 

services and m
aintenance for this program

. It requires that cleanup and control be perform
ed in all areas of the com

m
unity to 

ensure flood control, public safety and overall cleanliness. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

059 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Effective Transportation has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) 
and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for additional street sw

eeping through 
citizen requests. The Cleanup and Control program

 is a critical (core) function and proposed enhancem
ent of the 

program
 are based on environm

ental stew
ardship. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 Experiencing a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

increase in dem
and of 25%

 or m
ore 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
140,104 

140,295 
140,295 

144,474 
144,474 

M
aterials 

91,832 
91,832 

91,832 
100,083 

100,083 
Total STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

231,936 
232,127 

232,127 
244,557 

244,557 
TO

TAL 
231,936 

232,127 
232,127 

244,557 
244,557 

 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

1
.3

 
1
.3

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

0
.1

 
0
.1

 

T
O

T
A

L 
1
.3

 
1
.3

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Clean-up and Storm
 D

rain 
Sam

e Level of Service 
  

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Clean-up and Storm
 D

rain 
1 

22.00 
  Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

P
ro

gram
: C

le
an

-u
p

 an
d

 Sto
rm

 D
rain

 
D

e
p

artm
e

n
t: STR

EET M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E
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C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses not w
ithin City 

lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE Loss Prevention: 
The Street 
D

epartm
ent has 

been to protect 
property from

 
possible loss 
through during 
spring the. 
Collaboration/Innov
ation: Being in the 
O

perations D
ivision 

of Public W
orks, the 

Streets D
epartm

ent 
has a prim

ary 
M

aintenance and 
com

m
unity cleanup 

function in 
supporting "spring 
cleanup". W

orking 
collaboratively w

ith 
other governm

ental 
agencies, 
departm

ents and 
R

ecycle U
tah, the 

D
epartm

ent has 
helped create 
efficiencies in 
recycling and 
reduced landfill 
w

aste. An exam
ple 

of this is the 
program

 revam
p of 

the spring clean-up 
program

 to a once 
a m

onth spring, 
sum

m
er, fall event 

sponsored by 
R

ecycle U
tah rather 

than a m
ore costly 

once a year 
program

. O
ption: 

Sam
e LO

S. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE The consequences 
of low

ering the 
funding for this 
program

 include: 
reduced 
preventative 
m

aintenance, 
potential flooding, 
im

pacts to 
dow

nstream
 w

ater 
quality, im

pacts on 
the look, feel and 
cleanliness of Park 
City, and possible 
effects on the solid 
w

aste contract for 
M

ain Street. 



 
   

Proposed LO
S: 

Sam
e LO

S. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Clean-up and Control-STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE Percentage of 
residential streets 
sw

ept every 30 
days from

 April 15 
to N

ov 15. 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Clean-up and Control-STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE Percentage of flood 
control devices 
inspected w

eekly 
from

 April 15 to 
June 15. 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Clean-up and Control-STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE Percentage of 
storm

 drain boxes 
cleaned annually. 

65%
 

30%
 

0%
 

0%
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  Description: 

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Item
s include m

onitoring custom
er accounts and assisting them

 w
ith issues, building w

ork orders, w
orking w

ith softw
are vendors and 

creating the w
ater bill file. Challenges to the goal of this program

 are to provide the custom
er w

ith the m
ost reasonable, up to date 

inform
ation for them

 to m
anage their accounts. N

ew
ly acquired technology w

ill help custom
ers m

onitor their w
ater consum

ption and 
better budget their household use in spite of increasing w

ater fees. The W
ater Billing D

epartm
ent provides a variety of custom

er and 
billing services for this program

. It requires that accurate m
eter reading and associated technology be precise. It also requires that 

m
eters are read and w

ater bills sent to custom
ers in a tim

ely fashion. Additionally, custom
er service staff assists property ow

ners w
ith 

w
ater leak detection and w

ater conservation. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
013 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

H
igh Q

uality &
 

Sustainable W
ater 

R
esources 

W
ater and N

atural Environm
ent has been identified by Council as a top priority through Council's goals (O

utcom
es Area) and the 

strategic plan. The W
ater Billing program

 is a critical (core) function in the delivery of clean drinking w
ater to residents and 

businesses. Proposed enhancem
ent of the program

 is based on inflation in the cost of m
ailing services and training due to 

advancing technology. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
W

ater 
Billing 

PR
O

G
R

AM
: The $10,000 increase to Bank Charges are due to custom

er credit card paym
ent fees increasing. All other increases to 

W
ater Billing are due to a 5%

 increase for costs each year - 5%
 increase over 2018 budget for FY2019, and 10%

 increase over 
2018 budget for FY2020 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

165,453 
189,240 189,244 189,236 

189,236 
189,236 191,471 191,471 

191,471 
M

aterials 
195,758 

208,787 208,787 208,787 
208,787 

210,078 208,787 208,787 
208,787 

Total W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 361,211 
398,027 398,031 398,023 

398,023 
399,314 400,258 400,258 

400,258 
TO

TAL 
361,211 

398,027 398,031 398,023 
398,023 

399,314 400,258 400,258 
400,258 

 Program
: W

ater Billing 
Departm

ent: W
ATER O

PERATIO
N

S 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.1 

2.1 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
2.1 

2.1 

 Level of Service 
  

W
ater Billing 

Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
W

ater Billing 
1 

22.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution or 

policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual agreem
ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Cost Savings/Innovation: The W
ater Billing D

epartm
ent w

as able to consolidate several tasks in m
eter reading services by installing a 

new
 Flex Point R

adio m
eter reading system

. This allow
ed the transfer of m

eter reading staff back into the W
ater O

perations 
D

epartm
ent, w

hich provided higher efficiencies in the m
aintenance program

. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include the reduction of both our responsiveness to custom
er issues and 

our proactive leak detection. There w
ould also be an increase in citizen and business ow

ner com
plaints due to established com

m
unity 

expectations. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
W

ater Billing-W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S Annual Percentage of Stuck M
eter Service O

rders com
pleted w

ithin 38 days. 
0%

 
64%

 
0%

 
0%

 
W

ater Billing-W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S Annual Percentage of Cut W
ire Service O

rders com
pleted w

ithin 38 days. 
0%

 
92%

 
0%

 
0%
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Project M
anagem

ent ‐ Coordination and direction of engineering and financial resources in order to com
plete various capital projects. 

Construction M
anagem

ent ‐ Coordination, direction, and inspection of resources used to com
plete capital project construction. 

Strategic Planning ‐ O
rganizing present efforts on the basis of projections to ensure optim

al perform
ance of the w

ater system
 into 

the future. D
esign ‐ Coordination and direction of engineering resources to com

plete design of capital projects. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

034 Preserving &
 Enhancing the N

atural Environm
ent 

 D
e

sire
d

 O
u

tco
m

e
:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

H
igh Q

uality &
 Sustainable W

ater 
R

esources 
G

ood project m
anagem

ent is essential to providing a w
ell thought out, long lasting w

ater system
 that not only 

w
orks to m

eet today's needs, but w
ill keep up w

ith grow
th and adapt to other less tangible changes. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
increase in dem

and of 15%
 to 24%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Project 
M

anagem
ent 

PR
O

G
R

AM
: All increases to Project M

anagem
ent are due to a 5%

 increase for costs each year - 5%
 increase 

over 2018 budget for FY2019, and 10%
 increase over 2018 budget for FY2020 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
257,945 

261,956 
261,956 

263,192 
263,192 

M
aterials 

318,625 
318,625 

318,625 
318,625 

318,625 
Total W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

576,570 
580,581 

580,581 
581,817 

581,817 
CO

N
TIN

G
EN

CY/SALARY 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

8,000 
8,000 

8,000 
8,000 

8,000 
Total CO

N
TIN

G
EN

CY/SALARY 
8,000 

8,000 
8,000 

8,000 
8,000 

TO
TAL 

584,570 
588,581 

588,581 
589,817 

589,817 
 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

1
.7

 
1
.7

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
1
.7

 
1
.7

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Project M
anagem

ent 
Sam

e Level of Service 
  

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Project M
anagem

ent 
1 

21.50 

P
ro

gram
: P

ro
ject M

an
agem

e
n

t 
D

e
p

artm
e

n
t: W

A
TER

 O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

S
 



  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses not w
ithin City 

lim
its 

Program
 is required by Federal, State or County 

legislation 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
By bringing in m

ore 
staff over the last 
few

 years to 
m

anage projects in-
house, w

e have 
reduced the cost of 
contracting 
engineering 
services w

ith 
outside consultants. 
O

perations and 
Projects have 
fostered a closer 
partnership, w

hich 
results in better 
end products and 
w

ell-rounded staff. 
W

orking m
ore 

closely w
ith 

Engineering, 
Planning, and other 
departm

ents has 
increased efficiency 
as resources are 
shared and 
perm

itting and 
sim

ilar processes 
are stream

lined. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
A w

ater system
 is 

only operable if it is 
planned, built and 
replaced as needed. 
R

eductions to the 
project 
m

anagem
ent 

program
 w

ould 
result in poor 
project execution 
and expense of 
capital, assets that 
are less "operator 
friendly" and 
com

patible w
ith the 

existing system
, 

and the high 
likelihood of future 
w

ater shortages 
and quality issues. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   
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  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
Assigned attorney prosecutes change applications related to Park City's w

ater rights; protests change applications w
hich are adverse to 

Park City's interests; appeals actions of the state engineer to the district court; acts as legal counsel on m
unicipal w

ater projects, including 
negotiating m

ulti‐agency agreem
ent, review

ing bid docum
ents and construction and professional service agreem

ents, and negotiating 
change orders and contract disputes; negotiates the acquisition of w

ater rights and prepare the docum
ents related thereto; defends 

law
suits alleging unlaw

ful use of w
ater and interference w

ith other w
ater users; and w

orks w
ith state agencies in developing an annual 

W
ater U

se Plan and W
ater Budget for review

 of all legal requirem
ents. Attorney provides w

ater and environm
ental expertise on w

ater 
m

atters by attending required trainings and legal related sem
inars to keep city policies, regulations, and law

s current. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
072 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Conservation of N
atural R

esources 1) Fiscally and legally sound 2) Adjust quickly to changing environm
ent 3) Preservation of city assets 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
105,732 

105,914 105,914 106,380 -109,812 
-3,432 

106,380 106,983 106,983 -109,812 
-2,829 

M
aterials 

2,853 
2,853 

2,853 
2,853 

 
2,853 

2,853 
2,853 

2,853 
 

2,853 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 108,585 

108,767 108,767 109,233 -109,812 
-579 

109,233 109,836 109,836 -109,812 
24 

TO
TAL 

108,585 
108,767 108,767 109,233 -109,812 

-579 
109,233 109,836 109,836 -109,812 

24 

  Program
: W

ater Rights/W
ater Projects 

Departm
ent: LEG

AL 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.6 

0.6 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
0.6 

0.6 

 

Level of Service 
  

W
ater R

ights/W
ater Projects Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
W

ater R
ights/W

ater Projects 
1 

21.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

                Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY H

igher quality of service and less expensive than outside counsel 

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
Assigned attorney could not spend adequate tim

e addressing w
ater m

atters efficiently. This w
ould increase the expense of outside 

counsel. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

W
ater R

ights/W
ater Projects-

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S O

FFICE 
Fully executed agreem

ents, approved change applications, environm
ental requirem

ents 
satisfied, w

ater quality concerns addressed, projects built, w
ater flow

ing to custom
ers. 

(Yes/N
o) 

Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
N

o 

W
ater R

ights/W
ater Projects-

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S O

FFICE 
Percent of w

ater m
eetings attended by attorney. 

95%
 

95%
 

95%
 

0%
 

W
ater R

ights/W
ater Projects-

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S O

FFICE 
Percent of D

eputy City Attorney's tim
e spent on w

ater issues and projects. 
35%

 
40%

 
40%

 
0%
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  Description: 

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Education ‐ Providing inform
ation to the general public in order to foster consum

er decisions that benefit the w
ater system

 and region. 
Analysis ‐ U

sing logical reasoning to exam
ine each com

ponent of the data and to provide recom
m

endations and solutions for increased 
efficiency of O

perations. Coordination ‐ Providing leadership, planning and financial assistance for the conservation and responsible use 
of w

ater. M
anagem

ent practices that reduce or enhance the beneficial use of w
ater through education, analysis and coordination w

ith 
m

ultiple entities. Applies to both w
ater and energy conservation, and considers the region and individual consum

ers as part of the 
overall w

ater system
. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
012 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Conservation of 
N

atural R
esources Conservation of w

ater equates to a higher degree of sustainability, both environm
entally and in regards to the physical w

ater 
system

. U
sing less w

ater m
eans reducing the environm

ental im
pact by releasing m

ore w
ater dow

nstream
, expending less energy in 

treatm
ent processes and pum

ping operations, and less chem
ical use and solids production. It also m

eans reduced cost of operations, 
m

aintenance and asset replacem
ent. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Conservation PR

O
G

R
AM

: All increases to Conservation are due to a 5%
 increase for costs each year - 5%

 increase over 2018 budget for 
FY2019, and 10%

 increase over 2018 budget for FY2020 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

116,508 
115,377 115,377 115,610 

115,610 
115,610 116,879 116,879 

116,879 
M

aterials 
299,961 

302,044 302,044 302,044 
302,044 

303,580 302,044 302,044 
302,044 

Total W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
416,468 

417,421 417,421 417,653 
417,653 

419,189 418,923 418,923 
418,923 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SALARY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

Total CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/SALARY 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
TO

TAL 
420,468 

421,421 421,421 421,653 
421,653 

423,189 422,923 422,923 
422,923 

 Program
: Conservation 

Departm
ent: W

ATER O
PERATIO

N
S 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.8 

0.8 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.8 

0.8 

 Level of Service 
  

Conservation 
Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Conservation 

2 
19.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

Conservation is a relatively low
 cost program

. H
ow

ever, w
e strive to collaborate w

ith regional partners such as R
ecycle U

tah, the U
tah 

W
ater Conservation Forum

, the Park City Board of R
ealtors W

ater Conservation Task Force, W
eber Basin W

ater Conservancy D
istrict, 

and neighboring utilities. W
orking together reduces the individual resource needs for all involved. N

ew
 technologies such as the 

autom
ated m

etering infrastructure and online leak detection help us pinpoint and stop leaks sooner. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

W
ATER

 
O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

R
eductions in the level of service w

ould m
ean far less public education, w

hich is critical to achieving any level of conservation. In order 
to m

eet the state-m
andated reduction of 25%

 per connection by 2025 and continue to be a sustainable w
ater system

, w
e m

ust 
continue to pursue w

ater conservation. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 
Conservation-W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S N

um
ber of w

ater audits conducted annually. 
2 

6 
Conservation-W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S W

ater usage recorded in acre feet per year 
6000 

5942 
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  Description: 

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY 

W
ork w

ith state and federal agencies on issues including negotiating U
PD

ES perm
its on w

ater discharges w
ithin m

unicipal 
boundaries. The Legal staff proactively provides research and general support on all environm

ental issues to the Sustainability 
D

epartm
ent involving the City w

ith negotiating m
ulti‐party agreem

ents related to contam
inated soil in and around Park City; 

researching records as part of identifying potentially responsible parties; filing FO
IA requests w

ith federal agencies; m
aintaining 

com
pliance w

ith state D
ivision of D

rinking W
ater regulations; obtaining closure of existing physical m

ine hazards; negotiating the 
location, design, operation and m

aintenance of a hazardous w
aste repository; and holding developers accountable for the 

environm
ental requirem

ents in developm
ent agreem

ents and local land use codes. 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL 

SU
STAIN

ABILITY 
This budget includes all item

s related to environm
ental regulatory w

ork related to Legacy M
ine soils. 

D
EN

TAL SELF 
FU

N
D

IN
G

 
The City provides D

ental Insurance to the City's Em
ployees, and does this by paying for all dental claim

s instead of paying for an 
insurance policy. This m

ethod saves the city m
oney over purchasing insurance. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
016 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Environm
ental 

H
ealth 

Clean w
ater and clean natural environm

ent is one of Council's priorities. City Council has expressed an interest in cleaning up the 
w

atershed and doing it right. This budget supports those goals. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Environm

ental 
R

egulatory/EPA 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY: Budget R
equests:-reclass of Paralegal to Legal Analyst (up one grade): $4,827 TO

TAL: 
$4,827 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
57,136 

57,377 
57,377 

58,250 
-6,999 

51,251 
58,250 

58,588 
58,588 

-6,999 
51,590 

M
aterials 

1,901 
1,901 

1,901 
1,901 

 
1,901 

1,901 
1,901 

1,901 
 

1,901 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 

59,037 
59,278 

59,278 
60,151 

-6,999 
53,152 

60,151 
60,489 

60,489 
-6,999 

53,491 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

153,540 
153,540 153,540 153,550 

-6,999 
146,551 

153,550 154,777 154,777 
-6,999 

147,779 

Program
: Environm

ental Regulatory/EPA 
Departm

ent: 3 CITY DEPARTM
EN

TS 



Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
M

aterials 
85,000 

85,000 
85,000 

85,000 
 

85,000 
85,000 

85,000 
85,000 

 
85,000 

Total EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL 
SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

238,540 
238,540 238,540 238,550 

-6,999 
231,551 

238,550 239,777 239,777 
-6,999 

232,779 

W
ATER

 O
PER

ATIO
N

S 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

251,292 
251,292 251,292 251,292 

 
251,292 

251,292 251,292 251,292 
 

251,292 
Total W

ATER
 O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

251,292 
251,292 251,292 251,292 

 
251,292 

251,292 251,292 251,292 
 

251,292 
TO

TAL 
548,869 

549,110 549,110 549,993 
-13,997 

535,995 
549,993 551,558 551,558 

-13,997 
537,561 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.6 

1.6 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
1.6 

1.6 

 

Level of Service 
  

Environm
ental R

egulatory/EPA Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Environm

ental R
egulatory/EPA 

2 
18.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL 
SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

R
esolution of the repository issue w

ill result in a 58%
 reduction in expenses, including a significant reduction of outside legal 

fees and outside consulting fees. Also, proactive negotiate and agreem
ents to secure proportionate cost allocation. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL 
SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

W
hile staff is proposing a significant budget reduction, due to cost reductions in funding for FY2013, if the budget is reduced 

below
 the requested level, w

e w
ill not be able to support hom

eow
ners and businesses in the cleanup of their property. 

Additionally, a reduction in budget w
ill m

ean that our access to expert outside legal counsel w
ill be elim

inated. This w
ill m

ean 
that w

e w
on't have the best advice on agreem

ents w
ith the EPA and the State. Also, our com

m
unication, service, and interaction 

w
ith the EPA and other entities w

ould suffer. Tem
porary or outside staff w

ould not have background inform
ation and facts to 
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proceed efficiently and effectively w
ith ongoing issues. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL R
EG

U
LATO

R
Y/EPA-

EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL SU
STAIN

ABILITY 
Com

pliance w
ith Prospector D

rain AO
C schedule. 

N
o 

N
o 

N
o 

N
o 

Environm
ental R

egulatory/EPA-
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

Percent of m
onthly BioCell w

ater sam
ple testing com

pleted. 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Environm
ental R

egulatory/EPA-
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

N
um

ber of citizens and business ow
ners request for support in 

review
ing or obtaining certificates of com

pliance (Soil O
rdinance) 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Environm
ental R

egulatory/EPA-
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

Increase in num
ber of properties w

ithin the Soil O
rdinance Boundary 

that have obtained Certificate of Com
pliance. 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Environm
ental R

egulatory/EPA-CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY'S O
FFICE 

M
eet and confer w

ith all applicable City Staff and contracted service 
providers on EPA issues and received correspondence. 

1 
1 

1 
0 

Environm
ental R

egulatory/EPA- 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

Continued progress on Prospector D
rain EE/CA 

N
o 

N
o 

N
o 

N
o 

Environm
ental R

egulatory/EPA- 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

#
 of Phase I ESA's com

pleted on all property transactions 
0 

0 
0 

0 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Provides adm
inistrative, com

m
unity outreach and policy support related to open space acquisition and adm

inistrative support for 
CO

SAC. The O
pen Space program

 is funded from
 voter‐approved open space bonds and Flagstaff transfer fees. Land is purchased 

outright or conservation easem
ents are acquired. M

aintenance and coordination w
ith support entities for these properties require a 

high level of service, including w
eed m

anagem
ent, easem

ents, education and regulation. R
esponsibility for interfacing w

ith 
landow

ners and the third party conservation easem
ent holders also rests in this area. 

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Coordination and collaboration w

ith supporting and jurisdictional entities (Sum
m

it Lands, U
tah O

pen Lands, D
N

R
, Sum

m
it County, 

BO
SAC, non‐profits). Citizen engagem

ent, property m
aintenance, and regulation including but not lim

ited to w
eeds, fencing, signage, 

and hunting. Property acquisition and oversight. Internal coordination w
ith parks and events staff.  O

pen Space M
anagem

ent &
 

Acquisition w
e have upped the responsibility, com

plexity  and w
orkload needed to m

anage open space, including in particular 
acquisition: M

anages CO
SAC in spending allocated resort city sales tax for open space purchases w

hich includes reports, personnel 
m

anagem
ent, technical research, understanding of real estate m

arket and trends, represents city on BO
SAC, property negotiations, 

elicits policy direction (closed sessions). City O
w

ned Property M
anagem

ent &
 Strategic Plan - D

ocum
entation and inventory of open 

space &
 city ow

ned parcels, creation of a system
 from

 scratch to m
anage these resources. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
015 Preserving &

 Enhancing the N
atural Environm

ent 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

O
pen Space 

Acquisition 
Preservation of natural environm

ent w
as identified during the 2009 visioning process as a core elem

ent of Keeping Park City, Park 
City. It is key com

ponent of Council's N
atural Environm

ent priority. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

4,849 
5,297 

5,297 
5,288 

5,288 
5,288 

5,346 
5,346 

5,346 
Total CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

4,849 
5,297 

5,297 
5,288 

5,288 
5,288 

5,346 
5,346 

5,346 
ECO

N
O

M
Y 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

61,265 
61,394 

61,394 
65,315 

65,315 
65,315 

65,844 
65,844 

65,844 
M

aterials 
1,718 

1,718 
1,718 

1,718 
1,718 

1,718 
1,718 

1,718 
1,718 

Total ECO
N

O
M

Y 
62,983 

63,112 
63,112 

67,033 
67,033 

67,033 
67,562 

67,562 
67,562 

Program
: O

pen Space 
Departm

ent: ECO
N

O
M

Y 
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Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TO

TAL 
67,833 

68,410 
68,410 

72,321 
72,321 

72,321 
72,909 

72,909 
72,909 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.6 

0.6 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.6 

0.6 

 Level of Service 
  

O
pen Space 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
O

pen Space 
2 

18.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Com
m

unity &
 Environm

ent: Collaboration ‐ Staff collaborates w
ith BO

SAC and Sum
m

it County to identify areas of joint concern. 
There is also collaboration in joint funding of land purchases, although at this tim

e the City does not have any open space funds 
available for land purchase. 

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Econom

y: M
axim

izing expectations and deliverables w
ithin our existing easem

ent partnerships and coordination of educational 
outreach through non‐profits. Providing innovative and cost effective m

anagem
ent tools for properties, w

hich balance the 
com

m
unity's desire for conservation and recreation. Engaging adjacent entities across jurisdictions to provide overall com

m
unity 

benefits. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

A key consequence of reducing funding is the loss of adm
inistrative support including packets and m

inutes for CO
SAC. 

ECO
N

O
M

Y 
Lack of coordination, collaboration and partnerships w

ith supporting agencies and adjacent entities is incongruent w
ith Council goals 

of open and responsive governm
ent and m

ay lead to larger regional issues. Lack of funding m
ay lead to m

issing grant opportunities. 
M

ay im
pact Council goals of recreation, trails and open space negatively. D

evelopm
ent im

pacts. Also, reducing the level of funding for 
open space could have negative im

pacts on the quality of the user experience through reduced m
aintenance and interagency 

coordination. 



Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
O

pen Space-ECO
N

O
M

Y N
um

ber of citations w
ith Sum

m
it County w

eed ordinance. 
0.01 

0.01 
0 

0 
O

pen Space-ECO
N

O
M

Y N
um

ber of acres of recreation open space per resident. 
0.58 

0 
0 

0 
O

pen Space-ECO
N

O
M

Y N
um

ber of public inquiries per city noxious w
eed program

 on open space 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
O

pen Space-ECO
N

O
M

Y Total acres of City-ow
ned open space. 

4665 
5876 

0 
0 
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

145 Preserving &
 Enhancing the N

atural Environm
ent 

 D
e

sire
d

 O
u

tco
m

e
:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

BO
N

AN
ZA FLAT O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

 
 

M
aterials 

30,000 
30,000 

Total BO
N

AN
ZA FLAT O

PER
ATIO

N
S 

30,000 
30,000 

TO
TAL 

30,000 
30,000 

 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Bonanza Flat O
perations 

4 
  Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

 
 

 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 

P
ro

gram
: B

o
n

an
za Flat O

p
e

ratio
n

s 
D

ep
artm

en
t:  



 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   
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Program 
 

Departments 
- 

BASE 
FY 2018 

SCORE 
FY 2019 

QUARTILE 
FY 2019 

DEPT REQ 
FY 2019 

RT REC 
FY 2019 

CM REC 
FY 2019 

REV 
FY 2019 

TOT REC COST 
FY 2019 

Prosecution LEGAL $222,361 25.25 1 $230,784 $230,784 $230,801 $-46,000 $184,801 
Housing COMM. DEV. ADMIN. $161,150 23.75 1 $308,726 $308,726 $315,981 $0 $327,771 
Patrol Operations POLICE $2,198,308 23.50 1 $2,605,429 $2,432,706 $2,536,495 $0 $2,536,495 
State Liquor Enforcement POLICE $62,330 23.50 1 $63,354 $63,354 $63,771 $-43,000 $20,771 
Traffic Enforcement POLICE $1,059,226 22.00 1 $1,264,989 $1,135,872 $1,195,637 $-46,000 $1,149,637 
Emergency Management EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT & POLICE $434,053 21.75 1 $390,881 $390,418 $391,885 $-6,500 $385,385 
Fire Safety BUILDING $352,767 21.75 1 $512,537 $404,414 $404,750 $-142,170 $262,580 
Dispatch POLICE $842,679 21.50 1 $620,000 $620,000 $620,000 $-99,000 $521,000 
Business Licenses FINANCE $117,657 21.50 1 $121,385 $120,569 $121,387 $-120,187 $1,200 
Inspections BUILDING & ENGINEERING $1,241,833 21.00 2 $1,283,125 $1,304,821 $1,305,241 $-1,521,426 $-192,605 
Engineering Project Management ENGINEERING $371,092 20.75 2 $388,843 $353,843 $353,862 $-52,268 $301,594 
Youth & Spanish Services LIBRARY $203,788 20.50 2 $259,830 $224,182 $231,431 $-2,000 $229,431 
Senior Services COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT $6,339 20.25 2 $7,561 $7,557 $7,557 $0 $7,557 
Code Enforcement BUILDING $263,856 19.75 2 $304,041 $280,949 $281,281 $-138,560 $142,721 
Abatement Fund BUILDING $48,688 19.00 2 $48,688 $48,688 $48,688 $0 $48,688 
Permitting / Current Planning PLANNING $144,501 18.75 2 $159,352 $151,638 $151,645 $-62,264 $89,381 
Technical Services LIBRARY $304,896 18.50 2 $416,105 $333,402 $338,154 $-2,000 $336,154 
Circulation Services LIBRARY $338,760 18.50 2 $352,862 $330,252 $336,035 $-3,000 $333,035 
Community Support POLICE $620,778 18.25 2 $867,428 $835,165 $868,867 $-19,500 $849,367 
Plan/Application Review BUILDING, PLANNING & ENGINEERING $717,117 17.25 3 $860,329 $822,868 $825,105 $-703,170 $121,935 
Reciprocal Borrowing LIBRARY $18,015 17.00 3 $21,649 $18,918 $19,478 $0 $19,478 
Special Service Contracts BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $540,000 17.00 3 $540,000 $540,000 $540,000 $0 $540,000 
Mental Health   17.00 3 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $0 $60,000 
Adult Services LIBRARY $267,239 16.50 3 $294,445 $263,692 $271,591 $-3,000 $268,591 
Youth Services Officer POLICE $201,606 16.00 3 $214,171 $214,171 $227,832 $0 $227,832 
Long Range Planning PLANNING $215,223 15.75 3 $250,203 $242,203 $242,214 $0 $242,214 
DARE/Drug Education POLICE $29,690 15.25 3 $30,368 $30,404 $32,464 $0 $32,464 
Planning Customer Service PLANNING $184,888 15.00 3 $158,752 $157,590 $157,596 $-31,800 $125,796 
Community Engagement LIBRARY $114,668 15.00 3 $182,530 $179,485 $184,273 $-47,000 $137,273 
Graffiti Removal STREET MAINTENANCE $27,686 14.25 4 $24,756 $24,756 $33,328 $0 $33,328 
Public Art   14.00 4 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $0 $7,000 
Historic District Design Review PLANNING $216,176 14.00 4 $243,915 $221,223 $221,236 $0 $221,236 
McPolin Farm MCPOLIN BARN $42,733 13.50 4 $14,625 $14,625 $45,372 $0 $45,372 
Code Amendments PLANNING $121,386 13.00 4 $145,338 $184,692 $184,715 $0 $196,505 
Special Planning Projects - Inter-Dept PLANNING $77,403 12.75 4 $66,743 $53,645 $53,649 $0 $53,649 
Historical Incentive Grant PLANNING $207,136 10.00 4 $207,136 $207,136 $207,136 $0 $207,136 
Arts & Culture    4   $47,544 $0 $47,544 
Social Equity    4   $50,000 $0 $50,000 
TOTAL  $11,976,027  95 $475,356,911 $12,819,748 $13,213,998 $-3,088,844 $10,172,313 
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  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
W

ork w
ith the Park City Police D

epartm
ent and other agencies to prosecute m

isdem
eanor offenses w

hich occur w
ithin Park City's m

unicipal 
boundaries. Park City Prosecutor screens approxim

ately 550 cases annually. Advises the Police D
epartm

ent in the field on issues ranging 
from

 search w
arrants to first am

endm
ent rights to free speech. Conducts quarterly trainings w

ith the Police D
epartm

ent on a broad array 
of legal issues. Conducts bench and jury trial and w

orks w
ith the Sum

m
it County Attorney's O

ffice on county cases involving Park City 
personnel. Collaborates w

ith the Sum
m

it County Victim
's Advocate Coalition. R

esearches grant opportunities for establishing Park City's 
ow

n victim
s' advocate. Com

plies w
ith FBI and state law

s for accessing crim
inal records w

ith m
andatory trainings and required audits. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
036 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and Legally Sound 1) Com
m

unity policing engaged 2) Capable w
orkforce 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
204,914 

205,922 205,922 205,939 
-46,000 

159,939 
205,939 207,526 207,526 

52,000 
259,526 

M
aterials 

24,862 
24,862 

24,862 
24,862 

 
24,862 

24,862 
24,862 

24,862 
 

24,862 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 

229,776 
230,784 230,784 230,801 

-46,000 
184,801 

230,801 232,388 232,388 
52,000 

284,388 
TO

TAL 
229,776 

230,784 230,784 230,801 
-46,000 

184,801 
230,801 232,388 232,388 

52,000 
284,388 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.5 

1.5 
Part Tim

e 
0.5 

0.5 
TO

TAL 
2.0 

2.0 

 Program
: Prosecution 

Departm
ent: LEG

AL 



Level of Service 
  

Prosecution 
Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Prosecution 

1 
25.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider of the service and there are no other 
public or private entities that provide this type of service 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
Suggestion: Purchasing softw

are to stream
line case preparation to a paperless system

 for efficiency and allow
 tim

ely follow
‐up to the Court 

and defense attorneys, w
hich w

ill cut dow
n the cost of file folders and using an abundance of copier paper that produces 20 to 50 sheets 

per file. Shared responsibility betw
een attorney and support staff to m

axim
ize efficiency. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY The City w

ould be outsourcing prosecution m
atters to a contracted person/firm

 and staff that w
ould have m

inim
al training. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Prosecution-CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S 

O
FFICE 

Filing and D
isposition by Prosecutor (num

ber of m
isdem

eanor cases) 
269 

922 
770 

0 

Prosecution-CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S 

O
FFICE 

Percent of requests for inform
ation/charges screening com

pleted w
ithin 7 

days. 
100%

 
100%

 
100%

 
0%
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  Description: 

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

The Affordable H
ousing program

 provides land and property acquisition, disposition and developm
ent services. Staff develops, 

analyzes, supervises and im
plem

ents affordable housing policies, plans and program
s. Prepares housing needs assessm

ents and 
housing standards and guidelines. Provides analysis and recom

m
endations on M

PD
 and annexation applications of com

pliance w
ith 

affordable housing guidelines. M
anages City's em

ployee housing and m
aintains quality of assets. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
007 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

H
ousing: M

iddle-
Incom

e, Attainable, 
and Affordable H

ousing Affordable housing has been identified as a key com
ponent of the Council G

oal Preservation of Park City's character. M
iddle 

incom
e is or particular concern to Council.  A range of housing options fosters com

m
unity and econom

ic diversity.  It rem
ains a 

vexing issue in the com
m

unity w
ith a slight decrease in com

m
unity satisfaction in the availability of affordable housing in 2013. 

Im
plem

entation of affordable housing at Park City H
eights and Low

er Park Avenue has not yet begun w
hich m

ay contribute to 
the decreased satisfaction. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SU

BSTAN
TIAL increase in dem

and of 25%
 or m

ore  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CO

M
M

 D
EVELO

P AD
M

IN
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

271,726 
285,817 285,817 304,862 

304,862 
293,072 295,386 295,386 

295,386 
M

aterials 
17,270 

22,909 
22,909 

22,909 
22,909 

22,909 
22,909 

22,909 
22,909 

Total CO
M

M
 D

EVELO
P AD

M
IN

 288,996 
308,726 308,726 327,771 

327,771 
315,981 318,295 318,295 

318,295 
TO

TAL 
288,996 

308,726 308,726 327,771 
327,771 

315,981 318,295 318,295 
318,295 

  Program
: Housing 

Departm
ent: CO

M
M

. DEV. ADM
IN

. 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.3 

2.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
2.3 

2.2 

 Level of Service 
  

H
ousing 

Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
H

ousing 
1 

23.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion of the 
Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or private 
entities w

hich could be contracted to provide this service 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Collaboration: Park City continues to its collaborating w
ith Sum

m
it County on a regional housing needs assessm

ent.  W
e also 

collaborate on a state level w
ith the U

tah H
ousing Coalition and m

ost recently the appointm
ent of the H

ousing Specialist to the 
G

overnor's Task Force on Affordable H
ousing.  W

e also participate on the national level through the N
ational H

ousing Conference and 
the U

rban Land Institute. Innovation: The Affordable H
ousing Program

 continues to w
ork w

ith the housing finance industry to m
atch 

our G
ASB regulations w

ith private finance options to achieve greater housing resources in Park City. H
ousing and environm

ental 
sustainability staff collaborates on energy upgrades in existing city-ow

ned stock to reduce operating expenses. O
ur housing program

 
received a national policy aw

ard from
 the U

rban Land Institute in 10/2013 recognizing the city's leadership and innovation in 
addressing local housing needs. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

M
aintaining the level of service initiated during the last budget cycle w

ill allow
 staff to continue its focus on new

 financial and 
property resources.  Staff identified a num

ber of options to pursue but face the challenge of how
 to im

plem
ent these innovative 

financial approaches w
ithin the lim

itations im
posed by changing m

unicipal finance requirem
ents. At the requested level of funding w

e 
w

ill continue m
oving these efforts forw

ard through consultant resources.  At current levels of staffing w
e cannot pursue this initiative 

w
ithout affecting existing levels of service in the housing program

, as w
ell as in the com

m
unity outreach and engagem

ent program
. 
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Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

H
ousing-CO

M
M

U
N

ITY D
EVELO

PM
EN

T 
AD

M
IN

 
Percent of deed-restricted affordable housing units com

pared to 
occupied/prim

ary units 
15.29%

 15.72%
 

16.3%
 

0%
 

H
ousing-CO

M
M

U
N

ITY D
EVELO

PM
EN

T 
AD

M
IN

 
Percent of deed restricted affordable housing units com

pared to total 
residential units. 

5.17%
 

5.32%
 

5.52%
 

0%
 

H
ousing-CO

M
M

U
N

ITY D
EVELO

PM
EN

T 
AD

M
IN

 
N

um
ber of units built to achieve Council's goal of 800 units by 2026 

(starting in 2016) 
0 

0.01 
19 

0 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

PO
LICE G

eographic assignm
ents and strategic planning provides m

ore efficient com
m

unity patrols, problem
 solving and crim

inal apprehension. O
fficers 

are assigned sectors or zones that they are responsible for and provide an effective w
ay to m

eet the com
m

unity's needs. Patrol O
perations is 

the um
brella over Com

m
unity Support, Com

m
unity O

riented Policing, Traffic Enforcem
ent, Crim

e D
etection, Crim

inal Investigation and 
responding to the com

m
unity's needs. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
030 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe Com
m

unity O
verall, patrol operations are essential to providing a safe com

m
unity and are prepared for and respond to em

ergencies. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a 

M
O

D
EST increase in 

dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
 

O
ver the past several years w

e have had a drastic increase in our serious crim
es, including hom

icides, juvenile drug cases, 
suspicious infant deaths, felonious thefts, and m

illion dollar drug cases. This has all been in addition to the typical theft, 
dom

estic violence, intoxication, and other incidents police handle regularly. W
e had also had an increase in special event 

staffing as best practices have changed due to increased hom
e-grow

n terrorism
 throughout the nation and other threats. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Patrol 
O

perations 
SCEN

AR
IO

 2: Priority 1. R
eclassify four positions from

 Police O
fficer, G

rade 14 to Senior Police O
fficer, G

rade 17 in FY19 Priority 
2. N

ew
 D

etective, classified as Senior Police O
fficer ($132,262) w

ith vehicle ($38,000); w
ould handle property crim

es and 
evidence m

anagem
ent (w

ould free up m
uch of Victim

 Advocate's w
ork hours) Priority 3. Additional Equipm

ent ($47,500) Priority 
4. Increase in part-tim

e non-benefitted seasonal personnel budget and overtim
e ($25,000 each; $50,000 total) Priority 5. N

ew
 

Senior Police O
fficer ($132,262) w

ith vehicle ($38,000)TO
TAL: $443,517SCEN

AR
IO

 3: -R
eclassify tw

o positions from
 Police 

O
fficer, G

rade 14 to Senior Police O
fficer, G

rade 17 in FY19 -Additional Equipm
ent ($30,000)-Increase in part-tim

e non-
benefitted seasonal personnel budget and overtim

e ($25,000 each; $50,000 total)-Investigations ($9,000)TO
TAL: $104,889 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PO

LICE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
1,993,435 2,161,317 2,064,594 2,172,401 

2,172,401 2,172,401 2,187,107 2,187,107 
2,187,107 

M
aterials 

346,012 
444,112 

368,112 
364,094 

364,094 
368,112 

368,112 
368,112 

368,112 
Total PO

LICE 
2,339,447 2,605,429 2,432,706 2,536,495 

2,536,495 2,540,513 2,555,219 2,555,219 
2,555,219 

TO
TAL 

2,339,447 2,605,429 2,432,706 2,536,495 
2,536,495 2,540,513 2,555,219 2,555,219 

2,555,219 

 Program
: Patrol O

perations 
Departm

ent: PO
LICE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
13.9 

13.9 
Part Tim

e 
1.3 

1.3 
TO

TAL 
15.2 

15.2 

 Level of Service 
  

Patrol O
perations Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Patrol O

perations 
1 

23.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

another governm
ental, non-profit or civic agency 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PO
LICE Strategic planning and creative staffing allow

s us to provide the superior level of service to the com
m

unity that w
e do w

ithout requesting 
additional funding to m

eet the needs of the com
m

unity. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PO
LICE Funding at a low

er level w
ould have a direct and negative im

pact on our level of service to the com
m

unity. Services w
ould be directed in 

different areas and the level of service w
ould focus m

ore directly on R
esponse than Prevention. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Patrol O
perations-

PO
LICE 

%
 of calls responded to w

ithin 15 m
inutes 

92%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Patrol O
perations-

PO
LICE 

Total num
ber of directed foot and bike patrol incidents initiated by officers assigned 

sectors 
336 

0 
0 

0 

  



  Description: 

 
   

STATE LIQ
U

O
R

 
EN

FO
R

CEM
EN

T 
State and Federal grants help fund the staffing of special D

U
I enforcem

ent. The State Liquor G
rant helps to fund additional staffing 

for m
ajor special events that have a alcohol com

ponent attached such as a beer garden or an event that draw
s crow

ds to the bars. 
The State G

rant helps cover staffing costs for officers conducting bar checks for alcohol com
pliance. The State G

rant has also 
covered the costs to purchase portable breath test instrum

ents and in car video cam
eras to help support our prosecution efforts. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
011 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

The State G
rant is aw

arded to us annually as a result of our effective use of the grant. The grant funds are used in strict guidelines set 
forth by the grant. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
STATE LIQ

U
O

R
 EN

FO
R

CEM
EN

T 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
51,873 

51,880 
51,880 

52,297 
 

52,297 
52,297 

52,297 
52,297 

 
52,297 

M
aterials 

-31,526 
11,474 

11,474 
11,474 

-43,000 
-31,526 

11,474 
11,474 

11,474 
-82,000 

-70,526 
Total STATE LIQ

U
O

R
 

EN
FO

R
CEM

EN
T 

20,347 
63,354 

63,354 
63,771 

-43,000 
20,771 

63,771 
63,771 

63,771 
-82,000 

-18,229 

TO
TAL 

20,347 
63,354 

63,354 
63,771 

-43,000 
20,771 

63,771 
63,771 

63,771 
-82,000 

-18,229 

  Program
: State Liquor Enforcem

ent 
Departm

ent: PO
LICE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
 

 
Part Tim

e 
1.3 

1.3 
TO

TAL 
1.3 

1.3 

 

Level of Service 
  

State Liquor Enforcem
ent Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
State Liquor Enforcem

ent 
1 

23.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

another governm
ental, non-profit or civic agency 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

STATE LIQ
U

O
R

 EN
FO

R
CEM

EN
T The annual grant is $66,000 w

hich is a cost the City does not incur. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

STATE LIQ
U

O
R

 
EN

FO
R

CEM
EN

T 
These are funds that cannot be used outside of the grant guidelines. To reduce funding elsew

here, sim
ply because these funds 

are available to us w
ould have a direct negative im

pact on our alcohol enforcem
ent efforts and hinder other program

s essential to 
m

eeting the com
m

unity's needs. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 
State Liquor Enforcem

ent-STATE LIQ
U

O
R

 EN
FO

R
CEM

EN
T Total D

U
I arrests 

168 
128 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PO
LICE Traffic Enforcem

ent is sim
ply stated; the enforcem

ent of traffic law
s in order to reduce traffic collisions, their resulting injuries, and to 

facilitate and expedite the flow
 of vehicular and pedestrian traffic. A focus on traffic enforcem

ent allow
s us to m

eet the m
any 

com
m

unity requests that w
e have for neighborhood enforcem

ent, school zone enforcem
ent and overall com

m
unity needs. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

039 Thriving M
ountain Tow

n 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Transportation: Congestion 
R

eduction, Local and R
egional 

O
verall traffic enforcem

ent is essential to providing a safe com
m

unity environm
ent. W

e are able to reduce 
neighborhood traffic concerns and reduce the num

ber of traffic accidents involving vehicles and pedestrians. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 Experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
increase in dem

and of 15%
 to 24%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Traffic 
Enforcem
ent 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:Priority 1. R

eclassify four positions from
 Police O

fficer, G
rade 14 to Senior Police O

fficer, G
rade 

17 in FY19 Priority 2. N
ew

 D
etective, classified as Senior Police O

fficer ($132,262) w
ith vehicle ($38,000); 

w
ould handle property crim

es and evidence m
anagem

ent (w
ould free up m

uch of Victim
 Advocate's w

ork 
hours) Priority 3. Additional Equipm

ent ($47,500)Priority 4. Increase in part-tim
e non-benefitted seasonal 

personnel budget and overtim
e ($25,000 each; $50,000 total)Priority 5. N

ew
 Senior Police O

fficer 
($132,262) w

ith vehicle ($38,000)TO
TAL: $446,117SCEN

AR
IO

 3: -Reclassify tw
o positions from

 Police 
O

fficer, G
rade 14 to Senior Police O

fficer, G
rade 17 in FY19 ($30,990)-Additional Equipm

ent ($30,000)-
Increase in part-tim

e non-benefitted seasonal personnel budget and overtim
e ($25,000 each; $50,000 total)-

Investigations ($9,000)TO
TAL: $214,717 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

PO
LICE 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
1,084,960 

1,210,331 
1,081,214 

1,141,861 
-46,000 

1,095,861 
M

aterials 
62,958 

62,958 
54,658 

53,776 
 

53,776 
Total PO

LICE 
1,147,918 

1,273,289 
1,135,872 

1,195,637 
-46,000 

1,149,637 
TO

TAL 
1,147,918 

1,273,289 
1,135,872 

1,195,637 
-46,000 

1,149,637 
 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

7
.2

 
7
.2

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

1
.8

 
1
.8

 

T
O

T
A

L 
9
.0

 
9
.0

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Traffic Enforcem
ent Enhanced Level of 

Service 
  P

ro
gram

: Traffic En
fo

rcem
e

n
t 

D
e

p
artm

en
t: P

O
LIC

E  
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Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Traffic Enforcem
ent 

1 
22.00 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by another governm
ental, non-profit or civic 

agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

PO
LICE Specifically focusing on areas of concern and com

plaint allow
s us to direct traffic enforcem

ent efforts thus reducing a hit 
and m

iss approach. Proper planning and staffing provides effective traffic enforcem
ent efforts. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

PO
LICE R

educing funding in this area w
ould prohibit us from

 providing directed traffic enforcem
ent. W

e w
ould be handicapped in 

our ability to m
eet the m

any requests for enforcem
ent that w

e receive from
 the com

m
unity. W

e w
ould also quickly see 

and upw
ard trend in traffic related accidents in certain areas of the city. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

Traffic Enforcem
ent-PO

LICE Total num
ber of 

citations issued 
1831 

1402 

Traffic Enforcem
ent-PO

LICE Total num
ber of 

traffic stops 
conducted 

4469 
4741 

Traffic Enforcem
ent-PO

LICE Total num
ber of 

directed traffic 
enforcem

ent 
incidents initiated 

294 
0 

Traffic Enforcem
ent-PO

LICE Total num
ber of 

speed trailers 
deployed 

35 
29 

Traffic Enforcem
ent-PO

LICE Total num
ber of 

school zone 
enforcem

ent 
incidents initiated 

257 
353 

    



  Description: 

 
   

EM
ERG

EN
CY 

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

Em
ergency M

anagem
ent protects our com

m
unity by coordinating and integrating all activities necessary to build, sustain and 

im
prove the capability to m

itigate against, prepare for, respond to and recover from
 threatened or actual natural disasters, acts of 

terrorism
 or other m

an‐m
ade disasters of all sizes. W

e also m
anage City Building Security and Cityw

ide Safety Program
s 

EM
ERG

EN
CY 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY 

The Em
ergency Contingency Fund is an "evergreen account" that w

as started in FY2012 to put aside funding for em
ergencies or 

disasters that befall the city that are not budgeted for.  In FY 16 this account w
as changed to rem

ain at $100,000 per year. In FY17 
$10,000 w

as used for the purchase of the M
obile Com

m
and Trailer (M

CT) and the current balance is $90,000. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
026 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

Em
ergency Contingency like m

any of the tenets of em
ergency m

anagem
ent is planning for the w

orst and hoping it w
on't happen.  

Inevitably a large em
ergency w

ill occur and w
ithout this fund there w

ill be no ready source of funds to pay the expenses of the em
ergency 

or for recovery from
 the em

ergency.  In m
any respects this is a self-funded insurance policy for item

s that are not covered by traditional 
insurance. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a 

M
IN

IM
AL increase in dem

and 
of 1%

 to 4%
 

All three areas of responsibility, Em
ergency M

anagem
ent, Security and Safety have all seen an increased focus and 

dem
and for services over the past several years, stretching the Em

ergency M
anager's ability to m

eet increasing 
requirem

ents from
 governm

ent, insurers, special events, international security concerns and preparing the com
m

unity. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Em

ergency 
M

anagem
ent 

EM
ERG

EN
CY M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T: Add a part-tim
e Em

ergency M
anagem

ent Associate (EM
A)TO

TAL: 
$17,131PR

O
G

R
AM

:Personnel: $17,131TO
TAL: $17,131 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
EM

ERG
EN

CY M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

128,870 
146,512 128,870 128,870 

-2,165 
126,705 

146,000 129,928 129,928 
-2,165 

127,763 
M

aterials 
117,500 

117,500 117,500 117,500 
 

117,500 
117,500 117,500 117,500 

 
117,500 

Total EM
ER

G
EN

CY M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

246,370 
264,012 246,370 246,370 

-2,165 
244,205 

263,500 247,428 247,428 
-2,165 

245,263 
PO

LICE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
54,582 

54,048 
54,048 

55,515 
-2,165 

53,350 
55,515 

55,832 
55,832 

-2,165 
53,668 

Total PO
LICE 

54,582 
54,048 

54,048 
55,515 

-2,165 
53,350 

55,515 
55,832 

55,832 
-2,165 

53,668 
EM

ERG
EN

CY CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Program
: Em

ergency M
anagem

ent 
Departm

ent: EM
ERG

EN
CY M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T &
 PO

LICE 
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Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
M

aterials 
90,000 

90,000 
90,000 

90,000 
 

90,000 
90,000 

90,000 
90,000 

 
90,000 

Total EM
ER

G
EN

CY CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY 

90,000 
90,000 

90,000 
90,000 

 
90,000 

90,000 
90,000 

90,000 
 

90,000 
TO

TAL 
390,951 

408,060 390,418 391,885 
-4,329 

387,556 
409,015 393,260 393,260 

-4,329 
388,931 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.3 

1.3 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.3 

1.3 

 

Level of Service 
  

Em
ergency M

anagem
ent Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Em

ergency M
anagem

ent 
1 

21.75 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

another governm
ental, non-profit or civic agency 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

EM
ERG

EN
CY 

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

W
e have established a unique EO

C m
odel w

hich has garnered statew
ide attention and the Em

ergency M
anager has developed a 

num
ber of policies being adopted by other agencies. Collaboration: W

e have developed a num
ber of inter-local agreem

ents for tim
es 

of em
ergencies and involved in a num

ber of local and regional groups in public safety and em
ergency m

anagem
ent. W

e are utilizing 
a num

ber of free resources for our new
 Safety Program

 and joint funding projects for the Safety Program
. 

EM
ERG

EN
CY 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY 

The Em
ergency Contingency Fund provides an im

m
ediate source of funding for em

ergencies and disasters that do not have a specific 
fund source.  For large events funds m

ay have to be reallocated. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

EM
ERG

EN
CY 

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

Staff: R
educed staffing hours w

ill greatly inhibit our ability to stay current w
ith State and Federal requirem

ents, keep up w
ith staff 

training, develop our com
m

unity outreach preparedness program
 and lim

it our response to em
ergencies including significant 

reductions in our abilities to m
eet O

SH
A standards and security needs. M

aterials: R
eductions w

ould reduce the ability to attend 
educational training, conduct exercises, keep all of our equipm

ent in good w
orking condition and up‐to date, m

aintain service 
contracts, greatly im

pacting our ability to adequately respond to em
ergencies and disasters. At som

e levels w
e w

ould lose som
e of 

our response capabilities altogether. 
EM

ERG
EN

CY 
CO

N
TIN

G
EN

CY 
Funding at a low

er level w
ill reduce our financial readiness for em

ergencies and disasters. 



Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Em
ergency M

anagem
ent-EM

ER
G

EN
CY 

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

N
um

ber of Com
m

unity Preparedness outreach item
s (print, radio, 

new
spaper, w

eb, presentations etc.) 
59 

55 
55 

60 

Em
ergency M

anagem
ent-EM

ER
G

EN
CY 

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

Federal &
 State N

ational Incident M
anagem

ent System
 (N

IM
S) Com

pliance 
- N

IM
SCAST 

100 
92 

100 
100 

Em
ergency M

anagem
ent-EM

ER
G

EN
CY 

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

N
um

ber of R
equired N

IM
S &

 ICS courses com
pleted by city staff 

728 
725 

750 
750 
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  Description: 

 
   

BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
This code establishes regulations affecting or related to structures, processes, prem

ises, and safeguards regarding: The hazards of fire and 
explosion arising from

 storage, handling or using of structures, m
aterials or devices; Conditions hazardous to life, property or public w

elfare 
in the occupancy of structures or prem

ises; Fire hazards in the structure or on prem
ises from

 occupancy to operation; M
atters related to 

the construction, extension, repair, alteration or rem
oval of fire suppression or alarm

 system
s; and conditions affecting the safety of fire 

fighters and em
ergency responders during em

ergency operations. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
066 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

The D
eputy Fire M

arshal is the key to the Fire Inspection Program
. The D

eputy Fire M
arshal inspects all events that com

es into Park City 
for code com

pliance and educates the public of the basic fire codes. The D
eputy Fire M

arshal is w
orking w

ith the Police D
epartm

ent and is 
going to get post certified in order to do crim

inal citations. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Fire 
Safety 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:(in order of priority)1) R

eclassify a current PT office assistant position to FTR
2) Create a new

 Fire Inspector/Plans 
Exam

iner Position, includes truck ($25,000) 3) addition of Associate Building Inspector FTR
, includes vehicle ($25,000)4) R

eclassify a 
code enforcem

ent position to a senior code enforcem
ent position 5) M

em
berships,Training, M

ileage and cell phone budget requests 
in conjunction w

ith an increase in personnel ($11,400)TO
TAL: $399,175SCEN

AR
IO

 3:(in order of priority)1) R
eclassify a current PT 

office assistant position to FTR
 2) addition of Associate Building Inspector FTR

 3) M
em

berships,Training, M
ileage and cell phone 

budget requests in conjunction w
ith an increase in personnel, addition of Associate Building Inspector Vehicle ($28,200)TO

TAL: 
$221,345PR

O
G

R
AM

:Personnel: $106,928M
aterials/Supplies: $32,400Total: $143,328 

 

TO
TAL  

 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

ILD
IN

G
 D

EPT. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
329,791 

436,897 361,974 362,310 
 

362,310 
362,310 365,580 365,580 

 
365,580 

M
aterials 

-102,930 
75,640 

42,440 
42,440 -142,170 

-99,730 
42,440 

42,440 
42,440 

21,030 
63,470 

Total BU
ILD

IN
G

 D
EPT. 226,861 

512,537 404,414 404,750 -142,170 
262,580 

404,750 408,020 408,020 
21,030 

429,050 
TO

TAL 
226,861 

512,537 404,414 404,750 -142,170 
262,580 

404,750 408,020 408,020 
21,030 

429,050 

 Program
: Fire Safety 

Departm
ent: BU

ILDIN
G 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
3.1 

3.1 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
3.1 

3.1 

 Level of Service 
  

Fire Safety 
Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Fire Safety 

1 
21.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by another governm

ental, non-profit 
or civic agency 

Program
 is required by Charter or other 

incorporation docum
ents O

R
 to com

ply w
ith 

regulatory agency standards 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The D

epartm
ent of Building Safety collaborates w

ith the Police D
epartm

ent and Fire M
arshal to help cover issues and provide custom

er 
service in a progressive setting. The D

eputy Fire M
arshal is getting trained on a 6 w

eek course to get post certified to do crim
inal 

investigations, w
hich w

ill help relieve the duties of the Fire M
arshal from

 the Police Chief. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
R

educed funding w
ould result in less tim

ely Fire Inspections, w
hich w

ould hurt special events such as Silly M
arket, Sundance, and Tour of 

U
tah.  Additionally, Fire Investigations w

ould be less tim
ely. Currently there is no funding for tools and equipm

ent for fire investigations. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Fire Safety-BU

ILD
IN

G
 D

EPT. Percent of fire inspectors pursuing ongoing training each year 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
Fire Safety-BU

ILD
IN

G
 D

EPT. Percent of fire inspectors conducting outreach regarding code concerns or changes 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
Fire Safety-BU

ILD
IN

G
 D

EPT. Percent of fire incidents that fire inspectors respond to w
ithin 24 hrs 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
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  Description: 

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ICATIO

N
 

CEN
TER 

The Park City Police D
ispatch Center is a m

ulti-com
m

unications center and acts as a liaison betw
een internal m

unicipal divisions, 
com

m
unity businesses, city, state, and federal agencies. All calls for service to com

m
unity com

e through our dispatch center. The 
com

m
unications center is staffed 24/7 w

ith full‐ and part‐tim
e staff and is supervised by the com

m
unications coordinator. 

D
ispatchers' shift schedules provide for overlapping coverage during peak call tim

es. The Com
m

unications Center fields all types of 
calls for service and dispatches officers appropriately to those calls. 911 calls for Park City com

e in through the Sum
m

it County 
Sheriff's O

ffice. Park City dispatch also serves as the back-up 911 center for the Sum
m

it County Sheriff's O
ffice and if the need 

w
ere to arise could function as the 911 center for W

asatch County Sheriff's O
ffice. In addition to being a back-up 911 center, w

e 
have the ability and agreem

ent to function as an overall com
m

unication center for both the Sum
m

it and W
asatch County Sheriff's 

departm
ents. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
031 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

In order for the Com
m

unications Center to m
eet its ongoing com

m
itm

ent and obligations to the com
m

unity it is necessary that w
e replace 

existing, outdated equipm
ent and technology. In a com

bined effort betw
een Park City, Sum

m
it and W

asatch Counties, know
n as the 

W
asatch Back, w

e have joined together to ensure that w
e can provide redundant em

ergency capabilities in the event of a m
ajor 

em
ergency or disaster as w

ell as prepare for future grow
th. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
D

ispatch D
ispatch savings by m

oving from
 in-house personnel to contracting w

ith County  
TO

TAL 
 

 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CO

M
M

U
N

ICATIO
N

 CEN
TER 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

204,313 
 

 
 

-39,000 
-39,000 

 
 

 
-39,000 

-39,000 
M

aterials 
391,512 

620,000 620,000 620,000 
-60,000 

560,000 
620,000 620,000 620,000 

-17,000 
603,000 

Total CO
M

M
U

N
ICATIO

N
 CEN

TER 595,825 
620,000 620,000 620,000 

-99,000 
521,000 

620,000 620,000 620,000 
-56,000 

564,000 
TO

TAL 
595,825 

620,000 620,000 620,000 
-99,000 

521,000 
620,000 620,000 620,000 

-56,000 
564,000 

 Program
: Dispatch 

Departm
ent: PO

LICE 



FTEs 
Full Tim

e 
Part Tim

e 
TO

TAL 

 Level of Service 
  

D
ispatch 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
D

ispatch 
1 

21.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

another governm
ental, non-profit or civic agency 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ICATIO

N
 

CEN
TER 

The Com
m

unications Coordinator continues to seek out grants to m
aintain and upgrade the dispatch center. W

e have been 
successful in getting H

om
eland Security G

rants w
hich has allow

ed us to provide advanced training for dispatchers, purchase 
needed equipm

ent and upgrades not covered in our norm
al budget. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ICATIO

N
 

CEN
TER 

The consequence of funding at a low
er level of service w

ould leave us as a stand-alone dispatch center, m
uch like an island unto 

ourselves. O
ur ability to provide em

ergency services on any level w
ould be greatly hindered and dim

inished. O
ur level of service to 

our com
m

unity w
ould sim

ply be unacceptable to our residents and guests. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
D

ispatch-PO
LICE Average response tim

e (m
inutes) 

8 
18 

0 
0 

D
ispatch-PO

LICE Average num
ber of calls per day 

75 
0 

0 
0 

D
ispatch-PO

LICE 100%
 of calls dispatched w

ithin fifteen m
inutes of receipt to officers. 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

D
ispatch-PO

LICE N
um

ber of calls for service received annually by dispatch 
23080 

0 
0 

0 
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  Description: 

 
   

FIN
AN

CE As adm
inisters of the business license process, business license expertise on the ordinance is required. The process involves the application, 

adm
inistration, education and issuance. The dem

and for business licenses increases year over year. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
032 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally 
Sound 

This program
 is necessary to uphold the City O

rdinance for business licenses. It is im
perative that the process of m

aking sure that the 
businesses that com

e to this City are safe for the constituents and our environm
ent is param

ount in determ
ining if a license is granted. 

This program
 is continually w

orking w
ith Public Safety, the Building D

epartm
ent and the Planning D

epartm
ent to ensure the process is 

adhered to. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Business 
Licenses 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:1) R

eclass of the Accounting M
anager to Treasurer beginning in April 2019 2) Bank Fees ($9,125)The below

 requests 
are net-zero, just m

oving m
oney around in different line-item

s:3) Continuing education for 3 licensed CPAs ($2,550)4) Cell phone 
costs ($1,775)5) 2 laptops (for Business License Spec &

 Payroll Coordinator)TO
TAL: N

ET IN
CR

EASE O
F $11,000SCEN

AR
IO

 
3:TO

TAL: N
ET IN

CREASE O
F $2,250 for Bank Fees PR

O
G

R
AM

: Personnel: $179M
aterials/Supplies: $666Total: $845 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
FIN

AN
CE 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

115,194 
115,341 115,341 116,159 

-89,187 
26,972 

116,159 117,471 117,471 
-92,187 

25,284 
M

aterials 
-25,622 

6,044 
5,228 

5,228 
-31,000 

-25,772 
5,378 

5,228 
5,228 

-40,000 
-34,772 

Total FIN
AN

CE 
89,572 

121,385 120,569 121,387 -120,187 
1,200 

121,537 122,699 122,699 -132,187 
-9,488 

TO
TAL 

89,572 
121,385 120,569 121,387 -120,187 

1,200 
121,537 122,699 122,699 -132,187 

-9,488 

 Program
: Business Licenses 

Departm
ent: FIN

AN
CE 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.2 

1.2 
Part Tim

e 
0.0 

0.0 
TO

TAL 
1.3 

1.3 

 Level of Service 
  

Business Licenses Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Business Licenses 

1 
21.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

FIN
AN

CE Collaboration: Business licensing w
orks closely w

ith the Building, Legal, Planning and Police D
epartm

ents. All of these departm
ents m

ust w
ork 

together to m
ake sure that the businesses that are approved by the City are safe. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

FIN
AN

CE Consequences of funding at a low
er level are less education and adm

inistration for those w
ho are applying for a business license in the City. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Business Licenses-FIN

AN
CE O

utput: N
um

ber of business licenses processed. 
4489 

4610 
4500 

0 

    

Vol. II Page 151



  Description: 

 
   

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 Provide w
ater m

eter inspections, public im
provem

ent inspections, inspections of utility and private w
ork w

ithin the R
ight‐of‐ W

ay (R
O

W
) 

and other inspections deem
ed necessary to m

aintain the City R
O

W
s in good condition. 

BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The purpose of the D

epartm
ent of Building and Fire Safety is to establish the m

inim
um

 requirem
ents to safeguard the public health, 

safety and general w
elfare through structural strength, m

eans of egress, stability, sanitation, adequate light and ventilation, energy 
conservation and safety to life and property from

 fire and other hazards attributed to the built environm
ent. The departm

ent also 
provides safety to fire fighters and em

ergency responders during em
ergency operation.  The Inspectors shall apply the provisions of the 

International Building Code and N
ational Electrical Code to construction, alterations m

ovem
ent, enlargem

ent, replacem
ent, repair, 

equipm
ent, use of occupancy, location, m

aintenance, rem
oval and dem

olition of every building or structure or any appurtenances 
connected or attached to such buildings or structures. The inspectors ensure that all structures are built to the m

inim
um

 standards of 
the building code. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
051 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

The Inspectors are a key com
ponent for a quality housing stock for Park City. They ensure that construction has gone through the proper 

perm
itting w

ith planning and ensures that it m
eets the high standards of Park City's design guidelines. Inspectors are required to be 

certified by ICC and Licensed by the State of U
tah. This requires a lot of additional training w

hen com
pared to inspectors in other States. 

The engineering R
O

W
 inspection's program

 w
as developed to provide another check to verify that plans previously approved by Building, 

Planning and Engineering are constructed correctly. This program
 w

as also developed to m
onitor the safe w

ork efforts of utility com
panies 

as they w
ork w

ithin the City's R
O

W
s. The Public Safety desired outcom

e of our inspection bid is to assist in prevention specifically in how
 to 

m
aintain quality of life. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Inspections BU

ILD
IN

G
 D

EPT:SCEN
AR

IO
 2:(in order of priority)1) R

eclassify a current PT office assistant position to FTR
2) Create a new

 Fire 
Inspector/Plans Exam

iner Position, includes truck ($25,000) 3) addition of Associate Building Inspector FTR
, includes vehicle 

($25,000)4) R
eclassify a code enforcem

ent position to a senior code enforcem
ent position 5) M

em
berships,Training, M

ileage and 
cell phone budget requests in conjunction w

ith an increase in personnel ($11,400)TO
TAL: $399,175SCEN

AR
IO

 3:(in order of 
priority)1) R

eclassify a current PT office assistant position to FTR
 2) addition of Associate Building Inspector FTR

 3) 
M

em
berships,Training, M

ileage and cell phone budget requests in conjunction w
ith an increase in personnel, addition of Associate 

Building Inspector Vehicle ($28,200)TO
TAL: $221,345PR

O
G

R
AM

:Personnel: $32,876M
aterials/Supplies: $25,000TO

TAL: $57,876 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

   Program
: Inspections 

Departm
ent: BU

ILDIN
G

 &
 EN

GIN
EERIN

G 



Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
CO

M
M

 D
EVELO

P AD
M

IN
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

70,708 
70,708 

70,708 
94,319 

 
94,319 

70,739 
71,136 

71,136 
 

71,136 
M

aterials 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

 
4,000 

Total CO
M

M
 D

EVELO
P 

AD
M

IN
 

74,708 
74,708 

74,708 
98,319 

 
98,319 

74,739 
75,136 

75,136 
 

75,136 

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
118,799 

121,636 
121,636 

121,645 
-87,383 

34,262 
121,645 

122,783 
122,783 

-90,883 
31,900 

M
aterials 

-105,243 
5,757 

5,757 
5,757 

-111,000 
-105,243 

5,757 
5,757 

5,757 
-20,000 

-14,243 
Total EN

G
IN

EER
IN

G
 

13,556 
127,393 

127,393 
127,402 

-198,383 
-70,981 

127,402 
128,540 

128,540 -110,883 
17,657 

BU
ILD

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

960,253 
972,096 

962,880 
963,260 

-87,383 
875,877 

963,260 
972,094 

972,094 
-90,883 

881,211 
M

aterials 
-

1,120,820 
139,840 

139,840 
139,840 

-
1,235,660 

-1,095,820 
139,840 

139,840 
139,840 

482,460 
622,300 

Total BU
ILD

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

-160,567 1,111,936 1,102,720 1,103,100 
-

1,323,043 
-219,943 1,103,100 1,111,934 1,111,934 

391,577 
1,503,511 

TO
TAL 

-72,303 1,314,037 1,304,821 1,328,821 
-

1,521,426 
-192,605 1,305,241 1,315,610 1,315,610 

280,694 
1,596,304 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
9.9 

9.8 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
9.9 

9.8 

 Level of Service 
  

Inspections 
Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Inspections 

2 
21.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 
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Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 W
ithout a vehicle, w

e w
ill continue to find other m

odes of transportation but recognize w
e are being extrem

ely in-efficient in our 
inspection program

 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 At engineering's current resource level (w
ithout the daily use of a vehicle) staff can only provide inspection services w

hen a vehicle is 
available in the M

arsac Fleet.  D
uring the sum

m
er m

onths, it is difficult to obtain a vehicle.  O
ur current inspection level of service is to 

provide inspections for requested m
eter and other w

ater related inspection needs.  Staff currently does not inspect open pipe trenches, 
asphalt cut repairs or concrete w

ork in the R
O

W
.  W

hen a vehicle is not available but an inspection is required, staff has w
alked, used 

the bikes and/or taken the bus to get to their inspection appointm
ents (past inspector rode the bus from

 SLC and the current inspector 
car pools from

 Kam
as).  Although these alternative m

odes use m
uch less energy, they are extrem

ely inefficient in the use of our 
inspector's tim

e. 
BU

ILD
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Consequences of funding proposal at a low
er level w

ould be staff turnover and additional cost of training new
 staff and the quality of 

plan review
s and inspections w

ould drop drastically w
ith few

er staff and less qualified staff. The quality of inspection w
ould drop due to 

tim
e constraints. Collaboration betw

een PD
 and public w

orks m
aybe lost. Inspections verify that the w

ater system
 connections, public 

im
provem

ents by private individuals and R
O

W
 w

ork m
eet the requirem

ents of our m
unicipal code, LM

C, standard specifications and 
standard practices. N

ot funding these regulatory functions w
ill cause a deterioration of our public facilities w

ithin the R
O

W
 as low

er 
grade m

aterials, unscrupulous construction m
ethods and the quality of overall construction are com

prom
ised. Consequences for not 

funding the increase in m
ileage reim

bursem
ent specifically w

ill be the inspectors’ inability to perform
 their prim

ary job function.  If a City 
vehicle in unavailable and there is no rem

aining m
ileage reim

bursem
ent, the inspector w

ill have no m
ode of transportation to visit 

construction sites and com
plete building inspections. The result w

ould be that construction m
itigation and collecting business lic. w

ould 
not take place as needed and fees w

ould not be collected along w
ith com

plaints w
ould increase w

ith longer turnaround tim
es to 

com
pliance. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Inspections-EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 Percent of R
O

W
 perm

it inspections provided w
ithin tw

o w
orking days of contractor 

contract. 
100%

 
100%

 
100%

 
0%

 

Inspections-EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 Percent of w
ater m

eter inspections com
pleted w

ithin tw
o w

orking days. 
95%

 
100%

 
100%

 
0%

 
Inspections-BU

ILD
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Percent of inspections com
pleted w

ithin 24 hrs of request 
94%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Inspections-BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
Percent of w

eek's discussions that are conducted to brainstorm
 building codes and 

enforcem
ent m

ethods 
95%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Inspections-BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
Percent of inspectors pursuing ongoing training each year 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Inspections-EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 Percent of PIM
PS com

pleted w
ithin tw

o w
eeks. 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

     
 



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY 

Scope LEG
AL 

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 
Additional funds requested to hire an expert consultant to study the im

pacts of a w
ildlife crossing over SR

-224. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

068 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Effective Transportation System
s is identified as one of Council's goals. Routine replacem

ent/re
‐construction of our 

transportation infrastructure is an im
portant upkeep and m

aintenance elem
ent of our transportation system

. The 
Effective Transportation desired outcom

e of engineering project m
anagem

ent is to m
aintain an effective, w

ell 
m

aintained, m
ulti‐m

odal transportation netw
ork. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Engineering 
Project 
M

anagem
ent 

R
equest an increase of $35,000 to hire an expert consultant to evaluate a w

ildlife crossing across SR
-

224.  This is a request that cam
e through N

TM
P and needs m

ore expertise than w
hat is currently 

available in the Engineering D
epartm

ent or in the City.  This is a one year request and if the project 
becom

es real, w
ill advance through the CIP processTO

TAL: $35,000M
aterials/Supplies: $35,000TO

TAL: 
$35,000 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

291,506 
289,915 

289,915 
289,934 

-52,268 
237,666 

M
aterials 

63,928 
98,928 

63,928 
63,928 

 
63,928 

Total EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 
355,434 

388,843 
353,843 

353,862 
-52,268 

301,594 
TO

TAL 
355,434 

388,843 
353,843 

353,862 
-52,268 

301,594 
 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

2
.2

 
2
.2

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
2
.2

 
2
.2

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Engineering Project M
anagem

ent Enhanced Level of Service 
  

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Engineering Project 
M

anagem
ent 

2 
20.75 

 P
ro

gram
: En

gin
e

e
rin

g P
ro

je
ct M

an
age

m
e

n
t 

D
ep

artm
e

n
t: EN

G
IN

EER
IN

G
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 Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

Program
 is required by Charter or other 

incorporation docum
ents O

R
 to com

ply w
ith 

regulatory agency standards 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY 

Savings LEG
AL 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY 

Consequences LEG
AL 

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 
Low

er level funding for project m
anagem

ent w
ould require the departm

ent to either shift the project w
orkload to other team

s, 
reduce the num

ber of projects anticipated, w
ork on the projects at a slow

er pace, or sim
ply not continue w

ith all of the O
TIS, CIP, 

Federally Funded or other projects. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Engineering Project M
anagem

ent-
EN

G
IN

EER
IN

G
 

Percent of 
construction 
projects 
"Substantially" 
com

pleted w
ithin a 

construction 
season. 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

Engineering Project M
anagem

ent-
EN

G
IN

EER
IN

G
 

Percent of public's 
construction 
concerns addressed 
w

ithin tw
o w

eeks. 

75%
 

70%
 

100%
 

0%
 

    



  Description: 

 
   

LIBR
ARY Youth &

 Spanish Services is a program
 encom

passing education and enrichm
ent opportunities for Park City children, youth, teens, parents, and 

visitors. It provides a collection of reading m
aterials, reference service, and program

m
ing tailored to youth and the Latino com

m
unity. The 

library offers quality m
aterials (such as books, e-books, audiobooks, D

VD
s, m

agazines, and early literacy and STEM
 com

puters), program
s, 

classes, and outreach to help the com
m

unity's youth w
ith early literacy, school readiness, and continued developm

ent of 21st Century Skills.  
Services for Latinos also include the provision of books, audios, D

VD
's, m

agazines and ESL m
aterials along w

ith classes, program
s and 

outreach. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
021 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

D
iverse 

Com
m

unity 
Participation 

The library helps to m
eet the desired outcom

es by: 1. Providing free and open access to inform
ation and technology (Connected, 

know
ledgeable, and engaged citizens) 2. Providing a m

eeting space for youth to develop early literacy skills thru 21st Century skills by 
engaging this population in program

s and m
aterials that em

phasis reading, w
riting, sing, talking, playing, collaboration, and 

im
plem

enting the use of technology to enhance their know
ledge and creativity (Vibrant com

m
unity gathering spaces and places) 3. 

Providing m
aterials in Spanish, ESL m

aterials, and a m
eeting place for Park City's Spanish speakers (D

iverse population and social 
fabric) 4. Providing a m

eeting space for Park City's diverse populations to com
e together (Physically and socially connected 

neighborhoods). 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Youth &

 
Spanish 
Services 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2: (1) Library Clerk: $66,144(2) Library Assistant CE:  $70,320 (offset of about $20K)(3) Library Aide: $13,561(4) 

Library Aide: $13,561(5) Telephone: $6,000(6) O
ffice Supplies: $3,175(7) Bank Charges: $1,900(8) Postage: $1,920(9) Public 

N
otices: $100(10) Technical Services – 1G

 Telecom
m

unications: $1,720(11) M
arketing: $3,400(12) Library M

aterials &
 Books: 

$27,317(13) Softw
are Licenses: $3,896(14) Com

puter Equipm
ent: $1,299(15) M

eetings/Conf. Travel: $1,800(16) M
em

berships: 
$682(17) Library Program

s &
 Special Events: $8,857(18) Library Assistant YT: $24,566TO

TAL: $230,976SCEN
AR

IO
 3: -Library 

Assistant CE:  $51,077(offset of about $20K)-M
em

berships: $182-M
eetings/Conf. Travel: $800-O

ffice Supplies: $1,920-Postage: 
$1,920-Telephone: $6,000-Technical Services: $2,720-Library M

aterials &
 Books: $5,376-Library Program

s &
 Special Events: 

857-Bank Charges: $1,400-Com
puter Equipm

ent: -$3,701TO
TAL: $64,818PR

O
G

R
AM

: R
edistribution of funds in Library Budget to 

Cover Youth and Spanish Services Program
s, M

eetings and Conferences, M
em

berships, Softw
are, and Program

m
ing. N

ew
 PT 

Teen Librarian R
equested. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
LIBR

ARY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Program
: Youth &

 Spanish Services 
Departm

ent: LIBRARY 

Vol. II Page 157



Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
Personnel 

170,986 
195,825 171,851 178,110 

 
178,110 

178,110 179,908 179,908 
 

179,908 
M

aterials 
30,522 

64,005 
52,331 

53,321 
-2,000 

51,321 
52,331 

52,331 
52,331 

-5,600 
46,731 

Total LIBR
AR

Y 201,508 
259,830 224,182 231,431 

-2,000 
229,431 

230,441 232,239 232,239 
-5,600 

226,639 
TO

TAL 
201,508 

259,830 224,182 231,431 
-2,000 

229,431 
230,441 232,239 232,239 

-5,600 
226,639 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.7 

1.7 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
1.8 

1.8 

 

Level of Service 
  

Youth &
 Spanish Services Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Youth &

 Spanish Services 
2 

20.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

LIBR
ARY Collaborating w

ith the Park City D
ay Cam

p and Park City School D
istrict to engage the youth in participating in Sum

m
er R

eading Program
s; 

thus, helping to prevent the 'Sum
m

er Slide', is an efficient use of m
oney requested for program

m
ing. W

orking w
ith other nonprofits to co‐host 

program
s such as the G

ingerbread Jim
m

y H
ouse Contest, Books 2 M

ovies, Sum
m

it County Library, and W
indy W

eek w
ith R

ecycle U
tah creates 

cost savings for the library. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

LIBR
ARY The library has already begun seeing som

e negative consequences of not having som
eone dedicated to teen needs. G

raffiti, theft, and 
dam

aged equipm
ent are now

 a reality due to not having som
eone in the building to focus on serving teens. Their tim

e in the YouCreate Lab is 
unsupervised and they are not engaged in library program

s to channel their energies. In addition, our program
m

ing num
bers w

ill continue to 
com

e in low
 for teens. This is seen nationally on our library statistics and negatively reflects on our services. The library has sought aw

ards 
such as Best Sm

all Library of the Year and has been turned dow
n due to deficits such as this. O

ur teens in Park City are im
portant and deserve 

dedicated service in the library. The Young Adult Library Services Association (YALSA) advocates for dedicated professionals to serve this 
specialized population w

hich are essential m
em

bers of our society utilizing the services of libraries as w
e m

ove into the future. The teen genre 



 
   

of literature is specialized and a lot of fun for our com
m

unity if a dedicated teen specialist can bring attention to the resources. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Youth &

 Spanish Services-LIBR
AR

Y N
um

ber of people served by Youth and Spanish program
s and outreach. 

14823 
16997 

0 
0 

Youth &
 Spanish Services-LIBR

AR
Y Checkout R

ate of Children's Collection-Circulation per item
 

2.03 
4 

0 
0 
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  Description: 

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Address m
ore effective com

m
unication w

ith seniors, prom
ote greater participation in senior program

s, and develop aging in place 
options including senior housing and transportation. In June 2011 the City Council adopted the Senior Services Strategic Plan. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
050 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

D
iverse 

Com
m

unity 
Participation 

Senior Services is an action strategy for strengthening an inclusive com
m

unity.  In recent years, a num
ber of citizens have raised 

concerns about perceived gaps in services w
ith a special focus on the housing needs and assisted living needs of m

any seniors. M
ost 

of the inform
ation w

as anecdotal and therefore, the City and County partnered to com
plete a survey of issues and needs in 2009 and 

later a senior services strategic plan. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Senior 
Services 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:Personnel: -R

eclass of D
igital Com

m
unications Coordinator Position (grade 11 to 12)-R

eclass of Com
m

unity Liaison 
Position (grade N

14)M
aterials/Supplies: For FY19, w

e have subm
itted $68,250 in requested program

 increases, $16,200 in budget 
reductions, for a R

EQ
U

ESTED
 N

ET IN
CREASE O

F $52,050 net increase in the Com
m

unity Engagem
ent program

 budget. - $20,000 
in SO

FTW
AR

E LICEN
SES-w

ebsite redesign/content organization (one-tim
e request)- $30,000 half consultant fee for com

m
unity 

visioning (2-year project - $30,000 in FY20 as w
ell)- $2,000 in CO

M
PU

TER
 EQ

U
IPM

EN
T-new

 laptop for D
igital Com

m
unications 

Coordinator (one-tim
e request)-$750 in CELLU

LAR
- new

 cellphone for D
igital Com

m
unications Coordinator (one-tim

e request)-
$6,000 for Treasure H

ill Com
m

unications Consultant (one-tim
e request)-$8,000 for Treasure H

ill pam
phlet design, printing, m

ailing 
(one-tim

e request)TO
TAL: $68,920 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

1,918 
1,922 

1,918 
1,918 

1,918 
10,028 

1,934 
1,934 

1,934 
Total CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

1,918 
1,922 

1,918 
1,918 

1,918 
10,028 

1,934 
1,934 

1,934 
CO

M
M

 D
EVELO

P AD
M

IN
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
5,639 

5,639 
5,639 

5,639 
5,639 

5,639 
5,639 

5,639 
5,639 

Total CO
M

M
 D

EVELO
P AD

M
IN

 
5,639 

5,639 
5,639 

5,639 
5,639 

5,639 
5,639 

5,639 
5,639 

TO
TAL 

7,557 
7,561 

7,557 
7,557 

7,557 
15,667 

7,573 
7,573 

7,573 

Program
: Senior Services 

Departm
ent: CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 



 

FTEs 
Full Tim

e 
Part Tim

e 
TO

TAL 

 Level of Service 
  

Senior Services 
Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Senior Services 

2 
20.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of 

life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Collaboration: The Senior Services program
 is a collaborative effort betw

een Park City, Sum
m

it County, M
AG

 and private individuals 
representing key industries including assisted living and health care. The adopted strategic plan w

as adopted by both Park City and 
Sum

m
it County and is being im

plem
ented jointly. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

The consequence of funding this proposal at a low
er level is a reduced level of im

plem
entation. The current level of service is 

consistent w
ith the strategic plan. Because of the collaborative nature of this program

 area, the City's investm
ent is quite low

 in 
relationship to the overall outcom

es. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Senior Services-CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Percent of respondents w
ho indicate that "know

ing w
here to turn for inform

ation on 
services and benefits for seniors" is a problem

. 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Senior Services-CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

1) Cost per passenger for Elderly/Seniors/Para-transit 
0 

0 
0 

0 

Senior Services-CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

2) Passengers per year for Elderly/Seniors/Para-transit 
0 

0 
0 

0 
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  Description: 

 Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
047 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

The Code Enforcem
ent O

fficers are the only enforcem
ent the City has to enforce on illegal activities that take place in the neighborhoods 

and are generally generated off of residential com
plaints. They are there to preserve the neighborhoods from

 zoning, Code and building 
Violations that could affect the preservation of the Park City Character. 

 Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Code 
Enforcem

ent 
SCEN

AR
IO

 2:(in order of priority)1) R
eclassify a current PT office assistant position to FTR

2) Create a new
 Fire Inspector/Plans 

Exam
iner Position, includes truck ($25,000) 3) addition of Associate Building Inspector FTR

, includes vehicle ($25,000)4) 
R

eclassify a code enforcem
ent position to a senior code enforcem

ent position 5) M
em

berships,Training, M
ileage and cell phone 

budget requests in conjunction w
ith an increase in personnel ($11,400)TO

TAL: $399,175SCEN
AR

IO
 3:(in order of priority)1) 

R
eclassify a current PT office assistant position to FTR

 2) addition of Associate Building Inspector FTR
 3) 

M
em

berships,Training, M
ileage and cell phone budget requests in conjunction w

ith an increase in personnel, addition of 
Associate Building Inspector Vehicle ($28,200)TO

TAL: $221,345PR
O

G
R

AM
:Personnel: $36,367TO

TAL: $36,367 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

ILD
IN

G
 D

EPT. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
252,558 

280,896 257,804 258,136 
 

258,136 
258,136 260,654 260,654 

 
260,654 

M
aterials 

-115,415 
23,145 

23,145 
23,145 -138,560 

-115,415 
23,145 

23,145 
23,145 

36,210 
59,355 

Total BU
ILD

IN
G

 D
EPT. 137,143 

304,041 280,949 281,281 -138,560 
142,721 

281,281 283,799 283,799 
36,210 

320,009 
TO

TAL 
137,143 

304,041 280,949 281,281 -138,560 
142,721 

281,281 283,799 283,799 
36,210 

320,009 

 Program
: Code Enforcem

ent 
Departm

ent: BU
ILDIN

G 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.4 

2.4 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
2.4 

2.4 

 Level of Service 
  

Code Enforcem
ent Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Code Enforcem

ent 
2 

19.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
H

iring another field Code Enforcem
ent O

fficer, w
e have building staff cross‐trained to help out on code enforcem

ent issues as needed. But 
as the econom

y slow
ly recovers, the Building staff w

ill be increasingly focused on building projects, w
ith less focus on code enforcem

ent, 
but w

ill still be able to help out occasionally. Train staff to help in large venue events w
ith Police. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
Concerns from

 the public on the w
ell-being of Park City. Currently there are not enough Code Enforcem

ent O
fficers to patrol Park City 

during festivals. There has been public outcry that there is not enough Code enforcem
ent as is. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Code Enforcem
ent-BU

ILD
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Percent of investigations initiated w
ithin 24 hrs of com

plaint 
80%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Code Enforcem
ent-BU

ILD
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Percent of com
plaints initiated by internal/proactive enforcem

ent 
37%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Code Enforcem
ent - BU

ILD
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Percent of code enforcem
ent hours provided outside of regular business hours 

4%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Code Enforcem
ent-BU

ILD
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Percent of code enforcem
ent personnel conducting outreach regarding code 

concerns or changes 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

ABATEM
EN

T 
Building D

epartm
ent Staff (inspectors and code enforcem

ent) shall apply the provisions of the D
angerous Buildings and Abatem

ent 
Code to provide a just, equitable and practicable m

ethod, to be cum
ulative w

ith and in addition to any other rem
edy provided by the 

Building Code, H
ousing Code or other available law

, w
hereby buildings or structures w

hich from
 any cause endanger life, lim

b, 
health, m

orals, property, safety or w
elfare of the general public or their occupants m

ay be required to be repaired, vacated or 
dem

olished. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

074 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Safe Com
m

unity 
The D

angerous Building and Abatem
ent Code allow

s building departm
ent staff to identify structures as dangerous 

and require repair to such conditions.  The Code specifically states that the jurisdiction shall establish a special 
revolving fund to be designated as the repair and dem

olition fund.  Paym
ents shall be m

ade out of said fund upon 
the dem

and to defray the costs and expenses w
hich m

ay be incurred by the jurisdiction in doing on causing to be 
done the necessary w

ork of repair or dem
olition of dangerous buildings.  The goal of this action is to m

aintain 
adequate life safety standards w

ithin Park City. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

ABATEM
EN

T 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

48,688 
48,688 

48,688 
48,688 

48,688 
Total ABATEM

EN
T 

48,688 
48,688 

48,688 
48,688 

48,688 
TO

TAL 
48,688 

48,688 
48,688 

48,688 
48,688 

 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Abatem
ent Fund 

Enhanced Level of Service 
  

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Abatem
ent Fund 

2 
19.00 

   P
ro

gram
: A

b
ate

m
e

n
t Fu

n
d

 
D

e
p

artm
e

n
t: B

U
ILD

IN
G

 



Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

ABATEM
EN

T 
The revolving fund shall be utilized for abatem

ent actions of dangerous buildings and all expenses w
ill be replaced into the fund 

w
hen the responsible party reim

burses the jurisdiction on dem
and of paym

ent or through a special assessm
ent on the property taxes 

as coordinated through the Sum
m

it County Assessor. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

ABATEM
EN

T 
Consequences of funding the proposal at a low

er level w
ill prohibit staff from

 addressing identified dangerous conditions.  Life safety 
standards w

ould decrease as the ability to enforce against violations w
ould be lim

ited. Park City w
ould also be in violation of the 

Abatem
ent of D

angerous Building Code by not providing the fund as identified and required. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   
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  Description: 

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
Assist the Building D

epartm
ent w

ith perm
it review

s, inspections, code enforcem
ent requests for inform

ation, etc. Assist the Finance 
D

epartm
ent w

ith Business License R
eview

s and inform
ation requests for location/G

IS/zoning assistance. Additionally, w
ork w

ith other 
departm

ents to take advantage of current planning opportunities that arise as a result of ongoing construction or otherw
ise (e.g. trails, 

stairs, signage, street issues, etc.). 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
079 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

It is im
portant to track Business Licenses, Building Perm

it sign‐offs; Sign Perm
its, etc. These need to be processed, analyzed, approved, 

and tracked on a daily basis. The results of all approvals are recorded in ED
EN

 and tracked. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
153,161 

155,214 142,982 142,989 
-24,624 

118,365 
142,989 144,259 144,259 

-24,624 
119,635 

M
aterials 

-33,502 
8,656 

8,656 
8,656 

-37,640 
-28,984 

8,656 
8,656 

8,656 
-38,840 

-30,184 
Total PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. 119,659 
163,870 151,638 151,645 

-62,264 
89,381 

151,645 152,915 152,915 
-63,464 

89,451 
TO

TAL 
119,659 

163,870 151,638 151,645 
-62,264 

89,381 
151,645 152,915 152,915 

-63,464 
89,451 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.2 

1.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.2 

1.2 

Program
: Perm

itting / Current Planning 
Departm

ent: PLAN
N

IN
G 



 

Level of Service 
  

Perm
itting / Current Planning Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Perm

itting / Current Planning 
2 

18.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
W

ith our new
 PO

C and som
e training, w

e have increased the efficiencies of these endeavors. These efforts are carried out in conjunction 
w

ith the Building D
epartm

ent, the Engineering D
epartm

ent, and the Finance D
epartm

ent. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. A reduction in funding w

ould result in a delay for approving these regulatory item
s. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Perm
itting / Current Planning-PLAN

N
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

N
um

ber of Planning Applications received. 
450 

400 

Perm
itting / Current Planning-PLAN

N
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

N
um

ber of Building Perm
its received for review

 by Planning. 
670 

550 

Perm
itting / Current Planning-PLAN

N
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Percentage (%
) of Com

plete Application form
s sent out to applicants w

ithin 72 hours of 
project assignm

ent. 
90 

90 

Perm
itting / Current Planning-PLAN

N
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Plan check turnaround tim
e is checked daily. 90%

 of initial plan review
s are com

pleted w
ithin 

2 w
eeks. 

90 
90 

Perm
itting / Current Planning-PLAN

N
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Percentage (%
) of Action Letters issued w

ithin 5 w
orking days of final Action 

90 
90 

Perm
itting / Current Planning-PLAN

N
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

Percentage (%
) of project com

m
ent letters issued w

ithin 5 w
orking days of staff 

review
/Com

m
ission m

eetings. 
80 

80 
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  Description: 

 
   

LIBR
ARY Technical Services includes a broad range of library support functions. Included in this program

 are cataloging &
 processing m

aterials such as 
books, D

VD
's, audios and other item

s for check‐out to the public. Support of public com
puters, internet access, w

eb interface, library softw
are 

for organizing and providing access to the collection are also m
ajor com

ponents as w
ell as tracking Library finances. D

evelopm
ent of a 21st 

Century Library includes provision of a high-tech inform
ation interface. Catalog and process all new

 item
s for public checkout. M

aintain 
equipm

ent and softw
are for 33 com

puters and W
i-Fi access. Ensure that m

aterials are ordered, received and paid for in a tim
ely m

anner and 
accurate records are m

aintained. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
022 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Arts &
 

Culture 
The library helps to m

eet the desired outcom
es by: 1. Providing free and open access to inform

ation and technology (Connected, 
know

ledgeable, and engaged citizens) 2. Providing free and up-to-date technology access to ensure that all segm
ents of the com

m
unity have 

the opportunity to be know
ledgeable and engaged. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a 

SU
BSTAN

TIAL increase in 
dem

and of 25%
 or m

ore 

Personnel is the biggest need in the Technical Services Program
. This departm

ent catalogs and prepares all new
 m

aterials 
for the public and currently has a 3 m

onth backlog. There is a deficit of 14,203 hours per year in staffing to handle an 
additional 16,789 item

s com
ing into the Library each year. R

eturned books are not getting back to the shelf in the desired 
1-3 day period, w

hich m
akes finding and helping the com

m
unity difficult as w

e respond to their inform
ation needs. W

ith 
the help of additional staff, w

e w
ill be able to m

aintain the current level of service w
ith the grow

ing usage. In addition, 
m

ore funds are needed for professional developm
ent resources for staff to keep them

 trained in cutting-edge 21st Century 
Library Services. W

e have no funding for phones currently. All library departm
ents depend on softw

are to provide service, 
and costs for those resources are continually rising. Collection use w

ent up by 13,377 and, in addition, there are a large 
num

ber of titles that need replacing due to increased usage. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
LIBR

ARY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
295,140 

376,640 292,209 296,241 
 

296,241 
296,241 298,452 298,452 

 
298,452 

M
aterials 

35,138 
41,193 

41,193 
41,913 

-2,000 
39,913 

41,193 
41,193 

41,193 
-5,600 

35,593 
Total LIBR

AR
Y 330,278 

417,833 333,402 338,154 
-2,000 

336,154 
337,434 339,645 339,645 

-5,600 
334,045 

TO
TAL 

330,278 
417,833 333,402 338,154 

-2,000 
336,154 

337,434 339,645 339,645 
-5,600 

334,045 

Program
: Technical Services 

Departm
ent: LIBRARY 



 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.1 

2.1 
Part Tim

e 
2.1 

2.1 
TO

TAL 
4.2 

4.2 

 Level of Service 
  

Technical Services Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Technical Services 

2 
18.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

LIBR
ARY The library receives a reduced rate for public internet access through the e‐rate program

. Broadband access w
as installed w

ith grant dollars in 
partnership w

ith the U
tah Education N

etw
ork. As a part of the O

CLC Cooperative the library shares cataloging records w
ith other libraries, thus 

expediting the process of preparing item
 descriptions for the library catalog. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

LIBR
ARY N

ot funding this program
 w

ill leave a backlog on returning m
aterials to the shelves, updating technology, and in processing new

ly acquired 
m

aterials for the public. This is not an acceptable level of service. Staff is stretched thin as w
e w

ork to operate the new
 building. Currently, as 

things fall behind our Librarians are backfilling for tasks in this area, w
hich is not an efficient use of their tim

e and costs the City Librarian 
salaries for tasks that can be m

anaged by Clerks. W
e have deficits at the Librarian level for training and developm

ent, project com
pletion, and 

public program
 developm

ent as Librarians take on Clerical duties. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 
Technical Services LIBR

AR
Y Annual num

ber of in-library W
i-Fi logins. 

40089 
Technical Services-LIBR

AR
Y Annual num

ber of w
eb hits. 

195755 
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

LIBR
ARY 

The Circulation D
esk is staffed to greet, w

elcom
e and assist library users 7 days a w

eek. The library is open to the public 64 hours 
each w

eek. Staff check m
aterials in and out, assist com

puter users, register patrons for library cards, answ
er questions in person and 

via the telephone, m
anage item

 requests, process interlibrary loans, handle fines &
 paym

ent, create displays, accept &
 sort 

donations, m
anage m

eeting &
 study room

s and sort returned item
s. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

018 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Arts &
 Culture 

Circulation Services helps to m
eet the desired outcom

es by: 1. G
reeting, w

elcom
ing, and assisting com

m
unity 

m
em

bers (Physically and socially connected neighborhoods) 2. Providing a w
elcom

ing place for m
em

bers of the 
com

m
unity &

 visitors to use for accessing the internet, quiet study, or gathering. (Vibrant com
m

unity gathering 
spaces and places) 3. Checking out m

aterials and providing research and com
puter assistance. (Connected, 

know
ledgeable and engaged citizens) 4. Answ

ering questions about local events and activities, and providing 
m

aterials to learn m
ore about arts and culture. (Vibrant arts and culture offerings for com

m
unity &

 visitors) 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
This departm

ent is seeing the sam
e grow

th as others, but w
e need funding in the other program

s to m
eet 

strong dem
and for program

m
ing, collections, personnel, softw

are, and com
puters. 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Circulation 
Services 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2: (1) Library Clerk: $66,144(2) Library Assistant CE:  $70,320 (offset of about $20K)(3) 

Library Aide: $13,561(4) Library Aide: $13,561(5) Telephone: $6,000(6) O
ffice Supplies: $3,175(7) 

Bank Charges: $1,900(8) Postage: $1,920(9) Public N
otices: $100(10) Technical Services – 1G

 
Telecom

m
unications: $1,720(11) M

arketing: $3,400(12) Library M
aterials &

 Books: $27,317(13) 
Softw

are Licenses: $3,896(14) Com
puter Equipm

ent: $1,299(15) M
eetings/Conf. Travel: $1,800(16) 

M
em

berships: $682(17) Library Program
s &

 Special Events: $8,857(18) Library Assistant YT: 
$24,566TO

TAL: $230,976SCEN
ARIO

 3: -Library Assistant CE:  $51,077(offset of about $20K)-
M

em
berships: $182-M

eetings/Conf. Travel: $800-O
ffice Supplies: $1,920-Postage: $1,920-Telephone: 

$6,000-Technical Services: $2,720-Library M
aterials &

 Books: $5,376-Library Program
s &

 Special 
Events: 857-Bank Charges: $1,400-Com

puter Equipm
ent: -$3,701TO

TAL: 
$64,818PR

O
G

R
AM

:M
aintaining level of service in the Circulation Services Program

. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

LIBR
ARY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
299,443 

298,884 
286,435 

291,363 
 

291,363 
M

aterials 
53,978 

54,825 
43,817 

44,672 
-3,000 

41,672 
Total LIBR

ARY 
353,421 

353,709 
330,252 

336,035 
-3,000 

333,035 
TO

TAL 
353,421 

353,709 
330,252 

336,035 
-3,000 

333,035 
 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

2
.0

 
2
.0

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

2
.2

 
2
.2

 

T
O

T
A

L 
4
.3

 
4
.3

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

P
ro

gram
: C

ircu
latio

n
 Service

s 
D

ep
artm

e
n

t: LIB
R

A
R

Y
 



Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Circulation Services 
Sam

e Level of Service 
  

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Circulation Services 
2 

18.50 
   Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by another governm
ental, non-profit or civic 

agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

LIBR
ARY 

Staff w
orking at the circulation desk com

plete other tasks and projects as tim
e allow

s such as, doing inventory, w
orking on displays, 

helping librarians w
ith projects and program

s, etc. The Circulation D
esk also assists the Friends of the Farm

 by selling tickets for their 
events at the front desk and assists the film

 series by answ
ering questions about the upcom

ing film
s and receiving packages. D

uring 
Sundance the Circulation D

esk distributes film
 guides and answ

ers questions from
 visitors, Sundance staff and volunteers. The 

Circulation D
esk also provides and updates a com

m
unity bulletin board and displays flyers w

ith com
m

unity and visitor inform
ation. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

LIBR
ARY 

Less com
m

unity im
pact w

ithout developm
ent and grow

th as a 21st Century Library. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

Circulation Services-LIBR
ARY Annual visits per 

capita. 
20 

21.1 

Circulation Services-LIBR
ARY Circulation per 

capita (annual 
m

easure only) 

12.44 
13.6 
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PO
LICE 

Com
m

unity Support / Com
m

unity Policing is a philosophy that prom
otes organizational strategies, w

hich support the system
atic use 

of partnerships and problem
 solving techniques, to proactively address the im

m
ediate conditions that give rise to public safety issues 

such as crim
e, social disorder, and fear of crim

e. Each review
 period each individual officer selects a Com

m
unity O

riented Policing 
Project and presents it to the supervisory team

 for approval. O
nce im

plem
ented it is that individual officer's responsibility to report 

on the progress of the project and to ensure that the project is com
pleted. M

any projects are ongoing and officers often oversee 
m

ore than one Com
m

unity O
riented Policing Project. Projects are designed w

ith com
m

unity input and citizens' needs in m
ind. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

056 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Safe Com
m

unity 
The com

m
unity is actively involved in the success of the various Com

m
unity O

riented Policing Projects and has an 
expectation that these projects w

ill have a positive im
pact on their individual neighborhoods and the com

m
unity as 

a w
hole. O

fficers in charge of the projects m
eet on an individual basis w

ith com
m

unity m
em

bers as w
ell as 

H
om

eow
ner Associations and business ow

ners and provide updates and gather input for the projects. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Com
m

unity 
Support 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:Priority 1. R

eclassify four positions from
 Police O

fficer, G
rade 14 to Senior Police O

fficer, 
G

rade 17 in FY19 Priority 2. N
ew

 D
etective, classified as Senior Police O

fficer ($132,262) w
ith vehicle 

($38,000); w
ould handle property crim

es and evidence m
anagem

ent (w
ould free up m

uch of Victim
 

Advocate's w
ork hours) Priority 3. Additional Equipm

ent ($47,500)Priority 4. Increase in part-tim
e non-

benefitted seasonal personnel budget and overtim
e ($25,000 each; $50,000 total)Priority 5. N

ew
 Senior 

Police O
fficer ($132,262) w

ith vehicle ($38,000)TO
TAL: $446,117SCEN

AR
IO

 3: -R
eclassify tw

o positions 
from

 Police O
fficer, G

rade 14 to Senior Police O
fficer, G

rade 17 in FY19 ($30,990)-Additional Equipm
ent 

($30,000)-Increase in part-tim
e non-benefitted seasonal personnel budget and overtim

e ($25,000 each; 
$50,000 total)-Investigations ($9,000)TO

TAL: $214,717 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

PO
LICE 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
805,266 

849,728 
817,465 

851,167 
-19,500 

831,667 
M

aterials 
16,000 

17,700 
17,700 

17,700 
 

17,700 
Total PO

LICE 
821,266 

867,428 
835,165 

868,867 
-19,500 

849,367 
TO

TAL 
821,266 

867,428 
835,165 

868,867 
-19,500 

849,367 
 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

6
.6

 
6
.6

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

0
.5

 
0
.5

 

T
O

T
A

L 
7
.1

 
7
.1

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Com
m

unity Support 
Enhanced Level of Service 

 P
ro

gram
: C

o
m

m
u

n
ity Su

p
p

o
rt 

D
e

p
artm

en
t: P

O
LIC

E
 



 

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Com
m

unity Support 
2 

18.25 
   Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by another governm
ental, non-profit or civic 

agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

PO
LICE 

Joining forces w
ith the com

m
unity and addressing their needs provides a great tool in our fight against neighborhood and com

m
unity 

crim
e such as burglaries, thefts, graffiti and other m

ore serious crim
es. Com

m
unity O

riented Policing Projects helps reduce the loss 
to victim

s of stolen property, crim
inal m

ischief and other personal property dam
age as a result of crim

e and even traffic accidents. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

PO
LICE 

A reduction in funding levels w
ould affect the Level of Service to the com

m
unity in the area Com

m
unity O

riented Policing Projects 
and w

e w
ould see a steep and quick rise in personal financial loss and place our citizens at a greater risk of becom

ing victim
s of 

personal and property crim
e. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Com
m

unity Support-PO
LICE 100%

 of victim
s 

contacted w
ithin 

ten w
orking days 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Com
m

unity Support-PO
LICE %

 of O
perations 

Staff w
ith viable 

Problem
 O

riented 
Policing projects 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Com
m

unity Support-PO
LICE Total num

ber of 
Com

m
unity 

m
eetings/contacts 

per year 

100 
357 

0 
0 

Com
m

unity Support- PO
LICE N

um
ber of events 

0 
47 

0 
0 

Com
m

unity Support- PO
LICE N

um
ber of hours 

spent on events 
0 

5244 
0 

0 

Com
m

unity Support- PO
LICE Percent of 

respondents w
hose 

"overall feeling of 
safety in Park City" 
is "good" or 
"excellent" 
(N

ational Citizens' 
Survey) 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Com
m

unity Support- PO
LICE Percent of 

respondents that 
feel "very safe" or 
"som

ew
hat safe" in 

their neighborhood 
during the day 
(N

ational Citizens' 
Survey) 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Com
m

unity Support- PO
LICE Percent of 

respondents that 
feel "very safe" or 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
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D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

"som
ew

hat safe" in 
Park City's 
dow

ntow
n area 

during the day 
(N

ational Citizens' 
Survey) 

Com
m

unity Support- PO
LICE Percent of 

respondents that 
rate Police Services 
as "good" or 
"excellent" 
(N

ational Citizens' 
Survey) 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Com
m

unity Support- PO
LICE Percent of 

respondents that 
rate Crim

e 
Prevention as 
"good" or 
"excellent" 
(N

ational Citizens' 
Survey) 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

    



  Description: 

 
   

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 R
eview

 and sign off on planning docum
ents, building perm

its, engineering perm
its and other projects generated by the 

Building/Planning/Engineering Team
. 

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The Planning D

epartm
ent handles all land use applications for the City/Planning Com

m
ission including, but not lim

ited to: Conditional 
U

se Perm
its, Steep Slope Perm

its, M
aster Planned D

evelopm
ents, Subdivisions/Plats/R

ecords of Survey, Sign Perm
its, etc. The 

departm
ent w

orks w
ith applicants and assists them

 w
ith their subm

ittals, carries them
 through the planning process, and prepares 

m
aterials for presentation to the Planning Com

m
ission and City Council. 

BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The purpose of this program

 is to establish the m
inim

um
 requirem

ents to safeguard the public health, safety and general w
elfare 

through structural strength, m
eans of egress, stability, sanitation, adequate light and ventilation, energy conservation and safety to life 

and property from
 fire and other hazards attributed to the built environm

ent. The departm
ent also provides safety to fire fighters and 

em
ergency responders during em

ergency operation. The plan exam
iners shall apply the provisions of the International Building Code 

and N
ational Electrical Code to construction, alterations m

ovem
ent, enlargem

ent, replacem
ent, repair, equipm

ent, use of occupancy, 
location, m

aintenance, rem
oval and dem

olition of every building or structure or any appurtenances connected or attached to such 
buildings or structures. The plan exam

iners ensure that all structures are built to the m
inim

um
 standards of the building code. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
071 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

The plan exam
iners are a key com

ponent for a quality housing stock for Park City. They ensure that construction has gone through the 
proper perm

itting w
ith planning and that it m

eets the high standards of Park City's design guidelines. The plans exam
iners are highly 

qualified and help w
ith inspections, w

hich requires them
 to be certified by ICC and licensed by the State of U

tah. This requires a lot of 
additional training w

hen com
pared to inspectors in other States. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Plan/Application 
R

eview
 

BU
ILD

IN
G

 D
EPT:SCEN

AR
IO

 2:(in order of priority)1) R
eclassify a current PT office assistant position to FTR

2) Create a new
 

Fire Inspector/Plans Exam
iner Position, includes truck ($25,000) 3) addition of Associate Building Inspector FTR

, includes 
vehicle ($25,000)4) R

eclassify a code enforcem
ent position to a senior code enforcem

ent position 5) M
em

berships,Training, 
M

ileage and cell phone budget requests in conjunction w
ith an increase in personnel ($11,400)TO

TAL: $399,175SCEN
AR

IO
 

3:(in order of priority)1) R
eclassify a current PT office assistant position to FTR

 2) addition of Associate Building Inspector 
FTR

 3) M
em

berships,Training, M
ileage and cell phone budget requests in conjunction w

ith an increase in personnel, 
addition of Associate Building Inspector Vehicle ($28,200)TO

TAL: $221,345PR
O

G
R

AM
:Personnel: $161,604TO

TAL: 
$161,604 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

  Program
: Plan/Application Review

 
Departm

ent: BU
ILDIN

G
, PLAN

N
IN

G &
 EN

G
IN

EERIN
G 
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Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
EN

G
IN

EER
IN

G
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

63,508 
63,404 

63,404 
63,408 

 
63,408 

63,408 
63,924 

63,924 
 

63,924 
M

aterials 
-12,731 

7,269 
7,269 

7,269 
-20,000 

-12,731 
7,269 

7,269 
7,269 

-19,000 
-11,731 

Total EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 
50,777 

70,673 
70,673 

70,677 
-20,000 

50,677 
70,677 

71,193 
71,193 

-19,000 
52,193 

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

270,510 
273,856 243,798 243,810 

 
243,810 

243,810 246,010 246,010 
 

246,010 
M

aterials 
-88,625 

31,935 
26,870 

26,870 -120,560 
-93,690 

26,870 
26,870 

26,870 -125,160 
-98,290 

Total PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 181,885 

305,791 270,668 270,680 -120,560 
150,120 

270,680 272,880 272,880 -125,160 
147,720 

BU
ILD

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

340,117 
502,213 464,752 466,973 

 
466,973 

466,973 471,395 471,395 
 

471,395 
M

aterials 
-545,835 

16,775 
16,775 

16,775 -562,610 
-545,835 

16,775 
16,775 

16,775 -584,700 
-567,925 

Total BU
ILD

IN
G

 D
EPT. -205,718 

518,988 481,527 483,748 -562,610 
-78,862 

483,748 488,170 488,170 -584,700 
-96,530 

TO
TAL 

26,944 
895,451 822,868 825,105 -703,170 

121,935 
825,105 832,243 832,243 -728,860 

103,383 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
6.7 

6.7 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
6.7 

6.7 

 

Level of Service 
  

Plan/Application R
eview

 Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Plan/Application R

eview
 

3 
17.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion of the 
Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
All application review

 is done in coordination w
ith our Legal, Building, and Engineering D

epartm
ents. The process is form

alized and w
ell 

understood by the Planning D
epartm

ent. Also, the D
epartm

ent uses plan exam
iners as back up inspectors and cross trains staff to 

counteract retirem
ents. 



Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 Low
er level funding for plan/application review

 w
ould require the departm

ent to either shift the other w
orkload elem

ents to other team
s 

so that the regulatory function stays intact, reduce the num
ber of projects anticipated, w

ork on projects at a slow
er pace or sim

ply not 
continue w

ith all of the O
TIS, CIP, Federally funded projects. 

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
Consequences of funding proposal at a low

er level w
ould be staff turnover, additional cost of training new

 staff, and decreased quality in 
review

s and inspections due to a reduced and less-qualified staff. Additionally, a reduction in funding w
ould result in delays in processing 

applications. Finally, building plan review
s by Engineering verify that the plans m

eet our current local ordinances. Plat review
s by 

engineering verify that the plat m
eet local, county and state requirem

ents for recording of ow
nership plats. N

ot funding these regulatory 
functions m

ay cause code and functionality issues dow
n the road. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Plan/Application R
eview

-BU
ILD

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
Percent of applications w

ith a ten-day turnaround for first review
s. 

80%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Plan/Application R
eview

-EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 Percent of R
O

W
 perm

its processed w
ithin 2 days. 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

Plan/Application R
eview

-BU
ILD

IN
G

 
Percent of plans exam

iners pursuing ongoing training each year 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
Plan/ Application R

eview
-EN

G
IN

EER
IN

G
 Percent of building plans review

ed w
ithin 3 w

eeks 
70%

 
70%

 
75%

 
0%

 
Plan/ Application R

eview
-EN

G
IN

EER
IN

G
 Percent of staff reports review

ed w
ithin 1 w

eek. 
95%

 
95%

 
80%

 
0%

 
Plan/Application R

eview
-PLAN

N
IN

G
 

D
EPT. 

O
verall reduction of turnaround tim

e on Planning applications and review
 

process. 
10 

0 
10 

0 
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  Description: 

 
   

LIBR
ARY Current Park City Library Cards are provided free of charge for those w

ho reside in Sum
m

it County under the age of 19, or until the student is 
living outside of the Park City lim

its. Continuation of this program
 is desired. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
025 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

R
egional 

Collaboration 
R

eciprocal Borrow
ing helps to m

eet desired outcom
es by allow

ing broader access to the library for all 5-18 year olds in the area 
(county).  This contributes to the goals of a connected, know

ledgeable, and engaged citizenry, vibrant com
m

unity gathering spaces and 
places, as w

ell as providing broader inform
ation access to a diverse population and social fabric. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
R

eciprocal 
Borrow

ing 
SCEN

AR
IO

 2: (1) Library Clerk: $66,144(2) Library Assistant CE:  $70,320 (offset of about $20K)(3) Library Aide: $13,561(4) 
Library Aide: $13,561(5) Telephone: $6,000(6) O

ffice Supplies: $3,175(7) Bank Charges: $1,900(8) Postage: $1,920(9) Public 
N

otices: $100(10) Technical Services – 1G
 Telecom

m
unications: $1,720(11) M

arketing: $3,400(12) Library M
aterials &

 Books: 
$27,317(13) Softw

are Licenses: $3,896(14) Com
puter Equipm

ent: $1,299(15) M
eetings/Conf. Travel: $1,800(16) M

em
berships: 

$682(17) Library Program
s &

 Special Events: $8,857(18) Library Assistant YT: $24,566TO
TAL: $230,976SCEN

AR
IO

 3: -Library 
Assistant CE:  $51,077(offset of about $20K)-M

em
berships: $182-M

eetings/Conf. Travel: $800-O
ffice Supplies: $1,920-Postage: 

$1,920-Telephone: $6,000-Technical Services: $2,720-Library M
aterials &

 Books: $5,376-Library Program
s &

 Special Events: 
857-Bank Charges: $1,400-Com

puter Equipm
ent: -$3,701TO

TAL: $64,818 PR
O

G
R

AM
: This Program

 stays the sam
e 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
LIBR

ARY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
10,477 

14,254 
11,897 

12,322 
12,322 

12,322 
12,449 

12,449 
12,449 

M
aterials 

7,408 
7,408 

7,021 
7,156 

7,156 
7,021 

7,021 
7,021 

7,021 
Total LIBR

AR
Y 

17,885 
21,662 

18,918 
19,478 

19,478 
19,343 

19,470 
19,470 

19,470 
TO

TAL 
17,885 

21,662 
18,918 

19,478 
19,478 

19,343 
19,470 

19,470 
19,470 

 Program
: Reciprocal Borrow

ing 
Departm

ent: LIBRARY 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
Part Tim

e 
0.0 

0.0 
TO

TAL 
0.2 

0.2 

 

Level of Service 
  

R
eciprocal Borrow

ing Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
R

eciprocal Borrow
ing 

3 
17.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

LIBR
ARY This w

as initially a collaborative effort w
ith Sum

m
it County providing half of the needed funding.  D

ue to budget issues the County hasn't 
contributed funds since FY 2013. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

LIBR
ARY Library w

ould not be able to continue LO
S and grow

th of free cards to the 324 kids ages 5-18 w
ho reside in Sum

m
it County outside of the Park 

City lim
its. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 
R

eciprocal Borrow
ing-LIBR

AR
Y N

um
ber of R

eciprocal Borrow
ing Cards issued annually. 

357 
263 

R
eciprocal Borrow

ing-LIBR
AR

Y N
um

ber of checkouts by R
eciprocal Borrow

ing Card holders annually. 
7959 

8618 
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  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

SPEC. SR
VC. 

CN
TRT./U

N
SPECIF

IED
 

Current LO
S: As part of the budget process, the City Council appropriates funds to contract w

ith organizations offering services 
co

n
siste

n
t w

ith
 th

e
 n

e
e
d
s a

n
d
 g

o
a
ls o

f th
e
 C

ity
. A

cco
rd

in
g
 to

 C
ity

 p
o
licy

, u
p
 to

 o
n
e
 p

e
rce

n
t o

f th
e
 C

ity
’s to

ta
l b

u
d
g
e
t is a

w
arded. 

Paym
ent m

ay take the form
 of cash paym

ent and/or rent contributions for the lease of City property in exchange for the value of in-
kind services. Special Service Contracts include, but are not lim

ited to, the follow
ing: youth program

m
ing, victim

 advocacy/legal 
services, arts, health, affordable housing/com

m
unity services, recycling, history/heritage, inform

ation and tourist services, and 
m

inority affairs. Service providers are eligible to apply for a special service contract every biennial budget process. The City w
ill 

aw
ard special service contracts through a com

petitive bid process adm
inistered by the Service Contract Subcom

m
ittee and City Staff. 

The special service contract program
 policy is outlined in the budget docum

ent, Vol I. This program
's budget is a percentage of the 

City's total budget and fluctuates accordingly. Per Council policy, up to 1%
 of the operating budget annually is dedicated for 

contracting w
ith not‐for‐profit organizations to provide service for com

m
unity benefit. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

060 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

R
esilient and Sustainable Econom

y 
Special service contracts are generally view

ed as the City investing in and providing needed services to the local 
com

m
unity. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
increase in dem

and of 15%
 to 24%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

SPEC. SR
VC. CN

TRT./U
N

SPECIFIED
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
540,000 

540,000 
540,000 

540,000 
540,000 

Total SPEC. SR
VC. CN

TR
T./U

N
SPECIFIED

 
540,000 

540,000 
540,000 

540,000 
540,000 

TO
TAL 

540,000 
540,000 

540,000 
540,000 

540,000 
 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Special Service Contracts 
Sam

e Level of Service 
  

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Special Service 
Contracts 

3 
17.00 

  P
ro

gram
: Sp

e
cial Se

rvice
 C

o
n

tracts 
D

ep
artm

e
n

t: B
U

D
G

ET, D
EB

T &
 G

R
A

N
TS

 



 Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

SPEC. SR
VC. 

CN
TRT./U

N
SPECIF

IED
 

Special Service Contracts are a collaboration w
ith non

‐profits providing service to the com
m

unity. It is anticipated that if these 
services w

ere provided by the City and adm
inistered by city staff cost w

ould be m
uch higher. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

SPEC. SR
VC. 

CN
TRT./U

N
SPECIF

IED
 

The Special Service Contract policy specifies that up to 1%
 of the operating budget m

ay be aw
arded to organization. Funding at a 

low
er level w

ould result in less funding aw
arded to applicants. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 
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 D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

M
EN

TAL H
EALTH

 
The Sum

m
it County M

ental W
ellness Strategic Plan is the result of an eleven-m

onth com
m

unity initiative to identify and address 
issues of m

ental health &
 substance abuse. Recognizing that U

tah has the highest rate of m
ental illness in the U

nited States 
(23.4%

) and that an im
m

ediate need exists w
ithin our com

m
unity, both the Sum

m
it County Council and the Park City Council have 

recognized this as a key priority in their 2017 G
oals. Through the use of com

m
unity surveys, focus groups, and the creation of a 

com
m

unity-based coalition centered on m
ental health &

 substance abuse; the follow
ing strategic plan is presented to the 

com
m

unity as a m
eans of enhancing the quality of life for all Sum

m
it County residents, regardless of m

ental health or substance 
abuse concerns. 

C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:  

C
o

u
n

cil S
tra

te
g

ic G
o

a
l 

140 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 

D
e

sire
d

 O
u

tco
m

e
:  

C
rite

ria
 fo

r M
e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

M
ental H

ealth 

Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
increase in dem

and of 15%
 to 24%

 
The dem

and for this program
 is being directed by Council, w

hich is based off of evidence of m
ental health 

issues increasing dram
atically over the last several years. 

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

M
EN

TAL H
EALTH

 
M

aterials 
60,000 

60,000 
60,000 

60,000 
60,000 

Total M
EN

TAL H
EALTH

 
60,000 

60,000 
60,000 

60,000 
60,000 

TO
TAL 

60,000 
60,000 

60,000 
60,000 

60,000 

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

M
ental H

ealth 
Enhanced Level of Service 

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

M
ental H

ealth 
3 

17.00 

P
ro

gram
: M

e
n

tal H
e

alth
 

D
ep

artm
en

t: 



Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 Benefits/Serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
portion of the Com

m
unity and adds to their 

quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

N
o R

equirem
ent or m

andate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   
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  Description: 

 
   

LIBR
ARY Adult Services is a program

 encom
passing education and enrichm

ent opportunities for both the Park City com
m

unity and the visitor population. 
It provides a collection of reading m

aterials, reference services, and program
m

ing tailored to adults. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
020 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Vibrant 
Arts &

 
Culture 

The library helps to m
eet the desired outcom

es by: 1. Providing free and open access to inform
ation and technology (Connected, 

know
ledgeable, and engaged citizens) 2. Providing a m

eeting space for com
m

unity interaction and exchange of ideas (Vibrant com
m

unity 
gathering spaces and places) 3. H

ousing a historical Park City R
oom

 collection &
 being located in a historical building (Preserved and 

celebrated history and protected N
ational H

istoric D
istrict 4. O

ffering exhibits and author program
s (Vibrant arts and culture offerings for 

com
m

unity and visitors) 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a 

SIG
N

IFICAN
T increase in 

dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
 

W
ith the help of additional staff, w

e w
ill be able to m

aintain the current level of service w
ith the grow

ing usage. In 
addition, m

ore funds are needed for professional developm
ent resources for staff to keep them

 trained in cutting-edge 
21st Century Library Services. W

e have no funding for phones currently. All library departm
ents depend on softw

are to 
provide service, and costs for those resources are continually rising. Collection use w

ent up by 13,377 and, in addition, 
there are a large num

ber of titles that need replacing due to increased usage. Program
m

ing dem
and has increased and 

bringing authors and other presenters has becom
e expensive. The YouCreate Lab has needs for new

 technology and w
hile 

m
aintaining current resources. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Adult 
Services 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2: (1) Library Clerk: $66,144(2) Library Assistant CE:  $70,320 (offset of about $20K)(3) Library Aide: $13,561(4) 

Library Aide: $13,561(5) Telephone: $6,000(6) O
ffice Supplies: $3,175(7) Bank Charges: $1,900(8) Postage: $1,920(9) Public 

N
otices: $100(10) Technical Services – 1G

 Telecom
m

unications: $1,720(11) M
arketing: $3,400(12) Library M

aterials &
 Books: 

$27,317(13) Softw
are Licenses: $3,896(14) Com

puter Equipm
ent: $1,299(15) M

eetings/Conf. Travel: $1,800(16) M
em

berships: 
$682(17) Library Program

s &
 Special Events: $8,857(18) Library Assistant YT: $24,566TO

TAL: $230,976SCEN
AR

IO
 3: -Library 

Assistant CE:  $51,077(offset of about $20K)-M
em

berships: $182-M
eetings/Conf. Travel: $800-O

ffice Supplies: $1,920-Postage: 
$1,920-Telephone: $6,000-Technical Services: $2,720-Library M

aterials &
 Books: $5,376-Library Program

s &
 Special Events: 857-

Bank Charges: $1,400-Com
puter Equipm

ent: -$3,701TO
TAL: $64,818PR

O
G

R
AM

: In the Adult Services D
epartm

ent dem
and for 

collections, program
s, softw

are, telephones, and com
puters have all increased. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
LIBR

ARY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
140,006 

143,410 141,054 147,153 
 

147,153 
147,153 148,486 148,486 

 
148,486 

Program
: Adult Services 

Departm
ent: LIBRARY 



Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
M

aterials 
122,536 

151,035 122,638 124,438 
-3,000 

121,438 
122,638 122,638 122,638 

-8,400 
114,238 

Total LIBR
AR

Y 262,542 
294,445 263,692 271,591 

-3,000 
268,591 

269,791 271,124 271,124 
-8,400 

262,724 
TO

TAL 
262,542 

294,445 263,692 271,591 
-3,000 

268,591 
269,791 271,124 271,124 

-8,400 
262,724 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.3 

1.3 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
1.3 

1.3 

 Level of Service 
  

Adult Services 
Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Adult Services 

3 
16.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

LIBR
ARY Adult program

 partnerships are utilized to decrease costs w
hile still offering high quality classes and program

s to the com
m

unity. W
e offer the 

com
m

unity free access to fee‐based databases through partnership w
ith U

tah State Library. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

LIBR
ARY If staff is unable to receive additional training, they w

ill be unable to provide a high level of service to library users and unable to com
plete the 

visual m
edia lab project. W

ithout the additional funds for m
aterials, including those needed for library expansion and 21st Century 

D
evelopm

ent, the library w
ill not be able to keep up w

ith dem
and for m

aterials and resources. In addition, the library w
ill have to reduce 

electronic resources due to cost. At this tim
e, it is im

possible to re‐allocate funds from
 print m

aterials to technology because there is still a 
strong dem

and for print m
aterials. H

ard copy item
s purchased in the past fiscal year for the adult collection check out often. For exam

ple, 97%
 

of books on CD
, 95%

 of large print, 97%
 of D

VD
s, and 94%

 of Fiction that w
ere purchased in the last fiscal year circulated. This illustrates a 

strong dem
and for these m

aterials and rem
oving funds from

 these collection areas w
ould hurt the quality of the library collection. 
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Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 
Adult Services-LIBR

AR
Y N

um
ber of people served by Adult program

s and outreach annually. 
2598 

4416 
Adult Services-LIBR

AR
Y Collection Size-Item

s (books, tapes, CD
's, etc.) per capita 

14.93 
14 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

PO
LICE The Youth Services O

fficer w
orks in the elem

entary school, m
iddle school, high school and alternative high school to keep the cam

puses safe 
and to help build strong relationships w

ith youth now
 and in the future. The School R

esource O
fficer investigates reports of crim

inal activity and 
provides intervention to curtail truancy. The School R

esource O
fficer has built a foundation of trust and open com

m
unication w

ith the students 
and school staff. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
089 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

The School R
esource O

fficer is essential in providing the close w
orking relationship that has been developed w

ith the schools in the City. 
The School R

esource O
fficer provides D

.A.R
.E. Training for the students, and provides intervention for at risk students. H

ow
ever, first and 

forem
ost the SR

O
 provides a safe learning environm

ent on the school cam
puses. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PO

LICE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
205,582 

207,371 207,371 221,032 
221,032 

221,032 222,556 222,556 
222,556 

M
aterials 

6,800 
6,800 

6,800 
6,800 

6,800 
6,800 

6,800 
6,800 

6,800 
Total PO

LICE 
212,382 

214,171 214,171 227,832 
227,832 

227,832 229,356 229,356 
229,356 

TO
TAL 

212,382 
214,171 214,171 227,832 

227,832 
227,832 229,356 229,356 

229,356 

   Program
: Youth Services O

fficer 
Departm

ent: PO
LICE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.4 

1.4 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.4 

1.4 

 

Level of Service 
  

Youth Services O
fficer Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Youth Services O

fficer 
3 

16.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of 

life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PO
LICE The police departm

ent has partnered w
ith the Park City School D

istrict in funding this position. The school district pays over $41,000 annually to 
ensure that this program

 is in place. Through this collaboration of cost sharing w
e are able to fund this as a fulltim

e position. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PO
LICE Funding at a low

er level w
ould not allow

 us to have a full tim
e officer in this position. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 
Youth Services O

fficer-PO
LICE Total num

ber of students processed for truancy 
124 

0 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

A core function of the Planning D
epartm

ent is to carry out long range planning, future project and/or sub
‐area planning districts, the 

G
eneral Plan rew

rite, etc. M
any of these long

‐range planning projects overlap w
ith redevelopm

ent planning w
ithin the City's 

designated areas. Som
e long

‐range projects are site specific, w
hile others affect the overall character of the City. The Planning 

D
epartm

ent is currently finalizing the G
eneral Plan process and docum

ent.  U
pon com

pletion, w
e w

ill begin the Low
er Park Avenue 

R
edevelopm

ent Plan, the Bonanza Park Plan (Phase II) and Form
 Based Code, and then begin the Prospector Square Area Plan.  This 

planning process w
ill be throughout the 2 year budget period.  In addition, w

e w
ill begin the LM

C rew
rite in FY2015.  

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

065 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

D
istinctive Sense of Place 

The Planning D
epartm

ent has m
aintained agreed-upon schedules for the day‐to-day applications as w

ell as the 
long range planning activities. This included the Bonanza Park Area Plan in January 2012. O

ur goal is to continue to 
address the ongoing planning/econom

ic/sustainability needs into the future. The G
eneral Plan is the City's blueprint 

for m
anaging future grow

th and developm
ent as w

ell as a tool to im
plem

ent new
 cityw

ide program
s. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Long R
ange 

Planning 
-reclass of Planner II to Senior Planner ($15,627)TO

TAL: $15,627The Planning D
epartm

ent is 
requesting re-classification of one Planner II position to a Senior Planner position to m

eet the grow
ing 

rate of perm
itting and dem

and for am
endm

ents to Land M
anagem

ent Code and G
eneral Plan. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

109,419 
152,254 

152,254 
152,265 

152,265 
M

aterials 
103,204 

103,204 
89,949 

89,949 
89,949 

Total PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

212,623 
255,458 

242,203 
242,214 

242,214 
TO

TAL 
212,623 

255,458 
242,203 

242,214 
242,214 

 

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

1
.2

 
1
.2

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
1
.2

 
1
.2

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Long R
ange Planning 

Sam
e Level of Service 

    P
ro

gram
: Lo

n
g R

an
ge P

lan
n

in
g 

D
e

p
artm

e
n

t: P
LA

N
N

IN
G
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Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Long R
ange 

Planning 
3 

15.75 

    Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. The Planning D

epartm
ent com

pleted the Area Plan docum
ents in

‐house, thus saving hundreds of thousands of dollars 
in consulting fees. The sam

e is proposed for pending plans, including LO
PA, BO

PA, FBC, and PR
O

SQ
U

A. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. A reduction in funding w

ould delay the com
pletion of the proposed Area Plans and cause the City to be in a position 

behind the developm
ent curve - hurting the future viability of the City as w

ell as the character of the City. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Long R
ange Planning-PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. Percentage of staff 
tim

e dedicated to 
long-range planning 
each w

eek. 

25%
 

0%
 

30%
 

0%
 

    



  Description: 

 
   

D
R

U
G

 
ED

U
CATIO

N
 

D
rug Abuse R

esistance Education (D
.A.R

.E.) is a collaborative effort involving parents, schools and Police all w
orking together to teach 

youth to avoid illegal drugs and violence w
hile helping them

 becom
e healthy, law

 abiding citizens. The D
.A.R

.E. Program
 currently targets 

M
cPolin Elem

entary, grades Kindergarten through Fifth. Kindergarten through 2nd grade have 2 hours of education each year. G
rades 3rd 

through 4th receive 5 one hour classes per school year. The 5th graders receive 9 w
eeks of education w

hich is equal to 27 w
eeks. There 

are 3 classes per grade that are receiving D
.A.R

.E. Education. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
102 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

M
cPolin Elem

entary, parents and the Police departm
ent are actively involved in the success of the D

.A.R
.E. Program

. Students, school 
faculty, parents and Police departm

ent staff attend a year‐end G
raduation for those students w

ho have successfully com
pleted this 

program
. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
D

R
U

G
 ED

U
CATIO

N
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

25,374 
25,368 

25,404 
27,464 

27,464 
27,464 

27,676 
27,676 

27,676 
M

aterials 
5,000 

5,000 
5,000 

5,000 
5,000 

5,000 
5,000 

5,000 
5,000 

Total D
R

U
G

 ED
U

CATIO
N

 
30,374 

30,368 
30,404 

32,464 
32,464 

32,464 
32,676 

32,676 
32,676 

TO
TAL 

30,374 
30,368 

30,404 
32,464 

32,464 
32,464 

32,676 
32,676 

32,676 

  Program
: DARE/Drug Education 

Departm
ent: PO

LICE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.2 

0.2 

 

Level of Service 
  

D
AR

E/D
rug Education Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
D

AR
E/D

rug Education 
3 

15.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of 

life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

D
R

U
G

 
ED

U
CATIO

N
 

Joining w
ith the com

m
unity and addressing this area of concern has an im

m
ediate and hopefully a lifelong deterrence for the use of 

drugs. A strong united front against drug abuse can only strengthen a com
m

unity overall. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

D
R

U
G

 
ED

U
CATIO

N
 

A low
er level of funding for this program

 w
ould steal aw

ay the ability w
e have to educate children at an early age to avoid drug use. W

e 
currently provide D

.A.R
.E. Education for over 360 children per school year. W

e have been teaching D
.A.R

.E. at the elem
entary school 

level for over 5 years w
hich calculates out to over 1800 children receiving this crucial education 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 
D

AR
E/D

rug Education-D
R

U
G

 ED
U

CATIO
N

 Total num
ber of students com

pleting D
AR

E program
 

   



  Description: 

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
Provide custom

er service to w
alk‐ins and scheduled visitors to assist in data research, m

ap preparation, subdivision/plat inform
ation 

research, pre‐application requests for inform
ation, code enforcem

ent assistance, zoning inform
ation requests, LM

C understanding, G
eneral 

Plan clarification, etc. This custom
er service is prim

arily focused on non‐PCM
C residents, but also carries over to general 

planning/inform
ation assistance for PCM

C personnel. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
127 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

R
esponsive 

Custom
er 

Service 

The Planning D
epartm

ent fields num
erous inquiries, cold calls, real estate questions, LM

C inquiries, application assistance, zoning 
inquiries, G

IS m
apping needs, survey/plat inform

ation, etc. in addition to day‐to‐day applications/long‐range planning/historic review
. 

The D
epartm

ent recognizes the im
portance of assisting all questions/inquiries ‐ including the aforem

entioned that are N
O

T part of a 
form

al application. Custom
er service is fundam

ental to our City's sm
all tow

n feeling and approach to doing business. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
154,282 

154,762 148,650 148,656 
 

148,656 
148,656 150,052 150,052 

 
150,052 

M
aterials 

-27,810 
8,940 

8,940 
8,940 

-31,800 
-22,860 

8,940 
8,940 

8,940 
-33,000 

-24,060 
Total PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. 126,472 
163,702 157,590 157,596 

-31,800 
125,796 

157,596 158,992 158,992 
-33,000 

125,992 
TO

TAL 
126,472 

163,702 157,590 157,596 
-31,800 

125,796 
157,596 158,992 158,992 

-33,000 
125,992 

  Program
: Planning Custom

er Service 
Departm

ent: PLAN
N

IN
G 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.3 

1.3 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.3 

1.3 

 

Level of Service 
  

Planning Custom
er Service Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Planning Custom

er Service 
3 

15.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by another governm
ental, non-profit or civic 

agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The cost/value of this "w

indow
" service is difficult to m

easure; how
ever, the D

epartm
ent recom

m
ends that w

e keep this high level of 
custom

er service and responsiveness. O
ur Planner‐O

n‐Call (PO
C) has done an extraordinary job this past year in addressing m

any 
custom

er inquiries, as have the Planners. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. A reduction in funding w

ould lead to delayed responses to custom
er needs, resulting in angry residents. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Planning Custom

er Service-PLAN
N

IN
G

 
Percent of PO

C inquiries addressed w
ithin 24 hours. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Planning Custom
er Service-PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. Percent custom
er satisfaction on com

m
ent cards. 

0%
 

0%
 

95%
 

0%
 

   



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

LIBR
ARY 

C
o
m

m
u
n
ity

 E
n
g
a
g
e
m

e
n
t e

n
liv

e
n
s th

e
 lib

ra
ry

 w
ith

 p
ro

g
ra

m
s a

n
d
 se

rv
ice

s th
a
t ta

k
e
 th

e
 lib

ra
ry

 b
e
y
o
n
d
 b

e
in

g
 “ju

st a
 b

u
ild

in
g
” – to 

being a place w
here people com

e year after year based on the am
enities, program

s, resources, collaborations, and com
m

unity-
building that is integrated into our services. This program

 develops, plans, and presents creative, educational, and entertaining 
special events for a diverse population that encourages lifetim

e literacy and the developm
ent of 21st century skills; serves to w

ork 
w

ith the City Events D
epartm

ent; schedules and m
anages library room

s; facilitates large event bookings, procurem
ent, and planning; 

conducts library m
arketing, advertising, graphic design, m

edia relations, social m
edia, new

sletter, and w
ebsite m

anagem
ent; 

coordinates library special exhibits and applies for funding for exhibits and program
s; applies for grants and identifies other sources 

of funding; m
anages com

m
unity relations; pursues, procures, and m

aintains com
m

unity partnerships; coordinates library outreach 
efforts; collects library usage statistics; creates and m

aintains library statistics dashboard; and m
anages rotating exhibits w

ithin the 
library, including im

plem
entation or oversight of jurying, curating, and contracting. This providing service to the public that are 

e
sse

n
tia

l in
 to

d
a
y
’s L

ib
ra

ry
 C

o
m

m
u
n
ity

 C
e
n
te

r a
s w

e
 w

o
rk

 to
 cre

a
te

 d
y
n
a
m

ic se
rv

ice
 m

o
d
e
ls to

 k
e
e
p
 u

p
 w

ith
 th

e
 m

a
n
y
 in

n
o
v
a
tio

ns 
that libraries are experiencing, allow

ing us to keep libraries relevant and to serve the public in dynam
ic w

ays. The Com
m

unity 
Engagem

ent program
 oversees all aspects of building tenant contracts. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

073 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Com
m

unity Engagem
ent 

 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
The com

m
unity continues to have higher and higher usage in m

eeting room
 reservations, and in need of 

inform
ation about resources offered at the Library. W

ith technology continually changing, com
m

unity 
m

arketing/training cam
paigns becom

e m
ore and m

ore essential so that people know
 how

 to access the 
resources in the 21st Century Library. 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Com
m

unity 
Engagem

ent 
SCEN

AR
IO

 2: (1) Library Clerk: $66,144(2) Library Assistant CE:  $70,320 (offset of about $20K)(3) 
Library Aide: $13,561(4) Library Aide: $13,561(5) Telephone: $6,000(6) O

ffice Supplies: $3,175(7) 
Bank Charges: $1,900(8) Postage: $1,920(9) Public N

otices: $100(10) Technical Services – 1G
 

Telecom
m

unications: $1,720(11) M
arketing: $3,400(12) Library M

aterials &
 Books: $27,317(13) 

Softw
are Licenses: $3,896(14) Com

puter Equipm
ent: $1,299(15) M

eetings/Conf. Travel: $1,800(16) 
M

em
berships: $682(17) Library Program

s &
 Special Events: $8,857(18) Library Assistant YT: 

$24,566TO
TAL: $230,976SCEN

ARIO
 3: -Library Assistant CE:  $51,077(offset of about $20K)-

M
em

berships: $182-M
eetings/Conf. Travel: $800-O

ffice Supplies: $1,920-Postage: $1,920-Telephone: 
$6,000-Technical Services: $2,720-Library M

aterials &
 Books: $5,376-Library Program

s &
 Special 

Events: 857-Bank Charges: $1,400-Com
puter Equipm

ent: -$3,701TO
TAL: $64,818PR

O
G

R
AM

: M
aking 

the PT Library Assistant for Com
m

unity Engagem
ent FT, and adding budget to produce M

arketing and 
do O

utreach. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

LIBR
ARY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
87,783 

153,242 
150,886 

155,674 
 

155,674 
M

aterials 
27,365 

29,288 
28,599 

28,599 
-47,000 

-18,401 
Total LIBR

ARY 
115,148 

182,530 
179,485 

184,273 
-47,000 

137,273 
TO

TAL 
115,148 

182,530 
179,485 

184,273 
-47,000 

137,273 
  P

ro
gram

: C
o

m
m

u
n

ity En
gage

m
e

n
t 

D
ep

artm
e

n
t: LIB

R
A

R
Y
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F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

1
.8

 
1
.8

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
1
.8

 
1
.8

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Com
m

unity Engagem
ent 

Enhanced Level of Service 
    

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Com
m

unity 
Engagem

ent 
3 

15.00 

   Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
portion of the Com

m
unity and adds to their 

quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses w

ithin City lim
its 

N
o R

equirem
ent or m

andate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

LIBR
ARY 

Com
m

unity engagem
ent is utilized to develop collaborative partnerships w

ith organizations that w
ill be w

illing to offer 
program

s and com
m

unity interest events in the library facility. Tenant contracts com
e w

ith rental revenue that w
ill 

offset this program
. R

ental revenue w
ill help offset a needed Library Assistant as w

ell as additional critical staff to help 
handle the increased level of service brought in by having tenants in the building. Currently, the library is not keeping 
up w

ith needs in these areas even w
ithout taking on the contracts. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

LIBR
ARY 

The library w
ill be unable to m

anage tenant contracts. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

STREET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

R
em

ove graffiti in a tim
ely m

anner. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

110 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Preservation of Park City Character has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals 
(O

utcom
es Area) and the strategic plan. The com

m
unity has also expressed their desire for graffiti rem

oval, to 
m

aintain a city free of nuisance-graffiti. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

STREET M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
2,845 

2,754 
2,754 

2,775 
2,775 

M
aterials 

22,002 
22,002 

22,002 
30,553 

30,553 
Total STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

24,847 
24,756 

24,756 
33,328 

33,328 
TO

TAL 
24,847 

24,756 
24,756 

33,328 
33,328 

  

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

0
.0

 
0
.0

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
0
.0

 
0
.0

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

G
raffiti R

em
oval 

Sam
e Level of Service 

    

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

G
raffiti R

em
oval 

4 
14.25 

   P
ro

gram
: G

raffiti R
em

o
val 

D
e

p
artm

e
n

t: STR
EET M

A
IN

TEN
A

N
C

E
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Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Code, ordinance, 
resolution or policy O

R
 to fulfill franchise or 

contractual agreem
ent 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

STREET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

Artistic painting of pedestrian tunnels by students. U
se of environm

ental friendly graffiti rem
overs. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

STREET 
M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 

1) W
ill jeopardize the cleanness, look and feel of Park City. 2) M

ay increase gang activity. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

G
raffiti R

em
oval-STREET M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE Percentage of 

graffiti rem
oved 

from
 public 

property w
ithin one 

w
eek of receiving a 

com
plaint or service 

request. 

99%
 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PU
BLIC ART 

Public Art is a key com
ponent of the City. The m

ission set by the Public Art Advisory Board is to "Enrich and connect the com
m

unity 
through visual art in public spaces." M

ost of the funding for public art com
es through a capital project. This funding is for 

preservation and m
aintenance of the City's public art collection. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

139 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Vibrant Arts &
 Culture 

 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
M

aintenance has becom
e an issue recently as the City adds m

ore and m
ore public art. 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

PU
BLIC ART 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
7,000 

7,000 
7,000 

7,000 
7,000 

Total PU
BLIC ART 

7,000 
7,000 

7,000 
7,000 

7,000 
TO

TAL 
7,000 

7,000 
7,000 

7,000 
7,000 

  

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Public Art 
Enhanced Level of Service 

    

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Public Art 
4 

14.00 
     P

ro
gram

: P
u

b
lic A

rt 
D

ep
artm

en
t:  
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Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 Benefits/Serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

N
o R

equirem
ent or m

andate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

 

    



  Description: 

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The Planning D

epartm
ent w

orks w
ith developers, applicants, and residents to im

plem
ent the City's H

istoric D
istrict D

esign G
uidelines. This 

review
 process is carried out in a tw

o‐part process that involves a pre‐application and a com
plete application m

eeting. In addition to this 
design review

 function, the D
epartm

ent consistently updates the H
istoric Sites Inventory (H

SI) and has created a new
 set of D

esign 
G

uidelines that have been in use since April 2009. Currently the Planning D
epartm

ent carries out all H
istoric Preservation functions for the 

City, including H
D

D
R

 (H
istoric D

istrict D
esign R

eview
), H

istoric Site Inventory (H
SI) updates, G

uideline revisions, etc. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
116 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

H
istoric 

Preservation 
The D

epartm
ent handles all of the H

istoric D
istrict D

esign R
eview

 functions for all the H
istoric D

istricts. This includes Pre‐App m
eeting 

w
ith the D

esign R
eview

 Team
 (D

RT) and the pending detailed Staff review
. This also includes all H

istoric Site Inventory updates, updates 
to the H

istoric D
istrict D

esign G
uidelines, im

plem
entation of the City's grants for historic w

ork, and M
ain Street N

ational R
egister efforts. 

This is an essential com
ponent to m

aintaining the Preservation of Park City Character ‐ a prim
ary goal of the City Council. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
213,062 

219,132 195,418 195,431 
195,431 

195,431 197,155 197,155 
197,155 

M
aterials 

24,783 
25,805 

25,805 
25,805 

25,805 
25,805 

25,805 
25,805 

25,805 
Total PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. 237,845 
244,937 221,223 221,236 

221,236 
221,236 222,960 222,960 

222,960 
TO

TAL 
237,845 

244,937 221,223 221,236 
221,236 

221,236 222,960 222,960 
222,960 

  Program
: Historic District Design Review

 
Departm

ent: PLAN
N

IN
G 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.6 

1.6 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.6 

1.6 

 

Level of Service 
  

H
istoric D

istrict D
esign R

eview
 Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
H

istoric D
istrict D

esign R
eview

 
4 

14.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The assigning of a single Planner/Architect to lead these efforts has proven extrem

ely beneficial and efficient. As coordinator of all things 
"historic" in the D

epartm
ent, the result has been im

proved tim
ing for applications, im

proved consistency, im
proved design efforts, and 

im
proved tracking of all historic projects/activity. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
A reduction in funding w

ould lead to delays for addressing historic design applications, a decreased ability to utilize our historic 
preservation consultant, an inability to proactively address new

 program
s, and an inability to m

onitor the N
ational R

egister D
istrict. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  D
escription 

- 

   



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

M
CPO

LIN
 BAR

N
 

The Park City Farm
 is a public facility ow

ned and operated by Park City M
unicipal Corporation. The Park City Farm

 serves the 
com

m
unity by hosting educational program

s and a variety of events for the com
m

unity. O
ffer com

m
unity access at no fee or a 

reasonable fee. Balance the use of the facility am
ong the EN

TIRE com
m

unity w
hile being flexible and responding to changing needs 

of com
m

unity. Preserve the historic and sentim
ental integrity of the Park City Farm

 as open space and protect Farm
 from

 overuse. 
Events have been offered for the past ten years w

hile using the sam
e equipm

ent for each event. M
ission Statem

ent: The Park City 
Farm

 is a very im
portant sym

bol in the public consciousness and a focal point for Park City. The citizens of Park City w
ish to retain 

and preserve the historic quality of the buildings, focus on the local use of the building, m
aintain public access, m

aintain the intim
ate 

high quality atm
osphere and foster com

m
unity use of the Farm

. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

132 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Varied &
 M

ulti-Seasonal Event 
O

fferings 
The M

cPolin Farm
 has been identified by staff, City Council and the N

ational R
egister of H

istoric Places as one of 
the best preserved historic farm

steads in Sum
m

it County
‐‐and the only significant farm

stead w
ithin the m

unicipal 
boundaries of Park City. PCM

C m
ust m

anage, operate and protect this historical landm
ark, as w

ell as share 
m

e
a
n
in

g
fu

l in
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 w

ith
 th

e
 citize

n
ry

 o
n
 th

e
 p

ro
p
e
rty

’s h
isto

rica
l b

a
ck

g
ro

u
n
d
, p

u
rp

o
se

, public use, policy and 
future im

provem
ents. Proposed LO

S w
ould allow

 us to continue inviting the public to attend events at the M
cPolin 

Farm
 and possibly offer an additional event to the Park City com

m
unity and tourists and continue w

ith our goal of 
an inclusive com

m
unity of diverse econom

ic and cultural opportunities. 
 Sectio

n
 1

: Sco
p

e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

M
CPO

LIN
 BAR

N
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

29,813 
 

 
29,547 

29,547 
M

aterials 
14,625 

14,625 
14,625 

15,825 
15,825 

Total M
CPO

LIN
 BARN

 
44,438 

14,625 
14,625 

45,372 
45,372 

TO
TAL 

44,438 
14,625 

14,625 
45,372 

45,372 
  

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

0
.4

 
0
.4

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
0
.4

 
0
.4

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

M
cPolin Farm

 
Sam

e Level of Service 
   P

ro
gram

: M
cP

o
lin

 Farm
 

D
e

p
artm

e
n

t: M
C

P
O

LIN
 B

A
R

N
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Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

M
cPolin Farm

 
4 

13.50 
     Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by another governm
ental, non-profit or civic 

agency 

N
o R

equirem
ent or m

andate exists 

 Sectio
n

 4
: C

o
st Savin

gs / In
n

o
vatio

n
 / C

o
llab

o
ratio

n
     

 
   

M
CPO

LIN
 BAR

N
 The Friends of the Farm

 and Farm
 M

anager strive to keep the events for the com
m

unity as low
 cost as possible.   Cost for 

catering and perform
ers increases every few

 years.  The increase in cost did affect events at the Farm
 this year.  As stated 

w
e w

ill consistently research for the low
est costs possible for these events.  These events are available to the entire Park 

City com
m

unity.  These program
s foster com

m
unity use and know

ledge of the facility. Events scheduled for 2016-17 w
ill be 

100%
 cost recovery from

 event revenue. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

M
CPO

LIN
 BAR

N
 R

educing funding w
ould low

er the num
ber of events offered to the public to participate in at the M

cPolin Farm
, thus m

eeting 
the goal of the m

ission statem
ent set for the Farm

 w
ould not be m

et. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
6

 

A
ctu

a
l 

F
Y
 2

0
1
7

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

M
cPolin Farm

-CITY M
AN

AG
ER Percent of events 

sold out. 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

The Planning D
epartm

ent is responsible for the m
anagem

ent of and revisions to the Land M
anagem

ent Code (LM
C). R

ecent revisions 
to the LM

C have addressed Steep Slope Conditional U
se Perm

its, M
aster Planned D

evelopm
ents, developm

ent in the historic zones, 
architectural guidelines, historic district design guidelines, public noticing, etc. Currently the Planning D

epartm
ent assesses the LM

C 
on a bi‐annual basis and rew

rites sections to address issues as they arise. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

126 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

Safe Com
m

unity 
The D

epartm
ent is com

m
itted to addressing new

 Code am
endm

ents tw
ice a year. This is a tim

ely process that 
involves collaboration w

ith the Building D
epartm

ent, the Engineering D
epartm

ent, Sustainability, etc. w
ith m

any 
Planning Com

m
ission m

eetings to form
ulate a series of recom

m
endations to the City Council. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Code 
Am

endm
ents 

Senior staff tim
e is currently allocated to reducing regulatory requirem

ents for H
ousing, and 

sustainablity intitiatives (i.e. solar). A m
ajor edit of the Code is underw

ay to clarify old, outdated and 
difficult language constructs to aid public understanding and consistent applications of Code. 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

CO
M

M
 D

EVELO
P AD

M
IN

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
35,354 

35,354 
35,354 

35,369 
47,159 

M
aterials 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
4,000 

4,000 
Total CO

M
M

 D
EVELO

P AD
M

IN
 

39,354 
39,354 

39,354 
39,369 

51,159 
PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
93,646 

140,541 
140,541 

140,549 
140,549 

M
aterials 

4,967 
4,967 

4,797 
4,797 

4,797 
Total PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. 
98,613 

145,508 
145,338 

145,346 
145,346 

TO
TAL 

137,967 
184,862 

184,692 
184,715 

196,505 
  

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

1
.4

 
1
.3

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
1
.4

 
1
.3

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Code Am
endm

ents 
Sam

e Level of Service 
   P

ro
gram

: C
o

d
e A

m
e

n
d

m
en

ts 
D

e
p

artm
e

n
t: P

LA
N

N
IN

G
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Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Code Am
endm

ents 
4 

13.00 
     Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The D

epartm
ent carries out all of this w

ork in-house; w
e save significant am

ounts of public funds by not utilizing a 
consultant. Again, the BPE team

 is instrum
ental in seeing this w

ork carried out in a com
prehensive m

anner. 
 Sectio

n
 5

:  C
o

n
se

q
u

e
n

ces o
f Fu

n
d

in
g P

ro
p

o
sal at Lo

w
e

r Leve
l   

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
The LM

C and other docum
ents w

ould not be given a proactive review
. O

utdated code language w
ould rem

ain on the books, 
potentially ham

pering good design and planning. 
 Sectio

n
 6

:  P
e

rfo
rm

an
ce

 M
easu

re
s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

This is tied to the Planning D
epartm

ent's IN
TRA

‐D
EPARTM

EN
TAL efforts. This area includes a w

ide range of planning activities such 
as Sundance coordination, Treasure H

ill, the M
ovie Studio analysis and research, w

ater/landscape ordinance, the proposed 
R

ecreation Field analysis, M
ain Street infrastructure planning, Zoning analysis, N

ightly R
ental analysis, TZO

 w
ork, assistance w

ith 
property acquisition/disposition, N

ational R
egister analysis, etc. 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

130 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

D
istinctive Sense of Place 

The Planning D
epartm

ent has alw
ays been involved in special planning projects and inter/intra

‐departm
ental 

efforts.  W
e anticipate these projects to increase and establishing full-tim

e Planner I (FY15) and Current Planning 
M

anager (FY16) positions w
ill enable the D

epartm
ent to m

aintain and/or increase the Level of Service to m
eet the 

dem
and of the estim

ated application increase and upcom
ing long range planning projects. 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

D
e
p

t R
e
q

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
T
 R

e
c 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

62,021 
63,263 

50,165 
50,169 

50,169 
M

aterials 
3,480 

3,480 
3,480 

3,480 
3,480 

Total PLAN
N

IN
G

 D
EPT. 

65,501 
66,743 

53,645 
53,649 

53,649 
TO

TAL 
65,501 

66,743 
53,645 

53,649 
53,649 

  

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

0
.4

 
0
.4

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
0
.4

 
0
.4

 

 

Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

  

Special Planning Projects - Inter-
D

ept 
Sam

e Level of Service 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

S
co

re
 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Special Planning 
Projects - Inter-D

ept 
4 

12.75 

P
ro

gram
: Sp

e
cial P

lan
n

in
g P

ro
je

cts- In
te

r-D
e

p
t 

D
e

p
artm

e
n

t: P
LA

N
N

IN
G
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  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T 
portion of the Com

m
unity and adds to their 

quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
This program

 is fully about collaboration betw
een/am

ong departm
ents. Again, this is about utilizing in

‐house planning 
resources and saving the cost of consultants. 

 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 
   

PLAN
N

IN
G

 
D

EPT. 
A reduction in funds for these efforts w

ould require increased consulting fees for the City and lead to City team
s retreating 

into silos w
ith a m

ore fragm
ented approach to City projects. 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

  

D
e
scrip

tio
n

 

- 

T
a
rg

e
t 

F
Y
 2

0
1
8

 

Special Planning Projects - Inter-D
ept-PLAN

N
IN

G
 D

EPT. N
um

ber of projects 
that include heavy 
collaboration w

ith 
other departm

ents 

20 

    



  Description: 

 
   

H
ISTO

R
ICAL 

IN
CEN

TIVE 
G

R
AN

T 

The H
istoric D

istrict G
rant Program

 w
as established in 1987 to assist property ow

ners in m
aintaining historic residential and 

com
m

ercial structures by offsetting the costs.  The H
istoric Preservation Board (H

PB) review
s these applications on a m

onthly basis, 
as necessary, and grants funds from

 the Capital Im
provem

ent Projects (CIP), and Low
er Park Avenue R

D
A. In the past funds w

ere 
additionally available from

 the M
ain Street R

D
A but all funds are now

 being relegated to other projects. W
ith the loss of incom

ing 
funding from

 the M
ain Street R

D
A the City w

ould require designating som
e CIP funds to the G

rant Program
 to allow

 property ow
ners 

to continue to utilize the program
 and m

aintain their historic structures. These funds m
ust be included in the operating budget.  

Funds w
ill be taken from

 Capital, resulting in a zero-sum
 change for the City. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
114 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

H
istoric 

Preservation 
The H

istoric Preservation Board w
ill review

 applications and w
ill aw

ard grant funds on a m
onthly basis. Funds shall be aw

arded to 
projects that provide a com

m
unity benefit of preserving and enhancing the historic architecture of Park City. Eligible Im

provem
ents 

include, but are not lim
ited to: ∗siding ∗exterior trim

 ∗w
indow

s ∗exterior doors ∗foundation w
ork ∗cornice repair ∗m

asonry repair ∗porch 
repair ∗structural stabilization *retaining w

alls of historic significance/steps/stairs. M
aintenance item

s, such as exterior painting and new
 

roofing, are the responsibility of the hom
eow

ner, but m
ay be considered under specific circum

stances. N
on-Eligible Im

provem
ents 

include but are not lim
ited to:∗interior rem

odeling ∗interior paint ∗additions ∗signs ∗repair of non-original features ∗interior 
lighting/plum

bing fixtures * landscaping/concrete flatw
ork 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
H

ISTO
R

ICAL IN
CEN

TIVE G
R

AN
T 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
127,136 

127,136 127,136 127,136 
127,136 

127,136 127,136 127,136 
127,136 

Total H
ISTO

R
ICAL IN

CEN
TIVE G

RAN
T 127,136 

127,136 127,136 127,136 
127,136 

127,136 127,136 127,136 
127,136 

M
AIN

 STREET R
D

A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

30,000 
30,000 

30,000 
30,000 

30,000 
30,000 

30,000 
30,000 

30,000 
Total M

AIN
 STREET R

D
A 

30,000 
30,000 

30,000 
30,000 

30,000 
30,000 

30,000 
30,000 

30,000 
LO

W
ER

 PAR
K AVEN

U
E R

D
A 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

Program
: Historical Incentive Grant 

Departm
ent: PLAN

N
IN

G 
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Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
Total LO

W
ER

 PAR
K AVEN

U
E R

D
A 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
TO

TAL 
207,136 

207,136 207,136 207,136 
207,136 

207,136 207,136 207,136 
207,136 

 

FTEs 
Full Tim

e 
Part Tim

e 
TO

TAL 

 

Level of Service 
  

H
istorical Incentive G

rant Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
H

istorical Incentive G
rant 

4 
10.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
ISTO

R
ICAL 

IN
CEN

TIVE G
R

AN
T 

G
rant recipients are required to sign a H

istoric G
rant Program

 Agreem
ent, Trust D

eed, and Trust D
eed N

ote, on the affected 
property. If the property is sold w

ithin five years, grant funds are repaid at a pro-rated am
ount, plus interest. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
ISTO

R
ICAL IN

CEN
TIVE 

G
R

AN
T 

Lack of funding for the historic sites and structures (from
 first street to ninth street and properties outside of O

ld Tow
n) m

ay 
result in the loss of the historic fabric of our city. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 

 



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

144 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

ARTS &
 CU

LTU
RE 

 
 

Personnel 
41,244 

41,244 
M

aterials 
6,300 

6,300 
Total ARTS &

 CU
LTU

RE 
47,544 

47,544 
TO

TAL 
47,544 

47,544 
  

F
T
E
s 

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

B
u

d
g

e
t F

T
E
s 

F
Y
 2

0
2
0

 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

0
.3

 
0
.3

 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

 
 

T
O

T
A

L 
0
.3

 
0
.3

 

 Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Arts &
 Culture 

4 
  Sectio

n
 3

: B
asic P

ro
gram

 A
ttrib

u
te

s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

 
 

 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

P
ro

gram
: A

rts &
 C

u
ltu

re 
D

ep
artm

en
t: 
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 Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

 

    



  D
e

scrip
tio

n
: 

 

 C
o

u
n

cil G
o

al:   

 
C

o
u

n
cil S

tra
te

g
ic G

o
a
l 

143 Inclusive &
 H

ealthy Com
m

unity 
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e

:   

 
C

rite
ria

 fo
r M

e
e
tin

g
 D

e
sire

d
 O

u
tco

m
e
 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 1
: Sco

p
e 

 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 D
e
m

a
n

d
 

E
xp

la
n

a
tio

n
 

 
 

 

  

R
e
q

u
e
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

R
a
tio

n
a
le

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Sectio
n

 2
: P

ro
p

o
se

d
 A

m
o

u
n

t / FTEs 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
s 

 

C
M

 R
E
C

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

T
o

t R
e
c C

o
st 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

SO
CIAL EQ

U
ITY 

 
 

M
aterials 

50,000 
50,000 

Total SO
CIAL EQ

U
ITY 

50,000 
50,000 

TO
TAL 

50,000 
50,000 

  

F
T
E
s 

F
u

ll T
im

e
 

P
a
rt T

im
e
 

T
O

T
A

L 

 Le
v
e
l o

f S
e
rv

ice
 

   

  

Q
u

a
rtile

 

F
Y
 2

0
1
9

 

Social Equity 
4 

  Sectio
n

 3
: B

asic P
ro

gram
 A

ttrib
u

te
s 

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 S

e
rv

e
d

 
R

e
lia

n
ce

 o
n

 C
ity

 
M

a
n

d
a
te

d
 

 
 

 
 Sectio

n
 4

: C
o

st Savin
gs / In

n
o

vatio
n

 / C
o

llab
o

ratio
n

     

 

 P
ro

gram
: So

cial Eq
u

ity 
D

ep
artm

en
t: 
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Sectio
n

 5
:  C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ces o

f Fu
n

d
in

g P
ro

p
o

sal at Lo
w

e
r Leve

l   

 

 Sectio
n

 6
:  P

e
rfo

rm
an

ce
 M

easu
re

s   

 

 

    



Program 
 

Departments 
- 

BASE 
FY 2018 

SCORE 
FY 

2019 

QUARTILE 
FY 2019 

DEPT REQ 
FY 2019 

RT REC 
FY 2019 

CM REC 
FY 2019 

REV 
FY 2019 

TOT REC 
COST 

FY 2019 
Elections EXECUTIVE $10,092 25.00 1 $10,127 $10,127 $10,614 $0 $10,614 
City Recorder EXECUTIVE $129,648 23.50 1 $139,115 $139,115 $141,099 $-13,590 $127,509 
Accounting/Audit/Treasury FINANCE $348,782 23.50 1 $450,679 $445,748 $451,900 $-110,902 $340,998 
Budget Preparation, Coordination, and 
Monitoring 

BUDGET & FINANCE $134,124 22.50 1 $165,593 $172,277 $172,514 $-43,551 $128,963 

Debt Management BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $42,878 22.25 1 $43,618 $43,618 $43,621 $-12,837 $30,783 
Community Outreach and Citizen 
Engagement 

5 CITY DEPARTMENTS $696,909 21.50 1 $726,461 $727,539 $764,596 $-139,238 $625,357 

Financial Services FINANCE $343,025 21.00 2 $392,909 $344,985 $349,631 $-162,742 $186,889 
Capital Budgeting BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $50,525 20.75 2 $51,425 $51,425 $51,428 $-22,526 $28,902 
Inspections and Contract Supervision BUILDING MAINTENANCE $123,436 20.50 2 $140,565 $127,491 $127,504 $-20,426 $107,079 
Revenue/Resource Management BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $28,449 20.25 2 $28,952 $28,952 $28,953 $-8,581 $20,372 
Fleet Management & Maintenance FLEET SERVICES DEPT $2,599,720 20.00 2 $2,563,714 $2,564,110 $2,594,423 $0 $2,594,423 
Local, State, and Federal Compliance HUMAN RESOURCES $141,312 19.75 2 $148,939 $148,939 $151,749 $-56,756 $94,993 
General Legal Support LEGAL $105,726 19.75 2 $107,716 $107,716 $108,155 $-15,090 $93,065 
Litigation LEGAL $93,182 19.75 2 $95,729 $95,729 $96,259 $-68,453 $27,807 
Council & Board Support EXECUTIVE & LEGAL $375,504 19.50 2 $397,926 $398,312 $407,673 $-34,140 $373,533 
Policy Creation & Implementation CITY COUNCIL; EXECUTIVE; & ENVIRONMENTAL 

SUSTAINABILITY 
$362,100 19.50 2 $366,464 $366,464 $395,097 $-19,124 $375,973 

Records Management IT & POLICE $262,511 19.00 2 $76,810 $76,810 $78,778 $0 $78,778 
Network Support INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) $238,575 19.00 2 $292,922 $255,495 $257,319 $-53,497 $203,822 
Risk Management EXECUTIVE & LEGAL $1,352,353 19.00 2 $1,303,643 $1,375,424 $1,375,776 $-885,556 $490,220 
Janitorial Services BUILDING MAINTENANCE $489,790 18.75 2 $557,184 $507,393 $507,413 $0 $507,413 
Benefit Design/Administration HUMAN RESOURCES $73,502 18.75 2 $76,470 $76,470 $77,035 $-29,543 $47,492 
Employment Review LEGAL $61,881 18.75 2 $63,761 $63,761 $64,203 $-24,668 $39,535 
Staff Support EXECUTIVE $183,747 18.50 2 $188,004 $188,004 $195,007 $-72,352 $122,655 
IT Utilities INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) $134,390 18.00 2 $139,763 $139,763 $141,940 $-25,590 $116,350 
Building Repairs and Maintenance BUILDING MAINTENANCE $458,872 17.75 2 $555,606 $527,072 $527,123 $-75,878 $451,244 
Emergency Communications COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT $84,787 17.75 2 $79,639 $79,639 $79,614 $-8,841 $70,774 
Safety and Security EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $43,000 17.00 3 $43,000   $0  
Contracts/Grants LEGAL $78,499 16.75 3 $80,719 $80,719 $81,162 $-24,959 $56,202 
Strategic Planning BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $29,425 16.50 3 $30,066 $30,066 $30,068 $0 $30,068 
Systems Support INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) $255,802 16.50 3 $297,114 $278,187 $280,012 $-58,390 $221,622 
Software Maintenance/Upgrades INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) $199,392 16.50 3 $340,752 $340,781 $342,783 $-45,637 $297,146 
Grant Administration BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $15,538 16.25 3 $15,784 $15,784 $15,785 $-3,834 $11,951 
Legislative Liaison EXECUTIVE $104,886 15.50 3 $105,150 $105,150 $108,414 $-8,594 $99,820 
Utilities BUILDING MAINTENANCE $198,555 15.00 3 $217,860 $217,860 $220,061 $0 $220,061 
GIS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) $115,625 14.75 4 $117,779 $117,779 $118,625 $-32,958 $85,667 
Dental Self-Funding DENTAL SELF-FUNDING $200,000 14.00 4 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000 $-73,393 $151,607 
Website INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) $87,544 13.75 4 $108,697 $108,627 $112,521 $-16,910 $95,611 
Analysis Resource BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $56,235 13.75 4 $57,224 $57,224 $57,228 $-17,788 $39,439 
Support/Help Desk INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) $397,376 13.50 4 $506,706 $400,749 $420,409 $-37,209 $383,200 
Performance Measures and Benchmarking BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $75,189 13.50 4 $76,418 $76,418 $76,424 $-25,336 $51,088 
LEAD EXECUTIVE & HUMAN RESOURCES $70,000 12.00 4 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $0 $70,000 
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Program 
 

Departments 
- 

BASE 
FY 2018 

SCORE 
FY 

2019 

QUARTILE 
FY 2019 

DEPT REQ 
FY 2019 

RT REC 
FY 2019 

CM REC 
FY 2019 

REV 
FY 2019 

TOT REC 
COST 

FY 2019 
Recruitment HUMAN RESOURCES $109,378 11.75 4 $94,045 $94,045 $94,331 $-43,939 $50,392 
Pay Plan Design/Administration HUMAN RESOURCES $81,977 11.75 4 $86,850 $86,850 $87,417 $-32,977 $54,439 
Valuing Employees HUMAN RESOURCES $203,210 11.75 4 $229,551 $229,551 $229,837 $-81,583 $148,254 
Leadership Park City LEADERSHIP PARK CITY $151,283 11.50 4 $169,370 $169,370 $171,472 $-71,200 $100,272 
Performance Management HUMAN RESOURCES $673,620 10.75 4 $97,065 $97,065 $98,190 $-37,583 $60,607 
Short-Term Citywide Personnel HUMAN RESOURCES $61,840 6.50 4 $49,199 $49,199 $49,202 $-24,737 $24,465 
TOTAL  $12,134,193  122 $554,792,279 $11,912,803 $12,088,362 $-

2,540,909 
$9,547,453 

 
 



  Description: 

 
   

ELECTIO
N

S This includes all m
aterials necessary to conduct an election as w

ell as costs for election judges. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
002 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transparent 
G

overnm
ent 

Efficient and effective execution of elections is one of the m
ost visible com

m
itm

ents to having an open and responsive governm
ent. 

For m
any citizens, voting m

ay be their only interaction w
ith City governm

ent in an entire year. H
aving the adequate resources to 

conduct elections is im
portant. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 
14%

 
This is the off-year for elections, so the dem

and for this program
 is significantly 

less. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Elections Elections: D

ecrease because no election this year.  
TO

TAL 
 

 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY M

AN
AG

ER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
9,889 

9,627 
9,627 

10,114 
10,114 

10,114 
10,219 

10,219 
10,219 

Total CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

9,889 
9,627 

9,627 
10,114 

10,114 
10,114 

10,219 
10,219 

10,219 
ELECTIO

N
S 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
13,500 

500 
500 

500 
500 

500 
500 

500 
500 

Total ELECTIO
N

S 
13,500 

500 
500 

500 
500 

500 
500 

500 
500 

TO
TAL 

23,389 
10,127 

10,127 
10,614 

10,614 
10,614 

10,719 
10,719 

10,719 

  Program
: Elections 

Departm
ent: EXECU

TIVE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.1 

0.1 

 Level of Service 
  

Elections 
Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Elections 

1 
25.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider of the service and there are no other 
public or private entities that provide this type of service 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

ELECTIO
N

S Partnering w
ith Sum

m
it County is an effective cost‐savings m

easure. In even years, w
e provide facilities and m

an the early‐voting process. 
In odd years, w

hen the City has its elections, if the County has any ballot initiatives, they share the cost of supplies, election judges, legal 
noticing, production of ballots, etc. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

ELECTIO
N

S Elections are governed by State and Federal Law
s. Funding at low

er levels w
ould reduce the ability to provide adequate m

an‐pow
er to run 

the election process. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Elections-CITY M

AN
AG

ER D
eadline w

as m
et for noticing the election. 

N
o 

N
o 

N
o 

N
o 

Elections-CITY M
AN

AG
ER Election results w

ere delivered to the County w
ithin the specified tim

eline. 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 

   



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
M

aintain a record of City Council proceedings, including m
inutes and m

otions. M
aintains ordinances, resolutions, agreem

ents, easem
ents, 

professional services contracts. Adm
inisters oaths and acknow

ledgem
ents under the seal of the City. Perform

s duties as required by the 
M

unicipal Code, the City Council, or the City M
anager. Functions of the City R

ecorder play a vital role in the coordination and m
anagem

ent 
of records of City Council proceedings, m

inutes and m
otions. The R

ecorder m
aintains original docum

ents including ordinances, resolution, 
agreem

ents, easem
ents, professional services contracts. The R

ecorder is also charged by Code to adm
inister oaths and acknow

ledgem
ents 

under the seal of the City. The R
ecorder perform

s duties as required by the M
unicipal Code, the M

ayor and City Council, and the City 
M

anager. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
010 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transparent 
G

overnm
ent 

Council has identified open and responsive governm
ent as a top priority. M

uch of the public's interaction w
ith the City is through the 

Executive office. The R
ecorder and Senior R

ecorder are the people that are responsible for m
uch of the perception that the City 

M
anager and M

ayor are responsive to citizens. They are often the first line of contact for the public and are an extension of the M
ayor 

and City M
anager roles. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY M

AN
AG

ER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
130,325 

130,864 130,864 132,848 
-13,590 

119,258 
132,848 133,930 133,930 

-13,590 
120,340 

M
aterials 

8,251 
8,251 

8,251 
8,251 

 
8,251 

8,251 
8,251 

8,251 
 

8,251 
Total CITY M

AN
AG

ER 138,576 
139,115 139,115 141,099 

-13,590 
127,509 

141,099 142,181 142,181 
-13,590 

128,591 
TO

TAL 
138,576 

139,115 139,115 141,099 
-13,590 

127,509 
141,099 142,181 142,181 

-13,590 
128,591 

 Program
: City Recorder 

Departm
ent: EXECU

TIVE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.0 

1.0 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.0 

1.0 

 Level of Service 
  

City R
ecorder 

Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
City R

ecorder 
1 

23.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider of the service and there are no other 
public or private entities that provide this type of service 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
 G

ood succession planning is usual in any organization, and our efforts to ensure consistency in the high level of service provided by the 
Executive Team

 could be view
ed as innovative. Ensuring that the team

 is functioning at the highest level is im
portant. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY M
AN

AG
ER Funding requests are to provide the sam

e level of service. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

City R
ecorder-CITY 

M
AN

AG
ER 

Epackets &
 w

ebsite postings by EO
D

 M
onday and packets distributed by end of day 

M
onday. 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

City R
ecorder-CITY 

M
AN

AG
ER 

Tw
o w

eek turn around for Council m
inutes 

90%
 

90%
 

0%
 

0%
 

  



  Description: 

 
   

FIN
AN

CE This program
 is to assure that all financial transactions of Park City M

unicipal Corporation are properly adm
inistered and reported so as to 

address applicable law
s, m

anagem
ent inform

ation needs, and constituent requests. The Finance D
epartm

ent oversees the City's investm
ent 

portfolio to ensure safety, liquidity and optim
um

 yield. The Finance D
epartm

ent accum
ulates data to account for the City's capital assets, 

including infrastructure, as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the U
nited State of Am

erica. Additionally, the departm
ent 

coordinates the City's annual audit and prepares the Com
prehensive Annual Financial R

eport. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
008 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally 
Sound 

In an effort to keep the City fiscally and legally sound, the City m
ust adhere to federal law

s and regulations as w
ell as requirem

ents 
im

posed at the state level. As stew
ards of the public trust, the Finance D

epartm
ent continues to receive education and training in the areas 

required by those entities. Also, changes are constantly happening in governm
ental accounting, so the Finance D

epartm
ent keeps up w

ith 
those pending item

s that m
ay turn into requirem

ents for the City. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Accounting/Audit/Treasury SCEN

AR
IO

 2:1) R
eclass of the Accounting M

anager to Treasurer beginning in April 2019 2) Bank Fees ($9,125)The 
below

 requests are net-zero, just m
oving m

oney around in different line-item
s:3) Continuing education for 3 

licensed CPAs ($2,550)4) Cell phone costs ($1,775)5) 2 laptops (for Business License Spec &
 Payroll 

Coordinator)TO
TAL: N

ET IN
CREASE O

F $11,000SCEN
AR

IO
 3:TO

TAL: N
ET IN

CR
EASE O

F $2,250 for Bank Fees 
PR

O
G

R
AM

: Personnel: $18,418M
aterials/Supplies: $-294TO

TAL: $18,124 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
FIN

AN
CE 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

363,578 
380,883 380,883 387,035 -110,902 

276,133 
387,035 390,262 390,262 -110,902 

279,360 
M

aterials 
70,090 

70,090 
64,865 

64,865 
 

64,865 
70,090 

64,865 
64,865 

 
64,865 

Total FIN
AN

CE 433,668 
450,973 445,748 451,900 -110,902 

340,998 
457,125 455,127 455,127 -110,902 

344,225 
TO

TAL 
433,668 

450,973 445,748 451,900 -110,902 
340,998 

457,125 455,127 455,127 -110,902 
344,225 

 Program
: Accounting/Audit/Treasury 

Departm
ent: FIN

AN
CE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.6 

2.6 
Part Tim

e 
0.0 

0.0 
TO

TAL 
2.6 

2.6 

 

Level of Service 
  

Accounting/Audit/Treasury Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Accounting/Audit/Treasury 

1 
23.50 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider of the service and there are no other 
public or private entities that provide this type of service 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

FIN
AN

CE Cost Savings: The Finance D
epartm

ent has been able to take m
ore trainings over the internet rather than travel, accounting for cost savings in 

training. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

FIN
AN

CE Consequences of a low
er level of funding: Park City M

unicipal Corporation could be in danger of not m
eeting the required law

s and regulations 
set forth by the Federal, State and local governm

ents on top of adhering to our policies and procedures. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Accounting/Audit/Treasury-
FIN

AN
CE 

O
utput: G

FO
A Certificate of Achievem

ent for Excellence in Financial R
eporting 

Yes 
N

o 
Yes 

N
o 

Accounting/Audit/Treasury-
FIN

AN
CE 

O
utputs: N

um
ber of journal entries prepared and posted 

39330 
44402 

35000 
0 

Accounting/Audit/Treasury-
FIN

AN
CE 

O
utputs: N

um
ber of bank statem

ent transactions reconciled. 
13660 

11120 
15000 

0 

Accounting/Audit/Treasury-
FIN

AN
CE 

O
utput: N

um
ber of fixed asset additions and disposals entered in the Fixed Asset 

System
. 

70 
256 

200 
0 

Accounting/Audit/Treasury-
FIN

AN
CE 

O
utput: Percent of quarterly m

onitoring reports subm
itted to City Council. 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

Accounting/Audit/Treasury-
FIN

AN
CE 

O
utcom

e: Percent of sem
i-annual deposit and investm

ent m
onitoring reports in 

com
pliance w

ith the U
tah M

oney M
anagem

ent Act. 
100%

 
100%

 
100%

 
0%

 



Description: 

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

Currently the Budget and Finance D
epartm

ents provide a high level of budget preparation services to the City w
ith regards to budget 

process, docum
entation, and m

onitoring. The budget process includes: staff coordination; data input and collection; report creation and 
distribution; BFO

 staff assistance; BFO
 softw

are creation and upkeep; Council and staff presentations; end‐of‐year balancing; and Pay 
Plan participation. Budget docum

ents include the creation of Volum
es I and II of the Budget D

ocum
ent, m

eeting G
FO

A Aw
ard criteria, 

subm
ittal of the State Budget Audit, and the creation and distribution of the Citizen's Budget. Budget m

onitoring includes m
anaging the 

desktop budget toolbox, w
eekly and m

onthly budget updates, as w
ell as staff training and assistance on budget related issues. 

Council G
oal:  

Council Strategic G
oal 

017 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:  

Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
Fiscally and 
Legally 
Sound 

Council has approved in the Strategic Plan, O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent, that one of their D
esired O

utcom
es is to be fiscally and 

legally sound. In order to be fiscally sound as a City it is of the upm
ost im

portance that Council, the City M
anager, and staff have a high 

level of budget preparation, coordination, and m
onitoring. Additionally, Council has identified the Budgeting for O

utcom
es (BFO

) process as 
a high priority. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Budget Preparation, 
Coordination, and 
M

onitoring 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:1) R

eclass of the Accounting M
anager to Treasurer beginning in April 2019 2) Bank Fees ($9,125)The 

below
 requests are net-zero, just m

oving m
oney around in different line-item

s:3) Continuing education for 3 licensed 
CPAs ($2,550)4) Cell phone costs ($1,775)5) 2 laptops (for Business License Spec &

 Payroll Coordinator)TO
TAL: N

ET 
IN

CREASE O
F $11,000SCEN

AR
IO

 3:TO
TAL: N

ET IN
CREASE O

F $2,250 for Bank Fees PR
O

G
R

AM
: Personnel: 

$6,703M
aterials/Supplies: $375TO

TAL: $7,078 
TO

TAL 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

Personnel 
104,369 

103,777 103,777 103,784 
-41,374 

62,410 
103,784 104,625 104,625 

-41,374 
63,251 

M
aterials 

47,762 
47,762 

47,762 
47,762 

47,762 
47,762 

47,762 
47,762 

47,762 
Total BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 152,131 

151,539 151,539 151,546 
-41,374 

110,172 
151,546 152,387 152,387 

-41,374 
111,013 

FIN
AN

CE 
Personnel 

11,303 
18,053 

18,035 
18,266 

-2,178 
16,088 

18,266 
18,435 

18,435 
-2,178 

16,257 
M

aterials 
2,703 

3,078 
2,703 

2,703 
2,703 

2,703 
2,703 

2,703 
2,703 

Total FIN
AN

CE 
14,006 

21,131 
20,738 

20,969 
-2,178 

18,791 
20,969 

21,138 
21,138 

-2,178 
18,960 

 Program
: Budget Preparation, Coordination, and M

onitoring
Departm

ent: BU
DG

ET &
 FIN

AN
CE 
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Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TO

TAL 
166,137 

172,670 172,277 172,514 
-43,551 

128,963 
172,514 173,525 173,525 

-43,551 
129,973 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.9 

0.9 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.9 

0.9 

 

Level of Service 
  

Budget Preparation, Coordination, and M
onitoring Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Budget Preparation, Coordination, and M

onitoring 
1 

22.50 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

another governm
ental, non-profit or civic agency 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

D
ue to the restructuring of the Budget D

epartm
ent, cost savings w

ill result in this bid via personnel reprioritization of duties. Even 
w

ith few
er resources at the departm

ent's disposal, it's anticipated that level of service w
ill not decrease. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT 
&

 G
R

AN
TS 

In a reduced scenario the departm
ent w

ould not be able to provide m
uch help in the w

ay of budget reporting, assistance w
ith budget 

options, budget balancing, and the pay plan process. The departm
ent's involvem

ent w
ith budget presentations and staff reports w

ould 
be m

inim
al. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Budget Preparation, Coordination, and 
M

onitoring-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
G

FO
A D

istinguished Budget Presentation Aw
ard received (1/no) 

Yes 
Yes 

N
o 

N
o 

Budget Preparation, Coordination, and 
Budget D

ocum
ent com

pleted/distributed before end of 1st quarter (#
 of 

0 
0 

0 
0 



  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

M
onitoring-BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

days before end of quarter) 
Budget Preparation, Coordination, and 
M

onitoring-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w

ho rated the 
quality of Budget M

onitoring as "satisfactory" or above. 
0%

 
92%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Budget Preparation, Coordination, and 
M

onitoring-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w

ho rated the 
quality of Budget Preparation as "satisfactory" or above. 

0%
 

98%
 

0%
 

0%
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  Description: 

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

Currently the Budget D
epartm

ent provides debt m
anagem

ent services for the City. These services include the preparation necessary for 
the issuing of a variety of typical and specialized bonds and other financing agreem

ents. Budget staff w
orks closely w

ith the City's 
financial advisor and Bond Council in the planning and issuing of bonds. The departm

ent prepares and presents bond rating presentations 
to the bond rating agencies. The departm

ent provides analysis and reports for the City M
anager and City Council regarding current 

outstanding debt. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
024 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally 
Sound 

Council has approved in the Strategic Plan that one of their D
esired O

utcom
es is to be fiscally and legally sound. In order to be fiscally 

sound as a City, it is of the upm
ost im

portance that Council, the City M
anager, and staff have a high level of debt m

anagem
ent capability. 

Council has continued to utilize debt and a funding m
echanism

 for capital projects and open space. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

43,554 
43,480 

43,480 
43,483 

-12,837 
30,645 

43,483 
43,816 

43,816 
-12,837 

30,978 
M

aterials 
138 

138 
138 

138 
 

138 
138 

138 
138 

 
138 

Total BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
43,692 

43,618 
43,618 

43,621 
-12,837 

30,783 
43,621 

43,954 
43,954 

-12,837 
31,116 

TO
TAL 

43,692 
43,618 

43,618 
43,621 

-12,837 
30,783 

43,621 
43,954 

43,954 
-12,837 

31,116 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.3 

0.3 

Program
: Debt M

anagem
ent 

Departm
ent: BU

DG
ET, DEBT &

 G
RAN

TS 



FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.3 

0.3 

 Level of Service 
  

D
ebt M

anagem
ent Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
D

ebt M
anagem

ent 
1 

22.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

D
ue to the restructuring of the Budget departm

ent, cost savings w
ill result in this bid via personnel reprioritization of duties. Even 

w
ith few

er resources at the departm
ent's disposal, it's anticipated that level of service w

ill not decrease. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

The departm
ent currently provides a high level of service and oversight related to debt issuance. Funding at a low

er level w
ould 

include relying m
ore heavily on a financial advisor to handle debt issuance and planning. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
D

ebt M
anagem

ent-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS G
O

 Bond R
ating (M

oody's) 2 =
 Aa1 

1 
0 

0 
0 

D
ebt M

anagem
ent-BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS Bond issuances com

pleted in tim
e for project. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

D
ebt M

anagem
ent-BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS At least $5 m

illion kept in reserve to keep bond rating. 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
D

ebt M
anagem

ent-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS G
O

 Bond R
ating (S &

 P) 2 =
 AA+

 
2 

0 
0 

0 
D

ebt M
anagem

ent-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS G
O

 Bond R
ating (Fitch) 2=

 AA+
 

2 
0 

0 
0 
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Description: 

CITY CO
U

N
CIL 

M
ayor and Council are the legislative and governing body w

hich exercises the pow
ers provided by constitutional general law

s of the 
state together w

ith im
plied pow

ers necessary to im
plem

ent the granted pow
ers. City Council plays a vital role in outreach and 

com
m

unication w
ith citizens of Park City. 

CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

Inform
 and educate the public through venues including m

edia, new
sletters, w

ebsite, and direct outreach. Include citizens through 
open houses and public m

eetings. Com
m

unicating the City's position to residents through local and regional new
s m

edia, as w
ell 

utilizing the City's w
ebsite to reach the com

m
unity and provide excellent resources at m

inim
al cost. 

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

This area organizes and conducts neighborhood m
eetings and targeted citizen input sessions including com

m
unity visioning, identifies 

issues of com
m

unity interest and/or concern and develops m
essaging to support the City's vision and goals. M

onitors public opinion, 
prom

otes positive m
edia exposure, and prepares various m

aterials including press releases, position statem
ents, speeches, 

new
sletters, social m

edia, w
eb content and reports. W

orks closely w
ith City departm

ents to develop and im
plem

ent public inform
ation 

and m
edia strategies. Staff is readily available to respond to m

edia, organize and prom
ote com

m
unity m

eetings and open houses and 
im

plem
ent public inform

ation cam
paigns. A m

onthly new
sletter is produced and a biennial com

m
unity survey im

plem
ented. Staff 

m
eets w

ith H
O

As as requested. Com
m

unity outreach and engagem
ent efforts include virtual participation through technological 

enhancem
ents reaching new

 dem
ographics including younger residents and Spanish‐speaking residents. The com

m
unity engagem

ent 
program

 w
ill also enhance the quality of citizen engagem

ent. 
ECO

N
O

M
Y 

O
rganizes and conducts neighborhood m

eetings and targeted citizen input sessions prior to and during planning and im
plem

entation 
of capital and other team

 projects. In coordination w
ith Com

m
unity &

 Public Affairs, prepares various m
aterials including press 

releases, position statem
ents, w

eb content and reports. By focusing on this as a priority, w
e currently provide an exceedingly high 

level of service in this area. 

Council G
oal:  

Council Strategic G
oal 

009 Engaged &
 Effective G

overnm
ent &

 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:  

Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
Com

m
unity 

Engagem
ent 

An open and responsive governm
ent creates transparency through the utilization of m

any form
s of m

edia and through m
any channels 

of com
m

unication. Com
m

unity outreach and citizen engagem
ent are the cornerstone of an open governm

ent. Providing opportunities 
for citizens to becom

e inform
ed and engaged, and the extent to w

hich residents that take those opportunities is an indicator of the 
connection betw

een governm
ent and populace and a hallm

ark of O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent. Proposed Level of Service: The 
m

ove of the Analyst I position from
 IT to Public Affairs w

ill im
prove the tim

eliness of public notifications. It elim
inates the "m

iddle m
an" 

and allow
s public affairs to publish directly. It also provides a level of content review

 to ensure consistency w
ith approved style guide. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a N

O
 change in dem

and  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Com

m
unity 

O
utreach and 

Citizen Engagem
ent CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T:SCEN

AR
IO

 2:Personnel: -R
eclass of D

igital Com
m

unications Coordinator Position (grade 11 
to 12)-R

eclass of Com
m

unity Liaison Position (grade N
14)M

aterials/Supplies: For FY19, w
e have subm

itted $68,250 in 
requested program

 increases, $16,200 in budget reductions, for a R
EQ

U
ESTED

 N
ET IN

CREASE O
F $52,050 net increase 

in the Com
m

unity Engagem
ent program

 budget. - $20,000 in SO
FTW

AR
E LICEN

SES-w
ebsite redesign/content 

organization (one-tim
e request)- $30,000 half consultant fee for com

m
unity visioning (2-year project - $30,000 in FY20 

as w
ell)- $2,000 in CO

M
PU

TER
 EQ

U
IPM

EN
T-new

 laptop for D
igital Com

m
unications Coordinator (one-tim

e request)-$750 
in CELLU

LAR
- new

 cellphone for D
igital Com

m
unications Coordinator (one-tim

e request)-$6,000 for Treasure H
ill 

Com
m

unications Consultant (one-tim
e request)-$8,000 for Treasure H

ill pam
phlet design, printing, m

ailing (one-tim
e 

 Program
: Com

m
unity O

utreach and Citizen Engagem
ent

Departm
ent: 5 CITY DEPARTM

EN
TS 



  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
request)TO

TAL: $68,920 
TO

TAL 
 

 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY CO

U
N

CIL 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
146,156 

146,156 146,156 146,156 
-34,810 

111,347 
146,156 146,156 146,156 

-34,810 
111,347 

M
aterials 

38,725 
38,725 

38,725 
38,725 

 
38,725 

38,725 
38,725 

38,725 
 

38,725 
Total CITY CO

U
N

CIL 
184,881 

184,881 184,881 184,881 
-34,810 

150,072 
184,881 184,881 184,881 

-34,810 
150,072 

CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

72,216 
72,493 

72,493 
76,126 

-34,810 
41,316 

76,126 
76,569 

76,569 
-34,810 

41,759 
M

aterials 
8,293 

8,293 
8,293 

8,293 
 

8,293 
8,293 

8,293 
8,293 

 
8,293 

Total CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

80,509 
80,786 

80,786 
84,419 

-34,810 
49,609 

84,419 
84,862 

84,862 
-34,810 

50,052 
CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

200,897 
200,461 200,399 206,524 

-34,810 
171,715 

305,357 208,656 208,656 
-34,810 

173,846 
M

aterials 
78,145 

144,895 
78,145 

78,145 
 

78,145 
78,145 

78,145 
78,145 

 
78,145 

Total CO
M

M
U

N
ITY EN

G
AG

EM
EN

T 279,042 
345,356 278,544 284,669 

-34,810 
249,860 

383,502 286,801 286,801 
-34,810 

251,991 
ECO

N
O

M
Y 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

83,593 
82,908 

82,746 
85,045 

-34,810 
50,236 

85,045 
85,797 

85,797 
-34,810 

50,987 
M

aterials 
581 

581 
581 

581 
 

581 
581 

581 
581 

 
581 

Total ECO
N

O
M

Y 
84,174 

83,489 
83,327 

85,626 
-34,810 

50,817 
85,626 

86,378 
86,378 

-34,810 
51,568 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/G

EN
ER

AL 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
75,000 

 
75,000 

75,000 
75,000 

75,000 
 

75,000 
Total CO

N
TIN

G
EN

CY/G
EN

ER
AL 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
75,000 

 
75,000 

75,000 
75,000 

75,000 
 

75,000 
CO

N
TIN

G
EN

CY/CO
U

N
CIL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

 
50,000 

Total CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/CO

U
N

CIL 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

 
50,000 

TO
TAL 

728,607 
794,513 727,539 764,596 -139,238 

625,357 
863,429 767,921 767,921 -139,238 

628,683 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
3.0 

3.0 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
3.0 

3.0 

 

Level of Service 
  

Com
m

unity O
utreach and Citizen Engagem

ent Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Com

m
unity O

utreach and Citizen Engagem
ent 

1 
21.50 
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 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

In the last budget cycle Com
m

unity Affairs purchased a keypad polling system
 that has been used extensively by the Planning 

D
epartm

ent in com
m

unity outreach and in other public m
eetings. W

e w
ill continue to innovate by em

ploying new
 applications in 

citizen engagem
ent using m

obile phones. These apps, such as Poll Anyw
here, are cost effective and do not require hardw

are 
acquisition. O

ther cost savings include bringing com
m

unity engagem
ent and com

m
unications trainings to Park City and cost sharing 

these program
s w

ith other agencies, and developing in-house training program
s. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY 
CO

U
N

CIL 
Funding m

em
bership fees at a low

er level w
ould severely im

pact the City's partnership w
ith U

tah League of Cities and Tow
ns w

ho offers 
Park City the services of a skilled team

 of professionals to assist w
ith the creation of policies and also provides significant support at the 

state legislative level.  Funding noticing at a low
er level w

ould prevent Park City from
 m

eeting the noticing requirem
ents of the State of 

U
tah for public and open m

eetings, as w
ell as required publication of O

rdinances. 
CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
Funding at a low

er level w
ould lim

it the City M
anager's ability to m

eet regularly w
ith m

em
bers of the county governm

ent, school district, fire 
district, w

ater reclam
ation district and other recreation entities. Also, participation in com

m
unity events w

ould be restricted. Furtherm
ore, 

less funding has the potential to decrease our current high level of civic engagem
ent. People are busy and their lives are com

plex. W
e have 

to continue to evolve our m
ethods of civic discourse and participation in both form

 and opportunities. Technology, new
 approaches and 

targeted outreach are key to diversifying the com
m

unity participation. W
ithout an investm

ent in technology and other resources to 
accom

plish this goal, it w
ill be difficult to m

aintain our current levels of participation. Finally, the City w
ould get less input and buy‐in at the 

beginning of a project. The process w
ould be staff driven and becom

e m
ore efficient on the front end, but w

e w
ould be highly vulnerable to 

criticism
 from

 unsatisfied stakeholders. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Com
m

unity O
utreach and Citizen 

Engagem
ent-ECO

N
O

M
Y 

Percent of form
al com

plaints about capital projects that are responded to 
w

ithin 24 hours w
ith a detailed description of the am

ended action. 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Com
m

unity O
utreach and Citizen 

Engagem
ent-ECO

N
O

M
Y 

Percent of custom
er satisfaction survey respondents, for M

ain St. projects, 
that felt com

m
unication w

as effective. 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Com
m

unity O
utreach and Citizen 

Engagem
ent-CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Percent of respondents w
ho indicated that they had attended a public 

m
eeting at least once in the last 12 m

onths. 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Com
m

unity O
utreach and Citizen 

Engagem
ent-CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Percentage of N
CS respondents that rated "opportunities to participate in 

com
m

unity m
atters" as "good" or "excellent" 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Com
m

unity O
utreach and Citizen 

Engagem
ent-CITY M

AN
AG

ER 
Percent of w

eeks that City M
anager, or designee, is interview

ed on KPCW
 

regarding City Council m
eetings 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Com
m

unity O
utreach and Citizen 

Engagem
ent-CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

#
 of PSA/Press R

eleases/Social M
edia Postings 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Com
m

unity O
utreach and Citizen 

Engagem
ent- CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

#
 of PSAs 

0 
0 

0 
0 

   



  Description: 

 
   

FIN
AN

CE The Finance D
epartm

ent provides payroll, accounts payable and accounts receivable services. These services are provided w
ith accuracy and 

tim
eliness. Another im

portant factor of this program
 is custom

er service. N
ot only is this service provided to the public, but it is provided to 

internal departm
ents as w

ell. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
037 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally 
Sound 

In an effort to keep the City fiscally and legally sound, the City m
ust adhere to federal law

s and regulations as w
ell as to requirem

ents 
im

posed at the state level. As stew
ards of the public trust, the Finance D

epartm
ent continues to receive education and training in the areas 

required by those entities. The Financial Services program
 strives to m

aintain a high level of internal custom
er service as w

ell as external 
custom

er service. It is im
perative that payroll and accounts payable keep up w

ith tax law
s and regulations that apply. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
FIN

AN
CE 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

367,882 
367,955 312,406 317,052 -162,742 

154,310 
317,052 319,538 319,538 -162,742 

156,797 
M

aterials 
24,954 

35,207 
32,579 

32,579 
 

32,579 
32,579 

32,579 
32,579 

 
32,579 

Total FIN
AN

CE 
392,836 

403,162 344,985 349,631 -162,742 
186,889 

349,631 352,117 352,117 -162,742 
189,376 

TO
TAL 

392,836 
403,162 344,985 349,631 -162,742 

186,889 
349,631 352,117 352,117 -162,742 

189,376 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.1 

2.1 
Part Tim

e 
0.6 

0.6 
TO

TAL 
2.7 

2.7 

 Program
: Financial Services 

Departm
ent: FIN

AN
CE 
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Level of Service 
  

Financial Services Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Financial Services 

2 
21.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

FIN
AN

CE Collaboration: All of the functions in the program
 collaborate w

ith all the departm
ents to ensure the accuracy and tim

eliness of payroll, 
accounts payable and accounts receivable. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

FIN
AN

CE Funding at a low
er level w

ould decrease the service level internal services provides to all departm
ents, as w

ell as decrease the level of service 
to the public. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Financial Services-FIN

AN
CE O

utput: N
um

ber of checks processed. 
3804 

3832 
4000 

0 
Financial Services-FIN

AN
CE O

utput: N
um

ber of paym
ents recorded and deposited in the bank. 

45184 
40759 

50000 
0 

Financial Services-FIN
AN

CE O
utput: N

um
ber of paychecks/bonus checks and direct deposits processed. 

15636 
14104 

15000 
0 

Financial Services- FIN
AN

CE O
utput: N

um
ber of line item

s processed. 
0 

0 
0 

0 
Financial Services- FIN

AN
CE O

utput: N
um

ber of electronic paym
ents recorded and deposited in the bank. 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Financial Services- FIN
AN

CE O
utput: N

um
ber of physical checks processed. 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Financial Services- FIN
AN

CE O
utput: N

um
ber of electronic paym

ents processed. 
0 

0 
0 

0 
Financial Services- FIN

AN
CE O

utput: N
um

ber of paym
ents recorded and deposited at the front desk. 

0 
0 

0 
0 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

Currently the Budget departm
ent provides a high level service related to capital. Services include capital budget preparation, evaluation 

and m
onitoring. The departm

ent oversees the Capital Im
provem

ent Plan (CIP) process. The departm
ent w

orks w
ith City project 

m
anagers to set and evaluate capital projects budget and expenditures. The departm

ent m
anages the Project Accounting m

odule in 
ED

EN
. The D

epartm
ent also m

anages the CIP data base w
hich allow

s a detailed accounting of project prioritization, funding source and 
budget detail. As part of the budget process, budget staff prepares prioritization, reports, and general analysis related to capital and 
presents inform

ation to the City M
anager and Council on all city capital projects and capital needs. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
014 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally 
Sound 

In the Strategic Plan, approved by Council, one of their D
esired O

utcom
es is to be fiscally and legally sound. In order to be fiscally sound 

as a City, it is of the upm
ost im

portance that Council, the City M
anager, and staff have a high level of capital project preparation, 

coordination, and m
onitoring. Additionally, Council has continued to identify capital and infrastructure im

provem
ent and m

aintenance as a 
high priority to the continued developm

ent of the com
m

unity. 

 Section 1: Scope Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 
4%

 
D

em
and is increasing due to a num

ber of new
 Capital projects being undertaken in the 

City. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

51,066 
50,992 

50,992 
50,995 

-22,526 
28,469 

50,995 
51,381 

51,381 
-22,526 

28,855 
M

aterials 
433 

433 
433 

433 
 

433 
433 

433 
433 

 
433 

Total BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
51,499 

51,425 
51,425 

51,428 
-22,526 

28,902 
51,428 

51,814 
51,814 

-22,526 
29,288 

TO
TAL 

51,499 
51,425 

51,425 
51,428 

-22,526 
28,902 

51,428 
51,814 

51,814 
-22,526 

29,288 

 Program
: Capital Budgeting 

Departm
ent: BU

DG
ET, DEBT &

 G
RAN

TS 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

 Level of Service 
  

Capital Budgeting Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Capital Budgeting 

2 
20.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E Com

m
unity 

and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS D
ue to the restructuring of the Budget departm

ent, cost savings w
ill result in this bid via personnel reprioritization of duties. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

By funding at a low
er level the departm

ent w
ould not be able to provide CIP prioritization com

m
ittee services. CIP staff report and 

presentations w
ould be greatly dim

inished. CIP reporting and database m
aintenance w

ould still be provided, but at reduced levels. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Capital Budgeting-BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

Percent of m
onths in w

hich CIP budget m
onitoring w

as com
pleted 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Capital Budgeting-BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

Percentage of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w
ho rated the quality of 

Capital Project M
onitoring ‘satisfactory’ or above. 

0%
 

93%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Capital Budgeting-BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

Percentage of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w
ho rated the usefulness of 

Capital Project M
onitoring ‘satisfactory’ or above. 

0%
 

93%
 

0%
 

0%
 

  



  Description: 
 

   
BLD

G
 M

AIN
T 

AD
M

 
The Building M

aintenance D
epartm

ent provides a variety of services through Inspections and Contract Supervision for this program
. It 

requires that City building inspection and contract supervision are perform
ed throughout all City ow

ned facilities so as to ensure the 
health and safety of building occupants along w

ith supervising contractor provided building im
provem

ents. 

 Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
054 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

 Desired O
utcom

e:   
 

Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
W

ell-M
aintained Assets and 

Infrastructure 
O

pen and R
esponsive G

overnm
ent has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals 

(O
utcom

es Area) and the strategic plan. M
andated governm

ental regulations and the desire for quality control 
oversight are dictated by health and safety com

pliance. The building inspections and contract supervision program
 

is a critical (core) function in preserving the City's infrastructure. 
 Section 1: Scope 
 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 
  

Request 
FY 2019 

Rationale 
FY 2019 

Inspectio
ns and 
Contract 
Supervisio
n 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:O

ne new
 Building M

aint III Contract position in FY19: $87,163H
VAC energy efficiency 

softw
are/training: $18,000Increase in Special Events/Cleaning costs: $10,000Cleaning Contract: 

$63,000TO
TAL: $178,163SCEN

ARIO
 3:O

ne new
 Building M

aint III Contract position in FY19: 
$28,764Increase in Special Events/Cleaning costs: $10,000Cleaning Contract: $35,000TO

TAL: 
$73,764PR

O
G

R
AM

:Contract Personnel: $13,074TO
TAL: $13,074 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 
 

 
FY 2018 D

ept Req 
FY 2019 

RT Rec 
FY 2019 CM

 REC 
FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 
FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 
RT Rec 
FY 2020 CM

 REC 
FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 
FY 2020 

BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
109,594 

122,870 109,796 109,809 
-20,426 

89,384 
135,961 110,920 110,920 

-20,426 
90,495 

M
aterials 

17,695 
17,695 

17,695 
17,695 

 
17,695 

17,695 
17,695 

17,695 
 

17,695 
Total BLD

G
 M

AIN
T AD

M
 127,289 

140,565 127,491 127,504 
-20,426 

107,079 
153,656 128,615 128,615 

-20,426 
108,190 

TO
TAL 

127,289 
140,565 127,491 127,504 

-20,426 
107,079 

153,656 128,615 128,615 
-20,426 

108,190 
 

FTEs 
 

Budget FTEs 
FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 
FY 2020 

Full Tim
e 

1.1 
1.1 

Part Tim
e 

 
 

TO
TAL 

1.1 
1.1 

   
  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 
Score 

FY 2019 
Inspections 
and Contract 
Supervision 

2 
20.50 

 

Level of Service 
  

Inspections and 
Contract 
Supervision 

Sam
e Level of 

Service 

Program
: Inspections and Contract Supervision 

Departm
ent: BU

ILDIN
G

 M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
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 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

 
Com

m
unity Served 

Reliance on City 
M

andated 
Program

 benefits/serves a SU
BSTAN

TIAL 
portion of the Com

m
unity and adds to their 

quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

Program
 is required by Federal, State or County 

legislation 

 Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     
 

   
BLD

G
 M

AIN
T 

AD
M

 
“Collaboration”: Being in the Public W

orks D
ivision, the Building M

aintenance D
epartm

ent has a prim
ary m

aintenance function in 
providing safe facilities. W

orking collaboratively w
ith other governm

ental agencies and contractors has created efficiencies w
hich allow

 
for greater productivity. These require a trem

endous am
ount of support by staff in coordinating the tim

ing of installation &
 repairs. 

“Innovation”: The Building M
aintenance D

epartm
ent continually looks for creative w

ays to increase productivity, Environm
ental 

stew
ardship, service levels, and equipm

ent availability w
hile decreasing the carbon footprint and equipm

ent dow
ntim

e through 
innovation.  R

ecent exam
ples: upgrade the Police and M

arsac buildings to new
 fob access control cards. 

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: falling out of com
pliances, unsafe facilities, and risk of possible 

citation. There w
ould also be a decrease in contract oversight w

hich w
ould im

pact quality and increase com
plaints from

 tenants and 
building users. 

 Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   
 

  
D

escription 
- 

Actual 
FY 2016 

Actual 
FY 2017 

Target 
FY 2018 

Target 
FY 2019 

Inspections and Contract 
Supervision-BLD

G
 M

AIN
T AD

M
 

Percentage of 
custom

er 
com

plaints 
responded to w

ithin 
72 hours, 24 hours 
for m

inor 
em

ergencies and 2 
hours for m

ajor 
em

ergencies after 
receiving a service 
request. 

0%
 

0%
 

95%
 

0%
 

Inspections and Contract 
Supervision-BLD

G
 M

AIN
T AD

M
 

Percentage of 
alarm

 and fire 
protection system

s 
inspected in City 
buildings yearly. 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

    



  Description: 

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

Currently the Budget departm
ent provides a m

oderate to high level of revenue/resource m
anagem

ent for the City. The departm
ent 

presents the annual Financial Im
pact Assessm

ent R
eport to City Council during visioning. Staff also presents a m

onthly revenue update 
for Council. The Budget departm

ent provides detailed sales and property tax inform
ation for City Council, the City M

anager and city staff. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
035 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally 
Sound 

Council has approved in the Strategic Plan, O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent, that one of their D
esired O

utcom
es is to be fiscally and 

legally sound. In order to be fiscally sound as a City, it is of the upm
ost im

portance that Council, the City M
anager, and staff have a high 

level of understanding of City revenue and an ability to accurately forecast it. Additionally, Council has identified the Budgeting for 
O

utcom
es (BFO

) process has a high priority. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

26,545 
26,520 

26,520 
26,521 

-8,581 
17,940 

26,521 
26,717 

26,717 
-8,581 

18,136 
M

aterials 
2,432 

2,432 
2,432 

2,432 
 

2,432 
2,432 

2,432 
2,432 

 
2,432 

Total BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
28,977 

28,952 
28,952 

28,953 
-8,581 

20,372 
28,953 

29,149 
29,149 

-8,581 
20,568 

TO
TAL 

28,977 
28,952 

28,952 
28,953 

-8,581 
20,372 

28,953 
29,149 

29,149 
-8,581 

20,568 

   Program
: Revenue/Resource M

anagem
ent 

Departm
ent: BU

DG
ET, DEBT &

 G
RAN

TS 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.2 

0.2 

 

Level of Service 
  

R
evenue/R

esource M
anagem

ent Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
R

evenue/R
esource M

anagem
ent 

2 
20.25 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution or 

policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual agreem
ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

The Budget departm
ent has consolidated property tax analysis and data base m

anagem
ent. Property tax data had been provided by an 

outside consultant and is now
 collected and com

piled in‐house. This results in a cost savings for the City. Also, due to the restructuring of 
the Budget departm

ent, cost savings w
ill result in this bid via personnel reprioritization of duties. Even w

ith few
er resources at the 

departm
ent's disposal, it's anticipated that level of service w

ill not decrease. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

In a reduced scenario the departm
ent w

ould not be able to provide fee analyses and im
pact fee calculations as w

ell as m
aintain the 

property tax and sales tax database. Current services such as sales tax m
onitoring/reporting, long rang revenue projections, shortfall 

m
anagem

ent, and property tax calculation w
ould be reduced in scope and effectiveness. The ability to forecast revenues properly and to 

determ
ine the proper revenue m

ix w
ould be w

eakened. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

R
evenue/R

esource M
anagem

ent-
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

D
ays after receiving property tax inform

ation from
 counties that property tax 

rate calculation sheets are filled out and returned. 
0 

0 
0 

0 

R
evenue/R

esource M
anagem

ent-
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w
ho rated the quality of 

R
evenue Forecasting and Analysis as "satisfactory" or above. 

0%
 

90%
 

0%
 

0%
 

R
evenue/R

esource M
anagem

ent-
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w
ho rated the quality of 

Financial/Fee Analysis as "satisfactory" or above. 
0%

 
89%

 
0%

 
0%

 

 



  Description: 

 
   

FLEET 
SER

VICES 
D

EPT 

This program
 provides for the ongoing m

aintenance and operation of the City's fleet of vehicles and equipm
ent. This includes fuel, 

routine m
aintenance and repairs. Includes fueling, preventative m

aintenance and repair services for a fleet of 251 vehicles\equipm
ent. 

The fleet has continued to grow
 in num

ber and technical com
plexity. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
057 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets 
and Infrastructure 

Fleet Services provides support services to: Transit, Police, W
ater, Streets, Parks, Bldg M

aint. G
olf Course M

aint., Tech 
Services, R

ecreation and the M
arsac m

otor pool. These support services are critical to each of these departm
ents achieving 

their m
ission(s) in the pursuit of Council G

oals. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
FLEET SER

VICES D
EPT 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

964,546 
966,094 

966,490 
996,803 

996,803 
996,803 1,007,224 1,007,224 

1,007,224 
M

aterials 
1,597,620 1,597,620 1,597,620 1,597,620 

1,597,620 1,597,620 1,597,620 1,597,620 
1,597,620 

Total FLEET SER
VICES D

EPT 2,562,166 2,563,714 2,564,110 2,594,423 
2,594,423 2,594,423 2,604,844 2,604,844 

2,604,844 
TO

TAL 
2,562,166 2,563,714 2,564,110 2,594,423 

2,594,423 2,594,423 2,604,844 2,604,844 
2,604,844 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
9.9 

9.9 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
9.9 

9.9 

Program
: Fleet M

anagem
ent &

 M
aintenance 

Departm
ent: FLEET SERVICES DEPT 
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Level of Service 
  

Fleet M
anagem

ent &
 M

aintenance Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Fleet M

anagem
ent &

 M
aintenance 

2 
20.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution or 

policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual agreem
ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

FLEET 
SER

VICES 
D

EPT 

O
ver the past 6 years, in the face of significant grow

th in fleet size, hours and m
iles of operation, the fleet m

aintenance program
 has 

stream
lined its m

anagem
ent structure, w

hich has yielded the City a m
inim

um
 savings of $50,000 per year in personnel costs. Fleet grow

th 
in size and technical com

plexity now
 dictates the need to add an additional m

echanic. Fleet Services continually review
s fleet utilization to 

identify opportunities to consolidate and reduce fleet vehicles w
hile still m

eeting user need.  The M
arsac M

otor Pool has significantly 
reduced fleet size and costs. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

FLEET 
SER

VICES 
D

EPT 

Current Level of Service provides a base level of fueling, preventative m
aintenance and repair services to adequately m

aintain and 
operate the City's fleet. Funding the Fleet M

aintenance program
 at a low

er level w
ould result in reduced vehicle appearance, increased 

vehicle dow
ntim

e and shortened vehicle useful life. These consequences w
ould ham

per other divisions' ability to achieve their m
ission(s) 

and Council goals. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Fleet M
anagem

ent &
 M

aintenance-FLEET 
SER

VICES D
EPT 

N
um

ber of VEU
s per m

echanic (m
easured “vehicle equivalent units” to 

adjust for various equipm
ent sizes). 

26 
0 

26 
0 

Fleet M
anagem

ent &
 M

aintenance-FLEET 
SER

VICES D
EPT 

Custom
er Satisfaction from

 Internal Service Survey: Percentage of ratings 
satisfactory or above. 

78%
 

0%
 

85%
 

0%
 

Fleet M
anagem

ent &
 M

aintenance-FLEET 
SER

VICES D
EPT 

Product Q
uality from

 Internal Service Survey:  Percentage of ratings 
satisfactory or above. 

80%
 

0%
 

85%
 

0%
 

Fleet M
anagem

ent &
 M

aintenance-FLEET 
SER

VICES D
EPT 

Percentage of m
echanic tim

e spent servicing vehicles and equipm
ent 

(“W
rench-turning” hours to total hours) 

78.7%
 

0%
 

80%
 

0%
 

  



  Description: 

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Com
pliance w

ith m
ultiple agencies, regulations and law

s including the federal governm
ent, U

tah State governm
ent and local 

governm
ent. This program

 involves keeping abreast of the changes to em
ploym

ent law
 and adhering to the requirem

ents needed to 
com

ply, including but not lim
ited to the Fair Labor Standards Act, Fam

ily M
edical Leave, Am

erican w
ith D

isabilities Act and EEO
C. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
046 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally 
Sound 

Com
pliance in this area m

eans no findings in audits by the D
epartm

ent of Labor, Equal Em
ploym

ent O
pportunity Com

m
ission, State offices, 

and other agencies. In order to achieve this, com
pliance policies are researched and updated as necessary, required notices are posted, 

and accurate records are kept. This is critical to m
eeting the outcom

es in being com
pliant. W

e also oversee internal auditing as necessary 
and education for m

anagem
ent staff. 

 Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
125,527 

125,484 125,484 128,294 
-56,756 

71,538 
128,294 129,246 129,246 

-56,756 
72,490 

M
aterials 

23,705 
23,455 

23,455 
23,455 

 
23,455 

23,455 
23,455 

23,455 
 

23,455 
Total H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES 149,232 

148,939 148,939 151,749 
-56,756 

94,993 
151,749 152,701 152,701 

-56,756 
95,945 

TO
TAL 

149,232 
148,939 148,939 151,749 

-56,756 
94,993 

151,749 152,701 152,701 
-56,756 

95,945 

  Program
: Local, State, and Federal Com

pliance 
Departm

ent: HU
M

AN
 RESO

U
RCES 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.9 

0.9 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.9 

0.9 

 

Level of Service 
  

Local, State, and Federal Com
pliance Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Local, State, and Federal Com

pliance 
2 

19.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider but there are other public or private 
entities w

hich could be contracted to provide this service 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

By keeping the City in com
pliance w

ith regulations, w
e are able to m

inim
ize behaviors that act to disengage and frustrate the 

em
ployee population, as w

ell as distractions and fines that could be caused by com
plaints resulting in audits. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 RESO
U

R
CES Audits by governm

ent officials are extrem
ely costly and tim

e‐consum
ing if w

e are not being proactive in this area. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Local, State, and Federal Com
pliance-H

U
M

AN
 

R
ESO

U
R

CES 
#

 of violation inquiries received annually (IR
S, IN

S, O
SH

A, Labor 
Com

m
ission, D

O
L, W

C) 
0.01 

0.001 
0.001 

   



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
Legal staff provides support to all City departm

ents to address needs and/or concerns in an efficient m
anner. Conduct ongoing training for 

all staff. Attend m
eetings, review

 reports and code issues for staff, Park City Council and all boards and com
m

issions. Advise Park City staff 
on the full gam

ut of m
unicipal issues, ethics, and public m

atters. Prepare legal m
em

oranda on significant changes in law
s affecting Park 

City. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
041 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and Legally Sound 1) Fiscally and legally sound 2) Engaged and capable w
orkforce 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
67,674 

67,855 
67,855 

68,294 
-15,090 

53,204 
68,294 

68,738 
68,738 

-15,090 
53,648 

M
aterials 

39,861 
39,861 

39,861 
39,861 

 
39,861 

39,861 
39,861 

39,861 
 

39,861 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 107,535 

107,716 107,716 108,155 
-15,090 

93,065 
108,155 108,599 108,599 

-15,090 
93,509 

TO
TAL 

107,535 
107,716 107,716 108,155 

-15,090 
93,065 

108,155 108,599 108,599 
-15,090 

93,509 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
0.5 

0.5 

Program
: G

eneral Legal Support 
Departm

ent: LEG
AL 
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Level of Service 
  

G
eneral Legal Support Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
G

eneral Legal Support 
2 

19.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY Proactive focus m

inim
izes claim

s 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY N

on‐legal support w
ould im

pact training, m
eeting attendance, report review

 and addressing other issues efficiently. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
G

eneral Legal Support-CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S O

FFICE Percent of staff inquires addressed w
ithin 3 days. 

95%
 

100%
 

95%
 

0%
 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
Legal Staff provides in‐house capability for efficient case adm

inistration w
ith outside legal counsel retained for conflict/specialty cases. 

R
epresent Park City in m

ediations, arbitrations, adm
inistrative hearings, and trials. Prepare pleadings, m

otions, and legal m
em

oranda on 
m

atters including em
ploym

ent law
suits, personal injury law

suits, property dam
age, w

ater rights applications and claim
s of interference w

ith 
w

ater rights, crop loss claim
s, police liability claim

s, civil rights violations, and land use appeals. Conduct depositions and defend staff 
deponents in all of the foregoing m

atters. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
090 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and Legally Sound Fiscally and legally sound 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
92,684 

92,877 
92,877 

93,407 
-68,453 

24,955 
93,407 

94,021 
94,021 

-68,453 
25,568 

M
aterials 

2,852 
2,852 

2,852 
2,852 

 
2,852 

2,852 
2,852 

2,852 
 

2,852 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 

95,536 
95,729 

95,729 
96,259 

-68,453 
27,807 

96,259 
96,873 

96,873 
-68,453 

28,420 
TO

TAL 
95,536 

95,729 
95,729 

96,259 
-68,453 

27,807 
96,259 

96,873 
96,873 

-68,453 
28,420 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.6 

0.6 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
0.7 

0.7 

Program
: Litigation 

Departm
ent: LEG

AL 
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Level of Service 
  

Litigation 
Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Litigation 

2 
19.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves only a SM

ALL portion of the 
Com

m
unity but still adds to their quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Federal, 

State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY Internal costs are less than hiring outside counsel 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY O

utsourcing litigation to outside counsel w
ould likely increase in costs over a long‐term

 period. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Litigation-CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S 

O
FFICE 

Percent of court deadlines m
et w

ithout extensions. 
0.95%

 
1%

 
1%

 
0%

 

Litigation-CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S 

O
FFICE 

Tim
e dedicated to resolve city claim

s is at least approxim
ately 20%

; including 
consultations w

ith outside counsel. 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
Staff assistance to City Council m

em
bers and the M

ayor in the perform
ance of their official duties. Scheduling inform

ation requests, staff 
reports, w

orkshop preparations and tim
e in m

eetings, and other things paid City em
ployees do to enable Council m

em
bers to m

ake 
governing happen. Staff is involved on a daily basis in the preparation of staff reports, w

orkshops and m
eetings to aid Council and the 

M
ayor in the perform

ance of their official duties. 
CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
Advise all city boards, com

m
issions, m

ayor and city council of federal and state law
s and regulations. Attend m

eetings and provide legal 
annual training to m

em
bers of the sam

e. The Legal Staff provides active support to all boards and com
m

issions so as to address public 
concerns and questions in a tim

ely and efficient m
anner. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
049 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transparent G
overnm

ent O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent is a high priority of the City Council and M
ayor. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY M

AN
AG

ER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
99,383 

99,637 
99,637 103,806 

-17,070 
86,736 

103,806 104,473 104,473 
-17,070 

87,403 
M

aterials 
24,535 

24,535 
24,535 

24,535 
 

24,535 
24,535 

24,535 
24,535 

 
24,535 

Total CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

123,918 
124,172 124,172 128,341 

-17,070 
111,271 

128,341 129,008 129,008 
-17,070 

111,938 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
266,919 

267,803 267,803 272,995 
-17,070 

255,925 
272,995 274,540 274,540 

-17,070 
257,469 

M
aterials 

6,337 
6,337 

6,337 
6,337 

 
6,337 

6,337 
6,337 

6,337 
 

6,337 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 273,256 

274,140 274,140 279,332 
-17,070 

262,262 
279,332 280,877 280,877 

-17,070 
263,806 

TO
TAL 

397,174 
398,312 398,312 407,673 

-34,140 
373,533 

407,673 409,885 409,885 
-34,140 

375,745 

 Program
: Council &

 Board Support 
Departm

ent: EXECU
TIVE &

 LEGAL 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.1 

2.1 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
2.2 

2.2 

 

Level of Service 
  

Council &
 Board Support Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Council &

 Board Support 
2 

19.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL 

portion of the Com
m

unity and adds to their 
quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
Innovation this year w

ill com
e in the form

 of increased interagency outreach. The City has an interest in raising its profile and presence 
am

ong its regional partners. Also, proactive focus reduces errors/liability. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
Consequences of low

ering funding for this program
 include im

pacts on facilitation of policy decisions in accordance w
ith goals and priorities 

of the M
ayor and Council, as w

ell as reduced opportunities for regular m
eetings and com

m
unication w

ith Council and M
ayor. Also, non‐legal 

support w
ould im

pact training levels, m
eeting attendance, report review

 and addressing other issues efficiently. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Council &
 Board Support-CITY 

M
AN

AG
ER 

Percent of N
CS respondents w

hose overall confidence in Park City governm
ent 

is "good" or "excellent" 
58%

 
61%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Council &
 Board Support-CITY 

M
AN

AG
ER 

Percent of em
ployees satisfied w

ith the City M
anager's office. 

92%
 

96%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Council &
 Board Support-CITY 

ATTO
R

N
EY'S O

FFICE 
Percent of staff reports review

ed w
ithin three days. 

95%
 

95%
 

95%
 

0%
 

Council &
 Board Support-CITY 

ATTO
R

N
EY'S O

FFICE 
Conduct annual training w

ith all Boards, Com
m

issions and Council in 
accordance w

ith M
aster Training Calendar. 

1 
1 

1 
0 



  Description: 

 
   

CITY CO
U

N
CIL 

M
ayor and Council are the legislative and governing body w

hich exercise the pow
ers provided by constitutional general law

s of 
the state together w

ith im
plied pow

ers necessary to im
plem

ent the granted pow
ers. City Council has been a m

em
ber of the U

tah 
League of Cities and Tow

ns for m
any years.  U

LCT provides services to com
m

unities throughout the State of U
tah. 

CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

D
evelop proactive initiates to respond to com

m
unity challenges and shape policy for the City Council. Address public safety, 

econom
ic, social and environm

ental factors (am
ong others) and im

plem
ent Council direction and address City operational 

concerns w
ith w

ise discretion in the m
anagem

ent of program
s. The City M

anager is responsible for facilitating policy decisions in 
accordance w

ith goals and priorities of the M
ayor and Council. Annual G

oals and Targets for Action are established at the annual 
Council Visioning W

orkshop. The current level of service includes developm
ent proactive initiatives to respond to com

m
unity 

challenges and shape policy for the City Council; addressing public safety, econom
ic, social, and environm

ental factors (am
ong 

others) and im
plem

ent Council direction and address city operational concerns w
ith w

ise discretion in the m
anagem

ent of 
program

s. 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL 

SU
STAIN

ABILITY 
The R

egional Com
m

unity D
evelopm

ent D
irector represents the City on regional collaboration efforts. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
029 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transparent 
G

overnm
ent 

City Council has been a m
em

ber of the U
tah League of Cities and Tow

ns for m
any years.  U

LCT provides services to com
m

unities 
throughout the State of U

tah.  Annual m
em

bership rates continue to increase and a budget request has been subm
itted to keep up w

ith 
the increased costs.  M

unicipalities are required to publish legal notices, w
hich consist of agendas, public hearings, and publication of 

ordinance approvals.  The budget request reflects actual expenditures for these notices. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY CO

U
N

CIL 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
146,156 

146,156 146,156 146,156 
-9,562 

136,594 
146,156 146,156 146,156 

-9,562 
136,594 

M
aterials 

38,725 
38,725 

38,725 
38,725 

 
38,725 

38,725 
38,725 

38,725 
 

38,725 
Total CITY CO

U
N

CIL 
184,881 

184,881 184,881 184,881 
-9,562 

175,319 
184,881 184,881 184,881 

-9,562 
175,319 

CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Program
: Policy Creation &

 Im
plem

entation 
Departm

ent: CITY CO
U

N
CIL; EXECU

TIVE; &
 EN

VIRO
N

M
EN

TAL  
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Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
Personnel 

66,191 
66,414 

66,414 
70,048 

-9,562 
60,486 

70,048 
70,438 

70,438 
-9,562 

60,876 
M

aterials 
7,118 

7,118 
7,118 

7,118 
 

7,118 
7,118 

7,118 
7,118 

 
7,118 

Total CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

73,309 
73,532 

73,532 
77,166 

-9,562 
67,604 

77,166 
77,556 

77,556 
-9,562 

67,994 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
58,050 

58,050 
58,050 

58,050 
 

58,050 
58,050 

58,050 
58,050 

 
58,050 

Total EN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TAL 
SU

STAIN
ABILITY 

58,050 
58,050 

58,050 
58,050 

 
58,050 

58,050 
58,050 

58,050 
 

58,050 

CO
N

TIN
G

EN
CY/G

EN
ER

AL 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
75,000 

 
75,000 

75,000 
75,000 

75,000 
 

75,000 
Total CO

N
TIN

G
EN

CY/G
EN

ER
AL 

50,000 
50,000 

50,000 
75,000 

 
75,000 

75,000 
75,000 

75,000 
 

75,000 
TO

TAL 
366,241 

366,464 366,464 395,097 
-19,124 

375,973 
395,097 395,487 395,487 

-19,124 
376,363 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

 

Level of Service 
  

Policy Creation &
 Im

plem
entation Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Policy Creation &

 Im
plem

entation 
2 

19.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of 
life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or 
private entities w

hich could be contracted to provide 
this service 

Program
 is required by Charter or other incorporation 

docum
ents O

R
 to com

ply w
ith regulatory agency 

standards 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY M
AN

AG
ER D

raw
ing from

 the professional expertise of Staff, the M
anager is able to reduce spending for discretionary consulting services. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY CO
U

N
CIL 

Partnerships w
ith U

tah League of Cities and Tow
ns provide Park City the services of a skilled team

 of professional to assist w
ith 



 
   

creation of policies and also provide significant support at the state legislative level.  R
educed funding could prevent the City 

from
 participating in this valuable partnership.  R

educed funding for Legal N
otices w

ould lessen the City's ability to com
ply w

ith 
legal requirem

ents of the U
tah State Code. 

CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

R
educed funding w

ould result in delays in fram
ing policy and w

ould necessitate less detailed im
plem

entation. Council w
ill not be 

able to im
plem

ent as m
any initiatives. Partnerships w

ith organizations such as U
tah League of Cities and Tow

ns offer Park City 
the services of a skilled team

 of professionals to assist w
ith the creation of policies and also provide significant support at the 

state legislative level. 
EN

VIR
O

N
M

EN
TAL 

SU
STAIN

ABILITY 
R

eductions w
ould rem

ove the funding for the R
egional Com

m
unity D

evelopm
ent position and w

ould reduce the ability of the city 
to collaborate regionally. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Policy Creation &
 Im

plem
entation-CITY CO

U
N

CIL 
Percent of Council saying that Policy fram

ing is good or 
excellent. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Policy Creation and Im
plem

entation-CITY 
CO

U
N

CIL 
Percent of Council saying im

plem
entation is good or excellent. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
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  Description: 

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES R

ecords retention and archiving includes the storage, access and destruction of paper and electronic records. The capture and 
storage of paper records is m

anaged through this program
 and spans m

ultiple facilities and is approaching 3,000 cubic feet of 
storage. Access is provided to departm

ents for research and for G
R

AM
A requests for both paper and electronic form

ats. Secure 
destruction of records occurs w

hen all the necessary criteria is m
et including G

R
AM

A, Legal and departm
ental needs. Paper 

records are also digitized for electronic reference. 
CO

M
M

U
N

ICATIO
N

 
CEN

TER 
The Police D

epartm
ent also m

anages records in a sim
ilar fashion to m

eet requirem
ents for Federal and State public safety 

guidelines. The R
ecords D

ivision is responsible for the m
aintenance and process of all police records. The R

ecords D
ivision 

process's over 10,000 citations, 500 traffic accident reports, 2,400 crim
e reports, 600 arrest reports and fills over 3,000 records 

requests annually. The R
ecords D

ivision is required under U
tah State Statute to process records and subm

it them
 to the state in 

a required tim
e period. The R

ecords D
ivision is responsible for providing statistical inform

ation to both state and federal 
agencies. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
038 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transparent 
G

overnm
ent 

R
ecords accessibility represents a vital com

ponent to providing open records access to citizens and to m
eet the requirem

ents of the 
G

overnm
ent R

ecords Access and M
anagem

ent Act (G
R

AM
A). Funding is identified to further enhance records services, but in 

conjunction w
ith server and storage dem

ands. R
ecords operations provides effective record delivery and continues to w

ork w
ith 

departm
ents to m

inim
ize and elim

inate paper oriented processes. Also, the R
ecords D

ivision is an essential link as the first point of 
contact w

ith the public as they enter the police station. They are essential in providing various form
s of docum

entation to the 
com

m
unity and in processing docum

entation that m
eet state and federal requirem

ents. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

45,945 
45,910 

45,910 
47,878 

47,878 
47,878 

48,195 
48,195 

48,195 
M

aterials 
30,900 

30,900 
30,900 

30,900 
30,900 

30,900 
30,900 

30,900 
30,900 

Total TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 
76,845 

76,810 
76,810 

78,778 
78,778 

78,778 
79,095 

79,095 
79,095 

CO
M

M
U

N
ICATIO

N
 CEN

TER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
22,701 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Program
: Records M

anagem
ent 

Departm
ent: IT &

 PO
LICE 



Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
M

aterials 
125 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Total CO
M

M
U

N
ICATIO

N
 CEN

TER 
22,826 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

TO
TAL 

99,671 
76,810 

76,810 
78,778 

78,778 
78,778 

79,095 
79,095 

79,095 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.3 

0.3 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

 

Level of Service 
  

R
ecords M

anagem
ent Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
R

ecords M
anagem

ent 
2 

19.00 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City is the sole provider but there are other public or private 
entities w

hich could be contracted to provide this service 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

N
ew

 innovative and collaborative approaches w
ere taken this year including: conversion of retention schedules into a database for 

ease of access and com
pliance verification; centralized G

R
AM

A process for records tracking and reporting; creation of a new
 

records room
 and relocation of library records. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

R
eduction of funding w

ill thw
art efforts to elim

inate paper processes. W
hile current processes could continue, our physical storage 

capacity is also lim
ited, thus reduction in storage duration cycles (R

ecord R
etention Schedules) w

ould be necessary. Also, a decrease 
in funding of the R

ecords function w
ould dim

inish the high level of custom
er service now

 in place. It w
ould also hinder our ability to 

m
eet our state and federal for reporting requirem

ents. 
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Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

R
ecords M

anagem
ent-TECH

N
ICAL &

 
CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 
Percent of users satisfied or very satisfied w

ith R
ecords M

anagem
ent 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

R
ecords M

anagem
ent-TECH

N
ICAL &

 
CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 
Average tim

e in hours to fulfill records request 
0 

0 
24 

0 

R
ecords M

anagem
ent-TECH

N
ICAL &

 
CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 
Annual R

ecords / G
R

AM
A trainings held 

0 
0 

2 
0 

R
ecords M

anagem
ent-TECH

N
ICAL &

 
CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 
Percent of D

epartm
ents com

pliant in records / G
R

AM
A m

aintenance 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

R
ecords M

anagem
ent-PO

LICE 
100%

 of report requests m
et w

ithin ten days 
100%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
R

ecords M
anagem

ent-PO
LICE 

100%
 of state required form

s subm
itted w

ithin the 10 day tim
e fram

e 
required by state statute. 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES N

etw
ork Support m

anages netw
ork infrastructure and security across fifteen locations providing phone, data, W

i-Fi and rem
ote 

access services. This includes support of datacenter operations and backup system
 support. This program

 also im
plem

ents and 
supports technology projects. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
044 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained 
Assets and 
Infrastructure 

O
pen and responsive governm

ent has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) and 
the strategic plan. N

etw
ork connectivity provides this through allow

ing com
plex softw

are packages that allow
 departm

ents to 
respond to citizens w

ith requests in a tim
ely m

anner w
hile effectively enabling departm

ents to com
m

unicate and share data 
saving tim

e and effort. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
N

etw
ork 

Support 
SCEN

AR
IO

 2:Personnel R
equest:1) IT Coordinator II: $109,2682) R

eclass of IT Coordinator II to III: $5,728O
ther R

equests (in 
order of priority):1) Isilon M

odule data storage- $6,0002)  ESA em
ail filtering- $2000, and H

elpD
esk m

anagem
ent and autom

ation 
softw

are- $3,9603) Cisco service subscriptions: ASA/Firepow
er- $30004) FBI/H

om
eland Security Subscription- $12,0005) Latitude 

G
eographic G

eoCortix Essentials/Analytics m
aintenance- $5,2006) M

obile M
anagem

ent Solution/Service- $10,0007) W
ebsite 

Collaboration Tools- $8,0008) D
ropbox subscription- $2,000-Closed Captioning services on the live stream

 audio during City 
Council and Planning Com

m
ission m

eetings- $29,965 (total w
ill be low

ered by $7,000 offset due to City Council sw
itching over to 

G
ranicus softw

are from
 M

inuteTraq, and $8,000 offset from
 Planning D

ept chipping in to the cost, because Closed Captioning 
services w

ould be used in Planning Com
m

ission m
eetings)TO

TAL: $190,121SCEN
AR

IO
 3:-N

o personnel-Softw
are Licenses-

Adm
inistration- $35,000TO

TAL: $35,000 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

180,239 
191,728 180,801 182,625 

-53,497 
129,128 

182,625 183,841 183,841 
-53,497 

130,345 
M

aterials 
74,694 

101,194 
74,694 

74,694 
 

74,694 
74,694 

74,694 
74,694 

 
74,694 

Total TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

254,933 
292,922 255,495 257,319 

-53,497 
203,822 

257,319 258,535 258,535 
-53,497 

205,039 

TO
TAL 

254,933 
292,922 255,495 257,319 

-53,497 
203,822 

257,319 258,535 258,535 
-53,497 

205,039 

Program
: N

etw
ork Support 

Departm
ent: IN

FO
RM

ATIO
N

 TECHN
O

LO
G

Y (IT) 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.2 

1.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.2 

1.2 

 Level of Service 
  

N
etw

ork Support Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
N

etw
ork Support 

2 
19.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES N

etw
ork innovations include high-speed w

ireless links to the ice arena and w
ater treatm

ent plant. Security enhancem
ents are 

being installed w
ith redundant w

ireless connections to critical infrastructure. Fiber netw
ork and W

i-Fi expansion has also occurred 
at several facilities. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

Support reductions w
ould reduce response tim

es to support and project requests. R
eductions w

ill pose risks to proactively m
anage 

equipm
ent, security, and updates.  N

etw
ork operations represents a critical com

ponent to the foundation of IT operations; should 
the level of funding be decreased into future years, there w

ill be an increased level of risk, cost and dow
ntim

e. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

N
etw

ork Support-TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

Percent of netw
ork available for use or log in 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

N
etw

ork Support-TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

Percent of users satisfied or very satisfied w
ith netw

ork 
support 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
The Self‐ Insurance/R

isk M
anagem

ent Fund provides for a fairly high level of risk m
anagem

ent. Park City exposures are unique due to its 
resort environm

ent, degree of visitation, and extensive public services. The current risk m
anagem

ent program
 provides a balance of self-

insurance and risk transfer. Insurance coverage currently includes liability, property, w
orkers com

pensations, boiler &
 m

achinery, crim
e, 

bonds, and other m
inor policies related to City leases. Provide lines of insurance and underw

riting insurance requirem
ents on City 

contracts and projects, as appropriate for risk transfer. Provides response and follow
‐up to accidents/incidents, and 

adm
inistration/defense for claim

s and litigation. Creates and m
aintains policies designed to m

inim
ize exposure to loss, review

 claim
s 

against the city; review
 insurance prem

ium
 quotes and coverage options; m

aintain any losses to a m
inim

um
. 

SELF IN
S &

 
SEC BO

N
D

 
Also includes Safety Program

s and Security M
aintenance accounts. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
088 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally Sound 

W
orkload w

ill increase for both paralegals and tw
o attorneys for the review

ing and assessing of incident claim
s in order to avoid 

potential litigation. The increase w
ill also com

e as a result of exam
ining annual underw

riting deadlines on City‐ow
ned properties, 

equipm
ent and liability policies. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a SIG

N
IFICAN

T increase in dem
and of 15%

 to 24%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
R

isk 
M

anagem
ent 

SELF IN
S &

 SEC BO
N

D
 ($71,492)The request is to increase the insurance line item

 to m
atch the existing one in next year’s 

projected quote. TO
TAL: $71,492PR

O
G

R
AM

:M
aterials/Supplies: $71,492TO

TAL: $71,492 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
48,364 

48,533 
48,533 

48,884 
 

48,884 
48,884 

49,212 
49,212 

 
49,212 

M
aterials 

1,900 
1,900 

1,900 
1,900 

 
1,900 

1,900 
1,900 

1,900 
 

1,900 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 

50,264 
50,433 

50,433 
50,784 

 
50,784 

50,784 
51,112 

51,112 
 

51,112 
SELF IN

S &
 SEC BO

N
D

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

92,944 1,049,992 1,049,992 1,049,992 -885,556 
164,436 1,049,992 1,049,992 1,049,992 -885,556 

164,436 
Total SELF IN

S &
 SEC 

92,944 1,049,992 1,049,992 1,049,992 -885,556 
164,436 1,049,992 1,049,992 1,049,992 -885,556 

164,436 

Program
: Risk M

anagem
ent 

Departm
ent: EXECU

TIVE &
 LEGAL 
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Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
BO

N
D

 
W

O
R

KER
S CO

M
P 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

aterials 
275,000 

275,000 
275,000 

275,000 
 

275,000 
275,000 

275,000 
275,000 

 
275,000 

Total W
O

R
KER

S CO
M

P 
275,000 

275,000 
275,000 

275,000 
 

275,000 
275,000 

275,000 
275,000 

 
275,000 

TO
TAL 

418,208 1,375,424 1,375,424 1,375,776 -885,556 
490,220 1,375,776 1,376,104 1,376,104 -885,556 

490,548 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget 
FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.3 

0.3 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

 Level of Service 
  

R
isk M

anagem
ent Sam

e Level of Service 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
R

isk M
anagem

ent 
2 

19.00 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered 

by other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY 

Provide training to all departm
ents to keep any claim

s to a m
inim

um
. 

SELF IN
S &

 SEC 
BO

N
D

 
Safety and Security program

s are a part of this program
 and often do joint interdepartm

ental innovation and collaboration w
hile 

sharing costs. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY R

isk m
anagem

ent m
ay transfer risk back onto the City and increase exposures that m

ay result in financial im
pact, loss and/or 

reduction in safety. Certain program
s and coverages m

ay be required by law
 i.e. w

orkers com
pensation. 

SELF IN
S &

 SEC 
BO

N
D

 
M

andatory safety program
s and security m

easures m
ay not m

eet requirem
ents. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

 
D

escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
R

isk M
anagem

ent-CITY ATTO
R

N
EY'S O

FFICE Percent of incident claim
s investigated by staff. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

 



  Description: 

 
   

BLD
G

 
M

AIN
T 

AD
M

 

The Building M
aintenance D

epartm
ent provides a variety of janitorial services for this program

. It requires that janitorial services be 
perform

ed in City buildings to ensure cleanliness and a respectable appearance for staff and visitors. Includes general cleaning services such 
as carpet, w

indow
s, restroom

s, offices, and com
m

on areas. M
uch of this program

 is outsourced to private businesses for efficiency. 
Challenges to the goal of this program

 are high costs associated w
ith environm

entally friendly cleaning products, w
hich are used due to 

increasing com
m

unity expectations to go "green". 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
092 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained 
Assets and 
Infrastructure 

O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) and 
the strategic plan. The com

m
unity and user groups have also expressed their desire for clean, presentable facilities. The Janitorial 

program
 is a critical function and proposed enhancem

ent of the program
 is based on a citizen request for enhanced services and 

inflation in the cost of environm
entally friendly cleaning products and m

aterials. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Janitorial 
Services 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:O

ne new
 Building M

aint III Contract position in FY19: $87,163H
VAC energy efficiency softw

are/training: 
$18,000Increase in Special Events/Cleaning costs: $10,000Cleaning Contract: $63,000TO

TAL: $178,163SCEN
AR

IO
 3:O

ne new
 

Building M
aint III Contract position in FY19: $28,764Increase in Special Events/Cleaning costs: $10,000Cleaning Contract: 

$35,000TO
TAL: $73,764PR

O
G

R
AM

:Contract Personnel: $21,791M
aterials/Supplies: $68,500TO

TAL: $90,291 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BLD

G
 M

AIN
T AD

M
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

142,637 
164,764 142,973 142,993 

142,993 
186,579 144,527 144,527 

144,527 
M

aterials 
323,920 

392,420 364,420 364,420 
364,420 

364,420 364,420 364,420 
364,420 

Total BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 466,557 
557,184 507,393 507,413 

507,413 
550,999 508,947 508,947 

508,947 
TO

TAL 
466,557 

557,184 507,393 507,413 
507,413 

550,999 508,947 508,947 
508,947 

 Program
: Janitorial Services 

Departm
ent: BU

ILDIN
G

 M
AIN

TEN
AN

CE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.5 

1.5 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.5 

1.5 

 Level of Service 
  

Janitorial Services Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Janitorial Services 

2 
18.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses w

ithin 
City lim

its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BLD
G

 
M

AIN
T 

AD
M

 

“Innovation”: The Building M
aintenance D

epartm
ent continually looks for creative w

ays to increase productivity, Environm
ental stew

ardship, 
service levels, and equipm

ent availability that w
ill decrease carbon footprint and equipm

ent dow
ntim

e through innovation.  Industry trends 
are to m

ove tow
ard increasing availability of environm

entally friendly janitorial products. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BLD
G

 M
AIN

T 
AD

M
 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: R
eduction in building and restroom

 cleanliness. There w
ould also be 

an increase in citizen and staff com
plaints due to established expectations. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Janitorial Services-BLD

G
 M

AIN
T AD

M
 Percentage of City buildings cleaned based on w

eekly schedule. 
0%

 
0%

 
100%

 
0%

 

   



  Description: 

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Benefits program
s include health, dental, retirem

ent, disability and life insurance offerings. The stability of em
ployees m

ade available by 
these program

s allow
s the City to rem

ain com
petitive w

ith m
arketable and com

parable em
ployee job opportunities. This benefits both 

the internal and external City custom
er w

ith longevity, training and institutional m
em

ory. This also allow
s em

ployees the occasional 
needed flexibility to deal w

ith significant and m
inor challenges in their personal lives, w

hich allow
s them

 to be productive and stable in 
the w

ork force. Benefits costs are included as part of salary com
parison data underm

ining salary levels, so quality program
s at low

 costs 
are im

portant to both the City and the em
ployees. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
078 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally Sound 

Turnover and loss of key em
ployees w

ho dem
onstrate excellence and loyalty is a m

ajor cost and loss of service for the City. In order to 
function w

ell and be open and responsive to Citizen needs and requests, stable em
ployees w

ith experience and training are necessary. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
64,924 

65,380 
65,380 

65,945 
-29,543 

36,402 
65,945 

66,527 
66,527 

-29,543 
36,984 

M
aterials 

11,165 
11,090 

11,090 
11,090 

 
11,090 

11,090 
11,090 

11,090 
 

11,090 
Total H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES 

76,089 
76,470 

76,470 
77,035 

-29,543 
47,492 

77,035 
77,617 

77,617 
-29,543 

48,074 
TO

TAL 
76,089 

76,470 
76,470 

77,035 
-29,543 

47,492 
77,035 

77,617 
77,617 

-29,543 
48,074 

  Program
: Benefit Design/Adm

inistration 
Departm

ent: HU
M

AN
 RESO

U
RCES 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.6 

0.6 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.6 

0.6 

 

Level of Service 
  

Benefit D
esign/Adm

inistration Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Benefit D

esign/Adm
inistration 

2 
18.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered 

by other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Com
petitive benefit offerings provide greater stability and allow

 the City to overcom
e unnecessary additional training, recruitm

ent and 
replacem

ent costs. Industry studies cite total costs of recruitm
ent, training and lost productivity associated w

ith turnover at 2‐3 tim
es the 

cost of a position's annual salary. Cost savings by rem
aining com

petitive w
ith other job opportunities of em

ployees is significant to the 
City. Innovations in this area include costs savings associated w

ith renew
als by com

pleting som
e necessary adm

inistrative w
ork in-house, 

as w
ell as adopting online program

s to low
er custom

er service costs by producers. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

R
eductions in established benefits program

s w
ould result in em

ployee com
pensation not m

eeting the City standard of "m
arket pay" as 

benefit costs are one contributor to "total com
pensation" com

parisons. M
arket analysis w

ould need to be conducted by staff, as w
ell as 

revised recom
m

endations by Council on com
pensation directives. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Benefits D
esign/Adm

inistration-H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Percent of increase to benefit dollar costs com
pared to national 

average. 
0%

 
0%

 
15%

 
15%

 

Benefits D
esign/Adm

inistration-H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
ES 

Benefit-to-pay ratio for 40K salary. 
0%

 
0%

 
80%

 
82%

 

Benefits D
esign/Adm

inistration-H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Em
ployer-to-Em

ployee benefit ratio cost (com
pare to W

asatch Com
p 

G
roup D

ata) 
0%

 
6%

 
0%

 
0%

 



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
The City Attorney and D

eputy City Attorney are assigned to H
um

an R
esources to address personnel related needs in a tim

ely and efficient 
m

anner, including: special em
ploym

ent agreem
ents, disciplinary actions, com

plaints, term
inations, and adm

inistrative appeals. Act as lead 
counsel on em

ploym
ent litigation. Counsel m

anagers on em
erging em

ploym
ent case law

. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
081 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

G
old M

edal Perform
ance O

rganization  

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
61,681 

61,862 
61,862 

62,304 
-24,668 

37,636 
62,304 

62,695 
62,695 

-24,668 
38,027 

M
aterials 

1,899 
1,899 

1,899 
1,899 

 
1,899 

1,899 
1,899 

1,899 
 

1,899 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 

63,580 
63,761 

63,761 
64,203 

-24,668 
39,535 

64,203 
64,594 

64,594 
-24,668 

39,926 
TO

TAL 
63,580 

63,761 
63,761 

64,203 
-24,668 

39,535 
64,203 

64,594 
64,594 

-24,668 
39,926 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

Program
: Em

ploym
ent Review

 
Departm

ent: LEG
AL 

Vol. II Page 263



 Level of Service 
  

Em
ploym

ent R
eview

 Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Em

ploym
ent R

eview
 

2 
18.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves only a SM

ALL portion of the 
Com

m
unity but still adds to their quality of life 

City is the sole provider but there are other public or private 
entities w

hich could be contracted to provide this service 
Program

 is required by Federal, 
State or County legislation 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY Internal resources are less expensive than outside counsel 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY N

on‐legal support w
ould spend adequate tim

e w
ith em

ployee related issues, and address report review
s efficiently. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Em
ploym

ent R
eview

-CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY'S O
FFICE 

Percent of em
ployee contracts review

ed w
ithin three days. 

100%
 

99%
 

99%
 

0%
 

Em
ploym

ent R
eview

-CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY'S O
FFICE 

Percent of legal questions from
 H

um
an R

esources and other departm
ents answ

ered 
w

ithin three days, unless extenuating circum
stances 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
This includes all of the staff support roles of the Executive Team

. This largely reflects the daily operations of our local governm
ent: H

igh 
level of citizens and business com

m
unity support and interaction. Significant internal support of the m

any team
s w

ithin the City and 
providing leadership to those team

s. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
019 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

G
old M

edal 
Perform

ance 
O

rganization 

Council has identified open and responsive governm
ent as a top priority. M

uch of the public's interaction w
ith the City is through 

the Executive office. The R
ecorder and Senior R

ecorder are the people that are responsible for m
uch of the perception that the City 

M
anager and M

ayor are responsive to citizens. They are often the first line of contact for the public and are an extension of the 
M

ayor and City M
anager roles. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY M

AN
AG

ER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
173,543 

173,053 173,053 180,056 
-72,352 

107,704 
180,056 181,264 181,264 

-72,352 
108,912 

M
aterials 

14,951 
14,951 

14,951 
14,951 

 
14,951 

14,951 
14,951 

14,951 
 

14,951 
Total CITY M

AN
AG

ER 188,494 
188,004 188,004 195,007 

-72,352 
122,655 

195,007 196,215 196,215 
-72,352 

123,863 
TO

TAL 
188,494 

188,004 188,004 195,007 
-72,352 

122,655 
195,007 196,215 196,215 

-72,352 
123,863 

   Program
: Staff Support 

Departm
ent: EXECU

TIVE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.1 

1.1 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.1 

1.1 

 Level of Service 
  

Staff Support 
R

educed Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Staff Support 

2 
18.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of 
life 

City is the sole provider of the service and there are 
no other public or private entities that provide this 
type of service 

Program
 is required by Charter or other incorporation 

docum
ents O

R
 to com

ply w
ith regulatory agency 

standards 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY M
AN

AG
ER The City benefits greatly from

 the experience of the City R
ecorder and Senior City R

ecorder and they are paid accordingly. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
If there is no overlap betw

een the current City R
ecorder and Senior City R

ecorder and their respective replacem
ents, there w

ill be a 
reduction in services levels for a period of at least one to tw

o years. By the nature of being new
, any new

 hires that do not have the 
opportunity to learn from

 the current City R
ecorder and Senior City R

ecorder w
ill take significantly longer to learn the job. N

ew
 people are 

just slow
er... and that slow

ness is exacerbated by having to learn everything w
ithout any training. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Staff Support-CITY M

AN
AG

ER Percentage (%
) of staff reports com

pleted by Thursdays at 5 PM
. 

80%
 

75%
 

0%
 

0%
 

   



  Description: 

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES Com

m
unication utilities include reoccurring m

onthly services that include phone/fax lines, data circuits, alarm
 system

s, and 
internet connectivity. This program

 w
as created to accurately represent spending for com

m
unication services for organizational 

objectives. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
087 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets 
and Infrastructure 

W
ith a proven track record of providing excellent custom

er service, both w
ithin and outside PCM

C, IT continues to educate our 
custom

ers and im
prove custom

er service in m
ultiple w

ays. Answ
ering incom

ing phone calls, directing w
alk‐in traffic, and 

m
anaging the PCM

C W
ebsite is beneficial to citizens, visitors and em

ployees. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
As m

ore services are reliant on internet access for both internal and external operations, IT has increased 
the bandw

idth and enhanced netw
ork redundancy to support this dem

and. 

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

48,228 
48,363 

48,363 
50,540 

-25,590 
24,950 

50,540 
50,805 

50,805 
-25,590 

25,215 
M

aterials 
91,400 

91,400 
91,400 

91,400 
 

91,400 
91,400 

91,400 
91,400 

 
91,400 

Total TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

139,628 
139,763 139,763 141,940 

-25,590 
116,350 

141,940 142,205 142,205 
-25,590 

116,615 

TO
TAL 

139,628 
139,763 139,763 141,940 

-25,590 
116,350 

141,940 142,205 142,205 
-25,590 

116,615 

  Program
: IT U

tilities 
Departm

ent: IN
FO

RM
ATIO

N
 TECHN

O
LO

G
Y (IT) 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.3 

0.3 
Part Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
TO

TAL 
0.6 

0.6 

 Level of Service 
  

IT U
tilities 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
IT U

tilities 
2 

18.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES Com
m

unication bills are review
ed regularly and services are cancelled or upgraded as necessary. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

R
educed funding of com

m
unication utilities w

ould result in reduced services levels. This includes: slow
er circuit perform

ance; 
elim

ination of redundant failover backup links, reduced phone and internet services. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

IT Custom
er Service-TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 
Percent of phone coverage M

onday - Friday (8 a.m
. to 5 

p.m
.) 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

IT Custom
er Service-TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 
Percent of physical coverage M

onday - Friday  (8 a.m
. to 5 

p.m
.) 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

IT Custom
er Service-TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 
Percent of users satisfied or very satisfied w

ith Front D
esk 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

 



  Description: 

 
   

BLD
G

 
M

AIN
T AD

M
 The Building M

aintenance D
epartm

ent provides a variety of services and preventative m
aintenance for this program

. It requires that City 
building repairs and m

aintenance are perform
ed throughout all City ow

ned facilities to ensure preservation and longevity of building assets. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
064 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained 
Assets and 
Infrastructure 

O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es Area) and 
the strategic plan. The occupants and user groups have also expressed their desire for clean, functioning, reliable facilities 
through requests and an internal services survey. The building m

aintenance and repair program
 is a critical (core) function in 

preserving the City's infrastructure. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Building R

epairs 
and M

aintenance SCEN
AR

IO
 2:O

ne new
 Building M

aint III Contract position in FY19: $87,163H
VAC energy efficiency softw

are/training: 
$18,000Increase in Special Events/Cleaning costs: $10,000Cleaning Contract: $63,000TO

TAL: $178,163SCEN
AR

IO
 3:O

ne 
new

 Building M
aint III Contract position in FY19: $28,764Increase in Special Events/Cleaning costs: $10,000Cleaning 

Contract: $35,000TO
TAL: $73,764PR

O
G

R
AM

:Contract Personnel: $52,298M
aterials/Supplies: $18,000TO

TAL: $70,298 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BLD

G
 M

AIN
T AD

M
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

331,657 
384,761 361,227 361,278 

-75,878 
285,399 

437,117 365,224 365,224 
-75,878 

289,346 
M

aterials 
152,845 

170,845 152,845 152,845 
 

152,845 
152,845 152,845 152,845 

 
152,845 

Total BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 
484,502 

555,606 514,072 514,123 
-75,878 

438,244 
589,962 518,069 518,069 

-75,878 
442,191 

M
AR

SAC-SW
ED

E CO
N

D
O

 H
O

A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

13,000 
13,000 

13,000 
13,000 

 
13,000 

13,000 
13,000 

13,000 
 

13,000 
Total M

AR
SAC-SW

ED
E CO

N
D

O
 H

O
A 

13,000 
13,000 

13,000 
13,000 

 
13,000 

13,000 
13,000 

13,000 
 

13,000 
TO

TAL 
497,502 

568,606 527,072 527,123 
-75,878 

451,244 
602,962 531,069 531,069 

-75,878 
455,191 

 Program
: Building Repairs and M

aintenance 
Departm

ent: BU
ILDIN

G
 M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
3.4 

3.4 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
3.4 

3.4 

 

Level of Service 
  

Building R
epairs and M

aintenance Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Building R

epairs and M
aintenance 

2 
17.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BLD
G

 
M

AIN
T 

AD
M

 

"Cost Savings”: The Building M
aintenance D

epartm
ent through the building repairs and m

aintenance program
 is able to extend useable life of 

facilities reducing overall costs. “Innovation”: The Building M
aintenance D

epartm
ent continually looks for creative w

ays to extend the life of 
building com

ponents through preventative m
aintenance. Industry trends are to m

ove tow
ards "greener" technologies. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BLD
G

 
M

AIN
T 

AD
M

 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: R
eduction in usable life due to dilapidation and aging infrastructure, 

and reduced safety and reliability of building com
ponents. There w

ould also be an increase in citizen and building occupant com
plaints due 

to established expectations. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Building R
epairs and M

aintenance - BLD
G

 
M

AIN
T AD

M
 

Percent of building repairs m
ade w

ithin 30 days of receiving a com
plaint 

or request for service. 
0%

 
0%

 
94%

 
0%

 

Building R
epairs and M

aintenance- BLD
G

 
M

AIN
T AD

M
 

Percentage of all city buildings inspected w
eekly. 

0%
 

0%
 

92%
 

0%
 

 



  Description: 

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

This program
 area includes crisis com

m
unications during unforeseen and/or sensitive events. D

evelops and dissem
inates em

ergency 
m

essages to the com
m

unity, m
edia and other stakeholders. D

evelops and m
aintains an organization crisis com

m
unication plan. The 

current level of service provides for biannual em
ergency preparedness outreach, tim

ely em
ergency response w

ith ongoing 
com

m
unications, lim

ited continuing education w
ithin the state for the PIO

 and back‐up PIO
s and a lim

ited social m
edia outreach. 

Enhanced Level for Service. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
067 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Safe 
Com

m
unity 

W
hile 81%

 of the com
m

unity rated the city's public inform
ation services as "excellent" or "good" only 31%

 rated their level of em
ergency 

preparedness as "excellent" or "good".  It is im
portant that w

e continue efforts to  em
phasize em

ergency preparedness efforts over the 
next tw

o years. The $6000 budget request w
ill replace discontinued EM

PG
 funding and is necessary to m

aintain outreach and education 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

80,795 
79,639 

79,639 
79,614 

-8,841 
70,774 

79,614 
80,265 

80,265 
-8,841 

71,424 
Total CO

M
M

U
N

ITY EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

80,795 
79,639 

79,639 
79,614 

-8,841 
70,774 

79,614 
80,265 

80,265 
-8,841 

71,424 
TO

TAL 
80,795 

79,639 
79,639 

79,614 
-8,841 

70,774 
79,614 

80,265 
80,265 

-8,841 
71,424 

   Program
: Em

ergency Com
m

unications 
Departm

ent: CO
M

M
U

N
ITY EN

G
AG

EM
EN

T 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.6 

0.6 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.6 

0.6 

 

Level of Service 
  

Em
ergency Com

m
unications Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Em

ergency Com
m

unications 
2 

17.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution or 

policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual agreem
ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

Cost Savings &
 Collaboration: The City collaborates extensively w

ith the Sum
m

it County H
ealth D

epartm
ent and Sum

m
it County 

M
anager's office in its em

ergency com
m

unications efforts.  This allow
s us to operate a lean em

ergency com
m

unications staffing level. 
Em

ergency com
m

unications staff provide cross-jurisdictional support during em
ergencies and m

aintains a regional w
ildfires w

ebsite. 
Staff are m

em
bers of the U

T PIO
 Association and participate on its board and as presenters at the statew

ide conference.  Staff is also 
active in the N

ational Inform
ation O

fficers Association. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CO
M

M
U

N
ITY 

EN
G

AG
EM

EN
T 

W
ith the loss of the state m

atching funds program
 funding at a low

er level w
ill reduce com

m
unity outreach and education efforts 

through direct m
ailing, posters and ad placem

ent especially as it relates to w
ildfire prevention and education. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Em
ergency Com

m
unications-CO

M
M

U
N

ITY 
EN

G
AG

EM
EN

T 
Percent of households w

ho rate their level of em
ergency preparedness as 

"fully or som
ew

hat prepared." 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Em
ergency Com

m
unications-CO

M
M

U
N

ITY 
EN

G
AG

EM
EN

T 
Percent of respondents w

ho rate the City's em
ergency preparedness as 

"good" or "excellent." 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

 



  Description: 
 

   
SELF IN

S &
 

SEC BO
N

D
 

There are tw
o additional Program

s m
anaged by the Em

ergency M
anager, Security and Safety.  In conjunction w

ith the Building Security 
Com

m
ittee, the Security Program

 m
anages all of the city’s closed circuit video (cam

era) system
s (CCVS), electronic access control 

(EAC), security audits, security upgrades to city buildings and security training for all city em
ployees. 

 Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
105 Inclusive &

 H
ealthy Com

m
unity 

 Desired O
utcom

e:   
 

Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
Safe Com

m
unity 

The Security Program
 had been charged w

ith upgrading and centralizing all video and electronic access controls in 
fourteen City buildings, in addition to other security upgrades and training of all city em

ployees on security 
m

easures.  Park City has not had a cityw
ide safety program

 across all departm
ents.  The new

 Safety Program
 w

ill 
reach all em

ployees and m
eet all federal and state requirem

ents over a period of tw
o to three years. These 

program
s help m

eet the requirem
ents of an “engaged and capable w

orkforce,” along w
ith being a “fiscally &

 legally 
sound” m

unicipality. 
 Section 1: Scope 
 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

D
ue to the need to m

eet required O
SH

A standards, a higher level of safety education and tracking is 
requried.  O

n the security side, m
ore buildings are being added to electronic access controls w

hich increase 
security and accountability, along w

ith an addition of cam
eras for security and investigations. 

 
  

Request 
FY 2019 

Rationale 
FY 2019 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 
 

 
FY 2018 

D
ept Req 

FY 2019 
SELF IN

S &
 SEC BO

N
D

 
 

 
M

aterials 
43,000 

43,000 
Total SELF IN

S &
 SEC BO

N
D

 
43,000 

43,000 
TO

TAL 
43,000 

43,000 
 Level of Service 

  
Safety and 
Security 

Sam
e Level of 

Service 
   

FTEs 
Full Tim

e 
Part Tim

e 
TO

TAL 
 

  
Q

uartile 
FY 2019 

Score 
FY 2019 

Safety and 
Security 

3 
17.00 

  Program
: Safety &

 Security 
Departm

ent: EM
ERG

EN
CY M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T 
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Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

 
Com

m
unity Served 

Reliance on City 
M

andated 
Program

 benefits/serves SO
M

E portion of the 
Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

Program
 is required by Federal, State or County 

legislation 

 Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     
 

   
SELF IN

S &
 

SEC BO
N

D
 

Safety and Security are both key com
ponents to risk m

anagem
ent and the cost of insurance. Insurance placem

ents for CY14 all 
increased.  W

orkers Com
pensation increased 10%

 of w
hich 9%

 of the increase w
as due to injury claim

s.  Com
prehensive safety 

program
s help reduce those prem

ium
s, as do security program

s for other insurance policy prem
ium

s.  The N
ational Safety Council 

reports that for every dollar spent on a safety program
 you save four dollars in expense. Innovative training program

s for both projects 
along w

ith using free resources and in-house staff save m
oney as w

ell. 
 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low

er Level   
 

   
SELF IN

S &
 SEC 

BO
N

D
 

The Safety Program
 w

ill allow
 us to m

eet all Federal and State O
SH

A standards as required by law
.  Low

ering funding w
ill greatly 

reduce our ability to be in com
pliance in a tim

ely m
anner.  M

ost Security funding is CIP based but there need to be funds for 
m

aintenance and other inter-departm
ental expenses that departm

ents w
ill not prioritize or budget for.  D

ecreased or no funding w
ill 

ham
per our ability to com

plete our centralized system
s and reduce our ability to low

er insurance prem
ium

s, not to m
ention our 

ability to investigate and m
onitor key critical infrastructure. 

 Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   
 

  
D

escription 
- 

Actual 
FY 2016 

Actual 
FY 2017 

Target 
FY 2018 

Target 
FY 2019 

Safety and Security-EM
ER

G
EN

CY 
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T 
O

SH
A Com

pliance - 
Training 

25%
 

80%
 

85%
 

88%
 

Safety and Security-EM
ER

G
EN

CY 
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T 
W

orkplace Audits 
13 

6 
8 

20 

Safety and Security-EM
ER

G
EN

CY 
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T 
D

igital Cam
era 

Placem
ent 

80%
 

201%
 

210%
 

215%
 

Safety and Security-EM
ER

G
EN

CY 
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T 
Electronic Access 
Control Buildings 

8 
9 

10 
10 

    



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
ATTO

R
N

EY 
Legal staff provides support to all City departm

ents to address legal needs and/or concerns in an efficient m
anner, including the settlem

ent 
of disputes; review

 m
odifications to land use approvals; and for interlocal endeavors. D

raft developm
ent agreem

ents. Present training to all 
applicable Park City Staff on said docum

ents and procurem
ent requirem

ents. Provide legal advice regarding contract adm
inistration and 

disputes. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
080 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and Legally Sound Fiscally and legally sound 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY ATTO

R
N

EY 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
78,320 

78,501 
78,501 

78,944 
-24,959 

53,984 
78,944 

79,441 
79,441 

-24,959 
54,481 

M
aterials 

2,218 
2,218 

2,218 
2,218 

 
2,218 

2,218 
2,218 

2,218 
 

2,218 
Total CITY ATTO

RN
EY 

80,538 
80,719 

80,719 
81,162 

-24,959 
56,202 

81,162 
81,659 

81,659 
-24,959 

56,699 
TO

TAL 
80,538 

80,719 
80,719 

81,162 
-24,959 

56,202 
81,162 

81,659 
81,659 

-24,959 
56,699 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.5 

0.5 
Part Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
TO

TAL 
0.5 

0.5 

Program
: Contracts/Grants 

Departm
ent: LEG

AL 
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 Level of Service 
  

Contracts/G
rants Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Contracts/G

rants 
3 

16.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves only a SM

ALL portion of 
the Com

m
unity but still adds to their quality of 

life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Charter or other 

incorporation docum
ents O

R
 to com

ply w
ith 

regulatory agency standards 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY Advanced review

 m
inim

izes future claim
s. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY ATTO
R

N
EY N

on‐legal support w
ould spend adequate tim

e w
ith city departm

ent related issues, and address report review
s efficiently. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Contracts/G

rants-CITY ATTO
RN

EY'S O
FFICE Percent of contracts review

ed w
ithin 7 days. 

100%
 

100%
 

100%
 

0%
 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT 
&

 G
R

AN
TS 

G
uides the City’s strategic planning processes and creates fram

ew
ork to assist the Council and M

ayor, the City M
anager, and the 

m
anagem

ent team
 to define, evaluate, and accom

plish strategic goals and objectives. Assists departm
ents in creating and aligning their 

goals and objectives w
ith City Council's G

oals and O
bjectives. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
042 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transparent 
G

overnm
ent 

This program
 m

eets Council's G
oals and D

esired O
utcom

es because strategic planning helps to shape and focus all of Council's 
initiatives to ensure com

pletion by staff of projects and tasks. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

30,066 
30,066 

30,066 
30,068 

30,068 
30,068 

30,279 
30,279 

30,279 
Total BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

30,066 
30,066 

30,066 
30,068 

30,068 
30,068 

30,279 
30,279 

30,279 
TO

TAL 
30,066 

30,066 
30,066 

30,068 
30,068 

30,068 
30,279 

30,279 
30,279 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.2 

0.2 

Program
: Strategic Planning 

Departm
ent: BU

DG
ET, DEBT &

 G
RAN

TS 
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 Level of Service 
  

Strategic Planning Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Strategic Planning 

3 
16.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses not w

ithin City 
lim

its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

This program
 saves m

oney through aligning departm
ental activities w

ith the goals of City Council, and provides insight into activities 
that m

ight not be as im
portant to City Council or its residents, and could be elim

inated. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

A reduction of this program
 w

ould result in less effective strategic planning. The 2030 Strategic Plan, Biennial Plans, Business Plans, 
and Council's Q

uarterly G
oals R

eport w
ould not get updated or w

ould cease to exist. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Strategic Planning-
BU

D
G

ET 
Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w

ho rated the quality of Strategic 
Planning as "satisfactory" or above. 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Strategic Planning-
BU

D
G

ET 
All Business Plans updated by Sept. 1. 

N
o 

N
o 

N
o 

N
o 

Strategic Planning-
BU

D
G

ET 
All Biennial Plans updated before Council R

etreat. 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 

Strategic Planning-
BU

D
G

ET 
Q

uarterly G
oals R

eport presented to Council every quarter. 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 

    



  Description: 

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

System
 support m

anages server hardw
are, operating system

s, security controls, anti-virus, backups/disaster recovery and disk 
storage in a virtualized environm

ent that includes up to 100 servers. The system
s platform

 provides data and applications, including 
w

eb services, database, em
ail, storage, docum

ent and perm
it m

anagem
ent. System

s support serves as secondary support for 
netw

ork operations. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
084 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained 
Assets and 
Infrastructure 

In m
eeting the needs of the organization's system

(s) requirem
ents, w

e require additional funding to not only continue support of 
current infrastructure but leverage these funds to effectively continue to expand and deliver innovative system

s solutions. 
Investm

ent in storage and backup solutions w
ill be key to the overall success in our outcom

e area. This w
ill allow

 IT to continue 
w

ith its proven track record of providing reliable and effective system
s solutions. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
System

s 
Support 

Personnel R
equest:1) IT Coordinator II: $109,2682) R

eclass of IT Coordinator II to III: $5,191O
ther R

equests (in order of 
priority):1) Isilon M

odule data storage- $6,0002)  ESA em
ail filtering- $2000, and      H

elpD
esk m

anagem
ent and autom

ation 
softw

are- $3,9603) Cisco service subscriptions: ASA/Firepow
er- $30004) FBI/H

om
eland Security Subscription- $12,0005) Latitude 

G
eographic G

eoCortix Essentials/Analytics m
aintenance- $5,2006) M

obile M
anagem

ent Solution/Service- $10,0007) W
ebsite 

Collaboration Tools- $4,0008) D
ropbox subscription- $2,000-Closed Captioning services on the live stream

 audio during City 
Council and Planning Com

m
ission m

eetings- $14,965 (this is a net increase; total of $29,965, w
ith a $7,000 offset due to City 

Council sw
itching over to G

ranicus softw
are from

 M
inuteTraq, $8,000 offset from

 Planning D
ept chipping in to the cost, because 

Closed Captioning services w
ould be used in Planning Com

m
ission m

eetings)TO
TAL: $159,619 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

185,927 
197,482 186,555 188,380 

-58,390 
129,990 

188,380 189,702 189,702 
-58,390 

131,312 
M

aterials 
91,632 

99,632 
91,632 

91,632 
 

91,632 
91,632 

91,632 
91,632 

 
91,632 

Total TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

277,559 
297,114 278,187 280,012 

-58,390 
221,622 

280,012 281,334 281,334 
-58,390 

222,944 

TO
TAL 

277,559 
297,114 278,187 280,012 

-58,390 
221,622 

280,012 281,334 281,334 
-58,390 

222,944 

Program
: System

s Support 
Departm

ent: IN
FO

RM
ATIO

N
 TECHN

O
LO

G
Y (IT) 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
1.3 

1.3 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
1.3 

1.3 

 Level of Service 
  

System
s Support Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
System

s Support 
3 

16.50 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not w
ithin 

City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

This past year includes significant R
FP and project participation w

ith library projects, parking system
s, security cam

era 
upgrades, phone system

 upgrades, and police body-cam
eras server. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER 
SER

VICES 
System

 Support reductions w
ould reduce response tim

es to support and service/project requests. R
eductions w

ill pose critical 
risks to proactively m

anage security, server, backup, updates and storage system
s. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

System
s Support-TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 
Percent of users satisfied or very satisfied w

ith system
 

support 
0%

 
0%

 
100%

 
0%

 

System
s Support-TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 
Percent of system

s / servers available for use or log in 
0%

 
0%

 
100%

 
0%

 

 



  Description: 

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

Softw
are and hardw

are m
aintenance contracts represent a significant w

ay to m
inim

ize risk and dow
ntim

e of equipm
ent and 

softw
are. Contracts ensure that w

e have an updated and viable infrastructure and provide support for issues. This program
 covers 

the follow
ing softw

are and equipm
ent: (1) Enterprise softw

are (financial, tim
e-keeping, office productivity suites, virtualization, w

ork-
order system

s), (2) Antivirus &
 security, (3) N

etw
ork &

 phone, (4) Server &
 storage system

s, (5) Cloud based services, (6) D
ata 

room
 cooling and pow

er. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
083 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

Softw
are M

aintenance is a critical layer that supports a significant portion of IT and G
IS infrastructure. It is a necessity to 

the other support system
s that depend on this area, including O

pen and R
esponsive G

overnm
ent. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Softw

are 
M

aintenance/U
pgrades 

SCEN
AR

IO
 2:Personnel R

equest:1) IT Coordinator II: $109,2682) R
eclass of IT Coordinator II to III: $5,728O

ther 
R

equests (in order of priority):1) Isilon M
odule data storage- $6,0002)  ESA em

ail filtering- $2000, and      H
elpD

esk 
m

anagem
ent and autom

ation softw
are- $3,9603) Cisco service subscriptions: ASA/Firepow

er- $30004) 
FBI/H

om
eland Security Subscription- $12,0005) Latitude G

eographic G
eoCortix Essentials/Analytics m

aintenance- 
$5,2006) M

obile M
anagem

ent Solution/Service- $10,0007) W
ebsite Collaboration Tools- $8,0008) D

ropbox 
subscription- $2,000-Closed Captioning services on the live stream

 audio during City Council and Planning 
Com

m
ission m

eetings- $29,965 (total w
ill be low

ered by $7,000 offset due to City Council sw
itching over to 

G
ranicus softw

are from
 M

inuteTraq, and $8,000 offset from
 Planning D

ept chipping in to the cost, because Closed 
Captioning services w

ould be used in Planning Com
m

ission m
eetings)TO

TAL: $190,121SCEN
ARIO

 3:-N
o personnel-

Softw
are Licenses-Adm

inistration- $35,000TO
TAL: $35,000 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

45,426 
56,418 

45,492 
47,494 

47,494 
47,494 

47,864 
47,864 

47,864 
M

aterials 
260,289 

295,289 295,289 295,289 
295,289 

295,289 295,289 295,289 
295,289 

Total TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 305,715 
351,707 340,781 342,783 

342,783 
342,783 343,153 343,153 

343,153 
TO

TAL 
305,715 

351,707 340,781 342,783 
342,783 

342,783 343,153 343,153 
343,153 

Program
: Softw

are M
aintenance/U

pgrades 
Departm

ent: IN
FO

RM
ATIO

N
 TECHN

O
LO

G
Y (IT) 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
Part Tim

e 
0.0 

0.0 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

 

Level of Service 
  

Softw
are M

aintenance/U
pgrades Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Softw

are M
aintenance/U

pgrades 
3 

16.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not w
ithin 

City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

Savings from
 reducing the level of support provided by vendors has been m

axim
ized in past years. H

ow
ever, it is som

etim
es 

prudent to m
inim

ize softw
are and equipm

ent issues through elevated support contracts and thereby reduced risks caused by 
failures of critical system

s e.g., em
ail, netw

ork and storage system
s. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

R
educed funding w

ould increase risk and recovery tim
e should a “dow

ntim
e” event occur. Although prioritizing contract services 

w
ould occur, m

any technology com
ponents have interlaced dependencies that w

ould likely have broader im
plications. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Softw
are M

aintenance/U
pgrades-TECH

N
ICAL &

 
CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 
Percent of m

aintenance contracts on critical system
s 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

Softw
are M

aintenance/U
pgrades-TECH

N
ICAL &

 
CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 
Percent of users satisfied or very satisfied w

ith Softw
are 

M
aintenance / U

pgrades 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 



  Description: 

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

The Budget departm
ent currently provides m

anagem
ent oversight and adm

inistration on grants. As outlined in the grant policy, the 
Budget departm

ent review
s all grant applications and provides grant w

riting assistance w
hen necessary. The departm

ent prepares grant-
related budget adjustm

ent, m
onitoring and draw

dow
ns of state and federal funds. The departm

ent is responsible for assuring that the 
City com

plies w
ith all grant‐related requirem

ents and clauses and that the City fulfills its reporting requirem
ents. The departm

ent is 
responsible for Federal requirem

ents such as D
avis‐Bacon, D

BE, Title VI, Buy Am
erica and all other requirem

ents. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
085 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Fiscally and 
Legally Sound Council has approved in the Strategic Plan, O

pen and R
esponsive G

overnm
ent, that one of their D

esired O
utcom

es is to be fiscally and 
legally sound. In order to be fiscally sound as a City, it is of the upm

ost im
portance that Council, the City M

anager, and staff have a high 
level of grant adm

inistration capability. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

14,518 
14,493 

14,493 
14,494 

-3,834 
10,660 

14,494 
14,605 

14,605 
-3,834 

10,772 
M

aterials 
1,291 

1,291 
1,291 

1,291 
 

1,291 
1,291 

1,291 
1,291 

 
1,291 

Total BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
15,809 

15,784 
15,784 

15,785 
-3,834 

11,951 
15,785 

15,896 
15,896 

-3,834 
12,063 

TO
TAL 

15,809 
15,784 

15,784 
15,785 

-3,834 
11,951 

15,785 
15,896 

15,896 
-3,834 

12,063 

  Program
: G

rant Adm
inistration 

Departm
ent: BU

DG
ET, DEBT &

 G
RAN

TS 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.1 

0.1 

 

Level of Service 
  

G
rant Adm

inistration Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
G

rant Adm
inistration 

3 
16.25 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

D
ue to the restructuring of the Budget departm

ent, cost savings w
ill result in this bid via contract position reprioritization of duties. 

Even w
ith few

er resources at the departm
ent's disposal, it's anticipated that level of service w

ill not decrease. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

Funding at a low
er level w

ould require that grant adm
inistration and reporting be handled at an individual departm

ental level. This 
could possibly result in failure of the City to com

ply w
ith state or federal regulations. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

G
rant Adm

inistration-BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

Special Service Contract turnaround tim
e (days betw

een receiving perform
ance 

m
easures and PO

s processed) 
0 

0 
0 

0 

G
rant Adm

inistration-BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

Percentage of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w
ho rated the quality of 

G
rants Coordination  'satisfactory' or above. 

0%
 

89%
 

0%
 

0%
 

  



  Description: 

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
Fosters relationships for the City at local, state and federal levels in order to obtain funding for the com

m
unity and prevent adverse 

actions from
 affecting the com

m
unity. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
099  

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

R
egional 

Collaboration 
Park City's state and federal legislative activities support m

unicipal goals as w
ell as goals of other agencies w

ith w
hom

 w
e w

ork, 
such as the Park City School D

istrict. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
CITY M

AN
AG

ER 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
76,622 

76,948 
76,948 

80,212 
-8,594 

71,618 
80,212 

80,638 
80,638 

-8,594 
72,044 

M
aterials 

28,202 
28,202 

28,202 
28,202 

 
28,202 

28,202 
28,202 

28,202 
 

28,202 
Total CITY M

AN
AG

ER 104,824 
105,150 105,150 108,414 

-8,594 
99,820 

108,414 108,840 108,840 
-8,594 

100,246 
TO

TAL 
104,824 

105,150 105,150 108,414 
-8,594 

99,820 
108,414 108,840 108,840 

-8,594 
100,246 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

Program
: Legislative Liaison 

Departm
ent: EXECU

TIVE 
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 Level of Service 
  

Legislative Liaison Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Legislative Liaison 

3 
15.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being offered by 

other private businesses not w
ithin City lim

its 
N

o R
equirem

ent or 
m

andate exists 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

CITY M
AN

AG
ER This funding generally has an extrem

ely high return on investm
ent by m

inim
izing negative legislative actions at the state level. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

CITY 
M

AN
AG

ER 
A low

er level of funding w
ould significantly curtail our m

unicipal legislative activities. The effect of this curtailm
ent could be the passing of 

legislation that negatively im
pacts Park City. (In the past tw

o legislative sessions, there w
ere bills that w

ould have im
pacted Park City, but 

not other com
m

unities. O
ur relationship w

ith other cities, through the U
tah League of Cities and Tow

ns, w
as the sole reason these bills 

w
ere stopped.) 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 
Legislative Liaison-CITY M

AN
AG

ER N
um

ber of legislative updates given to Council. 
6 

6 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

BLD
G

 M
AIN

T 
AD

M
 

Item
s include: natural gas, electricity, sew

er, security system
s, and trash services. Challenges to the goal of this program

 are increasing 
costs of utilities due to new

 &
 expanded facilities, and com

m
unity expectations. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
125 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

W
ell-M

aintained Assets and 
Infrastructure 

O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent has been identified by Council as a high priority through Council's goals (O
utcom

es 
Area) and the strategic plan. U

tilities are a critical (core) function in keeping the City operating. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BLD

G
 M

AIN
T AD

M
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

13,340 
13,340 

13,340 
13,341 

13,341 
13,341 

13,447 
13,447 

13,447 
M

aterials 
204,520 

204,520 204,520 206,720 
206,720 

204,520 204,520 204,520 
204,520 

Total BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 217,860 
217,860 217,860 220,061 

220,061 
217,861 217,967 217,967 

217,967 
TO

TAL 
217,860 

217,860 217,860 220,061 
220,061 

217,861 217,967 217,967 
217,967 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.1 

0.1 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.1 

0.1 

Program
: U

tilities 
Departm

ent: BU
ILDIN

G
 M

AIN
TEN

AN
CE 
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 Level of Service 
  

U
tilities 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
U

tilities 
3 

15.00 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses w

ithin 
City lim

its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BLD
G

 
M

AIN
T 

AD
M

 

"Cost Savings”: The Building M
aintenance D

epartm
ent has opportunities to assist Sustainability in expanding alternative energy sources.  In 

addition, opportunities exist in futures w
ith building com

ponents.  “Collaboration &
 Innovation”: Being in the O

perations D
ivision of Public 

W
orks, the Building M

aintenance D
epartm

ent has the prim
ary function of funding various utilities w

hich support City services. W
orking 

collaboratively w
ith Sustainability D

epartm
ent in researching new

 opportunities for alternative energy sources. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BLD
G

 M
AIN

T 
AD

M
 

The consequences of low
ering the funding for this program

 include: reduced com
fort level in City facilities w

hich m
ay im

pact em
ployee 

productivity. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
U

tilities-BLD
G

 M
AIN

T AD
M

 Perf M
eas for U

tilities - Building M
aint. 

0 
0 

0 
0 

     
 



  Description: 
 

   
TECH

N
ICAL &

 
CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

The G
eographic Inform

ation System
 (G

IS) program
 is the geospatial division in IT that adm

inisters G
IS servers, geodatabases, online 

applications, Apps, and G
PS for the city m

apping needs.  The G
IS Strategic Plan provides a fram

ew
ork for developing the program

, in 
addition to regional collaboration and the changing needs of city projects and services. 

 Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
082 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

 Desired O
utcom

e:   
 

Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
W

ell-M
aintained Assets and 

Infrastructure 
The G

IS program
 has m

ore than doubled in recent years, and continues to add users in several departm
ents. G

IS 
staff has been able to accom

m
odate increased usage of G

IS data, services, and softw
are, as w

ell as new
 dem

ands 
for analysis. G

IS staff has also kept up w
ith developm

ents and trends in the industry including m
obile platform

s. 
 Section 1: Scope 
 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase 
in dem

and of 1%
 to 4%

 
 

 
  

Request 
FY 2019 

Rationale 
FY 2019 

G
IS 

G
IS services provide a com

m
on data platform

 for operational and m
easurem

ent purposes. This request 
supports increases in softw

are tools to enhance the capture and access of this data. 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 
 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 
FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 
FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 
Tot Rec 

Cost 
FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 
FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 
FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 
Tot Rec 

Cost 
FY 2020 

TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
75,918 

76,379 
76,379 

77,225 
-32,958 

44,267 
77,225 

77,806 
77,806 

-32,958 
44,849 

M
aterials 

41,400 
41,400 

41,400 
41,400 

 
41,400 

41,400 
41,400 

41,400 
 

41,400 
Total TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 
117,318 

117,779 117,779 118,625 
-32,958 

85,667 
118,625 119,206 119,206 

-32,958 
86,249 

TO
TAL 

117,318 
117,779 117,779 118,625 

-32,958 
85,667 

118,625 119,206 119,206 
-32,958 

86,249 
 Level of Service 

  
G

IS 
Sam

e Level of 
Service 

    
  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 
Score 

FY 2019 
G

IS 
4 

14.75 
     

FTEs 
 

Budget FTEs 
FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 
FY 2020 

Full Tim
e 

0.6 
0.6 

Part Tim
e 

 
 

TO
TAL 

0.6 
0.6 

Program
: GIS 

Departm
ent: IN

FO
RM

ATIO
N

 TECHN
O

LO
G

Y (IT) 
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Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

 
Com

m
unity Served 

Reliance on City 
M

andated 
Program

 benefits/serves a SU
BSTAN

TIAL 
portion of the Com

m
unity and adds to their 

quality of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by other private businesses w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

G
IS provides cost savings by decreasing redundancy and enabling im

proved w
orkflow

. Several departm
ents are G

IS enabled and the 
city is using the leading softw

are platform
.  R

egional G
IS partners include SBW

R
D

, M
ountain R

egional, Sum
m

it County, PCFD
, and the 

AG
R

C, for data sharing, process im
provem

ent, and application developm
ent. 

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

The program
 cannot grow

, or in som
e cases cannot be m

aintained w
ithout adequate support.  Satisfaction w

ith the G
IS system

 and 
staff w

ill decline. G
IS could stagnate in term

s of data enrichm
ent, softw

are tools and user interface.  G
IS requests being declined or 

other failures pose the greatest risk to the overall investm
ent in the program

. 
 Section 6:  Perform

ance M
easures   

 
  

D
escription 

- 
Actual 

FY 2016 
Actual 

FY 2017 
Target 

FY 2018 
Target 

FY 2019 
G

IS-TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

Percent of users 
satisfied or very 
satisfied w

ith G
IS 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

    



  Description: 
 

   
D

EN
TAL SELF 

FU
N

D
IN

G
 

The City provides D
ental Insurance to the City's Em

ployees, and does this by paying for all dental claim
s instead of paying for an 

insurance policy. This m
ethod saves the city m

oney over purchasing insurance. 

 Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
062 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

 Desired O
utcom

e:   
 

Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
Fiscally and Legally Sound 

This program
 provides a cheaper, m

ore effective w
ay of getting dental health insurance for em

ployees. This allow
s 

the w
orkforce to be m

ore capable and engaged. 
 Section 1: Scope 
 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

D
em

and for D
ental Care is relatively stable. 

 
  

Request 
FY 2019 

Rationale 
FY 2019 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 
 

 
FY 2018 D

ept Req 
FY 2019 

RT Rec 
FY 2019 CM

 REC 
FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 
D

ept Req 
FY 2020 

RT Rec 
FY 2020 CM

 REC 
FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
D

EN
TAL SELF FU

N
D

IN
G

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
Total D

EN
TAL SELF 

FU
N

D
IN

G
 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 

TO
TAL 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
225,000 

225,000 
 

FTEs 
Full Tim

e 
Part Tim

e 
TO

TAL 
 Level of Service 

  
D

ental Self-
Funding 

Enhanced Level of 
Service 

  
  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 
Score 

FY 2019 
D

ental Self-
Funding 

4 
14.00 

  Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

 
Com

m
unity Served 

Reliance on City 
M

andated 
Program

 Benefits/Serves only a SM
ALL portion City provides program

 and program
 is currently being Program

 is required by Code, ordinance, 

Program
: Dental Self Funding 

Departm
ent: DEN

TAL SELF FU
N

DIN
G
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Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

of the Com
m

unity, but still adds to their 
quality of life 

offered by other private businesses not w
ithin City 

lim
its 

resolution or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or 
contractual agreem

ent 
 Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

D
EN

TAL SELF 
FU

N
D

IN
G

 
W

hen the CIty began fuding its ow
n dental insurance, it saved the city about $50,000 annually. 

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

D
EN

TAL SELF 
FU

N
D

IN
G

 
If this program

 w
ere funded at a low

er level, there w
ould not be as good of dental health insurance available to em

ployees. 

 Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   
 

 
    



  Description: 

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

w
w

w
.ParkCity.org is a core com

ponent in how
 w

e com
m

unicate and provide inform
ation. In coordination w

ith other w
ebsites and 

social m
edia efforts, Internet traffic is directed to the City w

ebsite and provides the opportunity to m
easure the relevance and quality 

of the inform
ation being provided. This program

 allow
s departm

ents to create w
ebsite content and subm

it for review
. This helps 

ensure that branding and readability guidelines are m
et before inform

ation is published. The City w
ebsite is also accessible to m

obile 
devices, a grow

ing need and expectation. U
sers can receive autom

atic em
ail notifications for a variety of City topics. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
069 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Citizen 
Engagem

ent 
The City w

ebsite represents a significant portion of the O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent objective. Search engine ranking and grow
th, 

com
bined w

ith other departm
ent offerings such as bus routes, continue to rely on the City w

ebsite as a platform
 to dissem

inate 
inform

ation. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
W

ebsite SCEN
AR

IO
 2:Personnel R

equest:1) IT Coordinator II: $109,2682) R
eclass of IT Coordinator II to III: $5,728O

ther R
equests (in order 

of priority):1) Isilon M
odule data storage- $6,0002)  ESA em

ail filtering- $2000, and      H
elpD

esk m
anagem

ent and autom
ation 

softw
are- $3,9603) Cisco service subscriptions: ASA/Firepow

er- $30004) FBI/H
om

eland Security Subscription- $12,0005) Latitude 
G

eographic G
eoCortix Essentials/Analytics m

aintenance- $5,2006) M
obile M

anagem
ent Solution/Service- $10,0007) W

ebsite 
Collaboration Tools- $8,0008) D

ropbox subscription- $2,000-Closed Captioning services on the live stream
 audio during City Council 

and Planning Com
m

ission m
eetings- $29,965 (total w

ill be low
ered by $7,000 offset due to City Council sw

itching over to G
ranicus 

softw
are from

 M
inuteTraq, and $8,000 offset from

 Planning D
ept chipping in to the cost, because Closed Captioning services w

ould 
be used in Planning Com

m
ission m

eetings)TO
TAL: $190,121SCEN

AR
IO

 3:-N
o personnel-Softw

are Licenses-Adm
inistration- 

$35,000TO
TAL: $35,000 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

81,881 
82,372 

82,302 
86,196 

-16,910 
69,286 

86,196 
86,963 

86,963 
-16,910 

70,053 
M

aterials 
26,325 

34,325 
26,325 

26,325 
 

26,325 
26,325 

26,325 
26,325 

 
26,325 

Total TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

108,206 
116,697 108,627 112,521 

-16,910 
95,611 

112,521 113,288 113,288 
-16,910 

96,378 

Program
: W

ebsite 
Departm

ent: IN
FO

RM
ATIO

N
 TECHN

O
LO

G
Y (IT) 
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Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
TO

TAL 
108,206 

116,697 108,627 112,521 
-16,910 

95,611 
112,521 113,288 113,288 

-16,910 
96,378 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.7 

0.7 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.7 

0.7 

 Level of Service 
  

W
ebsite 

Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
W

ebsite 
4 

13.75 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves the EN

TIR
E 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by other private businesses w
ithin City lim

its 
Program

 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution or 
policy O

R
 to fulfill franchise or contractual agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

The City w
ebsite represents a significant cost value to provide inform

ation quickly and easily and displaces other costlier 
m

ethods of com
m

unication. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

R
educed funding w

ould result in degraded style consistency and update frequency. O
ther enhanced features w

ould be 
elim

inated or m
inim

ized. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
W

ebsite-TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES Annual W
ebsite trainings offered to departm

ent liaisons 
0 

0 
2 

0 
W

ebsite-TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 SER

VICES Percent of problem
 w

ork-orders resolution w
ith 4 hour response tim

e 
0%

 
0%

 
100%

 
0%

 



  Description: 

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

Currently the Budget D
epartm

ent provides a high level of critical analysis for all City departm
ents as w

ell as the City M
anager and City 

Council. This includes financial, policy, legislative, and m
iscellaneous analysis. The finished product in this area includes research, process 

im
provem

ent, polished presentations and docum
ents. In essence, the Budget D

epartm
ent acts as a resource for all types of critical 

analysis w
hether budget related or not. O

ne exam
ple w

ould be the assessm
ent of several econom

ic developm
ent feasibility studies to 

determ
ine the econom

ic im
pact of com

m
ercial ventures by projecting sales, franchise, and property taxes, as w

ell as other planning, 
building, and engineering fees brought by the developm

ent. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
118 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

Transparent 
G

overnm
ent 

Council has approved in the Strategic Plan, O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent, that one of their D
esired O

utcom
es is to be fiscally and 

legally sound. In order to be fiscally sound as a City, it is of the upm
ost im

portance that Council, the City M
anager, and staff have a 

high level of critical and professional analysis at their disposal. A City w
ithout this resource on staff w

ould have to contract out for 
various studies or expertise in order to provide the sam

e level of service, w
hich w

ould be m
ore expensive. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

54,179 
53,871 

53,871 
53,875 

-17,788 
36,086 

53,875 
54,314 

54,314 
-17,788 

36,525 
M

aterials 
3,353 

3,353 
3,353 

3,353 
 

3,353 
3,353 

3,353 
3,353 

 
3,353 

Total BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
57,532 

57,224 
57,224 

57,228 
-17,788 

39,439 
57,228 

57,667 
57,667 

-17,788 
39,878 

TO
TAL 

57,532 
57,224 

57,224 
57,228 

-17,788 
39,439 

57,228 
57,667 

57,667 
-17,788 

39,878 

  Program
: Analysis Resource 

Departm
ent: BU

DG
ET, DEBT &

 G
RAN

TS 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.4 

0.4 

 Level of Service 
  

Analysis R
esource Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Analysis R

esource 
4 

13.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses w
ithin 

City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

D
ue to the restructuring of the Budget departm

ent, cost savings w
ill result in this bid via personnel reprioritization of duties. Even 

w
ith few

er resources at the departm
ent's disposal, it's anticipated that level of service w

ill not decrease. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, 

D
EBT &

 
G

R
AN

TS 

The departm
ent's ability to provide policy analysis w

ould be greatly dim
inished. In a reduced scenario the departm

ent w
ould not be able 

to provide m
uch help in the w

ay of legislative and m
iscellaneous analysis for city departm

ents; departm
ents w

ould be on their ow
n. The 

City w
ould have to contract out for certain studies and expertise, w

hich w
ould probably be m

ore expensive. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Analysis R
esource-BU

D
G

ET, 
D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
Percent of City D

epartm
ents satisfied w

ith analysis (based on Internal Service Survey). 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Analysis R
esource-BU

D
G

ET, 
D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
Percent of City departm

ents satisfied w
ith turnaround tim

e (based on internal service 
survey). 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Analysis R
esource-BU

D
G

ET, 
D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w

ho rated the quality of Policy 
Analysis as "satisfactory" or above. 

0%
 

90%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Analysis R
esource-BU

D
G

ET, 
D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w

ho rated the quality of the Budget 
D

epartm
ent as an Inform

ation R
esource as "satisfactory" or above. 

0%
 

96%
 

0%
 

0%
 



  Description: 

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 
SER

VICES 

Support addresses custom
er technology issues to ensure sm

ooth operations of all business functions. Support staff trains users in 
softw

are applications; supports and troubleshoots com
puters, user accounts, w

orkflow
s, netw

ork and phone issues. O
ther equipm

ent 
supported includes cell phones and tablet devices. Support staff replaces aged com

puters; and deploys softw
are and upgrades to 

com
puters. Secondary assignm

ents to fulfill project requests are com
m

on. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
070 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

R
esponsive Custom

er 
Service 

W
ith a proven track record of perform

ance and custom
er satisfaction, support has expanded services to include m

ore 
specialized softw

are, sm
artphones and other m

obile devices. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 

Rationale 

FY 2019 
Support/H

elp 
D

esk 
SCEN

AR
IO

 2:Personnel R
equest:1) IT Coordinator II: $109,2682) R

eclass of IT Coordinator II to III: $5,728O
ther R

equests (in 
order of priority):1) Isilon M

odule data storage- $6,0002)  ESA em
ail filtering- $2000, and      H

elpD
esk m

anagem
ent and 

autom
ation softw

are- $3,9603) Cisco service subscriptions: ASA/Firepow
er- $30004) FBI/H

om
eland Security Subscription- 

$12,0005) Latitude G
eographic G

eoCortix Essentials/Analytics m
aintenance- $5,2006) M

obile M
anagem

ent Solution/Service- 
$10,0007) W

ebsite Collaboration Tools- $8,0008) D
ropbox subscription- $2,000-Closed Captioning services on the live stream

 
audio during City Council and Planning Com

m
ission m

eetings- $29,965 (total w
ill be low

ered by $7,000 offset due to City 
Council sw

itching over to G
ranicus softw

are from
 M

inuteTraq, and $8,000 offset from
 Planning D

ept chipping in to the cost, 
because Closed Captioning services w

ould be used in Planning Com
m

ission m
eetings)TO

TAL: $190,121SCEN
AR

IO
 3:-N

o 
personnel-Softw

are Licenses-Adm
inistration- $35,000TO

TAL: $35,000 

 

TO
TAL 

 
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 FY 
2018 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2019 RT Rec 

FY 
2019 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept 

Req 

FY 2020 RT Rec 

FY 
2020 

CM
 

REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 

Tot Rec 
Cost 

FY 2020 
TECH

N
ICAL &

 CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

348,229 
440,046 348,049 367,709 

-37,209 
330,500 

367,709 370,803 370,803 
-37,209 

333,594 
M

aterials 
52,700 

66,660 
52,700 

52,700 
 

52,700 
52,700 

52,700 
52,700 

 
52,700 

Total TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

400,929 
506,706 400,749 420,409 

-37,209 
383,200 

420,409 423,503 423,503 
-37,209 

386,294 

TO
TAL 

400,929 
506,706 400,749 420,409 

-37,209 
383,200 

420,409 423,503 423,503 
-37,209 

386,294 

Program
: Support/Help Desk 

Departm
ent: IN

FO
RM

ATIO
N

 TECHN
O

LO
G

Y (IT) 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
2.9 

2.9 
Part Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
TO

TAL 
3.4 

3.4 

 Level of Service 
  

Support/H
elp D

esk Enhanced Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Support/H

elp D
esk 

4 
13.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently being 

offered by another governm
ental, non-profit or civic 

agency 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

Support staff has collaboratively w
orked to im

prove w
orkflow

 processes for IT and other departm
ents from

 project requests to 
training.  H

elpdesk has received excellent user satisfaction review
s from

 internal surveys. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

TECH
N

ICAL &
 

CU
STO

M
ER

 SER
VICES 

Service reductions w
ould im

pact response tim
es and reduce em

ployee efficiencies.  Capacity to m
eet dem

ands for softw
are 

upgrade and replacem
ent com

puter tim
elines w

ould be im
pacted for low

er priority services. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Support/H
elp D

esk-TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

Percent of users satisfied or very satisfied w
ith Support / 

H
elpdesk 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

Support/H
elp D

esk-TECH
N

ICAL &
 CU

STO
M

ER
 

SER
VICES 

Percent of problem
 resolution w

ith 4 hour response tim
e 

0%
 

0%
 

100%
 

0%
 

 



  Description: 

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT 
&

 G
R

AN
TS 

The Budget D
epartm

ent provides a m
oderate level of perform

ance m
easurem

ent m
anagem

ent for the City. The Budget D
epartm

ent 
assists staff in keeping track of their internal departm

ent perform
ance m

easures as w
ell as acting as a liaison betw

een ICM
A's Center 

for Perform
ance M

easurem
ent Program

 (CPM
) and staff. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
122 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

G
old M

edal 
Perform

ance 
O

rganization 

Council has approved in the Strategic Plan, O
pen and R

esponsive G
overnm

ent, that one of their D
esired O

utcom
es is to be fiscally 

and legally sound. In order to be fiscally sound, as a City, it is im
portant that Council, the City M

anager, and staff have a high level 
of perform

ance m
easure and benchm

arking m
anagem

ent. Additionally, Council has identified the Budgeting for O
utcom

es (BFO
) 

process as a high priority; intrinsic to that process is a high level of perform
ance m

anagem
ent. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

IN
IM

AL increase in dem
and of 1%

 to 4%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
BU

D
G

ET, D
EBT &

 G
R

AN
TS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

75,271 
74,231 

74,231 
74,237 

-25,336 
48,901 

74,237 
74,946 

74,946 
-25,336 

49,610 
M

aterials 
2,187 

2,187 
2,187 

2,187 
 

2,187 
2,187 

2,187 
2,187 

 
2,187 

Total BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 G

R
AN

TS 
77,458 

76,418 
76,418 

76,424 
-25,336 

51,088 
76,424 

77,133 
77,133 

-25,336 
51,797 

TO
TAL 

77,458 
76,418 

76,418 
76,424 

-25,336 
51,088 

76,424 
77,133 

77,133 
-25,336 

51,797 

   Program
: Perform

ance M
easures and Benchm

arking 
Departm

ent: BU
DG

ET, DEBT &
 G

RAN
TS 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.7 

0.7 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.7 

0.7 

 

Level of Service 
  

Perform
ance M

easures and Benchm
arking Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 Score 

FY 2019 
Perform

ance M
easures and Benchm

arking 
4 

13.50 

Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SU

BSTAN
TIAL portion 

of the Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program
 and program

 is currently 
being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional 

organization to m
eet published standards or as a 

best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

D
ue to the restructuring of the Budget departm

ent, cost savings w
ill result in this bid via personnel reprioritization of duties. Even 

w
ith few

er resources at the departm
ent's disposal, it's anticipated that level of service w

ill not decrease. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

In a reduced scenario the departm
ent w

ould not be able to provide perform
ance m

easure and benchm
arking m

anagem
ent. W

ith 
few

er resources the departm
ent w

ould need to cut these services first. The perform
ance of City services could suffer as a result. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Perform
ance M

easures and 
Benchm

arking-BU
D

G
ET 

Percent of BFO
 program

s w
ith corresponding perform

ance m
easures. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Perform
ance M

easures and 
Benchm

arking-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

N
um

ber of Com
m

unities participating in benchm
arking group (CAST/ICM

A). 
0 

0 
0 

0 

Perform
ance M

easures and 
Benchm

arking-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w
ho rate the usefulness 

of the Perform
ance M

easurem
ent program

 as "satisfactory" or above. 
0%

 
90%

 
0%

 
0%

 

Perform
ance M

easures and 
Benchm

arking-BU
D

G
ET, D

EBT &
 

G
R

AN
TS 

Percent of Internal Service Survey (ISS) respondents w
ho rated the quality of 

the Perform
ance M

easurem
ent program

 as "satisfactory" or above. 
0%

 
92%

 
0%

 
0%

 



  Description: 
 

   
H

U
M

AN
 

R
ESO

U
R

CES 
LEAD

 is a 1-w
eek intensive program

 run several tim
es throughout the year. It com

plem
ents the Senior Executive Institute (SEI) by 

duplicating the core learning experience for the level of departm
ent heads, division heads, and senior staff of local governm

ent 
organizations. Preference is given to departm

ent heads, division heads, and senior staff in local governm
ent organizations. 

LEAD
 

TR
AIN

IN
G

 
To take our com

m
unities confidently into the future, public leaders and executives m

ust adopt a proactive approach to change both 
inside the public organization and outside in the com

m
unity. They m

ust invest the tim
e and resources required for them

selves and their 
leadership team

 to create and m
aintain a continuously im

proving, learning organization.  The LEAD
 program

 at the U
niversity of Virginia 

helps tackle this issue and prepare leaders in the public sector. 

 Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
086 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

 Desired O
utcom

e:   
 

Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
G

old M
edal Perform

ance 
O

rganization 
H

igh Q
uality program

 for the Professional and Leadership D
evelopm

ent of all City Staff w
ould include local and 

national training as w
ell as team

 and H
R

 training. 
 Section 1: Scope 
 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 Experiencing a M

O
D

EST decrease 
in dem

and of 5%
 to 14%

 
 

 
  

Request 
FY 2019 

Rationale 
FY 2019 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 
 

 
FY 2018 D

ept Req 
FY 2019 

RT Rec 
FY 2019 CM

 REC 
FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 
D

ept Req 
FY 2020 

RT Rec 
FY 2020 CM

 REC 
FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
LEAD

 TR
AIN

IN
G

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
aterials 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
Total LEAD

 TR
AIN

IN
G

 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

TO
TAL 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
70,000 

70,000 
 

FTEs 
Full Tim

e 
Part Tim

e 
TO

TAL 
 Level of Service 

  
LEAD

 
Enhanced Level of 
Service 

  
  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 
Score 

FY 2019 
LEAD

 
4 

12.00 
  Section 3: Basic Program

 Attributes 
 Program

: LEAD 
Departm

ent: EXECU
TIVE &

 HU
M

AN
 RESO

U
RCES 
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Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

 
 

 
 Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Cost Savings/Collaboration:  M
ajority of PC LEAD

 classes w
ill be taught by em

ployees that have already attended LEAD
 in Virginia w

hich 
w

ill create a cost savings by m
inim

izing the attendees at LEAD
. 

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

N
ot m

eeting the City’s needs of professional standards. 

 Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   
 

 
    



  Description: 

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Current LO
S: Current H

R
 perform

ance m
easures include the ability to attract and retain qualified personnel and attract qualified applicant 

pools for City recruitm
ents. To be able to attract and retain the talent and quality of em

ployee necessary to provide desired service levels 
is a key objective of H

um
an R

esources. H
R

 w
orks in conjunction w

ith the m
anagem

ent team
 to attract, screen and select the best 

perform
ers that are qualified to deliver the service levels dem

anded by our residents and visitors. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
091 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

G
old M

edal Perform
ance O

rganization A w
orkforce that is engaged and w

orking to provide the best services for the City. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
74,185 

74,215 
74,215 

74,501 
-43,939 

30,562 
74,501 

75,274 
75,274 

-43,939 
31,335 

M
aterials 

34,830 
19,830 

19,830 
19,830 

 
19,830 

19,830 
19,830 

19,830 
 

19,830 
Total H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES 109,015 

94,045 
94,045 

94,331 
-43,939 

50,392 
94,331 

95,104 
95,104 

-43,939 
51,165 

TO
TAL 

109,015 
94,045 

94,045 
94,331 

-43,939 
50,392 

94,331 
95,104 

95,104 
-43,939 

51,165 

 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.7 

0.7 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.7 

0.7 

Program
: Recruitm

ent 
Departm

ent: HU
M

AN
 RESO

U
RCES 
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Level of Service 
  

R
ecruitm

ent 
Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
R

ecruitm
ent 

4 
11.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Collaborating w
ith the m

anagem
ent team

 on the best recruitm
ent efforts for any open position in the City as w

ell as m
aintaining the 

applicant pool for on‐going recruitm
ent. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

A drop in the level of service by positions not being filled quickly and/or poorly filled w
ould be the consequence for funding this 

program
 at a low

er level. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
R

ecruitm
ent-H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES Total num
ber of recruitm

ents- FTR
 

0 
41 

50 
0 

R
ecruitm

ent-H
U

M
AN

 RESO
U

R
CES Total num

ber of recruitm
ents-O

ther 
0 

104 
105 

0 
R

ecruitm
ent-H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES Average tim
e to fill external positions. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

The scope of the Pay Plan D
esign and Adm

inistration program
 is to provide job evaluations and benchm

arks (m
arket and point factor 

analysis) that produce ranges that properly reflect external com
petitiveness and also internal equity. It allow

s the City to provide base 
pay and benefits that enable the attraction, retention and m

otivation of w
ell‐qualified em

ployees w
ho add value to the City. And in the 

end, the pay plan is instrum
ental to the City's ability to attract and retain engaged and talented high perform

ers, qualified to deliver the 
service levels dem

anded by our residents and visitors. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
094 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

G
old M

edal Perform
ance 

O
rganization 

Com
petitive pay helps em

ployees feel engaged in their jobs and w
ith the City's organization, enabling them

 to focus on w
hat 

m
akes Park City great. It increases the City's ability to retain great talent, thus im

proving City services across the board. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
79,372 

79,180 
79,180 

79,747 
-32,977 

46,769 
79,747 

80,509 
80,509 

-32,977 
47,531 

M
aterials 

7,720 
7,670 

7,670 
7,670 

 
7,670 

7,670 
7,670 

7,670 
 

7,670 
Total H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES 

87,092 
86,850 

86,850 
87,417 

-32,977 
54,439 

87,417 
88,179 

88,179 
-32,977 

55,201 
TO

TAL 
87,092 

86,850 
86,850 

87,417 
-32,977 

54,439 
87,417 

88,179 
88,179 

-32,977 
55,201 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.7 

0.7 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.7 

0.7 

 Program
: Pay Plan Design/Adm

inistration 
Departm

ent: HU
M

AN
 RESO

U
RCES 
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Level of Service 
  

Pay Plan D
esign/Adm

inistration Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Pay Plan D

esign/Adm
inistration 

4 
11.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves a SIG

N
IFICAN

T portion 
of the Com

m
unity and adds to their quality of life City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not 
w

ithin City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

For over tw
o decades the City has em

braced a "pay for perform
ance" pay philosophy. Current H

R
 perform

ance m
easures include the 

ability to attract and retain qualified personnel and attract qualified applicant pools for City recruitm
ents. Focusing on achieving Park 

City's specific goals and w
hether w

e are successfully com
peting in the m

arket has been a m
easure of w

hether our pay plan is 
successfully targeting the expertise and talent w

e require. H
iring low

er level talent w
ill cost the City in the long run. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

R
educed ability to attract, retain, and m

otivate w
ell‐qualified em

ployees w
ho add value to the City, and increased potential of losing 

them
 to other public sector em

ployers. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Pay Plan D

esign/Adm
inistration-H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES Total num
ber of job classifications. 

0 
0 

142 
0 

Pay Plan D
esign/Adm

inistration-H
U

M
AN

 RESO
U

R
CES Percent of applicant pool qualified for the posted position. 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

0%
 

Pay Plan D
esign/Adm

inistration-H
U

M
AN

 RESO
U

R
CES Percent of city-w

ide turnover. 
0%

 
0%

 
15%

 
0%

 

     
 



  Description: 

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Valuing Em
ployees encom

passes the m
any activities and program

s that are established to prom
ote and increase com

m
unication, 

education, m
orale and em

ployee engagem
ent. This in turn increases the level of perform

ance. Som
e exam

ples of the current activities 
range from

 em
ployee events, service aw

ards, recognition, and w
ellness program

s. The return on investm
ent for the program

 is longevity 
of staff, loyalty and com

m
itm

ent to excellence. Costs include the Educational R
eim

bursem
ent program

 for em
ployees, w

hich allow
s the 

City to prom
ote from

 w
ithin, encourage em

ployee grow
th, and reduce outside contracting and specialization costs. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
093 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

G
old M

edal Perform
ance 

O
rganization 

Program
s that are intended to show

 em
ployees that they are valued help foster an open w

ork environm
ent that is 

conducive to increasing team
 w

ork and com
m

unication. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing a M

O
D

EST increase in dem
and of 5%

 to 14%
  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
144,801 

145,221 145,221 145,507 
-81,583 

63,924 
145,507 146,988 146,988 

-81,583 
65,405 

M
aterials 

79,630 
84,330 

84,330 
84,330 

 
84,330 

84,330 
84,330 

84,330 
 

84,330 
Total H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES 224,431 

229,551 229,551 229,837 
-81,583 

148,254 
229,837 231,318 231,318 

-81,583 
149,735 

TO
TAL 

224,431 
229,551 229,551 229,837 

-81,583 
148,254 

229,837 231,318 231,318 
-81,583 

149,735 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.4 

0.4 
Part Tim

e 
0.7 

0.7 
TO

TAL 
1.1 

1.1 

 Program
: Valuing Em

ployees 
Departm

ent: HU
M

AN
 RESO

U
RCES 
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Level of Service 
  

Valuing Em
ployees Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Valuing Em

ployees 
4 

11.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not w
ithin 

City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

The goal of the H
R

 departm
ent is to Collaborate w

ith the m
anagem

ent team
 on program

s and ideas that com
m

unicate to em
ployees 

their value to the organization. Cost savings include: less spending on perform
ance im

provem
ent program

s, additional personnel, 
training and recruitm

ent costs. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

O
n holiday party increase:  Event w

ill no longer be held at a restaurant venue in tow
n.  W

e w
ould have to either "cap" levels of 

attendance, decreases alcohol costs, or m
ove the event to a City venue w

ith cheaper catering. Levels of service provided m
ay be 

reduced over tim
e. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 
2016 

Actual 

FY 
2017 

Target 

FY 
2018 

Target 

FY 
2019 

Valuing Em
ployees-H

U
M

AN
 

R
ESO

U
R

CES 
Education hours com

pleted annually (hours eligible for tuition reim
bursem

ent) 
0 

111 
118 

0 

Valuing Em
ployees-H

U
M

AN
 

R
ESO

U
R

CES 
Em

ployee training hours com
pleted annually. 

0 
0 

200 
0 

Valuing Em
ployees-H

U
M

AN
 

R
ESO

U
R

CES 
Percent of em

ployees w
ho rated the perform

ance review
 process as "good" or 

"excellent." 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 
0%

 

     
 



  Description: 
 

   
LEAD

ER
SH

IP 
The purpose of Leadership Park City is to train new

 and em
erging leaders and deepen the pool of people w

illing to dedicate them
selves 

to accom
plishing w

orthw
hile com

m
unity goals. It offers potential leadership an experiential, long‐term

, group-oriented learning 
opportunity. The program

 consists of 10 individual training sessions, a 5‐day field trip and several social events. 30 adult and 2 high 
school participants are accepted each year for this 10‐session program

. The program
 is designed to give participants a w

ide variety of 
netw

orking experiences in addition to content on local and state governm
ent and various leadership skills training opportunities. Each 

class further chooses a com
m

unity‐oriented project to accom
plish over the course of their leadership year. Participants are aw

arded a 
scholarship to defray m

ost program
 expenses, except for the cost of the annual five‐day CityTour, w

hich is a program
 requirem

ent. 

 Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
123 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

 Desired O
utcom

e:   
 

Criteria for M
eeting D

esired O
utcom

e 
R

egional Collaboration 
Preserving Park City's Character depends in large m

easure on encouraging, engaging and involving em
erging 

leaders in a w
ide variety of governm

ental, non‐profit, and civic and business associations. It is this continuity of 
leadership and the com

m
unity's com

m
itm

ent to bring new
 blood into the m

ix and educate them
 that ensures that 

our com
m

unity's unique character is protected and preserved. 
 Section 1: Scope 
 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in 

dem
and 

 

 
  

Request 
FY 2019 

Rationale 
FY 2019 

Leadershi
p Park 
City 

The budget increase reflects increased costs of the services w
e offer, incuding catering and hotels 

($5,000)PR
O

G
R

AM
:M

aterials/Supplies: $5,000Total: $5,000 
 

TO
TAL 

 
 

 Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 
 

 
FY 2018 D

ept Req 
FY 2019 

RT Rec 
FY 2019 CM

 REC 
FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 
FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 
RT Rec 
FY 2020 CM

 REC 
FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 
FY 2020 

CITY M
AN

AG
ER 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

50,255 
50,250 

50,250 
52,352 

 
52,352 

52,352 
52,914 

52,914 
 

52,914 
Total CITY M

AN
AG

ER 
50,255 

50,250 
50,250 

52,352 
 

52,352 
52,352 

52,914 
52,914 

 
52,914 

LEAD
ER

SH
IP 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

70,070 
70,070 

70,070 
70,070 

 
70,070 

70,070 
70,070 

70,070 
 

70,070 
M

aterials 
-22,150 

54,050 
49,050 

49,050 
-71,200 

-22,150 
49,050 

49,050 
49,050 

-18,000 
31,050 

Total LEAD
ER

SH
IP 

47,920 
124,120 119,120 119,120 

-71,200 
47,920 

119,120 119,120 119,120 
-18,000 

101,120 
TO

TAL 
98,175 

174,370 169,370 171,472 
-71,200 

100,272 
171,472 172,034 172,034 

-18,000 
154,034 

 
FTEs 

 
Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 
Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.5 

0.5 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.5 

0.5 
 Level of Service 

  
Leadership Park 
City 

Sam
e Level of 

Service 
 Program

: Leadership Park City 
Departm

ent: LEADERSHIP PARK CITY 
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Q
uartile 

FY 2019 
Score 

FY 2019 
Leadership 
Park City 

4 
11.50 

  Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

 
Com

m
unity Served 

Reliance on City 
M

andated 
Program

 benefits/serves only a SM
ALL portion 

of the Com
m

unity but still adds to their quality 
of life 

City provides program
 and program

 is currently being 
offered by another governm

ental, non-profit or civic 
agency 

N
o R

equirem
ent or m

adate exists 

 Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     
 

   
LEAD

ER
SH

IP 
The program

 runs on a very lean budget and depends on extensive collaboration w
ith other governm

ental entities, businesses and 
nonprofits. A portion of each year's budget is raised from

 the Cham
ber, Sum

m
it County, the three ski resorts, Lodging Association, 

Board of R
ealtors, banks, alum

ni and other private donations, am
ong others. 

 Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

LEAD
ER

SH
IP 

O
ne of the hallm

arks of Leadership Park City is that financial considerations have been largely rem
oved from

 the selection process 
assuring the w

idest possible com
m

unity diversity. This is accom
plished by providing all selected participants w

ith a scholarship to 
help defray program

 costs. W
e are the only com

m
unity leadership program

 to m
y know

ledge that does this, and is one of the 
reasons w

e have been so w
idely recognized and aw

arded. It dem
onstrates Park City's com

m
itm

ent to train its em
erging leaders. The 

philosophy is that great com
m

unities invest in great infrastructure like parks, open space, roads, bike paths, etc., but that excellent 
com

m
unities also invest in their hum

an leadership infrastructure. W
ith less funding, w

e could charge individuals to participate and 
only aw

ard scholarships on an as needed basis. 
 Section 6:  Perform

ance M
easures   

 
  

D
escription 

- 
Leadership Park City-CITY M

AN
AG

ER D
ollars raised 

through com
m

unity 
donations. 

Leadership Park City-CITY M
AN

AG
ER N

um
ber of 

applications to 
program

. 
    



  Description: 

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

H
um

an R
esources designs, m

anages and im
plem

ents the perform
ance m

anagem
ent process w

ith collaboration and input from
 the 

m
anagem

ent team
. It includes com

m
unication and training on the process and adhering to deadlines w

ith the m
anagem

ent team
. 

Evaluating the perform
ance and developing the potential of the em

ployees is critical to the success of the City. This is achieved by 
form

alizing the com
m

unication betw
een em

ployees and m
anagem

ent and docum
enting perform

ance issues that need to be addressed. 
H

um
an R

esources review
s the process for consistency, com

pletion and accuracy. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
107 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

G
old M

edal Perform
ance 

O
rganization 

Keeping em
ployees abreast of how

 they are perform
ing in their jobs and w

hat can be done for im
provem

ent is key to the 
m

anagem
ent of m

orale and the m
otivation of em

ployees to achieve all that they can in their current role. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
67,982 

67,990 
67,990 

69,115 
-37,583 

31,532 
69,115 

69,676 
69,676 

-37,583 
32,093 

M
aterials 

29,125 
29,075 

29,075 
29,075 

 
29,075 

29,075 
29,075 

29,075 
 

29,075 
Total H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES 

97,107 
97,065 

97,065 
98,190 

-37,583 
60,607 

98,190 
98,751 

98,751 
-37,583 

61,168 
LU

M
P M

ER
IT 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Personnel 

580,000 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Total LU

M
P M

ERIT 
580,000 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

TO
TAL 

677,107 
97,065 

97,065 
98,190 

-37,583 
60,607 

98,190 
98,751 

98,751 
-37,583 

61,168 

 Program
: Perform

ance M
anagem

ent 
Departm

ent: HU
M

AN
 RESO

U
RCES 
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FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.5 

0.5 
Part Tim

e 
 

 
TO

TAL 
0.5 

0.5 

 

Level of Service 
  

Perform
ance M

anagem
ent Sam

e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Perform

ance M
anagem

ent 
4 

10.75 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses not w
ithin 

City lim
its 

Program
 is required by Code, ordinance, resolution 

or policy O
R

 to fulfill franchise or contractual 
agreem

ent 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Consistent perform
ance evaluation is needed to keep the City in com

pliance and w
ell docum

ented for any legal issues that m
ay 

arise. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 RESO
U

R
CES Changes to perform

ance m
anagem

ent w
ould put the City at risk for exposure to legal and com

pliance issues. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  

D
escription 

- 

Actual 

FY 2016 Actual 

FY 2017 Target 

FY 2018 Target 

FY 2019 
Perform

ance M
anagem

ent-H
U

M
AN

 R
ESO

U
R

CES M
edical leave usage per 1000 hours. 

0%
 

9.3%
 

9%
 

0%
 

Perform
ance M

anagem
ent-H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES Percentage of staff in supervisory roles. 

0%
 

0%
 

30%
 

30%
 

Perform
ance M

anagem
ent-H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES Percentage of H

R
 staff hours used for refilling positions annually. 

0%
 

25%
 

25%
 

0%
 

Perform
ance M

anagem
ent-H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES N

um
ber of grievances filed annually. 

0 
0 

0 
0 

  



  Description: 

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

The ability to m
aintain City services that are both open and responsive to the com

m
unity needs is som

etim
es unpredictable. Short‐Term

 
Cityw

ide personnel are tem
porary w

orkers, interns and/or external services that allow
 for flexibility in this area. This prevents 

unnecessary burnout to departm
ents experiencing tem

porary increases in w
orkload due to City needs, and saves the City in both 

consulting and long term
 em

ploym
ent costs. This program

 also allow
s the City to be flexible for em

ergency situations, unforeseen issues, 
and w

orkloads. 

Council G
oal:   

 
Council Strategic G

oal 
135 Engaged &

 Effective G
overnm

ent &
 Citizenry 

Desired O
utcom

e:   

 
Criteria for M

eeting D
esired O

utcom
e 

G
old M

edal Perform
ance 

O
rganization 

Ability of City personnel to respond w
hen necessary to ensure com

pliance and risk m
anagem

ent, as w
ell as the ability to 

m
aintain continuity in business operations. 

Section 1: Scope 

Change in D
em

and 
Explanation 

Program
 experiencing N

O
 change in dem

and  

 

  

Request 

FY 2019 Rationale 

FY 2019 
TO

TAL  
 

Section 2: Proposed Am
ount / FTEs 

Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2018 D
ept Req 

FY 2019 

RT Rec 

FY 2019 CM
 REC 

FY 2019 Revenue 

FY 2019 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2019 

D
ept Req 

FY 2020 

RT Rec 

FY 2020 CM
 REC 

FY 2020 Revenue 

FY 2020 Tot Rec Cost 

FY 2020 
H

U
M

AN
 RESO

U
R

CES 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Personnel 
29,203 

29,199 
29,199 

29,202 
-24,737 

4,465 
29,202 

29,382 
29,382 

-24,737 
4,645 

M
aterials 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

 
20,000 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 
 

20,000 
Total H

U
M

AN
 R

ESO
U

R
CES 

49,203 
49,199 

49,199 
49,202 

-24,737 
24,465 

49,202 
49,382 

49,382 
-24,737 

24,645 
TO

TAL 
49,203 

49,199 
49,199 

49,202 
-24,737 

24,465 
49,202 

49,382 
49,382 

-24,737 
24,645 

FTEs 

 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2019 

Budget FTEs 

FY 2020 
Full Tim

e 
0.2 

0.2 
Part Tim

e 
0.5 

0.5 
TO

TAL 
0.6 

0.6 

 Program
: Short-Term

 Cityw
ide Personnel 

Departm
ent: HU

M
AN

 RESO
U

RCES 
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Level of Service 
  

Short-Term
 Cityw

ide Personnel Sam
e Level of Service 

 

  

Q
uartile 

FY 2019 

Score 

FY 2019 
Short-Term

 Cityw
ide Personnel 

4 
6.50 

 Section 3: Basic Program
 Attributes 

Com
m

unity Served 
Reliance on City 

M
andated 

Program
 benefits/serves SO

M
E portion of the 

Com
m

unity and adds to their quality of life 
City provides program

 and program
 is currently 

being offered by other private businesses w
ithin 

City lim
its 

R
ecom

m
ended by national professional organization 

to m
eet published standards or as a best practice 

Section 4: Cost Savings / Innovation / Collaboration     

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Cost savings are substantial, depending on varying situations. Savings are achieved by reducing overtim
e dollars as w

ell as tim
e and 

resources of experienced and higher paid em
ployees; otherw

ise these em
ployees w

ould be using valuable tim
e on unnecessary research 

to com
plete unusual projects outside of their experience and training, as w

ell as w
ork on projects w

ell below
 their level of pay and 

expertise. 

Section 5:  Consequences of Funding Proposal at Low
er Level   

 
   

H
U

M
AN

 
R

ESO
U

R
CES 

Inability of the City to rem
ain flexible and able to respond to unusual events such as litigation, em

ergencies, and unexpected 
projects. 

Section 6:  Perform
ance M

easures   

  D
escription 

- 

     
 



Expenditure Summary by Fund and Major Object (FY 2018 Adjusted Budget) 
Description 

 
Personnel 
FY 2018 

Mat, Supplies, 
Services 
FY 2018 

Capital 
FY 2018 

Debt Service 
FY 2018 

Contingency 
FY 2018 

Sub - Total 
FY 2018 

Interfund 
Transfer 
FY 2018 

Ending 
Balance 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Park City Municipal Corporation          
011 GENERAL FUND $22,172,852 $7,847,625 $388,140 $0 $290,000 $30,698,617 $5,475,899 $11,707,204 $47,881,720 
012 QUINNS RECREATION COMPLEX $823,134 $351,215 $6,000 $0 $0 $1,180,349 $1,200 $-4,474,141 $-3,292,592 
021 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,604 $33,604 
022 CRIMINAL FORFEITURE RESTRICTED 
ACCOUNT 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,071 $26,071 

031 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND $0 $0 $34,023,621 $0 $0 $34,023,621 $1,288,297 $38,838,195 $74,150,113 
038 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT CIP $0 $0 $1,223,700 $0 $0 $1,223,700 $0 $1,202,711 $2,426,411 
051 WATER FUND $3,102,752 $3,520,546 $12,455,243 $4,516,154 $100,000 $23,694,695 $1,678,427 $7,358,758 $32,731,880 
052 STORM WATER FUND $662,829 $295,400 $14,500 $0 $0 $972,729 $75,000 $378,704 $1,426,433 
055 GOLF COURSE FUND $828,529 $498,529 $117,215 $32,377 $0 $1,476,650 $125,111 $1,240,188 $2,841,949 
057 TRANSPORTATION & PARKING FUND $9,152,672 $1,640,182 $7,352,399 $0 $0 $18,145,253 $2,939,050 $17,772,262 $38,856,565 
062 FLEET SERVICES FUND $964,546 $1,587,620 $10,000 $0 $0 $2,562,166 $0 $1,207,629 $3,769,795 
064 SELF INSURANCE FUND $0 $1,296,500 $0 $0 $0 $1,296,500 $0 $657,979 $1,954,479 
070 SALES TAX REV BOND - DEBT SVS 
FUND 

$0 $0 $0 $2,266,613 $0 $2,266,613 $0 $2,394,929 $4,661,542 

071 DEBT SERVICE FUND $0 $0 $0 $6,439,235 $0 $6,439,235 $0 $694,322 $7,133,557 
Total Park City Municipal Corporation $37,707,314 $17,037,617 $55,590,818 $13,254,379 $390,000 $123,980,129 $11,582,984 $79,038,415 $214,601,528 
Park City Redevelopment Agency          
023 LOWER PARK AVE RDA SPECIAL 
REVENUE FUND 

$57,987 $750,000 $0 $0 $0 $807,987 $1,641,125 $287,034 $2,736,146 

024 MAIN STREET RDA SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUND 

$0 $485,000 $0 $0 $0 $485,000 $752,000 $465,052 $1,702,052 

033 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-LOWER PRK $0 $0 $-17,004,199 $0 $0 $-17,004,199 $0 $21,365,965 $4,361,766 
034 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-MAIN ST $0 $0 $475,000 $0 $0 $475,000 $809,490 $676,511 $1,961,001 
Total Park City Redevelopment Agency $57,987 $1,235,000 $-

16,529,199 
$0 $0 $-15,236,211 $3,202,615 $22,794,562 $10,760,966 

Municipal Building Authority          
035 BUILDING AUTHORITY $0 $0 $1,299 $0 $0 $1,299 $0 $423,484 $424,783 
Total Municipal Building Authority $0 $0 $1,299 $0 $0 $1,299 $0 $423,484 $424,783 
Park City Housing Authority          
Total Park City Housing Authority          
TOTAL $37,765,302 $18,272,617 $39,062,918 $13,254,379 $390,000 $108,745,216 $14,785,599 $102,256,461 $225,787,276 
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Expenditure Summary by Fund and Major Object (FY 2019 Budget) 
Description 

 
Personnel 
FY 2019 

Mat, Supplies, 
Services 
FY 2019 

Capital 
FY 2019 

Debt Service 
FY 2019 

Contingency 
FY 2019 

Sub - Total 
FY 2019 

Interfund 
Transfer 
FY 2019 

Ending 
Balance 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Park City Municipal Corporation          
011 GENERAL FUND $22,239,780 $8,350,846 $396,520 $0 $340,000 $31,327,146 $4,832,918 $12,729,456 $48,889,520 
012 QUINNS RECREATION COMPLEX $921,788 $355,815 $6,000 $0 $0 $1,283,603 $1,200 $-4,869,944 $-3,585,141 
021 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,604 $33,604 
022 CRIMINAL FORFEITURE RESTRICTED 
ACCOUNT 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,071 $26,071 

031 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND $0 $0 $58,823,726 $0 $0 $58,823,726 $1,288,297 $51,213,921 $111,325,944 
038 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT CIP $0 $0 $1,325,600 $0 $0 $1,325,600 $0 $950,811 $2,276,411 
051 WATER FUND $3,309,975 $3,729,138 $17,085,809 $4,516,154 $100,000 $28,741,076 $1,678,427 $8,065,778 $38,485,281 
052 STORM WATER FUND $656,912 $308,000 $235,350 $0 $0 $1,200,262 $75,000 $353,442 $1,628,704 
055 GOLF COURSE FUND $893,467 $509,335 $114,565 $32,377 $0 $1,549,744 $125,111 $1,161,279 $2,836,134 
057 TRANSPORTATION & PARKING FUND $10,501,374 $2,614,544 $8,619,885 $0 $0 $21,735,803 $2,939,050 $14,237,928 $38,912,781 
062 FLEET SERVICES FUND $996,803 $1,587,620 $10,000 $0 $0 $2,594,423 $0 $1,186,606 $3,781,029 
064 SELF INSURANCE FUND $0 $1,324,992 $0 $0 $0 $1,324,992 $0 $493,543 $1,818,535 
070 SALES TAX REV BOND - DEBT SVS FUND $0 $0 $0 $2,266,613 $0 $2,266,613 $0 $2,385,929 $4,652,542 
071 DEBT SERVICE FUND $0 $0 $0 $6,439,235 $0 $6,439,235 $0 $744,928 $7,184,163 
Total Park City Municipal Corporation $39,520,100 $18,780,290 $86,617,455 $13,254,379 $440,000 $158,612,223 $10,940,003 $88,713,352 $258,265,579 
Park City Redevelopment Agency          
023 LOWER PARK AVE RDA SPECIAL 
REVENUE FUND 

$57,742 $756,300 $0 $0 $0 $814,042 $1,641,125 $245,659 $2,700,826 

024 MAIN STREET RDA SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUND 

$0 $485,000 $0 $0 $0 $485,000 $752,000 $470,052 $1,707,052 

033 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-LOWER PRK $0 $0 $1,105,000 $0 $0 $1,105,000 $0 $27,902,090 $29,007,090 
034 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-MAIN ST $0 $0 $52,000 $0 $0 $52,000 $809,490 $567,021 $1,428,511 
Total Park City Redevelopment Agency $57,742 $1,241,300 $1,157,000 $0 $0 $2,456,042 $3,202,615 $29,184,822 $34,843,479 
Municipal Building Authority          
035 BUILDING AUTHORITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $423,484 $423,484 
Total Municipal Building Authority $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $423,484 $423,484 
Park City Housing Authority          
Total Park City Housing Authority          
TOTAL $39,577,841 $20,021,590 $87,774,455 $13,254,379 $440,000 $161,068,266 $14,142,618 $118,321,658 $293,532,542 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Expenditure Summary by Fund and Major Object (FY 2020 Budget) 
Description 

 
Personnel 
FY 2020 

Mat, Supplies, 
Services 
FY 2020 

Capital 
FY 2020 

Debt Service 
FY 2020 

Contingency 
FY 2020 

Sub - Total 
FY 2020 

Interfund 
Transfer 
FY 2020 

Ending 
Balance 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Park City Municipal Corporation          
011 GENERAL FUND $22,357,547 $8,282,685 $396,520 $0 $340,000 $31,376,752 $5,040,741 $13,848,901 $50,266,394 
012 QUINNS RECREATION COMPLEX $928,136 $351,215 $6,000 $0 $0 $1,285,351 $1,200 $-5,252,495 $-3,965,944 
021 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,604 $33,604 
022 CRIMINAL FORFEITURE RESTRICTED 
ACCOUNT 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,071 $26,071 

031 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND $0 $0 $6,180,596 $0 $0 $6,180,596 $1,288,297 $56,132,600 $63,601,493 
038 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT CIP $0 $0 $1,285,600 $0 $0 $1,285,600 $0 $738,911 $2,024,511 
051 WATER FUND $3,340,107 $3,629,836 $29,074,046 $4,516,154 $100,000 $40,660,143 $1,678,427 $4,653,731 $46,992,301 
052 STORM WATER FUND $663,525 $295,400 $371,500 $0 $0 $1,330,425 $75,000 $198,017 $1,603,442 
055 GOLF COURSE FUND $897,699 $498,529 $126,565 $32,377 $0 $1,555,170 $125,111 $1,076,944 $2,757,225 
057 TRANSPORTATION & PARKING FUND $10,661,644 $2,621,444 $5,122,797 $0 $0 $18,405,885 $2,939,050 $12,124,681 $33,469,616 
062 FLEET SERVICES FUND $1,007,224 $1,587,620 $10,000 $0 $0 $2,604,844 $0 $1,155,162 $3,760,006 
064 SELF INSURANCE FUND $0 $1,324,992 $0 $0 $0 $1,324,992 $0 $329,107 $1,654,099 
070 SALES TAX REV BOND - DEBT SVS FUND $0 $0 $0 $2,266,613 $0 $2,266,613 $0 $2,376,929 $4,643,542 
071 DEBT SERVICE FUND $0 $0 $0 $6,439,235 $0 $6,439,235 $0 $795,534 $7,234,769 
Total Park City Municipal Corporation $39,855,882 $18,591,721 $42,573,624 $13,254,379 $440,000 $114,715,606 $11,147,826 $88,237,697 $214,101,129 
Park City Redevelopment Agency          
023 LOWER PARK AVE RDA SPECIAL 
REVENUE FUND 

$59,160 $750,000 $0 $0 $0 $809,160 $1,641,125 $209,166 $2,659,451 

024 MAIN STREET RDA SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUND 

$0 $485,000 $0 $0 $0 $485,000 $752,000 $475,052 $1,712,052 

033 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-LOWER PRK $0 $0 $19,400,200 $0 $0 $19,400,200 $0 $31,108,566 $50,508,766 
034 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-MAIN ST $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $809,490 $509,531 $1,319,021 
Total Park City Redevelopment Agency $59,160 $1,235,000 $19,400,200 $0 $0 $20,694,360 $3,202,615 $32,302,315 $56,199,290 
Municipal Building Authority          
035 BUILDING AUTHORITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $423,484 $423,484 
Total Municipal Building Authority $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $423,484 $423,484 
Park City Housing Authority          
Total Park City Housing Authority          
TOTAL $39,915,042 $19,826,721 $61,973,824 $13,254,379 $440,000 $135,409,966 $14,350,441 $120,963,496 $270,723,903 
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All Funds Combined 
Revenue 

 
Actual 

FY 2016 
Actual 

FY 2017 
Actual 

FY 2018 
Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Collection % 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2019 

Original 
FY 2020 

RESOURCES        
Property Taxes $18,491,389 $18,467,398 $20,506,331 $20,838,731 98% $21,064,141 $21,284,634 
Sales Tax $21,212,061 $23,107,148 $13,854,792 $23,292,728 59% $26,458,904 $26,991,033 
Franchise Tax $3,185,820 $3,194,392 $2,263,104 $3,258,000 69% $3,322,000 $3,382,000 
Licenses $1,488,789 $1,105,797 $1,369,708 $1,411,666 97% $1,437,666 $1,461,666 
Planning Building & Engineering Fees $3,439,664 $3,549,703 $3,551,952 $4,179,000 85% $4,199,000 $3,754,000 
Special Event Fees $135,413 $103,168 $60,493 $109,000 55% $110,000 $111,000 
Federal Revenue $566,156 $16,021,442 $7,294 $4,850,080 0% $4,852,080 $3,165,000 
State Revenue $358,985 $612,935 $362,823 $451,000 80% $455,000 $459,000 
County/SP District Revenue $50,000 $687,316 $1,527,000 $1,611,000 95% $1,702,000 $1,603,000 
Water Charges for Services $15,162,429 $18,173,294 $14,406,629 $18,698,500 77% $18,698,500 $18,698,500 
Transit Charges for Services $2,312,576 $3,206,611 $3,924,912 $5,938,584 66% $7,485,345 $7,263,594 
Cemetery Charges for Services $21,937 $31,018 $24,990 $36,000 69% $37,000 $38,000 
Recreation $3,397,284 $3,372,897 $2,437,239 $3,530,596 69% $3,568,596 $3,596,596 
Ice $749,880 $818,339 $646,977 $834,000 78% $886,000 $901,000 
Other Service Revenue $90,239 $69,426 $49,907 $81,000 62% $92,000 $104,000 
Library Fines & Fees $21,407 $32,249 $21,976 $27,000 81% $27,000 $28,000 
Fines & Forfeitures $1,080,705 $1,077,415 $1,554,686 $1,469,200 106% $1,469,200 $1,469,200 
Misc. Revenues $2,602,787 $4,552,033 $4,098,337 $3,822,430 107% $7,048,530 $12,021,081 
Interfund Transactions (Admin) $5,861,114 $5,816,802 $4,567,500 $6,195,964 74% $6,195,964 $6,195,964 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $9,569,945 $33,704,809 $4,658,010 $8,589,635 54% $7,946,654 $8,154,477 
Special Revenues & Resources $636,167 $12,410,768 $842,229 $1,573,000 54% $1,420,500 $1,420,500 
Bond Proceeds  $27,863,698 $35,227,871 $40,222,546 88% $72,800,000 $30,300,000 
Beginning Balance $83,622,487 $81,763,532 $74,767,615 $74,767,615 100% $102,256,461 $118,321,658 
TOTAL $174,057,233 $259,742,190 $190,732,376 $225,787,275 1,725 $293,532,541 $270,723,903 
 
 



 
 Change in Fund Balance 

Fund 
 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

Actuals 
FY 

2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Increase 
(red) 

FY 2018 

% Inc 
(red) 

FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Increase 
(red) 

FY 2019 

% Inc 
(red) 

FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Increase 
(red) 

FY 2020 

% Inc 
(red) 

FY 2020 
Park City Municipal Corporation             
011 GENERAL FUND $10,522,730 $11,558,783 $0 $11,707,204 $148,421 1% $12,729,456 $1,022,252 9% $13,848,901 $1,119,445 9% 

012 QUINNS RECREATION COMPLEX $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 $0 $-4,474,141 $-344,549 8% $-4,869,944 $-395,803 9% $-5,252,495 $-382,551 8% 

021 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $32,254 $33,604 $0 $33,604   $33,604   $33,604   

022 CRIMINAL FORFEITURE 
RESTRICTED ACCOUNT 

$16,386 $26,071 $0 $26,071   $26,071   $26,071   

031 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND $36,922,033 $31,142,544 $0 $38,838,195 $7,695,651 25% $51,213,921 $12,375,726 32% $56,132,600 $4,918,679 10% 

038 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT CIP $1,626,711 $1,352,711 $0 $1,202,711 $-150,000 -11% $950,811 $-251,900 -21% $738,911 $-211,900 -22% 

051 WATER FUND $7,275,494 $5,905,357 $0 $7,358,758 $1,453,401 25% $8,065,778 $707,020 10% $4,653,731 $-3,412,047 -42% 

052 STORM WATER FUND $0 $176,433 $0 $378,704 $202,271 115% $353,442 $-25,262 -7% $198,017 $-155,425 -44% 

055 GOLF COURSE FUND $1,325,234 $1,246,003 $0 $1,240,188 $-5,815 0% $1,161,279 $-78,909 -6% $1,076,944 $-84,335 -7% 

057 TRANSPORTATION & PARKING 
FUND 

$19,381,363 $19,262,807 $0 $17,772,262 $-1,490,545 -8% $14,237,928 $-3,534,334 -20% $12,124,681 $-2,113,247 -15% 

062 FLEET SERVICES FUND $1,123,856 $1,196,395 $0 $1,207,629 $11,234 1% $1,186,606 $-21,023 -2% $1,155,162 $-31,444 -3% 

064 SELF INSURANCE FUND $968,274 $793,923 $0 $657,979 $-135,944 -17% $493,543 $-164,436 -25% $329,107 $-164,436 -33% 

070 SALES TAX REV BOND - DEBT SVS 
FUND 

$2,843,028 $2,403,929 $0 $2,394,929 $-9,000 0% $2,385,929 $-9,000 0% $2,376,929 $-9,000 0% 

071 DEBT SERVICE FUND $574,778 $643,716 $0 $694,322 $50,606 8% $744,928 $50,606 7% $795,534 $50,606 7% 

Total Park City Municipal 
Corporation 

$78,797,970 $71,612,684 $0 $79,038,415 $7,425,731 146% $88,713,352 $9,674,937 -15% $88,237,697 $-475,655 -134% 

Park City Redevelopment Agency             
023 LOWER PARK AVE RDA SPECIAL 
REVENUE FUND 

$254,047 $322,354 $0 $287,034 $-35,320 -11% $245,659 $-41,375 -14% $209,166 $-36,493 -15% 

024 MAIN STREET RDA SPECIAL 
REVENUE FUND 

$260,447 $460,052 $0 $465,052 $5,000 1% $470,052 $5,000 1% $475,052 $5,000 1% 

033 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-LOWER 
PRK 

$746,751 $738,741 $0 $21,365,965 $20,627,224 2,792% $27,902,090 $6,536,125 31% $31,108,566 $3,206,476 11% 

034 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-MAIN 
ST 

$1,250,230 $1,209,001 $0 $676,511 $-532,490 -44% $567,021 $-109,490 -16% $509,531 $-57,490 -10% 

Total Park City Redevelopment 
Agency 

$2,511,475 $2,730,148 $0 $22,794,562 $20,064,414 2,738% $29,184,822 $6,390,260 1% $32,302,315 $3,117,493 -12% 

Municipal Building Authority             
035 BUILDING AUTHORITY $454,087 $424,783 $0 $423,484 $-1,299 0% $423,484   $423,484   

Total Municipal Building Authority $454,087 $424,783 $0 $423,484 $-1,299 0% $423,484   $423,484   
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000377 Ice Rink Expansion 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000377 Not Recommended Angevine    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Ice Rink Expansion: Additional ice surface including supporting storage and amenities.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjus
t 

FY 
2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 

012100 QUINNS FUND * ADMINISTRATION             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND     2,847,667 2,847,667 17,235,335 17,235,335     
031477 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS             
TOTAL     2,847,667 2,847,667 17,235,335 17,235,335     

 

000477 Add Uphill Marsac Gate Above Chambers Avenue 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000477 Not Recommended Cassel    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
The existing gates on Marsac have been closed numerous times over the last few years.  This request is to add another gate southbound just south of 
Chambers Street so cars can turn around onto Chambers street instead of driving 1/2 mile up to the existing gates.  This project would also add a 
gate just north of Guardsman Connection so the Police no longer need to direct traffic when the gates are closed. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   50,000 50,000         
TOTAL   50,000 50,000         

 

000493 Mezzanine Expansion 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000493 Not Recommended Angevine    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Expansion of facility to accommodate off-ice training space, repair water leaks from rain and snowmelt and add additional locker room space. .  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   518,001 518,001 483,481 483,481       
TOTAL   518,001 518,001 483,481 483,481       

 

000494 LED Upgrade Quinns Fields 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000494 Not Recommended Fisher    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Upgrading the field lighting at Quinns to LED fixtures. Staff met with Musco lighting to look at mitigating the light spill & switching to LED lights at  



Description Comments 
PCSC. The new LED fixtures could be installed on the existing poles, the total number of fixtures needed would be reduced from 148 to 96, there 
would be a reduction of at least 50% in light spill & glare.  The estimated cost for the lights without install is $330,000.  It is estimated that install 
would be an additional $100,000.   Budget has a $70,000 contingency. This is for both fields at PCSC.  Estimated reduction of energy & maintenance 
costs by 50 to 85% over typical 1500w HID equipment. 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   500,000 500,000         
TOTAL   500,000 500,000         

 

000495 Flooring 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000495 Not Recommended Angevine    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Replace skate resilient flooring throughout facility. (To be included in Ice Asset Management)  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND     200,000 200,000       
TOTAL     200,000 200,000       
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000496 Dehumidifier/ Complete Air Handling Unit 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000496 Not Recommended Angevine    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Replacement of facility’s dehumidifier. Staff anticipates a few more years out of the current unit however it should be noted that if we wait until the 
unit fails we will lose ice for several weeks which will affect programing and revenues. (To be included in Ice Asset Management) 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND       140,000 140,000     
TOTAL       140,000 140,000     

 

000497 Replacement Chiller 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000497 Not Recommended Angevine    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Replace facility's chiller at the end of its lifespan. (To be included in Ice Asset Management)  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND           157,000 157,000 
TOTAL           157,000 157,000 

 

000499 Replacement Compressors 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000499 Not Recommended Angevine    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Replace the current compressors with more efficient units. (To be included in Ice Asset Management)  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND           115,000 115,000 
TOTAL           115,000 115,000 

 

000500 Sidewalks along Silver King, Three Kings and Thaynes 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000500 Not Recommended Cassel    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
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Description Comments 
Through the NTMP program, requests have been submitted to add sidewalks along Three Kings, Silver King and Thaynes.  This item has been 
discussed numerous times with the NTMP committee and has received unanimous support from the committee. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   80,000 80,000 544,000 544,000       
TOTAL   80,000 80,000 544,000 544,000       

 

000501 New storm drain inlet at 970 Little Kate 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000501 Recommended Cassel    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
When the sidewalks were installed along Little Kate a few years ago an unintended consequence was a low spot near 970 Little Kate.  This low spot 
floods during storms but during the winter and spring snow melts, this area becomes an ice rink and is a safety issue.  This project was not on the 
Storm Water list because it became a problem after the list was created.  This project will add a storm inlet box and piping so the immediate area will 
now drain, which will eliminate the unsafe icing problem. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

  39,000 39,000         

TOTAL   39,000 39,000         

 



 

000502 Bubble Repair 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000502 Recommended Fisher    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The current bubble was purchased in 2007 and the mechanical system was installed in 1992.  The mechanical system need to be overhauled as well 
as repairs made to the bubble structure to ensure its longevity. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000         
TOTAL 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000         

 

 

000503 China Bridge Parking Expansion 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000503 Not Recommended Twombly    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
China Bridge Parking Expansion  
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND       3,200,000 3,200,000     
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX     100,000 100,000       
057489 TRANSIT FUND * GARAGE REVENUE   3,000 3,000         
TOTAL   3,000 3,000 100,000 100,000 3,200,000 3,200,000     

 

000504 Office 2016 Licenses 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000504 Recommended Robertson    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
TITLE: Office 2016 The City's current Office software suite's end-of-support will occur in 2020 and will not meet security and software standards. This 
request supports the purchase of the latest Office versions. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
012100 QUINNS FUND * ADMINISTRATION             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 50,000 50,000 67,480 67,480         
051467 Water Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS   9,900 9,900         
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX   4,620 4,620         
TOTAL 50,000 50,000 82,000 82,000         

 

 



000505 Park & Ride Technology Upgrade 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000505 Recommended Robertson    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
When the Park & Ride was built in about 2009, camera, and security equipment was required for the project. This equipment has aged and is in need 
of replacement. This fund addresses current needs while a secondary request ensures the ongoing replacement. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS   175,000 175,000         
TOTAL   175,000 175,000         

 

000506 GIS: GeoEvent Server License 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000506 Recommended Robertson    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Allows GIS platform to consume real-time big data feeds such as transit AVL, Parking, UDOT, Waze, Blyncsy, Twitter, for example, to create a single 
information map dashboard and facilitate analysis. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND     5,000 5,000       
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX     13,000 13,000       
TOTAL     18,000 18,000       

 

000507 GIS: Satellite Imagery Multi-Spectral 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000507 Recommended Robertson    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
In 2017, we obtained an 8-band image and classified land use and land cover to better estimate carbon sequestration on city property and city wide, 
to help quantify net-zero goal. A new image would allow comparison and change detection. It is also useful for wildfire risk analysis. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   6,000 6,000         
TOTAL   6,000 6,000         

 

000508 Wildfire Risk and Mitigation Mapping 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000508 Not Recommended Robertson    Thriving Mountain Town 

 



Description Comments 
Obtain products to utilize infrared band satellite imagery and LiDAR elevation surface for determining tree canopy health, greatest risk areas, and 
where buffers may be most effective. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   25,000 25,000         
TOTAL   25,000 25,000         

 

000512 Upper Main Street Bollard Project Phase II 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000512 Not Recommended Daniels    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Upper Main Street security bollard project, Phase II.  This project installs protective barriers at all vehicle entry points onto Main Street in order to 
protect the public against inadvertent or intentional vehicle entry during special events on upper Main Street.  The project costs cover removable 
bollards, receptacles, installation, and a storage/mobilization trailer. (A portion of this project cost will be funded through existing resources) 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   200,000 200,000         
TOTAL   200,000 200,000         
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000513 Homestake Park & Ride Transit Service, Snow Removal Mant., Vehicles 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000513 Recommended Davis    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The parking revenues offset the cost of transit service from the Homestake Employee Lot, which provides access to Main Street for local employees.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057489 TRANSIT FUND * GARAGE REVENUE 67,000 67,000 89,000 89,000 71,000 71,000       
TOTAL 67,000 67,000 89,000 89,000 71,000 71,000       

 

000514 Vehicle & Bus Cleaning System 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000514 Recommended Davis    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Transit is requesting to purchase an interior vehicle cleaning system.  This system would assist in cleaning the entire inside of buses, seats and floors 
which would help remove corrosive accumulations of dirt and salt.  First impression of our system is vehicle cleanliness. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS   160,000 160,000 80,000 80,000       
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX   40,000 40,000 20,000 20,000       
TOTAL   200,000 200,000 100,000 100,000       

 

000515 Remodel for Transit Driver Housing 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000515 Recommended Davis    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Remodel for Transit Driver Housing at old peace house location and any other units that can be converted into housing for bus drivers.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX     300,000 300,000 50,000 50,000     
TOTAL     300,000 300,000 50,000 50,000     

 

000516 Airport Wait-Lounge  Transit Connection to Park City 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000516 Recommended Davis    Thriving Mountain Town 
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Description Comments 
Salt Lake Airport service expansion with lounge for waiting passengers to connect with service to Park City.  FIS world cup is a precursor to sow the 
world we are ready for the 2030 Olympic Games. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS   250,000 250,000 200,000 200,000       
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX   50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000       
TOTAL   300,000 300,000 250,000 250,000       

 

000517 Ecker Hill Park & Ride Electric Bus Fast Charger 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000517 Recommended Davis    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The extension of the Electric Bus to the Ecker Hill Park and Ride lot will require a fast charger installation as passenger’s park and load and unload 
buses.  Rocky Mountain Power currently has partial funding for this through there Grant programs.   Summit County would be responsible for working 
with other developer to pay for the fast charger. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS   200,000 200,000 50,000 50,000       
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE   300,000 300,000 50,000 50,000       
TOTAL   500,000 500,000 100,000 100,000       

 



000518 Public Art 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000518 Not Recommended Twombly    Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
This is for on-going CIP funding for Public Art.  Currently there is no on-going funding for public art.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 
TOTAL   75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 

 

000520 Complete Streets Retrofit - 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000520 Recommended Knotts    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This annual Capital Project will implement low cost yet effective complete streets elements on existing local streets/roads consistent with the City's 
recently adopted Complete Streets Policy.  Transportation Planning, PCPD, and Engineering recently completed a Road Safety Assessment with the 
assistance of UDOT and FHWA which outlined various high, medium, and low priority projects.  These funds will be used to implement those 
recommendations. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX   35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000     
TOTAL   35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000     

 

000521 Deer Valley Drive Bicycle and Pedestrian Facility Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000521 Recommended Knotts    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This project proposes to design and construct bicycle/pedestrian facilities along DVD from Bonanza Drive to Marsac Ave.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS     100,000 100,000       
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX   82,500 82,500 600,000 600,000       
TOTAL   82,500 82,500 700,000 700,000       

 

000522 Bonanza Drive Multi-Modal and Street Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000522 Recommended Knotts    Thriving Mountain Town 

 



Description Comments 
This project proposes to formulate and evaluate multi-modal alternatives along Bonanza from SR 248 to Deer Valley Drive specific to the repurposing 
of the median islands to accommodate a dedicated transit lane and improve transit, pedestrian, and bicycle improvements to increase safety, improve 
transit on time performance and reliability, and create a better better pedestrian experience including aesthetic improvements to reflect the Arts and 
Culture District vision 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057471 TRANSIT FUND * RESORT TAX - TRANS   30,000 30,000         
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE   29,000 29,000         
TOTAL   59,000 59,000         

 

000523 PC MARC Transit and Active Transportation Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000523 Recommended Knotts    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX     35,000 35,000       
TOTAL     35,000 35,000       
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000524 Phase 2 Bike Share Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000524 Recommended Knotts    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This is Phase 2 of the highly successful regional e-bike share program.  Funds requested are to provide accessibility and ADA access to 3 new stations 
at the MARC, DV Snowpark, and City Park that cannot be funding by the FTA TIGER grant that will fund the installation of the actual stations 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057455 TRANSIT FUND * DOT   100,000 100,000         
057471 TRANSIT FUND * RESORT TAX - TRANS   25,000 25,000         
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE   50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000       
TOTAL   175,000 175,000 50,000 50,000       

 

000525 Marsac Employee Transportation Demand Management and Wellness Benefit Project 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000525 Recommended Knotts    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This project is an effort to expand on the City's internal Transportation Demand Management Program that currently consist of Guaranteed Ride 
Home Program, subsidized PC/SLC Connect passes, departmental e-bike subsidies, and peak alternative travel incentives.  This project proposes to 
construct shower facilities in Marsac, secure weather protected bike storage, and potentially a mother's nursing room to promote alternative 
transportation travel 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE   25,000 25,000         
057475 TRANSIT FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   10,000 10,000         
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE   75,000 75,000         
TOTAL   110,000 110,000         

 

000526 MIW Offsite Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000526 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES   500,000 500,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000   
TOTAL   500,000 500,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000   

 

000527 West Neck Tank 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
000527 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Vol. II Page 339



Description Comments 
  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES   16,950 16,950 125,000 125,000 549,637 549,637     
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES   108,050 108,050   700,363 700,363 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 
TOTAL   125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 

 

CP0001 Planning/Capital Analysis 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0001 Recommended Rockwood 43,177   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Annual analysis of General  Impact  Fees  to  determine/justify  formula, collection, use.  Including GASB 34 planning and implementation. Not rec due to other funding. 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE    9,000         
031401 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-PUBLIC SAFETY    9,000         
031402 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-STREETS    15,000         
031460 CIP Fund * IMPACT FEES             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL    33,000         

 



 

CP0002 Information System Enhancement/Upgrades 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0002 Recommended Robertson 151,928   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Funding of computer expenditures and major upgrades as technology is available.  Technological advancements that solve a City need are funded 
from here.  Past examples include web page design and implementation, security systems, document imaging, telephony enhancements, etc. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
038453 EQUIP RPLCMNT FUND * COMPUTER REPAIR             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
057471 TRANSIT FUND * RESORT TAX - TRANS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0003 Old Town Stairs 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0003 Recommended Twombly 1,110,414 10,924  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
An ongoing program to construct or reconstruct stairways in the Old  Town Area.  Stairways that are in a  dilapidated  condition  beyond  effective 
repair are replaced. Most of  the  stair  projects  include  retaining walls, drainage improvements and lighting.   Like trails,  the  priority depends on 
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Description Comments 
factors such as  adjacent  development,  available  easements, community priority and location.  Funding  comes  largely  from  RDAs  so most  
funding  is  restricted  for  use  in  a  particular  area.   Tread replacements are planned beginning with the oldest in  closest  proximity to Main Street. 
New sets proposed include 9th St. with three  new  blocks at  $300,000  (LPARDA);10th  St.   with 1 new   block   at   $100,000 (LPARDA);possible 
improvements to Crescent  Tram  pending  resolution  of the current  parcel  discussions  (no  identified  funding);  Reconstruct 3rd St, 4th St, 5th St, 
others as prioritized (Main St RDA).  See also Project #722. 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033477 LOWER PARK RDA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT 
SERVICE 

 150,000           

034468 MAIN ST RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT  450,000           
034477 MAIN ST RDA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
TOTAL  600,000           

 

CP0005 City Park Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0005 Recommended Fisher 552,595 78,906  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
As Park City and surrounding areas continue to grow, there is a  greater public demand for  recreational  uses.   This  project  is  a  continuing effort 
to complete City Park.  The funds will  be  used  to  improve  and better accommodate the  community's  needs  with  necessary  recreational 
amenities.  The current recreation building needs to be replaced with a larger more functional space that will meet the needs of day camp & other 
recreation programs.  The facility has some conceptual designs being done through the Recreation Facility Master Plan. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000 100,000 100,000 
031402 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-STREETS             
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031460 CIP Fund * IMPACT FEES             
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
031469 CIP FUND * RAP TAX             
031477 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
031478 CIP Fund * TRANSFER FROM CIP             
031485 CIP FUND * SALES TAX DEBT SERVICE - 2005B             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000 100,000 100,000 
033477 LOWER PARK RDA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT 
SERVICE 

            

035477 MBA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
TOTAL  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000 200,000 200,000 

 

CP0006 Pavement Managment Implementation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0006 Recommended McAffee 14,928 798,623  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This project provides the funding  necessary  to  properly  maintain  and prolong the useful life of City owned streets and  parking  lots.  Annual 
maintenance projects include crack sealing, slurry sealing, rototilling,  pavement overlays and utility adjustments. In FY19 additional $250K request to 
pave main street. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031452 CIP Fund * CLASS "C" ROAD  360,000  360,000  360,000  360,000  360,000 360,000 360,000 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031454 CIP Fund * DONATIONS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  440,000  513,000 150,000 590,000 150,000 590,000 150,000 630,000 600,000 600,000 
034450 Main St RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE    52,000         
TOTAL  800,000  925,000 150,000 950,000 150,000 950,000 150,000 990,000 960,000 960,000 

 

CP0007 Tunnel Maintenance 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0007 Recommended McAffee 410,080 141,486 19,201 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Maintenance and inspection of the Judge and Spiro Mine tunnels. Replacement of rotting timber with steel sets and cleanup of mine cave ins.   
Stabilization of sidewall shifting with split set of bolts and screening.  Track replacement. Flow meter OM&R. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  247,756  252,711 2,238,489 2,500,000  268,049  274,750 281,619 281,619 
TOTAL  247,756  252,711 2,238,489 2,500,000  268,049  274,750 281,619 281,619 

 

 



CP0009 Transit Rolling Stock Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0009 Recommended Fonnesbeck 2,479,197 1,653,927  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This program provides for the replacement of the existing  transit  fleet .    It is anticipated what the Federal Transit Administration will be providing 
80 percent of the purchase cost. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  1,925,002  3,290,974  1,464,000  4,169,702     
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  43,750  882,743  366,000  1,689,225     
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE  450,000  560,000  360,000  985,200     
TOTAL  2,418,752  4,733,717  2,190,000  6,844,127     

 

CP0010 Water Department Service Equipment 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0010 Recommended McAffee -105,805 114,798 345,688 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Replacement of vehicles and other water department service equipment that is on the timed depreciation schedule.  
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  90,000  80,000  80,000  80,000  80,000 80,000 80,000 
TOTAL  90,000  80,000  80,000  80,000  80,000 80,000 80,000 

 

CP0013 Affordable Housing Program 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0013 Recommended Glidden -670,815 1,650,832  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
The Housing Advisory Task Force in 1994 recommended the establishment  of ongoing  revenue  sources  to  fund  a  variety  of  affordable   housing 
programs. The city has established the Housing Authority Fund  (36-49048) and a Projects Fund (31-49058). Fund 36-49048 will be for  the  
acquisition  of  units  as  opportunities   become   available, provision  of  employee  mortgage  assistance,  and  prior  housing  loan commitments.  
It will  also  provide  assistance  to  developers  in  the production of units. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031457 CIP Fund * FEDERAL CDBG GRANT             
031462 CIP Fund * INTEREST EARNINGS             
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031473 CIP Fund * SALE OF ASSETS             
031478 CIP Fund * TRANSFER FROM CIP             
031486 CIP FUND * FEE IN LIEU             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
033467 Lower Park RDA * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
033473 Lower Park RDA * SALE OF ASSETS             
033477 LOWER PARK RDA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT 
SERVICE 

            



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
035465 MBA * LOAN PROCEEDS             
036450 PC HOUSING AUTH * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0014 McPolin Farm 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0014 Recommended Carey 2,280   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
City Farm Phase II - Landscaping. Trailhead parking.  Completion  of  the sidewalks, ADA accessible trail to safely accommodate the passive use  of 
the property. Pads and interpretive signs to display antique farm equipment. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031477 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
031478 CIP Fund * TRANSFER FROM CIP             
031485 CIP FUND * SALES TAX DEBT SERVICE - 2005B             
035477 MBA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
TOTAL             
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CP0017 ADA Implementation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0017 Recommended Fonnesbeck 65,523   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Many of the City's buildings have restricted  programs  due  to  physical restraints of the buildings.  An ADA compliance audit  was  conducted  by the 
building department  and  phase  one  improvements  have  been  made. Additional funds will be needed  to  continue  the  program  to  complete 
phase 2 and 3 improvements. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000 5,000 5,000 
TOTAL  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000 5,000 5,000 

 

CP0019 Library Development & Donations 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0019 Recommended Juarez 22,153 6,724  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Project 579 also includes a category 39124.  Public  Library  development grant. This is a grant made to  all  public  libraries  in  Utah  by  the State, 
based on population and assessed needs. The  uses  of  this  money are restricted by State statute, and must  be  outlined  in  the  Library goals 
which are set by the Library Board and due to the State Library  at the end of October each year. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031458 CIP Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
031463 CIP FUND * LIBRARY UNSERV             
031464 CIP FUND * LIBRARY FUNDRAISERS             
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
031474 CIP Fund * STATE CONTRIBUTION             
TOTAL             

 

CP0020 City-wide Signs Phase I 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0020 Recommended Weidenhamer 41,151   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Funded in FY02 - Continue  to  coordinate  and  install  way-finding  and directional signs throughout the City.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   35,000 35,000         
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
034468 MAIN ST RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX   75,000 75,000         
TOTAL   110,000 110,000         

 

 

Vol. II Page 349



CP0021 Geographic Information Systems 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0021 Recommended Robertson    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Utilize the geographic information  system  software  obtained  in  grant from ESRI to produce a base map, parcel map, and street center line  map. 
Maps will be used by numerous city departments for  planning  and  design purposes.  This program is a joint venture  between  PCMC  &  SBSID.   
An interlocal agreement is pending between PCMC, SBSID, and Summit County. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
TOTAL             

 

CP0025 Bus Shelters 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0025 Recommended Fonnesbeck 483,707   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Passenger amenities such as shelters, and benches have proven to  enhance transit ridership.  This project will provide the  funding  necessary  to 
redesign and install  shelters  and  benches  at  new  locations.   These locations will be determined using rider  and  staff  input  as  well  as rider 
data.  Funding will be 80% FTA funds, 20% transit fund balance. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE  36,250           
057455 TRANSIT FUND * DOT             
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  145,000           
057475 TRANSIT FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE             
TOTAL  181,250           

 

CP0026 Motor Change-out and Rebuild Program 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0026 Recommended McAffee 15,348 12,510  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
In order to minimize the potential for water  distribution  interruptions all system pumps and motors are evaluated  at  least  yearly  with  those 
indicating a  problem  taken  out  of  service  and  either  repaired  or replaced.  Funded by user fees. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  30,731  31,807  32,602  33,417  36,759 40,435 40,435 
TOTAL  30,731  31,807  32,602  33,417  36,759 40,435 40,435 
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CP0028 5 Year CIP Funding 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0028 Recommended Rockwood 5,073,395   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
This account is for identified unfunded projects.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031473 CIP Fund * SALE OF ASSETS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033451 Lower Park RDA * BOND PROCEEDS             
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
034468 MAIN ST RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
034477 MAIN ST RDA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
038453 EQUIP RPLCMNT FUND * COMPUTER REPAIR             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
057467 Transit Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
057471 TRANSIT FUND * RESORT TAX - TRANS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
TOTAL             

 

CP0036 Traffic Calming 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0036 Recommended Cassel 116,273 13,948 2,392 Thriving Mountain Town 

 



Description Comments 
Over the last few years residents have expressed concerns with the  speed and number of vehicles,  safety  of  children  and  walkers. The interest of  
participation  for traffic calming has come in from all areas of town. Funding covers traffic studies, signage, and speed control devices. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031473 CIP Fund * SALE OF ASSETS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000 10,000 10,000 
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
033470 Lower Park RDA * RENTAL INCOME             
TOTAL  10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000 10,000 10,000 

 

CP0040 Water Dept Infrastructure Improvement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0040 Recommended McAffee 1,567,735 39,601 71,947 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
General asset replacement for existing infrastructure including such assets as pipelines, pump stations, valve vaults, etc.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  900,000  900,000  900,000  945,000  992,250 1,041,863 1,041,863 
051525 WATER FUND * 2012B WATER REVENUE & 
REFUNDING BONDS 

            

051526 WATER FUND * 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS             
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051527 WATER FUND * 2015 WATER REVENUE BOND             
TOTAL  900,000  900,000  900,000  945,000  992,250 1,041,863 1,041,863 

 

CP0041 Trails Master Plan Implementation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0041 Recommended Twombly 91,055 85,222 1,043 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Existing Funds will be utilized to construct the following trails and infrastructure: Prospector connection, April Mountain Plan, Historic trail signage and 
Daly Canyon connections. Additionally, Phase III trailheads at April Mountain and Meadows Dr. East.  Requested funds for future FY include projects 
associated with continuation of trail connectivity as outlined in the Trails Master Plan and those identified in the PC Heights MPD, more specifically 
identified as Phase I and II of the Quinn's Park and Ride connections. Easements have been secured for these pathways. Staff will utilize local and 
state grants to offset costs associated with these connections. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE  20,000  20,000  20,000  20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031469 CIP FUND * RAP TAX             
031474 CIP Fund * STATE CONTRIBUTION             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000 50,000 50,000 
031487 CIP FUND * RESTAURANT TAX             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
033467 Lower Park RDA * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
033477 LOWER PARK RDA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT 
SERVICE 

            

TOTAL  70,000  70,000  70,000  70,000 20,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 



 

CP0042 Property Improvements Gilmore O.S. 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0042 Recommended Twombly    Not Available 

 

Description Comments 
The City's property  acquisitions  often  require  improvements  for  the City's  intended  uses.   Improvements   typically   include   structural studies,  
restoration,  environmental  remediation,  removal  of  debris, basic cleanup, landscaping, and signs. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033477 LOWER PARK RDA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT 
SERVICE 

            

034468 MAIN ST RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

CP0046 Golf Course Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0046 Recommended Fonnesbeck 31,660 2,270  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This fund encompasses all golf course related projects, constructing new tee boxes, cart path repairs, restroom upgrade, landscaping, pro-shop 
improvements, and other operational maintenance projects. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
055458 Golf Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
055459 Golf Fund * GOLF FEES  12,000  12,000  24,000  12,000  12,000 12,000 12,000 
055467 Golf Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
055469 GOLF FUND * RAP TAX             
055487 GOLF FUND * RESTAURANT TAX             
TOTAL  12,000  12,000  24,000  12,000  12,000 12,000 12,000 

 

CP0047 Downtown Enhancements/Design 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0047 Recommended Gustafson 0   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Close Out Project  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031484 CIP FUND * SALES TAX DEBT SERVICE - 2005A             
034467 Main St RDA * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
034468 MAIN ST RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
034477 MAIN ST RDA * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
057471 TRANSIT FUND * RESORT TAX - TRANS             
TOTAL             

 



CP0061 Economic Development 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0061 Recommended Weidenhamer 166,268   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The project was created to  provide  "seed  money" towards  public/private partnership ideas. These expenditures  are  a  result  of  the  beginning 
stages of economic development plan. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
034450 Main St RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
034467 Main St RDA * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
034468 MAIN ST RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

CP0069 Judge Water Treatment Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0069 Recommended McAffee 191,251 786  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Funded by federal funds, user  fees,  bonds.  This  project  will  fund improvement necessary to meet EPA water quality mandates  for  the  Judge 
Tunnel source. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
051458 Water Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS -150,482 -150,482           
051466 Water Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES -42,725 -42,725           
051493 WATER FUND * 2009B WATER BONDS             
051495 WATER FUND * 2009C WATER BONDS             
051496 Water Fund * EXISTING USERS             
051525 WATER FUND * 2012B WATER REVENUE & 
REFUNDING BONDS 

            

051526 WATER FUND * 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS 1,956 1,956           
051527 WATER FUND * 2015 WATER REVENUE BOND             
TOTAL -191,251 -191,251           

 

CP0070 Meter Reading Upgrade 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0070 Recommended McAffee 81,722   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
This project will provide funding to  upgrade  meters  to  enable  remote radio reading of water meters. This process will improve  the  efficiency and 
effectiveness of water billing. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051493 WATER FUND * 2009B WATER BONDS             
051495 WATER FUND * 2009C WATER BONDS             



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051496 Water Fund * EXISTING USERS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0073 Marsac Seismic Renovation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0073 Recommended Gustafson -1,299 1,430  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Marsac seismic, HVAC, ADA and associated internal renovations.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
035450 MBA * BEGINNING BALANCE 1,299 1,299           
TOTAL 1,299 1,299           

 

CP0074 Equipment Replacement - Rolling Stock 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0074 Recommended Coulson 1,346,672 374,730 8,489 Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 
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Description Comments 
This project funds the replacement of fleet vehicles based  upon a predetermined schedule.  The purpose of the project is to ensure the City has the 
funding to replace equipment that has reached the end of its useful life. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
038476 EQUIP RPLCMNT FUND * TRANSFER FROM 
GENERAL FUND - EQUIPMENT 

 900,000 45,000 945,000  950,000  1,050,000  1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 

TOTAL  900,000 45,000 945,000  950,000  1,050,000  1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 

 

CP0075 Equipment Replacement - Computer 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0075 Recommended Robertson 439,988 81,480 2,448 Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
The computer replacement fund supports replacement of computer equipment and support infrastructure including network, servers, and climate 
control systems. However, replacement decisions are driven by  technological  advancements,  software  requirements,  and obsolescence.2019+ 
Requests: Approximate $15k for:  This additional funding request supports organizational growth and technology changes to address future asset 
replacement cycles.  This includes computer, server and network assets. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
038476 EQUIP RPLCMNT FUND * TRANSFER FROM 
GENERAL FUND - EQUIPMENT 

 308,700 11,900 320,600 11,900 320,600 11,900 320,600 11,900 320,600 320,600 320,600 

051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  19,932 1,300 21,232 1,300 21,232 1,300 21,232 1,300 21,232 21,232 21,232 
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

            

055459 Golf Fund * GOLF FEES  2,560  2,560  2,560  2,560  2,560   



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  14,172 2,000 16,172 2,000 16,172 2,000 16,172 2,000 16,172 16,172 16,172 
TOTAL  345,364 15,200 360,564 15,200 360,564 15,200 360,564 15,200 360,564 358,004 358,004 

 

CP0081 OTIS Water Pipeline Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0081 Recommended McAffee 1,459,382 624,868  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Water Replacement as part of the OTIS road projects  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  233,972  273,688  280,530  300,000  300,000   
051525 WATER FUND * 2012B WATER REVENUE & 
REFUNDING BONDS 

            

051526 WATER FUND * 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS             
051527 WATER FUND * 2015 WATER REVENUE BOND             
TOTAL  233,972  273,688  280,530  300,000  300,000   
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CP0089 Public Art 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0089 Recommended Rockwood 330,299   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
This project is  designed  to  fund  public  art  as  part  of  an  "Arts Community Master Plan". Public Art will be funded following the Council adopted 
1% allocation form each City construction project policy where applicable. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  68,000           
031487 CIP FUND * RESTAURANT TAX             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE  25,000           
TOTAL  93,000           

 

CP0090 Friends of the Farm 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0090 Recommended Carey 14,980 1,604  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Use   to   produce   events   to   raise   money   for    the    Friends of the Farm and use for improvements to the farm.  

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
031487 CIP FUND * RESTAURANT TAX             
TOTAL             

 

CP0091 Golf Maintenance Equipment Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0091 Recommended Fonnesbeck 110,460 155,888  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This fund is used for golf course maintenance equipment replacement.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
055459 Golf Fund * GOLF FEES  98,000  98,000  98,000  98,000  98,000 98,000 98,000 
055469 GOLF FUND * RAP TAX             
055487 GOLF FUND * RESTAURANT TAX             
TOTAL  98,000  98,000  98,000  98,000  98,000 98,000 98,000 

 

CP0092 Open Space Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0092 Recommended Fonnesbeck 171,452 374,981 5,172 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 
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Description Comments 
This fund provides for maintenance, improvements, and acquisition of Park City's Open Space.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031454 CIP Fund * DONATIONS             
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000 300,000 300,000 
031474 CIP Fund * STATE CONTRIBUTION             
TOTAL  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000 300,000 300,000 

 

CP0097 Bonanza Drive Reconstruction 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0097 Recommended Cassel 0   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
To accommodate new water lines, pedestrian enhancements, gutters, storm drains and landscaping. Possible UDOT small urban area funding.CLOE 
OUT PROJECT 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031402 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-STREETS             
031458 CIP Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

CP0100 Neighborhood Parks 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0100 Recommended Twombly 262,082   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project includes the creation of neighborhood parks through the  use of Park and Ice bond proceeds.  This includes projects in  Park  Meadows, 
Prospector, and Old Town. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE             
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031454 CIP Fund * DONATIONS             
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
031469 CIP FUND * RAP TAX             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031477 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE             
TOTAL             
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CP0107 Retaining Wall at 41 Sampson Ave 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0107 Recommended Cassel    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
City contribution of  retaining  wall  at  41  Sampson  Avenue  (Donnelly House)CLOSE OUT PROJECT  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
034468 MAIN ST RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

CP0108 Flagstaff Transit Transfer Fees 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0108 Recommended Knotts 2,734,493 386,139  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Account for transit transfer fees dedicated to improvement enhancement of Park City transit system by designing and constructing transit priority 
improvements on SR 248.  Reduction in greenhouse gas emissions by reducing idling and single occupancy vehicles. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057466 Transit Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS  1,100,000 550,000 850,000         
TOTAL  1,100,000 550,000 850,000         

 

CP0115 Public Works Complex Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0115 Recommended Fonnesbeck -31,784   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This project will provide for additional office space & furnishings required to house streets/transit/fleet personnel.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
057466 Transit Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
057475 TRANSIT FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0118 Transit GIS/AVL System 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0118 Recommended Fonnesbeck 40,006 117,465  Thriving Mountain Town 
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Description Comments 
GIS and AVL systems to provide real time information  to  passengers  and managers to better manage the transit system.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
057466 Transit Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0123 Replace Police Dispatch System 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0123 Recommended Robertson    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Replace police CAD/RMS system to meet Public Safety demands.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

 



CP0128 Quinn's Ice/Fields Phase II 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0128 Recommended Twombly 137,127 4,950  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Additional development of outdoor playing fields and support facilities  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE             
031462 CIP Fund * INTEREST EARNINGS             
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031473 CIP Fund * SALE OF ASSETS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031484 CIP FUND * SALES TAX DEBT SERVICE - 2005A             
031490 CIP FUND * COUNTY/SPECIAL DISTRICT 
CONTRIBUTION 

            

TOTAL             

 

CP0136 County Vehicle Replacement Fund 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0136 Recommended Fonnesbeck 666,056   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Holding  account  for  Regional  Transit  Revenue  dedicated  to  vehicle replacement of county owned equipment.  
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE  72,730  74,950  77,199  79,515  81,900   
TOTAL  72,730  74,950  77,199  79,515  81,900   

 

CP0137 Transit Expansion 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0137 Recommended Fonnesbeck 1,500,803   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
These funds are dedicated to purchasing new busses for  expanded  transit service.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE             
TOTAL             

 

 



CP0140 Emergency Power 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0140 Recommended McAffee 150,000   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Complete study to develop  recommendations  for  emergency  backup  power needs for the water system.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
TOTAL             

 

CP0141 Boothill Transmission Line 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0141 Recommended McAffee 28,107   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project is complete and should be deleted.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051458 Water Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
051466 Water Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051488 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS (CIB)             
051493 WATER FUND * 2009B WATER BONDS             
051495 WATER FUND * 2009C WATER BONDS             
051496 Water Fund * EXISTING USERS   -18,246 -18,246         
051497 Water Fund * NEW GROWTH   -9,861 -9,861         
TOTAL   -28,107 -28,107         

 

CP0142 Racquet Club Program Equipment Replaceme 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0142 Recommended Fisher 96,553 13,119  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
For ongoing replacement of fitness equipment.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031454 CIP Fund * DONATIONS             
031469 CIP FUND * RAP TAX             
031470 CIP FUND * RENTAL INCOME             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  65,000  65,000  65,000  65,000  65,000 65,000 65,000 
TOTAL  65,000  65,000  65,000  65,000  65,000 65,000 65,000 

 



CP0146 Asset Management/Replacement Program 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0146 Recommended Fonnesbeck 1,696,181 304,163 19,231 Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Money is dedicated to this account for asset replacement. The replacement/repair schedule was created in FY 07 for Building replacement. Plan was 
updated in FY 13 and will be updated again in FY18. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031462 CIP Fund * INTEREST EARNINGS             
031467 CIP Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  552,709  552,709  552,709  552,709  552,709 552,709 552,709 
TOTAL  552,709  552,709  552,709  552,709  552,709 552,709 552,709 

 

CP0150 Ice Facility Capital Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0150 Recommended Angevine 242,633 6,594  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
For  ongoing  capital  replacement  at  Quinn's  Ice  Facility.   Funding provided by City and Basin per interlocal agreement.  
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 30,000 80,000 130,000 180,000 30,000 80,000 30,000 80,000 30,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 
031490 CIP FUND * COUNTY/SPECIAL DISTRICT 
CONTRIBUTION 

30,000 80,000 130,000 180,000 30,000 80,000 30,000 80,000 30,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 

TOTAL 60,000 160,000 260,000 360,000 60,000 160,000 60,000 160,000 60,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 

 

CP0152 Parking Equipment Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0152 Recommended Coulson 167,269 37,252  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
For replacement of parking  meters  on  Main  St., replacement of garage gates and pay equipment, replacement of sensors in garage and loops in 
surface lots. Replacement of parking vehicles, License plate recognition hardware/software, signage related to changes in the parking program, and 
handheld ticket writers.  Funded  by  garage and meter fee revenues. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057489 TRANSIT FUND * GARAGE REVENUE  50,000 75,000 125,000 75,000 125,000 75,000 125,000 75,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 
TOTAL  50,000 75,000 125,000 75,000 125,000 75,000 125,000 75,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 

 

CP0155 OTIS Phase II(a) 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0155 Recommended Cassel 29,686   Thriving Mountain Town 



 

Description Comments 
OTIS Phase II and III – These projects are a continuation of the Old Town Infrastructure Study and resulting rebuild of Old Town roads that started in 
2002.  The upcoming roads include 8th Street,  12th Street, McHenry Avenue, Rossi Hill Drive and Silver King. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031484 CIP FUND * SALES TAX DEBT SERVICE - 2005A             
031491 CIP FUND * TR FR SALES TAX DSF-2014 SALES 
TAX BONDS 

            

031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX             
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0157 OTIS Phase III(a) 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0157 Recommended Cassel 4,036,041 1,169,152  Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
OTIS Phase II and III – These projects are a continuation of the Old Town Infrastructure Study and resulting rebuild of Old Town roads that started in 
2002.  The upcoming roads included in IIIa were McHenry Avenue (constructed in the summer of 2015) and Lowell Avenue (Construction for the 
summer of 2016).  Tentative future projects will be 8th and 12th Streets in 2017 and 2018 and Rossi Hill Drive in 2019. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX -2,236,656 896,677         2,250,000 2,250,000 
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS             
TOTAL -2,236,656 896,677         2,250,000 2,250,000 

 

CP0160 Ice Facility Capital Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0160 Recommended Angevine -30,090 20,000  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
For various projects related to the Ice Facility as outlined in the Strategic Plan.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
031469 CIP FUND * RAP TAX             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031487 CIP FUND * RESTAURANT TAX             
TOTAL             

 

 



CP0161 Golf Car Loan & Purchase 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0161 Recommended Sanchez 0   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
055450 Golf Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
055465 Golf Fund * LOAN PROCEEDS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0163 Quinn's Fields Phase III 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0163 Not Recommended Twombly    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Construction of remaining 3 planned playing fields, sports lighting for 2 fields, scoreboards for all fields, parking spaces for 167 vehicles, parking lot 
lights, trails, sidewalks, and supporting irrigation system, utilities, landscaping and seeding. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE             
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0167 Skate Park Repairs 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0167 Recommended Fisher 34,003 200  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Re-paint fence and re-caulk the concrete joints.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000 5,000 5,000 
TOTAL  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000 5,000 5,000 

 

CP0171 Upgrade OH Door Rollers 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0171 Recommended Fonnesbeck 28,518   Thriving Mountain Town 

 



Description Comments 
Maintenance Equipment & Parts for Old Bus Barn Doors  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,000   
TOTAL  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,000   

 

CP0176 Deer Valley Drive Reconstruction 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0176 Recommended Cassel 0   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Total estimated project cost: $2,000,000. Unfunded amount is the difference between $1,000,000 in requested impact fees and local match (which is 
funded by Transfer from General Fund).CLOSE OUT PROJECTS 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031402 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-STREETS             
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031458 CIP Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             
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CP0177 China Bridge Improvements & Equipment 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0177 Recommended Coulson 48,561 39,319  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Stairwell Old CB; Fire Sprinkler Upgrade OLD CB; Snow Chute  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0178 Rockport Water, Pipeline, and Storage 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0178 Recommended McAffee 241,561 1,090,969  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project will construct upgrades to the Mt. Regional Water Pump Station at Rockport and a new pump station and intake that will be owned and 
operated by WBWCD, all to deliver Park City's reserved water from Rockport and Smith Morehouse reservoirs. Also included is the cost of water from 
WBWCD and replacement fund for the infrastructure. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  1,244,549  1,275,663  1,307,554  1,307,554  1,307,554 1,307,554 1,307,554 
051526 WATER FUND * 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS             
TOTAL  1,244,549  1,275,663  1,307,554  1,307,554  1,307,554 1,307,554 1,307,554 

CP0181 Spiro Building Maintenance 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0181 Recommended McAffee 230,665 4,819  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
General upkeep of the Spiro WTP.  This will continue until this facility is rebuilt in about 2021.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  113,141  100,000  100,000  100,000     
TOTAL  113,141  100,000  100,000  100,000     

 

CP0186 Energy Effeciency Study -City Facilities 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0186 Recommended Ober 30,511   Inclusive & Healthy Community 
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Description Comments 
Data management for all municipal utilities. This tool will expedite carbon foot printing and better identify energy and cost saving opportunities.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0191 Walkability Maintenance 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0191 Recommended McAffee 13,729 40,890 1,093 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This funding is provided for the purpose of ongoing maintenance of completed Walkability Projects.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  40,500  40,500  40,500  40,500  40,500 40,500 40,500 
TOTAL  40,500  40,500  40,500  40,500  40,500 40,500 40,500 

 

 



CP0196 Downtown Projects - Phase III 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0196 Recommended Weidenhamer 834,342   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Pedestrian connections and enhancements in the downtown corridor  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX -9,570 -9,570           
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS -824,772 -824,772           
TOTAL -834,342 -834,342           

 

CP0203 China Bridge Event Parking 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0203 Recommended Coulson 388,990 623,677  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This project will provide additional parking and event mitigations for Park City.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031489 CIP FUND * GARAGE REVENUE             
057489 TRANSIT FUND * GARAGE REVENUE  310,000 86,000 396,000 30,000 340,000 30,000 340,000 30,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 
TOTAL  310,000 86,000 396,000 30,000 340,000 30,000 340,000 30,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 

 

CP0208 Snow Plow Blade Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0208 Recommended McAffee 7,125   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This option will replace our snowplow blades over the next three years. PROJECT COMPLETED  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND -7,002 -7,002           
031478 CIP Fund * TRANSFER FROM CIP -123 -123           
TOTAL -7,125 -7,125           

 

CP0214 Racquet Club Renovation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0214 Recommended Fisher 3,383   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 



Description Comments 
Complete  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031454 CIP Fund * DONATIONS             
031466 CIP Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
031469 CIP FUND * RAP TAX             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0216 Park & Ride (Access Road & Amenities) 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0216 Recommended Fonnesbeck    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This project will provide funding to construct an access road from Wasatch County to the new park and ride at Richardson Flats. Intersection 
improvements at SR-248 are necessary for safe and efficient operations of Park and Ride and Park City Heights. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
TOTAL             
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CP0217 Emergency Management Program 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0217 Recommended Daniels 16,683 3,263 4,710 Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
This project funds Emergency Program Management, the Emergency Operations Center (EOC), City building emergency preparedness supplies, 
emergency response equipment and supplies, mobile command trailer (MCT) equipment, community outreach, mitigation projects and emergency 
information technology and communications. For FY19 & FY20 the $10,000 for each year predominately improves, replaces and/or increases  EOC 
equipment, MCT, mitigation, response, sheltering and technological capabilities along with required equipment for MCT. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031458 CIP Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 5,000 15,000 15,000 15,000         
031478 CIP Fund * TRANSFER FROM CIP             
TOTAL 5,000 15,000 15,000 15,000         

 

CP0226 Walkability Implementation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0226 Recommended Weidenhamer 4,810,510 -10,701  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project funds varying projects related to the Walkability Community program.  The projects to be completed with this funding will be as outlined 
by the Walkability Steering and CIP committees and as approved by City Council during the 2007 Budget Process  This was cp0190 in the FY2009 

 



Description Comments 
budget 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031474 CIP Fund * STATE CONTRIBUTION             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0227 Park City Water Infrastructure Projects 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0227 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This is complete and  should be deleted  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051492 WATER FUND * 2009A Water Bonds             
051493 WATER FUND * 2009B WATER BONDS             
051495 WATER FUND * 2009C WATER BONDS             
051496 Water Fund * EXISTING USERS             
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051497 Water Fund * NEW GROWTH             
TOTAL             

 

CP0228 Snow Creek Affordable Housing 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0228 Recommended Robinson    Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
For the planning, design, and construction of the Snow Creek Affordable Housing Project.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
033454 Lower Park RDA * DONATIONS             
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
033473 Lower Park RDA * SALE OF ASSETS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0229 Dredge Prospector Pond 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0229 Recommended Fonnesbeck    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 



 

Description Comments 
This fund would pay for the dredging of the Prospector Pond. (Project delayed for Storm Water Master Plan)  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   200,000 200,000 -150,000        
TOTAL   200,000 200,000 -150,000        

CP0236 Triangle Property Environmental Remediate 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0236 Recommended Ober 99,779   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Cost associated with the assessment and closure of the property through the Utah Voluntary Clean-up program.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             
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CP0238 Quinn's Junction Transmission Lines 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0238 Recommended McAffee 92,806   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This is complete and  should be deleted  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
051467 Water Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051493 WATER FUND * 2009B WATER BONDS             
051495 WATER FUND * 2009C WATER BONDS             
051496 Water Fund * EXISTING USERS -92,806 -92,806           
051497 Water Fund * NEW GROWTH             
TOTAL -92,806 -92,806           

 

CP0239 PC Heights Capacity Upgrade (tank) 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0239 Recommended McAffee 650,000   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
This is to pay for an upsize of the Park City Heights Tank per the Water Agreement  



 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051467 Water Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
TOTAL             

 

CP0240 Quinn's Water Treatment Plant 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0240 Recommended McAffee 26,698   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Water treatment upgrades to the exiting WTP to provide additional barriers against total organic carbon, manganese, and other water quality upsets 
in the Weber River. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS             
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES 43,651 43,651           
051493 WATER FUND * 2009B WATER BONDS             
051495 WATER FUND * 2009C WATER BONDS             
051496 Water Fund * EXISTING USERS             
051497 Water Fund * NEW GROWTH             
051525 WATER FUND * 2012B WATER REVENUE & 
REFUNDING BONDS 

-35,170 -35,170           

Vol. II Page 391



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051526 WATER FUND * 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS -35,179 -35,179           
051527 WATER FUND * 2015 WATER REVENUE BOND             
TOTAL -26,698 -26,698           

 

CP0244 Transit Contribution to County 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0244 Recommended Fonnesbeck    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
For annual capital contribution to Summit County  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
TOTAL             

 

CP0248 Middle Silver Creek Watershed 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0248 Recommended Ober 234,297   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 



Description Comments 
Non-water related acres: accrued a liability and expenditure of $272,000 in the government-wide statements, governmental activities column  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0250 Irrigation Controller Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0250 Recommended Fonnesbeck -2,477 30,000  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
The Parks Department has a total of 38 irrigation controllers located throughout town at all City facilities including, City buildings, athletic fields, parks, 
school fields, etc. These electronic devices provide irrigation control to landscaped areas by radio communication from the Central computer to the 
individual field units. Some of these controllers are 25 years old, as they were originally installed in the early 1990s. Over the past years we've 
continued to experience many electronic/communication problems with these old outdated field units. We recommend taking a systematic approach 
by replacing 4-5 controllers a year for the next several years.  To date we have replaced 23 out of the 38 controllers.  Projected completion 2019. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  20,000  20,000         
TOTAL  20,000  20,000         
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CP0251 Electronic Record Archiving 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0251 Recommended Robertson 0   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
The City has utilized an existing low-cost electronics archive server for meeting storage and retention requirements. However, better integration is 
required for the existing system and improved search and sharing capabilities is also needed--potentially for public facing data.  These funds would go 
towards a new product purchase or addressing upgrades to our existing platform. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 95,000 95,000           
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL 95,000 95,000           

 

CP0252 Park City Heights 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0252 Recommended Robinson    Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Predevelopment expenses for PC Hts including consultants (wholly our cost) engineering, traffic and design studies (split with Boyer)  

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031473 CIP Fund * SALE OF ASSETS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0255 Golf Course Sprinkler Head Upgrade 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0255 Recommended Fonnesbeck    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The sprinkler heads on the course are 26 years old. These heads are worn out and outdated. The new sprinkler heads are more efficient in water 
application and distribution uniformity.  PROJECT COMPLETED - PLEASE REMOVE 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
055459 Golf Fund * GOLF FEES             
055469 GOLF FUND * RAP TAX             
TOTAL             
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CP0256 Storm Water Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0256 Recommended McAffee 479,238 35,166 30,334 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This money would be to fix and repair any of our current storm water issues within the city.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX  300,000  66,150         
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS             
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

   233,850  300,000  300,000  300,000 300,000 300,000 

TOTAL  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000 300,000 300,000 

 

CP0258 Park Meadows Ponds Control Structure 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0258 Recommended Cassel    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
The existing control structure uses planks that are occasionally removed causing downstream flood. This would replace the wood planks with a 
lockable gate. CLOSE OUT PROJECT 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0260 Monitor and Lucky John Drainage 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0260 Recommended Cassel    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Correct the drainage issue around the Lucky John and Monitor intersection. CLOSE OUT PROJECT  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0263 Lower Park Avenue RDA 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0263 Recommended Weidenhamer -890   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
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Description Comments 
The project entails planning, design, demolition, reconstruction of historic buildings, construction of new buildings, and possible land acquisition in the 
Lower Park, Woodside, platted Norfolk and Empire Avenues North of 13th Street within the Lower Park Avenue RDA. PM I includes  new community 
center and reconstruction of 2 historic houses at Fire Station area. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

CP0264 Security Projects 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0264 Recommended Daniels 36,929 15,600 33,457 Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
The Building Security Committee was established in 2008 and makes recommendations on security issues, training and equipment for all occupied city 
buildings. The two largest components are Closed Circuit Video Systems (CCVS) and Electronic Access Controls (electronic door locks), along with 
some smaller security upgrades including, alarms, fragment retentive film, lighting and training. In recent years we have expanded the use of some of 
these funds for exterior security measures for city buildings and special event venues. This is a multi-year project . Some funding for upgrades and/or 
replacements has been from the Asset Management Fund and individual departments.  Emergency Management, Information Technology, 
Sustainability and Building Maintenance are partners in this project.  We have made significant headway over the past 10 years.  The majority of the 
work is expected to be completed by FY22. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 25,000 75,000 75,000 75,000         
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL 25,000 75,000 75,000 75,000         



 

CP0265 Crescent Tramway Trail 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0265 Recommended Cassel 100,414   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This request is to secure funds specifically for the improvement of the Crescent Tramway Trail creating an identifiable, safe, and connected pedestrian 
trail. The Crescent Tramway easement follows the historic rout of a narrow-gauge railroad which was first used in the late 1800s to carry ore from the 
Crescent Mine to the Park City Smelting Company. The trail begins near the corner of Park Ave and Heber Ave and winds up the foothills. It passes 
Woodside Ave, Norfolk Ave, and Lowell Ave, before it reaches a plethora of trails within the recreational open space areas. The tram route closed in 
1898 after the smelter burned to the ground, and the railroad tracks were pulled up around 1901. The tramway has since been used as a pedestrian 
path, hiking trail, and bike route. Past development along the Crescent Tramway Trail has made it difficult to follow the pedestrian easement and it is 
even unrecognizable as a pedestrian trail in areas.   

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

CP0266 Prospector Drain - Regulatory Project 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0266 Recommended Ober 2,710,080 35,504 762 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Project is being done under an Administrative Order on Consent with the EPA to address the discharge of metals impacted water from the Prospector  
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Description Comments 
Drain and Biocell. Project involves first conducting an Engineering Evaluation and Cost Analysis, then selecting a remedial action and implementation.  
In addition, a Natural Resource Damage Assessment must be done that will determine compensatory restitution for damages to natural resources. 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031473 CIP Fund * SALE OF ASSETS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  300,000           
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
TOTAL  300,000           

 

CP0267 Soil Repository 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0267 Recommended Ober 3,834,144   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Should we successfully complete the current negotiations with the EPA on the Multi-Party agreement then Park City would likely need to financially 
participate in a portion of the construction of a soils repository. These would be a one-time cost. Ongoing costs for the repository would likely be 
incurred by United Park City Mines. Park City would likely not have a future role in the operation of the repository. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
031473 CIP Fund * SALE OF ASSETS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 370,000 532,000 -370,000          
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL 370,000 532,000 -370,000          



CP0269 Environmental Revolving Loan Fund 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0269 Recommended Ober 123,916   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Sustainability Staff is requesting $100,000 in additional funds for the Environmental Revolving Loan Fund. With the hire of an Energy Project Manager 
through Rocky Mountain Power’s demand side management program, Sustainability will be pursuing 3,000,000 kWh in energy savings over the next 
three years. This work will result in annual, ongoing savings of at least $75,000 per year ($225,000 per year by 2019). Increasing the Environmental 
Revolving Loan Fund by $100,000, or to a total balance of $278,000, will allow the Energy Project Manager to rapidly fund and deploy projects. The 
Environmental Revolving Loan Fund is repaid through energy savings. All but $24,000 of the fund is currently invested in high return projects. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0270 Downtown Enhancements Phase II 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0270 Recommended Weidenhamer 899,903 378,049  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
10 year improvement plan for pedestrian enhancements and public gathering spaces in the Main Street area.  Pedestrian enhancements consist of 
replacing the curb, gutter, sidewalks, street lights, and the addition of storm drains, benches, trash and recycling bins...  Gathering spaces include 
plazas and walkways. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031474 CIP Fund * STATE CONTRIBUTION -9 -9           
031491 CIP FUND * TR FR SALES TAX DSF-2014 SALES 
TAX BONDS 

            

031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX -803,463 796,537           
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS 324,499 324,499           
031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS             
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL -478,973 1,121,027           

 

CP0273 Landscape Water Checks 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0273 Recommended McAffee 13,575   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
sprinkler audits and improvement recommendations  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES -10,000 -4,000  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,000 6,000 6,000 
TOTAL -10,000 -4,000  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,000 6,000 6,000 

 

 



CP0274 PC Heights Development Infrastructure 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0274 Recommended McAffee 464,254   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Pumping and water line upgrades related to the PC Heights development.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051496 Water Fund * EXISTING USERS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0275 Smart Irrigation Controllers 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0275 Recommended McAffee 21,620 325  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This is an incentive program designed to reduce water demand through the use of technology that adjusts watering amounts based on climatic 
conditions. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES -19,000 -9,000  10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000 10,000 10,000 
TOTAL -19,000 -9,000  10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000 10,000 10,000 

 

CP0276 Water Quality Study 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0276 Recommended McAffee 295,309 42,771 27,382 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This is for various water quality related studies and activities such as pipe cleaning, monitoring equipment installation, studies, and research 
opportunities. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  250,000  250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 
051525 WATER FUND * 2012B WATER REVENUE & 
REFUNDING BONDS 

            

TOTAL  250,000  250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 

 

CP0277 Rockport Capital Facilities Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0277 Recommended McAffee 113,461 114,671  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 



Description Comments 
This is for asset replacement related to the diversion and pumping structures on the Rockport Reservoir  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  151,146  151,146  151,146  151,146  151,146 151,146 151,146 
TOTAL  151,146  151,146  151,146  151,146  151,146 151,146 151,146 

 

CP0278 Royal Street 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0278 Recommended Cassel 852,572   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
CLOSE OUT PROJECT  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031402 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-STREETS             
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE -82,692 -82,692           
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND -769,880 -769,880           
031498 CIP Fund * FEMA FUNDS             
TOTAL -852,572 -852,572           
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CP0279 224 Corridor Study and Strategic Plan 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0279 Recommended Knotts 19,128   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Project includes a corridor study and strategic plan for State Route 224 between Thaynes Canyon Drive and the Deer Valley Drive/Bonanza Drive 
intersection. The resulting Plan will be a guideline for future decisions regarding Walkability projects and connectivity, transportation efficiencies, and 
access. The Plan will fold into land use and redevelopment decisions regarding the western side of the Bonanza Park district and General Plan 
discussions. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0280 Aquatics Equipment Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0280 Recommended Fisher 13,962 8,543  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
There is no capital replacement fund for the two outdoor pools.  This will be set up to build a fund balance for the eventual replacement of pool 
infrastructure and equipment.  This year we had to use Asset Management Funds for several repair/replacement items. 

 



 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  15,000  15,000  15,000  15,000  15,000 15,000 15,000 
TOTAL  15,000  15,000  15,000  15,000  15,000 15,000 15,000 

CP0286 Ironhorse Electronic Access Control 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0286 Recommended Fonnesbeck  76,000  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This CIP will provide for Electronic Access Control for the 72 doors at Ironhorse Public Works Facility.  Costs are shared based upon proportional share 
of doors.  Project will be phased over 3 years. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL             
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CP0287 Ironhorse Seasonal Housing 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0287 Recommended Fonnesbeck 32,771 120,397  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Seasonal housing (Dorm Style) for up to 16 seasonal transit employees to be constructed on Ironhorse Property.  Rents will recapture op expenses, 
capital renewal, and initial capital.  

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0288 Transit Signal Priority 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0288 Recommended Fonnesbeck 200,959 385,060  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This CIP project will install Transit Signal Priority equipment in Signals along SR-248 and SR-224.  This system will provide extra time on a green light 
when a transit bus is within the signal queue. This increased green time will contribute to the convenience and dependability of Transit travel times. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE  17,167  17,167 17,167 17,167       
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  85,478  85,478 85,478 85,478       
TOTAL  102,645  102,645 102,645 102,645       

 

CP0289 Ironhorse Transit Facility Asset Managem 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0289 Recommended Fonnesbeck 1,295,856 -77,642  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This CIP will fund ongoing Capital Renewal needs for the City's expanded Ironhorse Transit facility.  This fund will provide for roof, parking garage, 
HVAC, lifts and equipment capital renewal. Summit County contributes its proportional share.  

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051467 Water Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  137,647  137,647  137,647  137,647  137,647 137,647 137,647 
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE  42,353  42,353  42,353  42,353  42,353 42,353 42,353 
TOTAL  180,000  180,000  180,000  180,000  180,000 180,000 180,000 
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CP0290 APP Development 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0290 Recommended Robertson 13,045  6,500 Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
This App Development request consists of development services required to create and maintain new "Apps" that are becoming an expected part of 
city services delivery.  It is anticipated that several core functions could be offered through Apps on mobile devices, namely requesting information 
and work from city staff. A proposed historic web app has been approved by Council and is expected to be completed fall 2014. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0292 Cemetery Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0292 Recommended Fisher 27,714 700  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
City Council has an interest in developing a head stone replacement and restoration program for the cemetery.  There is also an interest in using 
ground penetrating radar to see if the southwest corner of the cemetery can be reclaimed. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0293 Parking System Software 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0293 Recommended Coulson    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Replace existing parking system software and hardware  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057489 TRANSIT FUND * GARAGE REVENUE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0294 Spriggs Barn 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0294 Recommended Fonnesbeck 5,000   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
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Description Comments 
This option will provide funding to stabilize the Spriggs Barn from further dilapidation and begin a long rang plan for restoration.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0297 Parking Wayfinding 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0297 Recommended Coulson  649,575  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Wayfinding for Main Street parking resources. First year is for signage and consulting assistance with finding garage and internal garage circulation. 
Years 2 and 3 are for a smart system to indicate stalls available. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057489 TRANSIT FUND * GARAGE REVENUE  150,000           
TOTAL  150,000           

 

 



CP0298 Historic Preservation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0298 Not Recommended Eddington 59,616   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
1. National Register historic district study. 2. Intensive level surveys within National Register District. 3. Intensive level surveys of Landmark Buildings. 
4. Intensive level surveys of significant buildings. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031458 CIP Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0300 Irrigation Screening Facility 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0300 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
The irrigation screening facility will provide screening of water from the Weber River and the potential Round Valley Reservoir.  The purpose of this 
facility is to screen fine particles and organic material prior to entering the irrigation system.  Without this facility, existing irrigation systems would 
become clogged and would not function properly. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051526 WATER FUND * 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS             
TOTAL             

 

CP0301 Scada and Telemetry System Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0301 Recommended McAffee 130,587   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project is to replace and upgrade the water system’s SCADA (supervisory control and data acquisition) system.  There are many limits to the 
current system including limited technical experts that understand the programming, limited ability to report, trend, and integrate water quality 
monitoring and trending.  This upgrade will allow the system to be better integrated into the Quinns WTP system and the AMR system. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  52,500  55,125 -57,881  -59,618  -61,407    
TOTAL  52,500  55,125 -57,881  -59,618  -61,407    

 

 

 



CP0303 Empire Tank Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0303 Recommended McAffee 2,072,554   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
As part of the drinking water solution for the Judge Tunnel Source, the Empire Tank will be converted into a raw water tank and as a result will need 
to be replaced to meet drinking water storage requirements.  In addition to the projected water storage deficit in the Old Town area, the existing 
Woodside tank is approximately 50 years old.  Both of these factors will be considered with the new tank construction. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051525 WATER FUND * 2012B WATER REVENUE & 
REFUNDING BONDS 

            

051526 WATER FUND * 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS -3,822,554 -2,072,554 -2,000,000    750,000 750,000     
TOTAL -3,822,554 -2,072,554 -2,000,000    750,000 750,000     

 

CP0304 Quinn's Water Treatment Plant Asset Repl 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0304 Recommended McAffee 740,456 8,351  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
With the addition of Quinns Junction Water Treatment Plant (QJWTP), a budget line item is required for asset management of this $14,000,000 
facility.  This money will be used to replace valve, pumps, membranes, and other items to be replaced at the facility over time. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051480 Water Fund * WATER IMPACT FEES             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  172,253  1,200,000  200,000  210,000  220,500 231,525 231,525 
TOTAL  172,253  1,200,000  200,000  210,000  220,500 231,525 231,525 

 

CP0306 Open Space Acquisition 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0306 Recommended Rockwood 5,700,913 17,709  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
City Council pledged $15 million as part of the Additional Resort Sales Tax. Funds were allocated or planned in three phases as a mixture of cash and 
debt. Phases were to be adjusted as necessary to match actual land acquisition needs. Phase I, $4.5 M. FY2014; Phase II, $5.5 M. FY2015; Phase III, 
$5 M. FY2017. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031491 CIP FUND * TR FR SALES TAX DSF-2014 SALES 
TAX BONDS 

            

031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX -2,700,000 -1,600,000           
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS             
031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS             
TOTAL -2,700,000 -1,600,000           

 

 



CP0308 Library Remodel 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0308 Recommended Twombly 27,639 13,014  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
The library renovation will start in June 2014 and completion is estimated in Spring 2015.  The construction budget is $6.82 M, and the total budget is 
$9.32.  The scope includes: • Interior renovation and expansion of the library into all of floors one and two; • Interior renovation of the 3rd floor for 
flexible community space and Park City Cooperative Preschool (PCCP) and Park City Film Series (PCFS). This community space is anticipated to be 
used in the short term to house senior center functions and support community activities during off hours, including pre and post function support to 
the Santy;• An added, single-story entry sequence to the library at the north façade;• A 2 story addition at the northwest corner providing added 
function, flexibility and consolidation of services; and• Modifications of the 1992 addition to expose the original historic structure on the south, west 
and north facades. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

CP0309 Multi-Generational Housing 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0309 Recommended Glidden 3,949,459 680,602 173,893 Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Park City is in need of housing that is structured to meet the changing needs of the community.  Multi-generational housing can include smaller, 
multi-level units for singles and young couples, larger units for growing families and smaller single-level units with built-in fixtures that allow a person 
to age-in-place.  Pursue an age-in-place and attainable housing project on city-owned land at the  location of the current senior center, former Park 
Avenue fire  station and adjacent land acquired from Knudson and Elliott Work Group. The current schedule allows for a charrette to identify goals, 
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Description Comments 
relative density and scope of the project in summer 2014 with a projected start of construction in spring 2016. 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS 4,644,226 4,644,226           
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT -4,144,226 -4,144,226           
TOTAL 500,000 500,000           

 

CP0311 Senior Community Center 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0311 Recommended Weidenhamer 1,000,000   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Possible renovation to City facilities in LPARDA such as the Miner's Hospital to provide for senior and community needs.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033468 LOWER PARK RDA * CONT TO RDA DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

 



CP0312 Fleet Management Software 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0312 Recommended Fonnesbeck 284,950   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Procurement and implementation of fleet management software to replace Lucity and Fuel Management equipment that has proven inadequate to 
provide Fleet Management with data and reporting necessary to meet stringent federal transit administration reporting requirements and analytical 
support required for sound fleet mgmt. Staff has worked closely with it on assessment of current system and all parties agree replacement is justified.  
This project has the potential to be partially federally funded. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES   5,769 5,769 5,769 5,769       
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS   222,191 222,191 222,191 222,191       
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX   56,990 56,990 56,990 56,990       
TOTAL   284,950 284,950 284,950 284,950       

 

CP0313 Transportation Plans and Studies 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0313 Recommended Knotts 697,103 12,027  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Funding for transportation/transit plan studies (e.g. short range transit development plan SR-224, corridor studies, mountain transportation plans). 
These plans & studies will determine required transit/transportation capital programs for future years.Additionally, Develop update to 2011 
Transportation Master Plan update to 2011 Traffic and Transportation Master Plan that updates PC existing transportation policies as well as an action 
plan of  comphrensive transportation solutions/projects including but not limited to regional connections, bicycle and pedestrian element, Intelligent 
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Description Comments 
Transportation System, complete streets and road classifications, design standards, mass transit, land use connections, GHG/air quality anaylsis, TDM 
programs, based on a 20 year planning horizon.  Both a fiscally constrained and unconstrained capital project list will be developed.   

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  250,000           
TOTAL  250,000           

 

CP0314 Richardson Flat Road-Improvement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0314 Recommended Fonnesbeck 750,000   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Obligation to improve Richardson Flat Road as set forth in Park City Heights Annexation Agreement development agreement and sales agreement.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057466 Transit Fund * OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
TOTAL             

 

 



CP0316 Transit Facility Capital Renewal Account 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0316 Recommended Fonnesbeck 197,807   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This project will serve as a reserve account for capital assets owned and operated by park city transit. Annual contributions will ensure critical 
buildings will have a local funding source as they require renewal. Level of funds assume federal transit admin. Grants are available when required. 
Funds will be used for Major capital items such as roofing, paint, siding, cameras, etc. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000 50,000 50,000 
TOTAL  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000 50,000 50,000 

 

CP0317 Deer Valley Dr. Phase II 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0317 Recommended Cassel 27,708   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
CLOSE OUT PROJECT  
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX             
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS -27,708 -27,708           
TOTAL -27,708 -27,708           

 

CP0318 Bonanza Park/RMP Substation Mitigation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0318 Recommended Rockwood 1,158,931 96,182 204 Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
$1.5 million was originally allocated by Council to provide mitigation and relocation costs related to the Rocky Mountain Power Bonanza Park 
Substation. Staff recommends these funds remain in the Bonanza Park project area to be used for mitigation, economic development and 
infrastructure improvements contingent on the completion and adoption of the Bonanza Park Area Plan. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS             
TOTAL             

 

 

 

 



CP0323 Dog Park Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0323 Recommended Fisher 45,307   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Looking to create a more attractive dog park at the Park City Sports Complex. This project may include additional shade, terrain, variations and 
obstacle course as well as landscape enhancements. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000 5,000 5,000 
TOTAL  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000 5,000 5,000 

 

CP0324 Recreation Software 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0324 Recommended Fisher    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The recreation department is looking to replace the current RecTrac software system that provides program registration, membership sales, facility 
and court booking, league scheduling and online services.  The proposed system is for a cloud based software.  This request is just for hardware as 
the software will have annual expenses that have been submitted to operating budget.   This system is utilized by the PC MARC, the recreation and 
tennis departments.  Other departments that use the software to a a lesser degree special events and Parks departments. The services this software 
system provides are CORE City services. The current system is outdated, and the client/server system seems to be fading out industry-wide. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 12,000 12,000           
TOTAL 12,000 12,000           

 

CP0325 Network & Security Enhancements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0325 Recommended Robertson 38,728 29,272  Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Improved cyber security management and automation has become a necessity to support the City's growing network of remote, wired and wireless 
devices. As the diversity of threats continue to grow, the ability to identify, report and mitigate risks is now considered a best practice for security 
management. Furthermore, network dataflow is a hardware and software solution that provides a method to measure and manage network traffic. 
This information is used for troubleshooting issues, enhancing security, and understanding communications traffic. This solution helps us meet our 
compliance and cyber response initiatives. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 17,500 85,500 57,500 57,500         
031487 CIP FUND * RESTAURANT TAX             
051467 Water Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
TOTAL 17,500 85,500 57,500 57,500         

 

 



CP0326 Website Remodel 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0326 Recommended Robertson 12,378   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
The City website is in need of an upgrade. While visual enhancements will be a function of this project, the key changes will include improved mobile 
capabilities, content management and incorporation of new technologies. As of January 2014, IT has met with department website publishers to 
identify needs and wants with project kick-off in April/May. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0327 Outdoor Tennis Court Rebuild 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0327 Recommended Fisher 564   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Rebuild seven outdoor courts at PC MARC and add 4 pickelball courts.  Project needs an additional $70,000 to complete it properly.  This includes 
$22,000 in change orders, $16,500 in removable fence panels around the bubble, $15,200 for 4 shade cabanas and $17,000 to cover irrigation & 
landscaping 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031469 CIP FUND * RAP TAX             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0329 Main Street Infrastructure Asset Managem 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0329 Recommended McAffee 379,984 23,355  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This Funding is dedicated for replacement and maintenance to the Main Street Improvement program  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000 100,000 100,000 
TOTAL  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000 100,000 100,000 

 

CP0330 Spiro/Judge Pre-treatment 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0330 Recommended McAffee 3,428   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 



Description Comments 
This is for treatment of the Judge and Spiro mine tunnels to comply with the clean water act  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES -3,428 -3,428           
051527 WATER FUND * 2015 WATER REVENUE BOND             
TOTAL -3,428 -3,428           

 

CP0332 Library Technology Equipment Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0332 Recommended Robertson 77,567   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
***THIS REQUEST IS BEING CONSIDERED FOR BEING COMBINED WITH THE COMPUTER REPLACEMENT CIP. In 2014, Council approved a Library 
facility remodel that included operational enhancements and public space for a digital media and technology lab. This CIP servers as a fund to replace 
aging technology not eligible under the Computer Replacement Fund. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  24,387  24,387  24,387  24,387  24,387 24,387 24,387 
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  24,387  24,387  24,387  24,387  24,387 24,387 24,387 
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CP0333 Engineering Survey Monument Re-establish 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0333 Recommended Cassel    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Monument Re-establishment – this project sets a small amount of money aside to start re-establishing survey monuments that have been damaged or 
destroyed over the years.  These monuments are located very two to three blocks and were set in the early 1980s.  Without a County Surveyor to 
oversee the County monument system, the task falls to the Cities to maintain their own survey monument system. Many of our survey monuments 
around town have been disturbed/destroyed.  This CIP re-establishes the most critical monuments most notably those along Main Street. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000       
TOTAL   15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000       

 

CP0334 Repair of Historic Wall/Foundation 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0334 Recommended Cassel 163,100   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The historic wall/foundation located just south of Hillside Avenue is located in the ROW and is showing signs of disrepair.  This project is to have the 
wall structurally evaluated and to have the repairs completed. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0335 Engineering Small Projects Fund 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0335 Recommended Cassel 10,794   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Small Project Funds – This project will address small projects around town which currently Hiding the transformer installed on 2nd street and energize 
the overhead light at the intersection of Manor and Empire and energize the lights on the 8th Street stairs between Woodside and Park, and bridge 
evaluations.  The purpose of completing these projects is to keep our image polished. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0336 Prospector Avenue Reconstruction 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0336 Recommended Cassel 1,864,341 -15,343  Thriving Mountain Town 
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Description Comments 
Prospector Avenue Reconstruction – Park City is slated to receive $1,000,000 in Small Urban Fund Grant money in 2016.  These funds require a 7% 
match but also have strict restrictions on how they are used.  The CIP money requested is to allow our staff to complete the project in one season.  
Elements of the project include updated storm drains, sidewalks, bus pullouts, additional lighting, resurfacing of the road, bike lanes, etc. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031402 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-STREETS             
031452 CIP Fund * CLASS "C" ROAD             
031458 CIP Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 50,000 250,000           
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  75,000           
TOTAL 50,000 325,000           

 

CP0338 Council Chambers Advanced Technology Upg 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0338 Recommended Robertson 56,250   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
This project provides for significant technology upgrades to the Council Chambers area to allow for public audio and video feeds. This supports 
flexibility and multipurpose use of the area. Also, this allows for the improved recording and zone acoustics. This project addresses the structural 
limitations of the room requiring concrete cuts and conduit. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND -40,250 -40,250           



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL -40,250 -40,250           

 

CP0339 Fiber Connection to Quinn’s Ice & Water 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0339 Recommended Robertson 15,777 44,223  Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Recently a grant was approved by RAB (Recreation Advisory Board) to assist with the construction of a fiber network to be extended to the ICE arena. 
This will improve communication services and address performance issues with the existing radio network. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE             
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL             
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CP0340 Fleet Shop Equipment Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0340 Recommended Coulson 23,381 1,659 4,960 Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
This project funds the acquisition and replacement of fleet shop necessary for vehicle servicing equipment such as computer diagnostic equipment, 
tire servicing equipment, and vehicle lifts/jacks that are not affixed to the building based upon a useful life calculations.  The purpose of the  project is 
to ensure  the City has the funding to replace equipment that has  reached the end of its useful life. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
038476 EQUIP RPLCMNT FUND * TRANSFER FROM 
GENERAL FUND - EQUIPMENT 

 15,000 45,000 60,000  15,000  15,000  15,000 15,000 15,000 

XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  15,000 45,000 60,000  15,000  15,000  15,000 15,000 15,000 

 

CP0341 Regional Interconnect 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0341 Recommended McAffee 250,505   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This is one of 3 interconnects that are planned to connect park city's water system with Mountain Regional and Summit Water.  This was a part of the 
Western Summit County Regional Water Supply Agreement we entered into in 2013. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS      580,000       
TOTAL      580,000       

 

CP0342 Meter Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0342 Recommended McAffee 533,308 74,001  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This is the meter and laterals asset management program  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  250,000  250,000  250,000  250,000  250,000 250,000 250,000 
TOTAL  250,000  250,000  250,000  250,000  250,000 250,000 250,000 

 

CP0343 Park meadows Well 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0343 Recommended McAffee 208,271 3,039,089 355,336 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
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Description Comments 
The park meadows well has been classified as ground water under the direct influence of surface water.  This designation happened in 2014 and will 
require treatment.  This is one of 8 critical water sources for the City. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS  2,600,000           
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  1,000,000           
051526 WATER FUND * 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS             
051527 WATER FUND * 2015 WATER REVENUE BOND             
TOTAL  3,600,000           

 

CP0344 PRV Improvements for Fire Flow Storage 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0344 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project will replace aging PRV's and allow us to balance the surplus water storage in certain areas of the City with areas that have a storage 
deficit. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS          805,000   
TOTAL          805,000   

 



CP0345 Three Kings/Silver King Pump Station 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0345 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project will pump water from the Thayes area to the new Empire Tank once it is constructed.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS   -1,108,783          
TOTAL   -1,108,783          

 

CP0346 Fairway Hills to Park Meadows Redundancy 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0346 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This will provide access to the Fairway hills storage for the boot hill pressure zone.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS 200,000 400,000           
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
TOTAL 200,000 400,000           

 

CP0347 Queen Esther Drive 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0347 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project is to correct a minor issue with high pipe velocities in the Solamere area.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051451 Water Fund * BOND PROCEEDS         669,143 1,338,286   
TOTAL         669,143 1,338,286   

 

CP0348 McPolin Barn Seismic Upgrade 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0348 Recommended Twombly 43,669   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
The existing structure is currently inadequate to resist snow loads, wind loads and high seismic loads required by local building codes. There are  



Description Comments 
several structural deficiencies with the general framing of the building that should be repaired. The connection of the floor beams to the exterior wood 
post needs to be strengthened, the gable walls need to be stiffened and the floor framing at the stairs need to be strengthened.  The gable walls 
need to be stiffened and the floor framing at the stairs needs to be strengthened. Under design snow loads, the roof structure is highly over stressed.   
One of the 2014 top priorities for City Council is historic preservation.  The McPolin farm is considered a historic icon in the entryway corridor to Park 
City.  If it falls down we'll all be in trouble.  Staff and the FOF Committee feel that the City should also make the barn available for small tours while 
they are in the process of the stabilization. The first $800,000 request was a guesstimate.  We still do not have definitive cost but we have a better 
cost estimate at this time which puts the project at $1,023,972. A survey and project description will go to Council February 25, 2016.  Definitive 
project costs will be determined by the Construction Manager by March 2016.  Tentative project schedule  April 2016 - August 2016. 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND -38,699 -38,699           
TOTAL -38,699 -38,699           

CP0350 1450-60 Park Avenue 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0350 Recommended Glidden 2,544,546 37,318  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Development of an 8 - 12 unit affordable housing subdivision at 1450-60 Park Avenue. This property was purchased in 2009 for affordable housing. 
Council has provided direction to move forward with the city as the sponsor/developer. Estimated development costs including soft costs and 
construction is $2,61,750.  It is expected that 85 percent of the CIP request ($1.92mi) will be reimbursed through proceeds of sale. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE             
033451 Lower Park RDA * BOND PROCEEDS             
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT             
TOTAL             

 

CP0351 Artificial Turf Replacement Quinn's 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0351 Recommended Fonnesbeck    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Artificial turf field was installed in 2005 and has a life expectancy of 15-20 years.  We are projecting replacement in 2023.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND   -418,000  -182,000      600,000 600,000 
TOTAL   -418,000  -182,000      600,000 600,000 

 

CP0352 Parks Irrigation System Efficiency Imp 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0352 Recommended Fonnesbeck 24,300 1,010  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 



Description Comments 
Fund irrigation system improvements to increase system efficiencies.  Some of our irrigation systems are approaching 30 years old and in need of an 
upgrade.  With new irrigation equipment or modifications, current systems could be updated to improve system efficiencies.  The program would 
include:  • Perform a water audit using a certified third party auditor to test the distribution uniformity (DU) of the larger systems.  • Evaluate each 
park design and functionality; identify opportunities to modify existing park area to create a lower water use landscape. • Use audit information to 
identify inefficiencies in each system and outline future projects.• Create a program to systematically upgrade irrigation system and/or landscaping. 
Following system upgrades, the park would be retested to verify efficiency increases.  The program would be an on-going program investing 25,000 
annually. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  25,000  25,000  25,000  25,000  25,000 25,000 25,000 
TOTAL  25,000  25,000  25,000  25,000  25,000 25,000 25,000 

 

CP0353 Remote snow storage site improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0353 Recommended McAffee 74,898   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Site improvements are necessary to ensure proper BMP’s are established and create better usage of property.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  50,000           
TOTAL  50,000           
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CP0354 Streets and Water Maintenance Building 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0354 Recommended McAffee 5,249,873 255,467  Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Parks relocation to Iron Horse, Water Distribution relocation to Quinns WTP, purchase of JSSD parcel at Mine Bench  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  596,361           
051467 Water Fund * OTHER MISCELLANEOUS             
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

    -3,000,000        

057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE -1,000,000 -1,000,000           
TOTAL -1,000,000 -403,639   -3,000,000        

 

CP0355 Energy Management Project 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0355 Not Recommended Angevine    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Evaporative Condenser: The evaporative condenser is a critical component to the refrigeration system at the Ice Arena. The lifespan of an evaporative 
condenser is 10-20 years and given the current facility was underbuilt, and has been running for approximately 10 years over capacity, we started 
seeing multiple failures over the last year. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

CP0358 Private Land Development #1 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0358 Recommended Glidden 2,884,000   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
Development of an 8  unit affordable housing community. The land is currently under negotiation. This request is dependent upon successful 
acquisition. The initial phase of the request is for $184,000 in predevelopment funding. Total estimated development costs including soft costs and 
construction is $2,2884,400.  It is expected that 90 percent of the CIP request will be reimbursed through proceeds of sale. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX             
033451 Lower Park RDA * BOND PROCEEDS             
033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT -2,884,000 -2,884,000           
TOTAL -2,884,000 -2,884,000           
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CP0359 13th Avenue Corridor 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0359 Recommended Glidden 266,000   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
This is a request for predevelopment funding in FY 18 and construction funding in FY 19 to create 8 small cottages along 13th Street on the edge of 
the library field. This was a site Council added to the five-year housing agenda. It will be considered this spring during the Lower Park Avenue design 
charrette. Total estimated development costs are $1,886,000. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033451 Lower Park RDA * BOND PROCEEDS             
033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT -266,000  -1,620,000          
TOTAL -266,000  -1,620,000          

 

CP0360 Old Town Housing 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0360 Recommended Glidden    Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
This project is the development of 12-units townhouse/stacked flat in Old Town on land to be acquired. Estimated development costs including soft 
costs and construction is $3,205,000.  It is expected that 84 percent of the CIP request  will be reimbursed through proceeds of sale. This percentage 
may increase depending on the cost of soil remediation and overall construction costs. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033451 Lower Park RDA * BOND PROCEEDS             
033454 Lower Park RDA * DONATIONS             
033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT   -15,506,655          
TOTAL   -15,506,655          

 

CP0361 Land Acquisition/Banking Program 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0361 Recommended Glidden 2,674,657   Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
This request is for funding for feasibility and land acquisition for future development. Several potential sites have been identified. As the City begins 
an aggressive housing development program, it will be necessary to have a source of funding for future land acquisition to respond to new 
opportunities. Land acquisitions may be done in tandem with open space purchases. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE -2,399,813 -1,649,813 -750,000  -750,000        
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL -2,399,813 -1,649,813 -750,000  -750,000        
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CP0362 Woodside II 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0362 Recommended Glidden -38,067 38,067  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
This an acquisition/rehabilitation/resale program targeted to older neighborhoods in Park City that are being targeted for tear down/redevelopment 
and pushing prices beyond even middle income residents. This is designed as a pilot program to promote reinvestment by the private sector and 
develop new funding sources and mechanisms for homeownership. There is currently on property under negotiation. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033451 Lower Park RDA * BOND PROCEEDS             
033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT 50,000 50,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 19,295,200       
TOTAL 50,000 50,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 19,295,200       

 

CP0363 Traffic Management Cameras 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0363 Recommended Knotts 122,717 24,063  Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Real time visual monitoring of developing traffic conditions will enable the City to respond more effectively to traffic events.  

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE  35,000           
TOTAL  35,000           

 

CP0364 Master Plan for Recreation Amenities 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0364 Recommended Fisher 71,585   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
We have completed the Mountain Recreation Action Plan but need to complete a master plan for the Park City Sports Complex as well as the PC 
MARC.  Facilities have been identified but need to take a global look at existing spaces and facilities so we have a clearer picture of what goes where. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             
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CP0367 Replacement of Data Backup System 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0367 Recommended Robertson -159 160  Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Currently all City data is stored on a  platform that provides data backup and recovery services. However, our City data has grown at exceptionally 
high rates in the past two years, thus our backup platform requires an upgrade to meet these new demands. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND -1 -1           
TOTAL -1 -1           

 

CP0368 Video Storage Array 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0368 Recommended Robertson    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
HIGH PRIORITY NEED - The City's data storage requirements continue to grow as a result of increased use of technologies such as video, and 
database storage. In addition, we have a growing user pool needing higher storage capacities. These funds support the increase in hardware storage 
capacity. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 60,000 60,000           
038453 EQUIP RPLCMNT FUND * COMPUTER REPAIR             
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL 60,000 60,000           

 

CP0369 Paid Parking Infrastructure for Main St. 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0369 Recommended Fonnesbeck -477,716 1,227,716  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Paid Parking Infrastructure for Main Street Area - Gates, technology, signage, other improvements  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE  75,000           
057489 TRANSIT FUND * GARAGE REVENUE             
TOTAL  75,000           

 

CP0370 C7- Neck Tank to Last Chance 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0370 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 
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Description Comments 
Replace undersized and inadequate supply line in lower deer valley  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES      320,707       
TOTAL      320,707       

 

CP0371 C1 - Quinns WTP to Boothill - Phase 1 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0371 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This is project will increase the water line size in a key area of our system between the Quinns WTP and the Boothill Tank.  This will be required to 
deliver more water associated with at WTP expansion. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES   1,400,000 1,400,000 2,198,920 3,300,000       
TOTAL   1,400,000 1,400,000 2,198,920 3,300,000       

 



CP0372 Regionalization Fee 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0372 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This is a contractual obligation associated with the Western Summit County Project  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES      245,000  245,000  245,000 245,000 245,000 
TOTAL      245,000  245,000  245,000 245,000 245,000 

 

CP0373 Operational Water Storage Pond 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0373 Recommended McAffee 2,700,000   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Operational water storage pond for the Lost Canyon Importation Project  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  2,700,000  2,000,000         
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
TOTAL  2,700,000  2,000,000         

 

CP0374 Building Permit Issuance Software 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0374 Recommended Robertson 218,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
In order to increase customer service, efficiency and capabilities, the Building Department is requesting a new permit tracking software.  Currently, 
the Building Department office staff manually type an inspection schedule to post online each day.  Redundant permit files are created in order to 
receive fees (at the time of plan review deposit, permit issuance, increased bonds, etc.,) a new permit is created.  Applicants complete a carbon copy 
application forms and then must wait to allow time for the office staff to manually input their information into the computer.  Inspectors hand write 
inspection reports in the field and then type the inspection results into the computer at the end of the day when they return to the office. (City 
Manager Recommended) 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND -188,000 -188,000           
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL -188,000 -188,000           

 

 



CP0375 LED Streets Lights Phase I 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0375 Recommended McAffee -211,083 8,306  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Awarded as part of the innovation grant challenge.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031450 CIP Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL             

CP0378 Legal Software for Electronic Document  

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0378 Recommended Robertson 35,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
During the past two years, legal staff has researched a few software storage companies to fit the needs of the department with eliminating hard files 
that can be effortlessly converted over to an efficient paperless system (electronically). The Legal Staff has decided to begin converting over with the 
Prosecution Program first and is anticipating moving in the same direction at a later time for all civil litigation files and project files. 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0379 Little Bessie Storm Drains 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0379 Recommended Cassel 52,995   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
CLOSE OUT PROJECT  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031528 CIP FUND * 2015 SALES TAX BONDS -52,995 -52,995           
TOTAL -52,995 -52,995           

 

CP0381 Transit and Transportation Land Acq 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0381 Recommended Knotts 2,308,631 1,191,014 185 Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 



Description Comments 
  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057450 Transit Fund * BEGINNING BALANCE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0382 Transit Onboard Security Cameras 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0382 Recommended Fonnesbeck 354,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Technology has changed and improvement  are needed to an upgraded Security Camera system which will increase reliably and dependability of 
video the transit fleet. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  14,000  14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000     
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
TOTAL  14,000  14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000     
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CP0383 Transit Onboard Wi-Fi 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0383 Recommended Fonnesbeck 219,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Transit Onboard Wi-Fi to enhance transit user experience  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  25,000 25,000 50,000 25,000 25,000       
TOTAL  25,000 25,000 50,000 25,000 25,000       

 

CP0384 Design and Repair Snow Creek Bridge 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0384 Recommended Cassel 30,380 11,220  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
CLOSE OUT PROJECT  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033450 Lower Park RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE -30,380 -30,380           
TOTAL -30,380 -30,380           

 

CP0385 Park Avenue Reconstruction 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0385 Recommended Cassel    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Park Avenue utility infrastructure has deteriorated and is in need of replacement.  By the time the utilities are replaced, the road will be non-existent 
and will need to be completely rebuilt.  This project will take two summers to construct. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX   -300,000 292,000 -1,500,000 1,788,000 1,800,000 2,410,000     
TOTAL   -300,000 292,000 -1,500,000 1,788,000 1,800,000 2,410,000     

 

CP0386 Recreation Building in City Park 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0386 Recommended Fisher 4,480,371 19,504  Thriving Mountain Town 
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Description Comments 
As Park City and surrounding areas continue to grow, there is a greater public demand for recreational uses.   This project is a continuing effort to 
complete City Park.  The funds will  be  used  to  improve  and better accommodate the  community's  needs  with  necessary  recreational amenities 
and a senior center.  The current recreation building needs to be replaced with a larger more functional space that will meet the needs of day camp, 
seniors & other community needs.  The facility has progressed to schematic design and the last direction from Council was for $7.9 million project. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031400 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-OPEN SPACE             
031401 CIP FUND * IMP FEE-PUBLIC SAFETY             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 500,000 500,000 300,000 300,000         
033475 LOWER PARK RDA * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL 
FUND 

            

033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT -4,200,000 -4,200,000     4,200,000 4,200,000     
TOTAL -3,700,000 -3,700,000 300,000 300,000   4,200,000 4,200,000     

 

CP0387 VMS Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0387 Recommended McAffee 2,164   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This request will fund replacement of existing Variable Message Signs (VMS) were purchased in 2004.  They are used for directing traffic during most 
events, construction projects, and peak skier days. 

 

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL             

 

CP0388 Parking Deck Coating Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0388 Recommended Coulson -183,279 433,279  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
Replace Deck Coating Iron Horse Bus Garage  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  125,000 106,000 106,000   55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 
TOTAL  125,000 106,000 106,000   55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 

 

CP0389 MIW Treatment 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0389 Recommended McAffee 2,259,859 1,379,141 149,477 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 
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Description Comments 
Park City must comply with stream water quality permits enforced by the Utah Division of Water Quality for the Judge and Spiro Tunnel.  Currently, 
these water sources do not meet permit limits and mechanical treatment must be studied, designed, tested, and constructed.  This project will be 
ongoing until the year 2033. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  3,102,500  3,472,875  16,215,506  29,762,816  25,000,000 10,400,0

00 
10,400,00

0 
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  3,102,500  3,472,875  16,215,506  29,762,816  25,000,000 10,400,0

00 
10,400,00

0 

 

CP0390 QJWTP Treatment Upgrades 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0390 Recommended McAffee 446,471 624,719 7,245 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Quinns WTP needs to be upgraded to handle increased Total Organic Carbon, manganese, turbidity, and other water quality upsets in order to reliably 
provide water to the community. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES   1,100,000 1,100,000 650,000 650,000       
TOTAL   1,100,000 1,100,000 650,000 650,000       

 



CP0391 QJWTP Capacity Upgrades 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0391 Recommended McAffee 500,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
As water demand exceeds existing treatment capacity, Quinns WTP will need to be expanded.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  500,000  100,000         
TOTAL  500,000  100,000         

 

CP0392 Distribution Zoning Meters 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0392 Recommended McAffee 184,725  15,275 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
This project will help us locate and correct water leaks in the City's distribution system.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051531 WATER FUND * ENERGY SERVICE FEE      200,000       
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL      200,000       

 

CP0393 Energy Projects 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0393 Recommended McAffee 70,831 62,699 56,600 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Council adopted a goals of net zero.  This budget is to pay for projects that will move us towards that goal.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051531 WATER FUND * ENERGY SERVICE FEE  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000 200,000 200,000 
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000 200,000 200,000 

 

CP0394 QWTP Energy Projects 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0394 Recommended McAffee 240,047 157,662  Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 



 

Description Comments 
Projects related to energy consumption reduction at Quinns WTP.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
051531 WATER FUND * ENERGY SERVICE FEE  200,000           
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

            

XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  200,000           

CP0396 Park Ave SD 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0396 Recommended McAffee    Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Storm water replacement in Park Avenue  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX   -750,000  750,000 750,000       
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

    -750,000  750,000 750,000     

TOTAL   -750,000   750,000 750,000 750,000     
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CP0397 Vehicle and Equipment Replacement 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0397 Recommended McAffee 140,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Replacement for storm water equipment and vehicles.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX  70,000  70,000         
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

     70,000  70,000  70,000 70,000 70,000 

TOTAL  70,000  70,000  70,000  70,000  70,000 70,000 70,000 

 

CP0398 Prospector Ave Storm Water 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0398 Recommended McAffee 360,000   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
Storm water infrastructure related to the reconstruction of prospector avenue.  

 



 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX  360,000           
TOTAL  360,000           

 

CP0399 Dump Truck 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0399 Recommended McAffee 300,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
A full sized dump truck with a trailer.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX             
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES             
TOTAL             

 

CP0400 Guardrail Royal Street and DVD 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0400 Recommended Cassel 99,676 324  Thriving Mountain Town 
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Description Comments 
A recent slide off accident on the road bend nearest to Snow Park highlighted the concern that the road was not designed correctly.  Additionally, a 
request has been made to install guardrail along the first bend in Royal Street above The Trees Condominiums 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
TOTAL             

 

CP0401 Downtown Projects Plazas 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0401 Recommended Twombly 7,976,209 57,638  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
This is for the Miner's and Brew Pub (Main Street) Plazas.  It separates those 2 projects from the remainder of the Main Street Improvement projects.  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX             
031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS -7,477,454 -7,477,454           
TOTAL -7,477,454 -7,477,454           

 

 



CP0402 Additional Downtown Projects 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0402 Recommended Twombly    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
These are miscellaneous projects beyond the larger plazas (Cp0460) and the sidewalk projects (Cp0270).  They include restrooms at China Bridge, the 
conversion of 4th and 5th Street, Schreuers Walkway, and Swede sidewalks. 

 

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX      1,200,000  500,000     
TOTAL      1,200,000  500,000     

 

CP0403 Kimball Junction Transit Center 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0403 Recommended Fonnesbeck 846,758   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
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Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE             
TOTAL             

 

CP0404 Parks Building 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0404 Recommended McAffee 1,000,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 

 

Adjust 

FY 2018 

Total 

FY 2018 

Adjust 

FY 2019 

Total 

FY 2019 

Adjust 

FY 2020 

Total 

FY 2020 

Adjust 

FY 2021 

Total 

FY 2021 

Adjust 

FY 2022 

Total 

FY 2022 

Adjust 

FY 2023 

Total 

FY 2023 
033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT -136,000 -136,000           
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES -513,333 -513,333           
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX -350,667 -350,667           
TOTAL -1,000,000 -1,000,000           

 

 

 



CP0405 Golf Building 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT -68,000 -68,000           
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES 243,333 243,333 2,500,000 2,500,000         
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX -175,333 -175,333           
TOTAL   2,500,000 2,500,000         

 

 

CP0406 Central Park 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0406 Recommended Glidden 4,220,355 7,645  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS 4,221,780 4,221,780           
033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT -4,221,780 -4,221,780           
TOTAL             

 

 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0405 Recommended McAffee 500,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

Description Comments 
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CP0407 Bonanza Flats Open Space 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0407 Recommended Rockwood -6,818,196   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

 

Description Comments 
Purchase of Bonanza Flats Property  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031454 CIP Fund * DONATIONS             
031473 CIP Fund * SALE OF ASSETS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
031490 CIP FUND * COUNTY/SPECIAL DISTRICT 
CONTRIBUTION 

            

XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL             

 

 

CP0408 Storm Water Asset Management 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0408 Recommended McAffee    Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE FEE             
TOTAL             

 



CP0409 Sports Field – Turf Aerator 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0409 Recommended Fonnesbeck  26,000  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

 

Description Comments 
Deep Tine Aerator:  Parks would like to purchase a deep tine aerator for use on our sports fields.  This machine will punch aeration holes up to 10 
inches deep which will address soil structure issues associated with clay, compacted soils.   For many years we contracted this service out.  The 
contractor we used for over 15 year has gone out of business.  Many sports facilities have purchased their own deep tine aerator, likely the reason our 
contractor went under.  The cost of the machine is 51K.  This aerator is an attachment that mounts to a tractor.  Parks currently owns the tractor so 
we would just need to purchase the aerator.   In the past we paid $5,000 to contract out this service. This annual funding could be used to offset the 
purchase of this machine.  With this purchase we could aerate our sports fields several times per year. This machine would be on a 20 year 
replacement schedule.  Aerification is a critical maintenance practice that alleviates compacted soils; improve drainage and promoting air exchange in 
the soil.  Our sport fields receive a great deal of league and tournament play throughout the season, proper cultural maintenance practices is vital in 
providing quality fields.  EQUIPMENT PURCHASED - PROJECT COMPLETED. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  26,000           
TOTAL  26,000           

 

CP0410 SR 248/Richardson Flats Intersection Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0410 Recommended Knotts 280,000   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The proposed project is to evaluate both a signalized and unsignaled intersection improvements at the SR 248/Richardson Flat intersection.  These improvements are critical for transit 
and private vehicles to safely and expeditiously access the Richardson Flat Park and Ride lot.  Signal infrastructure is already in place however prior to installation of the signal at least 
one other alternative should be developed and evaluated. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057455 TRANSIT FUND * DOT  100,000           
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  180,000           
TOTAL  280,000           
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CP0411 SR 248/US 40 Park and Ride Lot 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0411 Recommended Knotts 2,025,000   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

 

Description Comments 
Plan, design, and construct an additional park and ride lot adjacent to SR 248 and/or US 40 as recommend by the City/County Blue Ribbon 
Commission on Remote Parking.  This request is a request is to fund the development of 2 alternatives through preliminary engineering (30%) and 
environmental. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  1,620,000           
057471 TRANSIT FUND * RESORT TAX - TRANS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE  405,000           
TOTAL  2,025,000           

 

 

CP0412 PC MARC Tennis Court Resurface 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0412 Recommended Fisher    Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The 4 indoor tennis courts at the PC MARC will need to be resurfaced in FY 2018 and the 11 outdoor courts in FY 22  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031451 CIP Fund * BOND PROCEEDS             
031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND    17,000    30,000     
TOTAL    17,000    30,000     

 



CP0413 Core Fabric Extender 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0413 Recommended Robertson  10,000  Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

 

Description Comments 
This request supports the need for hardware infrastructure components to support growth of network interfaces of core switch.  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  6,000           
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  1,000           
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

 500           

055459 Golf Fund * GOLF FEES  500           
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  2,000           
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  10,000           

 

CP0414 Timekeeping Software Update 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0414 Recommended Robertson 20,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
The City's time-keeping system requires an upgrade. This fund will go towards software-hardware and potentially in conjunction with any payroll or time system enhancements.  

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  10,000           
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  4,000           
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE FEE  500           
055459 Golf Fund * GOLF FEES  500           
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  5,000           
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  20,000           
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CP0415 Mobile Control 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0415 Recommended Robertson 65,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
This solution provided for enhanced mobile device controls for laptops, smartphones and similar devices to help ensure compliance requirements for 
FBI, PCI and overall security best practices. In addition, this enhancement adds controls for remote support and improved data handling on end 
devices. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  35,100           
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  13,000           
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE 
FEE 

 6,500           

055459 Golf Fund * GOLF FEES  650           
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  9,750           
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  65,000           

 

CP0416 Windows 10 Client Licenses 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0416 Recommended Robertson 13,480 9,520  Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Windows7 will be deprecated January 2020. As a result we will need to begin operating system upgrades when computers are serviced and when their service life is beyond this 
timeframe. 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND  5,500           
051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  5,500           
052530 STORM WATER FUND * STORM WATER SERVICE FEE  5,500           
055459 Golf Fund * GOLF FEES  1,000           
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  5,500           
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL  23,000           

 



CP0417 Swede Sidewalks 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0417 Recommended Twombly 50,000   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

 

Description Comments 
Construct sidewalks in Swede Alley and other parking and pedestrian enhancements  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031499 CIP FUND * ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX -100,000 -50,000 -420,000          
TOTAL -100,000 -50,000 -420,000          

 

 

CP0418 JSSD Interconnection Improvements 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0418 Recommended McAffee 800,000   Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

051481 Water Fund * WATER SERVICE FEES  800,000  800,000         
TOTAL  800,000  800,000         
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CP0419 VMS Signs 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0419 Recommended Knotts 120,000   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

 

Description Comments 
This project is Phase 2 of the City-wide installation of Variable Message Signs.  The Phase 1 signs have been very effective in providing advanced and 
real time traveler information as well as event information and way finding.   The goal of this project is to better management transportation system 
demand as well as reduce vehicle miles traveled by providing clear and concise way finding.  These signs will also be utilized to provide real-time 
information and parking availability upon implementation of the City's Parking Management Program 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  120,000           
TOTAL  120,000           

 

 

CP0420 Enhanced Bus Stops at Fresh Market and Park Ave. 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0420 Recommended Fonnesbeck 153,000   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
The Park Avenue Condos and Fresh Market bus shelters are two locations with the greatest amount of ridership aside from the resorts and transit centers. It is a key point in making 
transfers for our express route to begin the summer of 2017.  These stops have a high visibility not only to our riders but also to people passing by along the 224 corridor and can 
make the statement of how important transit is to our community. With the additional 4- 5 electric buses added to the system this year there will be 18 buses an hour at these stops 
not counting the additional 22 buses an hour during Sundance. These stops are far too small to handle this amount of bus and pedestrian traffic. The e bike share program will also 
play a pivotal role with how people move around this particular area as well. These particular two bus stops will be enhanced to include better access for the buses, passengers, 
pedestrians, and cyclists who use our transit system. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  114,400           
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX  28,600           
TOTAL  143,000           



CP0421 Canyons Village Area Transit Center 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0421 Recommended Fonnesbeck 25,000   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

 

Description Comments 
The Canyons Village area Transit Center is a key location for connectivity to our transit system linking several county routes to the Canyons Village and 
parking. With the expansion of routes from surrounding neighborhoods this location will become even more vital to the success of our system. This will 
also be a key location in the e-bike share program where people can pick up or drop off their electric bikes. FTA funding will play a major part in the 
success and cost of this project. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  20,000  12,000  600,000  600,000     
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE  5,000  3,000  150,000  150,000     
TOTAL  25,000  15,000  750,000  750,000     

 

 

CP0422 Electrical Generator Upgrades 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0422 Recommended Robertson 5,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
The ICE rink data closet supports all network and systems related operations including office phones. This project would extend the onsite generator backup power to the data closet 
so power disruptions would be minimized. This would allow phones and other devices to maintain operation when the backup battery is exhausted, about 10-min. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

038453 EQUIP RPLCMNT FUND * COMPUTER REPAIR -5,000            
TOTAL -5,000            
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CP0423 BRT Capital Improvements & Electronic Signs 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0423 Recommended Fonnesbeck 305,000   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

 

Description Comments 
We have installed 10 electric signs in 2016 and have assessed locations for 15 more at key locations in 2018 & 2019. Using GPS tracking data these 
signs inform waiting passengers at key locations how long before the next bus arrives at their stop. This project also includes making improvements 
and to existing stops along 224 BRT route which may include shelters, concrete landings raised or flat, bus pullouts etc. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  244,000 296,000 296,000 296,000 296,000       
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE  61,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000       
TOTAL  305,000 426,000 426,000 426,000 426,000       

 

 

CP0425 6 Electric BRT Transit Buses 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0425 Recommended Fonnesbeck 389,001   Thriving Mountain Town 

 

Description Comments 
6 Electric buses will be purchased to implement a BRT like bus route along 224 between Kimball Junction Transit Center and Old Town Transit Center. This will provide 10-15 minute 
frequency of service between the two locations. 4-5 buses will be used to run this service with the 6th bus to be used as a spare or in the event of an additional bus to meet the 
demand. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE             
TOTAL             



CP0426 Electric Bus Charger at Kimball Junction 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0426 Recommended Fonnesbeck -269,014   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

 

Description Comments 
This charging station is necessary to run the electric buses, and is being placed at this key location for immediate and future growth. This charging 
station will allow a bus to charge between 5-10 minutes. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS             
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE             
TOTAL             

 

 

CP0427 Main Street Bollards Phase I 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0427 Recommended Daniels 75,000   Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry 

 

Description Comments 
Security Bollards installment on Lower Main St.  Will provide Security and Public Safety during special events on lower Main St. This project installs protective barriers at all vehicle 
entry points onto lower Main Street in order to protect the public against inadvertent or intentional vehicle entry during special events.  The project costs cover removable bollards, 
receptacles and installation 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031475 CIP FUND * TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND             
033529 LOWER PARK RDA * LPA RDA ANTICIPATED DEBT             
034450 Main St RDA * BEGINNING BALANCE 25,000 25,000           
TOTAL 25,000 25,000           
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CP0428 Electric Bus Charging Station at Old Town 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0428 Recommended Fonnesbeck -73,271 720,348  Thriving Mountain Town 

 

 

Description Comments 
This charging station is necessary to run the electric buses, and is being placed at this key location for immediate and future growth. This charging 
station will allow a bus to charge between 5-10 minutes. 

 

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

057458 Transit Fund * FEDERAL GRANTS  519,200           
057479 Transit Fund * TRANSIT SALES TAX             
057482 Transit Fund * REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE  129,800           
TOTAL  649,000           

 

 

CP0429 Arts and Culture District 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0429 Recommended Rockwood -19,397,809 19,397,809  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

Description Comments 
  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS 19,500,000 19,500,000           
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL 19,500,000 19,500,000           

 



CP0430 Treasure Hill 

 Priority Manager Available Balance YTD Expense Encumbrances Council Goal 
CP0430 Recommended Rockwood -6,000,000 6,000,000  Inclusive & Healthy Community 

 

 

Description Comments 
Purchase of Treasure Hill Property as Open Space  

 

 
 

Adjust 
FY 2018 

Total 
FY 2018 

Adjust 
FY 2019 

Total 
FY 2019 

Adjust 
FY 2020 

Total 
FY 2020 

Adjust 
FY 2021 

Total 
FY 2021 

Adjust 
FY 2022 

Total 
FY 2022 

Adjust 
FY 2023 

Total 
FY 2023 

031532 CIP FUND * 2017 SALES TAX BONDS 9,000,000 9,000,000           
031538 CIP FUND * 2019 GO BONDS   55,000,000 55,000,000         
XXXXXX Unspecified             
TOTAL 9,000,000 9,000,000 55,000,000 55,000,000         
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2020
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Flexible      FY 
2020
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Recommended Threshold: 
19.75 12

Recommend Status Project Name Score FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
CP0274 PC Heights Development Infrastructure 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0302 Deer Valley Drive ‐ Water Infrastructure 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0305 Quinn's Dewatering 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0300 Irrigation Screening Facility 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0331 Micro‐Hydro/Thaynes Pump Station 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0330 Spiro/Judge Pre‐treatment 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (3,428)               ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0299 Raw Water Line and Tank 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0255 Golf Course Srpinkler Head Upgrade 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0228 Snow Creek Affordable Housing 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0244 Transit Contribution to County 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000526 MIW Offsite Improvements 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    500,000             1,100,000          2,000,000        3,000,000        ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000527 West Neck Tank 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    125,000             125,000              1,250,000        1,250,000        1,250,000        ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0240 Quinn's Water Treatment Plant 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (26,698)             ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0238 Quinn's Junction Transmission Lines 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    (92,806)              ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0227 Park City Water Infrastructure Projects 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0214 Racquet Club Renovation 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0196 Downtown Projects ‐ Phase III 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (9,570)               ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    (824,772)            ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0344 PRV Improvements for Fire Flow Storage 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    805,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0180 Corrosion Study of System 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0160 Ice Facility Capital Improvements 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0042 Property Improvements Gilmore O.S. 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0070 Meter Reading Upgrade 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0141 Boothill Transmission Line 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     (28,107)             ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0140 Emergency Power 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0307 Open Space Conservation Easement Monitor 0.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Recommended Unscored ‐ Subtotal ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                  ‐$                 ‐$                 (39,696)$           625,000$           1,225,000$       3,250,000$      5,055,000$      1,250,000$      (917,578)$          (28,107)$           ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                

Recommended Threshold: 
19.75 12

Recommend Status Project Name Score FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022
CP0108 Flagstaff Transit Transfer Fees 38.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    1,100,000         850,000            ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0136 County Vehicle Replacement Fund 38.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  72,730              74,950               77,199                79,515              81,900              ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0428 Electric Bus Charging Station at Old Tow 32.69 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  129,800            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    519,200             ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0426 Electric Bus Charger at Kimball Junction 32.41 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000517 Ecker Hill Park & Ride Electric Bus Fast Charger 32.11 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    300,000             50,000                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     200,000            50,000           ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0425 6 Electric BRT Transit Buses 32.03 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0009 Transit Rolling Stock Replacement 31.84 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  493,750            1,442,743        726,000              2,674,425        ‐                    ‐                    1,925,002         3,290,974        1,464,000     4,169,702     ‐                 ‐                
CP0137 Transit Expansion 31.63 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0313 Transportation Plans and Studies 31.47 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  250,000            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0396 Park Ave SD 31.42 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     750,000              750,000            ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0423 BRT Capital Improvments & Electronic Sig 31.06 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  61,000              130,000             130,000              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    244,000             296,000            296,000         ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0403 Kimball Junction Transit Center 31.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0395 QWTP Micro‐Hydro 31.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0381 Transit and Transportation Land Acq 30.94 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0398 Prospector Ave Storm Water 30.92 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  360,000            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0410 SR 248/Richardson Flat Intersection Impr 30.34 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  180,000            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    100,000             ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0418 JSSD Interconnection Improvements 30.32 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  800,000            800,000             ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0389 MIW Treatment 30.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  3,102,500        3,472,875        16,215,506        29,762,816      25,000,000      10,400,000      ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0025 Bus Shelters 30.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  36,250              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    145,000             ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0411 SR 248/US 40 Park and Ride Lot 29.91 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  405,000            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    1,620,000         ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0421 Canyons Village Area Transit Center 29.91 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  5,000                3,000                 150,000              150,000            ‐                    ‐                    20,000               12,000              600,000         600,000         ‐                 ‐                
CP0178 Rockport Water, Pipeline, and Storage 29.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  1,244,549        1,275,663        1,307,554          1,307,554        1,307,554        1,307,554        ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0006 Pavement Managment Implementation 29.69 440,000         513,000         590,000         590,000           630,000         600,000         ‐                    52,000               ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    360,000             360,000            360,000         360,000         360,000         360,000        
CP0336 Prospector Avenue Reconstruction 29.53 250,000         ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  75,000              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0391 QJWTP Capacity Upgrades 29.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  500,000            100,000             ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0277 Rockport Capital Facilities Replacement 29.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  151,146            151,146             151,146              151,146            151,146            151,146            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0342 Meter Replacement 29.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  250,000            250,000             250,000              250,000            250,000            250,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0390 QJWTP Treatment Upgrades 29.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    1,100,000        650,000              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0420 Enhanced Bus Stops at Fresh Market and P 29.34 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  28,600              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    114,400             ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0372 Regionalization Fee 29.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     245,000              245,000            245,000            245,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0345 Three Kings/Silver King Pump Station 29.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0289 Ironhorse Transit Facility Asset Managem 29.16 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  180,000            180,000             180,000              180,000            180,000            180,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0350 1450‐60 Park Avenue 29.13 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0306 Open Space Acquisition 28.84 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (1,600,000)       ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0382 Transit Onboard Security Cameras 28.84 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    14,000               14,000              14,000           14,000           ‐                 ‐                
CP0407 Bonanza Flats Open Space 28.72 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0316 Transit Facility Capital Renewal Account 28.63 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  50,000              50,000               50,000                50,000              50,000              50,000              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0288 Transit Signal Priority 28.44 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  17,167              17,167               17,167                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    85,478               85,478              85,478           ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0430 Treasure Hill 28.28 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    9,000,000         55,000,000      ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0081 OTIS Water Pipeline Replacement 28.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  233,972            273,688             280,530              300,000            300,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0303 Empire Tank Replacement 28.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (2,072,554)       ‐                     ‐                     750,000            ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0275 Smart Irrigation Controllers 28.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (9,000)               10,000               10,000                10,000              10,000              10,000              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0341 Regional Innterconnect 28.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     580,000              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0301 Scada and Telemetry System Replacement 28.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  52,500              55,125               ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0276 Water Quality Study 28.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  250,000            250,000             250,000              250,000            250,000            250,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000524 Phase 2 Bike Share Improvements 28.15 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    75,000               50,000                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     100,000            ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0028 5 Year CIP Funding 27.88 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0150 Ice Facility Capital Replacement 27.81 80,000            180,000         80,000            80,000              80,000            80,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    80,000               180,000            80,000           80,000           80,000           80,000          
CP0360 Old Town Housing 27.78 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0383 Transit Onboard Wi‐Fi 27.72 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  25,000              50,000               25,000                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0152 Parking Equipment Replacement 27.69 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  50,000              125,000             125,000              125,000            125,000            125,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0314 Richardson Flat Road‐Improvement 27.68 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0287 Ironhorse Seasonal Housing 27.61 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000515 Remodel for Transit Driver Housing 27.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     300,000              50,000              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0046 Golf Course Improvements 27.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  12,000              12,000               24,000                12,000              12,000              12,000              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0013 Affordable Housing Program 27.38 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

General Fund Flexible Funds Inflexible Funds

Recommended ‐ Unscored

General Fund Flexible Funds Inflexible Funds



CP0040 Water Dept Infrastructure Improvement 27.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  900,000            900,000             900,000              945,000            992,250            1,041,863        ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0312 Fleet Management Software 27.22 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    62,759               62,759                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     222,191            222,191         ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0001 Plannng/Capital Analysis 27.16 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     33,000              ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0394 QWTP Energy Projects 27.13 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  200,000            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0392 Distribution Zoning Meters 27.13 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     200,000              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0329 Main Street Infrastructure Asset Managem 27.06 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  100,000            100,000             100,000              100,000            100,000            100,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0118 Transit GIS/AVL System 27.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0404 Parks Building 27.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (1,000,000)       ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0226 Walkability Implementation 27.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0285 PCMR Transit Center 26.96 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000520 Complete Streets Retrofit ‐ 26.95 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    35,000               35,000                35,000              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0019 Library Development & Donations 26.88 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0347 Queen Esther Drive 26.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    1,338,286        ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0304 Quinn's Water Treatment Plant Asset Repl 26.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  172,253            1,200,000        200,000              210,000            220,500            231,525            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0343 Park meadows Well 26.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  3,600,000        ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0181 Spiro Building Maintenance 26.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  113,141            100,000             100,000              100,000            ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0375 LED Streets Lights Phase I 26.63 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000522 Bonanza Drive Multi‐Modal and Street Improvements 26.60 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    59,000               ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0359 13th Avenue Corridor 26.56 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0369 Paid Parking Infrastructure for Main St. 26.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  75,000              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0157 OTIS Phase III(a) 26.29 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  896,677            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    2,250,000        ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0091 Golf Maintenance Equipment Replacement 26.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  98,000              98,000               98,000                98,000              98,000              98,000              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0408 Storm Water Asset Management 26.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0358 Private Land Development #1 26.11 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (2,884,000)       ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0419 VMS Signs 26.07 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  120,000            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0069 Judge Water Treatment Improvements 25.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (40,769)             ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    (150,482)            ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0429 Arts and Culture District 25.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    19,500,000       ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0405 Golf Building 25.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    2,500,000        ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0239 PC Heights Capacity Upgrade (tank) 25.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0379 Little Bessie Storm Drains 25.58 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    (52,995)              ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0309 Multi‐Generational Housing 25.56 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    500,000             ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0203 China Bridge Event Parking 25.56 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  310,000            396,000             340,000              340,000            340,000            340,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0020 City‐wide Signs Phase I 25.53 ‐                  35,000            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    75,000               ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0041 Trails Master Plan Implementation 25.50 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000              50,000            50,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    20,000               20,000              20,000           20,000           20,000           20,000          
CP0373 Operational Water Storage Pond 25.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  2,700,000        2,000,000        ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000504 Office 2016 Licenses 25.42 50,000            67,480            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    14,520               ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0388 Parking Deck Coating Replacement 25.39 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  125,000            106,000             ‐                     55,000              55,000              55,000              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0363 Traffic Management Cameras 25.38 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  35,000              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000505 Park & Ride Technology Upgrade 25.33 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     175,000            ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0176 Deer Valley Drive Reconstruction 25.32 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0371 C1 ‐ Quinns WTP to Boothill ‐ Phase 1 25.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    1,400,000        3,300,000          ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0026 Motor Change‐out and Rebuild Program 25.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  30,731              31,807               32,602                33,417              36,759              40,435              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0090 Friends of the Farm 25.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0357 Private Land Acquistion #1 25.18 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0155 OTIS Phase II(a) 25.13 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000513 Homestake Park & Ride Transit Service, Snow Removal Mant., Vehicles 25.11 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  67,000              89,000               71,000                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0186 Energy Effeciency Study ‐City Facilities 25.06 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0361 Land Acquisition/Banking Program 25.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (1,649,813)       ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0236 Triangle Property Environmental Remediat 24.96 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0297 Parking Wayfinding 24.81 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  150,000            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0273 Landscape Water Checks 24.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (4,000)               6,000                 6,000                  6,000                6,000                6,000                ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0256 Storm Water Improvements 24.72 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  300,000            300,000             300,000              300,000            300,000            300,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0216 Park & Ride (Access Road & Amenities) 24.68 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0266 Prospector Drain ‐ Regulatroy Project 24.66 300,000         ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0075 Equipment Replacement ‐ Computer 24.63 308,700         320,600         320,600         320,600           320,600         320,600         36,664              39,964               39,964                39,964              39,964              37,404              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000501 New storm drain inlet at 970 Little Kate 24.63 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    39,000               ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0317 Deer Valley Dr. Phase II 24.61 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    (27,708)              ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000514 Vehicle & Bus Cleaning System 24.52 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    40,000               20,000                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     160,000            80,000           ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0397 Vehicle and Equipment Replacement 24.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  70,000              70,000               70,000                70,000              70,000              70,000              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0327 Outdoor Tennis Court Rebuild 24.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0047 Downtown Enhancements/Design 24.39 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0267 Soil Repository 24.31 532,000         ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0279 224 Corridor Study and Strategic Plan 24.18 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0021 Geographic Information Systems 24.18 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0270 Downtown Enhancements Phase II 24.13 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  796,537            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    324,490             ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0208 Snow Plow Blade Replacement 23.82 (7,125)             ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0362 Neighborhood Preservation Program 23.81 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  50,000              1,000,000        19,295,200        ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0293 Parking System Software 23.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0007 Tunnel Maintenance 23.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  247,756            252,711             2,500,000          268,049            274,750            281,619            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0370 C7‐ Neck Tank to Last Chance 23.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     320,707              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000521 Deer Valley Drive Bicycle and Pedestrian Facility Improvements 23.70 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    82,500               600,000              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    100,000         ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0311 Senior Community Center 23.59 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0167 Skate Park Repairs 23.56 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  5,000                5,000                 5,000                  5,000                5,000                5,000                ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000516 Airport Wait‐Lounge  Transit Connection to Park City 23.56 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    50,000               50,000                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     250,000            200,000         ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0036 Traffic Calming 23.53 10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000              10,000            10,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0325 Network & Security Enhancements 23.53 85,500            57,500            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0326 Website Remodel 23.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0146 Asset Management/Replacement Program 23.28 552,709         552,709         552,709         552,709           552,709         552,709         ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0278 Royal Street 23.25 (852,572)        ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0097 Bonanza Drive Reconstruction 23.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0100 Neighborhood Parks 23.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000523 PC MARC Transit and Active Transportation Improvements 23.10 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     35,000                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0073 Marsac Seismic Renovation 23.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  1,299                ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0406 Central Park 23.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (4,221,780)       ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    4,221,780         ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0354 Streets and Water Maintenance Building 22.84 596,361         ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (1,000,000)       ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000506 GIS: GeoEvent Server License 22.80 ‐                  ‐                  5,000              ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     13,000                ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0010 Water Department Service Equipment 22.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  90,000              80,000               80,000                80,000              80,000              80,000              ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0263 Lower Park Avenue RDA 22.68 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0324 Recreation Software 22.61 12,000            ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0252 Park City Heights 22.58 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0349 Payment for snow storage lot 22.56 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0061 Economic Development 22.41 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0308 Library Remodel 22.39 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0002 Information System Enhancement/Upgrades 22.34 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0365 Comstock Tunnel Discharge 22.32 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
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CP0333 Engineering Survey Monument Re‐establish 22.31 ‐                  15,000            15,000            ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0323 Dog Park Improvements 22.28 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    5,000                 5,000                5,000              5,000              5,000              5,000             
CP0074 Equipment Replacement ‐ Rolling Stock 22.25 900,000         945,000         950,000         1,050,000        1,050,000      1,050,000      ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0092 Open Space Improvements 22.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    300,000             300,000            300,000         300,000         300,000         300,000        
CP0416 Windows 10 Client Licenses 22.22 5,500              ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  17,500              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0191 Walkability Maintenance 22.19 40,500            40,500            40,500            40,500              40,500            40,500            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0269 Environmental Revolving Loan Fund 22.18 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0413 Core Fabric Extender 22.16 6,000              ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  4,000                ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0417 Swede Sidewalks 22.06 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (50,000)             ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0128 Quinn's Ice/Fields Phase II 21.91 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0171 Upgrade OH Door Rollers 21.88 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  6,000                6,000                 6,000                  6,000                6,000                ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0115 Public Works Complex Improvements 21.83 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0385 Park Avenue Reconstruction 21.78 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    292,000             1,788,000          2,410,000        ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0251 Electronic Record Archiving 21.78 95,000            ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0123 Replace Police Dispatch System 21.75 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0231 Mortgage Assistance Program 21.71 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000525 Marsac Employee Transportation Demand Management and Wellness Benefit P 21.70 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    110,000             ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0339 Fiber Connection to Quinn’s Ice & Water 21.66 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0286 Ironhorse Electronic Access Control 21.59 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0217 Emergency Management Program 21.56 15,000            15,000            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0291 Memorial Wall 21.54 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0414 Timekeeping Software Upgrade 21.44 10,000            ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  10,000              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0321 Fitness in the Park 21.43 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0017 ADA Implementation 21.28 5,000              5,000              5,000              5,000                5,000              5,000              ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0352 Parks Irrigation System Efficiency Imp 21.28 25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000              25,000            25,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0322 Cement Practice Walls 21.21 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0258 Park Meadows Ponds Control Structure 21.18 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0014 McPolin Farm 21.13 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0422 Electrical Generator Upgrades 21.13 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0427 Main Street Bollards Phase I 21.06 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  25,000              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0283 Storm Water Utility Study 21.03 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0318 Bonanza Park/RMP Substation Mitigation 20.97 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0294 Spriggs Barn 20.97 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0265 Crescemt Tramway Trail 20.96 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0005 City Park Improvements 20.92 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    200,000             200,000            200,000         200,000         200,000         200,000        
CP0415 Mobile Control 20.91 35,100            ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  29,900              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0337 Solar Installation ‐ MARC 20.86 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0387 VMS Replacement 20.81 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0386 Community Center Building ‐ City Park 20.75 500,000         300,000         ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (4,200,000)       ‐                     ‐                     4,200,000        ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0250 Irrigation Controller Replacement 20.72 20,000            20,000            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0003 Old Town Stairs 20.53 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    600,000             ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0264 Security Projects 20.53 75,000            75,000            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0346 Fairway Hills to Park Meadows Redundancy 20.50 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  400,000            ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0177 China Bridge Improvements & Equipment 20.44 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0412 PC MARC Tennis Court Resurface 20.44 ‐                  17,000            ‐                  30,000              ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0089 Public Art 20.41 68,000            ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  25,000              ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0280 Aquatics Equipment Replacement 20.31 15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000              15,000            15,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0348 McPolin Barn Seismic Upgrade 20.28 (38,699)          ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0367 Replacement of Data Backup System 20.21 (1)                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0402 Additional Downtown Projects 20.04 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     1,200,000          500,000            ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0290 APP Development 20.03 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0340 Fleet Shop Equipment Replacement 19.91 15,000            60,000            15,000            15,000              15,000            15,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000507 GIS: Satellite Imagery Multi‐Spectral 19.90 ‐                  6,000              ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0332 Library Technology Equipment Replacement 19.88 24,387            24,387            24,387            24,387              24,387            24,387            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0368 Video Storage Array 19.84 60,000            ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0248 Middle Silver Creek Watershed 19.79 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0142 Racquet Club Program Equipment Replaceme 19.78 65,000            65,000            65,000            65,000              65,000            65,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0334 Repair of Historic Wall/Foundation 19.63 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0335 Engineering Small Projects Fund 19.59 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0292 Cemetery Improvements 19.28 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0229 Dredge Prospector Pond 19.25 ‐                  200,000         ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0107 Retaining Wall at 41 Sampson Ave 19.16 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0353 Remote snow storage site improvements 19.13 50,000            ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0338 Council Chambers Advanced Technology Upg 19.11 (40,250)          ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0409 Sports Field‐ Turf Aerator 18.97 26,000            ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0400 Guardrail Royal Street and DVD 18.94 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0393 Energy Projects 18.63 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  200,000            200,000             200,000              200,000            200,000            200,000            ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0260 Monitor and Lucky John Drainage 18.54 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0384 Design and Repair Snow Creek Bridge 18.34 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  (30,380)             ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0328 Meeting Documentation Software 18.32 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0401 Downtown Projects Plazas 18.16 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    (7,477,454)        ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0351 Artificial Turf Replacement Quinn's 18.00 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  600,000         ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0374 Building Permit Issuance Software 17.75 (188,000)        ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0364 Master Plan for Recreation Amenities 17.71 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000502 Bubble Repair 17.63 15,000            15,000            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
CP0378 Legal Software for Electronic Document M 17.59 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Recommended Scored ‐ Subtotal 4,211,110$    3,629,176$    2,763,196$    2,873,196$      2,883,196$    3,453,196$    2,261,126$      21,990,618$    54,562,334$     47,098,886$    32,125,109$    18,117,546$    33,289,711$     61,753,643$    4,076,669$   5,748,702$   965,000$       965,000$      
Total Recommended 4,211,110$    3,629,176$    2,763,196$    2,873,196$      2,883,196$    3,453,196$    2,221,430$      22,615,618$    55,787,334$     50,348,886$    37,180,109$    19,367,546$    32,372,133$     61,725,536$    4,076,669$   5,748,702$   965,000$       965,000$      



Not Recommended 000494 LED Upgrade Quinns Fields 14.25 ‐                  500,000         ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000477 Add Uphill Marsac Gate Above Chambers Avenue 14.25 ‐                  50,000            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000512 Upper Main Street Bollard Project Phase II 14.25 ‐                  200,000         ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000497 Replacemnet Chiller 14.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  157,000         ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000496 Dehumidifier/ Complete Air Handling Unit 14.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  140,000           ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000500 Sidewalks along Silver King, Three Kings and Thaynes 14.25 ‐                  80,000            544,000         ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000508 Wildfire Risk and Mitigation Mapping 14.25 ‐                  25,000            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000518 Public Art 14.25 ‐                  75,000            75,000            75,000              75,000            75,000            ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000499 Replacement Compressors 14.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  115,000         ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000495 Flooring 14.25 ‐                  ‐                  200,000         ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000493 Mezzanine Expansion 14.25 ‐                  518,001         483,481         ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000377 Ice Rink Expansion 14.25 ‐                  ‐                  2,847,667      17,235,335     ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                     ‐                     ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
000503 China Bridge Parking Expansion 14.25 ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  3,200,000        ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    3,000                 100,000              ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                     ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Not Recommended ‐ Subtotal ‐$                 1,448,001$    4,150,148$    20,650,335$   75,000$          347,000$        ‐$                   3,000$                100,000$           ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                    ‐$                   ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                

Grand Total 4,211,110$    5,077,177$    6,913,344$    23,523,531$   2,958,196$    3,800,196$    2,221,430$      22,618,618$    55,887,334$     50,348,886$    37,180,109$    19,367,546$    32,372,133$     61,725,536$    4,076,669$   5,748,702$   965,000$       965,000$      

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
Available 
Funding

4,223,723 3,682,642 2,850,465 2,811,009 2,339,726 2,241,028

Budget 4,211,110 3,629,176 2,763,196 2,873,196 2,883,196 3,453,196
Variance 12,613 53,466 87,269 ‐62,187 ‐543,470 ‐1,212,168
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Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Property Taxes $9,268,604 $11,108,571 $10,733,553 $10,132,925 11,490,035 $10,750,755 $10,976,165 $11,196,658 
Sales Tax $7,408,763 $7,437,258 $9,863,502 $5,270,133 11,057,445 $13,595,000 $14,070,969 $14,493,098 
Franchise Tax $3,061,207 $3,185,820 $3,194,392 $2,263,104 3,351,000 $3,258,000 $3,322,000 $3,382,000 
Licenses $412,605 $456,599 $341,390 $418,022 504,000 $503,000 $529,000 $553,000 
Planning Building & Engineering Fees $2,578,017 $1,873,987 $2,023,651 $2,302,683 2,400,000 $2,824,000 $2,826,000 $2,399,000 
Special Event Fees $36,865 $133,288 $100,320 $58,767 133,200 $109,000 $110,000 $111,000 
Federal Revenue $44,557 $64,321 $37,713 $6,250 33,000 $63,000 $65,000 $65,000 
State Revenue $66,218 $66,806 $81,180 $61,138 103,000 $91,000 $95,000 $99,000 
County/SP District Revenue $0 $0 $50,000 $17,000 2,000 $21,000 $22,000 $23,000 
Cemetery Charges for Services $38,188 $21,937 $31,018 $24,990 23,400 $36,000 $37,000 $38,000 
Recreation $1,913,310 $1,982,640 $1,948,698 $1,427,265 2,090,000 $2,008,000 $2,046,000 $2,074,000 
Other Service Revenue $99,640 $90,239 $69,426 $49,907 90,000 $81,000 $92,000 $104,000 
Library Fines & Fees $12,456 $21,407 $32,249 $21,976 10,000 $27,000 $27,000 $28,000 
Fines & Forfeitures $150 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Misc. Revenues $192,873 $307,055 $391,403 $445,606 292,100 $361,000 $369,000 $376,000 
Interfund Transactions (Admin) $2,166,534 $2,256,360 $2,397,547 $1,551,820 2,577,182 $2,577,182 $2,577,182 $2,577,182 
Special Revenues & Resources $42,048 $42,428 $60,384 $99,839 71,200 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 
Total Revenues $27,342,034 $29,048,714 $31,356,426 $24,151,425 34,227,562 $36,322,937 $37,182,316 $37,536,938 
Other         
Beginning Balance $9,789,256 $10,255,105 $10,522,730 $11,558,783 11,282,293 $11,558,783 $11,707,204 $12,729,456 
Total Other $9,789,256 $10,255,105 $10,522,730 $11,558,783 11,282,293 $11,558,783 $11,707,204 $12,729,456 
TOTAL $37,131,290 $39,303,819 $41,879,156 $35,710,208 45,509,855 $47,881,720 $48,889,520 $50,266,394 
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Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $18,056,527 $19,716,225 $21,202,442 $17,019,996 21,464,873 $22,172,852 $22,239,780 $22,357,547 
Mat, Suppls, Services $6,301,182 $6,319,660 $6,322,095 $4,948,674 7,847,625 $7,847,625 $8,350,846 $8,282,685 
Capital $200,988 $95,318 $408,095 $129,211 388,140 $388,140 $396,520 $396,520 
Contingency $85,647 $27,881 $116,958 $29,169 290,000 $290,000 $340,000 $340,000 
Total Depts $24,644,344 $26,159,083 $28,049,589 $22,127,051 29,990,638 $30,698,617 $31,327,146 $31,376,752 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $2,231,840 $2,622,006 $2,270,784 $2,063,230 2,475,876 $5,475,899 $4,832,918 $5,040,741 
Ending Balance $10,255,105 $10,522,730 $11,558,783 $0 13,043,341 $11,707,204 $12,729,456 $13,848,901 
Total Other $12,486,945 $13,144,736 $13,829,567 $2,063,230 15,519,217 $17,183,103 $17,562,374 $18,889,642 
TOTAL $37,131,289 $39,303,819 $41,879,156 $24,190,281 45,509,855 $47,881,720 $48,889,520 $50,266,394 

 

 

Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Property Taxes         
011-31111 PROP TAX GENERAL $8,345,094 $10,259,270 $9,790,002 $9,421,937 10,692,035 $9,952,755 $10,178,165 $10,398,658 
011-31121 DEL AND PRIOR YEAR $673,890 $595,086 $689,839 $545,767 572,000 $572,000 $572,000 $572,000 
011-31122 INTEREST DEL PRO TX $16,590 $15,318 $13,004 $9,926 25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
011-31123 FEE-IN-LIEU $233,031 $238,897 $240,708 $155,295 201,000 $201,000 $201,000 $201,000 
Total Property Taxes $9,268,604 $11,108,571 $10,733,553 $10,132,925 11,490,035 $10,750,755 $10,976,165 $11,196,658 
Sales Tax         
011-31211 GENERAL SALES TAX $4,731,904 $5,180,094 $5,620,687 $3,270,391 5,715,214 $8,546,000 $8,845,170 $9,110,526 
011-31213 RESORT TAX $2,676,858 $2,257,164 $4,242,815 $1,999,742 5,342,231 $5,049,000 $5,225,799 $5,382,572 
Total Sales Tax $7,408,763 $7,437,258 $9,863,502 $5,270,133 11,057,445 $13,595,000 $14,070,969 $14,493,098 
Franchise Tax         
011-31311 FRAN TAX - ELEC $1,449,427 $1,520,003 $1,577,902 $1,194,911 1,561,000 $1,569,000 $1,600,000 $1,630,000 
011-31312 FRAN TAX - GAS $818,136 $833,109 $771,196 $495,955 909,000 $836,000 $852,000 $869,000 
011-31313 FRAN TAX - PHONE $230,210 $238,675 $231,814 $123,321 294,000 $242,000 $247,000 $251,000 
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Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

011-31314 FRAN TAX - CABLE TV $283,298 $298,602 $307,629 $213,869 299,000 $307,000 $313,000 $316,000 
011-31315 FRAN TAX - SEWERS $280,137 $295,431 $305,851 $235,048 288,000 $304,000 $310,000 $316,000 
Total Franchise Tax $3,061,207 $3,185,820 $3,194,392 $2,263,104 3,351,000 $3,258,000 $3,322,000 $3,382,000 
Licenses         
011-32122 HOMEOWNER'S REG $1,150 $1,200 $1,150 $1,150 1,000 $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 
011-32131 LIQUOR LICENSES $27,625 $30,050 $24,625 $23,400 30,000 $34,000 $36,000 $38,000 
011-32135 FESTIVAL FACILITATION FEE $196,328 $208,444 $145,478 $208,542 245,000 $229,000 $240,000 $251,000 
011-32136 BUSINESS LICENSE ENHANCED ENFORCEMENT $32,070 $30,913 $18,996 $17,712 37,000 $34,000 $36,000 $37,000 
011-32138 BUSINESS LICENSE ADMINISTRATION FEE $99,938 $92,878 $79,601 $103,057 115,000 $113,000 $119,000 $124,000 
011-32139 NIGHTLY RENTAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEE $55,494 $93,114 $71,541 $64,162 76,000 $92,000 $96,000 $101,000 
Total Licenses $412,605 $456,599 $341,390 $418,022 504,000 $503,000 $529,000 $553,000 
Planning Building & Engineering Fees         
011-32212 PLANNING APPLICATION $131,410 $156,300 $157,270 $89,039 159,000 $194,000 $194,000 $165,000 
011-32311 BUILDING PERMITS $1,216,572 $772,433 $868,190 $1,124,268 1,074,000 $1,246,000 $1,246,000 $1,059,000 
011-32315 GRADING & EXCAVATING $7,913 $2,697 $14,834 $10,224 11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $9,000 
011-32316 DEMOLITION PERMITS $12,314 $15,600 $11,931 $9,036 12,000 $17,000 $17,000 $15,000 
011-32317 SIGN PERMITS $8,753 $6,465 $6,594 $5,228 8,000 $10,000 $10,000 $8,000 
011-32319 ACE FEES $1,600 $1,500 $900 $1,300 5,000 $2,000 $2,000 $1,000 
011-32320 FIRE FEE/ISSUANCE FEE $39,971 $45,035 $31,822 $26,493 35,000 $51,000 $51,000 $43,000 
011-32321 PLAN CHECK FEES $789,805 $496,241 $529,943 $721,772 688,000 $792,000 $792,000 $673,000 
011-32322 APPEALS - BUILDING $100 $300 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-32323 SUB PERMIT VALUATION BASED FEES $310,767 $338,486 $329,006 $264,270 253,000 $427,000 $427,000 $363,000 
011-32411 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS $16,197 $0 $37,441 $0 111,000 $23,000 $23,000 $20,000 
011-32412 STREET CUT PERMITS $0 $0 $0 $0 1,000 $0 $1,000 $0 
011-32414 ENGINEERING FEES $16,100 $16,000 $20,000 $23,800 19,000 $23,000 $23,000 $19,000 
011-32415 PREINSPECTION FEES $0 $0 $0 $0 1,000 $0 $1,000 $0 
011-32416 LAND MANAGEMENT DESIGN REV FEE $26,515 $22,930 $15,720 $21,400 23,000 $28,000 $28,000 $24,000 
Total Planning Building & Engineering Fees $2,578,017 $1,873,987 $2,023,651 $2,296,830 2,400,000 $2,824,000 $2,826,000 $2,399,000 
Special Event Fees         
011-32611 SPECIAL EVENTS $1,750 $12,399 $5,182 $11,000 12,400 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 
011-32630 SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATION FEES $2,892 $15,260 $3,326 $9,360 15,300 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 
011-32631 SPECIAL EVENT FACILITY RENTAL $10,130 $30,234 $31,752 $533 31,800 $29,000 $30,000 $30,000 
011-32632 PUBLIC SAFETY SPECIAL EVENT REVENUE $15,375 $66,355 $51,050 $25,434 66,400 $54,000 $55,000 $56,000 
011-32633 PUBLIC WORKS SPECIAL EVENT FEES $0 $2,340 $0 $0 0 $1,000 $0 $0 
011-32634 PARKS SPECIAL EVENT REVENUE $910 $0 $0 $5,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-32636 BUILDING DEPARTMENT SPECIAL EVENT FEES $0 $333 $0 $238 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-32637 BUILDING MAINTENANCE SPECIAL EVENT FEES $0 $62 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-32638 SPECIAL EVENT EQUIPMENT RENTAL $0 $640 $0 $909 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-32640 SPECIAL EVENT TRAIL FEES $5,808 $5,667 $9,010 $6,293 7,300 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 
Total Special Event Fees $36,865 $133,288 $100,320 $58,767 133,200 $109,000 $110,000 $111,000 
Federal Revenue         
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Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

011-33110 FEDERAL GRANTS $44,557 $64,321 $37,713 $6,250 33,000 $63,000 $65,000 $65,000 
Total Federal Revenue $44,557 $64,321 $37,713 $6,250 33,000 $63,000 $65,000 $65,000 
State Revenue         
011-33252 STATE CONTRIBUTION $5,603 $8,636 $21,732 $2,120 60,000 $15,000 $16,000 $17,000 
011-33272 STATE LIQUOR $60,616 $58,170 $59,448 $59,018 43,000 $76,000 $79,000 $82,000 
Total State Revenue $66,218 $66,806 $81,180 $61,138 103,000 $91,000 $95,000 $99,000 
County/SP District Revenue         
011-33313 RESTAURANT TAX GRANT $0 $0 $50,000 $17,000 2,000 $21,000 $22,000 $23,000 
Total County/SP District Revenue $0 $0 $50,000 $17,000 2,000 $21,000 $22,000 $23,000 
Cemetery Charges for Services         
011-34411 CEMETERY BURIAL $0 $600 $9,960 $5,940 1,500 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 
011-34412 CEMETERY LOTS $35,590 $19,800 $19,600 $18,050 20,400 $30,000 $31,000 $32,000 
011-34510 Police Charges $2,598 $1,537 $1,458 $1,000 1,500 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 
Total Cemetery Charges for Services $38,188 $21,937 $31,018 $24,990 23,400 $36,000 $37,000 $38,000 
Recreation         
011-34609 FACILITY RENTAL FEE $13,879 $9,835 $9,691 $6,873 5,000 $12,000 $12,000 $13,000 
011-34610 FACILITY USAGE FEE $607,260 $607,992 $635,329 $484,705 512,000 $673,000 $687,000 $700,000 
011-34611 CAMPS $191,941 $217,945 $198,138 $72,059 208,000 $221,000 $226,000 $230,000 
011-34612 CLASSES $21,679 $31,571 $35,892 $28,635 166,000 $32,000 $33,000 $34,000 
011-34613 CHILD CARE $8,746 $6,347 $4,028 $3,129 5,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 
011-34622 LEAGUES ADULT $56,445 $52,784 $53,735 $21,975 64,000 $59,000 $60,000 $62,000 
011-34624 WESTERN SUMMIT YOUTH $20,672 $20,662 $18,722 $17,636 26,000 $22,000 $22,000 $23,000 
011-34626 FITNESS CENTER SENIOR PROGRAMS $16,217 $19,816 $19,334 $14,300 10,000 $20,000 $21,000 $21,000 
011-34629 TENNIS LEAGUE FEES $27,320 $23,524 $28,635 $24,425 15,000 $29,000 $29,000 $30,000 
011-34631 PARK RESERVATION $12,969 $22,990 $10,633 $7,611 14,000 $17,000 $17,000 $18,000 
011-34641 TENNIS COURT FEES $160,760 $165,314 $164,677 $160,587 178,000 $178,000 $182,000 $186,000 
011-34642 PICKLEBALL $4,865 $15,484 $19,266 $14,335 2,000 $14,000 $15,000 $15,000 
011-34644 SWIM FEES $73,165 $69,971 $56,230 $25,883 76,000 $73,000 $74,000 $75,000 
011-34646 TOURNAMENT FEES $10,466 $10,187 $9,595 $7,093 13,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 
011-34647 TENNIS LESSONS $484,585 $548,267 $511,161 $410,851 595,000 $562,000 $573,000 $573,000 
011-34648 AEROBICS $1,355 $1,884 $2,402 $1,977 8,000 $6,000 $2,000 $2,000 
011-34651 EQUIPMENT RENTAL $65,367 $40,848 $49,181 $27,901 66,000 $57,000 $58,000 $59,000 
011-34653 LOCKER RENTAL $1,288 $1,297 $1,088 $466 8,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
011-34682 REC. CARD/RESIDENT $0 $0 $0 $0 2,000 $0 $2,000 $0 
011-34694 RETAIL SALES $125,100 $107,712 $108,444 $88,130 104,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 
011-34696 VENDING COMMISSION $4,478 $4,259 $3,699 $5,471 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
011-34697 SPECIAL EVENT - MH $0 $178 $5,266 $286 2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 
011-34698 PARTY ROOM $4,754 $3,774 $3,553 $2,938 6,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 
Total Recreation $1,913,310 $1,982,640 $1,948,698 $1,427,265 2,090,000 $2,008,000 $2,046,000 $2,074,000 
Other Service Revenue         
011-34917 REIMBURSED COURT FEE $99,640 $90,239 $69,426 $49,907 90,000 $81,000 $92,000 $104,000 
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Total Other Service Revenue $99,640 $90,239 $69,426 $49,907 90,000 $81,000 $92,000 $104,000 
Library Fines & Fees         
011-35211 LIBRARY FINES & FEE $12,456 $21,407 $32,249 $21,976 10,000 $27,000 $27,000 $28,000 
Total Library Fines & Fees $12,456 $21,407 $32,249 $21,976 10,000 $27,000 $27,000 $28,000 
Fines & Forfeitures         
011-35315 WATER CITATION $150 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Fines & Forfeitures $150 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Misc. Revenues         
011-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $74,986 $109,268 $153,900 $0 77,800 $137,000 $140,000 $143,000 
011-36150 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT $57,346 $59,055 $44,841 $75,522 62,500 $65,000 $67,000 $68,000 
011-36210 RENTAL INCOME $10,009 $68,564 $71,214 $80,124 39,400 $61,000 $62,000 $63,000 
011-36216 FIXED RENT - CARL WINTER'S $9,553 $25,063 $21,513 $15,313 47,000 $23,000 $23,000 $24,000 
011-36220 AFFORDABLE HOUSING RENT $32,576 $32,313 $27,087 $26,251 33,300 $37,000 $38,000 $39,000 
011-36321 SALE OF PUBLIC DOCUMENTS $584 $1,133 $1,686 $4,042 -300 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
011-36911 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $7,997 $11,965 $71,189 $6,139 32,400 $37,000 $38,000 $38,000 
011-36921 CASH OVER/SHORT $0 $-292 $92 $3 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-36922 CASH OVER/SHORT-RACQ CL $-178 $-13 $-119 $-46 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $192,873 $307,055 $391,403 $207,348 292,100 $361,000 $369,000 $376,000 
Interfund Transactions (Admin)         
011-38161 ADM CHG FR WATER $673,540 $725,542 $750,146 $648,710 778,450 $778,450 $778,450 $778,450 
011-38162 ADM CHG FR GOLF $103,571 $96,125 $104,569 $84,800 101,766 $101,766 $101,766 $101,766 
011-38163 ADM CHG FR TRANSP $644,423 $719,693 $777,832 $776,640 931,966 $931,966 $931,966 $931,966 
011-38164 ADM CHG FR RDA MAIN ST $30,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-38165 ADM CHG FR STORM WATER $0 $0 $50,000 $41,670 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
011-38168 UTILITIES TRANSFER IN $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 $0 715,000 $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 
Total Interfund Transactions (Admin) $2,166,534 $2,256,360 $2,397,547 $1,551,820 2,577,182 $2,577,182 $2,577,182 $2,577,182 
Special Revenues & Resources         
011-39110 DONATIONS $0 $0 $10,000 $24,400 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-39140 SUMMIT LEADERSHIP $42,048 $1,150 $0 $26,362 71,200 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 
011-39141 FAM PROGRAM $0 $0 $35 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-39142 LEADERSHIP 101 $0 $5,139 $5,610 $46,107 0 $0 $0 $0 
011-39143 LEADERSHIP FUNDRAISING $0 $36,139 $44,739 $2,971 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Special Revenues & Resources $42,048 $42,428 $60,384 $99,839 71,200 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 
Beginning Balance         
011-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $9,789,256 $10,255,105 $10,522,730 $11,558,783 11,282,293 $11,558,783 $11,707,204 $12,729,456 
Total Beginning Balance $9,789,256 $10,255,105 $10,522,730 $11,558,783 11,282,293 $11,558,783 $11,707,204 $12,729,456 
TOTAL $37,131,290 $39,303,819 $41,879,156 $35,466,098 45,509,855 $47,881,720 $48,889,520 $50,266,394 
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40011 CITY COUNCIL         
Personnel $275,877 $281,043 $295,768 $237,532 292,313 $287,313 $292,313 $292,313 
Mat, Suppls, Services $78,345 $75,008 $79,908 $81,104 77,450 $77,450 $77,450 $77,450 
Total 40011 CITY COUNCIL $354,222 $356,052 $375,676 $318,636 369,763 $364,763 $369,763 $369,763 
40021 CITY MANAGER         
Personnel $565,086 $604,396 $671,586 $543,187 678,424 $678,424 $705,560 $710,445 
Mat, Suppls, Services $69,612 $68,005 $93,768 $85,153 90,350 $90,350 $90,350 $90,350 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $129 1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
Total 40021 CITY MANAGER $634,698 $672,401 $765,355 $628,469 769,774 $769,774 $796,910 $801,795 
40023 ELECTIONS         
Mat, Suppls, Services $361 $-1,387 $0 $18,119 13,500 $13,500 $500 $500 
Total 40023 ELECTIONS $361 $-1,387 $0 $18,119 13,500 $13,500 $500 $500 
40031 CITY ATTORNEY         
Personnel $869,634 $879,078 $973,053 $749,268 983,423 $954,423 $995,396 $1,001,744 
Mat, Suppls, Services $56,626 $52,271 $52,551 $37,263 81,883 $81,883 $81,883 $81,883 
Capital $1,082 $0 $1,752 $314 2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 
Total 40031 CITY ATTORNEY $927,342 $931,350 $1,027,356 $786,844 1,068,106 $1,039,106 $1,080,079 $1,086,427 
40034 BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS         
Personnel $323,091 $382,777 $426,975 $311,334 429,534 $401,534 $427,423 $430,861 
Mat, Suppls, Services $28,678 $27,485 $22,979 $39,353 56,296 $56,296 $56,296 $56,296 
Capital $2,233 $0 $0 $53 1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 
Total 40034 BUDGET, DEBT & GRANTS $354,003 $410,262 $449,954 $350,740 487,130 $459,130 $485,019 $488,457 
40062 HUMAN RESOURCES         
Personnel $501,038 $534,712 $597,656 $454,642 585,993 $573,993 $592,312 $597,602 
Mat, Suppls, Services $184,767 $202,124 $184,407 $168,167 205,675 $205,675 $194,950 $194,950 
Capital $0 $175 $632 $0 500 $500 $500 $500 
Total 40062 HUMAN RESOURCES $685,805 $737,010 $782,696 $622,808 792,168 $780,168 $787,762 $793,052 
40072 FINANCE         
Personnel $605,370 $642,362 $683,364 $612,359 857,956 $792,956 $838,512 $845,706 
Mat, Suppls, Services $85,345 $94,518 $80,204 $78,224 103,125 $103,125 $105,375 $105,375 
Total 40072 FINANCE $690,715 $736,880 $763,568 $690,583 961,081 $896,081 $943,887 $951,081 
40082 TECHNICAL & CUSTOMER SERVICES         
Personnel $790,599 $866,552 $907,351 $745,631 1,011,793 $956,793 $1,048,045 $1,055,980 
Mat, Suppls, Services $449,830 $506,332 $473,835 $338,022 646,340 $646,340 $681,340 $681,340 
Capital $52,212 $6,297 $17,021 $34,389 23,000 $23,000 $23,000 $23,000 
Total 40082 TECHNICAL & CUSTOMER SERVICES $1,292,642 $1,379,181 $1,398,208 $1,118,042 1,681,133 $1,626,133 $1,752,385 $1,760,320 

011 GENERAL FUND 
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40091 BLDG MAINT ADM         
Personnel $427,958 $471,844 $552,709 $457,647 597,228 $580,228 $627,421 $634,118 
Mat, Suppls, Services $525,791 $568,075 $669,058 $562,989 707,300 $707,300 $754,500 $752,300 
Interfund Transfer $12,100 $12,100 $12,100 $10,080 12,100 $12,100 $12,100 $12,100 
Total 40091 BLDG MAINT ADM $965,848 $1,052,018 $1,233,867 $1,030,716 1,316,628 $1,299,628 $1,394,021 $1,398,518 
40092 PC MARC         
Personnel $1,289,555 $1,398,767 $1,584,848 $895,976 1,072,747 $1,072,747 $958,704 $965,264 
Mat, Suppls, Services $429,164 $401,417 $426,017 $264,439 325,175 $325,175 $332,697 $342,497 
Capital $5,249 $15,131 $11,843 $20,531 33,400 $33,400 $33,400 $33,400 
Interfund Transfer $12,250 $12,250 $12,250 $10,210 12,250 $12,250 $12,250 $12,250 
Total 40092 PC MARC $1,736,218 $1,827,565 $2,034,958 $1,191,156 1,443,572 $1,443,572 $1,337,051 $1,353,411 
40093 TENNIS         
Personnel $588,014 $698,084 $683,932 $590,998 609,143 $609,143 $737,096 $738,472 
Mat, Suppls, Services $189,277 $129,185 $124,053 $94,286 180,811 $180,811 $183,950 $183,950 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $503 3,000 $3,000 $500 $500 
Total 40093 TENNIS $777,291 $827,269 $807,985 $685,788 792,954 $792,954 $921,546 $922,922 
40094 MCPOLIN BARN         
Personnel $28,109 $30,779 $33,767 $27,300 29,813 $29,813 $29,547 $29,953 
Mat, Suppls, Services $12,705 $9,150 $17,936 $8,019 14,625 $14,625 $15,825 $14,625 
Total 40094 MCPOLIN BARN $40,814 $39,929 $51,702 $35,318 44,438 $44,438 $45,372 $44,578 
40098 RECREATION PROGRAMS         
Personnel $0 $0 $3,483 $325,332 513,727 $435,727 $514,076 $517,673 
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $0 $32,828 145,052 $145,052 $145,052 $145,052 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 
Total 40098 RECREATION PROGRAMS $0 $0 $3,483 $358,160 660,779 $582,779 $661,128 $664,725 
40100 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT         
Personnel $360,931 $378,715 $280,036 $161,365 288,459 $224,459 $293,344 $296,201 
Mat, Suppls, Services $76,952 $63,845 $59,662 $57,370 76,645 $76,645 $76,645 $76,645 
Capital $1,068 $2,910 $1,249 $1,481 1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 
Total 40100 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT $438,951 $445,470 $340,946 $220,216 366,604 $302,604 $371,489 $374,346 
40101 ECONOMY         
Personnel $689,416 $760,920 $801,871 $597,176 835,405 $778,405 $866,843 $874,123 
Mat, Suppls, Services $85,092 $87,600 $124,140 $61,752 126,955 $126,955 $126,955 $126,955 
Capital $1,121 $2,242 $1,011 $1,080 2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 
Total 40101 ECONOMY $775,630 $850,762 $927,023 $660,009 964,660 $907,660 $996,098 $1,003,378 
40104 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY         
Personnel $444,434 $373,679 $357,600 $352,025 470,065 $450,065 $476,255 $479,641 
Mat, Suppls, Services $199,113 $164,445 $122,054 $49,988 263,214 $263,214 $263,214 $263,214 
Capital $1,120 $931 $4,406 $0 1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
Total 40104 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY $644,667 $539,055 $484,059 $402,013 734,279 $714,279 $740,469 $743,855 
40111 INSURANCE & SECURITY BONDS         
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Interfund Transfer $248,674 $779,567 $444,676 $500,000 600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 
Total 40111 INSURANCE & SECURITY BONDS $248,674 $779,567 $444,676 $500,000 600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 
40116 VENTURE FUND         
Personnel $80 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Mat, Suppls, Services $10,287 $6,913 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40116 VENTURE FUND $10,367 $6,913 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40117 SPECIAL MEETINGS         
Mat, Suppls, Services $12,042 $8,351 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40117 SPECIAL MEETINGS $12,042 $8,351 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40118 LEAD TRAINING         
Personnel $0 $0 $757 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Mat, Suppls, Services $34,299 $38,418 $51,523 $20,878 70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 
Total 40118 LEAD TRAINING $34,299 $38,418 $52,280 $20,878 70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 
40126 TRANS TO SALES TAX BOND DSF         
Interfund Transfer $168,616 $164,089 $160,058 $133,190 159,826 $159,826 $159,826 $159,826 
Total 40126 TRANS TO SALES TAX BOND DSF $168,616 $164,089 $160,058 $133,190 159,826 $159,826 $159,826 $159,826 
40135 SPEC. SRVC. CNTRT./UNSPECIFIED         
Mat, Suppls, Services $502,922 $495,922 $556,000 $473,511 540,000 $540,000 $540,000 $540,000 
Total 40135 SPEC. SRVC. CNTRT./UNSPECIFIED $502,922 $495,922 $556,000 $473,511 540,000 $540,000 $540,000 $540,000 
40136 LEADERSHIP         
Personnel $0 $60,216 $70,237 $55,636 70,070 $70,070 $70,070 $70,070 
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $19,156 $32,572 $40,915 49,050 $49,050 $49,050 $49,050 
Total 40136 LEADERSHIP $0 $79,372 $102,808 $96,552 119,120 $119,120 $119,120 $119,120 
40141 DENTAL SELF FUNDING         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $193,208 $200,374 $217,534 225,000 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000 
Total 40141 DENTAL SELF FUNDING $0 $193,208 $200,374 $217,534 225,000 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000 
40146 VACANCY FACTOR         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $0 -1,715,979 $0 $-1,696,138 $-1,709,030 
Total 40146 VACANCY FACTOR $0 $0 $0 $0 -1,715,979 $0 $-1,696,138 $-1,709,030 
40148 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT         
Personnel $129,634 $120,254 $144,070 $107,374 128,870 $128,870 $128,870 $129,928 
Mat, Suppls, Services $42,372 $38,126 $37,672 $22,611 42,500 $42,500 $42,500 $42,500 
Capital $1,005 $0 $92,497 $0 75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 
Total 40148 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $173,012 $158,380 $274,239 $129,984 246,370 $246,370 $246,370 $247,428 
40149 ARTS & CULTURE         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $41,244 $41,508 
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $0 $20,599 0 $0 $6,300 $0 
Total 40149 ARTS & CULTURE $0 $0 $0 $20,599 0 $0 $47,544 $41,508 
40150 BONANZA FLAT OPERATIONS         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 
Total 40150 BONANZA FLAT OPERATIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 
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40151 SOCIAL EQUITY         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $50,000 $50,000 
Total 40151 SOCIAL EQUITY $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $50,000 $50,000 
40221 POLICE         
Personnel $3,616,998 $3,982,988 $4,577,451 $3,996,939 5,073,800 $5,066,800 $5,448,808 $5,486,685 
Mat, Suppls, Services $178,411 $186,608 $219,591 $145,881 171,770 $171,770 $246,600 $251,500 
Capital $84,725 $45,487 $63,972 $29,049 114,000 $114,000 $103,770 $103,770 
Interfund Transfer $185,000 $185,000 $160,000 $133,340 160,000 $160,000 $160,000 $160,000 
Total 40221 POLICE $4,065,133 $4,400,083 $5,021,014 $4,305,209 5,519,570 $5,512,570 $5,959,178 $6,001,955 
40222 DRUG EDUCATION         
Personnel $19,868 $22,726 $24,281 $22,178 25,374 $25,374 $27,464 $27,676 
Mat, Suppls, Services $791 $0 $1,965 $0 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
Total 40222 DRUG EDUCATION $20,659 $22,726 $26,245 $22,178 30,374 $30,374 $32,464 $32,676 
40223 STATE LIQUOR ENFORCEMENT         
Personnel $46,849 $58,075 $69,845 $62,146 51,873 $51,873 $52,297 $52,297 
Mat, Suppls, Services $14,485 $0 $0 $0 11,474 $11,474 $11,474 $11,474 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $10,596 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40223 STATE LIQUOR ENFORCEMENT $61,334 $58,075 $69,845 $72,742 63,347 $63,347 $63,771 $63,771 
40231 COMMUNICATION CENTER         
Personnel $717,610 $795,881 $766,073 $158,586 227,015 $237,015 $0 $0 
Mat, Suppls, Services $62,522 $66,389 $83,673 $624,454 450,887 $450,887 $620,000 $620,000 
Capital $26,085 $1,412 $3,600 $0 750 $750 $0 $0 
Total 40231 COMMUNICATION CENTER $806,217 $863,682 $853,346 $783,040 678,652 $688,652 $620,000 $620,000 
40311 COMM DEVELOP ADMIN         
Personnel $0 $0 $226,445 $307,370 377,787 $377,787 $446,340 $402,090 
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $8,221 $12,015 30,059 $30,059 $35,448 $35,448 
Capital $0 $0 $3,361 $0 850 $850 $1,100 $1,100 
Total 40311 COMM DEVELOP ADMIN $0 $0 $238,026 $319,385 408,696 $408,696 $482,888 $438,638 
40313 ENGINEERING         
Personnel $289,865 $452,322 $409,105 $335,414 473,813 $432,813 $474,987 $478,955 
Mat, Suppls, Services $182,630 $86,289 $55,978 $21,253 73,654 $73,654 $73,654 $73,654 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 3,300 $3,300 $3,300 $3,300 
Total 40313 ENGINEERING $472,495 $538,611 $465,083 $356,666 550,767 $509,767 $551,941 $555,909 
40342 PLANNING DEPT.         
Personnel $990,587 $882,534 $857,026 $684,554 1,056,100 $909,100 $1,073,867 $1,083,389 
Mat, Suppls, Services $165,633 $135,765 $85,167 $61,206 170,497 $170,497 $160,497 $160,497 
Capital $190 $2,857 $5,963 $105 6,000 $6,000 $8,000 $8,000 
Total 40342 PLANNING DEPT. $1,156,411 $1,021,156 $948,156 $745,865 1,232,597 $1,085,597 $1,242,364 $1,251,886 
40352 BUILDING DEPT.         
Personnel $1,550,520 $1,760,192 $1,713,723 $1,349,470 1,882,719 $1,753,719 $2,050,679 $2,069,723 
Mat, Suppls, Services $90,723 $110,575 $106,575 $60,974 137,450 $137,450 $140,650 $140,650 
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Capital $17,479 $12,599 $10,053 $3,128 23,550 $23,550 $48,550 $48,550 
Interfund Transfer $145,200 $33,000 $33,000 $27,500 33,000 $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 
Total 40352 BUILDING DEPT. $1,803,922 $1,916,366 $1,863,350 $1,441,072 2,076,719 $1,947,719 $2,272,879 $2,291,923 
40412 PARKS & CEMETERY         
Personnel $1,042,391 $1,131,708 $1,331,974 $1,090,515 1,484,122 $1,404,122 $1,545,543 $1,556,313 
Mat, Suppls, Services $420,071 $359,033 $402,382 $254,336 409,193 $409,193 $451,493 $420,793 
Capital $0 $0 $12,593 $21,165 15,700 $15,700 $15,700 $15,700 
Interfund Transfer $170,000 $135,000 $135,000 $112,500 135,000 $135,000 $135,000 $135,000 
Total 40412 PARKS & CEMETERY $1,632,462 $1,625,741 $1,881,949 $1,478,516 2,044,015 $1,964,015 $2,147,736 $2,127,806 
40421 STREET MAINTENANCE         
Personnel $1,185,277 $1,273,505 $1,240,434 $1,037,867 1,489,448 $1,352,448 $1,512,040 $1,527,465 
Mat, Suppls, Services $437,180 $520,538 $399,499 $272,824 515,031 $515,031 $565,031 $515,031 
Capital $1,279 $862 $35,713 $460 2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 
Interfund Transfer $340,000 $265,000 $265,000 $220,830 265,000 $265,000 $265,000 $265,000 
Total 40421 STREET MAINTENANCE $1,963,736 $2,059,905 $1,940,647 $1,531,981 2,272,279 $2,135,279 $2,344,871 $2,310,296 
40423 STREET LIGHTS/SIGN         
Mat, Suppls, Services $114,219 $112,015 $98,976 $65,904 131,600 $131,600 $126,800 $131,600 
Capital $2,942 $0 $2,484 $0 54,500 $54,500 $54,500 $54,500 
Total 40423 STREET LIGHTS/SIGN $117,162 $112,015 $101,460 $65,904 186,100 $186,100 $181,300 $186,100 
40424 SWEDE ALLEY PARKING STRUCT.         
Mat, Suppls, Services $39,751 $28,968 $30,153 $17,655 51,264 $51,264 $44,025 $51,264 
Capital $0 $0 $6,804 $0 4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 
Total 40424 SWEDE ALLEY PARKING STRUCT. $39,751 $28,968 $36,957 $17,655 55,764 $55,764 $48,525 $55,764 
40551 LIBRARY         
Personnel $707,736 $872,118 $917,022 $750,176 1,003,837 $956,837 $1,080,862 $1,090,384 
Mat, Suppls, Services $230,046 $253,141 $256,919 $222,480 268,557 $268,557 $290,099 $285,599 
Capital $3,197 $4,414 $8,141 $6,228 15,390 $15,390 $10,000 $10,000 
Total 40551 LIBRARY $940,979 $1,129,674 $1,182,082 $978,884 1,287,784 $1,240,784 $1,380,961 $1,385,983 
40700 LUMP MERIT         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $0 580,000 $580,000 $580,000 $580,000 
Total 40700 LUMP MERIT $0 $0 $0 $0 580,000 $580,000 $580,000 $580,000 
40821 TRANS TO OTHER FUND         
Interfund Transfer $950,000 $1,036,000 $1,048,700 $915,580 1,098,700 $4,098,723 $3,455,742 $3,663,565 
Total 40821 TRANS TO OTHER FUND $950,000 $1,036,000 $1,048,700 $915,580 1,098,700 $4,098,723 $3,455,742 $3,663,565 
40981 CONTINGENCY/GENERAL         
Contingency $85,647 $27,881 $32,714 $20,600 100,000 $100,000 $150,000 $150,000 
Total 40981 CONTINGENCY/GENERAL $85,647 $27,881 $32,714 $20,600 100,000 $100,000 $150,000 $150,000 
40985 CONTINGENCY/SNOW REMOVAL         
Contingency $0 $0 $50,000 $0 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
Total 40985 CONTINGENCY/SNOW REMOVAL $0 $0 $50,000 $0 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
40986 CONTINGENCY/COUNCIL         
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Contingency $0 $0 $24,244 $8,569 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
Total 40986 CONTINGENCY/COUNCIL $0 $0 $24,244 $8,569 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
40990 EMERGENCY CONTINGENCY         
Contingency $0 $0 $10,000 $0 90,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 
Total 40990 EMERGENCY CONTINGENCY $0 $0 $10,000 $0 90,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $10,255,105 $10,522,730 $11,558,783 $0 13,043,341 $11,707,204 $12,729,456 $13,848,901 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $10,255,105 $10,522,730 $11,558,783 $0 13,043,341 $11,707,204 $12,729,456 $13,848,901 
42170 DESTINATION TOURISM         
Mat, Suppls, Services $145,000 $75,000 $29,816 $10,000 75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 
Total 42170 DESTINATION TOURISM $145,000 $75,000 $29,816 $10,000 75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 
42180 SUNDANCE MITIGATION         
Mat, Suppls, Services $304,278 $300,350 $316,460 $307,328 320,000 $320,000 $320,000 $320,000 
Total 42180 SUNDANCE MITIGATION $304,278 $300,350 $316,460 $307,328 320,000 $320,000 $320,000 $320,000 
42181 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
Total 42181 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT $0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
42182 PUBLIC ART         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $0 $0 7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 
Total 42182 PUBLIC ART $0 $0 $0 $0 7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 
42183 MENTAL HEALTH         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $0 $30,000 60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 
Total 42183 MENTAL HEALTH $0 $0 $0 $30,000 60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 
42185 PSSM LONG TERM AGREEMENT         
Mat, Suppls, Services $40,000 $40,000 $20,000 $0 20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 
Total 42185 PSSM LONG TERM AGREEMENT $40,000 $40,000 $20,000 $0 20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 
42190 MARSAC-SWEDE CONDO HOA         
Mat, Suppls, Services $14,400 $14,475 $13,950 $14,400 13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 
Total 42190 MARSAC-SWEDE CONDO HOA $14,400 $14,475 $13,950 $14,400 13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 
42195 GOLF CAR LOAN         
Capital $0 $0 $125,000 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 42195 GOLF CAR LOAN $0 $0 $125,000 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
42305 ABATEMENT         
Mat, Suppls, Services $6,000 $0 $0 $0 48,688 $48,688 $48,688 $48,688 
Total 42305 ABATEMENT $6,000 $0 $0 $0 48,688 $48,688 $48,688 $48,688 
42310 HISTORICAL INCENTIVE GRANT         
Mat, Suppls, Services $-6,963 $0 $0 $0 47,136 $47,136 $47,136 $47,136 
Total 42310 HISTORICAL INCENTIVE GRANT $-6,963 $0 $0 $0 47,136 $47,136 $47,136 $47,136 
42311 MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE         
Mat, Suppls, Services $10,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 42311 MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE $10,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

43010 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT         
Mat, Suppls, Services $63,423 $57,346 $59,055 $44,841 64,419 $64,419 $64,419 $64,419 
Total 43010 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT $63,423 $57,346 $59,055 $44,841 64,419 $64,419 $64,419 $64,419 
43015 UTILITIES EXPENDITURE         
Mat, Suppls, Services $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 $0 715,000 $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 
Total 43015 UTILITIES EXPENDITURE $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 $0 715,000 $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 
TOTAL $37,131,290 $39,303,820 $41,879,156 $24,190,281 45,509,856 $47,881,721 $48,889,520 $50,266,394 

 

 

  



QUINNS RECREATION COMPLEX - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Recreation $13,815 $2,826 $5,330 $3,777 4,500 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 
Ice $757,271 $749,880 $818,339 $646,977 750,000 $834,000 $886,000 $901,000 
Misc. Revenues $-24 $1,131 $-109 $-610 0 $0 $0 $0 
Special Revenues & Resources $0 $0 $819 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $771,061 $753,837 $824,378 $650,144 754,500 $837,000 $889,000 $904,000 
Other         
Beginning Balance $-3,204,132 $-3,497,044 $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 -4,247,324 $-4,129,592 $-4,474,141 $-4,869,944 
Total Other $-3,204,132 $-3,497,044 $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 -4,247,324 $-4,129,592 $-4,474,141 $-4,869,944 
TOTAL $-2,433,071 $-2,743,207 $-2,989,793 $-3,479,448 -3,492,824 $-3,292,592 $-3,585,141 $-3,965,944 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $670,273 $723,031 $777,025 $634,553 887,134 $823,134 $921,788 $928,136 
Mat, Suppls, Services $393,623 $345,848 $360,725 $238,887 351,215 $351,215 $355,815 $351,215 
Capital $78 $2,085 $2,048 $410 6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 
Total Depts $1,063,974 $1,070,964 $1,139,799 $873,850 1,244,349 $1,180,349 $1,283,603 $1,285,351 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $0 $0 $0 $1,000 1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 
Ending Balance $-3,497,044 $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 $0 -4,738,373 $-4,474,141 $-4,869,944 $-5,252,495 
Total Other $-3,497,044 $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 $1,000 -4,737,173 $-4,472,941 $-4,868,744 $-5,251,295 
TOTAL $-2,433,070 $-2,743,207 $-2,989,793 $874,850 -3,492,824 $-3,292,592 $-3,585,141 $-3,965,944 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Recreation         
012-34696 VENDING COMMISSION $13,815 $2,826 $5,330 $3,777 4,500 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 
Total Recreation $13,815 $2,826 $5,330 $3,777 4,500 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 
Ice         
012-34727 EMPLOYEE WELLNESS $0 $0 $-343 $-4,238 0 $0 $0 $0 
012-34728 EQUIP/LOCKER/SKATE  RENTAL $0 $0 $34,875 $34,992 30,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 
012-34729 ROOM RENTAL $0 $0 $8,027 $3,234 7,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 
012-34730 ICE RENTAL $267,526 $254,155 $269,618 $74,997 268,000 $285,000 $291,000 $296,000 
012-34731 LEAGUES $164,047 $132,348 $139,416 $116,529 130,000 $157,000 $160,000 $163,000 
012-34732 LEARN TO PLAY HOCKEY $27,483 $28,371 $29,170 $19,657 28,000 $31,000 $31,000 $32,000 
012-34733 DROP-IN HOCKEY $41,844 $40,293 $44,487 $26,948 41,000 $46,000 $47,000 $47,000 
012-34734 DROP-IN SPEEDSKATING $0 $321 $12,791 $9,776 0 $0 $5,000 $5,000 
012-34735 RETAIL SALES $31,223 $38,107 $42,690 $17,493 33,000 $40,000 $96,000 $98,000 
012-34736 SKATE SERVICES $11,959 $12,085 $10,997 $8,847 12,000 $13,000 $12,000 $12,000 
012-34737 ADVERTISING $32,925 $54,518 $27,875 $0 20,000 $42,000 $20,000 $20,000 
012-34738 SEASON PASSES $0 $0 $1,050 $867 0 $0 $0 $0 
012-34740 PRIVATE LESSONS $0 $0 $7,901 $7,404 0 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 
012-34742 MISCELLANEOUS $325 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
012-34764 FREESTYLE $41,831 $51,541 $56,874 $60,482 48,000 $54,000 $55,000 $56,000 
012-34765 CLASSES $70,467 $60,895 $71,221 $49,937 65,000 $73,000 $74,000 $76,000 
012-34769 DROP-IN PROGRAMS $67,642 $77,247 $61,895 $50,626 68,000 $74,000 $76,000 $77,000 
012-34770 FIELDS RENTAL $0 $0 $-206 $3,228 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Ice $757,271 $749,880 $818,339 $480,777 750,000 $834,000 $886,000 $901,000 
Misc. Revenues         
012-36911 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $0 $1,133 $0 $-249 0 $0 $0 $0 
012-36921 CASH OVER/SHORT $-24 $-1 $-109 $-361 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $-24 $1,131 $-109 $-610 0 $0 $0 $0 
Special Revenues & Resources         
012-39110 DONATIONS $0 $0 $819 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Special Revenues & Resources $0 $0 $819 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
012-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $-3,204,132 $-3,497,044 $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 -4,247,324 $-4,129,592 $-4,474,141 $-4,869,944 
Total Beginning Balance $-3,204,132 $-3,497,044 $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 -4,247,324 $-4,129,592 $-4,474,141 $-4,869,944 
TOTAL $-2,433,070 $-2,743,207 $-2,989,793 $-3,645,648 -3,492,824 $-3,292,592 $-3,585,141 $-3,965,944 

012 QUINNS RECREATION COMPLEX 



 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40095 ICE FACILITY         
Personnel $529,962 $564,211 $607,004 $497,848 646,111 $633,111 $668,155 $672,387 
Mat, Suppls, Services $324,187 $282,423 $299,255 $179,259 299,360 $299,360 $286,860 $299,360 
Capital $78 $2,085 $1,048 $410 2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 
Interfund Transfer $0 $0 $0 $1,000 1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 
Total 40095 ICE FACILITY $854,227 $848,720 $907,307 $678,518 948,671 $935,671 $958,215 $974,947 
40096 FIELDS         
Personnel $140,311 $158,819 $170,022 $136,704 241,023 $190,023 $253,633 $255,749 
Mat, Suppls, Services $69,435 $63,425 $61,471 $59,627 51,855 $51,855 $68,955 $51,855 
Capital $0 $0 $1,000 $0 4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 
Total 40096 FIELDS $209,746 $222,244 $232,492 $196,332 296,878 $245,878 $326,588 $311,604 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $-3,497,044 $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 $0 -4,738,373 $-4,474,141 $-4,869,944 $-5,252,495 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $-3,497,044 $-3,814,171 $-4,129,592 $0 -4,738,373 $-4,474,141 $-4,869,944 $-5,252,495 
TOTAL $-2,433,070 $-2,743,207 $-2,989,793 $874,850 -3,492,824 $-3,292,592 $-3,585,141 $-3,965,944 
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POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
State Revenue $1,000 $2,310 $1,350 $800 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $1,000 $2,310 $1,350 $800 0 $0 $0 $0 
Other         
Beginning Balance $29,144 $29,944 $32,254 $33,604 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
Total Other $29,144 $29,944 $32,254 $33,604 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
TOTAL $30,144 $32,254 $33,604 $34,404 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Capital $200 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Depts $200 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Other         
Ending Balance $29,944 $32,254 $33,604 $0 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
Total Other $29,944 $32,254 $33,604 $0 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
TOTAL $30,144 $32,254 $33,604 $0 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

State Revenue         
021-33269 TOBACCO COMPLIANCE $1,000 $2,310 $1,350 $800 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total State Revenue $1,000 $2,310 $1,350 $800 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
021-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $29,144 $29,944 $32,254 $33,604 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
Total Beginning Balance $29,144 $29,944 $32,254 $33,604 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
TOTAL $30,144 $32,254 $33,604 $34,404 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $29,944 $32,254 $33,604 $0 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $29,944 $32,254 $33,604 $0 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 
41001 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND         
Capital $200 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 41001 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $200 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
TOTAL $30,144 $32,254 $33,604 $0 0 $33,604 $33,604 $33,604 

 

 

  

021 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

021 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

Vol. II Page 501



CRIMINAL FORFEITURE RESTRICTED ACCOUNT - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
State Revenue $0 $3,996 $9,685 $22,948 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $0 $3,996 $9,685 $22,948 0 $0 $0 $0 
Other         
Beginning Balance $17,258 $17,257 $16,386 $26,071 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
Total Other $17,258 $17,257 $16,386 $26,071 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
TOTAL $17,258 $21,253 $26,071 $49,019 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Capital $1 $4,867 $0 $34,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Depts $1 $4,867 $0 $34,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
Other         
Ending Balance $17,257 $16,386 $26,071 $0 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
Total Other $17,257 $16,386 $26,071 $0 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
TOTAL $17,258 $21,253 $26,071 $34,000 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

State Revenue         
022-33271 EQUITABLE SHARING $0 $3,996 $9,685 $22,948 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total State Revenue $0 $3,996 $9,685 $22,948 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
022-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $17,258 $17,257 $16,386 $26,071 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
Total Beginning Balance $17,258 $17,257 $16,386 $26,071 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
TOTAL $17,258 $21,253 $26,071 $49,019 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $17,257 $16,386 $26,071 $0 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $17,257 $16,386 $26,071 $0 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
41001 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND         
Capital $1 $4,867 $0 $34,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 41001 POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $1 $4,867 $0 $34,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
TOTAL $17,258 $21,253 $26,071 $34,000 0 $26,071 $26,071 $26,071 
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LOWER PARK AVE RDA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Property Taxes $2,298,631 $2,399,605 $2,279,414 $2,715,319 2,413,792 $2,413,792 $2,413,792 $2,413,792 
Misc. Revenues $793 $3,962 $6,228 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $2,299,425 $2,403,567 $2,285,642 $2,715,319 2,413,792 $2,413,792 $2,413,792 $2,413,792 
Other         
Beginning Balance $0 $133,527 $254,047 $322,354 251,553 $322,354 $287,034 $245,659 
Total Other $0 $133,527 $254,047 $322,354 251,553 $322,354 $287,034 $245,659 
TOTAL $2,299,425 $2,537,094 $2,539,689 $3,037,673 2,665,345 $2,736,146 $2,700,826 $2,659,451 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $6,460 $22,393 $41,082 $18,716 57,987 $57,987 $57,742 $59,160 
Mat, Suppls, Services $88,889 $619,528 $535,128 $26,699 750,000 $750,000 $756,300 $750,000 
Total Depts $95,349 $641,922 $576,210 $45,414 807,987 $807,987 $814,042 $809,160 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $2,070,548 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,367,600 1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 
Ending Balance $133,527 $254,047 $322,354 $0 216,233 $287,034 $245,659 $209,166 
Total Other $2,204,075 $1,895,172 $1,963,479 $1,367,600 1,857,358 $1,928,159 $1,886,784 $1,850,291 
TOTAL $2,299,424 $2,537,094 $2,539,689 $1,413,014 2,665,345 $2,736,146 $2,700,826 $2,659,451 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Property Taxes         
023-31113 PROP TAX INCREMENT RDA $528,685 $551,909 $524,265 $624,523 543,212 $543,212 $543,212 $543,212 
023-31121 DEL AND PRIOR YEAR $0 $0 $0 $0 52,000 $52,000 $52,000 $52,000 
023-31125 CONTRIBUTION FROM OTHER GOVERNMENT $1,769,946 $1,847,696 $1,755,149 $2,090,796 1,818,580 $1,818,580 $1,818,580 $1,818,580 
Total Property Taxes $2,298,631 $2,399,605 $2,279,414 $2,715,319 2,413,792 $2,413,792 $2,413,792 $2,413,792 
Misc. Revenues         
023-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $793 $3,962 $6,228 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $793 $3,962 $6,228 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
023-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $0 $133,527 $254,047 $322,354 251,553 $322,354 $287,034 $245,659 
Total Beginning Balance $0 $133,527 $254,047 $322,354 251,553 $322,354 $287,034 $245,659 
TOTAL $2,299,425 $2,537,094 $2,539,689 $3,037,673 2,665,345 $2,736,146 $2,700,826 $2,659,451 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40624 RDA MITIGATION         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $485,451 $456,142 $0 568,000 $568,000 $568,000 $568,000 
Total 40624 RDA MITIGATION $0 $485,451 $456,142 $0 568,000 $568,000 $568,000 $568,000 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $133,527 $254,047 $322,354 $0 216,233 $287,034 $245,659 $209,166 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $133,527 $254,047 $322,354 $0 216,233 $287,034 $245,659 $209,166 
42305 ABATEMENT         
Mat, Suppls, Services $3,940 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 42305 ABATEMENT $3,940 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
42310 HISTORICAL INCENTIVE GRANT         
Mat, Suppls, Services $20,000 $42,000 $23,344 $-2,880 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
Total 42310 HISTORICAL INCENTIVE GRANT $20,000 $42,000 $23,344 $-2,880 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
43328 LOWER PARK AVENUE RDA         
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Personnel $6,460 $22,393 $41,082 $18,716 57,987 $57,987 $57,742 $59,160 
Mat, Suppls, Services $64,949 $92,077 $55,642 $29,579 132,000 $132,000 $138,300 $132,000 
Interfund Transfer $2,070,548 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,367,600 1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 
Total 43328 LOWER PARK AVENUE RDA $2,141,957 $1,755,595 $1,737,849 $1,415,894 1,831,112 $1,831,112 $1,837,167 $1,832,285 
TOTAL $2,299,424 $2,537,094 $2,539,689 $1,413,014 2,665,345 $2,736,146 $2,700,826 $2,659,451 

 

 

  



MAIN STREET RDA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Property Taxes $1,266,718 $1,259,760 $1,234,273 $1,225,903 1,242,000 $1,242,000 $1,242,000 $1,242,000 
Misc. Revenues $3,254 $2,395 $5,819 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $1,269,972 $1,262,155 $1,240,092 $1,225,903 1,242,000 $1,242,000 $1,242,000 $1,242,000 
Other         
Beginning Balance $0 $59,638 $260,447 $460,052 265,447 $460,052 $465,052 $470,052 
Total Other $0 $59,638 $260,447 $460,052 265,447 $460,052 $465,052 $470,052 
TOTAL $1,269,972 $1,321,793 $1,500,539 $1,685,955 1,507,447 $1,702,052 $1,707,052 $1,712,052 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Mat, Suppls, Services $310,086 $309,346 $288,486 $4,710 485,000 $485,000 $485,000 $485,000 
Total Depts $310,086 $309,346 $288,486 $4,710 485,000 $485,000 $485,000 $485,000 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $900,247 $752,000 $752,000 $626,670 752,000 $752,000 $752,000 $752,000 
Ending Balance $59,638 $260,447 $460,052 $0 270,447 $465,052 $470,052 $475,052 
Total Other $959,885 $1,012,447 $1,212,052 $626,670 1,022,447 $1,217,052 $1,222,052 $1,227,052 
TOTAL $1,269,971 $1,321,793 $1,500,538 $631,380 1,507,447 $1,702,052 $1,707,052 $1,712,052 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Property Taxes         
024-31113 PROP TAX INCREMENT RDA $291,345 $289,745 $283,883 $281,958 274,160 $274,160 $274,160 $274,160 
024-31121 DEL AND PRIOR YEAR $0 $0 $0 $0 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
024-31125 CONTRIBUTION FROM OTHER GOVERNMENT $975,373 $970,015 $950,390 $943,945 917,840 $917,840 $917,840 $917,840 
Total Property Taxes $1,266,718 $1,259,760 $1,234,273 $1,225,903 1,242,000 $1,242,000 $1,242,000 $1,242,000 
Misc. Revenues         
024-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $3,254 $2,395 $5,819 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $3,254 $2,395 $5,819 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
024-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $0 $59,638 $260,447 $460,052 265,447 $460,052 $465,052 $470,052 
Total Beginning Balance $0 $59,638 $260,447 $460,052 265,447 $460,052 $465,052 $470,052 
TOTAL $1,269,972 $1,321,793 $1,500,539 $1,685,955 1,507,447 $1,702,052 $1,707,052 $1,712,052 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40623 RDA MITIGATION - MAI         
Mat, Suppls, Services $310,086 $276,082 $276,177 $0 405,000 $405,000 $405,000 $405,000 
Total 40623 RDA MITIGATION - MAI $310,086 $276,082 $276,177 $0 405,000 $405,000 $405,000 $405,000 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $59,638 $260,447 $460,052 $0 270,447 $465,052 $470,052 $475,052 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $59,638 $260,447 $460,052 $0 270,447 $465,052 $470,052 $475,052 
42310 HISTORICAL INCENTIVE GRANT         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $30,000 $0 $0 30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 
Total 42310 HISTORICAL INCENTIVE GRANT $0 $30,000 $0 $0 30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 
43303 MAIN STREET RDA         
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $3,264 $12,309 $4,710 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
Interfund Transfer $900,247 $752,000 $752,000 $626,670 752,000 $752,000 $752,000 $752,000 
Total 43303 MAIN STREET RDA $900,247 $755,264 $764,309 $631,380 802,000 $802,000 $802,000 $802,000 
TOTAL $1,269,971 $1,321,793 $1,500,538 $631,380 1,507,447 $1,702,052 $1,707,052 $1,712,052 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Sales Tax $7,389,182 $8,897,706 $8,010,452 $6,309,329 7,150,207 $4,400,000 $7,090,207 $7,200,207 
Planning Building & Engineering Fees $817,666 $425,365 $308,787 $306,011 1,165,000 $355,000 $373,000 $355,000 
Federal Revenue $4,091 $1,044 $11,140 $1,044 0 $0 $0 $0 
State Revenue $2,385,239 $285,873 $520,721 $277,937 360,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 
County/SP District Revenue $100,000 $50,000 $637,316 $1,510,000 50,000 $1,590,000 $1,680,000 $1,580,000 
Misc. Revenues $1,713,671 $509,139 $2,837,006 $1,009,293 230,000 $825,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $12,069,371 $3,715,347 $28,171,029 $0 0 $3,000,023 $2,357,042 $2,564,865 
Special Revenues & Resources $345,772 $278,416 $3,737,067 $409,004 302,500 $455,000 $302,500 $302,500 
Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 7,000,000 $32,022,546 $60,300,000 $0 
Total Revenues $24,824,993 $14,162,890 $44,233,518 $9,822,618 16,257,707 $43,007,569 $72,487,749 $12,387,572 
Other         
Beginning Balance $27,106,574 $32,950,023 $36,922,033 $31,142,544 35,280,427 $31,142,544 $38,838,195 $51,213,921 
Total Other $27,106,574 $32,950,023 $36,922,033 $31,142,544 35,280,427 $31,142,544 $38,838,195 $51,213,921 
TOTAL $51,931,567 $47,112,913 $81,155,551 $40,965,162 51,538,134 $74,150,113 $111,325,944 $63,601,493 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $45,169 $65,879 $68,537 $41,946 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $18,685,295 $8,827,413 $48,658,602 $29,669,779 10,432,890 $34,023,621 $58,823,726 $6,180,596 
Total Depts $18,730,465 $8,893,292 $48,727,139 $29,711,725 10,432,890 $34,023,621 $58,823,726 $6,180,596 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $251,079 $1,297,588 $1,285,867 $1,073,580 1,288,297 $1,288,297 $1,288,297 $1,288,297 
Ending Balance $32,950,023 $36,922,033 $31,142,544 $0 39,816,947 $38,838,195 $51,213,921 $56,132,600 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Total Other $33,201,102 $38,219,621 $32,428,411 $1,073,580 41,105,244 $40,126,492 $52,502,218 $57,420,897 
TOTAL $51,931,567 $47,112,913 $81,155,550 $30,785,305 51,538,134 $74,150,113 $111,325,944 $63,601,493 
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Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Sales Tax         
031-31213 RESORT TAX $3,602,000 $4,695,007 $3,084,250 $0 2,550,207 $0 $2,550,207 $2,550,207 
031-31215 ADDITIONAL RESORT SALES TAX $3,787,182 $4,202,699 $4,926,202 $5,866,504 4,600,000 $4,400,000 $4,540,000 $4,650,000 
Total Sales Tax $7,389,182 $8,897,706 $8,010,452 $5,866,504 7,150,207 $4,400,000 $7,090,207 $7,200,207 
Planning Building & Engineering Fees         
031-32361 IMPACT FEES $817,666 $425,365 $308,787 $306,011 1,165,000 $355,000 $373,000 $355,000 
Total Planning Building & Engineering Fees $817,666 $425,365 $308,787 $306,011 1,165,000 $355,000 $373,000 $355,000 
Federal Revenue         
031-33110 FEDERAL GRANTS $4,091 $1,044 $11,140 $1,044 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Federal Revenue $4,091 $1,044 $11,140 $1,044 0 $0 $0 $0 
State Revenue         
031-33252 STATE CONTRIBUTION $2,042,024 $12,267 $11,650 $11,500 0 $0 $0 $0 
031-33261 CLASS C ROAD $343,215 $273,606 $509,071 $266,437 360,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 
Total State Revenue $2,385,239 $285,873 $520,721 $277,937 360,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 
County/SP District Revenue         
031-33311 COUNTY CONTRIBUTION $50,000 $50,000 $581,115 $1,500,000 50,000 $1,580,000 $1,680,000 $1,580,000 
031-33312 RECR, ARTS&PARK-RAP TAX GRANT $0 $0 $56,201 $10,000 0 $10,000 $0 $0 
031-33313 RESTAURANT TAX GRANT $50,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total County/SP District Revenue $100,000 $50,000 $637,316 $1,510,000 50,000 $1,590,000 $1,680,000 $1,580,000 
Misc. Revenues         
031-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $176,730 $273,507 $406,963 $18,774 0 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 
031-36210 RENTAL INCOME $720 $30 $30 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
031-36310 SALE OF ASSETS $1,255,000 $0 $2,239,756 $797,809 0 $800,000 $0 $0 
031-36325 GARAGE REVENUE $224,820 $200,761 $174,917 $189,117 225,000 $0 $0 $0 
031-36911 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $56,401 $34,841 $15,340 $3,592 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
Total Misc. Revenues $1,713,671 $509,139 $2,837,006 $1,009,293 230,000 $825,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt)         
031-38213 GEN FUND TRANS TO FUND 31 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $3,000,023 $2,357,042 $2,564,865 
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Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

031-38271 TRANS FROM DEBT SERVICE FUND $12,069,371 $3,715,347 $28,171,029 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $12,069,371 $3,715,347 $28,171,029 $0 0 $3,000,023 $2,357,042 $2,564,865 
Special Revenues & Resources         
031-39110 DONATIONS $0 $0 $3,599,329 $150,000 0 $150,000 $0 $0 
031-39126 OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS $342,772 $259,375 $131,863 $253,690 300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
031-39129 LIBRARY FUNDRAISING DONATION $3,000 $17,991 $5,875 $5,314 2,500 $5,000 $2,500 $2,500 
031-39131 LIB. UNRES-DONATIONS $0 $1,050 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Special Revenues & Resources $345,772 $278,416 $3,737,067 $409,004 302,500 $455,000 $302,500 $302,500 
Bond Proceeds         
031-39220 BOND PROCEEDS $0 $0 $0 $0 7,000,000 $32,022,546 $60,300,000 $0 
Total Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 7,000,000 $32,022,546 $60,300,000 $0 
Beginning Balance         
031-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $27,106,574 $32,950,023 $36,922,033 $31,142,544 35,280,427 $31,142,544 $38,838,195 $51,213,921 
Total Beginning Balance $27,106,574 $32,950,023 $36,922,033 $31,142,544 35,280,427 $31,142,544 $38,838,195 $51,213,921 
TOTAL $51,931,567 $47,112,913 $81,155,551 $40,522,337 51,538,134 $74,150,113 $111,325,944 $63,601,493 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40821 TRANS TO OTHER FUND         
Interfund Transfer $251,079 $1,297,588 $1,285,867 $1,073,580 1,288,297 $1,288,297 $1,288,297 $1,288,297 
Total 40821 TRANS TO OTHER FUND $251,079 $1,297,588 $1,285,867 $1,073,580 1,288,297 $1,288,297 $1,288,297 $1,288,297 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $32,950,023 $36,922,033 $31,142,544 $0 39,816,947 $38,838,195 $51,213,921 $56,132,600 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $32,950,023 $36,922,033 $31,142,544 $0 39,816,947 $38,838,195 $51,213,921 $56,132,600 
43300 FIVE YEAR CIP         
Capital $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43300 FIVE YEAR CIP $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43301 ENGINEERING & PLANNING         
Capital $0 $14,880 $3,562 $0 0 $0 $33,000 $0 
Total 43301 ENGINEERING & PLANNING $0 $14,880 $3,562 $0 0 $0 $33,000 $0 
43302 INFORMATION SYSTEMS ENHANCEMENT         
Capital $26,458 $0 $22,373 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43302 INFORMATION SYSTEMS ENHANCEMENT $26,458 $0 $22,373 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
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43308 CITY PARK         
Capital $0 $71,491 $17,950 $78,906 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
Total 43308 CITY PARK $0 $71,491 $17,950 $78,906 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
43311 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT         
Capital $683,182 $715,415 $839,209 $798,623 800,000 $800,000 $873,000 $950,000 
Total 43311 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT $683,182 $715,415 $839,209 $798,623 800,000 $800,000 $873,000 $950,000 
43320 AFFORDABLE HOUSING         
Capital $7,815 $3,954 $0 $250,185 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43320 AFFORDABLE HOUSING $7,815 $3,954 $0 $250,185 0 $0 $0 $0 
43329 ADA IMPLEMENTATION         
Capital $0 $425 $0 $0 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
Total 43329 ADA IMPLEMENTATION $0 $425 $0 $0 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
43332 LIBRARY DONATION EXP         
Capital $13,712 $13,440 $12,090 $6,724 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43332 LIBRARY DONATION EXP $13,712 $13,440 $12,090 $6,724 0 $0 $0 $0 
43333 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE         
Capital $0 $0 $15,000 $0 0 $0 $35,000 $0 
Total 43333 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE $0 $0 $15,000 $0 0 $0 $35,000 $0 
43349 TRAFFIC CALMING         
Capital $35,759 $39,319 $21,493 $13,948 10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
Total 43349 TRAFFIC CALMING $35,759 $39,319 $21,493 $13,948 10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
43356 TRAILS MASTER PLAN IMPLEMENTATION         
Capital $36,104 $49,030 $204,752 $85,222 70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 
Total 43356 TRAILS MASTER PLAN IMPLEMENTATION $36,104 $49,030 $204,752 $85,222 70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 
43358 PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43358 PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43380 ECONOMIC STUDY         
Capital $0 $8,732 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43380 ECONOMIC STUDY $0 $8,732 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43401 PUBLIC ART         
Capital $42,000 $44,024 $6,501 $0 68,000 $68,000 $0 $0 
Total 43401 PUBLIC ART $42,000 $44,024 $6,501 $0 68,000 $68,000 $0 $0 
43402 FRIENDS OF THE FARM         
Capital $14,982 $5,479 $2,500 $1,604 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43402 FRIENDS OF THE FARM $14,982 $5,479 $2,500 $1,604 0 $0 $0 $0 
43404 OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $9,403 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $335,110 $384,733 $589,408 $377,534 300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
Total 43404 OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS $335,110 $384,733 $589,408 $386,937 300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
43411 NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS         



 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Capital $8,627 $201,073 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43411 NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS $8,627 $201,073 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43421 BONANZA DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION         
Capital $3,881 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43421 BONANZA DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION $3,881 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43456 QUINN'S ICE/FIELDS PHASE II         
Capital $0 $985 $447 $4,950 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43456 QUINN'S ICE/FIELDS PHASE II $0 $985 $447 $4,950 0 $0 $0 $0 
43472 RACQUET CLUB PROGRAM EQUIPMENT REPLACEME         
Capital $69,745 $4,958 $162,333 $13,119 65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 
Total 43472 RACQUET CLUB PROGRAM EQUIPMENT REPLACEME $69,745 $4,958 $162,333 $13,119 65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 
43478 ASSET MGNT/REPLACEMENT PROGRAM         
Capital $546,209 $727,269 $570,811 $304,163 552,709 $552,709 $552,709 $552,709 
Total 43478 ASSET MGNT/REPLACEMENT PROGRAM $546,209 $727,269 $570,811 $304,163 552,709 $552,709 $552,709 $552,709 
43482 ICE FACILITY CAPITAL REPLACEMENT         
Capital $40,124 $141,042 $76,328 $6,594 100,000 $160,000 $360,000 $160,000 
Total 43482 ICE FACILITY CAPITAL REPLACEMENT $40,124 $141,042 $76,328 $6,594 100,000 $160,000 $360,000 $160,000 
43488 OTIS PHASE II(A)         
Capital $228,057 $147,121 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43488 OTIS PHASE II(A) $228,057 $147,121 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43490 OTIS PHASE III(A)         
Personnel $0 $519 $656 $330 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $3,670 $501,327 $5,301 $1,168,822 3,133,333 $896,677 $0 $0 
Total 43490 OTIS PHASE III(A) $3,670 $501,846 $5,957 $1,169,152 3,133,333 $896,677 $0 $0 
43493 ICE FACILITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $588 $6,880 $7,727 $20,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43493 ICE FACILITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS $588 $6,880 $7,727 $20,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
43512 CHINA BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS & EQUIPMENT         
Capital $0 $0 $2,120 $39,319 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43512 CHINA BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS & EQUIPMENT $0 $0 $2,120 $39,319 0 $0 $0 $0 
43526 WALKABILITY IMPLEMENTATION         
Personnel $5,457 $7,256 $8,059 $4,592 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $329,452 $1,078,314 $115,310 $-5,645 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43526 WALKABILITY IMPLEMENTATION $334,910 $1,085,570 $123,369 $-1,053 0 $0 $0 $0 
43529 WALKABILITY MAINTENANCE         
Capital $36,937 $89,367 $41,108 $40,890 40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 
Total 43529 WALKABILITY MAINTENANCE $36,937 $89,367 $41,108 $40,890 40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 
43535 CHINA BRIDGE GARAGE EVENT PARKING         
Capital $89,008 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43535 CHINA BRIDGE GARAGE EVENT PARKING $89,008 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43542 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM START UP         
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Capital $14,134 $13,936 $6,687 $3,263 10,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 
Total 43542 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM START UP $14,134 $13,936 $6,687 $3,263 10,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 
43548 SNOW PLOW BLADE REPLACEMENT         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-7,125 $0 $0 
Total 43548 SNOW PLOW BLADE REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-7,125 $0 $0 
43559 DREDGE PROSPECTOR POND         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $200,000 $0 
Total 43559 DREDGE PROSPECTOR POND $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $200,000 $0 
43577 IRRIGATION CONTROL REPLACEMENT         
Capital $0 $38,366 $15,480 $30,000 20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0 
Total 43577 IRRIGATION CONTROL REPLACEMENT $0 $38,366 $15,480 $30,000 20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0 
43578 ELECTRONIC RECORD ARCHIVING         
Capital $6,148 $0 $0 $0 0 $95,000 $0 $0 
Total 43578 ELECTRONIC RECORD ARCHIVING $6,148 $0 $0 $0 0 $95,000 $0 $0 
43589 STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $394,725 $395,330 $105,472 $42,666 300,000 $300,000 $66,150 $0 
Total 43589 STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS $394,725 $395,330 $105,472 $42,666 300,000 $300,000 $66,150 $0 
43598 SECURITY PROJECTS         
Capital $34,792 $44,917 $65,476 $15,600 50,000 $75,000 $75,000 $0 
Total 43598 SECURITY PROJECTS $34,792 $44,917 $65,476 $15,600 50,000 $75,000 $75,000 $0 
43601 SOILS REPOSITORY         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 162,000 $532,000 $0 $0 
Total 43601 SOILS REPOSITORY $0 $0 $0 $0 162,000 $532,000 $0 $0 
43606 ENVIRONMENTAL REVOLVING LOAN FUND         
Capital $44,488 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43606 ENVIRONMENTAL REVOLVING LOAN FUND $44,488 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43607 DT ENHANCEMENT PHASE 2         
Personnel $39,712 $57,300 $59,765 $27,621 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $2,575,577 $1,241,522 $334,320 $348,508 1,600,000 $1,121,027 $0 $0 
Total 43607 DT ENHANCEMENT PHASE 2 $2,615,289 $1,298,822 $394,085 $376,129 1,600,000 $1,121,027 $0 $0 
43615 ROYAL STREET         
Capital $995,994 $0 $0 $0 0 $-852,572 $0 $0 
Total 43615 ROYAL STREET $995,994 $0 $0 $0 0 $-852,572 $0 $0 
43618 STORM WATER UTILITY STUDY         
Capital $0 $26,380 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43618 STORM WATER UTILITY STUDY $0 $26,380 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43622 IRONHORSE ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $25,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43622 IRONHORSE ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL $0 $0 $0 $25,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
43626 APP DEVELOPMENT         
Capital $602 $2,625 $24,980 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
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Total 43626 APP DEVELOPMENT $602 $2,625 $24,980 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43628 CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $4,147 $497 $500 $700 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43628 CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS $4,147 $497 $500 $700 0 $0 $0 $0 
43629 AQUATICS EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT         
Capital $9,416 $22,408 $7,495 $8,543 15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 
Total 43629 AQUATICS EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT $9,416 $22,408 $7,495 $8,543 15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 
43635 HISTORIC PRESERVATION         
Capital $80,821 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43635 HISTORIC PRESERVATION $80,821 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43643 OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION         
Capital $8,645,097 $258,522 $0 $17,709 1,100,000 $-1,600,000 $0 $0 
Total 43643 OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION $8,645,097 $258,522 $0 $17,709 1,100,000 $-1,600,000 $0 $0 
43645 PROSPECTOR DRAIN         
Capital $456,377 $286,334 $134,168 $35,504 300,000 $300,000 $0 $0 
Total 43645 PROSPECTOR DRAIN $456,377 $286,334 $134,168 $35,504 300,000 $300,000 $0 $0 
43656 DEER VALLEY DR PHS II         
Capital $164,655 $509,897 $45,429 $0 0 $-27,708 $0 $0 
Total 43656 DEER VALLEY DR PHS II $164,655 $509,897 $45,429 $0 0 $-27,708 $0 $0 
43657 BON PARK/RMP SUBSTATION RELOC/MIT         
Capital $0 $16,765 $12,919 $96,182 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43657 BON PARK/RMP SUBSTATION RELOC/MIT $0 $16,765 $12,919 $96,182 0 $0 $0 $0 
43659 FITNESS IN THE PARK         
Capital $16,715 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43659 FITNESS IN THE PARK $16,715 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43661 DOG PARK IMPRVMT         
Capital $8,097 $0 $0 $0 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
Total 43661 DOG PARK IMPRVMT $8,097 $0 $0 $0 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
43662 NETWORK/SECURITY ENHANCE         
Capital $80,000 $0 $108 $29,272 68,000 $85,500 $57,500 $0 
Total 43662 NETWORK/SECURITY ENHANCE $80,000 $0 $108 $29,272 68,000 $85,500 $57,500 $0 
43663 WEBSITE REMODEL         
Capital $12,311 $12,311 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43663 WEBSITE REMODEL $12,311 $12,311 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43664 OUTDOOR TENNIS COURT REBUILD         
Capital $108,803 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43664 OUTDOOR TENNIS COURT REBUILD $108,803 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43665 OLD TOWN STAIRS         
Capital $0 $28,724 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43665 OLD TOWN STAIRS $0 $28,724 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43669 RECREATION SOFTWARE         
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Capital $1,631 $0 $0 $0 0 $12,000 $0 $0 
Total 43669 RECREATION SOFTWARE $1,631 $0 $0 $0 0 $12,000 $0 $0 
43670 MS INFRASTRUCTURE MAINT         
Capital $9,935 $52,066 $34,660 $23,355 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
Total 43670 MS INFRASTRUCTURE MAINT $9,935 $52,066 $34,660 $23,355 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
43674 SURVEY MONUMENT RE-ESTABLISHMENT         
Capital $5,335 $14,665 $0 $0 0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 
Total 43674 SURVEY MONUMENT RE-ESTABLISHMENT $5,335 $14,665 $0 $0 0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 
43675 HISTORIC WALL/HILLSIDE AVE         
Capital $6,900 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43675 HISTORIC WALL/HILLSIDE AVE $6,900 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43676 ENGINEERING SMALL PROJECTS         
Capital $14,130 $73,626 $1,450 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43676 ENGINEERING SMALL PROJECTS $14,130 $73,626 $1,450 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43677 PROSPECTOR AVE RECONSTRUCTION         
Capital $0 $0 $27,579 $-15,343 200,000 $250,000 $0 $0 
Total 43677 PROSPECTOR AVE RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $27,579 $-15,343 200,000 $250,000 $0 $0 
43680 FIBER CONNECTION TO QUINN'S ICE & WATER         
Capital $0 $61,624 $3,376 $44,223 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43680 FIBER CONNECTION TO QUINN'S ICE & WATER $0 $61,624 $3,376 $44,223 0 $0 $0 $0 
43681 LIBRARY TECH EQUIP REPLACE         
Capital $19,981 $0 $0 $0 24,387 $24,387 $24,387 $24,387 
Total 43681 LIBRARY TECH EQUIP REPLACE $19,981 $0 $0 $0 24,387 $24,387 $24,387 $24,387 
43682 COUNCIL CHAMBERS ADV TECH UPGRADES         
Capital $0 $0 $11,750 $0 0 $-40,250 $0 $0 
Total 43682 COUNCIL CHAMBERS ADV TECH UPGRADES $0 $0 $11,750 $0 0 $-40,250 $0 $0 
43692 SOLAR INSTALLATION - MARC         
Capital $296,092 $167,326 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43692 SOLAR INSTALLATION - MARC $296,092 $167,326 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43694 MCPOLIN FARM BARN SEISMIC UPGRADE         
Capital $0 $93,078 $1,023,253 $0 0 $-38,699 $0 $0 
Total 43694 MCPOLIN FARM BARN SEISMIC UPGRADE $0 $93,078 $1,023,253 $0 0 $-38,699 $0 $0 
43695 SNOW STORAGE LOT         
Capital $0 $169,974 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43695 SNOW STORAGE LOT $0 $169,974 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43698 PARKS IRRIGATION SYSTEM EFFICIENCY IMPRO         
Capital $0 $14,525 $35,166 $1,010 25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Total 43698 PARKS IRRIGATION SYSTEM EFFICIENCY IMPRO $0 $14,525 $35,166 $1,010 25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
43699 REMOTE SNOW STORAGE SITE IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $0 $19,581 $5,521 $0 50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 
Total 43699 REMOTE SNOW STORAGE SITE IMPROVEMENTS $0 $19,581 $5,521 $0 50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 
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43700 STREETS AND WATER MAINTENANCE BUILDING         
Personnel $0 $804 $58 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $38,348 $931,451 $255,467 596,361 $596,361 $0 $0 
Total 43700 STREETS AND WATER MAINTENANCE BUILDING $0 $39,151 $931,509 $255,467 596,361 $596,361 $0 $0 
43704 EXPAND RENTAL LOCKER CAPACITY         
Capital $0 $8,518 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43704 EXPAND RENTAL LOCKER CAPACITY $0 $8,518 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43705 PRIVATE LAND ACQUISTION #1         
Capital $0 $258,522 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43705 PRIVATE LAND ACQUISTION #1 $0 $258,522 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43709 LAND ACQUISITION/BANKING PROGRAM         
Capital $0 $0 $4,725,155 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43709 LAND ACQUISITION/BANKING PROGRAM $0 $0 $4,725,155 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43713 MASTER PLAN RECREATION AMENITIES         
Capital $0 $63,362 $-8,947 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43713 MASTER PLAN RECREATION AMENITIES $0 $63,362 $-8,947 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43714 COMSTOCK TUNNEL DISCHARGE         
Capital $19,046 $58,080 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43714 COMSTOCK TUNNEL DISCHARGE $19,046 $58,080 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43719 REPLACEMENT OF DATA BACKUP SYSTEM         
Capital $0 $99,999 $0 $160 0 $-1 $0 $0 
Total 43719 REPLACEMENT OF DATA BACKUP SYSTEM $0 $99,999 $0 $160 0 $-1 $0 $0 
43720 VIDEO STORAGE ARRAY         
Capital $0 $40,000 $0 $0 0 $60,000 $0 $0 
Total 43720 VIDEO STORAGE ARRAY $0 $40,000 $0 $0 0 $60,000 $0 $0 
43726 BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE SOFTWARE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-188,000 $0 $0 
Total 43726 BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE SOFTWARE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-188,000 $0 $0 
43727 LED STREET LIGHTS PHASE 1         
Capital $0 $54,960 $7,817 $8,306 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43727 LED STREET LIGHTS PHASE 1 $0 $54,960 $7,817 $8,306 0 $0 $0 $0 
43728 BUS STOP PLAY PROJECT         
Capital $0 $19,050 $950 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43728 BUS STOP PLAY PROJECT $0 $19,050 $950 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43736 DOWNTOWN PROJECTS - PHASE III         
Capital $247 $62,991 $102,421 $0 0 $-834,342 $0 $0 
Total 43736 DOWNTOWN PROJECTS - PHASE III $247 $62,991 $102,421 $0 0 $-834,342 $0 $0 
43737 LITTLE BESSIE STORM DRAINS         
Capital $7,677 $209,328 $0 $0 0 $-52,995 $0 $0 
Total 43737 LITTLE BESSIE STORM DRAINS $7,677 $209,328 $0 $0 0 $-52,995 $0 $0 
43742 PARK AVE. RECONSTRUCTION         
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Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $292,000 $1,788,000 
Total 43742 PARK AVE. RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $292,000 $1,788,000 
43743 RECREATION BLDG. CITY PARK         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $500,000 $300,000 $0 
Total 43743 RECREATION BLDG. CITY PARK $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $500,000 $300,000 $0 
43744 VMS REPLACEMENT         
Capital $0 $0 $37,836 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43744 VMS REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $37,836 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43758 GUARDRAIL ROYAL & DEER VALLEY DRIVE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $324 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43758 GUARDRAIL ROYAL & DEER VALLEY DRIVE $0 $0 $0 $324 0 $0 $0 $0 
43759 DOWNTOWN PROJECTS PLAZAS         
Capital $0 $0 $216,154 $57,638 0 $-7,477,454 $0 $0 
Total 43759 DOWNTOWN PROJECTS PLAZAS $0 $0 $216,154 $57,638 0 $-7,477,454 $0 $0 
43760 ADDITIONAL DOWNTOWN PROJECTS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $1,200,000 
Total 43760 ADDITIONAL DOWNTOWN PROJECTS $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $1,200,000 
43776 VEHICLE & EQUIP REPLACE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $0 
Total 43776 VEHICLE & EQUIP REPLACE $0 $0 $0 $0 70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $0 
43777 PROSPECTOR AVE STORM WATER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 360,000 $360,000 $0 $0 
Total 43777 PROSPECTOR AVE STORM WATER $0 $0 $0 $0 360,000 $360,000 $0 $0 
43779 PARK AVE STORM DRAIN         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $750,000 
Total 43779 PARK AVE STORM DRAIN $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $750,000 
43782 PC MARC TENNIS COURT RESURFACE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $17,000 $0 
Total 43782 PC MARC TENNIS COURT RESURFACE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $17,000 $0 
43783 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $6,000 6,000 $6,000 $0 $0 
Total 43783 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER $0 $0 $0 $6,000 6,000 $6,000 $0 $0 
43788 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 
Total 43788 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE $0 $0 $0 $0 10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 
43793 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 35,100 $35,100 $0 $0 
Total 43793 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER $0 $0 $0 $0 35,100 $35,100 $0 $0 
43798 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $5,500 5,500 $5,500 $0 $0 
Total 43798 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $5,500 5,500 $5,500 $0 $0 
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43803 SWEDE SIDEWALKS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 50,000 $-50,000 $0 $0 
Total 43803 SWEDE SIDEWALKS $0 $0 $0 $0 50,000 $-50,000 $0 $0 
43804 BONANZA FLATS         
Capital $0 $0 $38,033,655 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43804 BONANZA FLATS $0 $0 $38,033,655 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43816 SPORTS FIELD - TURF AERATOR         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $26,000 26,000 $26,000 $0 $0 
Total 43816 SPORTS FIELD - TURF AERATOR $0 $0 $0 $26,000 26,000 $26,000 $0 $0 
43817 ARTS & CULTURE PROJECT         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $19,397,809 0 $19,500,000 $0 $0 
Total 43817 ARTS & CULTURE PROJECT $0 $0 $0 $19,397,809 0 $19,500,000 $0 $0 
43818 CENTRAL PARK CITY CONDOS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $1,425 0 $4,221,780 $0 $0 
Total 43818 CENTRAL PARK CITY CONDOS $0 $0 $0 $1,425 0 $4,221,780 $0 $0 
43819 MULTI-GENERATION HOUSING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $4,644,226 $0 $0 
Total 43819 MULTI-GENERATION HOUSING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $4,644,226 $0 $0 
43820 TREASURE HILL         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $6,000,000 0 $9,000,000 $55,000,000 $0 
Total 43820 TREASURE HILL $0 $0 $0 $6,000,000 0 $9,000,000 $55,000,000 $0 
43835 GIS: GEOEVENT SERVER LICENSE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $5,000 
Total 43835 GIS: GEOEVENT SERVER LICENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $5,000 
43838 OFFICE 2016 LICENSES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $50,000 $67,480 $0 
Total 43838 OFFICE 2016 LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $50,000 $67,480 $0 
43841 BUBBLE REPAIR         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $15,000 $15,000 $0 
Total 43841 BUBBLE REPAIR $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $15,000 $15,000 $0 
TOTAL $51,931,567 $47,112,913 $81,155,551 $30,785,306 51,538,135 $74,150,114 $111,325,945 $63,601,494 
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Revenue Summary 
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Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Misc. Revenues $26,634 $728,943 $12,139 $1,981,900 10,965,551 $1,981,900 $6,000,000 $10,965,551 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $2,070,548 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,367,600 1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 
Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 
Total Revenues $2,097,182 $2,370,068 $1,653,264 $3,349,500 12,606,676 $3,623,025 $7,641,125 $22,606,676 
Other         
Beginning Balance $8,183,095 $555,559 $746,751 $738,741 61,453 $738,741 $21,365,965 $27,902,090 
Total Other $8,183,095 $555,559 $746,751 $738,741 61,453 $738,741 $21,365,965 $27,902,090 
TOTAL $10,280,277 $2,925,627 $2,400,015 $4,088,241 12,668,129 $4,361,766 $29,007,090 $50,508,766 

 

 

Expense Summary 
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FY 2018 
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Budget 
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Depts         
Personnel $7,861 $7,727 $2,624 $24,807 0 $0 $0 $0 
Mat, Suppls, Services $543,620 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $8,846,299 $1,847,149 $1,658,650 $2,181,986 1,296,000 $-17,004,199 $1,105,000 $19,400,200 
Total Depts $9,397,781 $1,854,876 $1,661,274 $2,206,792 1,296,000 $-17,004,199 $1,105,000 $19,400,200 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $326,938 $324,000 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Ending Balance $555,559 $746,751 $738,741 $0 11,372,129 $21,365,965 $27,902,090 $31,108,566 
Total Other $882,497 $1,070,751 $738,741 $0 11,372,129 $21,365,965 $27,902,090 $31,108,566 
TOTAL $10,280,278 $2,925,627 $2,400,015 $2,206,792 12,668,129 $4,361,766 $29,007,090 $50,508,766 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
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Budget 
FY 2020 

Misc. Revenues         
033-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $26,634 $7,120 $12,139 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
033-36310 SALE OF ASSETS $0 $721,823 $0 $1,981,900 10,965,551 $1,981,900 $6,000,000 $10,965,551 
Total Misc. Revenues $26,634 $728,943 $12,139 $1,981,900 10,965,551 $1,981,900 $6,000,000 $10,965,551 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt)         
033-38275 TRANS FROM LPA RDA SRF $2,070,548 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,367,600 1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 
Total Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $2,070,548 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,367,600 1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 $1,641,125 
Bond Proceeds         
033-39220 BOND PROCEEDS $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 
Total Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 
Beginning Balance         
033-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $8,183,095 $555,559 $746,751 $738,741 61,453 $738,741 $21,365,965 $27,902,090 
Total Beginning Balance $8,183,095 $555,559 $746,751 $738,741 61,453 $738,741 $21,365,965 $27,902,090 
TOTAL $10,280,277 $2,925,627 $2,400,015 $4,088,241 12,668,129 $4,361,766 $29,007,090 $50,508,766 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 
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40624 RDA MITIGATION         
Mat, Suppls, Services $543,620 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40624 RDA MITIGATION $543,620 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40821 TRANS TO OTHER FUND         
Interfund Transfer $326,938 $324,000 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40821 TRANS TO OTHER FUND $326,938 $324,000 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $555,559 $746,751 $738,741 $0 11,372,129 $21,365,965 $27,902,090 $31,108,566 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $555,559 $746,751 $738,741 $0 11,372,129 $21,365,965 $27,902,090 $31,108,566 
43309 CITY PARK IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $25,894 $0 $0 $0 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
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Total 43309 CITY PARK IMPROVEMENTS $25,894 $0 $0 $0 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
43322 AFFORDABLE HOUSING         
Personnel $1,050 $3,459 $2,624 $1,322 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $56,495 $261,423 $1,343,727 $1,399,326 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43322 AFFORDABLE HOUSING $57,545 $264,883 $1,346,350 $1,400,647 0 $0 $0 $0 
43502 SKATE PARK REPAIRS         
Capital $1,264 $0 $0 $200 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
Total 43502 SKATE PARK REPAIRS $1,264 $0 $0 $200 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
43585 CITY-WIDE SIGNS PHASE 1         
Capital $0 $0 $10,000 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43585 CITY-WIDE SIGNS PHASE 1 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43597 LOWER PARK AVENUE RDA         
Personnel $6,811 $4,268 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $100,932 $60,935 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43597 LOWER PARK AVENUE RDA $107,743 $65,203 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43598 SECURITY PROJECTS         
Capital $51,590 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43598 SECURITY PROJECTS $51,590 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43599 CRESCENT TRAMWAY TRAIL         
Capital $2,756 $10,895 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43599 CRESCENT TRAMWAY TRAIL $2,756 $10,895 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43646 LIBRARY REMODEL         
Capital $8,575,407 $403,786 $38,359 $13,014 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43646 LIBRARY REMODEL $8,575,407 $403,786 $38,359 $13,014 0 $0 $0 $0 
43647 MULTI GENER HOUSING         
Capital $31,961 $11,250 $156,713 $680,602 0 $-4,144,226 $0 $0 
Total 43647 MULTI GENER HOUSING $31,961 $11,250 $156,713 $680,602 0 $-4,144,226 $0 $0 
43679 OLD TOWN STAIRS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 
Total 43679 OLD TOWN STAIRS $0 $0 $0 $0 150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 
43696 1450-60 PARK AVENUE         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $11,731 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $25,588 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43696 1450-60 PARK AVENUE $0 $0 $0 $37,318 0 $0 $0 $0 
43706 PRIVATE LAND DEVELOPMENT #1         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-2,884,000 $0 $0 
Total 43706 PRIVATE LAND DEVELOPMENT #1 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-2,884,000 $0 $0 
43710 LAND ACQUISITION/BANKING PROGRAM         
Capital $0 $1,098,860 $1,327 $0 750,000 $-1,649,813 $0 $0 
Total 43710 LAND ACQUISITION/BANKING PROGRAM $0 $1,098,860 $1,327 $0 750,000 $-1,649,813 $0 $0 
43711 NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION PROGRAM         



 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Personnel $0 $0 $0 $9,776 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $28,292 0 $50,000 $1,000,000 $19,295,200 
Total 43711 NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION PROGRAM $0 $0 $0 $38,067 0 $50,000 $1,000,000 $19,295,200 
43730 PUBLIC ART         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 
Total 43730 PUBLIC ART $0 $0 $0 $0 25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 
43741 SNOW CREEK BRIDGE         
Capital $0 $0 $8,400 $11,220 0 $-30,380 $0 $0 
Total 43741 SNOW CREEK BRIDGE $0 $0 $8,400 $11,220 0 $-30,380 $0 $0 
43743 RECREATION BLDG. CITY PARK         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $24 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $0 $124 $19,481 0 $-4,200,000 $0 $0 
Total 43743 RECREATION BLDG. CITY PARK $0 $0 $124 $19,504 0 $-4,200,000 $0 $0 
43762 PARKS BUILDING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-136,000 $0 $0 
Total 43762 PARKS BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-136,000 $0 $0 
43765 GOLF BUILDING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-68,000 $0 $0 
Total 43765 GOLF BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-68,000 $0 $0 
43769 CENTRAL PARK         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $1,955 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $0 $100,000 $4,265 0 $-4,221,780 $0 $0 
Total 43769 CENTRAL PARK $0 $0 $100,000 $6,220 0 $-4,221,780 $0 $0 
TOTAL $10,280,278 $2,925,628 $2,400,015 $2,206,792 12,402,129 $4,361,766 $29,007,090 $50,508,766 
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-MAIN ST - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Misc. Revenues $18,035 $9,067 $12,859 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $900,247 $752,000 $752,000 $626,670 752,000 $752,000 $752,000 $752,000 
Total Revenues $918,282 $761,067 $764,859 $626,670 752,000 $752,000 $752,000 $752,000 
Other         
Beginning Balance $1,302,719 $1,340,589 $1,250,230 $1,209,001 1,106,080 $1,209,001 $676,511 $567,021 
Total Other $1,302,719 $1,340,589 $1,250,230 $1,209,001 1,106,080 $1,209,001 $676,511 $567,021 
TOTAL $2,221,001 $2,101,656 $2,015,089 $1,835,671 1,858,080 $1,961,001 $1,428,511 $1,319,021 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Capital $0 $47,541 $0 $10,924 450,000 $475,000 $52,000 $0 
Total Depts $0 $47,541 $0 $10,924 450,000 $475,000 $52,000 $0 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $880,412 $803,885 $806,088 $674,580 809,490 $809,490 $809,490 $809,490 
Ending Balance $1,340,589 $1,250,230 $1,209,001 $0 598,590 $676,511 $567,021 $509,531 
Total Other $2,221,001 $2,054,115 $2,015,089 $674,580 1,408,080 $1,486,001 $1,376,511 $1,319,021 
TOTAL $2,221,001 $2,101,656 $2,015,089 $685,504 1,858,080 $1,961,001 $1,428,511 $1,319,021 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Misc. Revenues         
034-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $4,178 $9,067 $12,859 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
034-36911 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $13,857 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $18,035 $9,067 $12,859 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt)         
034-38277 TRANS FROM MAIN ST RDA SRF $900,247 $752,000 $752,000 $626,670 752,000 $752,000 $752,000 $752,000 
Total Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $900,247 $752,000 $752,000 $626,670 752,000 $752,000 $752,000 $752,000 
Beginning Balance         
034-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $1,302,719 $1,340,589 $1,250,230 $1,209,001 1,106,080 $1,209,001 $676,511 $567,021 
Total Beginning Balance $1,302,719 $1,340,589 $1,250,230 $1,209,001 1,106,080 $1,209,001 $676,511 $567,021 
TOTAL $2,221,001 $2,101,656 $2,015,089 $1,835,671 1,858,080 $1,961,001 $1,428,511 $1,319,021 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40622 GENERAL FUND ADMIN         
Interfund Transfer $30,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40622 GENERAL FUND ADMIN $30,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40821 TRANS TO OTHER FUND         
Interfund Transfer $850,412 $803,885 $806,088 $674,580 809,490 $809,490 $809,490 $809,490 
Total 40821 TRANS TO OTHER FUND $850,412 $803,885 $806,088 $674,580 809,490 $809,490 $809,490 $809,490 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $1,340,589 $1,250,230 $1,209,001 $0 598,590 $676,511 $567,021 $509,531 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $1,340,589 $1,250,230 $1,209,001 $0 598,590 $676,511 $567,021 $509,531 
43306 OLD TOWN STAIRS         
Capital $0 $47,541 $0 $10,924 450,000 $450,000 $0 $0 
Total 43306 OLD TOWN STAIRS $0 $47,541 $0 $10,924 450,000 $450,000 $0 $0 
43814 MAIN STREET BOLLARDS PHASE I         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $25,000 $0 $0 

034 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-MAIN 
 

034 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-MAIN 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Total 43814 MAIN STREET BOLLARDS PHASE I $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $25,000 $0 $0 
43815 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT IMPLEMENTATION         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $52,000 $0 
Total 43815 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT IMPLEMENTATION $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $52,000 $0 
TOTAL $2,221,001 $2,101,656 $2,015,089 $685,504 1,858,080 $1,961,001 $1,428,511 $1,319,021 

 

 

  



BUILDING AUTHORITY - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Misc. Revenues $2,359 $3,187 $4,752 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $2,359 $3,187 $4,752 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Other         
Beginning Balance $523,127 $458,911 $454,087 $424,783 419,900 $424,783 $423,484 $423,484 
Total Other $523,127 $458,911 $454,087 $424,783 419,900 $424,783 $423,484 $423,484 
TOTAL $525,486 $462,098 $458,839 $424,783 419,900 $424,783 $423,484 $423,484 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Capital $66,575 $8,011 $34,056 $1,430 0 $1,299 $0 $0 
Total Depts $66,575 $8,011 $34,056 $1,430 0 $1,299 $0 $0 
Other         
Ending Balance $458,911 $454,087 $424,783 $0 419,900 $423,484 $423,484 $423,484 
Total Other $458,911 $454,087 $424,783 $0 419,900 $423,484 $423,484 $423,484 
TOTAL $525,486 $462,098 $458,839 $1,430 419,900 $424,783 $423,484 $423,484 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Misc. Revenues         
035-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $2,359 $3,187 $4,752 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $2,359 $3,187 $4,752 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
035-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $523,127 $458,911 $454,087 $424,783 419,900 $424,783 $423,484 $423,484 
Total Beginning Balance $523,127 $458,911 $454,087 $424,783 419,900 $424,783 $423,484 $423,484 
TOTAL $525,486 $462,098 $458,839 $424,783 419,900 $424,783 $423,484 $423,484 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $458,911 $454,087 $424,783 $0 419,900 $423,484 $423,484 $423,484 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $458,911 $454,087 $424,783 $0 419,900 $423,484 $423,484 $423,484 
43345 FUTURE PROJECTS         
Capital $66,575 $8,011 $34,056 $1,430 0 $1,299 $0 $0 
Total 43345 FUTURE PROJECTS $66,575 $8,011 $34,056 $1,430 0 $1,299 $0 $0 
TOTAL $525,486 $462,098 $458,839 $1,430 419,900 $424,783 $423,484 $423,484 
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EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT CIP - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Misc. Revenues $23,812 $33,825 $124,131 $36,332 0 $0 $0 $0 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $925,000 $1,011,000 $1,023,700 $894,750 1,073,700 $1,073,700 $1,073,700 $1,073,700 
Total Revenues $948,812 $1,044,825 $1,147,831 $931,082 1,073,700 $1,073,700 $1,073,700 $1,073,700 
Other         
Beginning Balance $1,902,793 $1,832,162 $1,626,711 $1,352,711 255,855 $1,352,711 $1,202,711 $950,811 
Total Other $1,902,793 $1,832,162 $1,626,711 $1,352,711 255,855 $1,352,711 $1,202,711 $950,811 
TOTAL $2,851,605 $2,876,987 $2,774,542 $2,283,793 1,329,555 $2,426,411 $2,276,411 $2,024,511 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Capital $1,019,443 $1,250,276 $1,421,831 $446,674 1,228,700 $1,223,700 $1,325,600 $1,285,600 
Total Depts $1,019,443 $1,250,276 $1,421,831 $446,674 1,228,700 $1,223,700 $1,325,600 $1,285,600 
Other         
Ending Balance $1,832,162 $1,626,711 $1,352,711 $0 100,855 $1,202,711 $950,811 $738,911 
Total Other $1,832,162 $1,626,711 $1,352,711 $0 100,855 $1,202,711 $950,811 $738,911 
TOTAL $2,851,605 $2,876,987 $2,774,542 $446,674 1,329,555 $2,426,411 $2,276,411 $2,024,511 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Misc. Revenues         
038-36310 SALE OF ASSETS $23,812 $33,825 $124,131 $36,332 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $23,812 $33,825 $124,131 $36,332 0 $0 $0 $0 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt)         
038-38210 TRANS FR GEN FUND-EQUIP REPLAC $925,000 $1,011,000 $1,023,700 $894,750 1,073,700 $1,073,700 $1,073,700 $1,073,700 
Total Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $925,000 $1,011,000 $1,023,700 $894,750 1,073,700 $1,073,700 $1,073,700 $1,073,700 
Beginning Balance         
038-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $1,902,793 $1,832,162 $1,626,711 $1,352,711 255,855 $1,352,711 $1,202,711 $950,811 
Total Beginning Balance $1,902,793 $1,832,162 $1,626,711 $1,352,711 255,855 $1,352,711 $1,202,711 $950,811 
TOTAL $2,851,605 $2,876,987 $2,774,542 $2,283,793 1,329,555 $2,426,411 $2,276,411 $2,024,511 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $1,832,162 $1,626,711 $1,352,711 $0 100,855 $1,202,711 $950,811 $738,911 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $1,832,162 $1,626,711 $1,352,711 $0 100,855 $1,202,711 $950,811 $738,911 
43330 REPLACE ROLLING STOCK         
Capital $731,539 $1,049,910 $1,023,569 $374,730 900,000 $900,000 $945,000 $950,000 
Total 43330 REPLACE ROLLING STOCK $731,539 $1,049,910 $1,023,569 $374,730 900,000 $900,000 $945,000 $950,000 
43350 REPLACE COMPUTER         
Capital $287,904 $170,366 $398,262 $70,284 308,700 $308,700 $320,600 $320,600 
Total 43350 REPLACE COMPUTER $287,904 $170,366 $398,262 $70,284 308,700 $308,700 $320,600 $320,600 
43683 FLEET SHOP EQUIP REPLACEMENT         
Capital $0 $30,000 $0 $1,659 15,000 $15,000 $60,000 $15,000 
Total 43683 FLEET SHOP EQUIP REPLACEMENT $0 $30,000 $0 $1,659 15,000 $15,000 $60,000 $15,000 
TOTAL $2,851,605 $2,876,987 $2,774,542 $446,674 1,324,555 $2,426,411 $2,276,411 $2,024,511 
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WATER FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Planning Building & Engineering Fees $2,303,997 $1,140,313 $1,091,022 $943,258 1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 
Federal Revenue $1,445,229 $42,874 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Water Charges for Services $14,125,896 $15,162,429 $17,193,875 $13,467,001 17,448,500 $17,448,500 $17,448,500 $17,448,500 
Misc. Revenues $508,095 $422,545 $480,329 $182,290 178,023 $178,023 $178,023 $178,023 
Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 8,200,000 $8,200,000 $12,500,000 $20,300,000 
Total Revenues $18,383,218 $16,768,161 $18,765,226 $14,592,549 26,826,523 $26,826,523 $31,126,523 $38,926,523 
Other         
Beginning Balance $7,317,437 $8,909,527 $7,275,494 $5,905,357 7,522,178 $5,905,357 $7,358,758 $8,065,778 
Total Other $7,317,437 $8,909,527 $7,275,494 $5,905,357 7,522,178 $5,905,357 $7,358,758 $8,065,778 
TOTAL $25,700,655 $25,677,688 $26,040,720 $20,497,906 34,348,701 $32,731,880 $38,485,281 $46,992,301 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $2,305,294 $2,515,881 $2,687,654 $2,257,164 3,024,995 $3,102,752 $3,309,975 $3,340,107 
Mat, Suppls, Services $2,395,870 $2,843,737 $3,025,753 $2,149,665 3,520,546 $3,520,546 $3,729,138 $3,629,836 
Capital $6,047,589 $6,919,868 $8,282,947 $7,653,019 16,690,980 $12,455,243 $17,085,809 $29,074,046 
Debt Service $4,510,478 $4,503,481 $4,501,047 $1,797,741 4,516,154 $4,516,154 $4,516,154 $4,516,154 
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
Total Depts $15,259,230 $16,782,967 $18,497,401 $13,857,588 27,852,675 $23,694,695 $28,741,076 $40,660,143 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $1,531,898 $1,619,227 $1,637,962 $802,860 1,678,427 $1,678,427 $1,678,427 $1,678,427 
Ending Balance $8,909,527 $7,275,494 $5,905,357 $0 4,817,599 $7,358,758 $8,065,778 $4,653,731 
Total Other $10,441,425 $8,894,721 $7,543,319 $802,860 6,496,026 $9,037,185 $9,744,205 $6,332,158 
TOTAL $25,700,655 $25,677,688 $26,040,720 $14,660,448 34,348,701 $32,731,880 $38,485,281 $46,992,301 

051 WATER FUND 

051 WATER FUND 

Vol. II Page 531



 

 

Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Planning Building & Engineering Fees         
051-32363 WATER IMPACT FEES $2,303,997 $1,140,313 $1,091,022 $943,258 1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 
Total Planning Building & Engineering Fees $2,303,997 $1,140,313 $1,091,022 $943,258 1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 
Federal Revenue         
051-33110 FEDERAL GRANTS $1,445,229 $42,874 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Federal Revenue $1,445,229 $42,874 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Water Charges for Services         
051-34111 WATER SERVICE FEES $13,308,064 $14,374,453 $16,418,638 $13,391,779 16,700,000 $16,700,000 $16,700,000 $16,700,000 
051-34112 LATE FEES WATER BIL $7,576 $5,080 $9,829 $8,258 0 $0 $0 $0 
051-34113 WATER METER RENTAL $100 $100 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
051-34121 SALE OF METERS $92,456 $65,596 $48,308 $66,063 30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 
051-34123 RECONNECTION FEES $2,700 $2,200 $2,100 $900 3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 
051-34125 WATER GENERAL FUND $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 $0 715,000 $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 
Total Water Charges for Services $14,125,896 $15,162,429 $17,193,875 $13,467,001 17,448,500 $17,448,500 $17,448,500 $17,448,500 
Misc. Revenues         
051-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $61,086 $90,431 $130,508 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
051-36112 INT EARN SPEC ACCTS $219,498 $117,947 $140,377 $63,241 0 $0 $0 $0 
051-36310 SALE OF ASSETS $11,575 $4,950 $405 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
051-36911 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $50,831 $43,300 $43,300 $43,300 0 $0 $0 $0 
051-36915 BUILD AMERICA BOND SUBSIDY $165,105 $165,918 $165,740 $75,749 178,023 $178,023 $178,023 $178,023 
Total Misc. Revenues $508,095 $422,545 $480,329 $182,290 178,023 $178,023 $178,023 $178,023 
Bond Proceeds         
051-39220 BOND PROCEEDS $0 $0 $0 $0 8,200,000 $8,200,000 $12,500,000 $20,300,000 
Total Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 8,200,000 $8,200,000 $12,500,000 $20,300,000 
Beginning Balance         
051-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $7,317,437 $8,909,527 $7,275,494 $5,905,357 7,522,178 $5,905,357 $7,358,758 $8,065,778 
Total Beginning Balance $7,317,437 $8,909,527 $7,275,494 $5,905,357 7,522,178 $5,905,357 $7,358,758 $8,065,778 
TOTAL $25,700,655 $25,677,688 $26,040,720 $20,497,907 34,348,701 $32,731,880 $38,485,281 $46,992,301 
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Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40451 WATER OPERATIONS         
Personnel $2,274,462 $2,472,035 $2,642,668 $2,252,002 3,024,995 $3,102,752 $3,309,975 $3,340,107 
Mat, Suppls, Services $2,395,870 $2,843,737 $3,025,753 $2,149,665 3,520,546 $3,520,546 $3,729,138 $3,629,836 
Capital $58,228 $51,477 $44,694 $91,850 43,000 $43,000 $43,000 $43,000 
Interfund Transfer $1,473,540 $1,525,542 $1,545,146 $715,380 1,573,450 $1,573,450 $1,573,450 $1,573,450 
Total 40451 WATER OPERATIONS $6,202,099 $6,892,791 $7,258,260 $5,208,897 8,161,991 $8,239,748 $8,655,563 $8,586,393 
40452 WATER INSURANCE         
Interfund Transfer $58,358 $93,685 $92,816 $87,480 104,977 $104,977 $104,977 $104,977 
Total 40452 WATER INSURANCE $58,358 $93,685 $92,816 $87,480 104,977 $104,977 $104,977 $104,977 
40740 2009A WATER BONDS-DEQ         
Debt Service $127,500 $127,500 $125,000 $127,500 127,500 $127,500 $127,500 $127,500 
Total 40740 2009A WATER BONDS-DEQ $127,500 $127,500 $125,000 $127,500 127,500 $127,500 $127,500 $127,500 
40741 2009B WATER REV & REFUNDING BONDS         
Debt Service $1,908,913 $1,896,235 $1,895,364 $83,146 1,899,000 $1,899,000 $1,899,000 $1,899,000 
Total 40741 2009B WATER REV & REFUNDING BONDS $1,908,913 $1,896,235 $1,895,364 $83,146 1,899,000 $1,899,000 $1,899,000 $1,899,000 
40742 2009C WATER REVENUE BONDS         
Debt Service $512,593 $510,808 $515,419 $235,376 511,138 $511,138 $511,138 $511,138 
Total 40742 2009C WATER REVENUE BONDS $512,593 $510,808 $515,419 $235,376 511,138 $511,138 $511,138 $511,138 
40743 2010 WATER REVENUE BONDS         
Debt Service $1,090,372 $1,093,307 $1,093,673 $940,356 1,095,065 $1,095,065 $1,095,065 $1,095,065 
Total 40743 2010 WATER REVENUE BONDS $1,090,372 $1,093,307 $1,093,673 $940,356 1,095,065 $1,095,065 $1,095,065 $1,095,065 
40744 2012 WATER BONDS         
Debt Service $340,515 $345,615 $345,826 $43,265 351,350 $351,350 $351,350 $351,350 
Total 40744 2012 WATER BONDS $340,515 $345,615 $345,826 $43,265 351,350 $351,350 $351,350 $351,350 
40745 2012B WATER REVENUE BONDS         
Debt Service $126,869 $126,578 $126,594 $59,226 126,813 $126,813 $126,813 $126,813 
Total 40745 2012B WATER REVENUE BONDS $126,869 $126,578 $126,594 $59,226 126,813 $126,813 $126,813 $126,813 
40746 2013A WATER BONDS         
Debt Service $267,231 $267,336 $263,052 $247,325 269,050 $269,050 $269,050 $269,050 
Total 40746 2013A WATER BONDS $267,231 $267,336 $263,052 $247,325 269,050 $269,050 $269,050 $269,050 
40748 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS         
Debt Service $136,486 $136,103 $136,119 $61,547 136,238 $136,238 $136,238 $136,238 
Total 40748 2014 WATER REVENUE BONDS $136,486 $136,103 $136,119 $61,547 136,238 $136,238 $136,238 $136,238 
40982 CONTINGENCY/SALARY         
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
Total 40982 CONTINGENCY/SALARY $0 $0 $0 $0 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
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40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $8,909,527 $7,275,494 $5,905,357 $0 4,817,599 $7,358,758 $8,065,778 $4,653,731 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $8,909,527 $7,275,494 $5,905,357 $0 4,817,599 $7,358,758 $8,065,778 $4,653,731 
43312 TUNNEL IMPROVEMENTS         
Personnel $1,995 $1,742 $2,192 $1,589 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $246,443 $223,005 $150,894 $158,086 247,756 $247,756 $252,711 $2,500,000 
Total 43312 TUNNEL IMPROVEMENTS $248,439 $224,747 $153,086 $159,675 247,756 $247,756 $252,711 $2,500,000 
43317 WATER EQUIPMENT         
Capital $138,590 $0 $0 $114,798 90,000 $90,000 $80,000 $80,000 
Total 43317 WATER EQUIPMENT $138,590 $0 $0 $114,798 90,000 $90,000 $80,000 $80,000 
43340 MOTOR CHANGE OUT & REBUILD         
Capital $20,309 $25,157 $79,257 $12,510 30,731 $30,731 $31,807 $32,602 
Total 43340 MOTOR CHANGE OUT & REBUILD $20,309 $25,157 $79,257 $12,510 30,731 $30,731 $31,807 $32,602 
43390 JUDGE WATER TREATMENT         
Personnel $14,226 $14,779 $1,036 $-4 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $2,844,413 $965,176 $93,859 $-304 0 $-191,251 $0 $0 
Total 43390 JUDGE WATER TREATMENT $2,858,640 $979,955 $94,895 $-308 0 $-191,251 $0 $0 
43391 BACKFLOW PREVENTION         
Capital $0 $0 $18,825 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43391 BACKFLOW PREVENTION $0 $0 $18,825 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43417 OTIS WATER PIPELINE REPLACEMENT         
Capital $43,852 $0 $162,788 $624,868 233,972 $233,972 $273,688 $280,530 
Total 43417 OTIS WATER PIPELINE REPLACEMENT $43,852 $0 $162,788 $624,868 233,972 $233,972 $273,688 $280,530 
43428 WATER DEPT INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS         
Personnel $14,610 $13,252 $40,874 $1,167 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $972,238 $654,072 $640,429 $38,434 900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 
Total 43428 WATER DEPT INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS $986,849 $667,324 $681,303 $39,601 900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 
43470 BOOTHILL TRANSMISSION LINE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $-28,107 $0 
Total 43470 BOOTHILL TRANSMISSION LINE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $-28,107 $0 
43513 ROCKPORT WATER, PIPELINE AND STORAGE         
Capital $1,034,892 $1,050,264 $1,075,662 $1,090,969 1,244,549 $1,244,549 $1,275,663 $1,307,554 
Total 43513 ROCKPORT WATER, PIPELINE AND STORAGE $1,034,892 $1,050,264 $1,075,662 $1,090,969 1,244,549 $1,244,549 $1,275,663 $1,307,554 
43516 SPIRO BUILDING MAINTENANCE         
Capital $41,011 $118,534 $69,381 $4,819 113,141 $113,141 $100,000 $100,000 
Total 43516 SPIRO BUILDING MAINTENANCE $41,011 $118,534 $69,381 $4,819 113,141 $113,141 $100,000 $100,000 
43569 QUINNS JUNCTION TRANMISSION LINES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-92,806 $0 $0 
Total 43569 QUINNS JUNCTION TRANMISSION LINES $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-92,806 $0 $0 
43571 QUINNS WATER TREATMENT PLANT         
Capital $-63,471 $677,011 $0 $0 0 $-26,698 $0 $0 
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Total 43571 QUINNS WATER TREATMENT PLANT $-63,471 $677,011 $0 $0 0 $-26,698 $0 $0 
43610 LANDSCAPE WATER CHECKS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 6,000 $-4,000 $6,000 $6,000 
Total 43610 LANDSCAPE WATER CHECKS $0 $0 $0 $0 6,000 $-4,000 $6,000 $6,000 
43612 SMART IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS         
Capital $0 $7,770 $8,755 $684 10,000 $-9,000 $10,000 $10,000 
Total 43612 SMART IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS $0 $7,770 $8,755 $684 10,000 $-9,000 $10,000 $10,000 
43613 WATER QUALITY STUDY         
Personnel $0 $14,073 $0 $1,281 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $38,491 $187,357 $41,489 250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 
Total 43613 WATER QUALITY STUDY $0 $52,564 $187,357 $42,771 250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 
43614 ROCKPORT CAPITAL FACILITIES REPL         
Capital $125,828 $125,828 $125,828 $114,671 151,146 $151,146 $151,146 $151,146 
Total 43614 ROCKPORT CAPITAL FACILITIES REPL $125,828 $125,828 $125,828 $114,671 151,146 $151,146 $151,146 $151,146 
43622 IRONHORSE ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $6,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43622 IRONHORSE ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL $0 $0 $0 $6,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
43639 DEER VALLEY DRIVE - WATER INFRASTRUCTURE         
Capital $1,166 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43639 DEER VALLEY DRIVE - WATER INFRASTRUCTURE $1,166 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43640 EMPIRE TANK REPLACEMENT         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 1,750,000 $-2,072,554 $0 $0 
Total 43640 EMPIRE TANK REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 1,750,000 $-2,072,554 $0 $0 
43641 QUINN'S WATER TREATMENT PLAN ASSET RPLC         
Capital $9,787 $7,195 $103,197 $8,351 172,253 $172,253 $1,200,000 $200,000 
Total 43641 QUINN'S WATER TREATMENT PLAN ASSET RPLC $9,787 $7,195 $103,197 $8,351 172,253 $172,253 $1,200,000 $200,000 
43651 FLEET MGMT SOFTWARE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $5,769 $5,769 
Total 43651 FLEET MGMT SOFTWARE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $5,769 $5,769 
43672 SPIRO/JUDGE PRE-TREATMENT         
Capital $360,021 $750,588 $196,363 $0 0 $-3,428 $0 $0 
Total 43672 SPIRO/JUDGE PRE-TREATMENT $360,021 $750,588 $196,363 $0 0 $-3,428 $0 $0 
43684 EQUIP REPLACEMENT - COMPUTER         
Capital $28,136 $22,035 $20,191 $4,177 19,932 $19,932 $21,232 $21,232 
Total 43684 EQUIP REPLACEMENT - COMPUTER $28,136 $22,035 $20,191 $4,177 19,932 $19,932 $21,232 $21,232 
43688 REGIONAL INTERCONNECT         
Capital $0 $81,495 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $580,000 
Total 43688 REGIONAL INTERCONNECT $0 $81,495 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $580,000 
43689 METER REPLACEMENT         
Personnel $0 $0 $233 $453 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $34,773 $1,474 $196,211 $73,548 250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 
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Total 43689 METER REPLACEMENT $34,773 $1,474 $196,444 $74,001 250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 
43690 PARK MEADOWS WELL         
Capital $20,166 $422,938 $481,343 $3,039,089 3,600,000 $3,600,000 $0 $0 
Total 43690 PARK MEADOWS WELL $20,166 $422,938 $481,343 $3,039,089 3,600,000 $3,600,000 $0 $0 
43693 SCADA TELEMETRY SYSTEM REPLACEMENT         
Capital $131,206 $1,697,360 $173,347 $0 52,500 $52,500 $55,125 $0 
Total 43693 SCADA TELEMETRY SYSTEM REPLACEMENT $131,206 $1,697,360 $173,347 $0 52,500 $52,500 $55,125 $0 
43722 C7 NECK TANK TO LAST CHANCE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $320,707 
Total 43722 C7 NECK TANK TO LAST CHANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $320,707 
43723 C1 QUINNS WTP TO BOOTHILL - PHASE 1         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $1,400,000 $3,300,000 
Total 43723 C1 QUINNS WTP TO BOOTHILL - PHASE 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $1,400,000 $3,300,000 
43724 REGIONALIZATION FEE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $245,000 
Total 43724 REGIONALIZATION FEE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $245,000 
43725 OPERATIONAL WATER STORAGE POND         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 2,700,000 $2,700,000 $2,000,000 $0 
Total 43725 OPERATIONAL WATER STORAGE POND $0 $0 $0 $0 2,700,000 $2,700,000 $2,000,000 $0 
43747 MIW TREATMENT         
Personnel $0 $0 $652 $36 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $0 $320,840 $1,379,516 3,102,500 $3,102,500 $3,472,875 $16,215,506 
Total 43747 MIW TREATMENT $0 $0 $321,492 $1,379,552 3,102,500 $3,102,500 $3,472,875 $16,215,506 
43748 QJWTP TREATMENT UPGRADES         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $639 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $0 $3,921,565 $624,079 0 $0 $1,100,000 $650,000 
Total 43748 QJWTP TREATMENT UPGRADES $0 $0 $3,921,565 $624,719 0 $0 $1,100,000 $650,000 
43749 QJWTP CAPACITY UPGRADES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 500,000 $500,000 $100,000 $0 
Total 43749 QJWTP CAPACITY UPGRADES $0 $0 $0 $0 500,000 $500,000 $100,000 $0 
43750 DISTRIBUTION ZONING METERS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $200,000 
Total 43750 DISTRIBUTION ZONING METERS $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $200,000 
43751 ENERGY PROJECTS         
Capital $0 $0 $209,870 $62,699 200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 
Total 43751 ENERGY PROJECTS $0 $0 $209,870 $62,699 200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 
43752 QWTP ENERGY PROJECTS         
Capital $0 $0 $2,291 $157,662 200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 
Total 43752 QWTP ENERGY PROJECTS $0 $0 $2,291 $157,662 200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 
43763 PARKS BUILDING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-513,333 $0 $0 



 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Total 43763 PARKS BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-513,333 $0 $0 
43766 GOLF BUILDING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $243,333 $2,500,000 $0 
Total 43766 GOLF BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $243,333 $2,500,000 $0 
43784 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $1,000 1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 
Total 43784 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER $0 $0 $0 $1,000 1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 
43789 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 4,000 $4,000 $0 $0 
Total 43789 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE $0 $0 $0 $0 4,000 $4,000 $0 $0 
43794 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 13,000 $13,000 $0 $0 
Total 43794 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER $0 $0 $0 $0 13,000 $13,000 $0 $0 
43799 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $4,020 5,500 $5,500 $0 $0 
Total 43799 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $4,020 5,500 $5,500 $0 $0 
43805 JSSD INTERCONNECTION IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $0 
Total 43805 JSSD INTERCONNECTION IMPROVEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $0 
43821 FAIRWAY HILLS TO PARK MEADOWS REDUNDANCY         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $200,000 $0 $0 
Total 43821 FAIRWAY HILLS TO PARK MEADOWS REDUNDANCY $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $200,000 $0 $0 
43826 WEST NECK TANK         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $125,000 $125,000 
Total 43826 WEST NECK TANK $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $125,000 $125,000 
43827 MIW OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $500,000 $1,100,000 
Total 43827 MIW OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $500,000 $1,100,000 
43839 OFFICE 2016 LICENSES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $9,900 $0 
Total 43839 OFFICE 2016 LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $9,900 $0 
TOTAL $25,700,655 $25,677,688 $26,040,721 $14,660,449 34,348,701 $32,731,880 $38,485,282 $46,992,301 
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Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
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FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Water Charges for Services $0 $0 $979,419 $939,628 1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 
Misc. Revenues $0 $0 $331 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Special Revenues & Resources $0 $0 $8,249,613 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $0 $0 $9,229,363 $939,628 1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 
Other         
Beginning Balance $0 $0 $0 $176,433 44,877 $176,433 $378,704 $353,442 
Total Other $0 $0 $0 $176,433 44,877 $176,433 $378,704 $353,442 
TOTAL $0 $0 $9,229,363 $1,116,061 1,294,877 $1,426,433 $1,628,704 $1,603,442 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
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YTD 
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Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $0 $0 $539,043 $474,168 670,594 $662,829 $656,912 $663,525 
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $156,180 $110,608 295,400 $295,400 $308,000 $295,400 
Capital $0 $0 $33,094 $-7,000 14,500 $14,500 $235,350 $371,500 
Total Depts $0 $0 $728,317 $577,776 980,494 $972,729 $1,200,262 $1,330,425 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $0 $0 $75,000 $62,510 75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 
Ending Balance $0 $0 $176,433 $0 239,383 $378,704 $353,442 $198,017 
Total Other $0 $0 $251,433 $62,510 314,383 $453,704 $428,442 $273,017 
TOTAL $0 $0 $979,750 $640,286 1,294,877 $1,426,433 $1,628,704 $1,603,442 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 
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Budget 
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Budget 
FY 2020 

Water Charges for Services         
052-34175 STORM WATER FEES $0 $0 $979,066 $939,067 1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 
052-34176 LATE FEES STORM WATER $0 $0 $353 $562 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Water Charges for Services $0 $0 $979,419 $939,628 1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 
Misc. Revenues         
052-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $0 $0 $331 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $0 $0 $331 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Special Revenues & Resources         
052-39126 OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS $0 $0 $8,249,613 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Special Revenues & Resources $0 $0 $8,249,613 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
052-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $0 $0 $0 $176,433 44,877 $176,433 $378,704 $353,442 
Total Beginning Balance $0 $0 $0 $176,433 44,877 $176,433 $378,704 $353,442 
TOTAL $0 $0 $9,229,363 $1,116,061 1,294,877 $1,426,433 $1,628,704 $1,603,442 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 
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Budget 
FY 2020 

40455 STORM WATER OPER         
Personnel $0 $0 $539,043 $474,168 670,594 $662,829 $656,912 $663,525 
Mat, Suppls, Services $0 $0 $156,180 $110,608 295,400 $295,400 $308,000 $295,400 
Capital $0 $0 $33,094 $0 1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 
Interfund Transfer $0 $0 $75,000 $62,510 75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 
Total 40455 STORM WATER OPER $0 $0 $803,317 $647,286 1,042,494 $1,034,729 $1,041,412 $1,035,425 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $0 $0 $176,433 $0 239,383 $378,704 $353,442 $198,017 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $0 $0 $176,433 $0 239,383 $378,704 $353,442 $198,017 
43755 VEHICLE & EQUIP REPLACEMENT         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $70,000 
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Total 43755 VEHICLE & EQUIP REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $70,000 
43772 STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $-7,500 0 $0 $233,850 $300,000 
Total 43772 STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $-7,500 0 $0 $233,850 $300,000 
43785 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $500 500 $500 $0 $0 
Total 43785 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER $0 $0 $0 $500 500 $500 $0 $0 
43790 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 500 $500 $0 $0 
Total 43790 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE $0 $0 $0 $0 500 $500 $0 $0 
43795 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 6,500 $6,500 $0 $0 
Total 43795 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER $0 $0 $0 $0 6,500 $6,500 $0 $0 
43800 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 5,500 $5,500 $0 $0 
Total 43800 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 5,500 $5,500 $0 $0 
TOTAL $0 $0 $979,750 $640,286 1,294,877 $1,426,433 $1,628,704 $1,603,442 

 

 

  



GOLF COURSE FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 
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FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 
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FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Recreation $1,426,520 $1,411,819 $1,418,870 $1,006,197 1,519,596 $1,519,596 $1,519,596 $1,519,596 
Misc. Revenues $25,829 $25,428 $35,724 $6,836 51,350 $51,350 $51,350 $51,350 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $20,830 25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Total Revenues $1,477,348 $1,462,247 $1,479,594 $1,033,863 1,595,946 $1,595,946 $1,595,946 $1,595,946 
Other         
Beginning Balance $1,054,654 $1,187,987 $1,325,234 $1,246,003 873,260 $1,246,003 $1,240,188 $1,161,279 
Total Other $1,054,654 $1,187,987 $1,325,234 $1,246,003 873,260 $1,246,003 $1,240,188 $1,161,279 
TOTAL $2,532,002 $2,650,234 $2,804,828 $2,279,866 2,469,206 $2,841,949 $2,836,134 $2,757,225 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $728,579 $691,471 $740,673 $560,157 907,519 $828,529 $893,467 $897,699 
Mat, Suppls, Services $405,354 $455,042 $426,639 $307,650 498,529 $498,529 $509,335 $498,529 
Capital $46,545 $34,349 $255,845 $160,401 117,215 $117,215 $114,565 $126,565 
Debt Service $36,080 $27,060 $8,094 $0 32,377 $32,377 $32,377 $32,377 
Total Depts $1,216,558 $1,207,923 $1,431,251 $1,028,208 1,555,640 $1,476,650 $1,549,744 $1,555,170 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $127,457 $117,077 $127,574 $104,260 125,111 $125,111 $125,111 $125,111 
Ending Balance $1,187,987 $1,325,234 $1,246,003 $0 788,455 $1,240,188 $1,161,279 $1,076,944 
Total Other $1,315,444 $1,442,311 $1,373,577 $104,260 913,566 $1,365,299 $1,286,390 $1,202,055 
TOTAL $2,532,002 $2,650,234 $2,804,828 $1,132,468 2,469,206 $2,841,949 $2,836,134 $2,757,225 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Recreation         
055-34611 CAMPS $24,483 $2,900 $3,552 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
055-34622 LEAGUES ADULT $661 $7,847 $178 $2,634 0 $0 $0 $0 
055-34661 GOLF FEES $777,575 $795,731 $799,511 $585,793 827,755 $827,755 $827,755 $827,755 
055-34662 CART FEES $223,044 $232,743 $241,813 $173,411 226,771 $226,771 $226,771 $226,771 
055-34663 PASS FEES $48,910 $58,743 $57,960 $20,475 53,463 $53,463 $53,463 $53,463 
055-34664 DRIVING RANGE FEES $56,353 $52,622 $54,511 $35,334 59,807 $59,807 $59,807 $59,807 
055-34665 PRO-SHOP RETAIL SALE $182,482 $159,038 $176,455 $133,734 220,000 $220,000 $220,000 $220,000 
055-34666 GOLF LESSONS $23,855 $25,848 $17,492 $10,875 41,400 $41,400 $41,400 $41,400 
055-34667 GOLF LESSON CLINICS $940 $220 $1,500 $0 2,700 $2,700 $2,700 $2,700 
055-34668 TOURNAMENT ADMIN. $17,345 $9,637 $6,774 $685 2,700 $2,700 $2,700 $2,700 
055-34671 BEVERAGE CART RETAIL SALES $30,740 $30,833 $27,018 $20,317 35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 
055-34672 BEVERAGE CART BEER SALES $28,885 $26,255 $23,448 $17,770 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
055-34674 BEVERAGE CART TIPS $11,246 $9,403 $8,657 $5,167 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Recreation $1,426,520 $1,411,819 $1,418,870 $1,006,197 1,519,596 $1,519,596 $1,519,596 $1,519,596 
Misc. Revenues         
055-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $2,729 $4,722 $8,420 $0 1,350 $1,350 $1,350 $1,350 
055-36210 RENTAL INCOME $20,844 $22,939 $23,991 $6,708 25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
055-36310 SALE OF ASSETS $2,025 $0 $1,701 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
055-36911 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $0 $-2,363 $1,318 $-52 25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
055-36921 CASH OVER/SHORT $231 $130 $294 $180 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $25,829 $25,428 $35,724 $6,836 51,350 $51,350 $51,350 $51,350 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt)         
055-38211 TRANS FR GEN FUND $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $20,830 25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Total Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $20,830 25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Beginning Balance         
055-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $1,054,654 $1,187,987 $1,325,234 $1,246,003 873,260 $1,246,003 $1,240,188 $1,161,279 
Total Beginning Balance $1,054,654 $1,187,987 $1,325,234 $1,246,003 873,260 $1,246,003 $1,240,188 $1,161,279 
TOTAL $2,532,002 $2,650,234 $2,804,828 $2,279,866 2,469,206 $2,841,949 $2,836,134 $2,757,225 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40564 GOLF MAINTENANCE         
Personnel $370,483 $359,509 $402,522 $297,815 500,924 $446,919 $535,754 $537,870 
Mat, Suppls, Services $169,888 $193,093 $199,257 $123,252 205,802 $205,802 $213,235 $205,802 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 1,005 $1,005 $1,005 $1,005 
Interfund Transfer $75,671 $69,015 $75,290 $61,860 74,228 $74,228 $74,228 $74,228 
Total 40564 GOLF MAINTENANCE $616,042 $621,617 $677,069 $482,926 781,959 $727,954 $824,222 $818,905 
40571 GOLF PRO SHOP         
Personnel $358,096 $331,963 $338,151 $262,343 406,596 $381,611 $357,714 $359,830 
Mat, Suppls, Services $235,466 $261,949 $227,382 $184,398 292,727 $292,727 $296,100 $292,727 
Capital $0 $0 $495 $0 1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
Debt Service $36,080 $27,060 $8,094 $0 32,377 $32,377 $32,377 $32,377 
Interfund Transfer $51,786 $48,062 $52,284 $42,400 50,883 $50,883 $50,883 $50,883 
Total 40571 GOLF PRO SHOP $681,428 $669,034 $626,406 $489,141 783,583 $758,598 $738,074 $736,817 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $1,187,987 $1,325,234 $1,246,003 $0 788,455 $1,240,188 $1,161,279 $1,076,944 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $1,187,987 $1,325,234 $1,246,003 $0 788,455 $1,240,188 $1,161,279 $1,076,944 
43367 GOLF COURSE IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $14,905 $2,815 $6,405 $2,270 12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $24,000 
Total 43367 GOLF COURSE IMPROVEMENTS $14,905 $2,815 $6,405 $2,270 12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $24,000 
43403 GOLF EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT         
Capital $31,640 $31,534 $20,927 $155,888 98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 
Total 43403 GOLF EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT $31,640 $31,534 $20,927 $155,888 98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 
43495 GOLF CART LOAN & PURCHASE         
Capital $0 $0 $228,018 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43495 GOLF CART LOAN & PURCHASE $0 $0 $228,018 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43685 EQUIP REPLACEMENT - COMPUTER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $1,743 2,560 $2,560 $2,560 $2,560 
Total 43685 EQUIP REPLACEMENT - COMPUTER $0 $0 $0 $1,743 2,560 $2,560 $2,560 $2,560 
43786 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $500 500 $500 $0 $0 
Total 43786 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER $0 $0 $0 $500 500 $500 $0 $0 
43791 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 500 $500 $0 $0 
Total 43791 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE $0 $0 $0 $0 500 $500 $0 $0 
43796 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 650 $650 $0 $0 
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Total 43796 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER $0 $0 $0 $0 650 $650 $0 $0 
43801 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 
Total 43801 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 
TOTAL $2,532,002 $2,650,234 $2,804,828 $1,132,468 2,469,206 $2,841,949 $2,836,134 $2,757,225 
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Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Sales Tax $4,398,879 $4,877,097 $5,233,194 $2,275,330 5,297,728 $5,297,728 $5,297,728 $5,297,728 
Licenses $1,040,014 $1,032,191 $764,407 $951,685 908,666 $908,666 $908,666 $908,666 
Planning Building & Engineering Fees $0 $0 $126,244 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Special Event Fees $320 $2,125 $2,848 $1,726 0 $0 $0 $0 
Federal Revenue $1,630,990 $457,917 $15,972,589 $0 4,787,080 $4,787,080 $4,787,080 $3,100,000 
Transit Charges for Services $2,200,248 $2,312,576 $3,206,611 $3,924,912 5,338,584 $5,938,584 $7,485,345 $7,263,594 
Fines & Forfeitures $970,338 $1,080,705 $1,077,415 $1,554,686 1,469,200 $1,469,200 $1,469,200 $1,469,200 
Misc. Revenues $142,300 $201,922 $280,456 $57,204 92,500 $92,500 $92,500 $92,500 
Special Revenues & Resources $408,972 $315,322 $362,886 $333,386 1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 
Total Revenues $10,792,061 $10,279,855 $27,026,649 $9,098,929 18,993,758 $19,593,758 $21,140,519 $19,231,688 
Other         
Beginning Balance $18,794,937 $20,105,652 $19,381,363 $19,262,807 3,442,144 $19,262,807 $17,772,262 $14,237,928 
Total Other $18,794,937 $20,105,652 $19,381,363 $19,262,807 3,442,144 $19,262,807 $17,772,262 $14,237,928 
TOTAL $29,586,998 $30,385,507 $46,408,012 $28,361,736 22,435,902 $38,856,565 $38,912,781 $33,469,616 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $4,896,369 $5,880,917 $6,418,646 $6,731,992 9,012,206 $9,152,672 $10,501,374 $10,661,644 
Mat, Suppls, Services $1,351,336 $1,467,204 $1,639,551 $1,596,546 1,640,182 $1,640,182 $2,614,544 $2,621,444 
Capital $677,758 $1,117,219 $16,332,826 $7,590,660 8,811,399 $7,352,399 $8,619,885 $5,122,797 
Total Depts $6,925,463 $8,465,340 $24,391,023 $15,919,198 19,463,787 $18,145,253 $21,735,803 $18,405,885 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $2,555,882 $2,538,804 $2,754,182 $2,449,220 2,939,050 $2,939,050 $2,939,050 $2,939,050 
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Actuals 
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Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
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FY 2018 

Budget 
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Budget 
FY 2020 

Ending Balance $20,105,652 $19,381,363 $19,262,807 $0 33,065 $17,772,262 $14,237,928 $12,124,681 
Total Other $22,661,534 $21,920,167 $22,016,989 $2,449,220 2,972,115 $20,711,312 $17,176,978 $15,063,731 
TOTAL $29,586,997 $30,385,507 $46,408,012 $18,368,418 22,435,902 $38,856,565 $38,912,781 $33,469,616 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Sales Tax         
057-31212 TRANSIT SALES TAX $2,305,926 $2,559,707 $2,790,839 $1,608,749 2,785,403 $2,785,403 $2,785,403 $2,785,403 
057-31214 RESORT TAX TRANSPOR $2,092,953 $2,317,390 $2,442,355 $666,581 2,512,325 $2,512,325 $2,512,325 $2,512,325 
Total Sales Tax $4,398,879 $4,877,097 $5,233,194 $2,275,330 5,297,728 $5,297,728 $5,297,728 $5,297,728 
Licenses         
057-32111 BUSINESS LICENSES $905,481 $890,380 $658,504 $810,463 758,666 $758,666 $758,666 $758,666 
057-32161 NIGHT RENT LIC FEE $134,533 $141,811 $105,903 $141,222 150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 
Total Licenses $1,040,014 $1,032,191 $764,407 $951,685 908,666 $908,666 $908,666 $908,666 
Planning Building & Engineering Fees         
057-32261 IN-LIEU-OF PARKING $0 $0 $126,244 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Planning Building & Engineering Fees $0 $0 $126,244 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Special Event Fees         
057-32639 SPECIAL EVENT PARKING FEES $320 $2,125 $2,848 $1,726 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Special Event Fees $320 $2,125 $2,848 $1,726 0 $0 $0 $0 
Federal Revenue         
057-33110 FEDERAL GRANTS $1,630,990 $457,917 $15,972,589 $0 4,787,080 $4,787,080 $4,787,080 $3,100,000 
Total Federal Revenue $1,630,990 $457,917 $15,972,589 $0 4,787,080 $4,787,080 $4,787,080 $3,100,000 
Transit Charges for Services         
057-34211 FARE REVENUE $31,078 $34,823 $29,735 $17,173 67,835 $67,835 $67,835 $67,835 
057-34221 BUS ADVERTISING $49,200 $53,930 $51,358 $37,980 53,207 $53,207 $53,207 $53,207 
057-34230 REGIONAL TRANSIT REVENUE $2,119,970 $2,223,823 $3,125,518 $3,869,759 5,217,542 $5,817,542 $7,364,303 $7,142,552 
Total Transit Charges for Services $2,200,248 $2,312,576 $3,206,611 $3,924,912 5,338,584 $5,938,584 $7,485,345 $7,263,594 
Fines & Forfeitures         
057-35300 CITY FINES $202,064 $204,963 $190,993 $92,610 150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 
057-35301 PARKING PERMITS $183,641 $205,530 $179,238 $217,124 100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
057-35307 IN CAR METERS $340 $1,788 $0 $-393 10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
057-35308 QUICK CARD $-12 $0 $0 $865 1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
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Actuals 
FY 2016 
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FY 2018 

Budget 
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057-35309 TOKEN/VALIDATION REVENUE $1,979 $1,741 $475 $-183 5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
057-35310 METER REVENUE $582,213 $666,750 $706,029 $1,206,964 1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 
057-35311 IN-CAR METER (ICM) DEVICES $112 $-67 $0 $-121 3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 
057-35312 IMPOUND $0 $0 $680 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Fines & Forfeitures $970,338 $1,080,705 $1,077,415 $1,516,866 1,469,200 $1,469,200 $1,469,200 $1,469,200 
Misc. Revenues         
057-36111 INTEREST EARNINGS $94,047 $131,529 $161,324 $0 80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 
057-36210 RENTAL INCOME $40,615 $56,995 $49,421 $44,820 0 $0 $0 $0 
057-36310 SALE OF ASSETS $3,420 $0 $69,340 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
057-36911 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $4,225 $13,334 $386 $12,388 12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 
057-36921 CASH OVER/SHORT $-7 $64 $-16 $-4 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $142,300 $201,922 $280,456 $57,204 92,500 $92,500 $92,500 $92,500 
Special Revenues & Resources         
057-39110 DONATIONS $60,912 $60,914 $176,922 $143,436 0 $0 $0 $0 
057-39126 OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS $348,059 $254,409 $185,963 $189,950 1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 
Total Special Revenues & Resources $408,972 $315,322 $362,886 $333,386 1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 
Beginning Balance         
057-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $18,794,937 $20,105,652 $19,381,363 $19,262,807 3,442,144 $19,262,807 $17,772,262 $14,237,928 
Total Beginning Balance $18,794,937 $20,105,652 $19,381,363 $19,262,807 3,442,144 $19,262,807 $17,772,262 $14,237,928 
TOTAL $29,586,998 $30,385,507 $46,408,012 $28,323,916 22,435,902 $38,856,565 $38,912,781 $33,469,616 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 
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FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40481 TRANSPORTATION OPER         
Personnel $4,117,711 $5,039,211 $5,531,379 $5,770,338 7,809,389 $7,909,222 $9,089,897 $9,188,725 
Mat, Suppls, Services $1,085,057 $1,048,278 $1,048,856 $1,202,518 1,156,563 $1,156,563 $1,231,644 $1,244,944 
Capital $53,449 $15,162 $66,584 $37,414 7,600 $7,600 $7,600 $7,600 
Interfund Transfer $2,552,082 $2,534,104 $2,744,682 $2,441,300 2,929,550 $2,929,550 $2,929,550 $2,929,550 
Total 40481 TRANSPORTATION OPER $7,808,299 $8,636,754 $9,391,501 $9,451,570 11,903,102 $12,002,935 $13,258,691 $13,370,819 
40485 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING         
Personnel $323,869 $336,500 $358,151 $370,239 447,696 $447,696 $401,717 $452,315 
Mat, Suppls, Services $88,811 $90,143 $378,356 $165,482 305,619 $305,619 $635,000 $635,000 
Total 40485 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING $412,680 $426,644 $736,507 $535,721 753,315 $753,315 $1,036,717 $1,087,315 
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40500 PARKING         
Personnel $437,678 $505,206 $528,356 $585,550 755,120 $795,753 $1,009,760 $1,020,604 
Mat, Suppls, Services $165,630 $317,012 $200,947 $228,745 178,000 $178,000 $747,900 $741,500 
Capital $0 $0 $0 $2,540 0 $0 $0 $0 
Interfund Transfer $3,800 $4,700 $9,500 $7,920 9,500 $9,500 $9,500 $9,500 
Total 40500 PARKING $607,108 $826,917 $738,802 $824,755 942,620 $983,253 $1,767,160 $1,771,604 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $20,105,652 $19,381,363 $19,262,807 $0 33,065 $17,772,262 $14,237,928 $12,124,681 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $20,105,652 $19,381,363 $19,262,807 $0 33,065 $17,772,262 $14,237,928 $12,124,681 
43316 TRANSIT COACHES         
Capital $0 $0 $6,876,221 $1,653,927 2,418,752 $2,418,752 $4,733,717 $2,190,000 
Total 43316 TRANSIT COACHES $0 $0 $6,876,221 $1,653,927 2,418,752 $2,418,752 $4,733,717 $2,190,000 
43339 BUS SHELTERS         
Capital $0 $15,632 $0 $0 181,250 $181,250 $0 $0 
Total 43339 BUS SHELTERS $0 $15,632 $0 $0 181,250 $181,250 $0 $0 
43435 FLAGSTAFF TRANSFER FEE         
Capital $13,360 $337,698 $114,593 $386,139 1,100,000 $1,100,000 $850,000 $0 
Total 43435 FLAGSTAFF TRANSFER FEE $13,360 $337,698 $114,593 $386,139 1,100,000 $1,100,000 $850,000 $0 
43446 TRANSIT GIS/AVL SYSTEM         
Capital $0 $117,465 $204,688 $117,465 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43446 TRANSIT GIS/AVL SYSTEM $0 $117,465 $204,688 $117,465 0 $0 $0 $0 
43465 COUNTY VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 72,730 $72,730 $74,950 $77,199 
Total 43465 COUNTY VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND $0 $0 $0 $0 72,730 $72,730 $74,950 $77,199 
43484 PARKING METER REPLACEMENT         
Capital $25,137 $0 $0 $37,252 50,000 $50,000 $125,000 $125,000 
Total 43484 PARKING METER REPLACEMENT $25,137 $0 $0 $37,252 50,000 $50,000 $125,000 $125,000 
43506 UPGRADE OH DOOR ROLLERS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 
Total 43506 UPGRADE OH DOOR ROLLERS $0 $0 $0 $0 6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 
43575 CITY TRANSIT CONTRIBUTION TO COUNTY         
Capital $437,777 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43575 CITY TRANSIT CONTRIBUTION TO COUNTY $437,777 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43616 224 CORRIDOR STUDY AND STRATEGIC PLAN         
Capital $5,403 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43616 224 CORRIDOR STUDY AND STRATEGIC PLAN $5,403 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43622 IRONHORSE ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $45,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43622 IRONHORSE ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL $0 $0 $0 $45,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
43623 IRONHORSE SEASONAL HOUSING         
Personnel $17,112 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 



 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Mat, Suppls, Services $11,837 $11,771 $11,392 $-199 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $67,077 $3,026 $0 $120,397 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43623 IRONHORSE SEASONAL HOUSING $96,026 $14,797 $11,392 $120,198 0 $0 $0 $0 
43624 TRANSIT SIGNAL PRIORITY         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $385,060 102,645 $102,645 $102,645 $102,645 
Total 43624 TRANSIT SIGNAL PRIORITY $0 $0 $0 $385,060 102,645 $102,645 $102,645 $102,645 
43625 IRONHORSE TRANSIT FAC ASSET MGMT         
Capital $20,520 $10,205 $6,675 $-77,642 180,000 $180,000 $180,000 $180,000 
Total 43625 IRONHORSE TRANSIT FAC ASSET MGMT $20,520 $10,205 $6,675 $-77,642 180,000 $180,000 $180,000 $180,000 
43634 PARKING WAYFINDING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $649,575 150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 
Total 43634 PARKING WAYFINDING $0 $0 $0 $649,575 150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 
43650 FLEET MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $279,181 $279,181 
Total 43650 FLEET MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $279,181 $279,181 
43653 TRANS PLANS & STUDIES         
Capital $50,870 $0 $0 $12,027 250,000 $250,000 $0 $0 
Total 43653 TRANS PLANS & STUDIES $50,870 $0 $0 $12,027 250,000 $250,000 $0 $0 
43655 TRANSIT FAC CAP RENEWAL         
Capital $2,193 $0 $0 $0 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
Total 43655 TRANSIT FAC CAP RENEWAL $2,193 $0 $0 $0 50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
43686 EQUIP REPLACEMENT - COMPUTER         
Capital $1,973 $3,677 $6,949 $5,274 14,172 $14,172 $16,172 $16,172 
Total 43686 EQUIP REPLACEMENT - COMPUTER $1,973 $3,677 $6,949 $5,274 14,172 $14,172 $16,172 $16,172 
43702 STREETS AND WATER MAINTENANCE BUILDING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-1,000,000 $0 $0 
Total 43702 STREETS AND WATER MAINTENANCE BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-1,000,000 $0 $0 
43712 TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT CAMERAS         
Capital $0 $0 $63,220 $24,063 35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 
Total 43712 TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT CAMERAS $0 $0 $63,220 $24,063 35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 
43721 PAID PARKING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR MAIN STR         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $1,227,716 75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 
Total 43721 PAID PARKING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR MAIN STR $0 $0 $0 $1,227,716 75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 
43731 CHINA BRIDGE EVENT PARKING         
Capital $0 $72,336 $182,269 $623,677 310,000 $310,000 $396,000 $340,000 
Total 43731 CHINA BRIDGE EVENT PARKING $0 $72,336 $182,269 $623,677 310,000 $310,000 $396,000 $340,000 
43739 TRANSIT ONBOARD SECURITY CAMERAS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 
Total 43739 TRANSIT ONBOARD SECURITY CAMERAS $0 $0 $0 $0 14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 
43740 TRANSIT ONBOARD WI-FI         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 25,000 $25,000 $50,000 $25,000 
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Total 43740 TRANSIT ONBOARD WI-FI $0 $0 $0 $0 25,000 $25,000 $50,000 $25,000 
43746 PARK. DECK COATING IRON HORSE BUS GARAGE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $433,279 125,000 $125,000 $106,000 $0 
Total 43746 PARK. DECK COATING IRON HORSE BUS GARAGE $0 $0 $0 $433,279 125,000 $125,000 $106,000 $0 
43761 KIMBALL JUNCTION TRANSIT CENTER         
Personnel $0 $0 $760 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $482,018 $2,098,446 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43761 KIMBALL JUNCTION TRANSIT CENTER $0 $482,018 $2,099,206 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43764 PARKS BUILDING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-350,667 $0 $0 
Total 43764 PARKS BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-350,667 $0 $0 
43767 GOLF BUILDING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-175,333 $0 $0 
Total 43767 GOLF BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $-175,333 $0 $0 
43770 TRANSIT AND TRANSPORTATION LAND ACQUISIT         
Capital $0 $60,000 $2,440,170 $1,191,014 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43770 TRANSIT AND TRANSPORTATION LAND ACQUISIT $0 $60,000 $2,440,170 $1,191,014 0 $0 $0 $0 
43771 PROSPECTOR AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 
Total 43771 PROSPECTOR AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 
43780 SR 248/RICHARDSON FLAT INTERSECTION IMPR         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 280,000 $280,000 $0 $0 
Total 43780 SR 248/RICHARDSON FLAT INTERSECTION IMPR $0 $0 $0 $0 280,000 $280,000 $0 $0 
43781 SR 248/US 40 PARK AND RIDE LOT         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 2,025,000 $2,025,000 $0 $0 
Total 43781 SR 248/US 40 PARK AND RIDE LOT $0 $0 $0 $0 2,025,000 $2,025,000 $0 $0 
43787 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $2,000 2,000 $2,000 $0 $0 
Total 43787 CORE FABRIC EXTENDER $0 $0 $0 $2,000 2,000 $2,000 $0 $0 
43792 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 
Total 43792 TIMEKEEPING SOFTWARE UPGRADE $0 $0 $0 $0 5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 
43797 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 9,750 $9,750 $0 $0 
Total 43797 MOBILE MANAGEMENT SERVER $0 $0 $0 $0 9,750 $9,750 $0 $0 
43802 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 5,500 $5,500 $0 $0 
Total 43802 WINDOWS 10 CLIENT LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 5,500 $5,500 $0 $0 
43806 VMS SIGNS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 120,000 $120,000 $0 $0 
Total 43806 VMS SIGNS $0 $0 $0 $0 120,000 $120,000 $0 $0 
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43807 ENHANCED BUS STOPS AT FRESH MARKET AND P         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 143,000 $143,000 $0 $0 
Total 43807 ENHANCED BUS STOPS AT FRESH MARKET AND P $0 $0 $0 $0 143,000 $143,000 $0 $0 
43808 CANYONS VILLAGE AREA TRANSIT CENTER         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 25,000 $25,000 $15,000 $750,000 
Total 43808 CANYONS VILLAGE AREA TRANSIT CENTER $0 $0 $0 $0 25,000 $25,000 $15,000 $750,000 
43810 BRT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS & ELECTRONIC SI         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 305,000 $305,000 $426,000 $426,000 
Total 43810 BRT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS & ELECTRONIC SI $0 $0 $0 $0 305,000 $305,000 $426,000 $426,000 
43811 6 ELECTRIC BRT TRANSIT BUSES         
Capital $0 $0 $3,688,074 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43811 6 ELECTRIC BRT TRANSIT BUSES $0 $0 $3,688,074 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43812 ELECTRIC BUS CHARGER AT KIMBALL JUNCTION         
Capital $0 $0 $583,014 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 43812 ELECTRIC BUS CHARGER AT KIMBALL JUNCTION $0 $0 $583,014 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
43813 ELECTIC BUS CHARGING STATION AT OLD TOWN         
Personnel $0 $0 $0 $5,865 0 $0 $0 $0 
Capital $0 $0 $1,922 $714,483 649,000 $649,000 $0 $0 
Total 43813 ELECTIC BUS CHARGING STATION AT OLD TOWN $0 $0 $1,922 $720,348 649,000 $649,000 $0 $0 
43825 CITY-WIDE SIGNS PHASE I         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $75,000 $0 
Total 43825 CITY-WIDE SIGNS PHASE I $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $75,000 $0 
43828 MARSAC EMPLOYEE TRANSP DEMAND MGMT & WEL         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $110,000 $0 
Total 43828 MARSAC EMPLOYEE TRANSP DEMAND MGMT & WEL $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $110,000 $0 
43829 PHASE 2 BIKE SHARE IMPROVEMENTS         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $175,000 $50,000 
Total 43829 PHASE 2 BIKE SHARE IMPROVEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $175,000 $50,000 
43830 BONANZA DRIVE MULTI-MODAL AND STREET IMP         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $59,000 $0 
Total 43830 BONANZA DRIVE MULTI-MODAL AND STREET IMP $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $59,000 $0 
43831 ECKER HILL PARK & RIDE ELECTRIC BUS FAST         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $500,000 $100,000 
Total 43831 ECKER HILL PARK & RIDE ELECTRIC BUS FAST $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $500,000 $100,000 
43832 REMODEL FOR TRANSIT DRIVER HOUSING         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $300,000 
Total 43832 REMODEL FOR TRANSIT DRIVER HOUSING $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $300,000 
43833 HOMESTAKE PARK & RIDE TRANSIT SERVICE, S         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $67,000 $89,000 $71,000 
Total 43833 HOMESTAKE PARK & RIDE TRANSIT SERVICE, S $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $67,000 $89,000 $71,000 
43836 GIS: GEOEVENT SERVER LICENSE         
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Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $13,000 
Total 43836 GIS: GEOEVENT SERVER LICENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $13,000 
43837 PARK & RIDE TECHNOLOGY UPGRADE         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $175,000 $0 
Total 43837 PARK & RIDE TECHNOLOGY UPGRADE $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $175,000 $0 
43840 OFFICE 2016 LICENSES         
Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $4,620 $0 
Total 43840 OFFICE 2016 LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $4,620 $0 
TOTAL $29,586,998 $30,385,507 $46,408,013 $18,368,418 22,435,902 $38,856,565 $38,912,781 $33,469,616 

 

 

  



FLEET SERVICES FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Interfund Transactions (Admin) $2,728,700 $2,448,000 $2,572,200 $2,144,520 2,573,400 $2,573,400 $2,573,400 $2,573,400 
Total Revenues $2,728,700 $2,448,000 $2,572,200 $2,144,520 2,573,400 $2,573,400 $2,573,400 $2,573,400 
Other         
Beginning Balance $961,174 $1,145,417 $1,123,856 $1,196,395 1,059,336 $1,196,395 $1,207,629 $1,186,606 
Total Other $961,174 $1,145,417 $1,123,856 $1,196,395 1,059,336 $1,196,395 $1,207,629 $1,186,606 
TOTAL $3,689,874 $3,593,417 $3,696,056 $3,340,915 3,632,736 $3,769,795 $3,781,029 $3,760,006 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Personnel $800,303 $891,897 $977,316 $785,911 964,546 $964,546 $996,803 $1,007,224 
Mat, Suppls, Services $1,736,716 $1,571,548 $1,521,625 $1,247,867 1,587,620 $1,587,620 $1,587,620 $1,587,620 
Capital $7,438 $6,116 $720 $0 10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
Total Depts $2,544,457 $2,469,561 $2,499,661 $2,033,778 2,562,166 $2,562,166 $2,594,423 $2,604,844 
Other         
Ending Balance $1,145,417 $1,123,856 $1,196,395 $0 1,070,570 $1,207,629 $1,186,606 $1,155,162 
Total Other $1,145,417 $1,123,856 $1,196,395 $0 1,070,570 $1,207,629 $1,186,606 $1,155,162 
TOTAL $3,689,874 $3,593,417 $3,696,056 $2,033,778 3,632,736 $3,769,795 $3,781,029 $3,760,006 
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Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Interfund Transactions (Admin)         
062-38110 CENTRAL GARAGE CHG $1,378,700 $1,348,000 $1,497,200 $1,248,680 1,498,400 $1,498,400 $1,498,400 $1,498,400 
062-38111 FUEL SALES $1,350,000 $1,100,000 $1,075,000 $895,840 1,075,000 $1,075,000 $1,075,000 $1,075,000 
Total Interfund Transactions (Admin) $2,728,700 $2,448,000 $2,572,200 $2,144,520 2,573,400 $2,573,400 $2,573,400 $2,573,400 
Beginning Balance         
062-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $961,174 $1,145,417 $1,123,856 $1,196,395 1,059,336 $1,196,395 $1,207,629 $1,186,606 
Total Beginning Balance $961,174 $1,145,417 $1,123,856 $1,196,395 1,059,336 $1,196,395 $1,207,629 $1,186,606 
TOTAL $3,689,874 $3,593,417 $3,696,056 $3,340,915 3,632,736 $3,769,795 $3,781,029 $3,760,006 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
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YTD 
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Original 
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FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40471 FLEET SERVICES DEPT         
Personnel $800,303 $891,897 $977,316 $785,911 964,546 $964,546 $996,803 $1,007,224 
Mat, Suppls, Services $1,736,716 $1,571,548 $1,521,625 $1,247,867 1,587,620 $1,587,620 $1,587,620 $1,587,620 
Capital $7,438 $6,116 $720 $0 10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
Total 40471 FLEET SERVICES DEPT $2,544,457 $2,469,561 $2,499,661 $2,033,778 2,562,166 $2,562,166 $2,594,423 $2,604,844 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $1,145,417 $1,123,856 $1,196,395 $0 1,070,570 $1,207,629 $1,186,606 $1,155,162 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $1,145,417 $1,123,856 $1,196,395 $0 1,070,570 $1,207,629 $1,186,606 $1,155,162 
TOTAL $3,689,874 $3,593,417 $3,696,056 $2,033,778 3,632,736 $3,769,795 $3,781,029 $3,760,006 
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SELF INSURANCE FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Misc. Revenues $258,000 $258,000 $275,000 $229,170 275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 
Interfund Transactions (Admin) $463,227 $992,665 $686,997 $737,970 885,556 $885,556 $885,556 $885,556 
Total Revenues $721,227 $1,250,665 $961,997 $967,140 1,160,556 $1,160,556 $1,160,556 $1,160,556 
Other         
Beginning Balance $1,208,215 $607,450 $968,274 $793,923 183,771 $793,923 $657,979 $493,543 
Total Other $1,208,215 $607,450 $968,274 $793,923 183,771 $793,923 $657,979 $493,543 
TOTAL $1,929,442 $1,858,115 $1,930,271 $1,761,063 1,344,327 $1,954,479 $1,818,535 $1,654,099 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Mat, Suppls, Services $1,321,992 $889,841 $1,136,348 $813,294 1,296,500 $1,296,500 $1,324,992 $1,324,992 
Total Depts $1,321,992 $889,841 $1,136,348 $813,294 1,296,500 $1,296,500 $1,324,992 $1,324,992 
Other         
Ending Balance $607,450 $968,274 $793,923 $0 47,827 $657,979 $493,543 $329,107 
Total Other $607,450 $968,274 $793,923 $0 47,827 $657,979 $493,543 $329,107 
TOTAL $1,929,442 $1,858,115 $1,930,271 $813,294 1,344,327 $1,954,479 $1,818,535 $1,654,099 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Misc. Revenues         
064-36991 FEE FOR WORKER'S COMP SELF-INS $258,000 $258,000 $275,000 $229,170 275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 
Total Misc. Revenues $258,000 $258,000 $275,000 $229,170 275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 
Interfund Transactions (Admin)         
064-38141 INS - GENERAL FUND $248,674 $779,567 $444,676 $500,000 600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 
064-38142 INS - GOLF $6,286 $3,352 $5,405 $4,790 5,745 $5,745 $5,745 $5,745 
064-38143 INS - WATER FUND $58,358 $93,685 $92,816 $87,480 104,977 $104,977 $104,977 $104,977 
064-38144 INS - TRANSPORTATION $149,909 $116,061 $144,100 $145,700 174,834 $174,834 $174,834 $174,834 
Total Interfund Transactions (Admin) $463,227 $992,665 $686,997 $737,970 885,556 $885,556 $885,556 $885,556 
Beginning Balance         
064-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $1,208,215 $607,450 $968,274 $793,923 183,771 $793,923 $657,979 $493,543 
Total Beginning Balance $1,208,215 $607,450 $968,274 $793,923 183,771 $793,923 $657,979 $493,543 
TOTAL $1,929,442 $1,858,115 $1,930,271 $1,761,063 1,344,327 $1,954,479 $1,818,535 $1,654,099 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40132 SELF INS & SEC BOND         
Mat, Suppls, Services $1,140,896 $705,302 $998,989 $647,084 1,021,500 $1,021,500 $1,049,992 $1,049,992 
Total 40132 SELF INS & SEC BOND $1,140,896 $705,302 $998,989 $647,084 1,021,500 $1,021,500 $1,049,992 $1,049,992 
40139 WORKERS COMP         
Mat, Suppls, Services $181,097 $184,539 $137,359 $166,210 275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 
Total 40139 WORKERS COMP $181,097 $184,539 $137,359 $166,210 275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $607,450 $968,274 $793,923 $0 47,827 $657,979 $493,543 $329,107 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $607,450 $968,274 $793,923 $0 47,827 $657,979 $493,543 $329,107 
TOTAL $1,929,442 $1,858,115 $1,930,271 $813,294 1,344,327 $1,954,479 $1,818,535 $1,654,099 
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SALES TAX REV BOND - DEBT SVS FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Misc. Revenues $4,669 $33,338 $26,965 $122,695 0 $0 $0 $0 
Interfund Transactions (Admin) $168,616 $164,089 $160,058 $133,190 159,826 $159,826 $159,826 $159,826 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $1,428,429 $2,425,473 $2,091,955 $1,748,160 2,097,787 $2,097,787 $2,097,787 $2,097,787 
Bond Proceeds $24,992,543 $0 $0 $35,227,871 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $26,594,256 $2,622,900 $2,278,978 $37,231,916 2,257,613 $2,257,613 $2,257,613 $2,257,613 
Other         
Beginning Balance $1,165,265 $6,527,765 $2,843,028 $2,403,929 2,371,332 $2,403,929 $2,394,929 $2,385,929 
Total Other $1,165,265 $6,527,765 $2,843,028 $2,403,929 2,371,332 $2,403,929 $2,394,929 $2,385,929 
TOTAL $27,759,521 $9,150,665 $5,122,006 $39,635,845 4,628,945 $4,661,542 $4,652,542 $4,643,542 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Debt Service $9,162,385 $2,592,290 $2,255,381 $552,222 2,266,613 $2,266,613 $2,266,613 $2,266,613 
Total Depts $9,162,385 $2,592,290 $2,255,381 $552,222 2,266,613 $2,266,613 $2,266,613 $2,266,613 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $12,069,371 $3,715,347 $462,696 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Ending Balance $6,527,765 $2,843,028 $2,403,929 $0 2,362,332 $2,394,929 $2,385,929 $2,376,929 
Total Other $18,597,136 $6,558,375 $2,866,625 $0 2,362,332 $2,394,929 $2,385,929 $2,376,929 
TOTAL $27,759,521 $9,150,665 $5,122,006 $552,222 4,628,945 $4,661,542 $4,652,542 $4,643,542 
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Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Misc. Revenues         
070-36112 INT EARN SPEC ACCTS $4,669 $33,338 $26,965 $122,695 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Misc. Revenues $4,669 $33,338 $26,965 $122,695 0 $0 $0 $0 
Interfund Transactions (Admin)         
070-38131 CITY CONT. GENERAL $168,616 $164,089 $160,058 $133,190 159,826 $159,826 $159,826 $159,826 
Total Interfund Transactions (Admin) $168,616 $164,089 $160,058 $133,190 159,826 $159,826 $159,826 $159,826 
Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt)         
070-38231 TRANSFER FROM CIP $251,079 $1,297,588 $1,285,867 $1,073,580 1,288,297 $1,288,297 $1,288,297 $1,288,297 
070-38234 TRANSFER IN FROM MAIN ST. RDA $850,412 $803,885 $806,088 $674,580 809,490 $809,490 $809,490 $809,490 
070-38236 TRANSFER FROM LPA RDA-FUND 33 $326,938 $324,000 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Interfund Transactions (CIP/Debt) $1,428,429 $2,425,473 $2,091,955 $1,748,160 2,097,787 $2,097,787 $2,097,787 $2,097,787 
Bond Proceeds         
070-39219 REFUNDING BONDS ISSUED $6,725,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
070-39220 BOND PROCEEDS $16,975,000 $0 $0 $31,940,000 0 $0 $0 $0 
070-39221 BONDS-ORIGINAL ISSUE PREMIUM $1,292,543 $0 $0 $3,287,871 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Bond Proceeds $24,992,543 $0 $0 $35,227,871 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
070-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $1,165,265 $6,527,765 $2,843,028 $2,403,929 2,371,332 $2,403,929 $2,394,929 $2,385,929 
Total Beginning Balance $1,165,265 $6,527,765 $2,843,028 $2,403,929 2,371,332 $2,403,929 $2,394,929 $2,385,929 
TOTAL $27,759,521 $9,150,665 $5,122,006 $39,635,845 4,628,945 $4,661,542 $4,652,542 $4,643,542 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40730 2017 SALES TAX REV BONDS         
Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $223,803 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40730 2017 SALES TAX REV BONDS $0 $0 $0 $223,803 0 $0 $0 $0 
40790 2005A SALES TAX REV BONDS         
Debt Service $7,203,574 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 

070 SALES TAX REV BOND - DEBT SVS 
 

070 SALES TAX REV BOND - DEBT SVS 
 



 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Total 40790 2005A SALES TAX REV BONDS $7,203,574 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40792 2010 SALES TAX REVENUE & REFUNDING BONDS         
Debt Service $330,244 $324,265 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40792 2010 SALES TAX REVENUE & REFUNDING BONDS $330,244 $324,265 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40795 2014A SALES TAX REV & REF BONDS         
Debt Service $1,183,002 $1,088,965 $1,087,431 $71,150 1,092,700 $1,092,700 $1,092,700 $1,092,700 
Total 40795 2014A SALES TAX REV & REF BONDS $1,183,002 $1,088,965 $1,087,431 $71,150 1,092,700 $1,092,700 $1,092,700 $1,092,700 
40796 2014B SALES TAX REV BONDS         
Debt Service $242,799 $166,228 $166,244 $83,756 167,913 $167,913 $167,913 $167,913 
Interfund Transfer $5,424,196 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40796 2014B SALES TAX REV BONDS $5,666,995 $166,228 $166,244 $83,756 167,913 $167,913 $167,913 $167,913 
40798 2015 SALES TAX REV BONDS         
Debt Service $202,767 $1,012,832 $1,001,706 $173,513 1,006,000 $1,006,000 $1,006,000 $1,006,000 
Interfund Transfer $6,645,175 $3,715,347 $462,696 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40798 2015 SALES TAX REV BONDS $6,847,942 $4,728,179 $1,464,402 $173,513 1,006,000 $1,006,000 $1,006,000 $1,006,000 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $6,527,765 $2,843,028 $2,403,929 $0 2,362,332 $2,394,929 $2,385,929 $2,376,929 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $6,527,765 $2,843,028 $2,403,929 $0 2,362,332 $2,394,929 $2,385,929 $2,376,929 
TOTAL $27,759,521 $9,150,665 $5,122,006 $552,222 4,628,945 $4,661,542 $4,652,542 $4,643,542 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND - Budget Summary 

 

Revenue Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Revenues         
Property Taxes $5,321,592 $3,723,453 $4,220,158 $6,432,184 6,432,184 $6,432,184 $6,432,184 $6,432,184 
Misc. Revenues $65,958 $62,849 $58,998 $27,622 57,657 $57,657 $57,657 $57,657 
Bond Proceeds $3,539,845 $0 $27,863,698 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Revenues $8,927,395 $3,786,302 $32,142,855 $6,459,806 6,489,841 $6,489,841 $6,489,841 $6,489,841 
Other         
Beginning Balance $432,580 $1,003,018 $574,778 $643,716 627,961 $643,716 $694,322 $744,928 
Total Other $432,580 $1,003,018 $574,778 $643,716 627,961 $643,716 $694,322 $744,928 
TOTAL $9,359,975 $4,789,320 $32,717,633 $7,103,522 7,117,802 $7,133,557 $7,184,163 $7,234,769 

 

 

Expense Summary 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Depts         
Debt Service $8,356,956 $4,214,543 $4,365,584 $2,633,005 6,439,235 $6,439,235 $6,439,235 $6,439,235 
Total Depts $8,356,956 $4,214,543 $4,365,584 $2,633,005 6,439,235 $6,439,235 $6,439,235 $6,439,235 
Other         
Interfund Transfer $0 $0 $27,708,333 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Ending Balance $1,003,018 $574,778 $643,716 $0 678,567 $694,322 $744,928 $795,534 
Total Other $1,003,018 $574,778 $28,352,049 $0 678,567 $694,322 $744,928 $795,534 
TOTAL $9,359,974 $4,789,321 $32,717,633 $2,633,005 7,117,802 $7,133,557 $7,184,163 $7,234,769 

 

 

071 DEBT SERVICE FUND 

071 DEBT SERVICE FUND 



 

Revenue by Type 

Revenue By Type 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Property Taxes         
071-31112 PROP TAX DEBT SERV $5,309,592 $3,711,453 $4,208,158 $6,420,184 6,420,184 $6,420,184 $6,420,184 $6,420,184 
071-31121 DEL AND PRIOR YEAR $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 
Total Property Taxes $5,321,592 $3,723,453 $4,220,158 $6,432,184 6,432,184 $6,432,184 $6,432,184 $6,432,184 
Misc. Revenues         
071-36112 INT EARN SPEC ACCTS $253 $421 $645 $782 0 $0 $0 $0 
071-36915 BUILD AMERICA BOND SUBSIDY $65,705 $62,428 $58,354 $26,839 57,657 $57,657 $57,657 $57,657 
Total Misc. Revenues $65,958 $62,849 $58,998 $27,622 57,657 $57,657 $57,657 $57,657 
Bond Proceeds         
071-39219 REFUNDING BONDS ISSUED $3,385,000 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
071-39220 BOND PROCEEDS $0 $0 $25,000,000 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
071-39221 BONDS-ORIGINAL ISSUE PREMIUM $154,845 $0 $2,863,698 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Bond Proceeds $3,539,845 $0 $27,863,698 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Beginning Balance         
071-39990 BEGINNING BALANCE $432,580 $1,003,018 $574,778 $643,716 627,961 $643,716 $694,322 $744,928 
Total Beginning Balance $432,580 $1,003,018 $574,778 $643,716 627,961 $643,716 $694,322 $744,928 
TOTAL $9,359,975 $4,789,320 $32,717,633 $7,103,522 7,117,802 $7,133,557 $7,184,163 $7,234,769 

 

 

Expenditures by Department & Type 

 
 

Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

40760 GO BONDS-2004 SERIES         
Debt Service $3,616,025 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40760 GO BONDS-2004 SERIES $3,616,025 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40779 GO BONDS-2008 SERIES         
Debt Service $904,150 $900,765 $895,781 $112,850 898,000 $898,000 $898,000 $898,000 
Total 40779 GO BONDS-2008 SERIES $904,150 $900,765 $895,781 $112,850 898,000 $898,000 $898,000 $898,000 
40780 GO BONDS-2009 SERIES         
Debt Service $1,026,666 $1,023,325 $1,025,841 $113,655 1,026,000 $1,026,000 $1,026,000 $1,026,000 

071 DEBT SERVICE FUND 

071 DEBT SERVICE FUND 
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Actuals 
FY 2015 

Actuals 
FY 2016 

Actuals 
FY 2017 

YTD 
FY 2018 

Original 
FY 2018 

Adjusted 
FY 2018 

Budget 
FY 2019 

Budget 
FY 2020 

Total 40780 GO BONDS-2009 SERIES $1,026,666 $1,023,325 $1,025,841 $113,655 1,026,000 $1,026,000 $1,026,000 $1,026,000 
40788 GO BONDS-2010B SERIES         
Debt Service $569,069 $562,145 $559,766 $82,618 557,735 $557,735 $557,735 $557,735 
Total 40788 GO BONDS-2010B SERIES $569,069 $562,145 $559,766 $82,618 557,735 $557,735 $557,735 $557,735 
40789 GO BONDS-2010A SERIES         
Debt Service $527,144 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40789 GO BONDS-2010A SERIES $527,144 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
40793 GO BONDS-2013A SERIES         
Debt Service $577,769 $579,378 $581,094 $74,156 579,000 $579,000 $579,000 $579,000 
Total 40793 GO BONDS-2013A SERIES $577,769 $579,378 $581,094 $74,156 579,000 $579,000 $579,000 $579,000 
40794 GO BONDS-2013B SERIES         
Debt Service $411,656 $408,765 $406,081 $4,250 409,000 $409,000 $409,000 $409,000 
Total 40794 GO BONDS-2013B SERIES $411,656 $408,765 $406,081 $4,250 409,000 $409,000 $409,000 $409,000 
40797 2014 GO REFUNDING BONDS         
Debt Service $724,479 $740,165 $741,781 $21,900 740,500 $740,500 $740,500 $740,500 
Total 40797 2014 GO REFUNDING BONDS $724,479 $740,165 $741,781 $21,900 740,500 $740,500 $740,500 $740,500 
40799 2017 GO BONDS OPEN SPACE         
Debt Service $0 $0 $155,239 $2,223,576 2,229,000 $2,229,000 $2,229,000 $2,229,000 
Interfund Transfer $0 $0 $27,708,333 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 
Total 40799 2017 GO BONDS OPEN SPACE $0 $0 $27,863,572 $2,223,576 2,229,000 $2,229,000 $2,229,000 $2,229,000 
40999 END BAL SUR(DEF)         
Ending Balance $1,003,018 $574,778 $643,716 $0 678,567 $694,322 $744,928 $795,534 
Total 40999 END BAL SUR(DEF) $1,003,018 $574,778 $643,716 $0 678,567 $694,322 $744,928 $795,534 
TOTAL $9,359,974 $4,789,321 $32,717,633 $2,633,005 7,117,802 $7,133,557 $7,184,163 $7,234,769 
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2006 Adj / 06Adj - The adjusted FY 2006 budget. 
 
2006 Org / 06Org - The adopted original FY 2006 budget. 
 
Accrual - The basis of accounting under which revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenditures are recorded as soon as they result in liabilities for 
benefits received, notwithstanding that the receipt of cash or the payment of 
cash may take place, in whole or in part, in another accounting period. 
 
ADA - Americans with Disabilities Act. 
  
Appropriation - Resources that are set apart by official action for a 
particular use or purpose. 
 
Appropriated Budget - The expenditure authority created by the 
appropriation bills or ordinances that are signed into law and related 
estimated revenues.  The appropriated budget includes all reserves, transfers, 
allocations, supplemental appropriations, and other legally authorized 
legislative and executive changes. 
 
ASD - Administrative Services Department. 
 
Assessed value - The value to which the property tax rate is applied in order 
to determine the tax liability of the property. 
 
BA - Municipal Building Authority.  A legally separate organization that is 
controlled and administered by the City.   
 
Beg. Balance - Beginning Balance. 
 
Bonded Debt - Debt issued by a government agency that guarantees 
payment of the original investment plus interest by a specified future date. 
 

Bonded Delinquency - A process in which the City can participate that 
allows for the issuing of bonds, secured by  
delinquent property taxes, that ensures the anticipated resources from 
property taxes can be achieved. 
 
BORC - Budget Option Review Committee. 
 
 
Budget officer - City Manager. 
 
Budgetary Control - When an annual appropriated budget 
is adopted by the legislative body and subsequently signed into law, it carries 
with it maximum expenditure authorizations that cannot be exceeded legally. 
 
Capital investment - The amount of funds allocated to the acquisition, 
construction, and/or major repair of infrastructure, equipment, and buildings. 
 
Capital / Capital Outlay - Major equipment and facilities that have a useful 
life of more than one year and a cost in excess of $1,000. 
 
CCLC - City Council Liaison Committee. 
 
CD - Community Development Department. 
 
Centrally assessed property - A classification of property, under Utah State 
statutes, for which assessed value is determined by the State rather than by 
the local taxing jurisdiction. 
 
Charg. For Serv. - Charges For Services. 
 
CIP - Capital Improvement Project(s)/Program. 
 
Collection % - The rate of collection of property taxes in a given year and 
on a five year average. 
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Contingencies / Contingency / Cont. - An amount of funds identified for 
unanticipated expenditure.  The legislative body must approve use of these 
funds by transferring them to specific areas. 
 
Cost allocation plan - A part of the City's overall Comprehensive Financial 
Management plan that identifies specific direct cost centers and allocates all 
indirect costs to those centers. 
 
Cost Recovery - The extent that fees are used to recover associated costs of 
a function. 
 
Cost-effectiveness - A cost benefit type of evaluation of an activity. 
 
CTAC - Citizens Technical Advisory Committee. 
 
Current level - A basic level of service equal to the current (FY2000-01) 
level of service. 
 
D.A.R.E. - Drug Abuse Resistance Education program. 
 
Debt - Accumulated amount owed by the City in the future. 
 
Debt Service - The annual payments (principal & interest) made by the city 
against it's outstanding Debt. 
 
Direct debt - General Obligation debt directly incurred by the City that is to 
be paid back by the property owners of the City. 
 
Direct costs - Costs that are fixed in nature and directly associated to the 
operation and maintenance of the department. 
 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) - A business owned and 
controlled by a woman or a person defined by 49 Code of Federal 
Regulations part 26 to be socially and economically disadvantaged. 
 

Emergency personnel - Police officers and water workers. 
ESC - Employee Steering Committee. 
 
ESL - English as a second language. 
 
Essential services - Services that must be provided by the City. 
 
Excise Tax Revenue Bonds - Debt secured only by a specific tax (Class "C" 
Road Funds). 
Expenditures - Payments for goods or services that decrease the net 
financial resources available for future purchases. 
 
Fair market value - "The amount at which property would change hands 
between a willing buyer and a willing seller, neither being under any 
compulsion to buy or sell and both having reasonable knowledge of the 
relevant facts." 
 
Fiduciary Funds - The trust and agency funds - are used to account for 
assets held by a government unit in a trustee capacity or as an agent for 
individuals, private organizations, other government units, and/or other 
funds. 
 
FTA - Federal Transit Administration. 
 
FTE - Full-time equivalent, which is 2,080 hours per year. 
 
GFOA - Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and 
Canada. 
 
GG - General government, meaning the City Manager. 
 
GO - General Obligation Bonds - Debt issue secured by the full faith and 
credit of the City.  These blonds must have been approved by an election of 
the citizenry, in which they have authorized the city to levy property tax 
sufficient to pay both the bonds’ principal and interest. 
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Golden Triangle - An area that includes the City and a portion of the county 
and is bounded by I-80 and the west side of US 40, which is essentially 
Snyderville Basin.  In July 1, 1992, the area was expanded to include the 
school district boundaries. 
 
Governmental Fund - The fund through which most governmental 
functions typically are financed.  It was established to account for all 
financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds. 
 
GRAMA - Utah's record management law. 
 
Historical incentive grant - A grant program funded from RDA tax 
increment that provides an incentive for property owners to improve the 
exterior appearance of older historical buildings. 
 
HMBA - Historic Main Street Business Alliance. 
 
HMO's - Health Maintenance Organization. 
 
Housing allowance - A program for encouraging employees to live within 
the Park City area (Golden Triangle). 
 
Housing Authority - A legally separate organization that is controlled and 
administered by the City.  The authority currently has a Capital Projects fund 
in this budget. 
 
ICMA - International City Managers Association. 
 
 
Impact Fees - A charge levied on building related actives that is used to 
offset the increased demand for facilities, which results from related 
development. 
 
Independent contractors - A contractor who is not an employee of the City. 

 
Indirect costs - Support costs associated with doing business as a City. 
 
Interfund transactions - Financial transactions between funds. 
 
KPCW - Local non-profit radio station. 
Locally assessed property - A classification of property, under Utah State 
statutes, for which assessed value is determined by the local county assessor. 
 
LS - Leisure Services. 
 
MS&S / M&S - Materials, Services, and Supplies - an expenditure 
classification. 
 
Magnesium chloride - A chemical used for de-icing roads. 
 
Management Team - City Manager and Department heads. 
 
Materials, Supplies & Services - An expenditure classification. 
 
MBA - Municipal Building Authority - A legally separate organization that 
is a mechanism for financing needed city facilities.  The Authority acquires 
and/or builds facilities by borrowing money secured by a lease agreement 
between the City and the Authority. 
 
Modified Accrual - The basis of accounting (required for use by 
governmental funds) under which revenues are recognized in the period in 
which they become available and measurable, and expenditures are 
recognized at the time a liability is incurred pursuant to appropriation 
authority. 
 
ND - Non-departmental - A cost accumulation center where costs that can 
not be directly identified and allocated to specific programs or functions are 
accumulated. 
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NDG - Non-departmental Grants - Grant costs associated with funds given to 
outside organizations. 

New growth - Increase in the City's property tax base that has resulted from 
new construction. 

Non-appropriated Budget - A financial plan for an organization, program, 
activity, or function approved in a manner authorized by constitution, charter, 
statute, or ordinance, but not subject to appropriation and is therefore outside 
the boundaries of "appropriated budget." 

No Tax Increase - A term within the Utah State statutes meaning the 
organization will receive the same amount of property tax in a given year that 
it received in the prior year–only adjusted for new growth. 

OEA - Outside temporary employment agency. 

Options - Incremental increases or decreases in current levels. 

Osguthorpe property -  A key property within the City's entry way that was 
acquired for City use. 

Other Rev. - Other Revenues includes Recreation, Other Service Revenues, 
Fines and Forfeitures, Miscellaneous Revenues, and Special Revenues and 
Resources.  

OTIS - Old Town Improvement Study 

PAC - Personnel Advisory Committee - A group of employees, 
representing all departments, that reviews and recommends changes to 
personnel policies and provides the body from which a grievance board 
would be drawn. 

Pavement management - A comprehensive plan for the routine maintenance 
of City streets. 

PCMC - Park City Municipal Corporation 

Pocket plazas - Small, park-like plazas located along main street in areas 
that were previously vacant lots.  The majority of these plazas are located on 
private property, which has been improved through a joint effort by the City 
and the property owner. 

Primary residential property - A property designation under Utah State 
statutes that provides for a discount from fair market value for assessed value 
purposes.  A primary  
residency is an owner occupied and/or property rented in blocks of 30 days 
or more. 

Program and Resource Analysis - a study that analyzed the services and 
programs Park City has to offer. 

Proprietary Funds - to account for operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the 
governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of 
providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be 
financed or recovered primarily through user charges. 

PS - Public Safety Department 

PW - Public Works Department. 

Racquet Club - A recreation facility owned and operated by the City. 

RDA - Redevelopment Agency - A legally separate organization that is 
controlled and administered by the City.  The agency currently has two 
Capital Projects Funds and a Debt Service Fund included in this budget 
document. 
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Recession plan - A specific plan for identifying and addressing 
unanticipated shortfalls in revenues. 

Resort city sales tax - A special sales tax allowed under Utah State law for 
City's who's housing makeup consists of a majority of non primary 
residences. 

School fields master plan - An agreement between the City and the School 
District in which the City has a long-term plan for improvements and 
maintenance of School grounds in exchange for use of those grounds for City 
recreational programs. 

Sensitive Lands - A designation of property under the City's Land 
Management Plan that requires and/or restricts the type of development that 
can occur on the property because of the sensitive nature of the views. 

SID - Special Improvement District - A mechanism used to finance and 
charge to benefitting proprieties the costs of specific improvements. 

SLAC - Service Level Analysis Committee. 

SLOC - Salt Lake Olympic Committee. 

Special event - A large event with a major impact on the city. 

Special Revenue Funds - Funds that account for the proceeds of specific 
revenue sources (other that expendable trusts or for major capital projects) 
that are legally restricted to expenditure for specified purposes. 

Supplemental retirement - A retirement program provided by the City in 
addition to the State operated retirement system. 

Third-class city - A classification under Utah State Law that specifies the 
form of government that a city can have and the systems that they must 
adopt. 

Trails master plan - A comprehensive master plan for the development of 
inter-linked bike and hiking trails throughout the City. 

Truth in Taxation - Utah State's legislation regulating property taxes. 

UDOT - Utah Department of Transportation. 

Utah Money Management Act - Utah State Legislation directing how city 
funds can be invested. 
Utah Interlocal Finance Authority - A special authority, organized at the 
County level, which oversees and conducts the bonded delinquency program. 

Utelite - A material used on roads during the winter to help reduce slippery 
conditions. 

VMS - Vehicle Maintenance System. 

Wellness Program - An employee program being developed to encourage a 
healthy life style.  This is part of a comprehensive plan for addressing the 
increasing cost of health insurance. 
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